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The Network Connection – 

a jack with multiple uses
Thomas Haring

Receiver + Network 

work.  While USB connections 

require the use of additional 

drivers and programs in order to 

transfer recordings, this neces-

sity all but disappears with a 

network connection thanks to 

standardized protocols such as 

FTP; every usable tool can be 

put into service without any 

problems.

And let’s not forget that a net-

work connection also gives you 

access to the great wide outside 

world; that is, if your Internet 

connection and router are prop-

More and more manufactur-

ers are now fitting their PVR

receivers with not only the 

standard USB 2.0 jack but also 

a network interface, whether it’s 

wired or wireless.  The reasons 

for this are actually quite obvi-

ous: if you’ve ever tried to link 

components via USB 2.0 that 

are more than 10 – 15 meters 

apart, you would already know 

that you are approaching the 

limits of its capabilities.

Manufacturers are run-

ning into customers that have 

their receiver’s set up in the 

living room but have their PC’s 

installed somewhere else such 

as in an office on the second

floor.  Incorporating network

technology actually saves man-

ufacturers quite a bit of extra 

FTP access on a Topfield receiver via an Internet connection

Direct Internet reception of a satellite receiver via the web interface of the receiver

erly configured, you can access

your hard drive from anywhere 

in the world. 

This can be very practical if 

you happen to be away on busi-

ness sitting in a hotel room and 

want to confirm that your pro-

grammed timer recordings all 

happened as planned.   But it 

also offers totally new possibili-

ties such as the legal exchange 

of video recordings.  This would 

allow, for example, relatives 

in the USA to directly access 

native-language recorded pro-

grams from a receiver’s hard 

drive and easily transfer them 

via the Internet.  All you need 

is someone on the other end 

to set up and take care of a 

receiver and arrange for an 

Internet connection. 

While many manufacturers 

slowly but surely are recogniz-

ing the advantages of a network 

connection, others are quite a 

few steps ahead.  In addition to 

FTP, the Internet works primar-

ily with the HTTP protocol; why 

not give the receiver its own 

web server?

The possibilities that would 

then be opened would be fas-

cinating: imagine you are work-

ing with your PC and it suddenly 

dawns on you that you forgot to 

set the recording of your favor-

ite TV program.  Normally you 

would have to get up and walk 

to the living room and start the 

recording on your receiver man-

ually.  But if you happen to own 

a receiver with a network inter-
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First PVR for HDTV

HDTV Receiver 

Eycos S80.12 HD

No matter whether it’s Anga Cable, Cabsat or Cebit, the catch-

word at all consumer electronics fairs these days is HDTV. While 

standard set-top boxes with CI interfaces were the talk of the town 

last year, this year manufactures have made another leap forward 

and proudly present their new HDTV PVR receivers to a stunned 

audience.

EYCOS S80.12 HD
Works reliably and flawlessly,

HDTV makes fun with this box

One of the first companies toadd such a unit to their prod-uct range is the up-and-coming Korean company Eycos, which has teamed up with tried-and-tested distributor Satforce for the German-speaking and European markets. 

Naturally, our expectations were high when one of the firstboxes of the S80.12 HD series arrived directly off the assem-bly line at our editorial office.

When we unpacked the unit all colleagues present agreed that the looks of the receiver were simply perfect. Finally, a manu-facturer has decided to do away with all those labels und logos on the front panel indicating DiSEqC, MPEG, DD or whatever else there might be to brag about included features. We cannot praise this enough and hope that other manufacturers will follow suit so that stylishly designed boxes will not be spoilt by too many logos any longer.

After it has been switched on the blue 9-digit alphanumeric display is illuminated which – together with the seven silver buttons on the front panel and the black case – creates a per-fect appearance. 

Generally, owners of this product are advised to keep a ready supply of spare batter-ies for the remote control, as the buttons on the box can only be used to perform a limited 

number of operations. Two CI slots are hidden behind a flapon the right side of the front panel and can take up all stan-dard CA modules like Irdeto, Seca, Viaccess, Conax, Crypto-works, Alphacrypt etc.

If the front panel excites you, then the rear panel will prob-ably leave you lost for words. Apart from all the usual sus-pects such as satellite IF input and loop-through output, digi-tal audio output, scart and RCA 

sockets for stereo audio and video, YUV and – naturally, for a HDTV receiver – HDMI it impresses thanks to USB 2.0 and S-ATA interfaces. 

While the reasoning behind the USB 2.0 interface is pretty clear to us, most of you will prob-ably ask about the purpose of the S-ATA interface. The answer is quite simple, really: as one of the first manufacturers of PVRsEycos has come to appreciate 

the fact that the permanently integrated receiver harddisk in many cases is far from being the perfect solution. 

Firstly, consumers are forced to decide about the size of the harddisk right at the shop where they buy the device, and exchanging the harddisk after-wards is not only a tricky job but also requires an authorised dealer in order to make sure the warranty does not become void. 

Secondly, it generally can be a tiresome job to connect a receiver to a PC in order to transfer data because more often than not the PC is located in a different room of the house and endless cables are required. 

Thirdly, many people like to bring their recordings to friends or their holiday home without having to create a DVD first.All these reasons clearly point 

to a clear solution, which is an external harddisk. 

Eycos has realised that this is what consumers demand and any external harddisk can be used with their latest device, no matter whether it sports a USB 2.0 or S-ATA interface. 

You can even connect a hard-disk to both interfaces in which case the receiver will ask which disk to use every time you start a recording or set a timer for a 

External Freecom 500GB harddisk
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Handy HDTV-CI Receiver 

for Your PC

HDTV PC Receiver 

TechnoTrend S2-3650CI

The 
German 

company 

TechnoTrend has for 

some time now been working 

on HDTV solutions for your PC or laptop.  

Since many PC’s have problems with avail-

able card slots, TechnoTrend decided to 

design an external box that is easily con-

nected to your PC or laptop through the 

USB 2.0 interface. definite possibility. The included

48-page user manual provides 

detailed instructions on how 

to use their own “TechnoTrend 

Media Center” software. 

Thanks to the USB connec-

tion, installation is a piece of 

cake. We also appreciated the 

overall mechanical quality of the 

box; no plastic parts were used.  

This left us with a very positive 

impression.

Everyday Use
The installation of the S2-

3650CI box and its accompa-

nying software is plug&play 

compatible. After connecting 

the box to a PC, the hardware 

is automatically recognized by 

Windows at which point it asks 

for the driver CD. 

Once installed, the only 

remaining step is to set up the 

“TechnoTrend Media Center”. It 

isn’t even necessary to restart 

the PC; the box can be used 

immediately. We also had no 

trouble setting up this box on a 

32-bit Windows Vista machine.  

Some extra points were awarded 

here.

TechnoTrend recommends 

using an Intel Pentium 733 MHz 

PC for normal DVB-S. For DVB-

S2 it should be at least a 3.4 

GHz Pentium 4 or AMD 3500+/

Dualcore along with a powerful 

graphics card such as the ATI 

X1800/X1900 or NVidia 6600GT/

7600GT. The PC itself must also 

be operating under Windows XP 

or Vista.

The included software is 

divided into two sections: the 

TechnoTrend Media Center 

software for TV reception and 

a tool for accessing data ser-

vices such as Internet via sat-

ellite. The Media Center comes 

preprogrammed with a nearly 

complete channel list from the 

popular European ASTRA 19.2° 

east orbital position. The entire 

channel list is sorted by provider 

making it easy to find the chan-

nel you want.

If you want to receive other 

satellite besides ASTRA, this 

can be handled via the Chan-

nel Search menu.  More than 90 

HDTV via ASTRA 19.2° east as an example 

TECHNOTREND S2-3650CI

HDTV Reception with Many Features 

for Little Money

Incorporating a USB 2.0 

interface was not an arbitrary 

choice; this type of connec-

tion has established itself as a 

standard that can be found on 

most modern PCs and laptops 

today. There’s also a nice little 

side-effect: thanks to the com-

puting power that comes with 

a PC, TechnoTrend can offer its 

little HDTV receiver box for an 

unbeatable price.  

On the front side of the S2-

3650CI box that is only 15x10x3 

cm in size can be found a CI 

module slot for reception of 

any PayTV form. In addition to 

checking out Irdeto, Alphacrypt, 

Conax and Viaccess modules, 

we also confirmed that a Crypto-

works module was just as easily 

recognized. PayTV reception is 

therefore not a problem at all.  

On the back can be found an IF 

input, a USB connection as well 

as a connection for the external 

12V power supply.

The included remote control 

sits nicely in your hand although 

the buttons themselves are 

rather small; unless you have 

smaller fingers, pressing two

buttons at the same time is a 
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Interface and together with SPI 

(Synchronous Parallel Interface) 

are the interfaces used in dig-

ital TV headends for transfer-

ring data streams. Such stream 

contains video, audio and pro-

gramming and descriptive data 

concerning all channels from a 

given transponder. We can feed 

it into the input of a digital cable 

TV modulator (QAM modulator) 

and “mirror” the whole trans-

ponder in the cable network. Of 

course, the viewers must have 

cable set-top-boxes in their 

houses. These are equivalents 

of satellite receivers but for the 

digital cable TV.

Having the transport streams 

from a few transponders, the 

Professional Satellite Receiver 

Jiuzhou DVS-2018BS 

Professional Receiver

If you ever made holes in hard concrete with a no-name drill 

and then switched to a professional drill, you know the difference. 

The word “professional” is very often a synonym for high quality, 

high endurance and solidity. Can you imagine a hairdresser using 

a cheap dryer bought in a supermarket instead of a professional 

hair dryer?

type with backlight. Next to it, 

the status LED shines either in 

red or in green depending on the 

transponder lock state. There 

are only 6 control buttons: Menu, 

OK and the navigational arrows. 

No Standby button. No remote 

control. This receiver is not sup-

posed to be operated remotely.

The front panel does not look 

very different from the commer-

cial receivers, but you cannot say 

the same about the rear panel. 

Only some of the connectors are 

the same as in a family receiver: 

LNB IN, LOOP OUT, RS 232, RCA 

stereo audio plus video and the 

power switch. We can easily 

guess that they are dedicated 

to connect: an LNB, a second 

a professional receiver are for 

those readers who never met 

such device before. Profes-

sional receiver should receive a 

digital satellite TV signal from a 

selected transponder and output 

either the analog video and 

audio of a chosen TV channel 

or the whole digital bit stream 

containing all data transmitted 

by a transponder. The profes-

sional receivers are used in cable 

TV headends: analog or digital 

ones. 

If we have a classical analog 

cable network, we use the analog 

video output (BNC connector with 

CVBS signal) and the balanced 

audio output on XRL connectors. 

Both signals are routed to the 

CAM with a valid smartcard on 

the front panel) and the other  

- the original, not decrypted 

stream. The latter can be sent 

to another professional receiver 

for decryption (via ASI input) or 

to other headend equipment.. 

Installation
The on-screen graphics of 

DVS-2018BS consists of just 

a welcome screen and a very 

basic infobar (channel number, 

channel name, PCR PID, video 

PID and audio PID). All settings 

are done with the help of the 2-

row front panel display. Because 

of that, the menu structure can 

not be complicated. The Main 

Menu consists of 4 items: 

JIUZHOU DVS-2018BS
Very Stable, Solid Receiver for 

Professional Use

 In satellite TV, we also have pro-

fessional receivers. One of such 

units was sent to us from its 

Chinese manufacturer – Jiuzhou 

Tech. The package was quite big 

and solid. That’s the way you 

expect a professional or test 

& measurement equipment to 

be packed. The receiver is con-

tained in a 1U case that can be 

mounted in a standard 19” equip-

ment rack. The elegance of the 

front panel is partly spoiled by 

the lack of flap covering the slot

for 2 CI modules. But the profes-

sional equipment is not designed 

to beautify your living room. The 

LCD display is a 2x20 character 

receiver, PC and a TV-set. The 

power cord is detachable and has 

3 wires. The grounding wire pro-

vides shielding as well as equals 

the potential between different 

devices contained in metal hous-

ings. The same effect can be 

achieved with the earthing con-

nector located at the left. If you 

ever experienced a small electric 

shock when connecting cables to 

your set-top-box, this is because 

the commercial receivers do not 

use the third wire in a power cord 

to ground their metal case. 

Before we describe the rest 

of the connectors, we should 

explain what the functions of 

analog TV modulator tuned to 

a desired channel and then are 

distributed over entire network. 

In this way, the conversion is 

made from satellite digital TV 

to cable analog TV. Such signal 

can be received directly by a 

classical TV-set connected to 

the cable network. The operator 

must install in the headend as 

many professional receivers as 

many TV channels he wants to 

introduce into the network.

In digital cable network, we 

do not use the analog video and 

audio as the input to the modu-

lator. We need the data stream 

transmitted by a transponder. 

Normal commercial receiver 

can not output such stream. 

Only professional receiver offers 

such possibility. The stream is 

available at the ASI output. ASI 

stands for Asynchronous Serial 

cable operator may choose to 

combine the channels in differ-

ent multiplexes than the origi-

nals on satellites. So, this is not 

always that simple that we have 

a one-to-one equivalent of sat-

ellite transponders in a cable 

network. Anyway, whatever 

the operator chooses to do, he 

always needs one professional 

receiver per one transponder. 

Note the difference: this time 

not one for a channel but one 

for a transponder. 

Back to the rear panel, one 

ASI output is used to output 

the decrypted stream (pro-

vided that we inserted a proper 
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2 Birds For You and Your Neighbors

We decided to have a closer look at the new SMS 91609 NF from German manufac-turer SPAUN. It is a multiswitch designed to work with 2 Quat-tro LNB’s and up to 16 receiver outputs. Its bigger “broth-ers” (SMS 92009 NF & SMS 93609 NF) are designed to serve 20 and even 36 receiv-

ers! Evidently these devices are designed to be installed in blocks of apartments in the regions where only 1 or 2 satel-lites are the most popular and desired by inhabitants. 

As you can see on the photo-graphs, the workmanship of the switch leaves absolutely noth-

Multiswitch 

SPAUN SMS 91609 NF Multiswitch
There are a variety of multiswitches available 
on the market. Some of them are designed for 
many satellites, the others for many receivers. 
Some are cascadable – what is especially useful 

when your distribution network is going to grow 
in the future - the others are final solutions not
intended for extension. 

Transponder Freq. Pol. Transponder Freq. Pol.
Tr-1 10719 V Tr-7 10723 H
Tr-2 11278 V Tr-8 11219 H
Tr-3 11662 V Tr-9 11642 HTr-4 11727 V Tr-10 11681 HTr-5 12111 V Tr-11 12092 H

Tr-6 12713 V Tr-12 12731 H

SPAUN SMS 91609 NFHigh-quality Professional Multiswitch for 2 Satellites and 16 Users

Prepare yourself to connect a lot of cables: Each of 
the 2 satellite inputs is split into the H and V polarization, 
and into the High and Low Band. This enables each of the up 
to 16 receiver to choose whatever they want. Input 0 is to be used 
for terrestrial signals, and just looped through to all outputs.

set accordingly the “LNB Mode” switch located at the top of SMS 91609 NF. Except for the satellite inputs, the multiswitch can also insert the signal from a terrestrial antenna to its 16 outputs. The antenna must be connected to input “0”. The unit is powered from 100~240 V, 50/60 Hz mains. Thanks to 

Table. 1 Hotbird transponders used for testing

ing to be desired. SMS 91609 NF looks very professional. Instead of 2 Quattro LNB’s, you may connect Quad, Twin or Twin Uni-versal LNB’s. You only need to 
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Compact Satellite Powerhouse 

with Two Systems for SIM Cards

DigitSim S2 box the Crypto-

works system.

The included remote control, 

as expected from TechniSat, 

sits comfortably in your hand 

with all the buttons clearly 

marked.  It’s a good idea to 

always have fresh batteries on 

hand since the receiver can’t 

really be used at all without 

the remote because of the lack 

of control buttons on the box 

itself.

The included user manual 

comes with detailed informa-

tion, numerous pictures and 

clearly explains all of the func-

tions of this box so that even 

a beginner will have no trouble 

understanding what is going 

on.  

As an extra bonus, Technisat 

includes a SmartCard that pro-

vides a 120-day free trial of the 

TechniSat radio package.  For a 

small monthly charge, the same 

Satellite Receiver 

TechniSat DigitSim S2

Satellite receivers are currently available in every possible 

price class but really good units are getting harder to find.  One

manufacturer that has always stood for quality, ease-of-use and 

the latest hardware technology, the company TechniSat from Ger-

many, just recently sent us their latest model from their Digit 

receiver line, the DigitSim S2.

TECHNISAT DIGITSIM S2Exceptional Mini-receiver with Very High Signal Sensitivity and Ease-of-Use

This quality receiver is sol-

idly built and is so small that it 

can be taken almost anywhere.  

In combination with an equally 

small satellite antenna such as 

the Multytenne for reception of 

up to four satellites and also 

from TechniSat, it would make 

the perfect companion on any 

camping trip or whenever you 

go to your vacation home.

At just 16 x 10.5 x 3.5 cm, it 

has only two LEDs on the front 

panel that show its current 

operational status.  

And because of its small size, 

there obviously wasn’t all that 

much room in the back for too 

many connectors so Techni-

Sat concentrated on what was 

absolutely necessary, namely a 

Scart jack, an IF input as well 

as a connection for an external 

12V power supply.

But what about the SIM card?  

Again, because of its size, the 

DigitSim S2 is far too small for 

a standard CI module or PayTV 

card.  Because of this, Techni-

Sat opted to use the newest SIM 

card technology, something that 

has been used for some time in 

mobile telephones.  

Many PayTV providers already 

offer their cards in the standard 

larger format as well is in the 

new smaller SIM card format 

such as in the Czech Republic, 

Slovakia and also with Techni-

Sat’s own radio package.  Other 

providers are also making the 

smaller SIM format available; 

this trend will only continue.

The built-in card reader in 

the DigitSim receiver series 

supports the Conax encryption 

system (DigitSim S1) and in the 

card can be used to access the 

MTV Unlimited package for all 

viewers in Europe.

Everyday Use
What could possibly be more 

annoying than a technical piece 

of equipment that is com-

plicated to use?  It certainly 

wouldn’t be much fun to buy a 

new receiver and then spend 

hours reading through the user 

manual.

This is exactly what Tech-

niSat for years has been 

trying to eliminate and even 

the DigitSim S2 is no excep-

tion.  A graphically pleas-

ing and easy-to-follow Setup 

Assistant guides the user in 

simple steps through the ini-

tial installation after which it 

asks what the desired OSD lan-

guage should be.  The user can 

choose between German, Eng-

lish, French, Spanish, Italian, 

Turkish, Swedish, Portuguese, 
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„Only the Best“Alexander Wiese

Satellite Wholesaler DOEBIS 

Only the best brands and the best quality, that is satellite wholesaler Doebis’ business 

strategy. Their customers are exclusively dealers and other wholesalers; not end users.  

The concentration on quality products is a logical consequence to focusing on dealers: 

while end users primarily look at price and perhaps not so much at quality, with profes-

sionals it is the opposite. Since professional antenna installers are paid by their customers 

to erect the perfect satellite system, these installers need to use quality parts. In reality, 

the pros themselves are also looking closely at their costs.Founded in 1987 by Hilmar Doebis, this 
company literally started in a garage. This 
garage eventually became a barn. Hilmar 
was a satellite enthusiast and was occupied 
back then with the sale of actuators with 
which he had great success. His company 
expanded but after 10 years he reached his 
personal limits. Since he had accumulated a 
customer base consisting of more than 1000 
domestic and international addresses, his 
business became very attractive to others.  
The company Gäfgen saw the potential and 
acquired Doebis in 1998. Gäfgen is an old-
time wholesaler in the electronics installa-
tion field; it was founded in 1920.  

Since Gäfgen took over, Rainer Werking 
has been running things. Christoph Goebels 

is owner and operator of Doebis. In 2003 
Doebis moved to a new location in the busi-
ness district of the small town of Muenders-
bach and only 17 km from the main highway 
to Frankfurt.  

The fact that the mother company deals 
in the electronics installation field can be
seen on the building: as soon as it gets dark 
out, the ceiling lights automatically come on 
– but only when motion sensors detect that 
someone has entered the room. Even the 
warehouses are heated although not with 
a normal heating system. It is much more 
ingenious. Rainer Werking explains, “10 
holes were drilled that go 70 meters down 
into the ground. From there the ground 
water, sitting at a constant temperature of 

Doebis’ facility in Muendersbach. The 
offices are located towards the front with the warehouses in the

rear. A sign on the front door lets everyone know that multiple languages are spoken 

here: besides English and German, customers can also communicate in Turkish, Russian and French.

Rainer Werking modestly refers to himself as 
“Team Leader” and not General Manager. In rea-lity he manages Doebis. But he really doesn’t 
need a title; he already has one: he is the current 
German seniors shot-put champion!

14 ° C (57 ° F), is sent via circulating pumps 
to the heating system installed in the floor.” 
And what is used to heat in the winter is 
also used to cool in the summer. Gäfgen is 
always happy to bring visitors to see the 
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Video transmission via HDMI

Technotrend now makes use of 

this technology in the low-cost 

sector as well.

Admittedly, this satel-

lite receiver can only receive 

MPEG-2 channels, which 

means the new high-resolution 

MPEG-4 signals being tested at 

the moment will not show up 

on your TV screen. However, 

even the quality of regular 

PAL channels is improved to 

an extent that comes close to 

true HDTV. 

In order to achieve this, 

Technotrend uses a techni-

cal gadget called upscaler – a 

system which extrapolates the 

existing 625 PAL lines to simu-

late 1080 lines. This way, the 

irritating visible line structure 

– which most of all LCD screens 

suffer from – disappears and 

the image becomes clearer to 

watch.
I particularly like this receiver 

because of its future-proof 

technology, even though it has 

some minor limitations which, 

however, will not compromise 

its everyday use. In addition, it 

is small and lightweight, does 

not consume much energy and 

can easily be used in cars or 

campervans as well, thanks to 

its 12 VDC power unit. Its very 

low signal threshold makes it 

an ideal travel companion.

Switching channels or 

between TV and radio takes 

place quickly and without any 

switching distortions, which 

is proof of a state-of-the-art 

operating system. Software 

updates are available via 

ASTRA1 and downloads start 

without long delays. On-screen 

information about current and 

next events is displayed when-

ever a new channel is selected 

and content as well as presen-

tation are up to expectations. 

It goes without saying that 

a full EPG (Electronic Program 

Guide) in extended mode is 

available, meaning you can 

look up events up to one week 

in advance and set the timer 

directly in EPG mode. 

Teletext is integrated as 

well and as an added feature 

it stores all received pages so 

that any selected page shows 

up immediately.

A full signal search is fin-

ished in next to no time and 

can be limited to free-to-air, 

encrypted or all signals. If you 

intend to receive encrypted 

channels as well you need 

a smartcard of the respec-

tive content provider and a 

Satellite Receiver 

Technotrend TT-micro S320

In the past, the video signal from receiver to 

TV used to be transmitted as an analog video 

or colour signal. In 2003, the specifications for

HDMI (High Definition Multimedia Interface)

were defined, allowing a fully digital transmis-

sion of video and audio data to any compat-

ible output device. This improved technology is 

increasingly being used these days, especially 

since ‘HD ready’ television sets are able to pro-

cess HDMI signals. So if a high-end DVB set-

top box capable of receiving HDTV is available, 

the signals are sent to these TVs through HDMI 

using the HDTV protocol. 

TECHNOTREND TT-MICRO S320

Top video quality thanks to HDMI 

– at an affordable price

Full channel list | Favourite list 1 
3sat program guide 

Overview of events 

Common Interface module 

which needs to be inserted in 

the receiver’s CI slot.

By default, the receiver is 

pre-programmed with the 

transponder data of 18 sat-

ellites. However, since the 

receiver only uses DiSEqC 1.0 

and toneburst your options are 

limited to either a single LNB, 

a monoblock for two satellites 

or a multifeed system for four 

satellites. You cannot connect a 

rotating dish to this receiver.

Channels are stored in 

SATELLITE DX   

Tony 
Di Rienzo

Tony Di Rienzo in his backyard standing next to his 3-meter dish.  In front of him 

is one of his 120cm antennas with Stab motor.

Tony moved his equipment cabinet away from the 
wall to show us his cabling. He can connect up to 
six receivers on his antennas. A 4DTV receiver 
functions as a central power supply for the LNBs 
and also acts as the positioner for the actuator 
motor. All additional receivers are connected as 
slaves via a splitter or DiSEqC switch.

Tony Di Rienzo should be a familiar name with TELE-satellite readers. In the 03/2006 

issue, TELE-satellite reported on his C-band reception experiments using a small dish.  That 

report created quite a stir on the satellite scene. We wanted to know what Tony was up to so 

Portrait 
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“Motorized” DiSEqC Switch

DiSEqC Switch 

EMP P.168-W
DiSEqC 1.0 and 1.1 are for switching LNB’s, and 
DiSEqC 1.2 and 1.3 (USALS) are for controlling 
motors. Right? Right for everybody but not for 
EMP-Centauri! EMP-Centauri is a large manufac-
turer of multiswitches and DiSEqC switches as 
well as related accessories. Evidently, there must 

have been a young engineer in that company who 
did not know that DiSEqC 1.2 was for motors - 
not for switches. Thanks to that fortunate event, 
we can now enjoy the P.168-W switch. The switch 
that can be controlled both with standard DiSEqC 
1.1 and  DiSEqC 1.2 commands! The first nice thing about theswitch becomes evident right after the first look. Yes, this is aswitch to be mounted outside. Its protective cover and all con-nectors mounted on the bottom side leave no doubt about it. It means that one hole in your window frame is enough to get access up to 8 antennae. More-over, you can use it to route the signal from your terrestrial antenna too. Of course you will need to split it up back to satel-lite and terrestrial cables after passing a window or a wall. 

But let’s say something about the control of the switch. P.168-W can be driven by DiSEqC 1.1 command “Write N1” which selects one out of eight “uncommitted switches” (spe-

your receiver would have to be compatible with DiSEqC 1.0 & 1.1.

But let’s focus on 8 inputs. It is a fact that not all receiv-ers support DiSEqC 1.1. If your receiver supports only DiSEqC 1.0, the P.168-W will be of no use for you. However if it sup-ports DiSEqC 1.2 you may use it very easily. And that’s where the magic of this product is!

Normally, DiSEqC 1.2 com-mands are used to move the dish to the East or to the West. In the motor installation menu you have the commands like: “Go to reference”, “Go to West” and “Go to East”. Some-times also: “One step East” and “One step West”. Now, if you press and hold “Go West” 

EMP P.168-WA very smart switching device with superior performance

Figure 1. The principle of operation of P.168-W.

Figure 2. Signal loss versus frequency for different inputs.

cific DiSEqC term). Namely, thefollowing DiSEqC commands are used: Switch 1 (A/B), Switch 2 (A/B), Switch 3 (A/B) and Switch 4 (A/B). 

If your hunger is not satisfiedwith 8 birds, you may extend this distribution system with the additional “normal” DiSEqC 1.0 switches. That’s because P.168-W responds only to the commands reserved for DiSEqC 1.1. So, when cascaded, the system can offer you even 32 LNB inputs (4x8). Naturally, 
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"even a total dummy can use it"

Satellite Meter 

Horizon HDSM USB PLUS

Let’s be frank, when it came, we were amused. 

What was this? It was small - no more than 1/2 

of a cat (see the photo). The simple case resem-

bling the ones you could buy in every electronic 

Do-It-Yourself store and the front panel with only 

arrow buttons did not promise much. And this 

yellow color! We thought: “No, this can not be 

really useful – probably just a toy for the ama-

teurs who do not care how much time they spend 

playing with their satellite dishes...” How wrong 

we were!

HORIZON HDSM USB PLUS

We did not even think one could offer 

a satellite meter so easy to use

Full of skepticism, we started 

to examine the accessories. 

The leather bag had a strap to 

hang it on your neck but you 

can also fasten it to your belt. 

There are openings in the bag 

through which you can attach a 

cable, should it be a car charger 

lead, USB lead or a mains power 

cord (all included in the pack-

age). Yes, the power supply unit 

is built in! No more headaches 

with connecting a box to another 

box and to a wall outlet. Despite 

having the power supply unit 

inside its case, HDSM USB PLUS 

is not heavy at all. Everything 

is based on Velcro and is really 

practical in everyday use.

We started with charging the 

built-in accumulator using the 

mains lead. The manufacturer 

clearly states in the user manual 

that we are getting the unit not 

charged. During charging, the 

meter was showing us the per-

centage of battery capacity. 

Another thing worth mentioning 

is the intelligence built into the 

charging circuit. You can leave 

your meter for an extended 

period of time without a fear 

that something bad will happen 

The relaxed cat of TELE-satellite editor 

shows the very small dimension of the 

new HDSM USB PLUS satellite meter 

from HORIZON.
to your battery. Although the 

manual recommends continuing 

the first charging for 24 hours,

we noticed that after approxi-

mately 1.5 hour, the accumula-

tor charge rose from 10 % to 

100%. Of course, we could not 

wait 24 hours before giving the 

meter a try. Right after charg-

ing, we started.

Operating the meter could 

not be simpler. You connect the 
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„Satellite Grandfather“

South Africa 

Ivor Cartmell is very proud of his nickname: 
“Grandfather of Satellites”. He was born in Zambia, 
an area that previously belonged to North Rhodesia.  
In his own quiet way he really does live up to the name 
“grandfather”. And as such he has accumulated quite 
a bit of satellite business experience.  Ivor, who studied mechanical engineering, worked 
as a manager in the production of brakes and clutch 
assemblies. After he retired, he devoted his time to 
satellite reception. The deciding factor was a Christ-
mas present he received in 1994. Ivor explains, “My 
son gave me a satellite system as a gift.” When the PayTV provider DSTV started a few years 
later, Ivor started his business. In 1998 he entered 
into a cooperation with the religious 7th Day Advent-
ists who transmit the 3ABN channel via THAICOM. 
Today Ivor supports 10 installers and supplies them 
with complete sets at a good price. “80% of these sys-
tems are shipped with a 65cm antenna, the remainder 
get a 100cm dish”, explains Ivor.  He sells 500 to 600 of these systems every year and 
utilizes his employees to install about 100 of these 
systems. Ivor has ambitions: “It is my dream to oper-
ate an uplink station.” He certainly has the room for 
it.

Ivor inside his shack in which he is constantly at work 
testing new receivers and pre-programming them 
before they are sold to customers.

Ivor in front of his locally made 4.0-meter mesh antenna; the holes 
in the mesh are so small that this dish is perfectly suited for the Ku-
band. He installed the actuator in such a way that he can turn his 
antenna nearly 180°! Other dishes include three motorized 2.2-meter 
antennas as well as smaller 1.2-meter and 60cm antennas. The “flow-
ered” antenna is pointed to THAICOM at 78.5° east for the C-band with 
the Ku-band LNB looking at 68.5° east.
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istnieją dwa typy telewidzów. Pierwszy 
typ to surferzy kanałowi, do których i ja 
się zaliczam. Włączają telewizor kiedy 
najdzie ich ochota i przełączają kanały tak 
długo, aż znajdą coś, co ich zainteresuje. 
Jeśli się znudzą, kontynuują przełączanie 
kanałów. Nie mają w tym żadnego 
głębszego planu, nie przywiązują się też 
szczególnie do żadnego kanału.

Ale jest też i drugi typ. Ci, co siadają 
i studiują teleprzewodnik albo EPG i 
wybierają konkretne programy. Chwytają 
swoje orzeszki, czipsy i piwo, siadają i 
oglądają wybrany program od początku 
do końca.

Co ta różnica między typami widzów 
ma do rzeczy z odbiorem satelitarnym? 
Mimo, że wydaje się nieistotna, ma 
znaczący wpływ na rynek odbiorników. 
O ile grupa surferów nieszczególnie, 
albo wcale nie jest zainteresowana 
skrzynkami PVR, inaczej jest z grupą 
„planistów”. Rozwiązanie PVR zostało 
jakby stworzone dla nich. Nie siadają 
oni przed telewizorem dokładnie o 
czasie rozpoczęcia programu podanej 
w rozkładzie. O, nie. Robią to 15 minut 
później!

W momencie faktycznego startu 
audycji, włączają swoje odbiorniki 
PVR. Kiedy zasiadają 15 minut później, 
używają guzika przewijania. Ta grupa 
wykorzystuje odbiornik z nagrywarka 
jako likwidator wstawek reklamowych. 

Teraz dochodzimy do głównego 
powodu, dla którego ta różnica ma 
wpływ na przemysł satelitarny. Długo 
oczekiwany boom związany z HDTV 
wydarzy się na dobre wtedy, kiedy 

pojawią się pierwsze odbiorniki HDTV z 
PVR. Nie trzeba będzie długo na to czekać. 
Pierwsze odbiorniki HDTV PVR wkrótce 
pojawią się na rynku. To, że ciągle 
jeszcze jest ich tak niewiele wynika stąd, 
że przy HDTV do zapisania jest ogromna 
ilość danych. Producenci i dystrybutorzy 
nie maja pojęcia, jakiej wielkość twardy 
dysk należałoby zainstalować. A jest to 
przecież istotny składnik ceny.

To jest też powodem, że coraz 
więcej jest odbiorników, nawet modeli 
dla DVB-S, z zewnętrznymi dyskami 
twardymi i interfejsami USB. W ten 
sposób producenci i dystrybutorzy nie 
musza decydować, jakiego rozmiaru 
dysk twardy instalować. Decyzja zostaje 
przerzucona na użytkownika.

Teraz, po tym wypadzie w stronę 
psychologii widza i ich podziale na dwie 
grupy, wiemy już, dlaczego musimy 
tak długo czekać na boom w HDTV. Ma 
to związek z tym, że odbiorniki HDTV 
z nagrywarkami dopiero zaczynają 
się pojawiać na rynku. Teraz dopiero 
zobaczymy prawdziwy wzrost HDTV. Dla 
dużej grupy klientów zakup odbiornika 
nabiera sensu dopiero wówczas gdy ma 
on wbudowaną nagrywarkę PVR.

Wasz

Alexander Wiese

P.S. Moja ulubiona radiostacja 
miesiąca to Radio Zainet z Włoch (13� 
E, Hotbird, 11,200V, 27500), studenckie 
radio, które często puszcza niezwykłą 
muzykę.
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Satellite & Broadband News 

E U R OP E

CZECH REPUBLIC
VOLNY LAUNCHES IPTV SERVICE
Czech telecom operator Volny has announced 
the launch of a new IPTV service called Volny TV. 
The service offers nearly 40 Czech and foreign TV 
stations, as well as first-run movie channels, video-
on-demand, HBO Digital, the VOLNY Album, which 
enables on-line viewing and sharing of photos pub-
lished on the Internet, games and radio.  VOLNY TV 
also includes the service “My TV”, which enables 
viewers to organise their own channel by compil-
ing all the programs that they want to watch.

ITALY
TISCALI TO LAUNCH IPTV IN OCTOBER
Italian telecommunications company Tiscali will 
be launching its new IPTV service in late October. 
Thanks to a distribution deal with public broadcaster 
RAI, Tiscali TV will access three RAI channels, 
namely RAI Fiction, Rai Cultura and RAI Junior. 
Tiscali TV subscribers will also be offered PVR 
features that will allow for on demand access to 
these channels and to RAI 1, RAI 2 and RAI 3.

PORTUGAL
PT LAUNCHES IPTV SERVICE
Portugal Telecom has launched an 88 channel 
IPTV service in three target markets - Lisbon, 
Oporto and Castelo Branco - but intends to roll out 
the service to the entire country, with more than 
100 channels, in the coming months. The launch 
of the IPTV service, which includes VOD and 
True HD content, will transform PT into a quad-
ruple play operator (fixed and mobile telephony,
Internet and TV). PT has invested over EUR 
10 million to date in the service. Alcatel-Lucent 
have been selected as technological partner.

RUSSIA
KOREA TELECOM TO LAUNCH IPTV TRIALS
Korea Telecom plans to launch an IPTV service 
in Russia before doing so at home. Trials began 
August in Russia’s Maritime Province ahead of a full 
launch next year. KT currently offers an Internet TV 
service in Korea called Mega TV, but it’s consid-
ered only a halfway service as legal limitations bar 
real-time broadcasting. KT works through an affili-
ate in the Maritime Province, NTC, which has an 
80% stake in the service in the Russian province. 
NTC has secured 30 Russian broadcast chan-
nels and plans to air real-time broadcasts over the 
Internet. It will also provide movies, TV programs 
and sports content via video on demand (VOD).

UNITED KINGDOM
C&W and INUK TO DELIVER 
IPTV NATIONWIDE
Cable & Wireless will be first to deliver national
IPTV services via broadband, through a whole-
sale deal with Inuk Networks, a triple-play service 
provider which has developed a platform to 
distribute broadcast quality TV and carrier-class 
telephony over closed IP-based networks. In addi-
tion, C&W will offer Inuk’s IPTV platform to other 
wholesale DSL customers who want to provide 
their customers with a digital television offering. 
Cable & Wireless will deliver this triple-play offer-
ing to Freewire, Inuk’s subsidiary. Besides the 
BBC, ITV, Channel 4, Five and Disney’s ABC1, 
Inuk has also signed up international channel 

partners including France’s TV5, Al Jazeera, 
Germany’s Deutsche Welle and PCNE of China.

SKY NEWS SIGNS UP WITH JALIPO
Sky News is making its 24-hour news service avail-
able online via internet TV start-up Jalipo, joining 
the likes of BBC World, EuroNews and Al Jazeera. 
Jalipo has opted for a pay-as-you-go model for TV, 
whereby viewers pay only for the amount of TV 
they have watched using the company’s J:Credits 
system, rather than a monthly subscription. Sky 
News broadcasts will now be available via Jalipo in 
three different quality streams, with a range of on-
demand content supporting the live channel feed.

OFCOM PLANS TERRESTRIAL HDTV
UK broadcasting regulator Ofcom has revealed 
plans for terrestrial HDTV services delivered 
through an aerial. According to Ofcom, it is pos-
sible to support four high-definition channels on
the existing DTT network. Ofcom is expected 
to enforce a reshuffling of the DTT capacity
with a partial move to MPEG-4 and/or DVB-
T2 video compression for the new services.

N O R T H    A M E R I C A
UNITED STATES
DIRECTV-10 BECOMES OPERATIONAL
The DirecTV-10 satellite launched recently from 
Baikonur sent its first on-orbit signals in July to
the Boeing Mission Control Centre in El Segundo, 
California, indicating the satellite is operating 
normally. The new satellite will enable DTH service 
provider DirecTV Group to expand its HDTV 
programming across continental USA, Hawaii and 
Alaska. After about two months of in-orbit testing, 
the satellite will move to its operating position of 
102.8 degrees West. Its sister satellite, DirecTV-11, 
will also be launched this year. DirecTV expects 
to offer 100 HDTV channels by the end of 2007.

HALLMARK PLANS HDTV 
CHANNEL FOR 2008
Crown Media Holdings has announced that it would 
launch the high-definition Hallmark Movie Channel
in the first quarter of 2008. CEO Henry Schleiff told
analysts that the operator of the Hallmark Channel 
was looking to fill a family-friendly niche in television
programming. The high-definition channel will be
simulcast alongside the Hallmark Movie Channel.

L A T I N   A M E R I C A

BRAZIL
OI INVESTS US$ 150 MILLION FOR IPTV TRIAL
Brazilian fixed-line operator Oi is to invest US$
150 million in the launch of an IPTV trial in Rio de 
Janeiro, scheduled for later in 2007. Oi has already 
started the investing the funds in the purchase 
of a new platform to support the IPTV technol-
ogy and upgrade the data distribution network. 

CHILE
TELSUR LAUNCHS IPTV SERVICE 
IN SOUTHERN CHILE
Chilean telecoms operator Telefónica del Sur 
(Telsur) has launched a “WiTV” IPTV service 
available for consumers in parts of southern 
Chile. Telsur has been planning the IPTV launch 
for more than a year and will offer the service 
on its broadband network between the southern 
Chilean cities of Concepción and Puerto Montt. 
Telsur has invested around US$ 30 million in 
upgrading and expanding its broadband net-
work, which now has around 50,000 clients. 
The service will offer some 80 channels. 

TELEFONICA LAUNCHES IPTV 
SERVICE IN SANTIAGO
The Chilean unit of Spanish giant Telefónica has 
launched IPTV services in capital Santiago, its 
first in Latin America. The operator has invested
US$ 20 million into network upgrades and equip-
ment purchases to facilitate the IPTV rollout. The 
service is still in its initial phase and limited to 
parts of Santiago, but should expand to other parts 
of the city by next year. By the end of the year, 
Telefónica expects to have some 3,000-5,000 IPTV 
subscribers. The IPTV service offers VOD, with 
some 240 hours of content available. Swiss-based 
Advanced Digital Broadcast (ADB) has been 
selected as the supplier of IPTV set-top boxes.

TELEFONOS DE MEXICO TO ACQUIRE ZAP
Telmex Chile Holding, a unit of Telefonos de 
Mexico SAB, Mexico’s biggest fixed-line tel-
ephone company, has agreed to buy Chilean 
satellite-television operator Zap Television 
Satelital Directa. Telmex will use Zap to offer 
packages of telephone, high- speed Internet and 
television services to residential customers. The 
deal, worth as much as US$ 20 million, will give 
Telmex access to about 40,000 subscribers.

A S I A  &  P A C I F I C
CHINA
CHINASAT 6B LAUNCHED SUCCESSFULLY
The Zhongxing-6B (ChinaSat-6B) communications 
satellite, manufactured by Thales Alenia Space, 
has been successfully orbited by a Chinese CZ-3B 
Chang Zheng-3B launch vehicle. ChinaSat-6B 
carries 38 C-band transponders that will be used 
for DTH broadcasting, and will enable satellite 
operator ChinaSatcom to expand its services 
throughout mainland China. The satellite oper-
ates in geosynchronous orbit stationed at 115.5 
degrees East. SatcoDX lists the channels as they 
start to transmit at www.satcodx4.com/1155/

INDIA
MTNL LAUNCHES IPTV SERVICES
Government owned telecom company Mahanagar 
Telephone Nigam has finally announced the com-
mercial launch of its IPTV service. The company 
had been testing their IPTV services in 200 homes 
across Delhi on a trial basis. MTNL is charging RS 
500 as registration fee and a monthly fee of RS 90 
will be charged for 30 free-to-air channels and the 
bouquet of Star and Zee networks. Viewers can pay 
an additional RS 30 to get Sony network channels. 
The software, hardware service set-up and content 
delivery for IPTV service is being managed by 
Aksh Optifibre. UTStarcom is providing the Rolling
Stream, a broadband digital TV delivery solution.

BHARTI AIRTEL IPTV TO 
DEBUT BY YEAR’S END
Bharti Airtel is planning to launch an IPTV service 
by the end of the year, targeting high-end con-
sumers of the top 6-7 cities. The company has 
been testing the service in 1,000 households in 
Gurgaon. The launch would take place in Delhi 
and would be expanded to other cities including 
Mumbai, Chennai, Kolkata, Hyderabad, Banga-
lore, Gurgaon and Jaipur. Bharti is collaborating 
with UTStarcom for their IPTV service launch in 
the Indian market. The company is also aiming 
to launch its DTH service by the fourth quarter.

INDIA SIGNS SATELLITE LAUNCH 
CONTRACT WITH ARIANESPACE
India’s cabinet approved in August the placing 
of a contract worth up to US$ 67.5 million with 
European space launch company Arianespace 
for launching satellites. According to Information 
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Minister Priyaranjan Dasmunsi, the contract will 
facilitate the timely launch of GSAT-8/INSAT-
4G in 2008/2009 and would also enable a 
number of navigation, telecommunications, 
TV broadcasting and broadband services.

INDONESIA
M2B WORLD OPTS FOR BNS IPTV SOLUTION
Hong Kong-based IP solutions provider BNS 
has deployed an end-to-end IPTV solution for 
Singapore’s M2B World to launch its M2Btv service 
in Jakarta in August. M2Btv delivers multiple TV 
channels live over the Internet to homes that have 
a high-speed internet connection. Subscribers will 
be provided with a set-top box that connects to 
their broadband to watch the programs on demand 
on their TV sets. M2Btv will offer a wide variety 
of content which will be available through a tiered 
subscription service ranging from free access 
to premium a la carte. M2B World aims to sign 
up around one million subscribers this year for 
the Jakarta service, which is the second market 
M2Btv in launching in after Singapore, where 
the service debuted in July 2006. The service is 
set to launch in a number of other markets in the 
region in the near future, including Japan, China, 
Korea, Taiwan, Australia Malaysia and Thailand.

THALES ALENIA TO BUILD AND 
LAUNCH PALAPA-D SATELLITE
Indonesian satellite operator PT Indosat has con-
tracted Thales Alenia Space to build and launch 
its broadband Internet satellite Palapa-D. The 
satellite is to be launched in 2009 and will have 
24 standard C-band, 11 extended C-Band and 
5 Ku-band transponders, with coverage of Indo-
nesia, ASEAN countries, other Asian countries, 
the Middle East and Australia. About 40% of the 
transponders will be used by Indosat for its own 
purposes while the remaining 60% will be rented 
out. Palapa-D will occupy the same orbital slot as 
Palapa-C2, whose service life expires in 2011. 

ISRAEL
SPACECOM TO ACQUIRE AMOS 4 SATELLITE
Spacecom Satellite Communications has 
announced it will purchase the Amos-4 com-
munications satellite from Israel Aerospace 
Industries (IAI) for US$ 365 million. Amos-4 
should be launched in 2011 and placed at an 
orbital position around 70 degrees East. Amos-4 
will incorporate multiple steerable beams in both 
Ku and Ka bands and will extend coverage to 
South East Asia and Africa. The Amos-3 satellite 
is scheduled for launch in 2007 and will be placed 
at 4 degrees West, eventually replacing Amos-1. 

JAPAN
RUSSIAN ROCKET TO LAUNCH JCSAT-11
A Russian Proton-M rocket will put into orbit 
the Japanese telecom satellite JCSAT-11 
from the Baikonur spaceport on September 6. 
The satellite belongs to JSAT Corporation.

BSAT-3A SUCCESSFULLY 
LAUNCHED BY ARIANESPACE
The BSAT-3a broadcasting satellite designed and 
built by Lockheed Martin for the Broadcasting Sat-
ellite System Corporation (B-SAT) of Japan, han-
dling direct television links for the entire Japanese 
archipelago. It has been launched successfully on 
August 14 aboard an Ariane 5-ECA rocket. BSAT-
3a will be located at orbital location 110 degrees 
East. BSAT-3a contains 12 130-W Ku-band chan-
nels (eight operating at one time) and is the sixth 
DBS in the 12GHz BSS band procured by B-SAT.

NEW ZEALAND
TARGETCAST TO PROVIDE IPTV SOLUTION
Local company TargetCast is negotiating to 
provide a local TV network with a user-friendly 

broadband and IPTV platform technology solution, 
that is capable of providing TIVO-like functional-
ity. Providing an optional full screen mode and 
pre-emptive downloadable client and content 
management capabilities, access will be provided 
to both current and archived shows. The system 
is unique in its ability to compare users, identify 
potential common interests, and present content 
either intuitively or through community recommen-
dations that can then be accepted, denied or given 
a moderated rating with regards to future delivery.

SINGAPORE
SINGAPORE TELECOM 
LAUNCHES IPTV SERVICES
Singapore Telecommunications (SingTel) has 
started offering its IPTV services called ‘mio TV’ 
tomorrow, with an initial 33 TV channels. Subscrib-
ers can choose any channel at a minimum monthly 
subscription fee of 15 Singapore dollars, excluding 
taxes. Channel prices range from 3.21 dollars 
per month for the Zee Music channel, up to 12.84 
dollars per month for high-definition TV channels.

SOUTH KOREA
KOREA TELECOM LAUNCHES HDTV ON IPTV
Korea Telecom has launched its new IPTV 
service using HDTV set-top boxes, which provides 
over 1,200 on-demand videos and 27 interac-
tive services. Also available are an electronic 
program guide, user-created content, digital 
photos and personalized stock, and weather 
and sports information. The IPTV service uses 
HDTV set-top boxes based on STMicroelectron-
ics’ STi710x family of highly integrated HDTV 
decoder chips. During the final trial, KT chose the
STi710x-based set-top boxes from Humax (model 
name: TS-110) and Samsung (SMT-H6170), both 
of which are KT’s consortium partners for the 
country’s IPTV service. Additionally, LG-Nortel, 
another consortium partner for the service, is also 
developing its set-top boxes based on the STi710x.

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
ASTRIUM AND THALES ALENIA 
WIN YAHSAT CONTRACT
Al Yah Satellite Communications Company 
(Yahsat), a wholly owned subsidiary of the 
Mubadala Development Company, had awarded 
a contract to a joint team of Astrium and Thales 
Alenia Space to build their US$ 1.66 billion dual 
satellite communications system ready for a 
launch in the second half of 2010. Yahsat will 
provide broadcasting services, internet trunking via 
satellite, corporate data networks and backhaul-
ing services to telecom operators. The Yahsat 
system will comprise of two operational satellites 
-YahSat 1A and YahSat 1B. Yahsat 1A is to be 
stationed at the orbital position of 52.5° East.

A F R I C A
AFRICA
RASCOM TO LAUNCH AFRICA’S 
FIRST SATELLITE
The West Africa Development Bank (BOAD) 
has partnered with Africa’s Regional Organisa-
tion of Satellite Communication (RASCOM), 
to launch Africa’s first satellite in orbit to give
coverage to the whole continent. So far, all 
satellite communication in orbit is provided by 
Western companies. A satellite giving cover-
age to the African continent will not only improve 
telecommunication services in the continent but 
will also make sure that digital satellite broadcast-
ing services are accessible to the majority of 
Africans. The project is expected to cost about 
1.6 billion FCFA. The RASCOM-1 satellite will be 
launched on December 1 from French Guiana. It 
will have both Ku-band and C-band transpond-
ers and will be positioned at 2.85 degrees East.
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Podłączenie do sieci –
interfejs o wielu przeznaczeniach
Thomas Haring

Odbiornik + Sieć 

połączenia USB wymagają użycia 

dodatkowych sterowników i pro-

gramów, aby można było prze-

syłać nagrania, konieczność taka 

znika przy połączeniu sieciowym. 

A to dzięki standardowym proto-

kołom w rodzaju FTP. Zastosować 

wtedy można każde nadające się 

narzędzie bez żadnych kłopotów. 

Nie zapominajmy też, że połą-

czenie sieciowe daje również 

dostęp do całego, zewnętrznego 

świata. Jeśli prawidłowo jest 

Coraz więcej producentów 

wyposaża swoje odbiorniki PVR 

nie tylko w standardowe złącze 

USB 2.0, ale także interfejs sie-

ciowy - albo przewodowy, albo 

bezprzewodowy. Powody tego 

stanu rzeczy są zupełnie oczywi-

ste. Jeżeli kiedykolwiek próbowa-

liście połączyć urządzenia przez 

USB 2.0 oddalone o więcej niż 10 

– 15 m, to wiecie, że jest to kres 

możliwości.

Producenci zwrócili uwagę na 

klientów, którzy mają zestaw 

odbiorczy w pokoju dziennym, 

natomiast komputer gdzieś indziej: 

w biurze, czy na innym piętrze. 

Zastosowanie techniki sieciowej 

oszczędza producentom mnóstwa 

dodatkowej pracy. Podczas gdy 

Dostęp FTP do odbiornika Topfield przez połączenie internetowe

Bezpośredni odbiór internetowy odbiornika satelitarnego poprzez interfejs web odbiornika.

skonfigurowane połączenie z

Internetem i ruter, możemy uzy-

skać dostęp do twardego dysku z 

dowolnego miejsca na świecie.

Może to być bardzo praktyczne 

na wyjazdach służbowych, kiedy 

to siedząc w hotelu życzymy sobie 

sprawdzić czy nasze zaprogramo-

wane nagrania odbywają się tak 

jak tego chcieliśmy. Pojawiają się 

tu też całkiem nowe możliwości, 

takie jak legalna wymiana nagrań 

wideo. Dzięki temu krewni w USA 

mogą mieć dostęp do nagrań w 

rodzimym języku zapisanych na 

twardym dysku. Nagrania można 

przesyłać do dowolnego punktu 

na świecie. Wszystko, czego 

potrzeba, to ktoś po drugiej stro-

nie, kto zajmie się odbiornikiem i 

jego podłączeniem do Internetu.

Większość producentów powoli 

acz nieuchronnie uświadamia 

sobie korzyści z połączenia sie-

ciowego. Niektórzy wyprzedzają 

innych o kilka kroków. Oprócz 

FTP, Internet oparty jest głów-

nie o protokół HTTP. Dlaczego 

więc nie wyposażyć odbiornika we 

własny serwer sieciowy?

Możliwości jakie się wów-

czas pojawiają są fascynujące. 

Wyobraźmy sobie, że pracujemy 

na komputerze i nagle uświada-

miamy sobie, że zapomnieliśmy 

zaprogramować nagrania ulubio-

nego programu TV. Normalnie 

trzeba by było pofatygować się do 
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pokoju dziennego i ręcznie obsłu-

żyć odbiornik. Ale, jeżeli mamy 

odbiornik z interfejsem sieciowym 

i odpowiednimi funkcjami, można 

pozostać na miejscu i dojść do 

centrum sterującego odbiornika 

poprzez przeglądarkę interne-

tową.

W zależności od marki i modelu, 

dostępne bywają niemal wszel-

kie funkcje. Funkcje podstawowe 

Strumień wideo, na przykład z odbiornika satelitarnego odbierany 
przez Internet dzięki urządzeniu Slinbox.

są praktycznie takie same dla 

wszystkich modeli: można zapo-

czątkować i zakończyć nagranie, 

ustawić programator czasowy, 

skasować, przesunąć, przemia-

nować lub przesłać na komputer 

istniejące już nagrania.

Niektórzy producenci idą o 

krok dalej. Oferują pełną obsługę 

odbiornika przy zastosowaniu 

wirtualnego pilota wyświetlanego 

na ekranie. Innymi słowy możemy 

sterować odbiornikiem i urucha-

miać wszystkie jego funkcje tak 

jakbyśmy stali przed nim. Może 

wam się wydać ta cała funkcjonal-

ność niezbyt potrzebna. W końcu 

przespacerowanie się z biura do 

pokoju dziennego nie musi być 

wcale taką złą rzeczą. Ale ste-

rowanie odbiornikiem z pokoju 

hotelowego w czasie wakacji, to 

naprawdę przydatna sprawa.

Przy tego typu odbiorniku, 

możemy go kontrolować i wyko-

rzystywać z dowolnego punktu na 

świecie. Jeden z większych produ-

centów set-top-boxów okazał się 

wyjątkowo błyskotliwy i dołączył 

do swojej jednostki funkcje alar-

mowe i kontroli bezpieczeństwa. 

Przed wyjazdem na wakacje, 

dołączamy do odbiornika małą 

kamerę wideo i pozycjonujemy 

ją tak, aby np. widziała wejście 

do domu. Podczas nieobecności 

możemy w każdej chwili rzucić 

okiem czy wszystko jest tak jak 

powinno być i nikt nie wpadł na 

pomysł, żeby się do nas włamać.

Im więcej funkcji kontrolnych 

ma nasz odbiornik, tym ważniej-

sze stają się zabezpieczenia. Bez 

wątpienia nie bylibyśmy szczęśliwi 

gdyby ktoś dobrał się do naszego 

odbiornika cyfrowego bez pozwo-

lenia i narobił zniszczeń kasując 

nagrania albo listy kanałów ulu-

bionych

Z tego względu, większość pro-

ducentów nie zapomina o poten-

cjalnym zagrożeniu i oferuje 

dostęp do połączeń FTP i HTTP 

zabezpieczony hasłem. Oczy-

wiście można to wyłączyć, jeśli 

mamy do czynienia wyłącznie z 

własną siecią domową. 

Trzecia interesująca możliwość 
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Odbiornik wyświetla dane o pogodzie ściągnięte z Internetu.

przy połączeniu sieciowym to tzw. 

usługi strumieniowe (streaming). 

Mieści się to pod hasłem IPTV - 

coś, o czym słyszymy coraz czę-

ściej w ostatnich latach.

Oprócz Internetu i usług telefo-

nicznych, każdy dostawca Inter-

netu o dobrej reputacji oferuje 

także IPTV. Staje się to coraz 

bardziej popularne dzięki szero-

kopasmowym połączeniom, jakie 

dzisiaj są już powszechne. Szkoda 

tylko, że te usługi są jeszcze dość 

drogie, a oglądanie telewizji na 

ekranie komputera do najwięk-

szych przyjemności nie należy.

Pomyślmy jednak o światowych 

zastosowaniach tej technolo-

gii i wyobraźmy sobie sytuację: 

jesteśmy na wakacjach, gdzieś na 

Karaibach, ale wcale nie chcemy 

przegapić wiadomości lokalnych o 

ósmej. Jeśli nie jesteśmy z USA, 

szanse na to, że znajdziemy je na 

którymś kanale TV są znikome.

Czemu zatem nie zabrać lap-

topa, ustawić połączenie interne-

towe i pooglądać je przez Internet? 

Wszystko, co jest potrzebne to 

odbiornik z interfejsem sieciowym 

oraz możliwościami wysyłanie 

fonii i wizji oraz hotel z szybkim 

dostępem do Internetu. W połą-

czeniu z usługami FTP i HTTP 

naszej skrzynki, nie tylko można 

kontrolować odbiornik z oddali, 

ale także odbierać wizję i fonię 

przetwarzane przez odbiornik.

Jeśli takie możliwości wydają 

się wam intrygujące, ale macie 

skrzynkę bez interfejsu siecio-

wego, nie załamujcie się. Są inne 

metody skonstruowania własnego 

systemu IPTV. 

Na innych stronach tego wyda-

nia TELE-satelity zamieszczamy 

raport dotyczący Slinboxa - urzą-

dzenia, które każdy sygnał audio-

-wideo potrafi przekształcić na

strumień IPTV w lokalnej sieci 

albo w globalnym Internecie. 

Dzięki dołączonemu nadajnikowi 

IR, wszystkie domowe urządzenia 

takie jak TV, VCR, DVD, odbiornik 

satelitarny itd., mogą być załą-

czane i sterowane zdalnie.

Czwartym, (dla hobbystów) 

najciekawszym zastosowaniem 

jest dostęp do danych z set-top-

-boxa przez Internet. Podczas 

gdy większość producentów 

wykorzystuje tę cechę do aktu-

alizacji oprogramowania pokła-

dowego i list kanałów, niektórzy 

poszli dalej w uczynieniu odbior-

nika jeszcze ciekawszym. Zabawa 

zaczyna się dzięki dodawaniu 

małych gadżetów informujących 

nas np. o pogodzie czy o nadej-

ściu e-maila. Można tu się posu-

nąć jeszcze dalej oferując dostęp 

do Internetu, dzięki czemu ścią-

gać możemy bezpośrednio na 

dysk twardy odbiornika wiele 

użytecznych rzeczy: odtwarzaczy 

MP3, przeglądarek grafiki itd.
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Poręczny odbiornik HDTV-CI
dla PC

Odbiornik HDTV dla PC 

TechnoTrend S2-3650CI

N i e -
m i e c k a 
firmaTechnoTrend 
już od jakiegoś czasu pra-
cuje nad rozwiązaniami HDTV 
dla PC albo laptopa. Ponieważ w wielu 
komputerach braku już miejsca na karty 
rozszerzeń, TechnoTrend zdecydował się 
zaprojektować zewnętrzną skrzynkę pod-
łączaną w prosty sposób do PC albo lap-
topa przy pomocy interfejsu USB 2.0.

jak posługiwać się dołączonym 
oprogramowaniem „Techno-
Trend Media Center”.

Dzięki połączeniu przez USB, 
instalacja to bułka z masłem. 
Docenić należy także jakość 
mechanicznego wykonania 
odbiornika. Nie użyto tu pla-
stykowych części. Wywarło to 
na nas bardzo pozytywne wra-
żenie.

Użytkowanie
Instalacja S2-3650CI i jego 

oprogramowania jest typu plu-
g&play. Po podłączeniu pudełka 
do PC, Windows automatycznie 
rozpoznaje nowy sprzęt i prosi 
o CD ze sterownikami.

Po zakończeniu całej insta-
lacji, pozostaje nam skonfi-
gurować „TechnoTrend Media 
Center”. Nie trzeba nawet 
restartować komputera. Od 
razu można korzystać z urzą-
dzenia. Nie zanotowaliśmy 
również żadnych problemów z 
wykorzystaniem tego urządze-
nia na maszynie pracującej pod 
32-bitowymi Windows Vista. 
Za co należą się dodatkowe 
punkty.

TechnoTrend rekomenduje 
użycie komputera z Intel Pen-
tium 733 MHz dla normalnego 
DVB-S. Powinien to być nato-
miast co najmniej Pentium 4 3,4 
GHz albo AMD 3500+/Dualcore 
wraz z silną kartą graficzną
w rodzaju ATI X1800/X19000 
albo NVidia 6600GT/7600GT. 
Sam PC musi pracować pod 
Windows XP albo Vista.

Oprogramowania składa się 
z dwóch elementów: Techno-
Trend Media Center do odbioru 
satelitarnej TV oraz narzędzi 
do korzystania z Internetu 
przez satelitę. Media Center 
ma wstępnie zaprogramowana 
niemal kompletną listę kanałów 
popularnego w Europie satelity 
ASTRA 19,2° E. Lista posorto-
wana jest wg operatorów, co 
ułatwia odnalezienie interesu-
jących nas kanałów.

Jeśli chcemy oglądać inne 
niż ASTRA satelity, można to 
uzyskać wykorzystując menu 
wyszukiwania kanałów. Wstęp-
nie zaprogramowanych mamy 
ponad 90 europejskich, azja-
tyckich i amerykańskich sate-
litów, a dane transponderów są 
aktualne. Skanowanie kanałów HDTV z ASTRY 19,2°E jako przykład

TECHNOTREND S2-3650CI
Odbiór HDTV z wieloma funkcjami 

za nieduże pieniądze

Zastosowanie interfejsu USB 
2.0 nie było arbitralną decyzją. 
Interfejs ten stał się faktycz-
nym standardem i występuje 
dziś większości nowoczesnych 
PC i laptopów. Jest w tym też 
pewien efekt uboczny. Dzięki 
mocy obliczeniowej zainstalo-
wanej w PC, TechnoTrend może 
zaoferować niewielkie pude-
łeczko z odbiornikiem HDTV za 
cenę nie do pobicia. 

Na przedniej ścianie S2-
-3650CI, który mierzy 15x10x3 
cm, umieszczono złącze modułu 
CI aby umożliwić odbiór płatnej 
TV. Oprócz modułów Irdeto, 

Alphacrypt, Conax i Viaccess, 
możemy potwierdzić także 
działanie modułu Cryptoworks. 
Odbiór PayTV nie powinien 
zatem stanowić problemu.

Z tyłu znajdujemy wejście 
IF, złącze USB i gniazdo podłą-
czenia zewnętrznego zasilacza 
12V. 

Dołączony pilot dobrze leży 
w dłoni, choć same guziki są 
dość małe. Jeśli nie macie 
małych palców, może wam się 
przydarzać naciśnięcie dwóch 
klawiszy na raz. 48-stronico-
wa instrukcja obsługi wyjaśnia 
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znowu stało się przyjemne. 
Przyjemnie i łatwo edytuje się 
a także rozszerza listy trans-
ponderów.

Bez problemu da się wybrać 
dowolną spotykaną wartość 
częstotliwość oscylatora lokal-
nego (LOF).

Oprócz ręcznego skano-
wania transpondera, można 
uruchomić automatyczne 
przeszukiwanie całego sate-
lity. Przeszukanie satelity z 80 
transponderami zajęło około 9 
minut.

Do dyspozycji jest DiSEqC 
1.0, co umożliwia wybór jed-
nego z czterech LNB. Niestety, 
DiSEqC 1.1 pozwalający na 
współpracę z 16 konwerterami 
jest nie dostępny. Warto w tym 
miejscu zaznaczyć, że liczba 
kanałów jest nieograniczona, 
a dzięki ich dobrej prezentacji 
na liście oraz listom ulubionych 
kanałów, nie powinniśmy się 
nigdy w tym pogubić.

Główny „panel” Media Center 
podzielony jest na trzy sekcje. 
Dzięki wstępnie zaprogramo-
wanej liście kanałów, widz 
można natychmiast rozpo-
cząć oglądanie TV. Pierwszy 
kanał pojawia się już po dwóch 
sekundach.

Czas przełączania kanałów 
jest bardzo dobry, zwłasz-
cza jeśli wziąć pod uwagę, 
że to wszystko dzieje się na 
pokładzie PC. Przełączenie 
między dwoma kanałami na 
tym samym transponderze nie 
trwa dłużej niż sekunda, zaś na 
różnych transponderach około 
dwóch. Możne obejrzeć infor-
mację o programach (EPG) o 
ile tylko nadawca ją transmi-
tuje. Dane o bieżącej i przy-
szłej audycji wyświetlane są u 
dołu ekranu.

EPG w S2-3650CI może 
wzbudzić zazdrość u niejed-
nego właściciela standardo-
wych boksów. Oprogramowanie 
czyta cała informację EPG już 
w kilka sekund po wejściu na 
kanał. Chwilę później użyt-
kownik może już przeorgani-
zować sobie te informacje (w 
tym informacje rozszerzone) 
na dogodny dla siebie sposób 
naciskając guzik. 

Mamy do dyspozycji także 
funkcję Channel Magazine. W 
tym trybie pokazywane jest 
EPG wszystkich poprzednio 

zdefiniowanych kanałów jeden
obok drugiego w zorganizo-
wany sposób, tak że jednym 
spojrzeniem można ogarnąć to 
co na dzisiejszy wieczór propo-
nują nasze ulubione kanały.

Jeśli podczas wygodnego 
oglądania telewizji zadzwoni 
telefon, albo zapuka ktoś 
do drzwi, funkcja TimeShift 
umożliwi zatrzymanie obrazu i 
dźwięku i wznowienie go póź-
niej kiedy powrócimy przed 
ekran.

Przy pomocy programa-
tora czasowego, wiele audycji 
można zaznaczyć do nagra-
nia. Są tu też programy tygo-
dniowe i dzienne. Naturalnie, 
aby to zadziałało, musi być 
włączony komputer. Po zakoń-
czeniu nagrań, Media Center 
dopilnuje aby komputer wyłą-
czyć. Rzecz jasna, aktualnie 
nadawane audycje można od 
razu nagrywać na dysk twardy 
komputera.

Byliśmy całkowicie zado-
woleni ze zintegrowanej tele-
gazety. W zaledwie kilka 
sekund ściągała ona wszystkie 
dostępne strony, pozwalając 
na dostęp do każdej strony i 
podstrony w ciągu tychże kilku 
sekund. Strony te można także 
zapisać w formacie HTML na 
PC.

Tuner TechnoTrenda jest 
wystarczająco czuły i nie ma 
problemu z odbiorem sygnałów 
wąskopasmowych SCPC. Nasz 
testowy transponder 1,6 MS/s 
nie był żadną przeszkodą dla 
S2-3650CI. To samo możemy 
powiedzieć o wysokich prze-
pływnościach. Oprócz odbioru 
modulacji QPSK (używanej w 
DVB-S), sprzęt i oprogramo-
wanie wspiera także DVB-S2. 
Odbiór ciągle rosnącej liczby 
programów HDTV w MPEG4 
H264 nie jest już problemem.

Po sprawdzeniu wszyst-
kich funkcji podstawowych, 
postanowiliśmy rzecz jasna 
sprawdzić możliwości HDTV. 
Odnalezienie kanałów FTA na 
ASTRZE 19,2° E nie potrwało 
długo i już po jakiś dwóch 
sekundach mogliśmy cieszyć 
oko wizją o krystalicznej jako-
ści obrazu. 

Na czym polega różnica w 
HDTV można ocenić w pełni 
dopiero przy bezpośred-
nim porównaniu. O ile kanały 
SDTV nie stanowiły żadnego 

HDTV z ASTRY 19,2°E w okienku

EPG 

Media Center jako szafa grająca odtwarza MP3
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Distributor  DVB-Shop, Deutschland

Tel. +49-34954/31960

Fax +49-34954/49233

Website www.dvbshop.net

E-Mail webmaster@dvbshop.net

Model TechnoTrend S2-3650CI

Function  Box USB do odbioru SDTV/HDTV  w DVB i DVB-S2

Channel Memory  unlimited

Satellites 93

Symbolrate  4-45 Ms/sec.    

SCPC Compatible yes (starting at 1.6 Ms/sec. in our test)    

USALS  no 

DiSEqC 1.0

EPG yes    

C/Ku-Band Compatible: yes

Zdaniem eksperta
+
TechnoTrend S2-3650CI jest realna alternatywą 

dla set-top-boxa HDTV. Otrzymujemy sporo mocy 
za niezbyt duże pieniądze. Dołączone oprogramo-
wanie działało doskonale.

-
Miło byłoby mieć wsparcie dla DiSEqC 1.1.

Thomas Haring
TELE-satellite

Test Center
Austria

Download this report in other languages from the Internet:

istotnego obciążenia dla CPU 
w naszym PC Intel Core 1.86 
GHz, dla HDTV obciążenie było 
już widoczne. Niemniej nasz 
komputer dawał sobie radę. 
Nie było widać żadnych nega-
tywnych efektów również na 
innym oprogramowaniu. Jest 
zatem możliwe oglądanie tele-
wizji i pracowanie na PC w tym 
samym czasie. Wizja i fonia 

odtwarzane były bez przeszkód 
i przez cały czas nie zanotowa-
liśmy żadnych problemów z ich 
wzajemną synchronizacją. 

Jeśli tak się składa, że macie 
sprzęt stereo AC3 albo Dolby 
Digital sprzężony z kompute-
rem, możecie docenić również 
znakomitą fonię uzupełniającą 
super ostry obraz.

Przewodnik TV

Picture-in-Picture

Telegazeta

W przeciwieństwie do nie-
których set-top-boxów, Tech-
noTrend Media Center nie ma 
problemu z odtwarzaniem 
transpondera BBC Sky Digital 
na ASTRZE 2D na 28,2° E.

Oprócz odbioru TV, Media 
Center potrafi także odtwarzać
pliki wideo z PC w bardzo wielu 
formatach. Dzięki wbudowanej 
funkcji Picture-in Picture, w 
małym okienku można odtwa-
rzać ruchomy obraz bieżącej 
telewizji, albo na odwrót, oglą-
dać TV na pełnym ekranie, zaś 
plik wideo w małym okienku.

Można sobie przeskoczyć iry-
tujące reklamy. I nie tylko to. 
Oprogramowanie może dzia-
łać także jako szafa grająca i 
odtwarzać nagrania foniczne w 
różnych formatach. Wszystko 
to jest znakomicie wtopione w 
listę kanałów.

Na specjalnej podstronie 
menu Media Center możemy 

przeprogramować klawi-
sze naszego pilota jeśli ich 
domyślne ustawienia nam nie 
pasują. Oprócz TechnoTrend 
Media Center, otrzymujemy 
mnóstwo innego oprogramo-
wania, które możemy wykorzy-
stać w połączeniu z boksem.

I nie martwcie się. Jeżeli 
należycie do tych, co to nie 
mogą się obejść bez ProgDVB, 
odprężcie się. Ta skrzynka 
doskonale współpracuje także i 
z tym programem. W ostatniej 
wersji ProgDVB, także wpro-
wadzono wsparcie dla DVB-S2. 
Media Center jako narzędzie do 
strojenia odchodzi do przeszło-
ści.

Specjalna uwaga dla DX-
-manów. Odbiornik Tech-
noTrend S2-3650CI potrafi
podobnie jak i wiele innych roz-
wiązań PC DVB-S przetwarzać 
MPEG 4:2:2 zakładając oczy-
wiście, że zainstalowaliśmy 
potrzebny kodek. 
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ści. Strumień dostępny jest na 
wyjściu ASI. ASI oznacza asyn-
chroniczny interfejs szeregowy 
i wraz z SPI (synchronicznym 
interfejsem równoległym) są 
interfejsami używanymi w sta-
cjach czołowych do przesyła-
nia danych cyfrowych. Możemy 
doprowadzić taki sygnał do 
wejścia cyfrowego modulatora 
kablowej TV (modulator QAM) 
i powielić cały transponder 
w sieci kablowej. Oczywiście 
widzowie musza mieć w swoich 
mieszkaniach kablowe set-top-
-boxy. Są to odpowiedniki sate-
litarnych odbiorników, ale do 
cyfrowej telewizji kablowej.

Mając strumienie transpor-
towe z kilku transponderów, 
operator może poskładać inne 

Profesjonalny odbiornik satelitarny 

Jiuzhou DVS-2018BS 
Odbiornik profesjonalny

Jeśli kiedykolwiek wierciliście otwór w twardym betonie wier-
tarką „no-name”, a później spróbowaliście tego samego wiertarka 
profesjonalną, znacie różnicę. Słowo „profesjonalny” jest bardzo 
często synonimem wysokiej jakości, trwałości i solidności. Możecie 
sobie wyobrazić fryzjera używającego taniej suszarki kupionej w 
supermarkecie zamiast urządzenia profesjonalnego?

dioda statusu świeci albo na 
czerwono albo na zielono w 
zależności od stanu synchroni-
zacji z transponderem. Guzików 
sterujących jest tylko 6: Menu, 
OK i strzałki nawigacyjne. Nie m 
a guzika Standby. Nie ma pilota. 
Ten odbiornik nie jest zaprojek-
towany do pracy zdalnej.

Ściana przednia nie różni 
się bardzo od komercyjnych 
odbiorników, ale nie można tego 
powiedzieć o panelu tylnym. 
Tylko niektóre ze złącz wyglą-
dają tak samo jak w odbior-
niku rodzinnym: LNB IN, LOOP 
OUT, RS 232, fonia stereo i 
wizja RCA oraz wyłącznik zasi-
lania. Łatwo można zgadnąć, 
że służą do podłączenia: LNB, 
drugiego odbiornika, PC i tele-

czytelników, którzy się z czymś 
podobnym nie spotkali, jakie są 
funkcje odbiornika profesjonal-
nego. Odbiornik satelitarny powi-
nien odbierać sygnał cyfrowej 
telewizji, z wybranego transpon-
dera i wystawiać albo analogową 
wizję i fonię wybranego kanału 
TV albo cały cyfrowy strumień 
danych zawierający wszyst-
kie dane transmitowane przez 
transponder. Odbiorniki profe-
sjonalne są używane w stacjach 
czołowych telewizji kablowych: 
analogowych i cyfrowych. 

Jeżeli mamy klasyczną sieć 
analogowej telewizji kablowej, 
używamy wyjścia analogowej 
wizji (złącze BNC z sygnałem 
CVBS) oraz symetrycznego wyj-
ścia fonii na złączach XRL. Oba 
sygnały podaje się na wejście 

- oryginału (niezmienionego 
strumienia). Ten drugi można 
przesłać do innego odbiornika 
profesjonalnego do zdekodo-
wania (przez wejście ASI) albo 
innego sprzętu stacji czołowej.

Instalacja
Grafika ekranowa DVS-

-2018BS składa się zaledwie 
z ekranu powitalnego i bardzo 
podstawowej belki informacyj-
nej (numer kanału, jego nazwa, 
PCR PDI, PID wizji i PID fonii). 
Wszystkie nastawy wykonuje 
się przy pomocy 2 wierszowego 
wyświetlacza na panelu przed-
nim. Z tego względu struktura 
menu nie może być zbyt skom-
plikowana. Menu główne składa 
się z 4 składników:

JIUZHOU DVS-2018BSVery Stable, Solid Receiver for Professional Use

W satelitarnej TV, także mamy 
profesjonalne odbiorniki. Jeden 
z nich przysłał nam do testów 
jego chiński wytwórca – Jiuzhou 
Tech. Paczka była duża i ciężka. 
Takiego opakowania oczekuje 
się dla sprzętu profesjonalnego 
lub pomiarowego. Odbiornik 
zabudowano w obudowie 1U 
pasującej do szaf 19-calowych. 
Elegancja płyty przedniej jest 
nieco popsuta przez brak klapki 
zasłaniającej kieszeń na dwa 
moduły CI. Ale sprzęt profe-
sjonalny nie jest projektowany 
dla upiększania naszego pokoju 
dziennego. Wyświetlacz jest 
dwuwierszowy - 2x20 znaków, 
z podświetleniem. Obok niego 

wizora. Kabel zasilania jest 
odłączalny i ma 3 żyły. Żyła 
zerująca zapewnia ekranowa-
nie i wyrównuje potencjały 
między różnymi urządzeniami 
w metalowych obudowach. Taki 
sam efekt można osiągnąć przy 
pomocy zacisku uziemienia ulo-
kowanego po lewej stronie. Jeśli 
kiedykolwiek doświadczyliście 
małego wstrząsu elektrycznego 
podczas podłączania kabli do 
waszego set-top-boxa, to dla-
tego, że odbiorniki komercyjne 
nie stosują trzeciej żyły w kablu 
zasilania aby zerować metalową 
obudowę. 

Zanim opiszemy resztę złącz, 
powinniśmy wyjaśnić tym z 

analogowego modulatora TV, 
dostrojonego do wybranego 
kanału, a następnie rozprowa-
dza się go po całej sieci. W ten 
sposób dokonuje się konwersji 
z satelitarnej TV cyfrowej na 
kablową analogową. Taki sygnał 
może być bezpośrednio odbie-
rany przez klasyczny telewizor 
podłączony do sieci kablowej. 
Operator musi zainstalować w 
stacji czołowej tyle profesjonal-
nych odbiorników ile kanałów 
TV chce wprowadzić do swojej 
sieci.

W cyfrowych sieciach kablo-
wych, nie stosujemy analo-
gowej wizji i fonii jako wejścia 
modulatora. Potrzebujemy 
strumienia danych przesyła-
nego przez transponder. Nor-
malny odbiornik komercyjny nie 
jest w stanie wystawić takiego 
strumienia. Tylko odbiornik pro-
fesjonalny ma takie możliwo-

multipleksy niż te oryginalne 
na satelitach. Nie zawsze zatem 
mamy odpowiedniki jeden do 
jednego między satelitami a 
siecią kablową. Niezależnie od 
tego co zrobi operator, zawsze 
będzie potrzebował jeden pro-
fesjonalny odbiornik na jeden 
transponder. Zwróćmy uwagę 
na różnicę, tym razem nie 
jeden na kanał, ale jeden na 
transponder.

Wróćmy do panelu tylnego. 
Jedno wyjście ASI jest używane 
do wystawiania zdekodowanego 
strumienia (zakładając, że wło-
żyliśmy właściwy moduł CAM z 
ważną kartą kodową), a drugi 
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Wyszukiwanie kanałów 

Belka informacyjna 

Download this report in other languages from the Internet:

•User Installation (Instalacja 
użytkownika)

•Channel Search (Wyszuki-
wanie kanałów)

•Channel Manager (Menadżer 
kanałów)

•CI
Po wejściu do User Installa-

tion, można ustawić wszystkie 
istotne parametry transpondera 
i konwertera jakiego używamy. 
Wszystko jest bardzo podsta-

Odtwarzanie Pgm1 

Ekran powitalny 

Odtwarzanie The Voice 

strzałką w prawo przesunąć się 
na drugą cyfrę. Kiedy wszystkie 
są już prawidłowo ustawione, 
kolejne OK kończy proces. W 
ten sposób można wykonać 
wszystkie nastawy bez klawi-
szy 0-9.

Również w tym podmenu 
możemy ustawić inne parame-
try, takie jak: długość pakietu 
wyjścia (w bajtach) i konfigu-
rację portów we/wy ASI. Stru-
mień danych cyfrowych może 
być generowany w pakietach 
o długości albo 188 bajtów 
albo 204 bajtów. Pakiety 188 
nie mają kodu korekcji błędów 
Reeda Solomona. Jeśli wybie-
rzemy ten format, następne 
urządzenia (modulator QAM) 
będzie musiało dodać te 16 
bajtów.

Po zrobieniu tego, możemy 
przejść do podmenu wyszu-
kiwania kanałów. Tu możemy 
przeszukać właśnie wprowa-
dzony transponder wykonu-
jąc komendę Search TP. Jeśli 
transponder nadaje tablicę NIT 
podającą parametry strojenia 
innych transponderów, możemy 
uzyskać różny efekt wybierając 
albo Search SAT albo Search 
Network. Search SAT przeszu-
kuje wszystkie transpondery 
zawarte w NIT transpondera, 
jaki wpisaliśmy ręcznie.

Przykładowo, po wprowadze-
nie pierwszego transpondera 
HOTBIRD 13° E, (10,719 V, 
27500) i uruchomieniu Search 
SAT, dostajemy 419 kana-
łów TV i 154 kanały radiowe 
(zarówno kodowane jak i FTA). 
Przeszukanie transpondera TPS 
na 10,758 V, 27500 zakończyło 
się znalezieniem 403 kanałów 
TV i 153 kanałów radiowych. 
Search Network nic nie dało na 
wymienionych transponderach, 
ale zadziałało na transponderze 
domowym polskiego operatora 
platformy Cyfra+. Search New-
tork zaowocował 631 kanałami 
TV i 197 kanałami radio. Search 
SAT znalazł 655 TV i 202 radio. 
Jest oczywiste, że to, które i ile 
kanałów zostanie znalezionych 
zależy od danych nadawanych 
przez pierwszy transponder.

Wyszukiwanie kanałów było 
bardzo szybkie. DVS-2018BS 
znalazł 655 kanałów na satelicie 
HOTBIRD w ciągu 2,5 minuty. 
Jednak pozostaje intrygujące 
pytanie: po co w profesjonal-
nym odbiorniku przeszukiwanie 
satelity i sieci? Odpowiedź może 
być taka: ten sam kanał może 
być transmitowany przez więcej 
niż jeden transponder. W takiej 
sytuacji pożytecznym może być 
wpisanie parametrów strojenia 
transpondera podstawowego. 

Jeśli coś się mu przydarzy, 
szybko możemy przełączyć się 
na inny transponder i zapewnić 
ciągłość transmisji.

Ostatnie podmenu w Channel 
Search - Download OTA służy 
do ściągania nowego oprogra-
mowania odbiornika z satelity. 
Aktualizacji można również 
dokonać przy pomocy PC i portu 
szeregowego znajdującego się 
na ścianie tylnej odbiornika. 

W podmenu Channel Mana-
ger wybieramy, które kanały 
dekodować przy pomocy któ-
rego modułu CAM. Inną akcję, 
jaką tu możemy wykonać, jest 
przełączanie się z trybu TV do 
trybu radio. Po opuszczeniu 
menu odbiornik pozostanie w 
wybranym trybie.

Odbiornik prawidłowo wysta-
wia telegazetę w formacie VBI. 
Nie mieliśmy problemu w jej 
oglądaniu na telewizorze wypo-
sażonym w dekoder telegazety. 

Użytkowanie
Aby sprawdzić osiągi odbior-

nika, dostroiliśmy go do róż-
nych transponderów i kanałów. 
Między innymi były transpon-
dery o małej i dużej przepływ-
ności. Przykładowo, daliśmy 
radę uchwycić kanał Pgm1 na 
transponderze SCPC (11,135V, 
SR=1425, ¾) jak też kanał The 
Voice (12.524H, SR=30000, 7/8) 
na tym samym satelicie. Pgm1 
był właściwie poniżej dolnego 
progu specyfikacji (2~45MHz),
ale DVS-20118BS uchwycił go 
błyskawicznie. Jakość tunera 
nie pozostawiała niczego do 
życzenia. Dodanie dodatkowego 
tłumienia na wejściu odbiornika 
(aby zasymulować długi kabel) 
nie wpłynęło na odczyty jakości 
sygnału.

A skoro już o tym mowa, 
wiele istotnych parametrów 
odbiorczych zależy bardziej 
od LNB niż od odbiornika.  Na 
przykład dryft częstotliwości 
lokalnego oscylatora LNB jest 
z reguły dużo większy niż ten 
w odbiorniku. To samo dotyczy 
stosunku C/N.

Odbiornik profesjonalny 
musi być odporny na modula-
cję skrośną ponieważ do wej-
ścia doprowadzamy szerokie 
spektrum częstotliwości, w tym 
sygnały silne i słabe. Powinien 
wystawiać wizję i fonię o wyjąt-
kowo wysokiej jakości i sta-
bilnym poziomie. Nie możemy 
zrobić niczego innego jak tylko 
pochwalić Jiuzhou za te para-
metry.

Ale to nie wszystko. Rzadko 

wowe. Na przykład, 
nie wybiera się pola-
ryzacji sygnału, ale 
zasilanie LNB (Wył., 
14 V dla pionowej i 18 
V dla poziomej). Rów-
nież ręcznie musimy 
ustawić obecność lub 
brak sygnału 22 kHz. 
Podczas wprowadza-
nia częstotliwości, nie 
robi się tego w sposób 
tradycyjny – nie ma 
przecież pilota z guzi-

kami numerycznymi 
0-9. 

Działa to w nastę-
pujący sposób. Po 
naciśnięciu guzika 
OK, podświetlona 
zostaje pierwsza 
cyfra wartości czę-
stotliwości. Przy 
pomocy strzałek 
góra/dół, możemy ją 
zmienić na pożądaną 
wartość, a następnie 
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Manufacturer SICHUAN JIUZHOU ELECTRIC GROUP CO., LTD,  
 17th Floor, China Youse Building, 6013 Shennan Avenue
 Futian District 518040, ShenZhen, GuangDong, CHINA

Webpage www.jiuzhou.com.cn

Contact overseas@jiuzhou.com.cn

Tel +86-816-2468774

Fax +86-816-2468903

Model DVS-2018BS

Function Profesjonalny cyfrowy odbiornik satelitarny z dwoma złączami CI

Input DVB-S, MPEG-2, ISO/IEC 13818-1

Input frequency range 950MHz to 2150MHz (DVB-S)

Input signal level -65 to -25dBm

Symbol rate 2.0 to 45.0 MS/s

SCPC compatible yes, confirmed from 1.425 Msps

C/Ku compatible yes, any LOF can be entered manually

Video ISO/IEC 13818-2, MPEG-2 MP@ML PAL/NTSC (4:3), 
 max resolution 720x576, 1.0Vp-p, 75 ohm

Audio ISO/IEC 13818-3, MPEG-1 Layer I&II, output: 
 single track, left, right and stereo, balanced and non-balanced

Power supply 87~265 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 35 W max.

Dimensions 480 x 320 x 45 mm

Hardware Main chip: STi5518BQC, 81MIPS, 
 FLASH: 16Mb, AV SDRAM: 32Mb

Zdaniem eksperta
+
To bardzo stabilny, solidny odbiornik. Jiuzhou 

dobrze wyposażyło go w dodatkowe kable (ASI 
BNC-BNC) i adaptery (XRL na BNC). Niektóre z jego 
cech nie są nawet reklamowane przez producenta 
(jak wyjście sygnału telegazety, albo odbiór SCPC 
poniżej 1,5 MS/s). DVB-2018BS szybko wraca do 
swoich ustawień po przerwie w zasilaniu.

-
Ponieważ to jest dość podstawowy model, niektórzy użytkow-

nicy mogą potrzebować więcej zaawansowanych funkcji w zależ-
ności od swoich stacji czołowych, np. obsługę 4:2:2, sterowanie 
sieciowe czy więcej formatów fonii. 

Peter Miller
TELE-satellite

Test Center
Poland

myślimy o stabilności oprogra-
mowania odbiornika. To nie-
słychanie ważny parametr dla 
odbiornika zainstalowanego w 
stacji czołowej.

Jeden z bardzo prostych, 
ale dramatycznie skutecznych 
testów na stabilność oprogra-
mowania polega na pozosta-
wieniu odbiornika na dłuższy 
okres czasu (np. na całą noc) 
na bardzo słabym sygnale – tuż 
ponad progiem odbioru. W takiej 
sytuacji w podawanym sygnale 
pojawia się ogromna ilość prze-
kłamanych bitów. Nie każdy 
odbiornik potrafi przetrwać taki
test. Sprawdziliśmy, że DVB-
-2018BS daje sobie radę!

Po dostrojeniu odbiornika nie 
bardzo mieliśmy coś więcej do 

roboty. Oczywiście mogliśmy 
zmieniać kanały strzałkami 
góra/dół (potrzeba na to mniej 
niż 2 sekundy) albo regulo-
wać głośność strzałkami lewo/
prawo, ale oczywiście nie było 
tu EPG, list ulubionych kanałów, 
i całego tego otoczenia, jakie 
znamy z komercyjnych odbiorni-
ków. Profesjonalny odbiornik ma 
stać na zadanej częstotliwości z 
dokładnie takimi ustawieniami, 
jakie zrobiliśmy. Słyszeliście 
historię o właścicielu super-
marketu, który użył jakiegoś 
komercyjnego odbiornika jako 
źródło sygnału do swojego sys-
temu nagłośnienia? Wszystko 
działało pięknie do pierwszej 
przerwy w zasilaniu. Po powro-
cie zasilania, odbiornik zaczął 
grać bardzo głośno i oczywi-

ście nikt nie wiedział gdzie są 
klucze do pomieszczenia gdzie 
zainstalowano sprzęt. Możecie 
sobie wyobrazić, że odbior-
nik profesjonalny nie powinien 
wchodzić do trybu Standby ani 

zmieniać swoich ustawień po 
przerwie w zasilaniu. Powinien 
„wstać” jak najszybciej z takimi 
samymi ustawieniami jak wcze-
śniej, I tak właśnie zachowuje 
się DVS-2018BS. 
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Kompaktowy satelitarny mocarz
z dwoma systemami na karty 
SIM

nik kart SIM wspiera system 
kodowania Conax (DigitSim 
S1) oraz Cryptoworks (Digit-
Sim S2). 

Dołączony pilot zdalnego ste-
rowania, jak można oczekiwać 
po TechniSacie, dobrze leży 
w dłoni, a wszystkie guziki są 
wyraźnie oznakowane. Warto 
mięć w pogotowiu zapasowe 
baterie, gdyż tego odbior-
nika nie da się obsługiwać bez 
pilota. Nie ma on przecież żad-
nych guzików na obudowie.

Dołączona instrukcja obsługi 
wypełniona jest szczegółowymi 
informacjami i wieloma obraz-
kami. Jasno opisuje wszyst-
kie funkcje odbiornika, nawet 
początkujący nie będzie miał 
problemu ze zrozumieniem co 
się dzieje.

Jako dodatkowy bonus, 
TechniSat dołącza kartę dającą 
120 dniowy dostęp do pakietu 
radiowego TechniSat. Za nie-

Odbiornik satelitarny 

TechniSat DigitSim S2

Odbiorniki satelitarne dostępne są dziś w każdej możliwej 
klasie cenowej, ale naprawdę dobre modele znaleźć coraz trud-
niej. Jeden z producentów, troszczący się od zawsze o jakość, 
prostotę obsługi i zastosowanie najnowszych technologii, firma
TechniSat z Niemiec, nadesłała nam właśnie swoje najnowsze 
opracowanie z linii cyfrowych odbiorników – DigitSim S2.

TECHNISAT DIGITSIM S2Wyjątkowy mini-odbiorniko dużej czułości tunerai prosty w użyciu

Mimo solidnej konstrukcji, 
ten wysokiej klasy odbiornik 
jest tak mały, że można go 
zabrać wszędzie. W połączenie 
z równie niedużą anteną sate-
litarną, taką jak Multytenne 
do odbioru 4 satelitów (także 
z TechniSat), będzie znakomi-
tym towarzyszem na wycieczce 
kempingowej, czy też w innym 
miejscu, gdzie zwykle spędza-
cie wakacje.

Obudowa o wymiarach zaled-
wie 16 x 10,5 x 3,5 cm ma tylko 
2 diody LED na płycie przedniej. 
Wskazują one w jakim stanie 
jest urządzenie.

Z powodu tak małych roz-
miarow, również i na ścia-
nie tylnej nie było zbyt wiele 
miejsca na złącza. TechniSat 
musiał się skoncentrować na 
tym co naprawdę niezbędne, 
czyli: złączu SCART, wejściu IF 
i złączu zasilacza zewnętrznego 
12 V.

A co z kartą SIM? Tu znów 
z powodu niewielkich wymia-
rów, DigitSim S2 był za mały 

na standardowe moduły CI dla 
płatnej TV. Dlatego TechniSat 
zdecydował się na zastosowanie 
tu dość nietypowej technologii 
kart SIM - technologii używa-
nej dotąd głównie w telefonii 
komórkowej.

Niektórzy operatorzy PayTV 
już teraz oferują swoje karty w 
standardowym, większym for-
macie jak i w nowym mniejszym 
– kartach SIM. Tak jest w Repu-
blice Czeskiej jak też w pakie-
cie radiowym TechniSata. Inni 
operatorzy ruszaja w ich ślady. 
Karty w formacie SIM są coraz 
popularniejsze i wygląda na to, 
że ten trend się utrzyma.

Wbudowany w DigitSim czyt-

wielką opłatą miesięczną, tę 
sama kartę można użyć do 
zyskania odbioru pakietu MTV 
Unlimited gdziekolwiek w Euro-
pie.

Użytkowanie
Co może być bardziej irytu-

jące niż jakieś techniczne urzą-
dzenie, które jest nadmiernie 
skomplikowane w obsłudze? To 
żadna przyjemność kupić nowy 
odbiornik, a potem spędzić 
kilka godzin próbując prze-
drzeć się przez jego instrukcję 
obsługi.

To jest właśnie coś, co Tech-
niSat eliminuje już od lat. 
DigitSim S2 nie jest wyjąt-
kiem. Asystent instalacji jest 
przyjemny graficznie i prosty
w podążaniu za nim. Użyt-
kownik przeprowadzany jest 
przez kilka kroków instalacji, 
przy czym pytany jest o pożą-
dany język grafiki ekrano-
wej. Można wybierać spośród: 
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Główne menu Odbiór SCPC z EUTELSAT 36° E Lista satelitów 

niemieckiego, angielskiego, 
francuskiego, hiszpańskiego, 
włoskiego, tureckiego, szwedz-
kiego, portugalskiego, rosyj-
skiego, greckiego, polskiego, 
czeskiego, węgierskiego i 
holenderskiego. Nie powinni-
śmy zatem mieć kłopotu ze 
znalezieniem takiego jaki rozu-
miemy.

Po wyborze języka fonii, pro-
szeni jesteśmy o podanie swojej 
lokalizacji, by z kolei przejść do 
ustawień czasu standardowego 
i stosowania przełącznika czasu 
letniego na zimowy.

Aby takie przełączanie było 
możliwe, odbiornik musi wie-
dzieć, jakiego kraju i strefy 
czasowej ma używać. Wybór 
kraju określa działanie auto-
matycznego sortowania i aktu-
alizowania kanałów i powoduje 
umieszczanie regionalnych, 
specyficznych dla danego kraju,
kanałów na początku listy.

Konfiguracja anteny została
przystosowana do popularnej w 
Europie pary satelitów ASTRA 
na 19,2° E i HOTBIRD 13° E. 
Jeśli interesują was inne sate-
lity, albo potrzebujecie sygna-
łów DiSEqC, to również może 
być poustawiane przy pomocy 
Asystenta instalacji.

Oprócz typowych uniwer-
salnych konwerterów LNBF 
na pasmo Ku, do odbiornika 
możemy podłączyć własny 

system TechniSata – Multy-
tenne do odbioru 4 satelitów, 
a także system z pojedynczym 
kablem – Disicon. Konwertery 
o niezwykłych wartościach LOF 
nie są problemem. Częstotli-
wości można wpisywać ręcznie. 
Jeśli macie obrotnicę DiSEqC, 

to świetnie. Zarówno DiSEqC 
1.2 jak i USALS są wspierane 
przez odbiornik.

Poszukiwanie aktualniej-
szej wersji oprogramowania 
do ściągnięcia przez satelitę 
kończy proces instalacji wstęp-
nej. DigitSim S2 pyta teraz 
użytkownika czy ma wyszukać 
wszystkie kanały, czy tylko 
kodowane.

Jeśli jesteśmy wygodni, 
wybierzemy ISIPRO, system 
automatycznego aktualizowa-
nia TechniSat. W takim trybie 
odbiornik ściągą spreparowana 
przez TechniSat listę kanałów, 
która będzie automatycznie 
aktualizowana.

Download this report in other languages from the Internet:

Jeżeli w czasie instalacji 
wskazaliśmy nasz kraj, to lista 
ta będzie dostosowana wła-
śnie pod niego. Na przykład 
Austriacy znajdą na czele listy 
ORF, zaś Szwajcarzy SF.

Od tej chwili odbiornik jest 
gotów do użycia. Jeśli coś jesz-
cze trzeba poprawić, np. wyj-
ścia fonii i wizji czy parametry 
DiSEqC, można tego dokonać 
później korzystając z głównego 
menu i jego 6 podmenu.

DigitSim S2 wystawia CVBS 
albo RGB, ale YUV i S-Video nie 

są dostępne. Ale kto by insta-
lował system projekcyjny TV 
albo dużego płaskoekranowca 
na kempingu? Odbiornik radzi 
sobie równie łatwo z PAL jak i 
z NTSC. Odbiór amerykańskich 
dosyłów nie jest problemem.

Wstępnie zaprogramowana 
lista kanałów zawiera niestety 
tylko 20 europejskich sateli-
tów. Ręcznie można dopisać 
kolejnych 13.

TechniSat wyposażył swo-
jego malucha w pamięć tylko 
4000 kanałów. Jeśli DigitSim 
S2 miałby być używany wraz 
z obrotnicą, prędzej czy póź-
niej będziemy mieli problem z 
pojemnością pamięci.

Wyszukanie kanałów na 
satelicie z 80 transponderami 
trwało nieco ponad 8 minut. 
Rzecz jasna, nie pobito żad-
nego rekordu prędkości, ale 
jest to wartość do przyjęcia. 
Z kolei, na plus należy zapisać 
system ISIPRO. Jeśli z niego 
skorzystamy, nie będziemy 
musieli wykonywać wyszuki-
wania kanałów, ale dostaniemy 
od razu gotową i aktualną listę 
zawierającą wszystkie waż-
niejsze kanały. Dla zaawanso-
wanych użytkowników istnieje 
możliwość wyszukiwania kana-
łów wg wartości PID.

Jeśli nie skorzystacie z sys-
temu ISIPRO mimo jego nieza-
przeczalnych zalet, będziecie 
mieli do czynienia z ręcznym 
sortowaniem i edycją kanałów. 
Poszczególne kanały można 
przesuwać albo kasować, a 
te które nam się najbardziej 
podobają umieszczać na listach 
ulubionych. Funkcje redakcyjne 
rozdzielone są między kanały 
telewizyjne i radiowe, co jest 
przejrzyste i ułatwia porząd-
kowanie.

Inną pozytywną cechą tego 
odbiornika jest automatyczne 
ściąganie z satelity informacji 
EPG o określonej porze. Dzięki 
temu, kiedy chcemy je obej-
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Manufacturer TechniSat Digital GmbH, 54550 Daun, Germany

Tel +49-(0) 65 92 / 712-600

Fax +49-(0) 65 92 / 49 10

Website www.technisat.com

Model DigitSim S2

Function Digital CI Satellite Receiver

Channel Memory 4000

Satellites 33

Symbol rates 2-45 Ms/sec.    

SCPC Compatible yes, 1.628 Ms/sec in our tests 

USALS yes 

DiSEqC 1.0 / 1.2 / 1.3    

Scart Connectors 1    

Audio Connectors no

UHF Modulator no

0/12 Volt Output no

Digital Audio Output no

EPG yes

C/Ku-Band Compatible yes

Power Supply 180-250 VAC / 50 Hz via Power Supply; 12V / 1.6A direct

Zdaniem eksperta
+
Działanie DigitSim S2 TechniSata jest przej-

rzyste i logiczne, co doceni nawet początkujący. 
Odbiornik familijny wyposażono w dobrze prze-
myślane cechy i niezawodnie działające funkcje. 
Jego niewielkie wymiary predestynują go do 
użytku na wyjazdach, czy na daczy. Mieści się 
nawet w kieszeni, więc zabrać go możemy wszę-
dzie. Specjalnie spodobała nam się jego czułość i szybkość prze-
łączania kanałów.

-
Pojemność pamięci kanałów to punkt do poprawy. 4000 kana-

łów dla odbiornika CI sterującego obrotnicą DiSEqC może nie 
wystarczyć.

Thomas Haring
TELE-satellite

Test Center
Austria

rzeć, nie musimy czekać ani 
chwili. EPG pojawia się natych-
miast. Istotne dla widza jest 
to, że wciskając jeden guzik ma 
dostęp do informacji progra-
mowej ze wszystkich kanałów, 
a nie tylko tego, na którym się 
akurat zatrzymał. 

Nawet przy normalnym oglą-
daniu TV, ten niewielki odbior-
nik TechniSata prezentuje się 
bardzo dobrze. Naciskając OK, 
wyświetlamy ładnie zorgani-
zowaną listę kanałów, która 
oprócz okienka podglądu ma 
także bieżącą informację EPG 

kanału. Listę możemy posorto-
wać według list ulubionych albo 
operatora.

Czas przełączania między 
dwoma kanałami z różnych 
transponderów jest zaskaku-
jąco krótki – poniżej sekundy. 
Po każdej zmianie kanału poja-
wia się belka informacyjna z 
informacją EPG i innymi danymi 
kanału (telegazeta, AC3, alter-
natywna fonia, podpisy, itd.). 
Podwójne naciśnięcie OK 
wyświetla informacje rozsze-
rzone o audycji, o ile takie są 
nadawane.

Guzik SFI na pilocie star-
tuje elektroniczny przewodnik 
po programach, który równo-

cześnie wyświetla albo infor-
macje o bieżącym i przyszłym 
programie dla  maksimum12 
kanałów, albo, jeśli taka nasza 
wola, pełen program dla jed-
nego kanału. Z poziomu EPG 
możemy poustawiać „przypo-
minacze”, tak aby nie przegapić 
ulubionych programów. 

Tuner TechniSata wykazał 
się w naszych testach dużą 
czułością i nie miał problemu 
z odbiorem słabych sygnałów 
o wartościach C/N między 4 a 
5 dB.

Odbiornik pokazał swoja 

klasę przy odbiorze sygnału 
SCPC. Bez problemu dał sobie 
radę z naszym testowym trans-
ponderem z EUTELSAT SESAT na 
36° E o przepływności symbolo-
wej 1,628 MS/s, pomimo wyspe-
cyfikowania w instrukcji obsługi

odbioru począwszy od 2 MS/s. 

Znakomite ogólne wrażenie 
DigitSim S2 jest jeszcze wzmoc-
nione przez szybki dekoder tele-
gazety i prostą w użyciu kontrolę 
rodzicielską. 

Przegląd SFI EPG Ustawienia obrotnicy DiSEqC Dane EPG jednego kanału 
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Transmisja wizji przez HDMI

Technotrend zastosował to 
rozwiązanie również w obsza-
rze niskich cen.

Przyznajmy od razu, że ten 
odbiornik satelitarny potrafi
odbierać tylko kanały pracujące 
w MPEG-2, co oznacza, że nowe 
kanały w MPEG-4 nie pojawią 
się na ekranie waszego tele-
wizora. A jednak jakość nor-
malnych kanałów PAL jest tak 
zwiększona, że zaczynaja one 
przypominać prawdziwe HDTV.

Aby to uzyskać, Techno-
trend wykorzystuje techniczny 
gadżet nazywający się upscaler 
– system do ekstrapolacji ist-
niejących 625 linii PAL tak aby 
symulować 1080 linii. W ten 
sposób znika irytująca struk-
tura liniowa widoczna na więk-
szości telewizorów LCD, a obraz 
staje się wyraźniejszy i przy-
jemniejszy do oglądania. 

Szczególnie spodobał mi się 
ten odbiornik dzięki swojemu 
nowoczesnemu projektowi 
technicznemu, mimo drobnych 
ograniczeń, które jednak nie 
pogarszają codziennego użyt-
kowania. Dodatkowo, odbiornik 
jest mały i lekki, nie zużywa 
dużo energii i można go łatwo 
użyć w samochodzie albo na 
kempingu dzięki zasilaniu 12 
V DC. Niski próg czułości czyni 
go znakomitym kompanem w 
podróży.

Zmiana kanałów albo prze-
łączanie się między trybami 
radio/TV jest szybkie i nie poja-
wiają się przy tym żadne zakłó-
cenia, co dowodzi dojrzałości 
oprogramowania. Aktualizacje 
oprogramowania dostępne są 
z satelity ASTRA1, a download 
rozpoczyna się bez długiego 
oczekiwania. Informacja na 
ekranie o bieżącej i przyszłej 

audycji wyświetlana jest po 
każdej zmianie kanału, a jej 
zawartość i prezentacja nie 
budzi zastrzeżeń.

Możemy potwierdzić, że pełne 
EPG (Elektroniczny przewodnik 
po programach) w trybie roz-
szerzonym działa bez zarzutu. 
Program można prześledzić na 
tydzień naprzód i ustawić pro-
gramator czasowy od razu w 
EPG.

Zaimplementowany jest też 
dekoder telegazety, a dzięki 
buforowaniu stron, ich przeglą-
danie jest natychmiastowe.

Wyszukiwanie sygnału 
kończy się bardzo szybko i 
można go ograniczyć do kana-
łów FTA, kodowanych, albo 
pozwolić na szukanie wszyst-
kich. Jeśli chcemy oglądać 
kanały kodowane musimy mieć 
autoryzowaną kartę kodową od 
operatora pakietu i odpowiedni 

Odbiornik satelitarny 

Technotrend TT-micro S320

W przeszłości, sygnał wizji przesyłany był do 
telewizora jako analogowa wizja zespolona albo 
składowe kolorów. W 2003 roku zdefiniowano
specyfikacje HDMI (High Definition Multime-
dia Interface) co pozwoliło na przesył w pełni 
cyfrowy zarówno wizji jak i fonii do kompaty-
bilnych urządzeń. Ta unowocześniona technika 

jest dzisiaj coraz częściej używana, zwłaszcza od 
kiedy telewizory „HD Ready” są w stanie proce-
sować sygnały HDMI. Zatem jeśli mamy wyso-
kiej klasy set-top-box potrafiący odbierać HDTV,
jego sygnał jest przesyłany do telewizora właśnie 
przez interfejs HDMI.

TECHNOTREND TT-MICRO S320

Szczytowa jakość wizji dzięki HDMI

- przy umiarkowanej cenie

Pełna lista kanałów | Lista ulubionych 1 Przewodnik programowy 3sat Przegląd audycji 

moduł Common Interface. 
Należy go włożyć do złącza CI.

Wstępnie odbiornik jest 
zaprogramowany danymi 
transponderów z 18 sateli-
tów. Ponieważ odbiornik ma 
tylko DiSEqC 1.0 i „toneburst”, 
opcje antenowe ograniczone są 

do pojedynczego LNB, mono-
bloku na dwa satelity albo sys-
temu wielokonwerterowego 
na maksimum 4 satelity. Do 
tego odbiornika nie dołączymy 
obrotnicy.

Kanały zapisywane są na 
dwóch listach: jednej zawie-
rającej wszystkie kanały TV i 
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Technotrend TT-micro S320

Distributor  DVB-Shop, Deutschland

Tel. +49-34954/31960

Fax +49-34954/49233

Website www.dvbshop.net

E-Mail webmaster@dvbshop.net

Model TT-micro S320 HDMI

Power Supply 12 V DC or 230 V AC

Power Consumption 10/11 Watt (Stand-By/Off)

Size 25x17x3,5 cm

Weight 650 g

DiSEqC 1.0 and Toneburst

Satellites max. 4 of 18

RF-Modulator No

Program Listings TV, Radio, Favorites

Teletext 800 Page Memory

EPG Day, next day, week with program details

Timer EPG-programmable On/Off

Connectors IF In, 2xSCART, 2xRCA, S/PDF, HDMI, Power Supply

 Upgrades Via Satellite

Zdaniem eksperta
To mały, niedrogi odbiornik o dobrych parame-

trach, spełniający wszystkie standardowe wyma-
gania.

+
znakomita wizja dzięki HDMI i upscalerowi
prostota obsługi
szybkie przełączanie kanałów
szybka telegazeta

-
nie można edytować ogólnej listy kanałów
nie nadaje się do obrotnic

Heinz Koppitz
TELE-satellite

Test Center
Germany

Informacje o systemie Informacje o programie Belka informacyjna po zmianie kanału 

drugiej z kanałami radiowymi. 
Z myślą o użytkownikach z 
Niemiec, kanały na listach uło-
żone są w sposób najbardziej 
wygodny dla widza niemiecko-
języcznego odbierającego Astrę 
1.

Fakt, że nie da się inaczej 
ułożyć kanałów na liście, może 
irytować niektórych użytkow-
ników. Jest to jednak kom-
pensowane czterema listami 
ulubionych kanałów (każda na 
TV i radio) gdzie kanały daje się 
poustawiać jak tylko się chce.

Inna cecha, która początkowo 
jest irytująca, ale logiczna przy 

powtórnym przemyśleniu, to 
kompletny brak guzików steru-
jących na panelu przednim. Są 
tam tylko dwa złącza CI i poje-
dynczy LED wskazujący status 
działania.

Z podobną historią mamy 
do czynienia na ścianie tylnej. 

Oprócz gniazd LNB i zasilania, 
są tu tylko wyjścia analogowej 
i, co ważniejsze, cyfrowej wizji 
i fonii. 

Download this report in other languages from the Internet:
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Miernik nawet dla „opornych”

Miernik satelitarny 

Horizon HDSM USB PLUS

Bądźmy szczerzy, kiedy go otrzymaliśmy, byliśmy rozbawieni. 
Co to jest? Nieduże, nie więcej jak ½ kota (patrz fotografia). Prosta
obudowa przypominające takie, jakie można kupić w każdym skle-
pie dla majsterkowiczów i płyta czołowa z zaledwie czterema guzi-

kami strzałek nie obiecywały wiele. I ten żółty kolor! Pomyśleliśmy 
sobie: „Nie, to nie może być użyteczne – prawdopodobnie jakaś 
zabawka dla amatorów, którzy i tak nie dbają o to ile czasu tracą 
na zabawy ze swoimi antenami...” Jak bardzo się myliliśmy!

HORIZON HDSM USB PLUS

Nawet nie myśleliśmy, że ktoś może 

opracować miernik tak prosty w użyciu.

Pełni sceptycyzmu, rozpo-
częliśmy badanie akcesoriów. 
Skórzana torba ma pasek do 
wieszania jej na szyi, ale można 
ją także przymocować do paska. 
W torbie są otwory, przez które 
można przyłączać kable, czy to 
od ładowarki samochodowej, 

USB, czy też do zasilania z sieci. 
Tak jest, zasilacz jest wbudo-
wany! Koniec zabawy z podłą-
czaniem jednego pudełeczka do 
drugiego pudełeczka i wreszcie 
do gniazdka. Pomimo zasila-
cza umieszczonego wewnątrz, 
HDSM USB PLUS wcale nie jest 
ciężki. Wszystko zapina się na 
rzepy i jest bardzo praktyczne 
w użyciu.

Rozpoczęliśmy od naładowa-
nia akumulatora przy użyciu 

kabla zasilania z sieci energe-
tycznej. Producent jasno stwier-
dza, że otrzymujemy urządzenie 
nie naładowane. Podczas łado-
wania miernik wskazywał 
jaki jest procent naładowania 
baterii. Warto w tym miej-
scu wspomnieć o inteligencji 
wbudowanej w układ ładujący. 
Możemy pozostawić miernik na 
dłuższy czas bez obawy prze-
ładowania akumulatora. Choć 
instrukcja zaleca, aby pierwsze 
ładowanie kontynuować nawet 

HDSM USB PLUS - nowy miernik z 

firmy Horizon jest naprawdę niewielki

– co może potwierdzić kot redaktora 

TELE-satelity.

przez 24 godziny, po około 1,5 
godziny zauważyliśmy, że ładu-
nek akumulatora wzrósł z około 
10% do 100%. Oczywiście, nie 
mogliśmy wytrzymać 24 godzin 
do rozpoczęcia prób. Zaraz po 
naładowaniu zaczęliśmy.

Obsługa miernika nie 
mogłaby być prostsza. Podłą-
cza się kabel od konwertera 
do złącza F, włącza miernik i 
strzałkami wybiera satelitę, na 
jakiego chce się ustawić antenę. 
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To wszystko. Teraz już można 
zacząć obracać talerz aż do 
usłyszenia dźwięku wytworzo-
nego przez miernik i zobacze-
nia odczytu poziomu i jakości 
sygnału. Jeśli niczego nie znaj-
dziemy, zwiększamy lub zmniej-
szamy kąt elewacji czaszy i 
zaczynamy kręcić od nowa. W 
praktyce znalezienie żądanego 
satelity zabiera nie więcej jak 
minutę. W naszych testach nie 
potrzebowaliśmy więcej jak 
5-15 sekund, ale my mieliśmy 
już pewne doświadczenie gdzie 
szukać danego satelity i jaką 
elewację dla niego ustawić.

Jeśli obracamy antenę o duży 
kąt, dobrze jest czasami poob-
serwować wskazania miernika, a 
nie tylko czekać na „sygnał suk-
cesu”. Kiedy zauważy się wzrost 
poziomu sygnału można spró-
bować poprzełączać HDSM USB 
PLUS na inne satelity (strzałka 
w lewo i prawo) i zidentyfikować
na jakim to właśnie stanęliśmy. 
Da to jasną wskazówkę, czy 
trzeba dalej kręcić na wschód, 
czy na zachód.

Miernik przechowuje w swojej 
pamięci dane 64 transponde-
rów z 32 satelitów (2 trans-
pondery na satelitę: jeden o 
polaryzacji poziomej sygnału, 
drugi o pionowej). Dodatkowo, 
można ręcznie wpisać dodat-
kowy transponder – taki, na 
jakim nam najbardziej zależy w 
rutynowych instalacjach. Gdy 
to się robi, nietrudno zauważyć, 
że wybór LOF jest bardzo duży 
– miernik jest kompatybilny z 
pasmami C, Ku i Ka.

Zadawaliśmy sobie pytanie 
jak to jest możliwe, że HDSM 
USB PLUS „wie” jakich transpon-
derów używać do identyfikacji
satelitów w naszej lokalizacji? 
Jak wszyscy wiemy, w różnych 
rejonach świata odbierane są 
różne satelity. A nawet, jeśli 
ten sam satelita jest odbierany 
w różnych regionach, często 
jest tak, że w pierwszym z nich 
odbiera się pewne wiązki, a w 
drugim zupełnie inne. Oznacza 
to, że miernik powinien używać 
innych różnych transponderów 
dla identyfikacji tego samego
satelity w UK, Hiszpanii czy 

Polsce. Nie znaleźliśmy wyja-
śnienia w instrukcji obsługi, 
podążyliśmy zatem na stronę 
internetową Horizon (www.
horizonhge.com) . Dopiero 
wtedy wszystko stało się jasne. 
Miernik jest wstępnie zapro-
gramowany zestawem trans-
ponderów zależnie od kraju 
przeznaczenia. Innymi słowy, 
inne transpondery są zapisane 
w pamięci miernik, gdy jest 
on sprzedawany w UK, a inne 
gdy trafia do Polski. W sekcji
plików do ściągnięcia na stro-
nach Horizon, znaleźliśmy 14 
różnych konfiguracji, w tym dla
Rosji, Brazylii i Chin. Z doświad-
czenia wiemy, że wybór właści-
wych transponderów dla danej 
lokalizacji (kraju) wymaga 
czasu i wysiłku. Horizon tego 
nam zaoszczędził. Dzięki!

Kiedy miernik zidentyfikuje
zadanego satelitę, wydaje krótki 
dźwięk i poniżej paska poziomu 
wyświetla kolejny pasek poka-
zujący jakość sygnału w %. 
Jeszcze niżej widać wartość 
kanałowego BER (QBER). To 
jest BER przed korektą błędów 
Viterbi’ego. Generalnie QBER 
powinien być poniżej 1.0 E-2, 
w przeciwnym razie można się 
spodziewać widocznych znie-
kształceń obrazu.

Możemy przełączyć miernik 
na wyświetlanie innego zestawu 
wielkości. Zamiast poziomu 
sygnału, jakości i QBER, 
możemy mieć stosunek C/N i 
jakość post Viterbi wyrażoną w 
% oraz liczbowo (VBER). Pod-
czas gdy odczyt VBER nie jest 
zbyt praktyczny (gwałtownie 
przeskakuje od bardzo złych 
do bardzo dobrych wartości), 
stosunek C/N można z powo-
dzeniem wykorzystywać do 
porównywania różnych syste-
mów antenowych. Na przykład 
możemy sprawdzić jak włącze-
nie multiprzełącznika wpływa 
na wartość C/N.

Oprócz tych trybów, mier-
nik może nam pokazać widmo 
częstotliwości. Taki widok może 
być przydatny przy ustawianiu 
anteny na bardzo słabe sygnały. 
W trybie analizatora widmo-
wego można ustawiać zakres 

Download this report in other languages from the Internet:Horizon wykonał kawał dobrej roboty 
dając instalatorowi wszystkie odczyty 
jakich może potrzebować:

Test kabla i LNB

Diagram konstelacji QPSK

Widmo częstotliwości

Stosunek C/N i Post Viterbi BER

Poziom sygnału i BER przed korekcją
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Manufacturer Horizon Global Electronics Ltd.

Fax +44 (0) 1279 417025

E-mail sales@horizonhge.com

Web page www.horizonhge.com

Model HDSM USB PLUS

Function Miernik do ustawiania anten

Input frequency 950~2150 MHz

C/Ku-Band compatible Yes (DVB-S)

Signal level -65 dBm to 25 dBm

Symbol Rate 1~45 Msps

LNB supply 250 mA nom., 500 mA max.

Number of pre-programmed satellites 32 (horizontal & vertical polarization)

Power supply  100~240 V, 50/60 Hz, 0.31A max.

 12 V DC, 0.8 A max.

Operational time when fully charged 5 hours typ.

Tu dołącza się 
ładowarkę samochodową 
i kabel USB. 
Gniazdo zasilacza sie-
ciowego 
jest na przeciwległej 
ścianie bocznej.

przemiatania w następującej 
sekwencji: 60, 120, 240, 480, 
960 i 1200 MHz, a także czę-
stotliwość środkową w obrębie 
pasma.

Dla tych, którzy wola oceniać 
jakość sygnału a sposób gra-
ficzny, a nie liczbowy, Horizon
zaimplementował dodatkowy 
tryb, w którym HDSM USB PLUS 
wyświetla diagram konstelacji 
QPSK. Im bardziej skoncen-
trowane są kropki w każdej 
ćwiartce, tym lepszy sygnał 
(mniej zaszumiony).

W obudowie odpowiadającej 
wielkością może ćwiartce kota, 
firmie Horizon udało się wbudo-
wać jeszcze inne ciekawe funk-
cje. HDSM USB PLUS można 
włączać za przełącznikiem 
DiSEqC i z jego menu wybierać 
satelitę A, B, C albo D. Nie jeste-
śmy pewni, co do jakości kable 
czy LNB? Uruchamiamy LNB/
CABLE TEST. Miernik wykryje 
zarówno zwarcie jak i rozwarcie 
(brak poboru prądu typowego 
dla LNB). 

Dla zawodowców ważną 
sprawą jest możliwość zapa-
miętywania wyników pomiarów. 
Ułatwia to raportowanie pracy 
wykonywanej na wyjeździe. 
HDSM USB PLUS może być pro-
gramowany przez port USB (co 
wynika z samej nazwy przy-
rządu). W ten sposób można 
aktualizować oprogramowanie, 
ściągać wyniki z pamięci albo 
wgrywać inne dane transpon-
derów, jeśli na przykład posta-
nowimy zabrać go ze sobą na 
wakacje do Brazylii. 

Wykonaliśmy kilka pomia-
rów, aby stwierdzić na ile 
dokładne są wskazania mier-
nika w porównaniu z innymi 
miernikami. Znaleźliśmy róż-
nice na poziomie 1 dB w pomia-
rach poziomu. Warto wiedzieć, 
że wskazania HDSM USB PLUS 
obliczane są na podstawie rze-

czywistych cyfrowych wartości 
Q+I. Inne instrumenty mogą 
pracować w oparciu o pomiary 
analogowe. W takim przypadku 
mogą wystąpić spore różnice w 
odczytach mierników.

Miernikowi można w pełni 
ufać, jeśli pokaże, że jeden 
układ antenowy jest lepszy 
od drugiego. Można być także 
pewnym, że skierowanie anteny 
wykonane przy pomocy HDSM 
USB PLUS jest najbardziej 
optymalne, o ile tylko mieliśmy 
dosyć cierpliwości, aby precy-
zyjnie ustawić azymut, elewa-
cję i skręcenie konwertera.

Zdaniem eksperta
+
Miernik jest bardzo poręczny. Jednak najważ-

niejszą cechą HDSM USB PLUS jest jego prostota 
obsługi. Nawet nie myśleliśmy, że ktoś może 
zaoferować miernik tak prosty w użyciu, mający 
wszystkie potrzebne funkcje i od razu prawidłowo 
zaprogramowany przez producenta! Dobra robota! 
Nie dajmy się zwieść zabawkowemu wyglądowi 
miernika. To prawdziwy, w pełni użyteczny, przy-
rząd. Wkrótce pojawi się wersja DVB-S2, a także 
dodany zostanie odczyt MER.

-
Horizon mógłby uczynić dźwięk sygnalizujący identyfikację

satelity nieco głośniejszym.

Peter Miller
TELE-satellite

Test Center
Poland

Gotowy do użycia:

pasek umożliwia 

zabranie miernika 

np. na dach.
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Pierwszy PVR
dla HDTV

Odbiornik HDTV 

Eycos S80.12 HD

Nie ważne czy na Anga Cable, Cabsat czy Cebit, najmodniej-
szym słowem na wszystkich wystawach elektroniki konsumenckiej 
jest dziś HDTV. W zeszłym roku, „na mieście” mówiło się o set-
-top-boxach wyposażonych w interfejs CI, w tym roku producenci 
dokonali postępu i dumnie prezentują zdumionej publiczności swoje 
nowe odbiorniki HDTV PVR.

EYCOS S80.12 HD
Pracuje bezbłędnie i niezawodnie,

HDTV na tym boxie to czysta przyjemność

Wśród pierwszych firm,
którym udało się poszerzyć 
swoją linię produktów o taki 
odbiornik jest wschodząca 
firma koreańska Eycos, sto-
warzyszona ze sprawdzonym 
dystrybutorem na rynki nie-
mieckojęzyczne i europejskie 
– Satforce. 

Naturalnie, nasze oczekiwania 
były wysokie, gdy wprost z linii 
produkcyjne dotarł do naszej 
redakcji jeden z pierwszych 
egzemplarzy modelu S80.12HD. 

Kiedy go rozpakowaliśmy, 
wszyscy obecni stwierdzili, że 
skrzynka wygląda po prostu 
świetnie. Wreszcie producent 
dał sobie spokój z tymi wszyst-
kimi nalepkami i znaczkami logo 
na płycie czołowej wskazują-
cymi zgodność z DiSEqC, MPEG, 
DD czy cokolwiek jeszcze da się 
tam przykleić. Bardzo nam się 
to podoba i mamy nadzieję, 
że inni producenci pójdą tym 
tropem i nie będą psuć stylowo 
zaprojektowanych skrzynek 
nadmierną ilością znaczków. 

Po załączeniu zasilania, roz-
jaśnia się 9-znakowy wyświe-
tlacz alfanumeryczny, który 
wraz z siedmioma srebrzystymi 
klawiszami na czarnej płycie 
czołowej wywiera znakomite 
wrażenie.

W zasadzie właścicielom 
tego modelu należy poradzić 
aby mieli na podorędziu zapa-
sowe baterie do pilota zdalnego 
sterowania. Klawisze samego 
odbiornika pozwalają tylko na 

wykonanie bardzo ograniczonej 
liczby operacji. Dwie kieszenie 
CI schowane są za klapką po 
prawej stronie płyty czołowej 
i przyjmują wszystkie stan-
dardowe moduły CA, takie jak 
Irdeto, Seca, Viaccess, Conax, 
Cryptoworks, Alphacrypt itd.

Jeśli panel przedni was 
zachwycił, to na widok tylnego 
pewnie zaniemówicie. Oprócz 
wszystkich „podejrzanych” 
złącz, takich jak wejście i zapę-
tlone wyjście IF, wyjście cyfro-

wej fonii, SCART i RCA z fonią 
analogową i wizją, YUV i, rzecz 
jasna przy odbiorniku HDTV, 
interfejs HDMI, dodatkowo 
mamy tu interfejsy USB 2.0 i 
S-ATA.

O ile powód zastosowania 
interfejsu USB 2.0 jest zupeł-
nie jasny, można mieć pytanie o 
cel wbudowania tego drugiego, 
S-ATA. Odpowiedź jest następu-
jąca: Eycos, jako jeden z pierw-
szych producentów PVR-ów, 

uznał fakt, że wbudowany na 
stałe dysk nie zawsze jest naj-
lepszym rozwiązaniem.

Po pierwsze, klienci zmuszeni 
są decydować o wielkości twar-
dego dysku od razu w sklepie, 
przy zakupie. Wymiana dysku 
w późniejszym terminie jest nie 
tylko dość skomplikowana, ale 
również wymaga udania się do 
autoryzowanego dilera, jeśli nie 
chce się stracić gwarancji.

Po drugie, podłączenie 

odbiornika do komputera, aby 
przesłać dane może być ope-
racją kłopotliwą, ponieważ PC 
znajduje się zwykle w innym 
pokoju niż odbiornik i należąło 
by rozciągać długie kable.

Po trzecie, wielu ludzi chcia-
łoby zabrać swoje nagrania 
do przyjaciół, albo do swo-
jego domu wakacyjnego, bez 
potrzeby wypalania najpierw 
płyty DVD. Wszystkie wymie-
nione powody sugerują przy-

jęcie jednego rozwiązania 
– zewnętrznego dysku twar-
dego.

Eycos zdał sobie sprawę, że 
istnieje takie zapotrzebowa-
nie ze strony klientów. Dzięki 
temu, do opisywanego odbior-
nika można dołączyć dowolny 
twardy dysk, niezależnie od 
tego czy ma on interfejs USB 
2.0 czy S-ATA.

Możemy nawet dołączyć 
dyski przez oba interfejsy 

Zewnętrzny dysk twardy Freecom 500 GB.
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naraz. W takim przypadku, 
odbiornik będzie pytał, którego 
dysku ma używać za każdym 
razem, kiedy zaczniemy nagra-
nie albo ustawimy programator 
czasowy. Podmiana dysku czy 
transfer danych na PC są więc 
dziecinnie proste. Żeby posta-
wić kropkę nad i, do złącza USB 
możemy podłączyć pen-drive’a 
o wystarczającej pojemności. 
Czy przenoszenie kilku godzin 
nagrania w kieszonce spodni 
nie brzmi wspaniale?

Aktualizacji oprogramowa-
nia odbiornika można również 
wykonać przy pomocy kostki 
pamięci USB. Tak więc istnie-
jący interfejs RS-232 nie będzie 
musiał być wykorzystywany. 

Nasz egzemplarz testowy 
wyposażony był w zewnętrzny 
dysk twardy Freecom 500 GB, 
który miał tę cenną cechę, że 
wyłączał się jak tylko przełą-
czaliśmy odbiornik w tryb ocze-
kiwania.

 Również z powodów este-
tycznych, pasował on dobrze 
do S80.12 HD ponieważ miał 
niebieską diodę LED na froncie 
obudowy.

W zestawie otrzymaliśmy 
kabel-przedłużacz USB. To miłe 
udogodnienie, gdyż nie musimy 
męczyć się z szukaniem po 

omacku złącza na tylnej ścianie 
obudowy. Przemyślany gest ze 
strony producenta.

Wykończenie odbiornika 
odpowiada oczekiwaniom, jakie 
mamy w stosunku do firmy
Eycos, a pilot zdalnego stero-
wania jest solidny i trwały, choć 
niektórzy użytkownicy mogą 
nazwać go zbyt dużym. Wszyst-
kie guziki opisane są wyraźnie i 
nawet początkujący nie powinni 
mięć problemu z jego natych-
miastowym użyciem.

Odbiornik testowy miał dołą-
czoną instrukcję w języku nie-
mieckim i choć oznakowana 
ona była jako wersja próbna, 
zawierała wszelkie informa-
cje podane w systematyczny 
sposób i na wystarczającym 
poziomie szczegółowości.

Użytkowanie
Eycos S80.12 HD jest kie-

rowany na rynek europejski. 
Nie dziwi zatem fakt, że jest 
on wstępnie zaprogramowany 
kanałami jakie najprawdopo-
dobniej będą tu odbierane. 
Lista kanałów zawiera aktualne 
kanały z satelitów ASTRA 19,2 
° E, HOTBIRD 13° E i TURKSAT 
42° E.

Zanim odbiornik ukaże się ofi-
cjalnie w sklepach, Eycos obie-

cuje dodać satelity: ASTRA 3A 
23,5° E, i ASTRA 28,2° E. Oba 
przekazują kilka kanałów HDTV 
na Europę. Aktualna lista kana-
łów będzie również dostępna 
na stronie producenta: www.
eycos.de.

Po wciśnięciu Menu, zaskoczy 
nas to, że Eycosowi udało się 
w S80.12 HD zorganizować tak 
wiele funkcji w zaledwie czte-
rech głównych punktach.

Pierwszy, to konfiguracja
anteny i listy kanałów. W sumie 
mamy tu aż 175 satelitów znad 
Europy, Azji i Ameryki. Jednakże 
lista nie jest w 100% aktualna 
i wymaga pewnej rewizji. Pro-
ducent obiecał zająć się tym 
problemem i zaktualizować listę 
zanim odbiornik trafi oficjalnie
do sieci sprzedaży.

Odbiornik może odbierać 
satelity z pasma C i Ku, ale 
również bardzo egzotyczne 
LOF nie będą dla niego stano-
wić problemu. Możne je wpisać 
ręcznie. Nowy odbiornik Eycosa 
możemy wykorzystać zarówno z 
obrotnicą jak i w systemie wie-
lokonwertorowym. Wspiera on 
DiSEqC 1.0, 1.2 i 1.3 (USALS). 
Brakuje tylko DiSEqC 1.1.

Wpasowując się w pozytywne 
cechy już opisane, także wyszu-
kiwanie kanałów działa świetnie. 

Wystarczyło 4 i pół minuty aby 
przeszukać 80 transponderów. 
Kto wie, czy nie pobiliśmy wła-
śnie rekordu szybkości! Pamięć 
kanałów liczy 6000 pozycji, co 
powinno wystarczyć większości 
użytkowników.

Drugi punkt menu pozwala 
personalizować ustawienia, 
począwszy od wyboru języka 
OSD (angielski, francuski, nie-
miecki, hiszpański, włoski, 
rosyjski, turecki, holenderski, 
czeski i polski) przez ustawia-
nie jasności LED na przednim 
panelu aż po różnorodne para-
metry OSD.

Warto wspomnieć o automa-
tycznym wykrywaniu fonii AC3. 
Dzięki temu, właściciele kina 
domowego DD 5.1 nie będą 
musieli ręcznie wybierać ścieżki 
Dolby Digital. Całościowo obsłu-
guje to odbiornik. 

Ustawienia AV w S80.12 
HD pozwalają na sparowanie 
odbiornika z telewizorem czy 
rzutnikiem. Można wybrać różne 
rozdzielczości (576p, 720p 
1080i), system koloru (PAL, 
NTSC) oraz format sygnału na 
złączu SCART (CVBS, RGB).

Rzecz jasna, możemy także 
zdefiniować czy nasz telewizor
jest formatu 4:3 czy 16:9, tak 
aby odbiornik mógł wysyłać 



TELE-satellite World  www.TELE-satellite.com/...

Arabic العربية  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/ara/eycos.pdf
Indonesian Indonesia  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/bid/eycos.pdf
Bulgarian Български  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/bul/eycos.pdf
German Deutsch  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/deu/eycos.pdf
English English  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/eng/eycos.pdf
Spanish Español  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/esp/eycos.pdf
French Français  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/fra/eycos.pdf
Greek Ελληνικά  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/hel/eycos.pdf
Croatian Hrvatski  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/hrv/eycos.pdf
Italian Italiano www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/ita/eycos.pdf
Hungarian Magyar  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/mag/eycos.pdf
Mandarin 中文 www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/man/eycos.pdf
Dutch Nederlands  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/ned/eycos.pdf
Polish Polski www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/pol/eycos.pdf
Russian Русский  www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/rus/eycos.pdf
Turkish Türkçe www.TELE-satellite.com/TELE-satellite-0711/tur/eycos.pdf

DATA
TECHNIC

42 TELE-satellite & Broadband   —   10-11/2007   —   www.TELE-satellite.com

prawidłowy sygnał przez HDMI. 
Możemy wewnętrzny zegar 
ustawić ręcznie albo synchroni-
zować go z satelitą.

Jedną z głównych cech 
odbiornika z nagrywarką jest 
ustawianie programatora na 
nagranie audycji o określonej 
godzinie. Eycos oferuje dwa 
typy programtorów: Event 
Timer i Remind Timer.

Remind Timer w chwili gdy 
nadchodzi właściwy czas 
wyświetla okno proponujące 
przełączenie się na kanał, na 
którym zaczyna się interesu-
jąca nas audycja. Event Timer 
służy do automatycznego roz-
poczęcia nagrywania na twardy 
dysk. W sumie da się ustawić 
do 30 akcji, a namiętni widzo-
wie z pewnością docenią możli-
wość zaprogramowania nagrań 
w rytmie dziennym i tygodnio-
wym.

Ostatnie dwa podmenu służą 
do obsługi modułów CAM, 
jakie wkłada się do złącz CI 
oraz do obsługi dysków twar-
dych. Podobnie do Eksploratora 
Windows, mamy bezpośredni 
dostęp do zewnętrznego dysku 
USB albo S-ATA. Można na nich 
tworzyć nowe foldery, a nagra-
nia można kasować, przesu-
wać czy zmieniać im nazwy. Da 
się sformatować nowy dysk, a 
spójność danych zapisanych 
na dysku można sprawdzić w 
dowolnej chwili.

Łatwo możemy przeoczyć 
jeden z przycisków nazwany 
„Upload channel”. Ukryta pod 
nim jest ciekawa funkcja, na 
którą czekało wielu użytkowni-
ków odbiorników satelitarnych. 

Po jego naciśnięciu, bieżąca 
lista kanałów jest zapisywana 
na dysk. Z jednej strony uła-
twia to edycję listy, a z dru-
giej pozwala na zrobienie kopii 
bezpieczeństwa. Kopia może 
się bardzo przydać po zbyt głę-
bokich porządkach na liście, 
nowym wyszukiwaniu kanałów, 
albo po wyzerowaniu odbiornika 
do ustawień fabrycznych.

Przełączanie kanałów w 
S80.12 HD to prawdziwa przy-
jemność. Nowy kanał pojawia 
się na ekranie już po sekundzie. 
Nawet przy zmianie kanałów 
różnego typu (SDTV/HDTV) nie 
zauważyliśmy żadnej różnicy. 

Jeśli chcemy zacząć coś 
nagrywać, wystarczy nacisnąć 
guzik „Record”. Jeśli dołączone 
są dwa dyski twarde, odbiornik 
zapyta, na który ma nagrywać.

Ponieważ nowy Eycos wypo-
sażony jest tylko w jeden tuner, 
podczas nagrywania możemy 
oglądać kanały tylko z tego 
samego transpondera. Jak 
nagranie dobiegnie końca, przy-
wracana jest możliwość przełą-
czania się na dowolny kanał.

Mimo, że bardzo się starali-
śmy, nie udało nam się popsuć 
nagrania HDTV. Wszystkie 
odtwarzały się później idealnie, 
bez żadnych szarpnięć.

Tuner używany przez Eycosa 
wart jest swojej ceny. Prze-
ciągnięty do granic możliwości 
przez słabiutki sygnał z NILE-
SAT 7° W odbierany w Wiedniu, 
bez kłopotu sobie poradził. W 
innym miejscu testowym - w 
Monachium, odbieraliśmy bez 
zakłóceń BBC HD.

Eksplorator dysku twardego EPG pojedynczego kanału Belka odtwarzacza 

Manufacturer  Eycos

Distributor Satforce Kommunikationstechnik 
 GmbH

Tel +49 (0)86 54 773 851

Fax +49 (0)86 54 773 852   

E-Mail info@satforce.com

Model S80.12 HD

Function Cyfrowy odbiornik  
 satelitarny HDTV PVR

Channel memory 6000

Satellites 175

Symbolrate 2~45 Ms/sec. (in test from 
 ca. 1.6 Ms/s) in DVB  

 10~31 Ms/s in DVB-S2

SCPC compatible  yes    

USALS yes   

DiSEqC 1.0 / 1.2 / 1.3    

Scart euroconnectors 2    

Audio/Video outputs  3xRCA   

YUV yes

HDMI yes

USB 2.0 yes

S-ATA yes

UHF output  no

0/12 Volt connection  no

Digital Audio output yes

EPG yes

C/Ku-Band compatible yes

Power supply 95-250 VAC, 50/60 Hz

Zdaniem eksperta
+
Eycos S80.12 HD jest jednym z pierwszych 

odbiorników potrafiących odbierać i nagrywać
sygnał HDTV. Pomimo bycia pionierem w swojej 
klasie, przez cały nasz test pracował niezawod-
nie. Zewnętrzny dysk twardy bardzo ułatwia 
przenoszenie danych na PC i wypalanie DVD. Spę-
dzenie weekendu na daczy przed telewizorem z 
ulubionymi nagraniami nie stanowi już problemu. 
Wystarczy zabrać ze sobą twardy dysk. Eycos jest świetnym 
dodatkiem do sprzętu w salonie i bardzo łatwo się zapoznać ze 
wszystkimi jego funkcjami.

-
Posiadaczom systemów wielokonwerterowych przydałby się 

DiSEqC 1.1 pozwalający zaadresować do 16 LNB.

Thomas Haring
TELE-satellite

Test Center
Austria

S80.12HD pozytywnie prze-
szedł test na odbiór SCPC. Dał 
sobie radę z przepływnością 
1,6 MS/s. Nie było też proble-

mów z odbiorem DVB-S2, który 
można odbierać z przepływno-
ścią symbolową od 10 do 32 
MS/s.

Download this report in other languages from the Internet:
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2 ptaszki dla ciebie i twoich sąsiadów

Postanowiliśmy przyjrzeć 
się bliżej nowemu SMS 91609 
NF niemieckiego producenta 
SPAUN. Jest to przełącznik prze-
znaczony do pracy z dwoma LNB 
Quatro i rozprowadzający ich 
sygnał na 16 odbiorników. Jego 
więksi „bracia” (SMS 920009 
NF i SMS 93609 NF) potrafią
obsłużyć 20 a nawet 36 odbior-
ników! Najwyraźniej urządzenia 

te przeznaczone są do pracy w 
blokach mieszkalnych w rejo-
nach gdzie tylko jeden lub dwa 
satelity są bardzo popularne i 
pożądane przez mieszkańców. 

Jak możecie sami ocenić na 
podstawie fotografii, wykoń-
czenie nie pozostawia nic 
do życzenia. SMS 91609 NF 
wygląda bardzo profesjonalnie. 

Multiprzełącznik 

SPAUN SMS 91609 NF 
Multiswitch

Na rynku dostępne są multiprzełączniki wszel-
kiego rodzaju. Niektóre zaprojektowano na 
odbiór wielu satelitów, inne współpracują z wie-
loma odbiornikami. Niektóre są kaskadowe – co 

jest szczególnie cenne jeśli nasza sieć ma rosnąć 
w przyszłości, inne są rozwiązaniami finalnymi,
nie przeznaczonymi do rozbudowy.

Transponder Freq. Pol. Transponder Freq. Pol.
Tr-1 10719 V Tr-7 10723 H
Tr-2 11278 V Tr-8 11219 H
Tr-3 11662 V Tr-9 11642 H
Tr-4 11727 V Tr-10 11681 H
Tr-5 12111 V Tr-11 12092 H
Tr-6 12713 V Tr-12 12731 H

SPAUN SMS 91609 NF
High-quality Professional Multiswitch 

for 2 Satellites and 16 Users

Przygotujcie się na podłączenie wielu kabli: każde z 2 wejść 
satelitarnych jest rozgałęzione na polaryzację H i V, i pasmo górne i 
dolne. To pozwala każdemu z maksimum 16 odbiorników na wybranie 
tego, co mu jest potrzebne. Wejście 0 służy do podłączenia anteny 
naziemnej i „wpętlenia” tego sygnału do wszystkich wyjść.

wany na wierzchu SMS 91609 
NF. Oprócz sygnałów sateli-
tarnych, multiprzełącznik do 
swoich 16 wyjść może rozpro-
wadzić sygnał telewizji naziem-
nej. Antenę podłącza się do 
wejścia „0”. Jednostka zasilana 
jest z sieci 100-240 V, 50/60 
Hz. Dzięki rysunkom na ścianie 
górnej, nikt nie powinien mieć 

Tabl. 1 Transpondery Hotbirda użyte do testów.

Zamiast 2 LNB Quatro, można 
podłączyć LNB typu QUAD, Twin 
luub Twin Universal. Wystar-
czy tylko odpowiednio ustawić 
przełącznik „LNB Mode” uloko-
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trudności we właściwym podłą-
czeniu wszystkich kabli. 

Aby sprawdzić osiągi prze-
łącznika, wybraliśmy 12 trans-
ponderów satelity HOTBIRD 
(13° E) jako źródła sygnału wej-
ściowego. Ich parametry podaje 
tablica 1. Rzecz jasna wyposaży-
liśmy naszą antenę w konwerter 
Quatro (0,2 dB) aby sprawdzić 
czy multiprzełącznik prawidłowy 
wybiera wyjścia LNB. Rysunek 1 
pokazuje wzmocnienia odgałę-
zienia SMS 91609 NF dla trzech 
wyjść (Odbiornik 1, 3 i 5). 

Wzmocnienie odgałęzienia 
mówi nam jak bardzo sygnał 
zostaje wzmocniony na wej-
ściu odbiornika w porównaniu 
do sygnału wyjściowego LNB. 
Jeśli wzmocnienie jest ujemne, 
oznacza to, że sygnał jest tłu-
miony. SPAUN specyfikuje ten
parametr jako typowo: –2...+4 
dB. Jak widać z wykresu, dla 
niektórych częstotliwości otrzy-
maliśmy nawet większe wzmoc-
nienie niż obiecywane.

W kolejnym kroku sprawdzili-
śmy jak bardzo jakość sygnału 
cierpi po przejściu przez multi-
przełącznik. W tym celu zmie-
rzyliśmy MER (Modulation Error 
Ratio), który jest bardziej wiary-
godny i stabilny niż stosunek C/
N podczas pomiarów z rzeczywi-
stymi sygnałami. Choć MER jest 
wyliczany raczej z liczby przekła-

Download this report in other languages from the Internet:

SMS 91609 NF firmy
SPAUN ma klarowny 

opis wszystkich złącz. 
Instalator z łatwością 

podłączy wszystko tam 
gdzie trzeba.

manych bitów niż pomiaru mocy 
nośnej i szumu, oba pomiary są 
silnie skorelowane. Im wyższy 
MER, tym wyższy C/N i tym 
lepsza jakość sygnału. Każdy 
multiprzełącznik pogarsza jakość 
wchodzącego sygnału – to fizyka.

Jak to się ma dla SMS 91609 NF? 
Możecie to ocenić z wykresu na 
rysunku 2.

Na podstawie rysunków 1 i 2 
można się spodziewać, że nie ma 
dużych różnic między poszcze-
gólnymi wyjściami. Aby się co 
do tego upewnić, zmierzyliśmy 

więcej wyjść dla tego samego 
sygnału testowego. Wyniki 
pokazuje rysunek 3. Teraz jest 
już oczywiste, że wszystkie wyj-
ścia są praktycznie identyczne. 
Żaden z sąsiadów korzysta-
jących z tego multiprzełącz-
nika nie będzie miał gorszego 
sygnału od innych.

Strona boczna jednostki. Tu podłącza się LNB. Gniazdo po prawej przeznaczone jest do anteny 
naziemnej.

SMS 91609 NF jest małym pudeł-
kiem, w którym jest miejsca dokład-
nie tyle, żeby pomieścić złącza F. Tu 
widać jedną z 2 ścian bocznych z 
wyjściami do podłączenia 8 odbior-
ników. Zacisk po prawej przezna-
czony jest do uziemienia jednostki.

Rys. 1. Wzmocnienie odgałęzienia dla różnych sygnałów testo- Rys. 2. Wejściowy i wyjściowy MER dla różnych sygnałów testowych.
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Manufacturer SPAUN Electronic, Byk-Gulden-Str. 22
 D-78224 Singen, Germany

Webpage www.spaun.de

E-mail info@spaun.de

Phone +49 (0) 7731-86730

Fax +49 (0) 7731-64202

Model SMS 91609 NF

Function Multiprzełącznik z wbudowanym zasilaczem

Inputs 8 LNB + 1 terrestrial

Receiver outputs 16

Cascade outputs none

Input frequency 950~2200 MHz (Sat.) and 5~862 MHz (Terr.)

IF tap gain -2~+4 dB

Terrestrial tap loss 10 ~11 dB

Isolation between satellite inputs > 30 dB

Remote power supply 700 mA per LNB

Power supply 100~240 V / 50~60 Hz 36 W max.

Operating temperature range -20… + 50° C/dry indoor use

Zdaniem eksperta
+
SPAUN SMS 91609 NF jest rozwiązaniem profe-

sjonalnym wysokiej klasy dla grupy użytkowników 
potrzebujących odbioru tylko z dwóch satelitów, 
zakładając, że nie będą potrzebować rozbudowy 
systemu w najbliższej przyszłości. Multiprze-
łącznik jest bardzo prosty w instalacji. Ma dobre 
wzmocnienie odgałęzienia i niewielkie tłumienie 
sygnału naziemnego. Jego 16 wyjść jest praktycz-
nie identycznych w osiągach.

-
Jeśli odbierane satelity nie są bardzo silne, lepiej zastosujcie 

większą czaszę, aby skompensować nieuchronne pogorszenie 
jakości wprowadzane przez przełącznik.

Peter Miller
TELE-satellite

Test Center
Poland

Rys. 2. Wejściowy i wyjściowy MER dla różnych sygnałów testowych.

Rys. 3. Moc wyjściowa i MER dla 
tego samego sygnału i różnych 
wyjść.
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„Zmotoryzowany” 
przełącznik DiSEqC

Przełącznik DiSEqC 

EMP P.168-W

DiSEqC 1.0 i 1.1 są do przełączania konwerterów, 
natomiast DiSEqC 1.2 i 1.3 (USALS) do sterowania 
obrotnicą. Zgadza się? Tak jest dla wszystkich, ale 
nie dla EMP-Centauri. EMP-Centauri jest dużym 
producentem multiprzełączników i przełączników 
DiSEqC, jak również ich akcesoriów. Najwyraźniej 
musiał do nich trafić jakiś młody inżynier, który

nie wiedział, że DiSEqC 1.2 jest do obrotnic, a 
nie do przełączników. Dzięki temu szczęśliwemu 
zbiegowi okoliczności, możemy dzisiaj cieszyć się 
P.168-W, przełącznikiem kontrolowanym komen-
dami zarówno standardowego DiSEqC 1.1 jak i 
DiSEqC 1.2!

Pierwsza sympatyczna cecha 
tego przełącznika, widoczna 
jest już na pierwszy rzut oka. 
Tak jest, to jest urządzenie do 
montażu na zewnątrz. Jego 
pokrywa oraz rozmieszczenie 
wszystkich złącz na spodniej 
stronie nie pozostawiają wąt-
pliwości. Oznacza to, że jeden 
otwór we framudze okiennej 
wystarczy, aby uzyskać dostęp 
do ośmiu anten. Ponadto, przy 
jego pomocy można wprowa-
dzić sygnał z anteny naziem-
nej. Oczywiście po przejściu 
przez okno czy ścianę, trzeba je 
będzie znów rozdzielić na sateli-
tarny i naziemny. 

Ale powiedzmy coś o stero-
waniu P.168-W. Można go prze-
łączać komendami „Write N1” 
DiSEqC 1.1, które wybierają 
jeden z ośmiu przełączników 
typu „uncommitted” (nazwa 

wówczas kompatybilny z DiSEqC 
1.0 i 1.1.

Skupmy się jednak na ośmiu 
wejściach. Faktem jest, że nie 
wszystkie odbiorniki wspierają 
DiSEqC 1.1. Jeżeli nasz odbior-
nik wspiera tylko DiSEqC 1.0, 
P.168-W na nic się nam nie zda. 
Ale jeżeli wspiera DiSEqC 1.2, 
będziemy mogli go użyć w nie-
zwykle prosty sposób. I na tym 
polega magia tego produktu.

Normalnie, komendy DiSEqC 
1.2 używane są do obracania 
czaszy ze wschodu na zachód 
albo odwrotnie. W menu insta-
lacji obrotnicy mamy rozkazy 
typu: „Go to reference” (Idź 
do punkty odniesienia), „Go to 
West” (Idź na zachód), „Go to 
East” (Idź na wschód). Czasami 
także: „One step East” i „One 
step West” (Krok na wschód i 
krok na zachód). Dla przykładu, 
jeśli naciśniemy i przytrzymamy 

EMP P.168-W
Bardzo sprytne urządzenie przełączające

o znakomitych charakterystykach 
elektrycznych

Rysunek 1. Zasada działanie P.168-W.

Rysunek 2. Tłumienie przejścia względem częstotliwości dla różnych wejść.

używany w protokole DiSEqC). 
Dokładnie, następujące 
komendy są używane: Switch 1 
(A/B), Switch 2 (A/B), Switch 3 
(A/B) i Switch 4 (A/B).

Jeśli osiem „ptaszków” nie 
zaspokaja waszego apetytu, 
możecie rozbudować ten system 
dystrybucji o dodatkowe „nor-
malne” przełączniki DiSEqC 1.0.  
A to dlatego, że P.168-W reaguje 
tylko na komendy zarezerwo-
wane dla DiSEqC 1.1. Zatem po 
połączeniu w układzie kaska-
dowym, układ może przełączać 
nawet 32 konwertery (4x8). 
Naturalnie, odbiornik musi być 



„Go West”, odbiornik będzie 
wysyłał komendy nakazujące 
obrotnicy ruszyć małymi kro-
kami na zachód. P.168-W jest 
zaprojektowany w taki sposób, 
aby rozpoznać „położenie obrot-
nicy” i włączać bądź wyłączać 
swoje wejścia w odpowiedniej 
kolejności. Można to wyjaśnić 
przy pomocy rysunku 1.

Przykładowo, jeśli „przesu-
wamy antenę” w sposób ciągły 
na zachód, po chwili zostanie 
załączone wejście nr 1, chwilę 
później zostanie odłączone, a 
załączone zostanie wejście nr 2, 
itd. Po wejściu nr 8, ponownie 
zostanie załączone wejście nr 1, 
wejście nr 2 i tak dalej. Spraw-
dziliśmy, że wybór powtarza się 
cyklicznie w obu kierunkach: 
na wschód i na zachód. Zatem 
„nauczenie” odbiornika jak ste-
rować P.168-W naprawdę nie jest 
problemem. Podłączamy nasze 
LNB do jednego z wejść, usta-
wiamy w menu instalacyjnym, 
że ten sygnał satelitarny przy-
chodzi z obrotnicy DiSEqC 1.2 
i zaczynamy „obracać czaszę” 
na wschód albo na zachód. Po 
maksimum kilku sekundach 
zauważymy sygnał. Zwalniamy 
zatem guzik i wykonujemy 
komendę Save (Zapisz) w menu 
instalacji obrotnicy. Od tej 
chwili, odbiornik będzie pamię-
tał, jak przełączyć się na tego 

satelitę przy pomocy komendy 
DiSEqC 1.2. Proces powtarzamy 
z pozostałymi konwerterami 
podłączonymi do innych wejść 
przełącznika.

Jak już zrozumiemy idee ste-
rowania przy pomocy DiSEqC 
1.2, nie będziemy chcieli 
wracać do klasycznych 
komend DiSEqC takich 
jak: Sat Position 
(A/B) czy Option 
(A/B), które są 
często mało 
z r o z u m i a ł e 
dla „normal-
nego” użyt-
kownika.

J a k 
s z y b k o 
d z i a ł a 
p r z e ł ą -
c z a n i e 
m i ę d z y 
s a t e l i -
t a m i ? 
Czy jest 
p o r ó w -
nywalne 
z szybko-
ścią praw-
d z i w e g o 
o b r o t u 
czaszy? Nic 
podobnego. 
Pr ze łączenie 
jest natychmia-
stowe. To sprawa 

milisekund. Nie zauważycie róż-
nicy między zmiana kanałów 
w obrębie jednego 
satelity a 

przełączeniem między sateli-
tami. 

Po sprawdzeniu instalacji i 
szybkości przełącza-

nia satelitów, 
przeszl i-

ś m y 
d o 
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pomiarów charakterystyk elektrycznych pro-
duktu. Najpierw zmierzyliśmy tłumienie przej-
ścia. P.168-W jest urządzeniem pasywnym, 
nie może zatem wzmacniać sygnału, może 
go tylko tłumić. Specyfikacja obiecuje prze-
ciętne tłumienie 5 dB. Jak widać na rysunku 
2, zmienia się ono od około 1 dB do prawie 8 
dB. Lepiej jest dla niższego końca pasma L, a 
gorzej dla górnego. Nie było potrzeby spraw-
dzać tego dla różnych pasm albo polaryza-
cji, gdyż każde LNB wystawia częstotliwość 
pośrednią IF w zakresie 950~2150 MHz.

Jak do tej pory nieźle, ale tłumie-
nie nie jest najbardziej krytycznym 
parametrem dla przełącznika. O 

Manufacturer EMP-Centauri, Czech Republic

Internet www.emp-centauri.cz

Fax +420-376-323-809

Model P.168-W

Function 8+1 inputs DiSEqC 1.1/1.2 switch

Frequency range 5-2300 MHz

Control DiSEqC 1.1, 1.2

Insertion Loss Sat inputs: 5dB avg.; Terr. input: 3 dB avg.

Isolation 30 dB avg.

LNB current 400 mA max.

Current drawn 50 mA max.

Dimensions (w,d,h) 112.3 x 112.3 x 48.3 mm

Temperature range -30C~+70C

Zdaniem ekserta
+
Przełacznik DiSEqC 1.1/1.2 EMP P.168-W jest 

bardzo sprytnym urządzeniem. Jest nie tylko 
prosty w instalacji z odbiornikami kompatybilnymi 
z DiSEqC 1.1 albo 1.2, ale ma także znakomite cha-
rakterystyki elektryczne! Dla niektórych wejść i 
częstotliwości nie byliśmy w stanie wykryć zmiany 
w jakości sygnału mimo zastosowania dedykowa-
nego analizatora (a nie zwykłego odbiornika).

-
Trudno jest podłączać kable do tego przełącznika – złącza są 

zbyt blisko siebie. Gdybyśmy mogli, zmienilibyśmy również kolor 
obudowy. Zwykle nie zwracamy uwagi na tego typu atrybuty dla 
urządzeń przeznaczonych do instalacji gdzieś pod dachem, jednak 
P.168-W najprawdopodobniej będzie zamontowany w miejscu 
widocznym z pękiem białych kabli dochodzących z dołu. Może 
szary albo biały?

Peter Miller
TELE-satellite

Test Center
Poland

Download this report in other languages from the Internet:

wiele bardziej zależało nam na 
określeniu jego charakterystyk 
szumowych. Jak bardzo cierpi 
jakość sygnału, kiedy przepływa 
on przez przełącznik? Aby to 
sprawdzić, pomierzyliśmy MER 
przy bezpośrednim podłączeniu 
LNB do analizatora i przez różne 
wejścia przełącznika. Sprawdzili-
śmy wszystkie 8 wejść, a wyniki 
były zdumiewająco dobre! Patrz 
rysunek 3. Dla niektórych kom-
binacji częstotliwości i portu wej-
ściowego, pogorszenie jakości 
sygnału było wręcz niemierzalne! 
W najgorszym przypadku MER 
uległ obniżeniu  o mniej niż 2 dB. 
To bardzo dobry wynik. Ten prze-
łącznik można nawet zastosować 
przy antenie DX-owej, ale wtedy 
warto popróbować jej podłącze-
nia do różnych wejść przy odbio-
rze najbardziej krytycznego 
transpondera. Dla testowanej 
próbki, najlepszymi wejściami 
okazały się wejście 2, 7 i 8.

Widok boczny przełącznika DiSEqC 
1.1/1.2 EMP P.168-W
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EUROBIRD 4
4.0 East
EUB004WX

 11.160 H AFLENZ E-S 27500
 12.130 V DVBS2 27500
 12.130 V Standard_TV 27500
SIRIUS 2,3
5.0 East
SIR002KC

 12.637 H Explorer/Spice(FSS) 14463
 12.637 H TV1000 Balkan FSS 14463
 12.637 H TV1000 Poland (FSS 14463
 12.637 H Viasat History (FSS) 14463
 12.680 H MTV Baltics EE 9766
 12.680 H MTV Baltics LT 9766
 12.680 H MTV Baltics LV 9766
 12.697 V Manele TV 14685
 12.697 V METEO TV 14685
 12.697 V WBS Television 14685
 12.735 H FSS Filmimees 5064
SIR002KE

 11.725 H EbS Europe By Satell 27500
 11.725 H EU Test 27500
 11.766 H KANAL UKRAINA 27500
 11.766 H NOVY CHANNEL 27500
 11.766 H TET 27500
 11.766 H Channel 5 (Ukraine) 27500
 11.766 H GLAS 27500
 11.766 H RADA 27500
 11.766 H Star TV UKR 27500
 11.766 H Love Radio 27500
 11.766 H RADIO ERA 27500
 11.766 H Radio Test 27500
 11.766 H RUI2 27500
 11.766 H UR1 27500
 12.054 V 01 39 01 33 27500
 12.054 V 04010121 27500
 12.054 V EPG 27500
 12.054 V HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 27500
 12.054 V Nokia 220 27500
 12.054 V Nokia Download 9780 27500
 12.054 V Nokia Download 9802 27500
 12.054 V Nokia Download 9902 27500
 12.054 V XSI_Data 27500
 12.111 H CUSTOMER NETWORKS 27500
 12.111 H ESPN Europe 27500
 12.111 H PB 27500
 12.111 H PG 27500
 12.111 H Romantica 1 27500
 12.111 H Romantica 2 27500
 12.111 H Telesports 27500
 12.111 H Travel 27500
 12.111 H Global 1 27500
 12.111 H Global 2 27500
 12.111 H Paddy Power 1 27500
 12.111 H Immedia 1 27500
 12.111 H Immedia 2 27500
 12.111 H IRN 27500
 12.111 H Virgin Radio AM 27500
 12.111 H VTM 27500
 12.150 H Antena 3 27500
 12.150 H Antena4 27500
 12.150 H AXN 27500
 12.150 H AXN SciFi 27500
 12.150 H Etno 27500
 12.150 H Hallmark 27500
 12.150 H Kanal D 27500
 12.150 H MTV 27500
 12.150 H National Geografic 27500
 12.150 H OTV 27500
 12.150 H Prima TV 27500
 12.150 H Realitatea 27500
 12.150 H TV Sport 27500
 12.150 H TVR 1 27500
 12.150 H TVR 2 27500
 12.150 H Max Info 27500
 12.150 H TvRM 27500
 12.150 H ProFM 27500
 12.150 H InfoPro 27500
 12.150 H Radio SON 27500
 12.150 H Romantic 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Benelux 1P5 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Benelux 1P5 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Bulgaria 1P 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Croatia-Slo 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Czech-Slova 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Czech-Slova 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Hungary 1P2 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Hungary 1P2 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Hungary 1P2 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Hungary T 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Israel 1P8 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Israel 1P8 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Israel 1P8 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Poland 1P3 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Poland 1P3 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Romania 1P1 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Romania 1P1 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Russia-Mide 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Russia-Mide 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Russia-Mide 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Scandinavia 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Scandinavia 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Turkey 1P4 27500
 12.188 H Hallmark Turkey 1P4 27500
 12.188 H KidsCO EastEur 1-8 27500
 12.188 H KidsCO EastEur 13- 27500
 12.188 H KidsCO EastEur 15- 27500
 12.188 H KidsCO EastEur 9-1 27500
 12.188 H KidsCO EastEur Hun 27500
 12.188 H KidsCO EastEur Mid 27500
 12.188 H KidsCO EastEur Pol 27500
 12.188 H KidsCO EastEur Rom 27500
 12.188 H KidsCO EastEur Rus 27500
 12.188 H KidsCO EastEur Tur 27500
 12.188 H Virtual KidsCo Tes 27500
 12.188 H Virtual Poland Aud 27500
 12.188 H Engineering Test/Dow 27500
 12.188 H Engineering Test/Dow 27500
 12.188 H Engineering Test/Dow 27500
 12.226 H Animal Planet Benelu 25540
 12.226 H Animal Planet Europe 25540
 12.226 H Animal Planet Europe 25540
 12.226 H Animal Planet Europe 25540
 12.226 H Animal Planet Med 25540
 12.226 H Animal Planet Med 25540
 12.226 H Animal Planet Med 25540
 12.226 H Animal Planet Med 25540
 12.226 H Animal Planet Med 25540
 12.226 H Animal Planet Poland 25540
 12.226 H Animal Planet Poland 25540
 12.226 H Civilisation Europe 25540
 12.226 H Civilisation Europe 25540
 12.226 H Civilisation Europe 25540
 12.226 H Civilisation Europ 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Benelux 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Benelux  25540
 12.226 H Discovery Central Eu 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Central Eu 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Central Eu 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Central Eu 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Middle Eas 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Middle Eas 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Middle Eas 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Poland 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Poland 25540
 12.226 H Discovery Test 25540

 12.226 H Science Europe 25540
 12.226 H Science Europe 25540
 12.226 H Science Europe 25540
 12.226 H Science Europe DVB 25540
 12.226 H Travel & Living Euro 25540
 12.226 H Travel & Living Euro 25540
 12.226 H Travel & Living Euro 25540
 12.226 H Travel & Living Euro 25540
 12.226 H Travel & Living Eu 25540
 12.226 H Travel & Living Euro 25540
 12.226 H Audio Test 1 25540
 12.265 H TVCI 27500
 12.265 H Univermag 27500
 12.265 H European Radio for B 27500
 12.265 H Line_2 27500
 12.303 H B4U 25547
 12.303 H Disc Civilisation-Po 25547
 12.303 H Disc Science-Poland 25547
 12.303 H Disc_Italy_2 25547
 12.303 H Disc_Romania 25547
 12.303 H Discovery (Hungary) 25547
 12.303 H Discovery Czech/Slov 25547
 12.303 H Monitoring Ch Uni/Ta 25547
 12.303 H Software Update for  25547
 12.303 H TCM/Cartoon 25547
 12.303 H TCM/Cartoon NL 25547
 12.303 H TCM/Cartoon Russian 25547
 12.303 H Universal TV 25547
 12.303 H Enc 7v1National Geog 25547
 12.303 H Enc 7v2 National Geo 25547
 12.303 H Enc 7v3 National Geo 25547
 12.303 H Enc 7v4 National Geo 25547
 12.303 H OU Enterprise 25547
 12.303 H AWR Radio 128Kbit 25547
 12.303 H AWR Radio 64Kbit 25547
 12.303 H Monitoring Ch AWR 25547
 12.303 H Premier Radio 96Kbit 25547
 12.303 H BBC - CCI DAB 25547
 12.303 H ntl DAB - D1 25547
 12.338 H Acasa Tv 27500
 12.338 H Animal Planet 27500
 12.338 H Antena 1 27500
 12.338 H B1TV 27500
 12.338 H Boomerang 27500
 12.338 H Cartoon Network 27500
 12.338 H Cinemax 27500
 12.338 H Cultural 27500
 12.338 H Discovery 27500
 12.338 H FreeXTV 27500
 12.338 H HBO 27500
 12.338 H National Tv 27500
 12.338 H Pro Cinema 27500
 12.338 H Pro Tv 27500
 12.338 H Telesport 27500
 12.338 H X Dream TV 27500
 12.380 H ATG EU BSS 27500
 12.380 H NTV 27500
 12.380 H ORT-international 27500
 12.380 H SVT Europa 27500
 12.380 H Viasat3 27500
 12.380 H Radio Sweden 27500
 12.380 H Radio Sweden 2 27500
 12.380 H Pace Europa 27500
 12.380 H Pace Europa 2 27500
 12.380 H PROXY 27500
 12.418 H Alphameric Games 27500
 12.418 H Alphameric Games plu 27500
 12.418 H Alphameric Studio 27500
 12.418 H Alphameric Studio pl 27500
 12.418 H Alt VC Coral 20 - pr 27500
 12.418 H Alt VC Coral 29 - pr 27500
 12.418 H ATRi - English 27500
 12.418 H ATRi - German 27500
 12.418 H Betfred 27500
 12.418 H BOYLES SPORTS 27500
 12.418 H BRAND TV DEMO 27500
 12.418 H Caribbean Service 27500
 12.418 H CCC TEST CHANNEL 27500
 12.418 H CORAL - SIRIUS 27500
 12.418 H CORAL BIDS 27500
 12.418 H CORAL WITH SIS DA 27500
 12.418 H Corals event test ch 27500
 12.418 H EMP TEST CHANNEL 27500
 12.418 H enc6 27500
 12.418 H EURO RACING - NO  27500
 12.418 H EURO RACING - SIR 27500
 12.418 H Intertrack-Data To 27500
 12.418 H iSIS Channel 27500
 12.418 H LADBROKES IP DATA 27500
 12.418 H LTEST 27500
 12.418 H LXTRA SILVER 27500
 12.418 H SIS Racing - Data 27500
 12.418 H SIS Racing - Germ 27500
 12.418 H SIS Racing - Germ 27500
 12.418 H SIS Racing - INDE 27500
 12.418 H SIS Racing - INDE 27500
 12.418 H SIS+ 27500
 12.418 H SPECIAL LADBROKES 27500
 12.418 H SPECIAL WILLIAM H 27500
 12.418 H STAN JAMES 27500
 12.418 H TEMP LADBROKES EI 27500
 12.418 H TEST2 27500
 12.418 H TOTE - SIRIUS 27500
 12.418 H TOTE AUDIO SIS DA 27500
 12.418 H VISION AUDIO AND  27500
 12.418 H WHO IP CLEAR 27500
 12.418 H WILLIAM HILL - SI 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 11 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 140 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 145 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 160 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 20 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 29 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 33 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 39 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 50 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 53 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 59 27500
 12.418 H AUDIO AND DATA ON 27500
 12.418 H SIS Racing - Audi 27500
 12.418 H TEST CHANNEL 135 27500
 12.418 H AUDIO CLEAR TEST 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 122 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 123 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 302 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 40 27500
 12.418 H ALT VC 49 27500
 12.418 H EMP TEST ALT CHAN 27500
 12.418 H FAZZT 27500
 12.456 H Acasa TV 27500
 12.456 H Download 27500
 12.456 H Pro Cinema 27500
 12.456 H Pro TV 27500
 12.456 H Radio Pro Fm Infopro 27500
 12.456 H SerRep 27500
 12.456 H ProTv Intl 27500
 12.456 H REV.INTEGRARE2007 27500
 12.456 H Info Pro 27500
 12.456 H Pro FM 27500
SIR002KN

 11.747 V TV4 27500
 11.747 V Allsvenskan 1 27500
 11.747 V Allsvenskan 2 27500
 11.747 V Viasat Xtra 1 27500
 11.747 V Viasat Xtra 2 27500
 11.747 V Viasat Xtra 3 27500
 11.747 V Viasat Xtra 4 27500
 11.747 V Viasat Xtra 5 27500
 11.747 V CORE SI 27500
 11.747 V DATA 2 27500
 11.747 V HDTV_OCC 27500
 11.747 V Viasat Test 1 27500
 11.747 V Viasat Test 2 27500
 11.747 V Viasat Test 3 27500
 11.747 V XSI_Data 27500
 12.092 V Aftonbladet TV7 27500
 12.092 V Playhouse Disney  27500
 12.092 V TV2 NEWS 27500
 12.092 V Allsvenskan 3 27500
 12.092 V Allsvenskan 4 27500
 12.092 V Allsvenskan 5 27500
 12.092 V Global Watch 27500
 12.092 V K5 Norge 27500
 12.092 V Viasat Xtra 6 27500
 12.092 V CORE SI 27500
 12.092 V XSI_Data 27500

SIR003KN

 11.804 H MTV NO 27500
 11.804 H Ticket 1 27500
 11.804 H Ticket 2 Erotic 27500
 11.804 H TV4 Film 27500
 11.804 H TV4 Plus 27500
 11.804 H TV400 27500
 11.804 H Viasat History 27500
 11.804 H Viasat Sport 2 27500
 11.804 H Viasat Sport 3 27500
 11.804 H CORE SI 27500
 11.804 H XSI_Data 27500
 11.881 H 24 27500
 11.881 H Barnkanalen 27500
 11.881 H SVT Extra 27500
 11.881 H SVT1 27500
 11.881 H SVT2 27500
 11.881 H TV1000 Plus One 27500
 11.881 H TV1K+1 27500
 11.881 H GOD Channel 27500
 11.881 H Kanal 10 27500
 11.881 H CORE SI 27500
 11.881 H Customer Service 27500
 11.881 H XSI_Data 27500
 11.938 V Cartoon/TCM EE 27500
 11.938 V Discovery EE 27500
 11.938 V Nat Geo / CNBC 27500
 11.938 V RTR Planeta 27500
 11.938 V TV3 Mitt 27500
 11.938 V TV3 Norr 27500
 11.938 V TV3 Syd 27500
 11.938 V TV3 Väst 27500
 11.938 V TV3 Öst 27500
 11.938 V Bandit Rock 27500
 11.938 V Club/Dance 27500
 11.938 V Disco 27500
 11.938 V Golden Oldies 27500
 11.938 V Jazz 27500
 11.938 V Lugna Favoriter 27500
 11.938 V Soul R&b 27500
 11.938 V Super 80’s 27500
 11.938 V Svenska Favoriter 27500
 11.938 V Classic 27500
 11.938 V XSI Data 27500
 11.996 H Jetix/Travel 27500
 11.996 H K75 NORDEN 27500
 11.996 H SportN 27500
 11.996 H SvSp 27500
 11.996 H TVN Chile Nordic 27500
 11.996 H Sirius Channel 27500
 11.996 H 01 39 01 33 27500
 11.996 H 04010121 27500
 11.996 H 04020102 27500
 11.996 H 05010024 27500
 11.996 H CORE SI 27500
 11.996 H DATA 27500
 11.996 H HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 27500
 11.996 H Nokia 220 27500
 11.996 H Nokia Download 9780 27500
 11.996 H Nokia Download 9802 27500
 11.996 H Nokia Download 9902 27500
 11.996 H Pace Download 27500
 11.996 H Pace Download 2 27500
 11.996 H Pace Download 3 27500
 11.996 H Pace Download 4 27500
 11.996 H TRC Data1 27500
 11.996 H Triax DVB63S 27500
 11.996 H Triax DVB65S 27500
 11.996 H Triax DVB75Si 27500
 11.996 H TT 27500
 11.996 H XSI_Data 27500
 12.054 V Jetix/Travel 27500
 12.054 V TV1000 27500
 12.054 V TV1000 Action 27500
 12.054 V TV1K 27500
 12.054 V TV3 Denmark 27500
 12.054 V TV3 Norge 27500
 12.054 V TV3 Stockholm 27500
 12.054 V TV6 27500
 12.054 V Cartoon/TCM 27500
 12.054 V TV1KA 27500
 12.054 V Bandit 106.3 27500
 12.054 V Rix FM 27500
EUTELSAT W3A
7.0 East
EUTW3AAB

 10.976 H MBS tv 3333
 10.976 H TVM Malagasy 3333
 10.976 H CFI feeds 3333
 10.976 H MBS Radio 3333
 10.976 H Radio Fahazavana 3333
 10.976 H Radio MADA 3333
 10.976 H RNM 2 Amontana 3333
 10.976 H RNM Madagasikara 3333
 12.520 H IP-Roaming 27500
 12.520 H PCR 27500
 12.520 H W3A-Ka Linkstar Serv 27500
 12.563 H Al Jazeera Int 30000
 12.563 H BBC World 30000
 12.563 H E! Entertainment 30000
 12.563 H Fox Sports Africa 30000
 12.563 H G  Prime 30000
 12.563 H G Prime 30000
 12.563 H G Sports 1 30000
 12.563 H G Sports 2 30000
 12.563 H GOD 30000
 12.563 H Kiss 30000
 12.563 H MGM 30000
 12.563 H MTV base 30000
 12.563 H Nickelodeon 30000
 12.563 H Sky News 30000
 12.563 H TV5 Monde Afrique 30000
 12.563 H Zee Cinema 30000
 12.563 H Software Download 30000
 12.603 H IP/DVB Service (0x 27903
 12.603 H RCS MAP Table (0x3 27903
 12.727 H 2STV 30000
 12.727 H DIRECT 8 30000
 12.727 H MTA INTL 30000
 12.727 H RTS 30000
 12.727 H Origine FM 30000
 12.727 H RFI Afrique 30000
 12.727 H RSI 30000
 12.727 H ADMN 30000
 12.727 H AFRIQUE TELECOM 30000
 12.727 H HORIZON 30000
 12.727 H INTERSAT AFRICA 30000
 12.727 H SatSurf 30000
 12.727 H SYTEA Bridge 30000
 12.727 H TELEDATA 30000
EUTW3ABA

 11.175 V Int6 27500
 11.175 V TVP Sport 27500
 11.175 V TVP1 27500
 11.175 V TVP2 27500
 11.175 V TVP3 27500
 11.175 V TV Polonia 27500
 11.175 V TVP Historia 27500
 11.175 V TVP Kultura 27500
 11.190 H MBC-R0D. TV2 & RA 3210
 11.190 H R0DRIGUES TV1 and 3210
 11.263 H Internet 27491
 11.263 H OpenSkyPush 27491
 11.263 H Streaming 27491
 11.283 V EUROSPORT 27500
 11.283 V EUROSPORT2 27500
 11.283 V PROD ESP 27500
 11.283 V PROD ESP2 27500
 11.283 V TV5 Orient 27500

 11.283 V M6 Suisse 27500
 11.283 V OCCA 1 W3 27500
 11.283 V BuffaloGrill 27500
 11.283 V VT COMMUNICATIONS 27500
 11.283 V RFI Afrique 27500
 11.283 V RFI Albania 27500
 11.283 V RFI Americas 5 27500
 11.283 V RFI Anik 27500
 11.283 V RFI Austria 27500
 11.283 V RFI Bakou 27500
 11.283 V RFI Barcelona 27500
 11.283 V RFI BBC Hungary 27500
 11.283 V RFI BBC Saxe 27500
 11.283 V RFI Bucarest 27500
 11.283 V RFI Cambodge 27500
 11.283 V RFI Chisinau 27500
 11.283 V RFI Divers 1 27500
 11.283 V RFI Divers 2 27500
 11.283 V RFI Divers 3 27500
 11.283 V RFI Divers 4 27500
 11.283 V RFI Divers 5 27500
 11.283 V RFI Divers 6 27500
 11.283 V RFI Divers 7 27500
 11.283 V RFI Ekaterinbourg 27500
 11.283 V RFI Epra 27500
 11.283 V RFI Erevan 27500
 11.283 V RFI Fileas 27500
 11.283 V RFI Francais 27500
 11.283 V RFI Francais 27500
 11.283 V RFI Germany 27500
 11.283 V RFI Hispasat1 27500
 11.283 V RFI Hispasat2 27500
 11.283 V RFI Kaboul 27500
 11.283 V RFI Kosovo 27500
 11.283 V RFI Langues Div 27500
 11.283 V RFI Langues Est 27500
 11.283 V RFI Langues1 27500
 11.283 V RFI Langues2 27500
 11.283 V RFI Latine 27500
 11.283 V RFI Liban 27500
 11.283 V RFI Lisbonne 27500
 11.283 V RFI Marine 27500
 11.283 V RFI Montenegro 27500
 11.283 V RFI Multilingue 27500
 11.283 V RFI Musique 27500
 11.283 V RFI Ocean Indien 27500
 11.283 V RFI Orbit 27500
 11.283 V RFI Prague 27500
 11.283 V RFI Reserve 27500
 11.283 V RFI Rmc Amman 27500
 11.283 V RFI Rmc Mo 27500
 11.283 V RFI Russia 27500
 11.283 V RFI Skopje 27500
 11.283 V RFI Sofia 27500
 11.283 V RFI St Peter 27500
 11.283 V RFI Tbilissi 27500
 11.283 V RFI Test 27500
 11.283 V RFI World1 27500
 11.283 V RFI World2 27500
 11.283 V RFI World3 27500
 11.283 V RFI Worldspace 27500
 11.283 V RFI WS Ouest 27500
 11.283 V RFI WS Sud 27500
 11.283 V GC-ME 27500
 11.283 V LOREAL-W3 27500
 11.283 V Mcast File mutualisé 27500
 11.283 V MCF mutualisé 27500
 11.283 V Météo France - W3 27500
 11.283 V PMI File W3 27500
 11.283 V PMI streaming W3 27500
 11.283 V SCHOOLNET-Varamin 27500
 11.324 V BFBS 1   TV 27500
 11.324 V BFBS 2   TV 27500
 11.324 V BFBS 3   TV 27500
 11.324 V BFBS 4   TV 27500
 11.324 V BFBS 5   TV 27500
 11.324 V BFBS 6   TV 27500
 11.324 V . 27500
 11.324 V .. 27500
 11.324 V OPS 1 27500
 11.324 V R2 CYPRUS 27500
 11.324 V R2 EUROPE 27500
 11.324 V R2 WORLD 27500
 11.324 V BFBS GURKHA 27500
 11.324 V CONTRIB 27500
 11.324 V GERMANY 27500
 11.324 V OPS 2 27500
 11.324 V R1 BALKANS 27500
 11.324 V R1 CYPRUS 27500
 11.324 V R1 EUROPE 27500
 11.324 V R1 M.EAST 27500
 11.324 V R1 N.IRELAND 27500
 11.324 V R1 NAVY 27500
 11.324 V DATA 27500
 11.342 H ESP2 German 27500
 11.342 H 2STV 27500
 11.342 H Africable 27500
 11.342 H Extra 3 27500
 11.342 H ORTM 27500
 11.342 H RTS 27500
 11.342 H MOOD MEDIA 27500
 11.342 H Origine FM 27500
 11.342 H PUBLIRAD 27500
 11.342 H RSI 27500
 11.342 H AT&T 27500
 11.342 H AVANTI 27500
 11.342 H ENVIATEL 27500
 11.342 H NORTIS 27500
 11.342 H VOXLINK 27500
 11.342 H Voxlink MIP 27500
 11.470 H 24 30000
 11.470 H AKILLI TV 30000
 11.470 H BBC PRIME 30000
 11.470 H e2 30000
 11.470 H EURONEWS 30000
 11.470 H EUROSPORT 2 30000
 11.470 H EXTREME SPORTS 30000
 11.470 H FOXlife 30000
 11.470 H MEZZO 30000
 11.470 H MTV Türkiye 30000
 11.470 H OLAY TV 30000
 11.492 V DİZİMAX 30000
 11.492 V HALLMARK CHANNEL 30000
 11.492 V LİG TV 30000
 11.492 V MEMLEKETİM TV 30000
 11.492 V SAMANYOLU TV 30000
 11.492 V SHOW PLUS 30000
 11.492 V TÜRKMAX 30000
 11.492 V WEDDING TV 30000
 11.492 V ZONE REALITY 30000
 11.492 V . 30000
 11.492 V TRT1 30000
 11.492 V TRT2 / TRT3 30000
 11.492 V test 30000
 11.492 V test2 30000
 11.492 V CAM 30000
 11.513 H BABY TV 27500
 11.513 H CRIME&INVESTIGATI 27500
 11.513 H ESPN CLASSIC 27500
 11.513 H FLASH TV 27500
 11.513 H HABER 7 27500
 11.513 H POWERTURK TV 27500
 11.513 H TV5 MONDE 27500
 11.513 H Z 27500
 11.513 H DIGIAKTİF 27500
 11.513 H DIGIPOSTA 27500
 11.513 H DIGITURK TEKNİK S 27500
 11.513 H HALKBANK 27500
 11.513 H JOJO 27500
 11.513 H MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLER 27500
 11.513 H S’NEK iTV 27500
 11.513 H TURKCELL SÜPER Lİ 27500
 11.513 H TV HABER 27500
 11.513 H TV HAVA DURUMU 27500
 11.513 H YAPI KREDİ 27500
 11.513 H YEMEK SEPETİ 27500
EUTW3ABB

 10.880 V Euro1080 HD1 MP4 17360
 10.880 V EXQI 17360
 10.880 V Euro1080 HD2/5 17360
 10.899 V LUXE.TV HD 9404
 10.899 V LUXE.TV SD 9404
 10.899 V LUXE.TV SD TEST 9404
 10.927 V SKYPLEX W3A XPA12 27500
 11.534 V BBC WORLD 30000
 11.534 V BLOOMBERG 30000
 11.534 V BUSINESS CHANNEL 30000
 11.534 V CNBC-e 30000
 11.534 V CNN TÜRK 30000
 11.534 V ELMAX 30000
 11.534 V KANALTURK 30000
 11.534 V KRAL TV 30000
 11.534 V MOVIEMAX 30000
 11.534 V NTV 30000
 11.534 V TV8 30000
 11.534 V TV FINANS 30000
 11.553 H LinkStar 27500
 11.575 V JETIX 30000
 11.575 V JETIX PLAY 30000
 11.575 V KANAL  A 30000
 11.575 V KANAL D 30000
 11.575 V SAILING CHANNEL 30000
 11.575 V SALON 2 30000

 11.575 V SHOW TV 30000
 11.575 V TURKCELL SALON 1 30000
 11.575 V VH1 30000
 11.575 V VIP TV 30000
 11.575 V VIP TV 30000
 11.575 V ZDF 30000
 11.575 V DPVESOTV01 30000
 11.575 V HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 30000
 11.575 V IGUIDE-R 30000
 11.575 V PHILIPS DOWNLOAD  30000
 11.575 V VESTEL ZAP DOWNLO 30000
 11.596 H AL JAZEERA English 30000
 11.596 H CNN INTERNATIONAL 30000
 11.596 H FB TV 30000
 11.596 H FOX SPORTS 30000
 11.596 H GOLDMAX 2 30000
 11.596 H HABERTURK 30000
 11.596 H LİG TV TİCARİ 30000
 11.596 H MYMAX 30000
 11.596 H RAI1 30000
 11.596 H TGRT HABER 30000
 11.596 H TJK TV 30000
 11.596 H test2. 30000
 11.596 H Bilyoner.com 30000
 11.596 H DIGIAKTIFtest 30000
 11.596 H HİPODROM iTV 30000
 11.596 H PHILIPS DOWNLOAD  30000
 11.617 V BTV 2 30000
 11.617 V HOME TV 30000
 11.617 V MCM TOP 30000
 11.617 V NAT. GEO. WILD 30000
 11.617 V NAT.GEOGRAPHIC 30000
 11.617 V NICKELODEON 30000
 11.617 V S’NEK 30000
 11.617 V STAR 30000
 11.617 V THE HISTORY CH. 30000
 11.617 V . 30000
 11.617 V `70s HITS 30000
 11.617 V `80s HITS 30000
 11.617 V ALEM FM 89.2 30000
 11.617 V ALTERNATIVE 30000
 11.617 V ARIONRADIO.COM 30000
 11.617 V BEAUTIFUL INSTRUM 30000
 11.617 V BLUES 30000
 11.617 V CLASSIC JAZZ 30000
 11.617 V CLASSIC ROCK 30000
 11.617 V CLASSICAL R&B 30000
 11.617 V DANCE 30000
 11.617 V EURO HITS 30000
 11.617 V FRENCH HITS 30000
 11.617 V HOTTEST HITS 30000
 11.617 V ITALIAN CONTEMPOR 30000
 11.617 V LATIN CONTEMPORAR 30000
 11.617 V LOVE SONGS 30000
 11.617 V LİG RADYO 30000
 11.617 V MASAL RADYO 30000
 11.617 V MODERN COUNTRY 30000
 11.617 V NEW AGE 30000
 11.617 V OPERA 30000
 11.617 V POPULAR CLASSICAL 30000
 11.617 V POWER FM 30000
 11.617 V POWERTÜRK 30000
 11.617 V R&B HIP HOP 30000
 11.617 V RADYO SPOR 30000
 11.617 V RADYO TIME 30000
 11.617 V REGGAE 30000
 11.617 V ROCKnROLL OLDIES 30000
 11.617 V SMOOTH JAZZ 30000
 11.617 V SYMPHONIC 30000
 11.617 V TRENDS 30000
 11.617 V                      30000
 11.617 V                      30000
 11.617 V DS265-R 30000
 11.617 V KANAL 532 30000
 11.617 V TDS850-R 30000
 11.637 H ACTIONMAX 30000
 11.637 H AVRASYA TV 30000
 11.637 H BTV 30000
 11.637 H FASHION TV 30000
 11.637 H GOLDMAX 30000
 11.637 H INTIMACY 30000
 11.637 H INTIMACY 30000
 11.637 H JOJO 30000
 11.637 H KANAL 1 30000
 11.637 H KANAL 80 30000
 11.637 H MGM MOVIES 30000
 11.637 H PRO7 30000
 11.637 H TOUCH 30000
 11.637 H TOUCH 30000
 11.637 H . 30000
 11.637 H DIGIOYUN 30000
 11.637 H SHOWROOM 30000
 11.637 H EROTİK OYUNLAR 30000
 11.678 H ATV 30000
 11.678 H COMEDYMAX 30000
 11.678 H DISNEY CHANNEL 30000
 11.678 H DREAM TV 30000
 11.678 H EUROSPORT 30000
 11.678 H FOX 30000
 11.678 H KANAL7 30000
 11.678 H MOVIEMAX 2 30000
 11.678 H NUMBER 1 TV 30000
 11.678 H SALON 3 30000
 11.678 H . 30000
 11.678 H SKYTURK 30000
________

 11.102 H G0,AFRICA  3800
EUROBIRD 9
9.0 East
EUB009KW

 11.785 H Test Channel 27500
EUTELSAT W1
10.0 East
EUT0W1KE

 11.126 H JAZEERA 4340
 11.126 H JSCTLPRT 4340
 11.140 H Al-Zahra 3255
 11.140 H GCP Occa 3255
 11.144 H ANB    2441
 11.148 H SYRIA 2894
 11.152 H RTS SAT 2170
 11.152 H {Empty Name} 2170
 11.156 H Al Jazeera 3978
 11.160 H ADJARA TV 2170
 11.160 H Service 2 2170
 11.163 H Noursat 2170
 11.171 H EUROSPORTNEWS 2894
 11.175 H AL-FORAT 2532
 11.189 V InXtc TV 6185
 11.189 V eurotic TV 6185
 11.189 V Eurotic2 6185
 11.189 V XPlusTV 6185
 12.718 H mc 7036
 12.718 H mgm int 7036
 12.729 H Disney ME 2100

HOTBIRD 6,7A,8
13.0 East
HOT006KB

 10.775 H AFN Atlantic/Power 28000
 10.775 H AFN Iraq Radio 28000
 10.775 H Barvaria 28000
 10.775 H Benelux 28000
 10.775 H Eifel 28000
 10.775 H Franconia 28000
 10.775 H Guide/Adult Rock 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Bavaria  28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Bavaria  28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Benelux  28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Benelux  28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Franconi 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Franconi 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Heidelbe 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Heidelbe 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Hessen E 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Hessen P 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Kaisersl 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN Kaisersl 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFN News Rad 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFNE Eagle 28000
 10.775 H Guide/AFNE PowerNe 28000
 10.775 H Guide/Bright AC 28000
 10.775 H Guide/Contingency 28000
 10.775 H Guide/Country 28000
 10.775 H Guide/ESPN Radio 28000
 10.775 H Guide/Fox Sports Tal 28000
 10.775 H Guide/Hot AC 28000
 10.775 H Guide/NPR 28000
 10.775 H Guide/PowerNet/Hot 28000
 10.775 H Guide/Pure Gold 28000
 10.775 H Guide/The Touch 28000
 10.775 H Guide/Z-rock ABC H 28000
 10.775 H Heidelberg 28000
 10.775 H Hessen 28000
 10.775 H Kaiserslautern 28000
 10.775 H Pacific/Pure Gold 28000
 10.775 H Spectrum/Touch/Conti 28000
 10.775 H Sports/ESPN/FoxSpo 28000
 10.775 H Voice 28000
 10.775 H Bars and Test Tone + 28000
 10.775 H SMPTE Time Code 28000
 10.775 H UI Split/Voice 28000
 10.815 H Duna TV 
 10.815 H Petofi Radio 
 10.815 H Regionalis es Nemzet 
 10.829 H Autonomia 3333
 10.834 V ARTE 27500
 10.834 V M6 27500
 10.834 V TF1 27500
 10.834 V TPS CINEFAMILY 27500
 10.834 V TPS CINESTAR 27500
 10.834 V TPS HOMECINEMA 27500
 10.834 V TPS STAR 27500
 10.834 V EUROSPORT 2 27500
 10.834 V FRANCE 2 27500
 10.834 V FRANCE 2 27500
 10.834 V FRANCE 3 27500
 10.834 V FRANCE 3 27500
 10.834 V OL TV 27500
 10.834 V 0208010a0F 27500
 10.834 V 0208041a0F 27500
 10.834 V Debits de jetons 27500
 10.834 V Mon Bazar 27500
 10.834 V TELECOLLECTE PUSH 27500
 10.853 H INXTC TV 27500
 10.853 H ‘Arab-Girls.TV 27500
 10.853 H ALO TV 27500
 10.853 H ArabSexClub 27500
 10.853 H eurotic TV 27500
 10.853 H eurotic TV 2 27500
 10.853 H eUroticPlus TV 27500
 10.853 H Fatayat 7’armanat 27500
 10.853 H Sexy-Arab.TV 27500
 10.853 H Supreme Master TV 27500
 10.853 H Ta3arees TV 27500
 10.853 H BTV IP 27500
 10.853 H EUMETCAST 27500
 10.853 H InfomedTV 27500
 10.853 H Tenfore 27500
 10.873 V Equidia 27500
 10.873 V Equidia Alpha 27500
 10.873 V Equidia Outlist 27500
 10.873 V FRANCE 4 27500
 10.873 V FRANCE 4 27500
 10.873 V FRANCE 5 27500
 10.873 V FRANCE 5 27500
 10.873 V FRANCE Ô 27500
 10.873 V La Chaîne Parlementa 27500
 10.873 V La Chaîne Parlementa 27500
 10.873 V M6 Music Black 27500
 10.873 V M6 Music Rock 27500
 10.873 V SCI FI 27500
 10.873 V TV Breizh 27500
 10.873 V USHUAÏA TV 27500
 10.873 V FUN RADIO 27500
 10.873 V RMC 27500
 10.873 V RTL 2 27500
 10.873 V ALOUETTE 27500
 10.873 V EUROPE 1 27500
 10.873 V EUROPE 2 27500
 10.873 V FIL HD 27500
 10.873 V GUIDE 27500
 10.873 V RADIO CLASSIQUE 27500
 10.873 V RFM 27500
 10.873 V RTL 27500
 10.873 V 01 03 01 36 27500
 10.873 V 01 03 04 41 27500
 10.873 V 01 03 06 23 27500
 10.873 V 01 04 01 36 27500
 10.873 V 01 04 04 41 27500
 10.873 V 01 04 06 23 27500
 10.873 V 01 06 01 36 27500
 10.873 V 01 06 04 41 27500
 10.873 V 01 07 01 36 27500
 10.873 V 01 07 04 41 27500
 10.873 V 01 08 01 36 27500
 10.873 V 01 08 04 41 27500
 10.873 V 01 46 01 64 27500
 10.873 V 01 60 01 64 27500
 10.873 V 02 01 01 73 27500
 10.873 V 02 01 04 78 27500
 10.873 V 02 02 01 73 27500
 10.873 V 02 02 04 78 27500
 10.873 V 02 04 01 73 27500
 10.873 V 02 04 04 78 27500
 10.873 V 02 05 01 73 27500
 10.873 V 02 05 04 78 27500
 10.873 V 02 06 01 73 27500
 10.873 V 02 06 04 78 27500
 10.873 V Boutique Votre Abonn 27500
 10.873 V Notification Débits 27500
 10.873 V opentst 27500
 10.873 V test-96-0 27500
 10.873 V UPSELLING 27500
 10.873 V Votre_Contrat 27500
 10.971 H Baby TV 27500
 10.971 H TIN + 18668336763 27500
 10.971 H 3 Channel 27500
 10.971 H Asianet Plus 27500
 10.971 H Galaxy Nepal 27500
 10.971 H GOD TV 27500
 10.971 H MRTV / Univ TV 27500
 10.971 H Music Box Russia 27500
 10.971 H NTD TV 27500
 10.971 H Russia Today 27500
 10.971 H Suroyo tv 27500
 10.971 H Suryoyo Sat 27500
 10.971 H Telenova 27500
 10.971 H The Word Network 27500
 10.971 H TRT-INT 27500
 10.971 H VenetoSat 27500
 10.971 H Wind int. tv 27500
 10.971 H D.G KURD 27500
 10.971 H Glas Drine BiH 27500
 10.971 H ILO Romano Radio 27500
 10.971 H Nawa Kurd Radio 27500
 10.971 H R.jamawar_KSDP 27500
 10.971 H Radio Romano Alav 27500
 10.971 H Radyo-2 (TRT FM) 27500
 10.971 H TSR Turkce 27500
 10.971 H Turizm Radyosu 27500
 10.971 H VOT West 27500
 10.971 H VOT World 27500
 10.992 V Rai Uno 27500
 10.992 V Rai Africa 27500
 10.992 V Rai Asia 27500
 10.992 V Rai Due 27500
 10.992 V Rai Tre 27500
 10.992 V Rai Utile 27500
 10.992 V FD Leggera 27500
 10.992 V Multilingue 1 27500
 10.992 V Multilingue 2 27500
 10.992 V Radio OM unica 27500
 10.992 V Radio2 mono 27500
 10.992 V Radio3 mono 27500
 10.992 V SatelRadio 27500
 11.013 H .FREE SEX ZONE 27500
 11.013 H .VIPSex 27500

 11.013 H 69 TV 27500
 11.013 H AIT 27500
 11.013 H AL FAYHAA 27500
 11.013 H Al Jameela Jins 27500
 11.013 H Al Sexy Lyaly 27500
 11.013 H Al Sexy TV 27500
 11.013 H Arab-Jins 27500
 11.013 H Canale8 27500
 11.013 H CANLI SOHBET TV 27500
 11.013 H CGN 27500
 11.013 H Cinquestelle 27500
 11.013 H DardaChat 27500
 11.013 H Ehsas.tv 27500
 11.013 H Exotica 27500
 11.013 H FREE SEX SAT 27500
 11.013 H G Point 27500
 11.013 H GALAXY EROTIC TV 27500
 11.013 H Gali Kurdistan TV 27500
 11.013 H GAY FREE TV 27500
 11.013 H LA 9 27500
 11.013 H Marine Biz TV 27500
 11.013 H Mwal3at Nar 27500
 11.013 H ONX 27500
 11.013 H QURAN TV 27500
 11.013 H RU TV 27500
 11.013 H Rusiya Al-Yaum 27500
 11.013 H TBM 27500
 11.013 H TeeZee.TV 27500
 11.013 H Telecolore 27500
 11.013 H TERRA 27500
 11.013 H TOP SEX TV 27500
 11.013 H VideoBergamo 27500
 11.013 H Zawaj Elmot3a 27500
 11.013 H European Radio for B 27500
 11.013 H London Tamil Radio 27500
 11.013 H London TBC 27500
 11.013 H New Life Radio Russi 27500
 11.013 H R.KURDISTAN 27500
 11.013 H RDK DUHOK 27500
 11.013 H RUSSIAN RADIO 27500
 11.013 H Tamil ITR France 27500
 11.013 H Tamil Radio EU 27500
 11.013 H TAMIL RADIO TIR 27500
 11.034 V BERBERE TV 27500
 11.034 V BOOMERANG 27500
 11.034 V PINK TV 27500
 11.034 V TELE MELODY 27500
 11.034 V W9 27500
 11.034 V W9 27500
 11.034 V Al Jazeera english 27500
 11.034 V CCTV9 27500
 11.034 V CLP TV 27500
 11.034 V DEMAIN 27500
 11.034 V EURONEWS FRANCE 27500
 11.034 V M6 BOUTIQUE LA CH 27500
 11.034 V RTR 27500
 11.034 V VESTI 27500
 11.034 V RADIO BERBERE 27500
 11.054 H Akubis Classic 27500
 11.054 H Akubis Direkt 27500
 11.054 H bwtv 27500
 11.054 H RTL CH 27500
 11.054 H TSBS-MB-cz 27500
 11.054 H TSBS-MB-dt 27500
 11.054 H TSBS-MB-f 27500
 11.054 H TSBS-MB-nl 27500
 11.054 H TSBS-MB-rum 27500
 11.054 H TSBS-MB-s 27500
 11.054 H TSBS-MB-sl 27500
 11.054 H DAS VIERTE 27500
 11.054 H MI-TV 27500
 11.054 H MTI 27500
 11.054 H Special IG 27500
 11.054 H SRI-TV 27500
 11.054 H VOX CH 27500
 11.054 H ZDF 27500
 11.054 H Akubis Daten 27500
 11.075 V Comedy Central Polsk 27500
 11.075 V Game One 27500
 11.075 V MTV 1 27500
 11.075 V MTV France 27500
 11.075 V MTV Polska 27500
 11.075 V MTV Polska. 27500
 11.075 V MTV Portugal 27500
 11.075 V Nickelodeon Euro 27500
 11.075 V VH1 27500
 11.075 V VH1 Polska 27500
 11.075 V VH1 Polska. 27500
 11.075 V VH1. 27500
 11.075 V VIVA Polska 27500
 11.075 V VIVA Polska. 27500
 11.095 H AFN Family Channel 28000
 11.095 H AFN Freedom 28000
 11.095 H AFN Movie Channel 28000
 11.095 H AFN Vicenza Continge 28000
 11.095 H AFN Xtra/Time Code 28000
 11.095 H Aviano 28000
 11.095 H LaMaddalena 28000
 11.095 H Naples 28000
 11.095 H News/BrightAC/Coun 28000
 11.095 H Sigonella 28000
 11.095 H Vicenza 28000
 11.095 H Pentagon Channel 28000
 11.095 H AFN Freedom Radio 28000
 11.095 H Power - La Maddalena 28000
 11.095 H Power - Livorno 28000
 11.095 H Power - Naples 28000
 11.095 H Power - Sigonella 28000
 11.095 H Power 107  Vicenza   28000
 11.095 H Power-Vicenza 28000
 11.095 H The Eagle -  Vicenza 28000
 11.095 H The Eagle - La Madda 28000
 11.095 H The Eagle - Livorno 28000
 11.095 H The Eagle - Naples 28000
 11.095 H The Eagle - Sigonell 28000
 11.095 H The Eagle-Vicenza 28000
 11.137 H Motors TV 27500
 11.137 H ANN 27500
 11.137 H GEM TV 27500
 11.137 H Iran TV 27500
 11.137 H Kurdistan TV 27500
 11.137 H Roma Uno 27500
 11.137 H RTB 27500
 11.137 H RTB Crypted 27500
 11.137 H Starmarket 27500
 11.137 H TV5MONDE EUROPE 27500
 11.137 H TV5MONDE FBS 27500
 11.137 H Videolina 27500
 11.137 H Videolook 27500
 11.159 V Polsat Sport 27500
 11.159 V Polsat Sport Extra 27500
 11.159 V Polsat 27500
 11.159 V Superstacja 27500
 11.159 V TV4 27500
 11.159 V Polsat2 27500
 11.159 V TV Biznes 27500
 11.159 V Zdrowie i Uroda 27500
 11.178 H BTV INPS 27500
 11.178 H JSC Sport+1 27500
 11.178 H JSC Sport+2 27500
 11.178 H Sisal TV 27500
 11.178 H Canale Italia 27500
 11.178 H Diva Futura 27500
 11.178 H GBR 27500
 11.178 H NEW TELEVISION 27500
 11.178 H Nostradamus 27500
 11.178 H Sensuality 27500
 11.178 H SixtyNine 27500
 11.178 H Studio Europa 27500
 11.178 H Telemarket 27500
 11.178 H Test 4916 27500
 11.178 H TV Moda 27500
 11.566 H Church Channel 27500
 11.566 H DAYSTAR 27500
 11.566 H EL SHAFAA 27500
 11.566 H Inspiration 27500
 11.566 H JCTV 27500
 11.566 H NEJAT TV 27500
 11.566 H SMILE 27500
 11.566 H TBN EURO 27500
 11.566 H TBN ITALIA 27500
 11.566 H TBN RUSSIA 27500
 11.566 H TBNEspain 27500
 11.585 V TV GLOBO  27500
 11.585 V Ariana TV 27500
 11.585 V BFM TV 27500
 11.585 V BFM TV 27500
 11.585 V Bio TV 27500
 11.585 V E’TV Emilia Romagna 27500
 11.585 V EWTV 27500
 11.585 V ISLAM TV 27500
 11.585 V MAHARISHI 27500
 11.585 V NRJ 12 27500
 11.585 V NRJ 12 27500
 11.585 V NRJ 12 HQ 27500
 11.585 V RTS SAT 27500
 11.585 V SPIRIT CHANNEL 27500
 11.585 V Test Radio Globo 27500
 11.585 V Cherie FM 27500
 11.585 V Nostalgie 27500
 11.585 V NRJ  27500
 11.585 V Rire & Chansons 27500
 11.604 H ‘Arab-Sex.tv 27500
 11.604 H .69arabdream.tv 27500
 11.604 H .arab babes 27500
 11.604 H .Top Porn Stars 27500
 11.604 H 7’armanat Nar 27500
 11.604 H Al Arab Erotica 27500
 11.604 H Arab XXX 27500
 11.604 H arab-69.tv 27500
 11.604 H CARPE DIEM 27500
 11.604 H DW-TV ARABIA 27500
 11.604 H DW-TV EUROPA 27500
 11.604 H Erotica Arabia TV 27500
 11.604 H FREE CHANNEL 27500
 11.604 H Hot Arab.tv 27500
 11.604 H Hot Sex Sat 27500
 11.604 H IranMusic 27500
 11.604 H Mediatel 27500

 11.604 H Napoli TLA 27500
 11.604 H pdf.tv 27500
 11.604 H RTL 2 CH 27500
 11.604 H Super RTL CH 27500
 11.604 H The Spirit Word Chan 27500
 11.604 H TR2 Sat 27500
 11.604 H Wala3 Arab tv 27500
 11.604 H Xtele.tv 27500
 11.604 H DW-FEED1 27500
 11.604 H DW-FM02 27500
 11.604 H DW-FM03 27500
 11.604 H DW-FM04 27500
 11.604 H DW-FM06 27500
 11.604 H DW-FM07 27500
 11.604 H DW-M 27500
 11.604 H DW01 27500
 11.604 H DW02 27500
 11.604 H DW03 27500
 11.604 H DW04 27500
 11.604 H DW05 27500
 11.604 H DW06 27500
 11.604 H DW08 27500
 11.604 H DW09 27500
 11.604 H RNW-4 27500
 11.623 V KBS WORLD 27500
 11.623 V ‘ ‘SexySat3 27500
 11.623 V 123 Sat / 69 xtv 27500
 11.623 V ARTE 27500
 11.623 V ARTE 27500
 11.623 V Arte & Arte Channel 27500
 11.623 V Best of Shopping 27500
 11.623 V CARISMA TV 27500
 11.623 V Cartomanzia LOTTO 27500
 11.623 V ITALIA CHANNEL 27500
 11.623 V RTL 102.5 TV 27500
 11.623 V TV ROMANIA 27500
 11.623 V Videosexy TV 27500
 11.623 V ARTE Radio.com 27500
 11.623 V R.CLASSICA 27500
 11.623 V Radio Romania Intern 27500
 11.623 V Romania in Direct 27500
 11.623 V RTL 102.5 27500
 11.623 V RTL 102.5 CLASSIC 27500
 11.623 V RTL 102.5 HC 27500
 11.623 V RTL 102.5 ROCK 27500
 11.623 V RTL 102.5 TEST 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (B 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (B 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (B 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (B 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (B 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (B 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (B 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (E 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (Mir 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (S 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (Era 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (Era 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (Era 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (Era 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (Era 27500
 11.642 H Bloomberg Feeds (Fil 27500
 11.662 V 13ème RUE 27500
 11.662 V COMEDIE! 27500
 11.662 V MULTIVISION 1 27500
 11.662 V MULTIVISION 2 27500
 11.662 V MULTIVISION 3 27500
 11.662 V MULTIVISION 4 27500
 11.662 V MULTIVISION 5 27500
 11.662 V MULTIVISION 6 27500
 11.662 V MULTIVISION 7 27500
 11.662 V OM TV 27500
 11.662 V SPORT+ 27500
 11.662 V MULTIVISION 27500
 11.662 V MULTIVISION. 27500
 11.662 V CANAL+ 27500
 11.662 V CANAL+ CINEMA 27500
 11.662 V CANAL+ DECALE 27500
 11.662 V CANAL+ HI-TECH 27500
 11.662 V CANAL+ SPORT 27500
 11.662 V Mathilda 27500
 11.662 V PPV_OPTV 27500
 11.662 V quizz_Satisfaction 27500
 11.662 V TELESHOPPING 27500
 11.662 V TFOU 27500
 11.681 H ‘ZIK 27500
 11.681 H AB 1 27500
 11.681 H AB MOTEURS 27500
 11.681 H ACTION 27500
 11.681 H ANIMAUX 27500
 11.681 H CHASSE & PECHE 27500
 11.681 H ENCYCLOPEDIA 27500
 11.681 H ESCALES 27500
 11.681 H FIT/ toute L’HIST 27500
 11.681 H MANGAS 27500
 11.681 H MUSIQUE CLASSIQUE 27500
 11.681 H RTL9 27500
 11.681 H XXL 27500
 11.681 H XXL PL 27500
 11.681 H ZIK / XXL 27500
 11.681 H NT1 27500
 11.681 H NT1 27500
 11.681 H TISHK 27500
 12.520 V HRT PLUS 27500
 12.520 V HRT-TV1 27500
 12.520 V HRT-TV2 27500
 12.520 V Health&Beauty TV 27500
 12.520 V Italia 8 27500
 12.520 V Jewels Sorg1 27500
 12.520 V Jewels Sorg2 27500
 12.520 V Jewels Sorg3 27500
 12.520 V LoveWorld 27500
 12.520 V NOELLO SAT 27500
 12.520 V OASI TV 27500
 12.520 V RBC-TV 27500
 12.520 V DALMATIA 27500
 12.520 V HKR 27500
 12.520 V HRT-HR1 27500
 12.520 V HRT-HR2 27500
 12.520 V HRT-HR3 27500
 12.520 V MEDIASERVIS 27500
 12.520 V Narodni radio 27500
 12.520 V OTVORENI 27500
 12.520 V PEVEC RADIO 27500
 12.520 V R MIR M 27500
 12.520 V Radio Banovina 27500
 12.520 V RADIO MARIJA 27500
 12.520 V RKC 27500
 12.520 V VOICE OF CRO 27500
 12.540 H A3 27500
 12.540 H AL NILE 27500
 12.540 H BLUTV 27500
 12.540 H Bulgaria TV 27500
 12.540 H Canal Algerie 27500
 12.540 H DIRECT 8 27500
 12.540 H DIRECT 8 27500
 12.540 H MEDIOLANUM 27500
 12.540 H Nile TV Internationa 27500
 12.540 H RETE ORO 27500
 12.540 H SPORTS TEST 27500
 12.540 H TV8 Mt Blanc 27500
 12.540 H Al moagehat 27500
 12.540 H Bulgaria Radio 27500
 12.540 H Chaine 1 27500
 12.540 H Chaine 2 27500
 12.540 H El Shark El Awsat 27500
 12.540 H KISS PLUS WIEN 27500
 12.540 H Radio Internationale 27500
 12.540 H Data_01 27500
 12.540 H Data_02 27500
 12.540 H HitCast Data 1 27500
 12.540 H Network 27500
 12.540 H SKY MEDIO 27500
 12.540 H Skygate 600 27500
 12.540 H Skygate BLU TV 27500
 12.540 H SKYGATE ERTU 27500
 12.540 H Skygate RTORO 27500
 12.540 H skygateTDA 27500
 12.540 H Skyplex 10.2 27500
 12.540 H Skyplex RMB 27500
 12.540 H SKYPLEX TXP91 27500
 12.558 V CONTO TV 1 27500
 12.558 V Administra.it - FLTV 27500
 12.558 V BHT 1 27500
 12.558 V BLU 2 27500
 12.558 V Children’s Channel 27500
 12.558 V CONTO TV 27500
 12.558 V CONTO TV 2 27500
 12.558 V COOLtv 27500
 12.558 V T. R. Padre Pio 27500
 12.558 V BH Radio 1 27500
 12.558 V Oldies Radio 27500
 12.558 V alenia 27500
 12.558 V alenia 27500
 12.558 V AleniaSpazio 27500
 12.558 V AleniaSpazio 27500
 12.558 V CID09002a00 27500
 12.558 V CID09002a01 27500
 12.558 V CID09003000 27500
 12.558 V CID0b002900 27500
 12.558 V CSF-CELIO 27500
 12.558 V CSF-Viminale 27500
 12.558 V ITA-FOC-17(SKY2) 27500
 12.558 V QAT-DOH-008 27500
 12.558 V SIMS Signaling 27500
 12.558 V SIMS Signaling 27500
 12.558 V SIMS Signaling 27500
 12.558 V SIMS Signaling 27500
 12.558 V SIMS Signaling 27500
 12.558 V SIMS Signaling 27500
 12.558 V SIMS Signaling 27500
 12.558 V SIMS Signaling 27500
 12.558 V SIMS Signaling 27500
 12.558 V SIMS Signaling 27500
 12.558 V skn-92-8 27500
 12.558 V skygate24 27500
 12.558 V skygate25 27500
 12.558 V SkyPlex CHID 4 27500
 12.558 V Skyplex Internal 27500

 12.558 V SKYPLEX TXP92 27500
 12.558 V WebTv Ch1 27500
 12.558 V WebTv Ch2 27500
 12.577 H PINK EXTRA 27500
 12.577 H pink plus 27500
 12.577 H ‘ ‘SexySat4 27500
 12.577 H ARM 1 27500
 12.577 H DAN TV2 27500
 12.577 H Etruria Channel 27500
 12.577 H Full X4 Free 27500
 12.577 H Hope Channel 27500
 12.577 H Hope Channel 2 27500
 12.577 H JET 27500
 12.577 H LibertyTV  FR 27500
 12.577 H LibertyTV  NL 27500
 12.577 H TELESUD 27500
 12.577 H ORU Radio 27500
 12.577 H RADIO PINK 27500
 12.577 H RD1 Radio ARMENIA 27500
 12.577 H WorldSat 27500
 12.577 H worldsat-o 27500
 12.597 V CNNi 27500
 12.597 V JSTV2 27500
 12.597 V BBC World 27500
 12.597 V C1R-Europe 27500
 12.597 V Euronews 27500
 12.597 V JSTV1 27500
 12.597 V KTO 27500
 12.597 V Planeta Sport 27500
 12.597 V AWR Radio 128Kbit 27500
 12.597 V Family Europe 27500
 12.597 V Family Int 1 27500
 12.597 V Family Int 2 27500
 12.597 V GBTS1 27500
 12.597 V GBTS2 27500
 12.597 V Holiday FM 27500
 12.597 V IBC TAMIL RADIO 27500
 12.597 V RCI 1 27500
 12.597 V RCI 2 27500
 12.597 V RCI 3 27500
 12.597 V RTE 27500
 12.597 V Sedayelran 27500
 12.597 V TBC London 27500
 12.597 V The Voice 27500
 12.597 V VTCSW1 27500
 12.597 V VTCSW2 27500
 12.597 V WRN Deutsch 27500
 12.597 V WRN Eng AAP 27500
 12.597 V WRN English 27500
 12.597 V WRN Events 27500
 12.597 V WRN Francais 27500
 12.597 V WRN Mul AAP 27500
 12.597 V WRN Russkij 27500
 12.597 V WRN Sawt Al Alam 27500
 12.597 V YLESAT 1 27500
 12.597 V YLESAT 2 27500
 12.597 V Quadriga 27500
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 10.719 V CANAL+ Sport HD 27500
 10.719 V EUROSPORT 2 27500
 10.719 V INFO+/C+ Sport2 27500
 10.719 V MINIMINI 27500
 10.719 V PLANETE 27500
 10.719 V TV 4 27500
 10.719 V 4fun.TV 27500
 10.719 V ESP 27500
 10.719 V Music Choice 3 27500
 10.719 V Music Choice 4 27500
 10.719 V Music Choice Pop 27500
 10.719 V Music Choice Swiat 27500
 10.723 H AXN 29900
 10.723 H AXN Crime 29900
 10.723 H AXN Sci-Fi 29900
 10.723 H Discovery Historia 29900
 10.723 H 10.722 H 29900
 10.723 H AL JAZEERA SP+1 29900
 10.723 H AL JAZEERA SP+2 29900
 10.723 H ANT1 EUROPE 29900
 10.723 H Deepam TV 29900
 10.723 H ANT1 EUROPE PROMO 29900
 10.723 H DIYAR-ARABESQUE 29900
 10.723 H MTA INTL 29900
 10.723 H RTPi 29900
 10.723 H NPR 29900
 10.723 H Radio A1 29900
 10.723 H RDPi Radio 29900
 10.758 V C CINEMA CLASSIC 27500
 10.758 V C CINEMA CULTE 27500
 10.758 V C CINEMA EMOTION 27500
 10.758 V C CINEMA FAMIZ 27500
 10.758 V C CINEMA FRISSON 27500
 10.758 V C CINEMA PREMIER 27500
 10.758 V C CINEMA PREMIER  27500
 10.758 V C CINEMA STAR 27500
 10.758 V TPS Star 27500
 10.758 V France Bleu IdF 27500
 10.758 V France Vivace 27500
 10.758 V PLAYIN TV OUTLIST 27500
 10.758 V SUD RADIO 27500
 10.758 V TPS & VOUS 27500
 10.758 V CANAL+ 27500
 10.758 V Playin TV 27500
 10.758 V PRIVATE SPICE 27500
 10.758 V RADIO2000 27500
 10.758 V Tests terminaux 27500
 10.758 V X X L 27500
 10.796 V Fun TV 27500
 10.796 V Infosport 27500
 10.796 V M6 Music Hits 27500
 10.796 V Ma Planète 27500
 10.796 V Paris Premiere 27500
 10.796 V Piwi 27500
 10.796 V SECRET STORY 27500
 10.796 V SIC 27500
 10.796 V Série Club 27500
 10.796 V TELETOON AFRICA 27500
 10.796 V TPS Foot 27500
 10.796 V Télétoon 27500
 10.796 V Téva 27500
 10.796 V France Info 27500
 10.796 V France Inter 27500
 10.796 V RADIO FG 27500
 10.796 V Quizz_TF1 27500
 10.892 H 119 test 1 E 27500
 10.892 H 119 test 1. E 27500
 10.892 H 119 test 2 E 27500
 10.892 H 119 test 2. E 27500
 10.892 H 119 test 3 E 27500
 10.892 H 119 test 3. E 27500
 10.892 H ALE KINO! 27500
 10.892 H CANAL+ 27500
 10.892 H CANAL+ FILM 27500
 10.892 H CANAL+ SPORT 27500
 10.892 H DTV CABLE 27500
 10.892 H DTV CABLE 2 27500
 10.892 H DTV CABLE 3 27500
 10.892 H H test 1 27500
 10.892 H H test 2 27500
 10.892 H H test 3 27500
 10.892 H JETIX 27500
 10.892 H KUCHNIA.TV 27500
 10.892 H TVP 1 27500
 10.892 H TVP 2 27500
 10.892 H ZigZap 27500
 10.892 H ZONE CLUB 27500
 10.892 H CYFRA+ RADIO 27500
 10.892 H CYFRA+ RMF 27500
 10.892 H tech 27500
 10.892 H tech 2 27500
 10.892 H CYFRA+ PR 27500
 10.892 H PHILIPS DOWNLOAD  27500
 10.911 V Eurosport 27500
 10.911 V Histoire 27500
 10.911 V LCI 27500
 10.911 V M6 27500
 10.911 V M6 27500
 10.911 V Odyssée 27500
 10.911 V PLANETE THALASSA 27500
 10.911 V Privatespice 27500
 10.911 V TF1 27500
 10.911 V TF1 27500
 10.911 V TF6 27500
 10.911 V TFOU 27500
 10.911 V Télétoon+1 27500
 10.911 V Météo Express 27500
 10.911 V BFM 27500
 10.911 V CONTACT FM 27500
 10.911 V SKYROCK 27500
 10.911 V SPORT FM 27500
 10.911 V BANDIAGARA 27500
 10.911 V FIP 27500
 10.911 V France Culture 27500
 10.911 V France Musique 27500
 10.911 V Le Mouv’ 27500
 10.911 V Météo Express  27500
 10.911 V RADIO COURTOISIE 27500
 10.911 V RFI 27500
 10.911 V CodesAchatSECSI 27500
 10.930 H Nova Scope 27500
 10.930 H Animal Planet 27500
 10.930 H Ant1 Gold 27500
 10.930 H FILMNET1 Cy 27500
 10.930 H FILMNET2 27500
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 10.930 H FILMNET2 Cy 27500
 10.930 H MGM 27500
 10.930 H MTV 27500
 10.930 H National Geographic 27500
 10.930 H Sigma Sports 1 27500
 10.930 H Sigma Sports 2 27500
 10.930 H SSExtra 2 27500
 10.930 H SuperSport1 Cy 27500
 10.930 H SuperSport3 27500
 10.930 H SuperSport3 Cy 27500
 10.930 H Travel Channel 27500
 10.930 H VH1 27500
 10.930 H CY Feed 27500
 10.930 H NOVA SCOPE 27500
 10.930 H Radio Gold 27500
 10.930 H SPORTIME 89,2 27500
 10.930 H SS FM 27500
 10.930 H EEPG 27500
 10.930 H Eepg 27500
 10.930 H OTV PVR 27500
 10.949 V Cartoon Network 27500
 10.949 V CN/TCM CEE Combo 27500
 10.949 V Disney Channel 27500
 10.949 V Turner Classic Movie 27500
 10.949 V Al Forat 27500
 10.949 V Al Hiwar TV 27500
 10.949 V ANB 27500
 10.949 V DMC TV 27500
 10.949 V Gemini TV 27500
 10.949 V Noursat 27500
 10.949 V Rete Capri 27500
 10.949 V Sun KTV 27500
 10.949 V Sun TV +442083356780 27500
 10.949 V Al Forat Radio 27500
 10.949 V IRN 27500
 10.949 V Radio Capri 27500
 10.949 V Suryan Radio 27500
 11.727 V An Planet 27500
 11.727 V Disc Chnl 27500
 11.727 V Disc Civ 27500
 11.727 V Disc Science 27500
 11.727 V Trav + Leisure 27500
 11.727 V BBC Arabic 27500
 11.727 V Infochannel 27500
 11.727 V Iran TV 27500
 11.727 V Nepali 27500
 11.727 V Sardegna Uno 27500
 11.727 V Sardinia 27500
 11.727 V SET 27500
 11.727 V Sicilia Int 27500
 11.727 V Telefortune 27500
 11.727 V TRSP 27500
 11.727 V Zagros Tv 27500
 11.727 V BBC Albanian 27500
 11.727 V BBC Arabic 27500
 11.727 V BBC Azeri 27500
 11.727 V BBC Balkans 27500
 11.727 V BBC English (Europe) 27500
 11.727 V BBC English Mid-Ea 27500
 11.727 V BBC English News 27500
 11.727 V BBC Feed 1 27500
 11.727 V BBC Feed 2 27500
 11.727 V BBC Feed 3 27500
 11.727 V BBC Feed 4 27500
 11.727 V BBC Feed 5 27500
 11.727 V BBC Feed 6 27500
 11.727 V BBC Persian 27500
 11.727 V BBC Romanian 27500
 11.727 V BBC Russian 27500
 11.727 V BBC Turkish 27500
 11.727 V BBC Ukrainian 27500
 11.727 V Zagros Radio 27500
 11.746 H AL ARABIYA 27500
 11.746 H AL-AQARIYA 27500
 11.746 H Dubai Sports 27500
 11.746 H Dubai TV. 27500
 11.746 H INFINITY 27500
 11.746 H MBC Maghreb Al-Ara 27500
 11.746 H ME SHOP 27500
 11.746 H PMC 27500
 11.746 H Sama Dubai 27500
 11.746 H SHARQIYA 27500
 11.746 H EDTV Radio 1 27500
 11.746 H EDTV Radio 2 27500
 11.766 V RAI2 27500
 11.766 V RAI1 27500
 11.766 V RAI3 27500
 11.766 V RaiEdu2 27500
 11.766 V RaiMed 27500
 11.766 V RaiUtile 27500
 11.766 V Senato 27500
 11.766 V FD leggera 27500
 11.766 V Notturno italiano 27500
 11.766 V download 27500
 11.785 H MCT DREAM 27500
 11.785 H MCT FREE 27500
 11.785 H MCT FULL 27500
 11.785 H Al-Hayat 27500
 11.785 H Arablive 27500
 11.785 H Canal 24 Horas 27500
 11.785 H Channel One 27500
 11.785 H ERO LIVE 1 27500
 11.785 H ERO PULSE 27500
 11.785 H GAY.TV 27500
 11.785 H IGHRA 27500
 11.785 H MARE TV 27500
 11.785 H Open Access 27500
 11.785 H R1 27500
 11.785 H Real Madrid TV 27500
 11.785 H SAT EROTICA 27500
 11.785 H TVE Internacional 27500
 11.785 H TVE Internacional As 27500
 11.785 H VIP.TV 27500
 11.785 H Radio 1 27500
 11.785 H Radio 3 27500
 11.785 H Radio 4 27500
 11.785 H Radio 5 27500
 11.785 H Radio Clasica 27500
 11.785 H Radio Exterior 27500
 11.785 H RNE Contribucion 27500
 11.804 V Camera Deputati 27500
 11.804 V Rai Edu1 27500
 11.804 V Rai Gulp 27500
 11.804 V RaiNettunoSat1 27500
 11.804 V RaiNettunoSat2 27500
 11.804 V RaiNotizie24 27500
 11.804 V RaiSportSat 27500
 11.804 V RaiTest 27500
 11.804 V SAT2000 27500
 11.804 V BLUSAT2000 27500
 11.804 V DAB 27500
 11.804 V FD auditorium 27500
 11.804 V GR Parlam. 27500
 11.804 V Isoradio 27500
 11.804 V Radio Vaticana 27500
 11.804 V RADIODUE 27500
 11.804 V RADIOTRE 27500
 11.804 V RADIOUNO 27500
 11.823 H ALPHA TV 27500
 11.823 H ALTER 27500
 11.823 H ANT-1 27500
 11.823 H DS   Test 27500
 11.823 H FILMNET1 27500
 11.823 H JETIX 27500
 11.823 H MEGA 27500
 11.823 H R1 27500
 11.823 H R11 27500
 11.823 H R12 27500
 11.823 H R13 27500
 11.823 H R3 27500
 11.823 H R4 27500
 11.823 H R5 27500
 11.823 H R6 27500
 11.823 H SSExtra 1 27500
 11.823 H STAR 27500
 11.823 H SuperSport1 27500
 11.823 H SuperSport1 27500
 11.823 H Travel Channel 27500
 11.823 H Greek Church 27500
 11.823 H Love Radio 27500
 11.823 H Melodi Radio 27500
 11.823 H RR1 27500
 11.823 H RR3 27500
 11.823 H Skai Radio 27500
 11.843 V Caccia e Pesca 27500
 11.843 V Fox Crime +1 27500
 11.843 V Jimmy 27500
 11.843 V MotoTV 27500
 11.843 V Sailing Channel 27500
 11.843 V SKY Inside 27500
 11.843 V SKY Inside 27500
 11.843 V SKY Inside 27500
 11.843 V SKY Inside 27500
 11.843 V SKY Inside 27500
 11.843 V SKY Inside 27500
 11.843 V SKY Play IT 27500
 11.843 V SKY Play IT 27500
 11.843 V SKY Sound 27500
 11.843 V Dl561 27500
 11.843 V Dl562 27500
 11.843 V IEPG Data 27500
 11.843 V Playjam 27500
 11.843 V Zona Giochi 27500
 11.862 H Comedy Central 27500
 11.862 H Discovery Civil. 27500
 11.862 H Discovery Sci 27500
 11.862 H Discovery Travel 27500
 11.862 H Eurosport 27500
 11.862 H Eurosport 2 27500
 11.862 H EurosportNews 27500
 11.862 H Nickelodeon 27500
 11.862 H Rock TV 27500
 11.862 H Sportitalia 27500
 11.862 H VideoItalia 27500
 11.862 H IEPG Data 27500
 11.881 V Alice 27500
 11.881 V Fantasy 27500
 11.881 V Fox +1 27500
 11.881 V Leonardo 27500
 11.881 V Marcopolo 27500
 11.881 V Nuvolari 27500
 11.881 V IEPG Data 27500
 11.881 V Dl582 27500
 11.881 V Dl583 27500
 11.881 V Gestione Collegam. T 27500
 11.881 V Prima Fila 27500
 11.900 H Animal Planet 27500
 11.900 H AXN 27500
 11.900 H Classica 27500
 11.900 H CNN Intl. 27500
 11.900 H Deejay TV 27500
 11.900 H Discovery Real Time 27500
 11.900 H La7 27500
 11.900 H MTV 27500
 

11.900 H MTV Brand New 27500
 11.900 H MTV Hits 27500
 11.900 H Prima Fila 1 27500
 11.900 H IEPG Data 27500
 11.919 V Test 27500
 11.919 V Canale 5 27500
 11.919 V Italia 1 27500
 11.919 V Mediashopping 27500
 11.919 V Retequattro 27500
 11.919 V Radio Mater 27500
 11.938 H Chasse & Peche 27500
 11.938 H E! Entertainment 27500
 11.938 H FILMNET3 27500
 11.938 H FILMNET3 Cy 27500
 11.938 H Motors TV 27500
 11.938 H Playboy TV 27500
 11.938 H Playboy TV Cy 27500
 11.938 H Private Spice 27500
 11.938 H Private Spice Cy 27500
 11.938 H SuperSport4 27500
 11.938 H SuperSport4 Cy 27500
 11.938 H SuperSport5 27500
 11.938 H SuperSport6 27500
 11.938 H SuperSport6 Cy 27500
 11.938 H The History Channel 27500
 11.938 H Nova Promo 27500
 11.938 H Mad Radio 27500
 11.938 H KissKiss Radio 27500
 11.938 H GAMES 27500
 11.958 V SKY Sport 1 27500
 11.958 V SKY Sport 2 27500
 11.958 V Disney Channel 27500
 11.958 V Juventus Channel 27500
 11.958 V SKY DirettaGol 27500
 11.958 V Sports Active 2 27500
 11.958 V Sports Active 3 27500
 11.958 V Test 7 27500
 11.958 V IEPG Data 27500
 11.977 H Cartoon Network 27500
 11.977 H CNBC Europe 27500
 11.977 H Cult 27500
 11.977 H Cultoon 27500
 11.977 H Fox Crime 27500
 11.977 H Fox Life 27500
 11.977 H Fox News 27500
 11.977 H History +1 27500
 11.977 H Jetix 27500
 11.977 H NatGeoAdventur 27500
 11.977 H NationalGeo +1 27500
 11.977 H Sky News 27500
 11.977 H IEPG Data 27500
 12.015 H ART CHILDREN/TARA 27500
 12.015 H ART CINEMA - ARAB 27500
 12.015 H ART HEKAYAT - ARA 27500
 12.015 H ART MOVIES - ARAB 27500
 12.015 H ART MOVIES2 - ARA 27500
 12.015 H ART SPORT 1 - ARA 27500
 12.015 H ART SPORT 2 - ARA 27500
 12.015 H ART SPORT 3 - ARA 27500
 12.015 H ART SPORT 4 - ARA 27500
 12.015 H ART SPORT 5 - ARA 27500
 12.015 H ART SPORT 6 - ARA 27500
 12.015 H ART VARIETY / EUR 27500
 12.015 H FUTURE TV - ARABE 27500
 12.015 H LBC EUROPE - ARAB 27500
 12.015 H NILE DRAMA - ARAB 27500
 12.015 H IQRAA - ARABESQUE 27500
 12.034 V Class CNBC 27500
 12.034 V Discovery 27500
 12.034 V E! 27500
 12.034 V SKY Calcio 1 27500
 12.034 V SKY Mania 27500
 12.034 V SKY Max 27500
 12.034 V SKY Show 27500
 12.034 V SKYCinema 1 27500
 12.034 V SKYCinema 3 27500
 12.034 V IEPG Data 27500
 12.054 H BBC Prime 27500
 12.054 H Bloomberg 27500
 12.054 H Disney Ch. +1 27500
 12.054 H ESPN Classic 27500
 12.054 H Inter Channel 27500
 12.054 H Matchmusic 27500
 12.054 H Milan Channel 27500
 12.054 H Playhouse Disney 27500
 12.054 H SKY Sport 3 27500
 12.054 H SKY Vivo 27500
 12.054 H Toon Disney 27500
 12.054 H IEPG Data 27500
 12.073 V Prima Fila 11 27500
 12.073 V Prima Fila 13 27500
 12.073 V Prima Fila 22 27500
 12.073 V Prima Fila 28 27500
 12.073 V Prima Fila 3 27500
 12.073 V Prima Fila 30 27500
 12.073 V Prima Fila 5 27500
 12.073 V SKY Calcio 2 27500
 12.073 V SKY Calcio 3 27500
 12.073 V SKY Calcio 4 27500
 12.073 V SKY Calcio 5 27500
 12.073 V SKY Calcio 6 27500
 12.073 V SKY Calcio 7 27500
 12.073 V SKY Calcio 8 27500
 12.073 V IEPG Data 27500
 12.092 H Italiasat/MCT Lux- 27500
 12.092 H MCT Elegance 27500
 12.092 H MCT Reality 27500
 12.092 H MCTAmateur 27500
 12.092 H MCTasian/ultra 27500
 12.092 H MCTfantasy 27500
 12.092 H MCTgay 27500
 12.092 H MCTplus/glamour 27500
 12.092 H MCTsct 27500
 12.092 H MCTsex 27500
 12.092 H MCTsuper 27500
 12.092 H Redlight German 27500
 12.092 H Redlight Italy 27500
 12.092 H Redlight LATINO 27500
 12.092 H Redlight Mixx 27500
 12.092 H Redlight USA 27500
 12.092 H TELEITALIA 27500
 12.092 H Subacquea 27500
 12.092 H Musicam 1 27500
 12.092 H Musicam 2 27500
 12.092 H Musicam 3 27500
 12.092 H Musicam 4 27500
 12.092 H Musicam 5 27500
 12.092 H Musicam 6 27500
 12.092 H Bolsa 27500
 12.111 V ACM Channel 27500
 12.111 V AL JAZEERA 27500
 12.111 V AlJazeera Documentar 27500
 12.111 V AlJazeera Mubasher 27500
 12.111 V MediterraneoSat 27500
 12.111 V Puglia Channel 27500
 12.111 V Radio Radio Tv 27500
 12.111 V Sicilia Channel 27500
 12.111 V Telemarket 2 27500
 12.111 V TV della famiglia 27500
 12.111 V UNOSAT 27500
 12.111 V ANNI 60 27500
 12.111 V DimSuono Roma 27500
 12.111 V DISCORADIO 27500
 12.111 V Popolare 27500
 12.111 V R-Radio 27500
 12.111 V R. SPORTNTW 27500
 12.111 V R.Italia S.m.i. 27500
 12.111 V R.KOLBE-SAT 27500
 12.111 V R.Maria 27500
 12.111 V R.Speranza 27500
 12.111 V Radio Eurospin 27500
 12.111 V Radio GS 27500
 12.111 V RADIO PADANIA 27500
 12.111 V Radio Radicale 27500
 12.111 V Radio ZETA 27500
 12.111 V RDS 27500
 12.111 V TRBuonconsiglio 27500
 12.111 V Vietnamese PR 27500
 12.111 V OUT IP DATA TS1 27500
 12.131 H Magyar 2 
 12.131 H Bartok Radio 
 12.149 V BLU 27500
 12.149 V Carpe Diem 27500
 12.149 V CCTV4 27500
 12.149 V DunaTV 27500
 12.149 V FUEGO 27500
 12.149 V Khabar TV 27500
 12.149 V LA 8  27500
 12.149 V LIDER TV AZE 27500
 12.149 V Nessuno TV 27500
 12.149 V STUDIO 100 TV 27500
 12.149 V Telelombardia 27500
 12.149 V TR2SAT 27500
 12.149 V TV7 Tunis 27500
 12.149 V Ecoradio 27500
 12.149 V Kossuth 27500
 12.149 V MR N/P 27500
 12.149 V Petofi 27500
 12.149 V R.Citta Futura 27500
 12.149 V R.Tunisie Culture 27500
 12.149 V R.Tunisie Internatio 27500
 12.149 V R.Tunisie Nationale 27500
 12.149 V Radio 24 27500
 12.149 V Radio 6 27500
 12.149 V ReteSport 27500
 12.149 V AH-EMP4-DATA 27500
 12.169 H Cartoon 27500
 12.169 H Discovery Channel 27500
 12.169 H E Entertainment 27500
 12.169 H ET-1 27500
 12.169 H ET-3 27500
 12.169 H MACEDONIA TV 27500
 12.169 H MAD T.V 27500
 12.169 H MAD TV 27500
 12.169 H NET 27500
 12.169 H R10 27500
 12.169 H R14 27500
 12.169 H R7 27500
 12.169 H R8 27500
 12.169 H R9 27500
 12.169 H SuperSport2 27500
 12.169 H SuperSport2 Cy 27500
 12.169 H SuperSport7 27500
 12.169 H SuperSport7 Cy 27500
 12.169 H TCM 27500
 12.169 H MAD VMA 27500
 12.169 H Test TX 27500
 12.169 H ïõëÞ 27500
 12.169 H ERA SPORT 27500
 12.169 H ERA1 27500
 12.169 H ERA2 27500
 12.169 H ERA3 27500
 12.169 H MAD MUSIC  Hits G 27500
 12.169 H Mad Music  Seasonal  27500
 12.169 H MAD MUSIC Greek 27500
 12.169 H Mad Music Greek Cy 27500
 12.169 H Mad Music Hits GR  27500
 12.169 H MAD MUSIC My Rock 27500
 12.169 H Mad Music My Rock Cy 27500
 12.169 H MAD MUSIC Rebetico 27500
 12.169 H Mad Music Rebetico C 27500
 12.169 H MAD MUSIC Seasonal 27500
 12.188 V Animal Planet 27500

 12.188 V AXN 27500
 12.188 V AXN Crime 27500
 12.188 V AXN Sci-Fi 27500
 12.188 V Cinemax2 27500
 12.188 V Discovery 27500
 12.188 V ESPN 27500
 12.188 V Extreme Sports 27500
 12.188 V FoxLife 27500
 12.188 V Jetix 27500
 12.188 V KINO POLSKA 27500
 12.188 V Test_P 27500
 12.188 V TVP1 27500
 12.188 V TVP2 27500
 12.188 V Zone Romantica 27500
 12.188 V EpgOpenTV 27500
 12.188 V 01 41 01 06 27500
 12.188 V 02010015 27500
 12.188 V 0202000D 27500
 12.188 V samsung2 27500
 12.207 H Free-X TV 27500
 12.207 H FREE-XTV 2 27500
 12.207 H XDream TV 27500
 12.207 H 3ABN International 27500
 12.207 H Arirang TV 27500
 12.207 H Asianet 27500
 12.207 H CNL 27500
 12.207 H F men 27500
 12.207 H Fashion TV 27500
 12.207 H KURDsat 27500
 12.207 H Newroz 27500
 12.207 H Pars TV 27500
 12.207 H Rojhelat 27500
 12.207 H SAMA FM TV 27500
 12.207 H TCT 27500
 12.207 H Thai Global Network 27500
 12.207 H VTV4 27500
 12.207 H 3ABN Radio 27500
 12.207 H Christian Voice 27500
 12.207 H FBN 27500
 12.207 H Hornafrik Somalia 27500
 12.207 H Music Box Radio 27500
 12.207 H Overcomer Radio 27500
 12.207 H SWISS MUSIC RADIO 27500
 12.207 H TGN Radio 27500
 12.207 H VOV Radio 27500
 12.226 V Al Hurra-Europe TV 27500
 12.226 V IBB OS Download 8  27500
 12.226 V IBB OS Download 9  27500
 12.226 V IBB TV Dedicated C 27500
 12.226 V IBB TV Dedicated C 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V VOA Music Mix 260 27500
 12.226 V VOA Music Mix 261 27500
 12.226 V VOA Music Mix 262 27500
 12.226 V VOA Music Mix 268 27500
 12.226 V VOA Persian TV 295 27500
 12.226 V VOA Persian TV 298 27500
 12.226 V VOA TV 1 (HB1-8) 27500
 12.226 V VOA TV 100 (HB1-4) 27500
 12.226 V VOA TV 240 (HB1-8) 27500
 12.226 V VOA TV 241 (HB1-2, 27500
 12.226 V VOA TV 242 (HB1-2, 27500
 12.226 V VOA TV 250 (HB1-8) 27500
 12.226 V VOA TV 251 (HB1-2, 27500
 12.226 V VOA TV 252 (HB1-2, 27500
 12.226 V Farda Radio 119 27500
 12.226 V Farda Radio 294 27500
 12.226 V Farda Radio 306 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA Radio 107 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V IBB VOA RFERL Rad 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Egypt Radio 116 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Egypt Radio 290 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Egypt Radio 293 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Egypt Radio 302 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Gulf Radio 117 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Gulf Radio 291 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Gulf Radio 303 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Iraq Radio 115 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Iraq Radio 283 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Iraq Radio 301 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Lebanon Radio 1 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Lebanon Radio 2 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Lebanon Radio 3 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Levant Radio 11 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Levant Radio 28 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Levant Radio 30 27500
 12.226 V Sawa N. Africa Radio 27500
 12.226 V Sawa N. Africa Radio 27500
 12.226 V Sawa N. Africa Radio 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Sudan Radio 122 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Sudan Radio 297 27500
 12.226 V Sawa Sudan Radio 305 27500
 12.226 V VOA Music Mix 104 27500
 12.226 V VOA Urdu Radio 310 27500
 12.245 H Canal J 27500
 12.245 H FILLES TV 27500
 12.245 H ITELE 27500
 12.245 H ITELE 27500
 12.245 H MEZZO 27500
 12.245 H Private Spice 27500
 12.245 H TIJI 27500
 12.245 H ‘ ‘SexySat2 27500
 12.245 H AZ TV 27500
 12.245 H Coming Soon 27500
 12.245 H DAN TV 27500
 12.245 H EUROPE 2 TV 27500
 12.245 H EUROPE 2 TV 27500
 12.245 H Gulli 27500
 12.245 H Gulli 27500
 12.245 H HOLY GOD 27500
 12.245 H PTV 27500
 12.245 H Rainbow TV 27500
 12.245 H DAN Radio 27500
 12.245 H Israel 2000 27500
 12.245 H RADIO ORIENT 27500
 12.245 H RCF 27500
 12.265 V SmartCast Test 2 27500
 12.265 V SmartCast Test 3 27500
 12.285 H Boomerang 27500
 12.285 H Civilisation 27500
 12.285 H Dla Abonentow 27500
 12.285 H E! 27500
 12.285 H Jetix Play 27500
 12.285 H Playboy 27500
 12.285 H Science 27500
 12.285 H Travel 27500
 12.285 H TV1000 27500
 12.285 H Zone Club 27500
 12.285 H Zone Europa 27500
 12.285 H Zone Reality 27500
 12.285 H RMF FM 27500
 12.285 H RMF FM 27500
 12.285 H Test Radio 2 27500
 12.285 H eMail 27500
 12.285 H Jedynka - PR 27500
 12.285 H Jedynka - PR 27500
 12.285 H Pogoda 27500
 12.285 H Portal ITV 27500
 12.285 H Radio Plus 27500
 12.285 H RADIO PLUS 27500
 12.285 H Radio Polonia 27500
 12.285 H Radio Polonia 27500
 12.285 H Radio ZET 27500
 12.285 H Radio ZET 27500
 12.285 H Radiostacja 27500
 12.285 H Radiostacja 27500
 12.285 H RMF Classic 27500
 12.285 H RMF Classic 27500
 12.285 H RMF MAXXX 27500
 12.285 H RMF MAXXX 27500
 12.285 H Test 27500
 12.285 H Trójka - PR 27500
 12.285 H Trójka - PR 27500
 12.285 H 01 34 01 16 27500
 12.285 H EDCPS 27500
 12.285 H SCM Download 27500
 12.285 H Techniczny 27500
 12.303 V CRO MUSIC CHANNEL 27500
 12.303 V NTV HAYAT SAT 27500
 12.303 V BLU LINE 27500
 12.303 V BVN-TV 27500
 12.303 V COOLtv 27500
 12.303 V DANCE TV 27500
 12.303 V Diva Futura LIVE 27500
 12.303 V ITALIAN MUSIC 27500
 12.303 V Kanal e Jadid 27500
 12.303 V NAPOLI INT. 27500
 12.303 V OASI.TV 27500
 12.303 V PLEASURE TV 27500
 12.303 V SEXY CHANNEL 27500
 12.303 V SLO-TV1 27500
 12.303 V SLO-TV2 27500
 12.303 V SLO-TV3 27500
 12.303 V TV K-C 27500
 12.303 V TV SLJEME 27500
 12.303 V XL Tv 27500
 12.303 V CAPODISTRIA 27500
 12.303 V OGNJISCE SI 27500
 12.303 V RADIO SI 27500
 12.303 V RNW-1 27500
 12.303 V RNW-2 27500
 12.303 V SLO-RA1-INF 27500
 12.303 V SLO-RA2 27500
 12.303 V SLO-RA3 27500
 12.322 H ESP2 Hungary 27500
 12.322 H ESP2 Romania 27500
 12.322 H HBO COMEDY 27500
 12.322 H TRACE TV 27500
 12.322 H France 24 (in Arabic 27500
 12.322 H Italy and Italy 27500
 12.322 H RIT-TV 27500
 12.322 H RTVi 27500
 12.322 H RTVi DETSKY MIR/T 27500
 12.322 H RTVi info 27500
 12.322 H RTVi NASHE KINO 27500
 12.322 H RTVi-M 27500
 12.322 H World Fashion 27500
 12.322 H DOINA - KISS RADI 27500

 12.322 H GRAND 27500
 12.322 H KISS Radio 27500
 12.322 H KISS ROM 27500
 12.322 H Lijepa nasa (LINA) 27500
 12.322 H MB Radio PARIS 27500
 12.322 H MegaRadio 27500
 12.322 H PEIRAIKI EKKLISIA 27500
 12.322 H Radio Azadegan 27500
 12.322 H Radio Dijla 27500
 12.322 H RADIO FLES 27500
 12.322 H RADIO S BEOGRAD 27500
 12.322 H Radio SRNA-BOSANK 27500
 12.322 H Radio SvetPLUS 27500
 12.322 H RAM RAJ RADIO 27500
 12.322 H TREF Radio 27500
 12.322 H VULKAN radio 27500
 12.322 H YU PLANET BEC 27500
 12.341 V Prima Fila 16 27500
 12.341 V Prima Fila 20 27500
 12.341 V Prima Fila 24 27500
 12.341 V Prima Fila 26 27500
 12.341 V Prima Fila 8 27500
 12.341 V SKY Calcio 10 27500
 12.341 V SKY Calcio 11 27500
 12.341 V SKY Calcio 12 27500
 12.341 V SKY Calcio 13 27500
 12.341 V SKY Calcio 14 27500
 12.341 V SKY Calcio 9 27500
 12.341 V SKY Sport 16:9 27500
 12.341 V SKY Sport Extra 27500
 12.341 V IEPG Data 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW 247 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW CLIMAX 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW DP 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW EXTRA 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW EXTREME 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW GAY 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW HOT 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW INFO 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW INTER 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW PLUS 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW SPECIAL 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW TV 27500
 12.360 H .AAA Sex Channel 27500
 12.360 H ALL MUSIC 27500
 12.360 H EROS TV 27500
 12.360 H HOUSE CHANNEL 27500
 12.360 H Jaras TV 27500
 12.360 H SEX VIEW XXX 27500
 12.360 H SEXY ITALY TV 27500
 12.380 V EQUIDIA PRO 27500
 12.380 V Abu Dhabi 27500
 12.380 V ALBAGHDADIA 27500
 12.380 V Living God 27500
 12.380 V RTV Montenegro 27500
 12.380 V SAT 7 27500
 12.380 V Saudi arabia TV2 27500
 12.380 V Syria Satellite Chan 27500
 12.380 V TELEPACE 27500
 12.380 V Yemen TV 27500
 12.380 V ZAHRAA TV 27500
 12.380 V Aden Radio 27500
 12.380 V Emirates FM 27500
 12.380 V Main General Program 27500
 12.380 V Radio Montenegro 27500
 12.380 V RADIO SAN 27500
 12.380 V RDS 27500
 12.380 V Sana  radio 27500
 12.380 V TWR RADIO 27500
 12.380 V Voice Of People 27500
 12.380 V Voice of Youth 27500
 12.380 V POLYCOM 27500
 12.399 H SF zwei 27500
 12.399 H SF 1 27500
 12.399 H SF info 27500
 12.399 H TEST 1 27500
 12.399 H TEST 2 27500
 12.399 H SRG-DRS 1 27500
 12.399 H SRG-DRS 2 27500
 12.399 H SRG-DRS 3 27500
 12.399 H SRG-DRS Musigwaell 27500
 12.399 H SRG-DRS Virus 27500
 12.399 H SRG-Rumantsch 27500
 12.399 H SSR-Couleur3 27500
 12.399 H SSR-Espace 2 27500
 12.399 H SSR-La 1ere 27500
 12.399 H SSR-Option Musique 27500
 12.399 H SSR-Rete Due 27500
 12.399 H SSR-Rete Tre 27500
 12.399 H SSR-Rete Uno 27500
 12.399 H Swiss Classic 27500
 12.399 H Swiss Jazz 27500
 12.399 H Swiss Pop 27500
 12.418 V Raisat Cinema 27500
 12.418 V Raisat Gambero 27500
 12.418 V Raisat Premium 27500
 12.418 V Raisat Smash 27500
 12.418 V Raisat YOYO 27500
 12.418 V RaisatExtra 27500
 12.418 V SKY 16:9 27500
 12.418 V SKY Classics 27500
 12.418 V SKYCinema 2 27500
 12.418 V IEPG Data 27500
 12.437 H AL-ALAM 27500
 12.437 H ALKAWTHAR 27500
 12.437 H FEED 27500
 12.437 H IRIB1 ENG 27500
 12.437 H IRIB1 PER 27500
 12.437 H IRIB2 ENG 27500
 12.437 H IRIB2 PER 27500
 12.437 H IRIBQURAN 27500
 12.437 H IRINN 27500
 12.437 H PRESS TV 27500
 12.437 H SAHAR 27500
 12.437 H IRIB1/IRIB2 27500
 12.437 H IRIB3/IRIB6 27500
 12.437 H IRIB5/IRIB4 27500
 12.437 H RADIO QURAN 27500
 12.437 H SARASARI 27500
 12.437 H SEDAYE ASHNA 27500
 12.460 V New Chan HD 27500
 12.460 V SKY Sport HD 2 27500
 12.460 V SKY Test HD 27500
 12.460 V Hallmark Romania 1P1 27500
 12.460 V SKY Net 27500
 12.460 V SKY Test 27500
 12.460 V IEPG Data 27500
 12.476 H Alpha ETC Punjabi 27500
 12.476 H ARY DIGITAL 27500
 12.476 H B4U Movies 27500
 12.476 H Zee Cinema 27500
 12.476 H Zee TV 27500
 12.476 H .Eurotour-Xstream 27500
 12.476 H 2M MAROC 27500
 12.476 H Italiamia 27500
 12.476 H Komala TV 27500
 12.476 H LIVE 24 27500
 12.476 H MEZOPOTAMIA 27500
 12.476 H Napoli TLA 27500
 12.476 H Podroze TV 27500
 12.476 H ROJ 27500
 12.476 H Tele A 27500
 12.476 H TELE A + 27500
 12.476 H ROUGE FM 27500
 12.476 H ALMAHABBA 27500
 12.476 H DENGE RADIO 27500
 12.476 H Eviva Radio 27500
 12.476 H RADIO 2M MAROC 27500
 12.476 H RADIO 74 27500
 12.476 H Radio Zamaneh 27500
 12.476 H RVi 1 (VRT) 27500
 12.476 H RVi 2 (VRT ) 27500
 12.476 H TASVIR IRAN 27500
 12.476 H TOP TWO 27500
 12.476 H AllSat.Com 27500
 12.476 H Global Tech 27500
 12.476 H HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 27500
 12.476 H Opentech 27500
 12.476 H StrongDigitalTV 27500
 12.616 H FX 27500
 12.616 H Prima Fila 1 27500
 12.616 H Prima Fila 10 27500
 12.616 H Prima Fila 12 27500
 12.616 H Prima Fila 2 27500
 12.616 H Prima Fila 4 27500
 12.616 H Prima Fila 6 27500
 12.616 H Prima Fila 7 27500
 12.616 H Prima Fila 9 27500
 12.616 H SKY Prima Fila 27500
 12.616 H SKY Prima Fila 27500
 12.616 H Dl583 27500
 12.616 H IEPG Data 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 14 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 15 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 17 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 18 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 19 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 21 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 23 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 25 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 27 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 40 27500
 12.635 V Prima Fila 40 27500
 12.635 V IEPG Data 27500
 12.635 V Zona Bet Test 27500
 12.654 H AL IRAQIA 27500
 12.654 H ALMUSTAKILLA 27500
 12.654 H ESC 27500
 12.654 H JORDAN 27500
 12.654 H KUWAIT 27500
 12.654 H LIBYA 27500
 12.654 H OMAN 27500
 12.654 H QATAR TV 27500
 12.654 H SAUDI 1 27500
 12.654 H SHARJAH TV 27500
 12.654 H STRIKE TV 27500
 12.654 H SUDAN 27500
 12.654 H AL IRAQIA R1 27500
 12.654 H AL IRAQIA R2 27500
 12.654 H ESC R1 27500
 12.654 H ESC R2 27500
 12.654 H ESC R3 27500
 12.654 H JORDAN R1 27500
 12.654 H KUWAIT R1 27500
 12.654 H KUWAIT R2 27500
 12.654 H OMAN -HOLY QURAN 27500
 12.654 H OMAN R1 27500
 12.654 H OMAN R2 27500
 12.654 H OMAN R3 27500
 12.654 H PALESTINE R1 27500
 12.654 H QATAR R1 27500
 12.654 H SAUDI1 R1 27500
 12.654 H SAUDI1 R2 27500
 12.654 H SHARJAH R1 27500
 12.654 H SHARJAH R2 27500
 12.654 H SUDAN R1 27500
 12.654 H SUDAN R2 27500
 12.673 V TVM 27500
 12.673 V AL MAGHRIBIA 27500
 12.673 V ARRABIAA 27500
 12.673 V Arriadia 27500
 12.673 V ASSADISSA 27500
 12.673 V Medi1SAT 27500
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54   TV Digital
  Radio Digital

  TV Digital Crypt
  Radio Digital Crypt

  TV High Definition
  TV High Definition Crypt

  Data Channel   TV Analog
  Radio Analog

 12.673 V TVM INTER 27500
 12.673 V TVM INTER+L 27500
 12.673 V Amazigh 27500
 12.673 V Chaine inter 27500
 12.673 V Radio Dakhla 27500
 12.673 V Radio Fes 27500
 12.673 V Radio Mohamed VI 27500
 12.673 V Radio national 27500
 12.673 V DVBH INT 27500
 12.673 V DVBH Service 27500
 12.673 V MAP SAT 27500
 12.692 H AB 3 27500
 12.692 H AB 4 27500
 12.692 H CINE FX 27500
 12.692 H CINE POLAR 27500
 12.692 H DORCEL TV 27500
 12.692 H France 2 27500
 12.692 H TMC 27500
 12.692 H TMC 27500
 12.692 H VIDEOCLICK 27500
 12.692 H WALF TV 27500
 12.692 H AB SAT PROMO 27500
 12.692 H beur TV 27500
 12.692 H DAN CEYLON TV 27500
 12.692 H LUXE.TVSD 27500
 12.692 H oyoun TV 27500
 12.692 H PASSIONS 27500
 12.692 H Wal Fadjri 27500
 12.713 V SKY Focus 27500
 12.713 V SNAI Sat 27500
 12.713 V Anc1003 27500
 12.713 V Anc1004 27500
 12.713 V Anc1005 27500
 12.713 V Anc1006 27500
 12.713 V SKY Meteo24 27500
 12.713 V SKY TG 24 27500
 12.713 V Test 5 27500
 12.713 V Test 6 27500
 12.713 V IEPG Data 27500
 12.731 H Boomerang 27500
 12.731 H Cartoon +1 27500
 12.731 H Fox 27500
 12.731 H GXT 27500
 12.731 H Hallmark 27500
 12.731 H History 27500
 12.731 H Jetix +1 27500
 12.731 H NationalGeo 27500
 12.731 H Roma Channel 27500
 12.731 H Universal 27500
 12.731 H IEPG Data 27500
HOT07AKE

 11.116 V BBC Prime 27500
 11.116 V Wedding TV 27500
 11.116 V Amrita 27500
 11.116 V Ariana Afghanistan 27500
 11.116 V ICC TV 27500
 11.116 V Kairali 27500
 11.116 V Mohabat TV 27500
 11.116 V Mohajer Network Ltd 27500
 11.116 V Pen TV 27500
 11.116 V Prophetic TV 27500
 11.116 V Salaam TV 27500
 11.116 V BBC WS Persian (Ir 27500
 11.116 V Radio Mojdeh 27500
 11.116 V National Geographic  27500
 11.220 H CNBC Europe 27500
 11.220 H JimJam 27500
 11.220 H Prima Fila 31 27500
 11.220 H Prima Fila 32 27500
 11.220 H Prima Fila 33 27500
 11.220 H Prima Fila 35 27500
 11.220 H Prima Fila 36 27500
 11.220 H Prima Fila 37 27500
 11.220 H Prima Fila 38 27500
 11.220 H Prima Fila 39 27500
 11.220 H DI11 27500
 11.220 H IEPG Data 27500
 11.240 V Canal+ 27500
 11.240 V Canal+ Cinema 27500
 11.240 V Canal+ Decale 27500
 11.240 V Canal+ Hi-Tech 27500
 11.240 V Canal+ Sport 27500
 11.240 V ESP Bulgarian 27500
 11.240 V ESP Cyprus 27500
 11.240 V ESP Czech 27500
 11.240 V ESP Dutch 27500
 11.240 V ESP Greek 27500
 11.240 V ESP Hungarian 27500
 11.240 V ESP Int’l 27500
 11.240 V ESP Polish 27500
 11.240 V ESP Portuguese 27500
 11.240 V ESP Romanian 27500
 11.240 V ESP Russian 27500
 11.240 V ESP Serbia 27500
 11.240 V ESP Turk 27500
 11.240 V ESP2 German 27500
 11.240 V ESP2 Greek 27500
 11.240 V ESP2 Hungarian 27500
 11.240 V ESP2 Int’l 27500
 11.240 V ESP2 Romanian 27500
 11.240 V ESP2 Rus 27500
 11.240 V ESP2 Turk 27500
 11.240 V EUSP2 PL 27500
 11.240 V France 24 (en Franca 27500
 11.240 V France 24 (in Englis 27500
 11.240 V Prod ESP 27500
 11.240 V Prod ESP2 27500
 11.258 H Animal Planet 27500
 11.258 H AXN 27500
 11.258 H AXN Crime 27500
 11.258 H AXN SI-FI 27500
 11.258 H Boomerang 27500
 11.258 H Cartoon TCM 27500
 11.258 H Cinemax 1 27500
 11.258 H Cinemax 2 27500
 11.258 H Discovery Civilisati 27500
 11.258 H Jetix 27500
 11.258 H Jetix Play 27500
 11.258 H Kino Polska 27500
 11.258 H MTV2 27500
 11.258 H NASN 27500
 11.258 H Prog 14 27500
 11.258 H Sport Klub 27500
 11.258 H Sport Klub + 27500
 11.258 H TVN Med 27500
 11.258 H TVP 1 27500
 11.258 H TVP 2 27500
 11.258 H TVP 3 27500
 11.258 H TVP Polonia 27500
 11.258 H TVP Sport 27500
 11.258 H Prog 24 27500
 11.278 V ANIMAL PLANET 27500
 11.278 V CNBC 27500
 11.278 V DISCOVERY 27500
 11.278 V ESPN Classic Sport 27500
 11.278 V EXTREME SPORTS 27500
 11.278 V HALLMARK 27500
 11.278 V HBO 27500
 11.278 V HBO2 27500
 11.278 V MTV2 27500
 11.278 V NATIONAL GEO 27500
 11.278 V ZONE REALITY 27500
 11.278 V EDUSAT 27500
 11.278 V Music Choice 5 27500
 11.278 V Music Choice 6 27500
 11.278 V Music Choice 7 27500
 11.278 V Music Choice Dance 27500
 11.278 V Music Choice Rock 27500
 11.278 V Music Choice Urban 27500
 11.278 V tech 3 27500
 11.296 H S2K 27500
 11.296 H , XEX 27500
 11.296 H AB Channel 27500
 11.296 H ALL TV 27500
 11.296 H Challenger Tv 27500
 11.296 H Denaro Tv 27500
 11.296 H IMC 27500
 11.296 H julie 27500
 11.296 H Lazio Ch 27500
 11.296 H LIBERA 27500
 11.296 H Mediterraneo Sat 2 27500
 11.296 H MilanoTV Sat 27500
 11.296 H Napoli Mia 27500
 11.296 H ONE 27500
 11.296 H Punto Sat 27500
 11.296 H Puntosat3 27500
 11.296 H Radio Italia TV 27500
 11.296 H S24 27500
 11.296 H TVA Vicenza 27500
 11.296 H Ulisse 27500
 11.320 V TV 5 Europe 
 11.334 H Boing 27500
 11.334 H Premium 2 27500
 11.334 H Premium 3 27500
 11.334 H Premium 4 27500
 11.334 H Premium Attivazione 27500
 11.334 H SERVICE 13 27500
 11.334 H BBC World 27500
 11.334 H Class News 27500
 11.334 H Coming Soon 27500
 11.334 H Premium 1 27500
 11.334 H Premium 5 27500
 11.334 H Premium 6 27500
 11.334 H Premium 7 27500
 11.334 H SERVICE 12 27500
 11.334 H M_E 27500
 11.334 H Servizio OTA 27500
 11.334 H Servizio OTA2 27500
 11.355 V Fox Life +1 27500
 11.355 V Music Box 27500
 11.355 V Music on SKY 27500
 11.355 V NationalGeo HD 27500
 11.355 V Next HD 27500
 11.355 V Prima Fila 29 27500
 11.355 V Prima Fila 34 27500
 11.355 V SKY Cinema HD 27500
 11.355 V SKY Sport HD 27500
 11.355 V 50 songs 27500
 11.355 V B-Side 27500
 11.355 V Baby Mix 27500
 11.355 V Capital ‘70 27500
 11.355 V Disc Joker 27500
 11.355 V Extrabeat 27500
 11.355 V Heart n’ song 27500
 11.355 V Hit Italia 27500
 11.355 V ItalianVintage 27500
 11.355 V Jazz 27500

 11.355 V Jazz Gold 27500
 11.355 V Livetime 27500
 11.355 V New Rock 27500
 11.355 V Onda Latina 27500
 11.355 V Opera 27500
 11.355 V Out Of Mind  27500
 11.355 V Rock Classic 27500
 11.355 V Rock Shock  27500
 11.355 V Sinfonia 27500
 11.355 V Soul Train 27500
 11.355 V Soulsista 27500
 11.355 V Stardust 27500
 11.355 V Vintage ‘60 27500
 11.355 V Yesterjay ‘80 27500
 11.355 V Yesterjay ‘90 27500
 11.355 V EPG MHW 27500
 11.355 V BET ON SKY 27500
 11.355 V Dl81 27500
 11.355 V IEPG Data 27500
 11.355 V Modalita’ d’Acquisto 27500
 11.355 V SKY Assist active 27500
 11.355 V SNAI 27500
 11.373 H C5 DTT 27500
 11.373 H Italia 1 27500
 11.373 H Rete 4 27500
 11.373 H S16 27500
 11.373 H Si Live 24 27500
 11.373 H Sportitalia 27500
 11.373 H DV 27500
 11.373 H Mediashopping 27500
 11.393 V TVN 27500
 11.393 V TVN 24 27500
 11.393 V TVN CNBC Biznes 27500
 11.393 V TVN I Europe 27500
 11.393 V TVN Lingua 27500
 11.393 V TVN METEO 27500
 11.393 V TVN Siedem 27500
 11.393 V TVN Style 27500
 11.393 V TVN TURBO 27500
 11.393 V Mango 24 27500
 11.393 V TVN Gra 27500
 11.393 V test_radio 27500
 11.411 H FOX TV 27500
 11.411 H MTV IDOL 27500
 11.411 H MTV PULSE 27500
 11.411 H ADJARA TV 27500
 11.411 H APOSTOLIC ONENESS 27500
 11.411 H Bethel TV 27500
 11.411 H Cancao Nova 27500
 11.411 H Diva Futura Plus 27500
 11.411 H ECTV 27500
 11.411 H Extra 3 27500
 11.411 H HOT CHILI 27500
 11.411 H IPN TV 27500
 11.411 H NAPOLI NOVA 27500
 11.411 H RETE CAPRI 27500
 11.411 H RTC Calabria 27500
 11.411 H TAPESH TV2 27500
 11.411 H TIZIANA SAT 27500
 11.411 H TKS 01 27500
 11.411 H TV2DAY 27500
 11.411 H RADIO CAPRI 27500
 11.432 V Canale 5 27500
 11.432 V Class News 27500
 11.432 V Mediashopping 27500
 11.432 V SI Live 24 27500
 11.432 V Sportitalia 27500
 11.432 V BBC World 27500
 11.432 V Coming Soon 27500
 11.449 H Discovery 27500
 11.449 H Discovery Historia 27500
 11.449 H Discovery Science 27500
 11.449 H Discovery T&L 27500
 11.449 H Discovery HD 27500
 11.449 H nSport 27500
 11.449 H pVOD 27500
 11.449 H MGM 27500
 11.449 H Upload 27500
 11.449 H vod 27500
 11.449 H Wojna i Pokoj 27500
 11.470 V CANAL+ FILM HD 27500
 11.470 V Andisheh 27500
 11.470 V BET NAHRAIN 27500
 11.470 V Channel 6 27500
 11.470 V DIDAR 27500
 11.470 V IRAN 27500
 11.470 V JAAM E JAM 27500
 11.470 V MATHURAM 27500
 11.470 V Mktv Sat 27500
 11.470 V OMID E IRAN 27500
 11.470 V OU 27500
 11.470 V RIKSAT 27500
 11.470 V Satlink promo 27500
 11.470 V TAPESH 27500
 11.470 V THARISANAM 27500
 11.470 V Makedonsko Radio 27500
 11.488 H BBC PRIME 27500
 11.488 H CINEMAX 27500
 11.488 H CIVILISATION 27500
 11.488 H KINO POLSKA 27500
 11.488 H SCIENCE 27500
 11.488 H TRAVEL 27500
 11.488 H TVP 3 27500
 11.488 H ITV 27500
 11.488 H Polonia 1 27500
 11.488 H Tele5 27500
 11.488 H TV POLONIA 27500
 11.488 H TV PULS 27500
 11.488 H TVP Kultura 27500
 11.488 H CYFRA+ GRY 27500
 11.488 H INFO+ 27500
 11.488 H Music Choice 1 27500
 11.488 H Music Choice 2 27500
 11.488 H Music Choice Klasyka 27500
 11.488 H Music Choice Oldies 27500
 11.505 V TVN 
 11.526 H TSI2 27500
 11.526 H TSR2 27500
 11.526 H TSI1 27500
 11.526 H TSR1 27500
 11.526 H SSR-Couleur3 27500
 11.526 H SSR-Espace 2 27500
 11.526 H SSR-La 1ere 27500
 11.526 H SSR-Option Musique 27500
 11.526 H SSR-Rete Due 27500
 11.526 H SSR-Rete Tre 27500
 11.526 H SSR-Rete Uno 27500
 11.541 V 50 Canale 22000
 11.541 V ARCOIRIS TV 22000
 11.541 V BERGAMOSAT 22000
 11.541 V Ishtar TV 22000
 11.541 V La Nuova TV 22000
 11.541 V LA7 22000
 11.541 V Sardegna Channel 22000
 11.541 V TAXI channel 22000
 11.541 V TeleTirreno 22000
 11.541 V THOU TV 22000
 11.541 V Toscana Channel 22000
 11.541 V TV7 LOMBARDIA 22000
 11.541 V Umbria Channel 22000
 11.541 V Venice Channel 22000
 11.541 V KISS KISS RADIO 22000
 11.541 V LifeGate 22000
 11.541 V Millennium Radio 22000
 11.541 V R.BuonConsiglio 22000
 11.541 V R.S.F. inBlu 22000
 11.541 V R101 22000
 11.541 V Radio 24 22000
 11.541 V RADIO CUORE 22000
 11.541 V RADIO CUORE DUE 22000
 11.541 V Radio Padre Pio 22000
 11.541 V RADIO RELAX 22000
 11.541 V Radio Torino Intl. 22000
 11.541 V ROCK FM 22000
 11.541 V VIRGIN RADIO 22000
 11.541 V ENVIATEL 22000
 11.541 V XSI 22000
________

 11.200 V 4SEX 27500
 11.200 V ALL SEX 27500
 11.200 V D’ANNA SAT 27500
 11.200 V EBC.1 27500
 11.200 V ELITE SHOPPING 27500
 11.200 V Made In Italy 27500
 11.200 V MagicTV 27500
 11.200 V Mediatel 27500
 11.200 V MOTORI TV 27500
 11.200 V NETH SRI LANKA 27500
 11.200 V ODEON SAT 27500
 11.200 V PEOPLE TV-RETE7 27500
 11.200 V PLAY TV ITALIA 27500
 11.200 V ROMA SAT 27500
 11.200 V Sat8 27500
 11.200 V Sat9 27500
 11.200 V Sensuality Live 27500
 11.200 V STARSAT 27500
 11.200 V Telenord 27500
 11.200 V TLC SAT 27500
 11.200 V Trentino TV 27500
 11.200 V AfgSalamWatandar 27500
 11.200 V Global Radio - MIR 27500
 11.200 V McDonalds 27500
 11.200 V R.Chateau d’Ax 27500
 11.200 V R.Di per Di 27500
 11.200 V R.ONDA D’URTO 27500
 11.200 V Radio Billa 27500
 11.200 V Radio Intesa 27500
 11.200 V Radio Italia 1 27500
 11.200 V Radio Metro 27500
 11.200 V Radio Standa 27500
 11.200 V RADIO ZAINET 27500
 11.200 V NIS_Intesa1 27500
 11.523 V BIST XML 5000
 12.265 V GM 27500
 12.265 V SmartCast Test 1 27500
 12.265 V SRI TV 27500

EUTELSAT W2
16.0 East
EUT0W2KW

 10.957 H ALSAT RTV 2821
 10.962 H TELEMARKET 3146
 10.972 V BBC Prime 27500
 10.972 V Discovery 27500
 10.972 V FreeX TV 27500
 10.972 V FreeX TV 2 27500
 10.972 V Kanal D 27500
 10.972 V Kopernikus 27500
 10.972 V Motors TV 27500
 10.972 V MTV Adria 27500
 10.972 V Service13 27500
 10.972 V TV1000 27500
 10.972 V Viasat Explorer 27500
 10.972 V Viasat History 27500
 10.972 V X-Dream TV 27500
 10.972 V SW Download 27500
 11.010 V AXN 27500
 11.010 V AXN PP 27500
 11.010 V Cinemax 27500
 11.010 V Cinemax PP 27500
 11.010 V Diema Extra 27500
 11.010 V Discovery 27500
 11.010 V Discovery PP 27500
 11.010 V ESP BG PP 27500
 11.010 V Eurosport 27500
 11.010 V GTV 27500
 11.010 V Hallmark 27500
 11.010 V Hallmark PP 27500
 11.010 V HBO 27500
 11.010 V HBO PP 27500
 11.010 V HustlerTV 27500
 11.010 V HustlerTV PP 27500
 11.010 V Jetix/Art Ch. 27500
 11.010 V MMTV 27500
 11.010 V MMTV PP 27500
 11.010 V N.Geographic 27500
 11.010 V N.Geographic PP 27500
 11.010 V TV7 27500
 11.010 V TV7 PP 27500
 11.010 V 7 dni 27500
 11.010 V AXN 27500
 11.010 V Estate TV 27500
 11.010 V Europa TV 27500
 11.010 V Planeta Folk TV 27500
 11.010 V VIARA 27500
 11.010 V ITV Horoscope 27500
 11.010 V Subtitles 27500
 11.012 H E-258 2 12800
 11.012 H      E-228.VIA 1 12800
 11.012 H ITA 302 Videobank 1 12800
 11.012 H VIDEOPIU’ 12800
 11.012 H GCI E242/MAIN 12800
 11.025 H Fox Sport 2894
 11.025 H 7 GOLD 2894
 11.045 H National TV 10555
 11.045 H Favorit TV 10555
 11.045 H National 24 10555
 11.045 H Favorit FM 10555
 11.045 H National FM 10555
 11.053 V BBF 22000
 11.053 V Ktv 22000
 11.053 V News 24 22000
 11.053 V Premium 4 22000
 11.053 V Premium 5 22000
 11.053 V Rtv 21 22000
 11.053 V TV Klan 22000
 11.053 V Opentel OTA 22000
 11.062 H Nat Geo Ger 5722
 11.062 H Nat Geo Turk 5722
 11.092 V 2-Explorer 32000
 11.092 V 2-Explorer 32000
 11.092 V Bang Bang 32000
 11.092 V Bang Bang 32000
 11.092 V Channel X 32000
 11.092 V Channel X 32000
 11.092 V Cufo Tv 32000
 11.092 V Cufo Tv 32000
 11.092 V Digi + 32000
 11.092 V Digi Autor 32000
 11.092 V Digi Autor 32000
 11.092 V Digi+ 32000
 11.092 V Digitalb 5 32000
 11.092 V Digitalb 5 32000
 11.092 V Digitalb 6 32000
 11.092 V Digitalb 6 32000
 11.092 V Digitalb 7 32000
 11.092 V Digitalb 7 32000
 11.092 V Digitalb 8 32000
 11.092 V Digitalb 8 32000
 11.092 V Discovery Channel 32000
 11.092 V Discovery Channel 32000
 11.092 V Discovery Civilisati 32000
 11.092 V Explorer 32000
 11.092 V Explorer 32000
 11.092 V Film Premiere 32000
 11.092 V Film Premiere 32000
 11.092 V Junior Tv 32000
 11.092 V Junior Tv 32000
 11.092 V My Music 32000
 11.092 V National geographic 32000
 11.092 V Premium 3 32000
 11.092 V Premium 3 32000
 11.092 V Top Channel 32000
 11.092 V Top News 32000
 11.092 V Top News 32000
 11.092 V My Music 32000
 11.092 V Top Channel 32000
 11.092 V My Music Radio 32000
 11.092 V My Music Radio 32000
 11.092 V Top Albania Radio 32000
 11.092 V Top Albania Radio 32000
 11.092 V Top Gold Radio 32000
 11.092 V Top Gold Radio 32000
 11.092 V Coship OTA 32000
 11.092 V Coship OTA 32000
 11.092 V Coship OTA 32000
 11.092 V Coship STB Software 32000
 11.092 V Coship STB Software 32000
 11.092 V Opentel OTA 32000
 11.178 V Pink 27500
 11.178 V Pink 27500
 11.178 V Pink BH 27500
 11.178 V Pink BH 27500
 11.178 V Pink Extra 27500
 11.178 V Pink Extra 27500
 11.178 V Pink Film 27500
 11.178 V Pink Film 27500
 11.178 V Pink Kids 27500
 11.178 V Pink Kids 27500
 11.178 V Pink M 27500
 11.178 V Pink M 27500
 11.178 V Pink Movies 27500
 11.178 V Pink Movies 27500
 11.178 V Pink Music 27500
 11.178 V Pink Music 27500
 11.178 V Pink News 27500
 11.178 V Pink News 27500
 11.178 V Pink Plus 27500
 11.178 V Pink Plus 27500
 11.178 V Total Pink 27500
 11.178 V Total Pink 27500
 11.178 V BG-BL 27500
 11.178 V BG-PG 27500
 11.178 V BG-SA 27500
 11.178 V RADIO INDEX 27500
 11.178 V Radio Pink 27500
 11.190 H KURDISAN 2666
 11.266 H VIZION PLUS 2170
 11.266 H Vizionplus 2170
 11.276 H RTNC 11100
 11.276 H APOSTOLIC ONENESS 11100
 11.276 H BFTV Europe 11100
 11.276 H ECTV 11100
 11.276 H F men 11100
 11.276 H Fashion TV 11100
 11.276 H FEED 11100
 11.276 H FTV 11100
 11.276 H G.AZARBAJCAN TV 11100
 11.276 H JLTV 11100
 11.276 H TV2DAY 11100
 11.294 H GOD Europe 13333
 11.294 H Karaoke Channel 13333
 11.294 H Channel One 13333
 11.294 H FootSchool 13333
 11.294 H GOD Channel 13333
 11.294 H GOD Europe 13333
 11.294 H God’s Learning 13333
 11.294 H IPN TV 13333
 11.294 H LIFE TV Estonia 13333
 11.294 H TBN RUSSIA 13333
 11.294 H Amistad Radio 13333
 11.294 H Glas Drine BiH 13333
 11.294 H Kitt-Pinki Radio 13333
 11.294 H Oldies Radio 13333
 11.294 H RADIO HAY 13333
 11.303 V Animal Planet 30000
 11.303 V BTV 1 30000
 11.303 V BTV 2 30000
 11.303 V BTV 2 30000
 11.303 V BTV 5 (RBS) 30000
 11.303 V GTV 30000
 11.303 V GTV PP 30000
 11.303 V Planeta 30000
 11.303 V Planeta PP 30000
 11.303 V Premium Digital 30000
 11.303 V TSP Service 311 30000
 11.303 V Evropa TV 30000
 11.303 V FolklorTV 30000
 11.303 V Kanal 3 30000
 11.303 V Zdrave 30000
 11.303 V BTV IP SS 30000
 11.325 H ANIMAX 27500
 11.325 H ANIMAX-eng 27500
 11.325 H ANIMAX-ger 27500
 11.325 H AXN-CE 27500
 11.325 H AXN-CE-bul 27500
 11.325 H AXN-CE-cze 27500
 11.325 H AXN-CE-eng 27500
 11.325 H AXN-CE-hun 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Crime 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Crime-bul 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Crime-bul_V 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Crime-cze 27500

 11.325 H AXN-Crime-hun 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Crime-hun_V 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Crime-pol 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Crime-pol_V 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Crime-rum 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Crime-rum_V 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Crime_V 27500
 11.325 H AXN-Germany 27500
 11.325 H AXN-POL 27500
 11.325 H AXN-POL-eng 27500
 11.325 H AXN-POL-pol 27500
 11.325 H AXN-ROM 27500
 11.325 H AXN-ROM-cze 27500
 11.325 H AXN-ROM-eng 27500
 11.325 H AXN-ROM-hun 27500
 11.325 H AXN-ROM-rum 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi-bul 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi-bul_V 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi-cze 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi-hun 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi-hun_V 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi-pol 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi-pol_V 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi-rum 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi-rum_V 27500
 11.325 H AXN-SciFi_V 27500
 11.325 H Boomerang 27500
 11.325 H Boomerang Germany_V 27500
 11.325 H CN Germany 27500
 11.325 H TCM Germany 27500
 11.325 H AXN Czech 27500
 11.325 H AXN for STB 27500
 11.325 H AXN Hungary 27500
 11.325 H AXN Poland 27500
 11.325 H AXN Romania - Bulgar 27500
 11.427 V Auto Plus 26700
 11.427 V Avala 26700
 11.427 V FOX 26700
 11.427 V Happy Cable 26700
 11.427 V Metropolis 26700
 11.427 V MTS 26700
 11.427 V OBN 26700
 11.427 V Palma Plus 26700
 11.427 V Panonija 26700
 11.427 V Service12 26700
 11.427 V Spectrum 26700
 11.427 V Travel 26700
 11.449 H A-1 27500
 11.449 H BBF 27500
 11.449 H BBF 27500
 11.449 H FAMILY 27500
 11.449 H Klan TV 27500
 11.449 H Klan TV 27500
 11.449 H Koha TV 27500
 11.449 H Koha TV 27500
 11.449 H KTV 27500
 11.449 H KTV 27500
 11.449 H News 24 27500
 11.449 H News 24 27500
 11.449 H PREMIERE 27500
 11.449 H PREMIUM 1 27500
 11.449 H Premium 1 27500
 11.449 H Premium 1 27500
 11.449 H Premium 2 27500
 11.449 H PREMIUM 2 27500
 11.449 H Premium 2 27500
 11.449 H Premium 3 27500
 11.449 H Premium 3 27500
 11.449 H PREMIUM 3 27500
 11.449 H Premium 4 27500
 11.449 H PREMIUM 4 27500
 11.449 H Premium 4 27500
 11.449 H Premium 5 27500
 11.449 H PREMIUM 5 27500
 11.449 H Premium 5 27500
 11.449 H PREMIUM 6 27500
 11.449 H Premium Promo 27500
 11.449 H RTV 21 27500
 11.449 H RTV 21 27500
 11.449 H SHQIP 27500
 11.449 H TiranaTV 27500
 11.449 H TiranaTV 27500
 11.449 H TOON 27500
 11.449 H TV KLAN 27500
 11.449 H TV KOHA 27500
 11.449 H TVA 27500
 11.449 H TVSH 27500
 11.449 H Vizion+ 27500
 11.449 H DigitALB Promo 27500
 11.449 H Premium Promo 27500
 11.449 H N R G 27500
 11.449 H Unknown 27500
 11.471 V Cultural 29950
 11.471 V TVR1 29950
 11.471 V TVR1 PowerVu 29950
 11.471 V TVR2 29950
 11.471 V TVR2 PowerVu 29950
 11.471 V TVR Cluj 29950
 11.471 V TVR Craiova 29950
 11.471 V TVR Cultural 29950
 11.471 V TVR Iasi 29950
 11.471 V TVR Timisoara 29950
 11.471 V TVR1 29950
 11.471 V TVR2 29950
 11.471 V TVRi 29950
 11.471 V TVRi 29950
 11.471 V In Direct Romania 29950
 11.471 V Romania in Direct 29950
 11.471 V Romania Internationa 29950
 11.471 V Romania Muzical 29950
 11.513 V AXN Crime 29950
 11.513 V Disc. Civilization 29950
 11.513 V Disc. Science 29950
 11.513 V Disc. Travel 29950
 11.513 V Eurosport 29950
 11.513 V Extreme Sports 29950
 11.513 V HBO Comedy 29950
 11.513 V Jetix 29950
 11.513 V Minimax/A+ 29950
 11.513 V Reality Tv 29950
 11.513 V Romantica 29950
 11.513 V Tv 1000 29950
 11.513 V VH 1 29950
 11.513 V Viasat Explorer 29950
 11.513 V Viasat History 29950
 11.513 V AlfaOmega 29950
 11.513 V Credo Tv 29950
 11.513 V ProTv Intl 29950
 11.513 V Minisat 29950
 11.513 V RFI 29950
 11.552 V Art 30000
 11.552 V B92 30000
 11.552 V Cinemania 30000
 11.552 V Enter 30000
 11.552 V Film + 30000
 11.552 V Happy/Kosava 30000
 11.552 V HBO Adria 30000
 11.552 V Most 30000
 11.552 V RTS1 30000
 11.552 V RTS2 30000
 11.552 V SOS 30000
 11.552 V Sport Klub 30000
 11.552 V Studio B 30000
 11.552 V Super TV 30000
 11.552 V Radio B92 30000
 11.595 V BBT 28800
 11.595 V BBT - PP 28800
 11.595 V bTV 28800
 11.595 V bTV - PP 28800
 11.595 V Diema + 28800
 11.595 V Diema + PP 28800
 11.595 V Diema 2 28800
 11.595 V Diema 2 PP 28800
 11.595 V EK BG PP 28800
 11.595 V EK Bulgaria 28800
 11.595 V Evrokom NCTV 28800
 11.595 V FOX Crime 28800
 11.595 V FOX Crime - PP 28800
 11.595 V Fox Crime BG 28800
 11.595 V Fox Life 28800
 11.595 V Fox Life - PP 28800
 11.595 V Kanal 1 28800
 11.595 V Kanal 1- PP 28800
 11.595 V NCTV - PP 28800
 11.595 V NTV 28800
 11.595 V NTV - PP 28800
 11.595 V Ring TV 28800
 11.595 V Ring TV PP 28800
 11.595 V TEST 28800
 11.595 V Balkanika 28800
 11.595 V eTV 28800
 11.595 V FANTV 28800
 11.595 V IkonimikaTV - EBF 28800
 11.595 V AUREA Radio 28800
 11.595 V Darik Radio 28800
 11.595 V ESP BG 28800
 11.595 V EX-YUGO SONET Rad 28800
 11.595 V FERAL Radio Bosnia 28800
 11.595 V JAZZ FM 28800
 11.595 V KISS Plus Radio BE 28800
 11.595 V Radio City 28800
 11.595 V Radio Veronika 28800
 11.595 V Radio Vitosha East 28800
 11.595 V Retro Radio 28800
 11.595 V Z- ROCK 28800
 11.595 V Game1 28800
 11.595 V Game2 28800
 11.595 V Game3 28800
 11.595 V Games - Interactive 28800
 11.595 V Interactive 28800
 11.595 V IT-Test 28800
 11.595 V ITV Horoscope 28800
 11.595 V ITV Promo 28800
 11.595 V Mail 28800
 11.595 V Movies - Interactive 28800
 11.595 V Movies HBO 28800
 11.595 V Movies PD 28800
 11.595 V News - Interactive 28800
 11.595 V Opentech 28800
 11.595 V PHILIPS DOWNLOAD  28800
 11.595 V Service 28800
 11.595 V Strong 28800
 11.595 V Strong 28800
 11.595 V Subtitles 28800
 11.595 V Weather 28800
 11.682 V Region 5B Ch5 14468
 11.682 V Region 2B Ch5 14468
 11.682 V Region 3B Ch5 14468
 11.682 V Region 4B Ch5 14468
 12.568 H SIC INTERNACIONAL 3702
 12.633 V RTK-SAT 4881
 12.642 V Armenia Region 3418
 12.642 V Armenia TV 3418
 12.650 H CH 20 - U VERDE S 15000
 12.650 H CH 4 - SNAI TV 15000
 12.650 H CH 5 - SNAI SAT/U 15000
 12.650 H CH 6 - U GRIGIO S 15000
 12.650 H CH 7 - SPORTIVE S 15000
 12.650 H UNIRE 1 - GRIGIO 15000
 12.650 H UNIRE 2 - VERDE 15000
 12.650 H CH3 - TELEIPPICA 15000
 12.656 V TVSH-SAT 4881

 12.656 V RADIO TIRANA 4881
 12.656 V RADIO TIRANA 4881
 12.682 H TV7 2892
 12.682 H TV7    2892
 12.682 H R Tunisie Culture 2892
 12.682 H R Tunisie Internatio 2892
 12.682 H R Tunisie Nationale 2892
 12.693 V BN TRANSITION 3797
 12.703 H TVM-I 2750
 12.724 V Kanal5 10000
 12.724 V macedonian 10000
 12.724 V Sitel 10000
 12.724 V Test MKD1 10000
 12.724 V Test MKD2 10000
 12.724 V Radio Rosa 10000
 12.733 V NDS Test 16277
 12.733 V Svet Plus 16277
 12.733 V BHT 1 16277
 12.733 V Carli TV 16277
 12.733 V test 16277
 12.733 V TV Pika 16277
 12.733 V VIKOM RTV 16277
 12.733 V ALFA RADIO SARAJE 16277
 12.733 V BH Radio 1 16277
 12.733 V CROLIVE COM 16277
 12.733 V GRAND 16277
 12.733 V KISS DOINA VLASKI 16277
 12.733 V KISS NAJ RADIO 16277
 12.733 V KISS RADIO 16277
 12.733 V KISS ROM RADIO 16277
 12.733 V NTH Test 16277
 12.733 V ORV Valentino BH 16277
 12.733 V RADIO AS - SABAC  16277
 12.733 V RADIO BGAS BEOGRA 16277
 12.733 V Radio Brod 16277
 12.733 V Radio Glas Drine 16277
 12.733 V Radio Koprivnica 16277
 12.733 V Radio Opanak 16277
 12.733 V Radio SvetPLUS 16277
 12.733 V Radio Veseli Romi 16277
 12.733 V RADIO VLASKI RAJ 16277
 12.733 V STUDIO M 16277
 12.733 V Test1 16277
 12.733 V Test2 16277
 12.733 V Test3 16277
 12.733 V TUP - TUP RADIO - 16277
 12.733 V YU PLANET BEC 16277
EUT0W2RE

 11.486 H Antenne Reunion 29950
 11.486 H Antenne Reunion 29950
 11.486 H CC Classic 29950
 11.486 H CC Culte 29950
 11.486 H CC Emotion 29950
 11.486 H CC Famiz 29950
 11.486 H CC Frisson 29950
 11.486 H CC Premier 29950
 11.486 H CC Star 29950
 11.486 H CCinema Classic 29950
 11.486 H Discovery 29950
 11.486 H Discovery 29950
 11.486 H Eureka 29950
 11.486 H M6 29950
 11.486 H M6 29950
 11.486 H Ma Planete 29950
 11.486 H RTL9 29950
 11.486 H RTL9 29950
 11.486 H Serie Club 29950
 11.486 H Serie Club 29950
 11.486 H Supersport 3 29950
 11.486 H Supersport 3 29950
 11.486 H TeleReunion 29950
 11.486 H TeleReunion 29950
 11.486 H Tempo 29950
 11.486 H Tempo 29950
 11.486 H Teva 29950
 11.486 H Teva 29950
 11.486 H TF6 29950
 11.486 H TF6 29950
 11.486 H TPS Cinecomedy 29950
 11.486 H TPS Cineculte 29950
 11.486 H TPS Cinefamily 29950
 11.486 H TPS Cinestar 29950
 11.486 H TPS Cinextreme 29950
 11.486 H TPS Homecinema 29950
 11.486 H Cherie FM 29950
 11.486 H Cherie FM 29950
 11.486 H EXO FM 29950
 11.486 H EXO FM 29950
 11.486 H Festival 29950
 11.486 H Festival 29950
 11.486 H KOI 29950
 11.486 H KOI 29950
 11.486 H Kreol FM 29950
 11.486 H Kreol FM 29950
 11.486 H NRJ Reunion 29950
 11.486 H NRJ Reunion 29950
 11.486 H Radio One 29950
 11.486 H Radio One 29950
 11.486 H Chasse et Peche 29950
 11.486 H Chasse et Peche 29950
 11.486 H Horoscope 29950
 11.486 H Horoscope 29950
 11.486 H Jeu Space Killer 29950
 11.486 H Piwi 29950
 11.486 H Piwi 29950
 11.658 H CANAL+ 30000
 11.658 H CANAL+ CINEMA 30000
 11.658 H CANAL+ SPORT 30000
 11.658 H CINEMA EMOTION 30000
 11.658 H CINEMA FRISSON 30000
 11.658 H CINEMA PREMIER 30000
 11.658 H EQUIDIA 30000
 11.658 H EUROSPORT 30000
 11.658 H LCI 30000
 11.658 H M6 30000
 11.658 H MA PLANETE/THAL. 30000
 11.658 H MOTORS TV 30000
 11.658 H PLAYHOUSE DISNEY 30000
 11.658 H RTL9 30000
 11.658 H TF1 30000
 11.658 H TF6 30000
 11.658 H ZEE MUZIC 30000
 11.658 H FRANCE VIVACE 30000
 11.658 H FREQUENCE JAZZ 30000
 11.658 H LE MOUV’ 30000
 11.658 H RADIO REUNION 30000
 11.658 H RFM 30000
 11.658 H FRANCE INFO 30000
 11.658 H RFI 30000
________

 11.538 H 13EME RUE 30000
 11.538 H ACTION 30000
 11.538 H CANAL J 30000
 11.538 H Cartoon Network 30000
 11.538 H CINEMA FAMIZ 30000
 11.538 H DISNEY CHANNEL 30000
 11.538 H i TELE 30000
 11.538 H L’EQUIPE TV 30000
 11.538 H MCM 30000
 11.538 H PARIS PREMIERE 30000
 11.538 H PLANETE 30000
 11.538 H TCM 30000
 11.538 H TELE REUNION 30000
 11.538 H TEMPO/FRANCE Ô 30000
 11.538 H TMC 30000
 11.538 H TRACE 30000
 11.538 H TV5 30000
 11.538 H VOYAGE 30000
 11.575 H +DE FOOT  30000
 11.575 H ANTENNE REUNION 30000
 11.575 H BBC WORLD 30000
 11.575 H CANAL EVENEMENT 30000
 11.575 H CUISINE.TV 30000
 11.575 H EURONEWS 30000
 11.575 H LCP 30000
 11.575 H MCM POP 30000
 11.575 H MOTORS TV 30000
 11.575 H NATIONAL GEO. 30000
 11.575 H PLANETE NO LIMIT 30000
 11.575 H SEASONS 30000
 11.575 H SPORT+ 30000
 11.575 H TEST 30000
 11.575 H TestCP 30000
 11.575 H TEVA 30000
 11.575 H TOON DISNEY 30000
 11.575 H XXL 30000
 11.575 H ZEE CINEMA 30000
 11.575 H ZEE TV 30000
 11.618 H AB moteurs 29950
 11.618 H CNN I 29950
 11.618 H Comedie 29950
 11.618 H Equidia 29950
 11.618 H Escales 29950
 11.618 H Eurosport 29950
 11.618 H Eurosport 2 29950
 11.618 H Fun TV 29950
 11.618 H G SPORTS ONE 29950
 11.618 H Hotshow 29950
 11.618 H Infosport 29950
 11.618 H LCI 29950
 11.618 H M6 Music Black 29950
 11.618 H M6 Music Hits 29950
 11.618 H Odyssee 29950
 11.618 H TF1 29950
 11.618 H TPS FOOT 29950
 11.618 H TPS Star direct 29950
 11.618 H TV Breizh 29950
 11.618 H W9 29950
 11.618 H CS 100 29950
 11.618 H CS 101 29950
 11.618 H Europe 1 29950

 11.618 H Free DOM 29950
 11.618 H Nostalgie 29950
 11.618 H Radio Classique 29950
 11.618 H Radio Plus 29950
 11.618 H Radio Reunion 29950
 11.618 H Radio Tana 29950
 11.618 H RTA Gasy Radio 29950
 11.618 H RTL 29950
 11.618 H Sport O FM 29950
 11.618 H TOP FM 29950
 11.618 H RCF 29950
 11.618 H 01 04 01 03 29950
 11.618 H CCTV 29950
 11.618 H CS 1 29950
 11.618 H Jetix 29950
 11.618 H Jeu Bleex 29950
 11.618 H Kanal Austral 29950
 11.618 H Logo Ring Tone 29950
 11.618 H SUDOKU 29950
 11.618 H Teletoon 29950

ASTRA 1E,1F,1G,1H,1KR,2C
19.2 East
AST01CH2

 11.112 H MDR Sputnik 
 11.421 H test 
AST01CV1

 11.377 V DMAX 
AST01CV2

 11.259 V Eurosport 
 11.259 V Eurosport 
AST01EH1

 11.009 V Phoenix 
 11.009 V 2 Klassik 
 11.009 V Bremen 4 
 11.009 V Vera 
 11.009 V WDR Funkhaus Europa 
 11.009 V WDR Funkhaus Europa 
 11.053 H WDR 
 11.053 H EinsLive 
 11.053 H WDR 2 
 11.053 H WDR 3 
 11.053 H WDR 4 
 11.053 H WDR 5 
 11.053 H EinsLive 
 11.053 H WDR 2 
AST01EH2

 11.464 H sonnenklar.tv 
 11.494 H Das Erste 
 11.494 H ARD-Sternpunkt 1 (Su 
 11.494 H ARD-Sternpunkt 2 (Su 
 11.494 H Bremen 1 
 11.494 H DeutschlandRadio Kul 
 11.494 H DLF 
 11.494 H Nordwest 
 11.494 H SR 1 
 11.494 H SR2 Saar 
 11.494 H SWR 3 
 11.523 H DSF - Deutsches Sp 
 11.523 H Radio Melodie 
 11.553 H Tele 5 
 11.582 H NDR 
 11.582 H N-Joy 
 11.582 H NDR 2 
 11.582 H NDR Info 
 11.582 H NDR Info Spezial (su 
 11.582 H NDR Info Spezial (su 
 11.582 H NDR Kultur 
 11.582 H NDR 2 
 11.582 H NDR Info 
 11.612 H MTV Central (Germany 
 11.641 H N-TV 
 11.641 H EuroSpar Music 
AST01EV1

 10.936 V 9 Live 
 10.936 V Sky Radio 
 11.127 V Viva 
 11.127 V Defjay 
 11.656 V RBB Brandenburg 
 11.656 V Antenne Brandenburg 
 11.656 V Fritz 
 11.656 V RBB 88acht 
 11.656 V RBB info 
 11.656 V RBB Kultur 
 11.656 V RBB Multikulti 
 11.656 V RBB Radio 1 
AST01FH1

 11.214 H RTL 2 
 11.214 H Jam FM 
 11.244 H RTL Shop 
 11.273 H Vox 
 11.273 H Klassik Radio 
 11.273 H RTL Radio 
 11.303 H Comedy Central 
 11.362 H Bloomberg TV Germany 
 11.391 H Super RTL 
 11.391 H RTL Radio 
 11.391 H RTL Radio (NRW) 
 11.421 H NICK 
 11.436 V entavio Start 22000
 11.436 V entavio Home 22000
 11.436 V Flirtrepublik 22000
 11.436 V Glamour Girls 22000
 11.436 V Glamour Girls 22000
 11.436 V Glamour Girls 22000
 11.436 V Heiße Nummer 22000
 11.436 V jeden Tag X 22000

 11.436 V Kurven-Reich 22000
 11.436 V Liebesrundfunk 22000
 11.436 V Piep Show 22000
 11.436 V Telesünde 22000
 11.436 V Tell You 22000
 11.436 V VivaGina 22000
 11.436 V Wellenlänge 22000
 11.720 H PREMIERE FILMCLAS 27500
 11.720 H PREMIERE FILMFEST 27500
 11.720 H PREMIERE NOSTALGI 27500
 11.720 H PREMIERE SPORT PO 27500
 11.720 H CPT_TP65 27500
 11.798 H PREMIERE SERIE 27500
 11.798 H PREMIERE 1 27500
 11.798 H PREMIERE 2 27500
 11.798 H PREMIERE 3 27500
 11.798 H PREMIERE 4 27500
 11.798 H PREMIERE KRIMI 27500
 11.798 H CPT_TP69 27500
 12.032 H 13 TH STREET 27500
 12.032 H EROTIK - AB 18! 27500
 12.032 H MGM 27500
 12.032 H SCI FI 27500
 12.032 H PREMIERE DIREKT 27500
 12.032 H THEMA LIVE 27500
 12.032 H P-60ER 27500
 12.032 H P-70ER 27500
 12.032 H P-80ER 27500
 12.032 H P-90ER 27500
 12.032 H P-ALTERNATIVE ROC 27500
 12.032 H P-CLASSIC ROCK 27500
 12.032 H P-COUNTRY 27500
 12.032 H P-DANCE 27500
 12.032 H P-DEUTSCHE CHARTS 27500
 12.032 H P-DINNER PARTY 27500
 12.032 H P-HARD ROCK 27500
 12.032 H P-JAZZ 27500
 12.032 H P-KLASSIK 27500
 12.032 H P-LOVE SONGS 27500
 12.032 H P-R&B/HIP HOP 27500
 12.032 H P-REGGAE 27500
 12.032 H P-ROCK HYMNEN 27500
 12.032 H P-ROCK N ROLL 27500
 12.032 H P-SCHLAGER 27500
 12.032 H P-SOUL CLASSICS 27500
 12.032 H P-UK HITS 27500
 12.032 H CPT_TP81 27500
 12.032 H NDS Applikation 27500
 12.032 H Philips DIS2221 IP 27500
 12.032 H Thomson CAB IPDL 27500
 12.032 H Videotext 27500
AST01FH2

 11.332 H Kabel 1 
 11.332 H Antenne Bayern 
 11.332 H Rock Antenne 
 11.332 H Antenne Bayern 
 11.759 H ANIMAL PLANET 27500
 11.759 H BEATE-UHSE.TV 27500
 11.759 H DISCOVERY CHANNEL 27500
 11.759 H DISCOVERY GESCHIC 27500
 11.759 H DISNEY CHANNEL 27500
 11.759 H FOCUS GESUNDHEIT 27500
 11.759 H JETIX 27500
 11.759 H JUNIOR 27500
 11.759 H CPT_TP67 27500
 11.759 H Samsung IPDL 27500
 11.759 H TM V1.0 27500
 11.759 H VCR-Setup 27500
AST01FV1

 12.246 V ! Primetime 27500
 12.246 V .6live 27500
 12.246 V .Club1.TV 27500
 12.246 V 666 Girls.TV 27500
 12.246 V A1 Teleshop 27500
 12.246 V A2 Teleshop 27500
 12.246 V AbsolutSexy.TV 27500
 12.246 V ACHTUNG Erotik.TV 27500
 12.246 V ACHTUNG Singles.TV 27500
 12.246 V AllesfürsHandy.TV 27500
 12.246 V Amore TV 27500
 12.246 V DELUXE MUSIC 27500
 12.246 V DMAX 27500
 12.246 V DrDish Television 27500
 12.246 V EroticDome 27500
 12.246 V Franken SAT 27500
 12.246 V Gebrauchtwagen TV 27500
 12.246 V GeldvomStaat.TV 27500
 12.246 V Gratis Hot TV 27500
 12.246 V Herzschlag69 27500
 12.246 V Hot Girls TV 27500
 12.246 V JobTV24 27500
 12.246 V Liebesglück.TV 27500
 12.246 V Liebestraum.TV 27500
 12.246 V Liebevoll.TV 27500
 12.246 V LokalSAT 27500
 12.246 V Lustkanal.TV 27500
 12.246 V münchen.TV/RFO 27500
 12.246 V ONTV Regional 27500
 12.246 V ParadiesErotik.TV 27500
 12.246 V Partnersuche.TV 27500
 12.246 V Po6 27500
 12.246 V Pokermania.TV 27500
 12.246 V ReiseSchnäppchen.TV 27500
 12.246 V Ringtone TV 27500
 12.246 V SAT Erotiktreff.TV 27500
 12.246 V SexyGirls.TV 27500
 12.246 V Shoppingfreude.TV 27500
 12.246 V tele6.tv 27500
 12.246 V Top Girl Sex TV 27500
 12.246 V Traumkontakt.tv 27500
 12.246 V Venusclub.TV 27500
 12.246 V Wellenlänge TV 27500
 12.246 V XXXKanal.TV 27500
 12.246 V DELUXE LOUNGE 27500
 12.246 V DELUXE RADIO 27500
 12.246 V TEDDY 27500
 12.246 V more TV 01 27500
 12.246 V more TV 02 27500
 12.246 V more TV 03 27500
 12.246 V more TV 04 27500
 12.246 V more TV 06 27500
 12.246 V more TV 07 27500
 12.246 V moreTV 27500
AST01FV2

 11.229 V RTL 
 11.288 V Sat.1 
 11.347 V 3sat 
 11.347 V Deutschlandfunk 
 11.347 V DeutschlandRadio Kul 
 11.406 V Pro 7 
 11.406 V Radio Horeb 
 11.406 V Sunshine Live 
 12.441 V arena 1 27500
 12.441 V arena 2 27500
 12.441 V arena 3 27500
 12.441 V arena 4 27500
 12.441 V arena 7 27500
 12.441 V arena 8 27500
 12.441 V ARENA HOME 27500
 12.441 V ARENA INFO 27500
 12.441 V AXN 27500
 12.441 V Cartoon Network 27500
 12.441 V EuroSport 2 27500
 12.441 V History Channel 27500
 12.441 V Kinowelt 27500
 12.441 V National Geographic  27500
 12.441 V Passion 27500
AST01GKU

 11.739 V GAME ONE 27500
 11.739 V MTV Base 27500
 11.739 V MTV Base. 27500
 11.739 V MTV ESP 27500
 11.739 V MTV France 27500
 11.739 V MTV Hits 27500
 11.739 V MTV Hits. 27500
 11.739 V MTV TWO 27500
 11.739 V MTV TWO. 27500
 11.739 V Nick ESP 27500

 11.739 V NICKELODEON Franc 27500
 11.739 V VH1 27500
 11.739 V VH1 Classic 27500
 11.739 V VH1. 27500
 11.739 V Data_System_TR_66 27500
 11.817 V C CINEMA EMOTION 27500
 11.817 V C CINEMA FRISSON 27500
 11.817 V HISTOIRE 27500
 11.817 V ITELE 27500
 11.817 V ITELE 27500
 11.817 V JIMMY 27500
 11.817 V LA CHAINE METEO 27500
 11.817 V MEZZO 27500
 11.817 V MEZZO. 27500
 11.817 V PARIS PREMIERE 27500
 11.817 V SEASONS 27500
 11.817 V SPORT+ 27500
 11.817 V EURONEWS 27500
 11.817 V DATA SYSTEM[70] 27500
 11.856 V C CINEMA PREMIER 27500
 11.856 V CANAL+ 27500
 11.856 V CANAL+ CINEMA 27500
 11.856 V CANAL+ DECALE 27500
 11.856 V CANAL+ HI-TECH 27500
 11.856 V CANAL+ HI-TECH. 27500
 11.856 V CANAL+ SPORT 27500
 11.856 V DISNEY CHANNEL 27500
 11.856 V EQUIDIA 27500
 11.856 V PAD 27500
 11.856 V PMU sur Canal+ 27500
 11.856 V SCI FI 27500
 11.856 V CDSA 27500
 11.856 V DATA SYSTEM[72] 27500
 11.875 H Service 1 27500
 11.875 H Service 10 27500
 11.875 H Service 2 27500
 11.875 H Service 3 27500
 11.875 H Service 4 27500
 11.875 H Service 5 27500
 11.875 H Service 6 27500
 11.875 H Service 7 27500
 11.875 H Service 8 27500
 11.875 H Service 9 27500
 11.875 H Net sys 01 27500
 11.875 H Net sys 03 27500
 11.895 V C CINEMA CULTE 27500
 11.895 V CHEZ VOUS TV 27500
 11.895 V EUROPE 2 TV 27500
 11.895 V EUROPE 2 TV 27500
 11.895 V FOXLIFE 27500
 11.895 V M6 27500
 11.895 V M6 27500
 11.895 V MCM 27500
 11.895 V MCM POP 27500
 11.895 V MCM TOP 27500
 11.895 V TF1 27500
 11.895 V TF1 27500
 11.895 V DATA SYSTEM74 27500
 11.934 V CANAL J 27500
 11.934 V CUISINE TV 27500
 11.934 V EUROSPORT 27500
 11.934 V FILLES TV 27500
 11.934 V LCI 27500
 11.934 V MA PLANETE 27500
 11.934 V PLANETE 27500
 11.934 V TIJI 27500
 11.934 V TMC 27500
 11.934 V TMC 27500
 11.934 V VOYAGE 27500
 11.934 V {Empty} 27500
 11.934 V DATA SYSTEM76 27500
 11.973 V MTV Euro 27500
 11.973 V MTV Idol 27500
 11.973 V MTV Music 27500
 11.973 V MTV NL 27500
 11.973 V MTV Pulse 27500
 11.973 V VIVA TV 27500
 11.973 V COMEDY CENTRAL Ge 27500
 11.973 V MTV Germany 27500
 11.973 V NICK Germany 27500
 11.973 V VIVA Germany 27500
 11.973 V DATA SYSTEM TR 78 27500
 11.993 H Cool 27500
 11.993 H Duna TV 27500
 11.993 H Echo TV 27500
 11.993 H Film+ 27500
 11.993 H HBO 27500
 11.993 H HBO 27500
 11.993 H HBO2 27500
 11.993 H m2 27500
 11.993 H Magyar ATV 27500
 11.993 H Minimax / Animax 27500
 11.993 H Sport 1 27500
 11.993 H Sport 2 27500
 11.993 H TV Deko 27500
 11.993 H TV Paprika 27500
 12.012 V CANAL EVENEMENT 27500
 12.012 V CINE+ FOOT+ 10 27500
 12.012 V CINE+ FOOT+ 11 27500
 12.012 V ESPN CLASSIC 27500
 12.012 V FRANCE 2 27500
 12.012 V FRANCE 2 27500
 12.012 V FRANCE 3 27500
 12.012 V FRANCE 3 27500
 12.012 V TELE MELODY 27500
 12.012 V TELEREALITE 27500
 12.012 V TRACE TV 27500
 12.012 V CINE+ 27500
 12.012 V CINE+ FOOT+ 27500
 12.012 V MAG CINE+ FOOT+ 27500
 12.012 V DATA SYSTEM80 27500
 12.304 H Animal Planet 27500
 12.304 H Discovery CE 27500
 12.304 H Eurosport 2 27500
 12.304 H Extreme Sports 27500
 12.304 H Galaxie Sport 27500
 12.304 H Hallmark 27500
 12.304 H Hustler TV 27500
 12.304 H Jetix/Jetix Max 27500
 12.304 H Nat Geo 27500
 12.304 H ZoneClub 27500
 12.304 H ZoneReality 27500
 12.304 H Game 1 27500
 12.304 H Game 2 27500
 12.304 H Game 3 27500
 12.304 H Games Portal 27500
 12.304 H NAGRA DOWNLOAD 27500
 12.304 H PHILIPS DOWNLOAD  27500
 12.304 H PHILIPS DOWNLOAD  27500
 12.304 H UPC Direct Radio 27500
 12.304 H UPC_EPG 27500
 12.383 H bebe tv 27500
 12.383 H CT1 27500
 12.383 H CT2 27500
 12.383 H CT4 Sport 27500
 12.383 H Filmmuzeum 27500
 12.383 H Music Box 27500
 12.383 H Prima TV 27500
 12.383 H TV JOJ 27500
 12.383 H TV Markiza 27500
 12.383 H TV Nova 27500
 12.383 H XXX 27500
 12.383 H CT24 27500
 12.515 H Film1.1 22000
 12.515 H Film1.2 22000
 12.515 H NED1 22000
 12.515 H NED2 22000
 12.515 H NED3 22000
 12.515 H NGC 22000
 12.515 H Nickelodeon/Comedy C 22000
 12.515 H RNN7 22000
 12.515 H Sport1 22000
 12.515 H Classic FM 22000
 12.515 H Q-Music 22000
 12.515 H FunX 22000
 12.515 H R538nonstop40 22000
 12.515 H EPG 22000
 12.522 V CANAL HD TEST 3 22000
 12.522 V NATIONAL GEO HD 22000
 12.522 V TF1 HD 22000
 12.522 V CANAL+ HI-TECH HD 22000
 12.552 V !Kanal Telemedial 22000
 12.552 V Astra Vision 22000
 12.552 V Bloomberg TV Germany 22000
 12.552 V Chamber TV 22000
 12.552 V L1MBURG TV    22000
 12.552 V LibertyTV FR 22000
 12.552 V LUXE.TV SD 22000
 12.552 V Medi1SAT 22000
 12.552 V QVC Deutschland 22000
 12.552 V RTL Tele Letzebuerg 22000
 12.552 V L1MBURG Radio 22000
 12.552 V ASTRA SDT 22000
 12.552 V PVR service 22000
 12.574 H Film1.3 22000
 12.574 H Hallmark 22000
 12.574 H NET5 22000
 12.574 H SBS6 22000
 12.574 H Tele2 Voetbal 22000
 12.574 H tien 22000
 12.574 H TMF 22000
 12.574 H Veronica/JETIX 22000
 12.574 H BVN 22000
 12.574 H NL-3FM 22000
 12.574 H NL-Radio 2 22000
 12.574 H NL-Radio 4 22000
 12.574 H CAZ! 22000
 12.574 H Juize.FM 22000
 12.574 H KINK FM 22000
 12.574 H NL-Radio 1 22000
 12.574 H NL-Radio 5 22000
 12.574 H NL-Radio 6 22000
 12.574 H Radio Veronica 22000
 12.574 H Radio10Gold 22000
 12.574 H Radio538 22000
 12.574 H RNW1 22000
 12.574 H RNW2 22000
 12.574 H RNW3 22000
 12.574 H Sky Radio 22000
 12.574 H Downl 22000
 12.581 V {Empty} 22000
 12.581 V M6 HD 22000
 12.581 V DATASYSTEM 110 22000
 12.581 V {Empty} 22000
 12.604 H TechniTipp-TV 22000
 12.604 H WDR Aachen 22000
 12.604 H WDR Bonn 22000
 12.604 H WDR Duisburg 22000
 12.604 H WDR Wuppertal 22000
 12.604 H Euroklassik 1 22000
 12.604 H Jazz Time 22000
 12.604 H Kinderradio 1/ Konze 22000
 12.604 H Radio Swiss Classic 22000
 12.604 H Radio Swiss Jazz 22000
 12.604 H Radio Swiss Pop 22000
 12.604 H Radio Viola 22000
 12.604 H RADIOROPA-Hörbuch  22000
 12.604 H RADIOROPA-Hörbuch  22000
 12.604 H RADIOROPA-Hörbuch  22000
 12.604 H RADIOROPA-Hörbuch  22000
 12.604 H Star*Sat Country 22000
 12.604 H Star*Sat EASYTI 22000
 12.604 H Star*Sat Gold 22000

 12.604 H Star*Sat Hit-Express 22000
 12.604 H Star*Sat Klassik 22000
 12.604 H Star*Sat Melodie 22000
 12.604 H RADIOROPA-BERLIN 22000
 12.604 H AN PTU 22000
 12.604 H ASTON DOWNLOAD 22000
 12.604 H ASTRA SDT 22000
 12.604 H Datendienst T1M 22000
 12.604 H FP URMET 22000
 12.604 H GRUNDIG DVB 22000
 12.604 H HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 22000
 12.604 H Icomera 22000
 12.604 H KaCTFL 22000
 12.604 H Kathrein Download 22000
 12.604 H MFTS Services 22000
 12.604 H MMS02C 22000
 12.604 H MMS1111A 22000
 12.604 H Opentech 22000
 12.604 H ProArzt 22000
 12.604 H Proxy GAC 1.111 22000
 12.604 H Samsung2 22000
 12.604 H SEMCO Download 22000
 12.604 H SGI_1111 22000
 12.604 H SKYMASTER1 22000
 12.604 H SKYMASTER2 22000
 12.604 H STB Adimo 22000
 12.604 H STB Arion 22000
 12.604 H STB Aston2 22000
 12.604 H STB Bang-Olufsen 22000
 12.604 H STB Comag 22000
 12.604 H STB Comag1 22000
 12.604 H STB DMT 22000
 12.604 H STB Echostar 22000
 12.604 H STB Globalteq 22000
 12.604 H STB Grob 22000
 12.604 H STB GSS 22000
 12.604 H STB Handan 22000
 12.604 H STB Homecast 22000
 12.604 H STB Hyundai 22000
 12.604 H STB Inverto 22000
 12.604 H STB Loewe 22000
 12.604 H STB Opentech 22000
 12.604 H STB Panasonic 22000
 12.604 H STB Pesi 22000
 12.604 H STB Philips 22000
 12.604 H STB Radix 22000
 12.604 H STB Radix 128kbps 22000
 12.604 H STB Sandmartin 22000
 12.604 H STB Setone 22000
 12.604 H STB Siemens 22000
 12.604 H STB Skardin 22000
 12.604 H STB SMEL 22000
 12.604 H STB SRADIX 22000
 12.604 H STB Strong 22000
 12.604 H STB Technisat 22000
 12.604 H STB Won Ik 22000
 12.604 H Topfield 22000
 12.604 H tvtv DIGITAL 22000
 12.604 H tvtv Digital 22000
 12.604 H tvtv Digital 2 22000
 12.604 H tvtv TEST1 22000
 12.640 V BLOOMBERG TV 22000
 12.640 V C CINEMA 16/9 22000
 12.640 V CINE POLAR 22000
 12.640 V DISNEY CHANNEL+1 22000
 12.640 V E! ENTERTAINMENT 22000
 12.640 V GULLI 22000
 12.640 V GULLI 22000
 12.640 V MOTORS TV 22000
 12.640 V PLAYHOUSE DISNEY 22000
 12.640 V TEVA 22000
 12.640 V TOON DISNEY 22000
 12.640 V {Empty} 22000
 12.640 V DATASYSTEM 114 22000
 12.670 V ActionNow 22000
 12.670 V JIM 22000
 12.670 V KANAALTWEE 22000
 12.670 V Ketnet/Canvas 22000
 12.670 V VIJFtv 22000
 12.670 V Vitaya 22000
 12.670 V VT4 22000
 12.670 V VTM 22000
 12.670 V één 22000
 12.670 V KANAAL Z 22000
 12.670 V 4FM 22000
 12.670 V Donna 22000
 12.670 V Klara 22000
 12.670 V Q-music 22000
 12.670 V Radio 1 22000
 12.670 V Radio 2 22000
 12.670 V Studio Brussel 22000
 12.670 V HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 22000
 12.670 V Samsung2 22000
 12.670 V SEMCO Download 22000
 12.670 V STB Technisat 22000
AST01HKU

 11.778 V 1.068 Spare 27500
 11.778 V BFT 27500
 11.778 V Boom/TCM 27500
 11.778 V Cartoon Network 27500
 11.778 V TCM 27500
 11.778 V TCM 27500
 11.778 V TVBS 27500
 11.778 V CNN Int. 27500
 11.778 V CNN Radio 27500
 11.778 V DATA_SYS_68 27500
 11.837 H arte 27500
 11.837 H Bayerisches FS 27500
 11.837 H BR-alpha 27500
 11.837 H Das Erste 27500
 11.837 H hr-fernsehen 27500
 11.837 H Phoenix 27500
 11.837 H SWR Fernsehen BW 27500
 11.837 H Test-R 27500
 11.837 H WDR Köln 27500
 11.915 H DISCOVERY HD 27500
 11.915 H PREMIERE HD 27500
 11.915 H ASTRA HD+ 27500
 12.051 V Kabel 1 Austria 27500
 12.051 V Kabel 1 Schweiz 27500
 12.051 V ProSieben Austria 27500
 12.051 V ProSieben Schweiz 27500
 12.051 V PulsTV Austria 27500
 12.051 V SAT.1 A 27500
 12.051 V SAT.1 CH 27500
 12.071 H CLASSICA 27500
 12.071 H GOLDSTAR TV 27500
 12.071 H HEIMATKANAL 27500
 12.071 H HIT24 27500
 12.071 H PREMIERE START 27500
 12.071 H arena home (Premiere 27500
 12.071 H CPT_TP83 27500
 12.090 V W9 27500
 12.090 V C CINEMA STAR 27500
 12.090 V DISCOVERY 27500
 12.090 V INFOSPORT 27500
 12.090 V M6 MUSIC HITS 27500
 12.090 V PINK TV 27500
 12.090 V SERIE CLUB 27500
 12.090 V TELETOON 27500
 12.090 V TPS STAR 27500
 12.090 V W9 27500
 12.090 V DATASYSTEM 84 27500
 12.109 H ARD-TEST-2 27500
 12.109 H EinsExtra 27500
 12.109 H EinsFestival 27500
 12.109 H EinsPlus 27500
 12.109 H MDR FERNSEHEN 27500
 12.109 H MDR S-ANHALT 27500
 12.109 H MDR SACHSEN 27500
 12.109 H MDR THÜRINGEN 27500
 12.109 H NDR FS HH 27500
 12.109 H NDR FS MV 27500
 12.109 H NDR FS NDS 27500
 12.109 H NDR FS SH 27500
 12.109 H rbb Berlin 27500
 12.109 H rbb Brandenburg 27500
 12.109 H SWR Fernsehen RP 27500
 12.109 H ARD-Online-Kanal 27500
 12.109 H ARD-TEST-1 27500
 12.109 H Bayern 4 Klassik 27500
 12.109 H hr2 27500
 12.109 H MDR FIGARO 27500
 12.109 H MDR INFO 27500
 12.109 H NDR Kultur 27500
 12.109 H SPUTNIK 27500
 12.109 H SWR2 27500
 12.109 H WDR 3 27500
 12.109 H WDR 5 27500
 12.109 H ARD-MHP-Data 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 13 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 2 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 3 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 4 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 5 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 6 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 8 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 9 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 1 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 14 27500
 12.129 V CINE+ FOOT+ 7 27500
 12.129 V DATA SYSTEM[86] 27500
 12.149 H BD 1 27500
 12.149 H BD 4 27500
 12.149 H PFH 27500
 12.149 H PREMIERE Austria 27500
 12.149 H Der Schmuckkanal 27500
 12.149 H GOD Channel 27500
 12.149 H Q TV SHOP 27500
 12.149 H RNFplus 27500
 12.149 H rtn myestate 27500
 12.149 H TIER.TV 27500
 12.149 H Voyages Television 27500
 12.149 H YAVIDO CLIPS 27500
 12.149 H 2255 Gewinnradio 27500
 12.149 H ANTENNE BAYERN 27500
 12.149 H ERF Radio 27500
 12.149 H ROCK ANTENNE 27500
 12.149 H sunshine live 27500
 12.149 H BData4 27500
 12.188 H RTL Crime 27500
 12.188 H RTL Living 27500
 12.188 H n-tv 27500
 12.188 H RTL Shop 27500
 12.188 H RTL Television 27500
 12.188 H RTL2 27500
 12.188 H Super RTL 27500
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 12.188 H Traumpartner TV 27500
 12.188 H VOX 27500
 12.207 V CINE+ FOOT+ 12 27500
 12.207 V FRANCE 5 27500
 12.207 V FRANCE 5 27500
 12.207 V FRANCE Ô 27500
 12.207 V OLTV 27500
 12.207 V OM’TV 27500
 12.207 V PLANETE THALASSA 27500
 12.207 V PLAYBOY TV 27500
 12.207 V TV BREIZH 27500
 12.207 V ADO 27500
 12.207 V ALOUETTE 27500
 12.207 V BBC ARABIC 27500
 12.207 V BBCW SERVICE 27500
 12.207 V BEUR FM 27500
 12.207 V BFM 27500
 12.207 V CANALSAT RADIOS 27500
 12.207 V CHERIE FM 27500
 12.207 V CONTACT FM 27500
 12.207 V COULEUR 3 27500
 12.207 V CSAT RADIOS 27500
 12.207 V EUROPE 1 27500
 12.207 V EUROPE 2 27500
 12.207 V FIP 27500
 12.207 V FRANCE BLEU IDF 27500
 12.207 V France CULTURE 27500
 12.207 V France INFO 27500
 12.207 V France INTER 27500
 12.207 V FRANCE MUSIQUE 27500
 12.207 V FREQUENCE JAZZ 27500
 12.207 V FUN RADIO 27500
 12.207 V LE MOUV 27500
 12.207 V MC DOUALIYA 27500
 12.207 V MEDI 1 27500
 12.207 V NOSTALGIE 27500
 12.207 V NRJ 27500
 12.207 V OUI FM 27500
 12.207 V RADIO ALPHA 27500
 12.207 V RADIO CLASSIQUE 27500
 12.207 V RADIO FG 27500
 12.207 V RADIO INT 27500
 12.207 V RADIO INT 2 27500
 12.207 V RADIO LATINA 27500
 12.207 V RADIO NOTRE-DAME 27500
 12.207 V RADIO NOVA 27500
 12.207 V RADIOS 2 27500
 12.207 V RADIOS 3 27500
 12.207 V RCJ / SHALOM 27500
 12.207 V RF 27500
 12.207 V RFI INT 27500
 12.207 V RFI Multilingues 27500
 12.207 V RFM 27500
 12.207 V RIRE ET CHANSONS 27500
 12.207 V RMC 27500
 12.207 V RTL 27500
 12.207 V RTL 2 27500
 12.207 V SKYROCK 27500
 12.207 V SUD RADIO 27500
 12.207 V TSF 27500
 12.207 V VIBRATION 27500
 12.207 V VOLTAGE 27500
 12.207 V WRN 27500
 12.207 V DATA SYSTEM[90] 27500
 12.227 H EuroNews 27500
 12.227 H Eurosport 27500
 12.227 H HSE24 Digital 27500
 12.227 H MTV AUSTRIA 27500
 12.227 H NICK AUSTRIA 27500
 12.227 H RTL Austria 27500
 12.227 H RTL2 Austria 27500
 12.227 H Super RTL A 27500
 12.227 H VOX Austria 27500
 12.227 H Guide Plus+ 27500
 12.266 H Radio Bremen TV 27500
 12.266 H SR Fernsehen 27500
 12.266 H 1LIVE 27500
 12.266 H 1LIVE diggi 27500
 12.266 H Antenne Brandenburg 27500
 12.266 H B5 aktuell 27500
 12.266 H Bayern 1 27500
 12.266 H Bayern 3 27500
 12.266 H Bayern 4 Klassik 27500
 12.266 H BAYERN MOBIL 27500
 12.266 H Bayern2Radio 27500
 12.266 H BR Verkehrskanal 27500
 12.266 H Bremen Eins 27500
 12.266 H Bremen Vier 27500
 12.266 H cont.ra 27500
 12.266 H DAS MODUL 27500
 12.266 H DASDING 27500
 12.266 H DW 1 27500
 12.266 H DW 4 27500
 12.266 H Fritz 27500
 12.266 H hr-info 27500
 12.266 H hr-info + 27500
 12.266 H hr1 27500
 12.266 H hr2 27500
 12.266 H hr3 27500
 12.266 H hr4 27500
 12.266 H InfoRadio 27500
 12.266 H kulturradio 27500
 12.266 H MDR FIGARO 27500
 12.266 H MDR INFO 27500
 12.266 H MDR JUMP 27500
 12.266 H MDR1 S-ANHALT 27500
 12.266 H MDR1 SACHSEN  27500
 12.266 H MDR1 THÜRINGEN 27500
 12.266 H N-JOY 27500
 12.266 H NDR 1 Niedersachsen 27500
 12.266 H NDR 1 Radio MV 27500
 12.266 H NDR 1 Welle Nord 27500
 12.266 H NDR 2 27500
 12.266 H NDR 90,3 27500
 12.266 H NDR Info 27500
 12.266 H NDR Info Spezial 27500
 12.266 H NDR Kultur 27500
 12.266 H Nordwestradio 27500
 12.266 H radioBERLIN 88,8 27500
 12.266 H radioeins 27500
 12.266 H radiomultikulti 27500
 12.266 H SPUTNIK 27500
 12.266 H SR1 27500
 12.266 H SR2 27500
 12.266 H SR3 27500
 12.266 H SWR1 BW 27500
 12.266 H SWR1 RP 27500
 12.266 H SWR2 27500
 12.266 H SWR3 27500
 12.266 H SWR4 BW 27500
 12.266 H SWR4 RP 27500
 12.266 H WDR 2 27500
 12.266 H WDR 2 Klassik 27500
 12.266 H WDR 3 27500
 12.266 H WDR 4 27500
 12.266 H WDR 5 27500
 12.266 H WDR Event 27500
 12.266 H WDR Funkhaus Europa 27500
 12.266 H YOU FM 27500
 12.285 V AB MOTEURS 27500
 12.285 V AB1 27500
 12.285 V ACTION 27500
 12.285 V ANIMAUX 27500
 12.285 V CINE FX 27500
 12.285 V ENCYCLOPEDIA 27500
 12.285 V ESCALES 27500
 12.285 V MANGAS 27500
 12.285 V RTL9 27500
 12.285 V toute L’HISTOIRE 27500
 12.285 V ZIK/XXL 27500
 12.285 V LCP 27500
 12.285 V LCP 27500
 12.285 V NT1 27500
 12.285 V NT1 27500
 12.285 V terranova 27500
 12.285 V DATA SYSTEM TR94 27500
 12.324 V JET 27500
 12.324 V ONZEO 27500
 12.324 V PRIVATE SPICE 27500
 12.324 V SAILING CHANNEL 27500
 12.324 V CASH TV 27500
 12.324 V MOSA 2 27500
 12.324 V MOSA 2 27500
 12.324 V MOSA 3 27500
 12.324 V MOSA 3 27500
 12.324 V MOSA 4 27500
 12.324 V MOSA 4 27500
 12.324 V MOSAIQUE 27500
 12.324 V MOSAIQUE 27500
 12.324 V A LA UNE 27500
 12.324 V CDN12 27500
 12.324 V EVENEMENT 27500
 12.324 V {Empty} 27500
 12.324 V {Empty} 27500
 12.324 V {Empty} 27500
 12.324 V {Empty} 27500
 12.324 V {Empty} 27500
 12.324 V 01 03 01 43 27500
 12.324 V 01 04 01 43 27500
 12.324 V 01 06 01 43 27500
 12.324 V 01 07 01 43 27500
 12.324 V 01 08 01 43 27500
 12.324 V 02 01 01 79 27500
 12.324 V 02 02 01 79 27500
 12.324 V 02 04 01 79 27500
 12.324 V 02 05 01 79 27500
 12.324 V 02 06 01 79 27500
 12.324 V DATA SYSTEM[96] 27500
 12.344 H Animal Planet 27500
 12.344 H Cartoon/TCM 27500
 12.344 H Discovery 27500
 12.344 H DORCEL TV 27500
 12.344 H EUROSPORT 27500
 12.344 H PRIVATE SPICE 27500
 12.344 H RTL4 27500
 12.344 H RTL5 27500
 12.344 H RTL7 27500
 12.344 H RTL8 27500
 12.344 H TV Oranje 27500
 12.344 H MM 27500
 12.344 H RTL RADIO 27500
 12.344 H RVi1 (VRT) 27500
 12.344 H RVi2 (VRT) 27500
 12.363 V DT1 27500
 12.363 V DT15 27500
 12.363 V DT16 27500
 12.363 V DT18 27500
 12.363 V DT4 27500
 12.363 V DT5 27500
 12.363 V DT6 27500
 12.363 V DT8 27500
 12.363 V DT9 27500
 12.363 V ADIBOU TV 27500
 12.363 V CASH TVi 27500
 

12.363 V DT13 27500
 12.363 V DT2 27500
 12.363 V DT20 27500
 12.363 V PLAYIN’TV 27500
 12.363 V BIENVENUE SUR AST 27500
 12.363 V CD TNT 27500
 12.363 V CDN5 27500
 12.363 V DATA SYSTEM[98] 27500
 12.363 V DOWNLOAD DUALS PH 27500
 12.363 V DOWNLOAD MMAX PHI 27500
 12.363 V DOWNLOAD MMAX SAG 27500
 12.363 V DT10 27500
 12.363 V DT11 27500
 12.363 V DT12 27500
 12.363 V DT14 27500
 12.363 V DT17 27500
 12.363 V DT19 27500
 12.363 V DT3 27500
 12.363 V DT7 27500
 12.363 V EPG 27500
 12.363 V ESPACE CLIENT 27500
 12.363 V ESPACE CLIENT 27500
 12.402 V 13EME RUE 27500
 12.402 V C CINEMA CLASSIC 27500
 12.402 V C CINEMA FAMIZ 27500
 12.402 V COMEDIE ! 27500
 12.402 V EQUIDIA INFO 27500
 12.402 V JETIX 27500
 12.402 V L’EQUIPE TV 27500
 12.402 V NATIONAL GEO 27500
 12.402 V NRJ 12 27500
 12.402 V NRJ 12 27500
 12.402 V PLANETE NO LIMIT 27500
 12.402 V REAL TIME 27500
 12.402 V DATA SYSTEM[100] 27500
 12.422 H MDR S-ANHALT+ 27500
 12.422 H MDR SACHSEN+ 27500
 12.422 H MDR THÜRINGEN+ 27500
 12.422 H NDR FS HH+ 27500
 12.422 H NDR FS MV+ 27500
 12.422 H NDR FS SH+ 27500
 12.422 H WDR Bielefeld 27500
 12.422 H WDR Dortmund 27500
 12.422 H WDR Düsseldorf 27500
 12.422 H WDR Essen 27500
 12.422 H WDR Münster 27500
 12.422 H WDR Siegen 27500
 12.422 H WDR Test A 27500
 12.422 H MEHRKANALTEST 27500
 12.460 H 1-2-3.tv 27500
 12.460 H BLUCOM DEMOKANAL 27500
 12.460 H DAS VIERTE 27500
 12.460 H Daystar Television N 27500
 12.460 H Deutsches Gesundheit 27500
 12.460 H GIGA 27500
 12.460 H imusic TV 27500
 12.460 H JAMBA! TV 27500
 12.460 H lastminute.TV 27500
 12.460 H tv.gusto 27500
 12.460 H UProm.TV 27500
 12.460 H domradio 27500
 12.460 H Klassik Radio 27500
 12.460 H OldieStar Radio 27500
 12.460 H Radio Melodie 27500
 12.460 H moreTV07 27500
 12.460 H moreTV08 27500
 12.460 H moreTV09 27500
 12.480 V 9Live_alt 27500
 12.480 V AstroTV 27500
 12.480 V DSF 27500
 12.480 V glück TV 27500
 12.480 V HSE24 27500
 12.480 V N24_alt 27500
 12.480 V ProSieben_alt 27500
 12.480 V Sonnenklar TV 27500
 12.480 V SpiritON.TV 27500
 12.480 V TELE 5 27500
 12.480 V BData1 27500
 12.480 V BData2 27500
 12.633 H ! Volksmusik.tv / Au 22000
 12.633 H 123Damenwahl 22000
 12.633 H Bahn TV 22000
 12.633 H Bizarr TV 22000
 12.633 H Deutsche Girls 2 22000
 12.633 H dhd24.tv 22000
 12.633 H Entertainment Channe 22000
 12.633 H Erotik 24 22000
 12.633 H Erotik Sat 22000
 12.633 H Erotikpalast.TV 22000
 12.633 H Extasia TV 22000
 12.633 H Gems TV 22000
 12.633 H IMMO-SCOUT.TV 22000
 12.633 H K-TV 22000
 12.633 H Maennersache 22000
 12.633 H Manneskraft.TV 22000
 12.633 H Nie mehr einsam TV 22000
 12.633 H paradise 22000
 12.633 H Phab 15 22000
 12.633 H rhein main tv 22000
 12.633 H Seitensprung.TV 22000
 12.633 H SexySat 22000
 12.633 H Supreme Master TV 22000
 12.633 H Traumgirls.TV 22000
 12.633 H DefJay 100% R&B 22000
 12.633 H ffn digital 22000
 12.633 H harmony.fm 22000
 12.633 H HIT RADIO FFH 22000
 12.633 H Inselradio 22000
 12.633 H planet radio 22000
 12.633 H radio top40 22000
 12.633 H WRN Deutsch 22000
 12.633 H RAPS 22000
 12.663 H arena 9 22000
 12.663 H NASN 22000
 12.663 H AKTIV DIREKT TV 22000
 12.663 H ALL FUN TV 22000
 12.663 H Flirtrepublik 22000
 12.663 H GoTV 22000
 12.663 H Heiße Nummer 22000
 12.663 H INNSAT.TV 22000
 12.663 H Intim TV 22000
 12.663 H Kuren und Wellness 22000
 12.663 H Kurven-Reich 22000
 12.663 H Liebeskanal 22000
 12.663 H Piep Show 22000
 12.663 H Telesünde 22000
 12.663 H TW1 22000
 12.663 H Uschi TV 22000
 12.663 H Uschi´s Schwestern 22000
 12.663 H Weiber TV 22000
 12.663 H 1 International 22000
 12.663 H FM4 22000
 12.663 H OE1 22000
 12.663 H OE1 DD 22000
 12.663 H OE2 B 22000
 12.663 H OE2 K 22000
 12.663 H OE2 N 22000
 12.663 H OE2 O 22000
 12.663 H OE2 S 22000
 12.663 H OE2 St 22000
 12.663 H OE2 T 22000
 12.663 H OE2 V 22000
 12.663 H OE2 W 22000
 12.663 H OE3 22000
 12.663 H RADIO MARIA 22000
 12.663 H Kaon OTA 22000
 12.692 H ORF2 N 22000
 12.692 H ORF2 O 22000
 12.692 H ORF2 St 22000
 12.692 H ORF2 T 22000
 12.692 H ORF2 W 22000
 12.692 H arena 5 22000
 12.692 H arena 6 22000
 12.692 H ATV+ 22000
 12.692 H ORF1 22000
 12.692 H ORF2 22000
 12.692 H ORF2 B 22000
 12.692 H ORF2 K 22000
 12.692 H ORF2 S 22000
 12.692 H ORF2 V 22000
 12.692 H HITRADIO OE3 22000
 12.692 H ORF2E 22000
 12.692 H AlphaCrypt 22000
 12.722 H ANIXE HD 22000
 12.722 H ASTRA HD 22000
 12.722 H ProSieben HD 22000
 12.722 H Sat.1 HD 22000
AST02CKU

 10.714 H KiKa 
 10.729 V Das Vierte 
 10.759 V QVC Germany 
 10.803 H N24 
 10.891 H SWR Rheinland Pfalz 
 10.906 V Home Shopping Europe 
 10.906 V ERF 
 10.964 H ZDF 
 10.964 H Astra-Test 
 10.964 H Astra-Test 2 
 10.994 H arte 
 11.023 H Astro TV 
 11.068 V Hessen Fernsehen 
 11.068 V HR 1 
 11.068 V HR 2 
 11.068 V HR 3 
 11.068 V HR 4 
 11.068 V HR Info 
 11.068 V HR Info + 
 11.068 V You FM 
 11.082 H BR Alpha 
 11.112 H MDR 
 11.112 H Jump 
 11.112 H MDR Figaro 
 11.112 H MDR Info 
 11.112 H MDR Sputnik 
 11.141 H Bayerisches Fernsehe 
 11.141 H Bayern 3 
 11.141 H Bayern 4 
 11.141 H Bayern 5 Aktuell 
 11.141 H Bayern1 Oberbayern 
 11.141 H Bayern2 Radio 
 11.171 H 1-2-3 TV 
 11.171 H WDR 4 
 11.186 V SWR Baden-Wurttember 
 11.186 V Cont.RA 
 11.186 V DasDing 
 11.186 V SWR 1 Baden Wurttemb 
 11.186 V SWR 1 Rheinland Pfal 

 11.186 V SWR 2 Baden Wurttemb 
 11.186 V SWR 2 RP 
 11.186 V SWR 3 
 11.186 V SWR 4 BW Stuttgart 
 11.186 V SWR 4 RP Kaisersla 
 12.168 V EUROSPORT 2 27500
 12.168 V EXTREME SPORTS 27500
 12.168 V FRANCE 4 27500
 12.168 V FRANCE 4 27500
 12.168 V PIWI 27500
 12.168 V TELETOON+1 27500
 12.168 V TF6 27500
 12.168 V TPS FOOT 27500
 12.168 V USHUAIA TV 27500
 12.168 V CANAL HD 27500
 12.168 V {Empty} 27500
 12.168 V DATASYSTEM 88 27500
AST1KRKU

 10.744 H CNBC Europe (  -20 
 10.744 H Travelshop (2000-  C 
 10.772 H SUPERSTACJA 22000
 10.788 V BOOMERANG 22000
 10.788 V CARTOON NET. 22000
 10.788 V TAQUILLA 1 22000
 10.788 V TAQUILLA 10 22000
 10.788 V TAQUILLA 2 22000
 10.788 V TAQUILLA 3 22000
 10.788 V TAQUILLA 4 22000
 10.788 V TAQUILLA XY 22000
 10.818 V AXN 22000
 10.818 V C+ ACCIÓN...30 22000
 10.818 V C+ COMEDIA...30 22000
 10.818 V CANAL COCINA 22000
 10.818 V CARACOL TV 22000
 10.818 V DCINE ESPAÑOL 22000
 10.818 V ECUAVISA INT 22000
 10.818 V FOX 22000
 10.818 V SCI FI 22000
 10.818 V TVE 1 22000
 10.818 V TVV INT. 22000
 10.832 H 24.CZ 22000
 10.832 H Bibel TV 22000
 10.832 H eUrotic TV 22000
 10.832 H Ocko TV 22000
 10.832 H RTBF SAT 22000
 10.832 H SportsWin.TV 22000
 10.832 H T.TV 22000
 10.832 H Top TV 22000
 10.832 H TV TRWAM 22000
 10.832 H CFN/RFC 22000
 10.832 H Radio Horeb 22000
 10.832 H Radio Maryja 22000
 10.832 H Radio New Hope 22000
 10.832 H RDC 22000
 10.832 H RTBF International 22000
 10.847 V ABONO FÚTBOL+ 22000
 10.847 V COMPRA SMS 22000
 10.847 V GUÍA DIGITAL+ 22000
 10.847 V IBERDROLA 22000
 10.847 V MÚSICA DIGITAL 22000
 10.847 V ORANGE 22000
 10.847 V PLAYIN’TV 22000
 10.847 V RADIOS 22000
 10.847 V RADIOS LATINAS 22000
 10.847 V TEST_CSD2 22000
 10.847 V TEST_CSD4 22000
 10.847 V TEST_CSD5 22000
 10.847 V TIENDAS 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V {Empty} 22000
 10.847 V RADIOS ESP 22000
 10.847 V TEST TÉCNICO 22000
 10.847 V TEST_CSD14 22000
 10.847 V TEST_CSD15 22000
 10.847 V TEST_CSD3 22000
 10.862 H TVP Sport 22000
 10.862 H TVP1 22000
 10.862 H TVP2 22000
 10.862 H TV Polonia 22000
 10.862 H TVP Historia 22000
 10.862 H TVP Kultura 22000
 10.862 H TVP3 Regionalna 22000
 10.877 V C+ FÚTBOL 22000
 10.877 V 40 LATINO 22000
 10.877 V 40 LATINO 22000
 10.877 V C+ DEPORTES 22000
 10.877 V C+ DEPORTES 22000
 10.877 V C+ FÚTBOL 22000
 10.877 V CANAL+...30 22000
 10.877 V FOX NEWS 22000
 10.877 V GOLF+ 22000
 10.877 V NAT GEOGRAPHIC 22000
 10.877 V PLAYBOY TV 22000
 10.921 H AXN 22000
 10.921 H BBC Prime 22000
 10.921 H Blue Hustler 22000
 10.921 H Boomerang 22000
 10.921 H Cartoon Network/TCM 22000
 10.921 H MGM 22000
 10.921 H STV1 22000
 10.921 H TA3 22000
 10.921 H Test Service 22000
 10.921 H Viasat 3 22000
 10.921 H Viasat Explorer 22000
 10.921 H Viasat History 22000
 10.921 H Travel 22000
 10.979 V 24 HORAS 22000
 10.979 V 24 HORAS 22000
 10.979 V CANAL HISTORIA 22000
 10.979 V CLAN  TVE 22000
 10.979 V CLÁSICO 22000
 10.979 V CUATRO 22000
 10.979 V CUATRO 22000
 10.979 V EUROSPORT 22000
 10.979 V HOLLYWOOD 22000
 10.979 V TELENOVELAS 22000
 10.979 V TELENOVELAS 22000
 10.979 V TNT 22000
 10.979 V TNT 22000
 10.979 V EHS 22000
 10.979 V TV CANARIA 22000
 11.038 V 40 TV 22000
 11.038 V CANAL+ 22000
 11.038 V CANAL+ 2 22000
 11.038 V DISCOVERY 22000
 11.038 V DISNEY CHANNEL 22000
 11.038 V DOCU TVE 22000
 11.038 V SPORTMANÍA 22000
 11.038 V TELEDEPORTE 22000
 11.097 V BARÇA TV 22000
 11.097 V C+ EVENTOS 22000
 11.097 V C+ EVENTOS 22000
 11.097 V TAQUILLA 5 22000
 11.097 V TAQUILLA 6 22000
 11.097 V TAQUILLA 7 22000
 11.097 V TAQUILLA 8 22000
 11.097 V TAQUILLA X 22000
 11.097 V TAQUILLA XX 22000
 11.097 V TAQUILLA XX 22000
 11.097 V {Empty} 22000
 11.156 V BLOOMBERG 22000
 11.156 V CALLE 13 22000
 11.156 V CAZA Y PESCA 22000
 11.156 V COSMOPOLITAN 22000
 11.156 V LA 2 22000
 11.156 V MÉTEO 22000
 11.156 V MÉTEO 22000
 11.156 V PARAMOUNT COM 22000
 11.156 V PEOPLE+ARTS 22000
 11.156 V TAQUILLA 9 22000
 11.156 V VIAJAR 22000
 11.156 V VIAJAR 22000
 11.318 V C+ ACCIÓN 22000
 11.318 V C+ ACCIÓN 22000
 11.318 V C+ COMEDIA 22000
 11.318 V C+ COMEDIA 22000
 11.318 V C+ DCINE 22000
 11.318 V C+ DCINE 22000
 11.318 V CANAL ODISEA 22000
 11.318 V DISNEY CH. +1 22000
 11.318 V INTERECONOMÍA 22000
 11.318 V JETIX 22000
 11.318 V PLAYHOUSE 22000
 11.318 V TOON DISNEY 22000
 11.479 V Omroep Brabant Telev 22000
 11.479 V Omroep Zeeland Telev 22000
 11.479 V Omrop Fryslan Televi 22000
 11.479 V TV Drenthe 22000
 11.479 V TV Gelderland 22000
 11.479 V TV Noord 22000
 11.479 V TV Noord-Holland 22000
 11.479 V TV Oost 22000
 11.479 V TV Rijnmond 22000
 11.479 V Omroep Brabant Radio 22000
 11.479 V Omroep Zeeland Radio 22000
 11.479 V Omrop Fryslan Radio 22000
 11.479 V Radio Drenthe 22000
 11.479 V Radio Gelderland 22000
 11.479 V Radio Noord 22000
 11.479 V Radio Noord-Holland 22000
 11.479 V Radio Oost 22000
 11.479 V Radio Rijnmond 22000
 11.509 V AL JAZEERA ENG 22000
 11.509 V ARIRANG TV 22000
 11.509 V BFM TV 22000
 11.509 V BFM TV 22000
 11.509 V CUBAVISION 22000
 11.509 V DEMAIN TV 22000
 11.509 V EXTREMADURA TV 22000
 11.509 V REAL MADRID TV 22000
 11.509 V REDERECORD 22000
 11.509 V TELIF 22000
 11.509 V DATA SYSTEM 22000
 11.538 V ALEGRIA 22000

 11.538 V ARAGON TV 22000
 11.538 V DIRECT 8 22000
 11.538 V DIRECT 8 22000
 11.538 V EWTN Europe 22000
 11.538 V France 24 (en Franca 22000
 11.538 V France 24 (in Englis 22000
 11.538 V KTO 22000
 11.538 V NRJ Hits 22000
 11.538 V Russia Today 22000
 11.538 V Radio Aragon 22000
 11.568 V 2M Maroc 22000
 11.568 V Al Jazeera 22000
 11.568 V Al Masriya 22000
 11.568 V ARTE 22000
 11.568 V ARTE 22000
 11.568 V CANAL ALGERIE 22000
 11.568 V RAI 1 22000
 11.568 V RTPI 22000
 11.568 V TV5MONDE 22000
 11.568 V TV7 22000
 11.568 V TVEi 22000
 11.568 V DATASYSTEMS TR 24 22000
 11.597 V BBC World 22000
 11.597 V Best of shopping 22000
 11.597 V CNBC Europe 22000
 11.597 V DW-TV EUROPA 22000
 11.597 V M6 BOUTIQUE LA CH 22000
 11.597 V RTM Maroc 22000
 11.597 V Sky News 22000
 11.597 V TRT International 22000
 11.597 V TV5MONDE EUROPE 22000
 11.597 V Data System 22000
 11.627 V CNN International 
 11.627 V CNN Radio 
 11.670 H Cinemax 22000
 11.670 H Film+  22000
 11.670 H HirTV 22000
 11.670 H M1  22000
 11.670 H RTL Klub 22000
 11.670 H Spektrum Int  22000
 11.670 H Sport 1 CZE  22000
 11.670 H Sport Klub 22000
 11.670 H TV2  22000
 11.670 H TV Budapest 22000
 11.670 H Bartok Radio 22000
 11.670 H Kossuth Radio 22000
 11.670 H Petofi Radio 22000
 11.685 V CANAL ESTRELLAS 22000
 11.685 V CNN+ 22000
 11.685 V CNN+ 22000
 11.685 V TCM CLÁSICO 22000
 11.685 V ANDALUCÍA TV 22000
 11.685 V EUSKADI TV 22000
 11.685 V PORTADA 22000
 11.685 V TM SAT/LAOTRA 22000
 11.685 V TV GALICIA 22000
 11.685 V TVC INT. 22000
 11.685 V CARTELERA 22000
 12.544 H 9Live 22000
 12.544 H kabel eins 22000
 12.544 H N24 22000
 12.544 H ProSieben 22000
 12.544 H SAT.1 22000
________

 11.954 H 3sat 27500
 11.954 H KiKa 27500
 11.954 H ZDF 27500
 11.954 H ZDFdokukanal 27500
 11.954 H ZDFinfokanal 27500
 11.954 H ZDFtheaterkanal 27500
 11.954 H DKULTUR 27500
 11.954 H DLF 27500
 11.954 H Dok&Deb 27500
EUTELSAT W6
21.5 East
EUT0W6WB

 10.972 V BAGHDAD TV 2532
 10.978 V NAHRAIN TV 2170
 11.345 H SEVEN TV 28780
 11.345 H ALPHA RADIO 28780
 11.345 H ALPHA RADIO 28780
 11.345 H DIKTYO FM 28780
 11.345 H LAMPSI FM 28780
 11.345 H SOHO RADIO 28780
 11.345 H STAR RADIO ATHENS 28780
 11.345 H VILLAGE FM 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H IFA DVB-H services 28780
 11.345 H IFA DVB-H services 28780
 11.345 H IFA DVB-H services 28780
 11.345 H IFA DVB-H services 28780
 11.345 H IFA DVB-H services 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty Name} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty} 28780
 11.345 H {Empty} 28780
 11.533 V CFI PECO PRO 29945
 11.555 H FEED USA 3900
 11.555 H {Empty Name} 3900
 11.555 H {Empty Name} 3900
 11.555 H {Empty Name} 3900
 11.615 V LJB-OO3              27500
 11.615 V PCR 27500
 11.615 V W6 Linkstar Services 27500
 11.615 V {Empty Name} 27500
 11.615 V {Empty Name} 27500
 11.615 V {Empty Name} 27500
 11.615 V {Empty Name} 27500
ASTRA 1D,3A
23.5 East
AST01DKH

 10.835 H ASTRA Infocard 
 10.842 V Euro1080 HD-1 13333
 10.842 V BEL59-EXQI 13333
 10.842 V Euro1080 HD2/5 13333
 10.842 V Euro1080 HD5 13333
 10.842 V Euro1080 HD5 13333
 10.842 V Euro1080HD4U 13333
 10.842 V Euro1080HD4U 13333
 11.475 V test 27500
 11.513 H Ch1 BT + KT 27500
 11.513 H Ch2 BPK 27500
 11.513 H Ch3 BR 27500
 11.513 H Ch4 MAZ 27500
 11.513 H tvtraveller 27500
 11.513 H SAT1 HH/SH 27500
 11.513 H SAT1 National 27500
 11.513 H SAT1 NRW 27500
 11.513 H SAT1 NS/Bremen 27500
 11.513 H SAT1 RhlPf/Hessen 27500
 11.513 H Test BY 27500
 11.513 H Volksmusik.tv / Auto 27500
 11.513 H TruckRadio 27500
AST03AKU

 10.758 V Euro1080 HD1 22000
 10.758 V Euro1080 HD1 22000
 10.758 V EXQI 22000
 10.758 V Euro1080 HD2/5 22000
 10.758 V Euro1080 HD2/5 22000
 10.758 V EXQI 22000

 10.803 H Test H.264 22000
 10.803 H ASTRA HD 22000
 10.803 H ASTRA HD 22000
 10.803 H H.264 HD 22000
 10.803 H H.264 HD 22000
 10.803 H FST 3.107 22000
 10.803 H Proxy_10 22000
 10.803 H Proxy_10 22000
 10.803 H TIC 22000
 11.555 H 9Live 27500
 11.555 H DSF 27500
 11.555 H HSE24 27500
 11.555 H kabel eins 27500
 11.555 H N24 27500
 11.555 H ProSieben 27500
 11.555 H Sat. 1 27500
 11.555 H Tele 5 27500
 11.555 H EPG Test 27500
 11.675 V Al Jazeera Int (engl 27500
 11.675 V CH1 Russia 27500
 11.675 V EuroNews (F) 27500
 11.675 V EuroNews (GB) 27500
 11.675 V EuroNews (itl) 27500
 11.675 V EuroNews (port) 27500
 11.675 V EuroNews (russ) 27500
 11.675 V EuroNews (span) 27500
 11.675 V Fox Turk 27500
 11.675 V France 2 27500
 11.675 V France 3 27500
 11.675 V France 5 27500
 11.675 V ITVN 27500
 11.675 V Kanal 7 Int 27500
 11.675 V LiG TV 27500
 11.675 V Rai 1 27500
 11.675 V Rai 2 27500
 11.675 V Rai 3 27500
 11.675 V Show Turk 27500
 11.675 V Turkmax 27500
 11.723 H ASTRA 22000
 11.723 H ASTRA SD 22000
 12.525 V CT 2 27500
 12.525 V CS Film / XXX Xtre 27500
 12.525 V CT 1 27500
 12.525 V CT SPORT 27500
 12.525 V Galaxie Sport 27500
 12.525 V Prima TV 27500
 12.525 V XXX Xtreme 27500
 12.525 V CT 24 27500
 12.525 V Noe TV 27500
 12.525 V BBC CZ 27500
 12.525 V CRo 1-Radiozurnal 27500
 12.525 V CRo 2+6/CRo 7 27500
 12.525 V CRo 2-Praha 27500
 12.525 V CRo 3-Vltava 27500
 12.525 V CRo 4-Radio Wave 27500
 12.525 V CRo D-dur 27500
 12.525 V CRo Leonardo 27500
 12.525 V CRo Radio Cesko 27500
 12.525 V CRo Region 27500
 12.525 V Proglas 27500
 12.636 V K-TV 2277
 12.636 V K-TV 2277
 12.636 V K-TV 2277
 12.641 H L1 TV    2220
 12.641 H L1 TV    2220
 12.672 V RTL Hessen 13016
 12.672 V RTL MCR ( ENEX 8  13016
 12.672 V RTL MCR ( ENEX 8  13016
 12.672 V RTL NDS 13016
 12.672 V RTL OFFROAD D220 13016
 12.672 V RTL SH 13016
 12.685 H APS.TV 1 27500
 12.685 H CHANNEL ONE RUSSI 27500
 12.685 H DETSKII MIR-P 27500
 12.685 H NASHE KINO-P 27500
 12.685 H RAI 1-P 27500
 12.685 H RAI 2-P 27500
 12.685 H RAI 3-P 27500
 12.685 H RTR-PLANETA-P 27500
 12.685 H RTVI-P 27500
 12.685 H VIDEO ITALIA-P 27500
________

 12.725 V 24cz 27500
 12.725 V Al Aqariya Real Esta 27500
 12.725 V Balkanmedia TV 27500
 12.725 V BVN 27500
 12.725 V CaspioNet 27500
 12.725 V EuroNews (engl) 27500
 12.725 V EuroNews (franz) 27500
 12.725 V First Musical Channe 27500
 12.725 V Iran Music 27500
 12.725 V LTV2 27500
 12.725 V Tunis 7 27500
 12.725 V TV Record 27500
 12.725 V tvCanaria 27500
BADR-2,3,4/EUROBIRD 2
26.0 East
BADR03KB

 11.746 V A Thuraya 27500
 11.746 V AlZawra 27500
 11.746 V ASNshop 27500
 11.746 V Eriterea 27500
 11.746 V Kuwait 27500
 11.746 V Libya 27500
 11.746 V Oman 27500
 11.746 V Saudi 1 27500
 11.746 V Saudi 2 27500
 11.746 V Sudan 27500
 11.746 V Test 27500
 11.746 V Test 27500
 11.746 V TV5 27500
 11.746 V ERITERIA A 27500
 11.746 V ERITERIA T 27500
 11.746 V kuwait R1 27500
 11.746 V Kuwait R2 27500
 11.746 V OMAN ENGLISH PROG 27500
 11.746 V OMAN GENERAL PROG 27500
 11.746 V OMAN YOUTH PROGRA 27500
 11.746 V Radio RMC 27500
 11.746 V RFI Radio 27500
 11.746 V Saudi 2 R1 27500
 11.746 V Saudi1 R1 27500
 11.746 V Saudi1 R2 27500
 11.746 V SUDAN R1 27500
 11.746 V SUDAN R2 27500
 11.766 H Al Zawra 27500
 11.785 V A1 Shop 27500
 11.785 V A1 Shop 27500
 11.785 V Al Manar 27500
 11.785 V EL Emarah 27500
 11.785 V Escape TV 27500
 11.785 V Escape TV 27500
 11.785 V FashionTV Arabia 27500
 11.785 V Future 27500
 11.785 V Future USA 27500
 11.785 V Ghinwa 27500
 11.785 V Ghinwa 27500
 11.785 V Jaras TV 27500
 11.785 V konouz-TV 27500
 11.785 V LBC 27500
 11.785 V NBN 27500
 11.785 V Sahm TV 27500
 11.785 V Star 27500
 11.785 V Strike 27500
 11.785 V Strike 27500
 11.785 V Tele Liban 27500
 11.785 V Test 27500
 11.785 V Test 27500
 11.785 V test 27500
 11.785 V Test 27500
 11.785 V Thane Express 27500
 11.785 V Al Nour Radio 27500
 11.785 V Orient Radio 27500
 11.843 H Al-Resala 27500
 11.843 H Arabsat Promotion Ch 27500
 11.843 H Rotana Cinema 27500
 11.843 H Rotana Clip 27500
 11.843 H Rotana Khalijiah 27500
 11.843 H Rotana Music 27500
 11.843 H Rotana Tarab 27500
 11.843 H Rotana Zaman 27500
 11.843 H Test 27500
 11.843 H Test 27500
 11.843 H Arab Classical Music 27500
 11.843 H Holy Quran Channel 27500
 11.843 H News Channel 27500
 11.843 H Radio Bahrain 27500
 11.843 H Sudan R1 27500
 11.843 H Sudan R2 27500
 11.843 H Test 1 27500
 11.843 H Traditional Music Pr 27500
 11.862 V Al Wasta 27500
 11.862 V BBCW 27500
 11.862 V Derby Race 27500
 11.862 V ETV 27500
 11.862 V Jeddah TV 27500
 11.862 V JSC Childrens Channe 27500
 11.862 V Koora 27500
 11.862 V Oman TV2 27500
 11.862 V QAMAR TV 27500
 11.862 V SHARJAH TV 27500
 11.862 V Test - 2 27500
 11.862 V Zawag 27500
 11.862 V ALKAWTHAR Radio 27500
 11.862 V BBC Arabic Radio 27500
 11.862 V BBC English Radio 27500
 11.862 V Emirate FM 27500
 11.862 V Oman Quraan Karim 27500
 11.862 V Sharjah Radio 27500
 12.015 V Al-Ekhabariah 27500
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56   TV Digital
  Radio Digital

  TV Digital Crypt
  Radio Digital Crypt

  TV High Definition
  TV High Definition Crypt

  Data Channel   TV Analog
  Radio Analog

 12.015 V Saudi Sport 27500
 12.015 V Saudi TV 27500
 12.015 V Saudi-1 27500
 12.015 V Saudi-2 27500
 12.015 V test 27500
 12.015 V European 27500
 12.015 V Holy Quran 27500
 12.015 V Radio-5 27500
 12.015 V Saudi Radio-1 27500
 12.015 V Saudi Radio-2 27500
BADR04KB

 11.725 H AL-Ga’eza TV 27500
 11.725 H Algeria 27500
 11.725 H Eriteria 27500
 11.725 H Ethiopia 27500
 11.725 H Hannibal 27500
 11.725 H Libya Sport (Riadia) 27500
 11.725 H Libya TV 27500
 11.725 H Mauritania 27500
 11.725 H Morroco TV 27500
 11.725 H Tunis 27500
 11.725 H Algeria R1 27500
 11.725 H Algeria R2 27500
 11.725 H Eritera R1 27500
 11.725 H Eriteria R2 27500
 11.725 H Ethiopia R1 27500
 11.725 H Mauritania R1 27500
 11.725 H Morroco R1 27500
 11.725 H Morroco R2 27500
 11.725 H R- Tunisie- Culture 27500
 11.725 H R- Tunisie- Internat 27500
 11.725 H R- Tunisie- National 27500
 11.803 H ABU DHABI-A 27500
 11.803 H ABU DHABI-E 27500
 11.803 H AD Sports 27500
 11.803 H AL Emarat 27500
 11.803 H Dunia TV 27500
 11.803 H EMI 27500
 11.803 H Smarts Way 27500
 11.803 H TEST-3 27500
 11.803 H TEST-4 27500
 11.803 H TEST-5 27500
 11.803 H TEST-6 27500
 11.803 H Zoal TV 27500
 11.803 H ABU DHABI RADIO 27500
 11.803 H AD RADIO 1 27500
 11.803 H ALAIN Athaan 27500
 11.803 H ALATHAN Radio 27500
 11.803 H EMARAT FM 27500
 11.803 H LIWA Athaan 27500
 11.803 H QURAAN QARIM 27500
 11.803 H SOWT ALMUSICA 27500
 11.823 V AlManar 27500
 11.823 V Future News 27500
 11.823 V Future TV 27500
 11.823 V LBCI 27500
 11.823 V NBN 27500
 11.823 V OTV 27500
 11.823 V Star Academy 27500
 11.823 V TeleLiban 27500
 11.823 V Thane Express 27500
 11.823 V TSN 27500
 11.823 V Radio El Nour 27500
 11.823 V Radio Orient 27500
 11.919 H MBC Int 27500
 11.919 H AL-Arabiya 27500
 11.919 H ChatCom 27500
 11.919 H MBC Action 27500
 11.919 H MBC1 27500
 11.919 H MBC2 27500
 11.919 H MBC3 27500
 11.919 H MBC4 27500
 11.919 H TXT TV 27500
 11.919 H Jeddah FM 27500
 11.919 H MBC FM 27500
 11.919 H MBC FM ER 27500
 11.919 H Panjordon 27500
 11.919 H Panorama 27500
 11.919 H Riyadh FM 27500
 11.938 V AL Afaf 27500
 11.938 V Al Hurra 27500
 11.938 V Al Hurra Iraq 27500
 11.938 V AlQassim 27500
 11.938 V Alwseet 27500
 11.938 V Beeaty 27500
 11.938 V DardaChat 27500
 11.938 V DiTVe1 27500
 11.938 V Ditve2 27500
 11.938 V Ditve3 27500
 11.938 V Ditve4 27500
 11.938 V DJ music 27500
 11.938 V FANOOS 27500
 11.938 V Jordan Tv 27500
 11.938 V Mersal 27500
 11.938 V Morocco TV 27500
 11.938 V Morocco TV 27500
 11.938 V Rozana 27500
 11.938 V SuperTech 27500
 11.938 V U Mark 27500
 11.938 V Yemen TV 27500
 11.938 V Morocco R1 27500
 11.938 V Radio Farda 27500
 11.938 V Radio Iraq North and 27500
 11.938 V Radio Sawa Iraq 27500
 11.938 V Radio Sawa Levent 27500
 11.938 V Radio Sawa Sudan 27500
 11.938 V Yemen R1 27500
 11.938 V Yemen R2 27500
 11.958 H LUXE TV HD 27500
 11.958 H LUXE.TV HD 27500
 11.958 H LUXE.TV HD 27500
 11.958 H HD VISIO TV 27500
 11.958 H HD VISIO TV 27500
 11.958 H LUXE TV 27500
 11.958 H Nessma TV 27500
 11.958 H TEST 27500
 11.996 H Al Jazzera 27500
 11.996 H AlAlam 27500
 11.996 H AlMustakillah 27500
 11.996 H Arabsat Promotion Ch 27500
 11.996 H CNBC Arabiya 27500
 11.996 H Family TV 27500
 11.996 H France 24 (in Arabic 27500
 11.996 H Nessma TV 27500
 11.996 H Rusiya Al-Yaum 27500
 11.996 H TEST 27500
 11.996 H TEST 27500
 11.996 H Test 2 27500
 11.996 H AlAlam R1 27500
 11.996 H AlAlam R2 27500
 11.996 H CNBC Arabiya R1 27500
 11.996 H WRN (Sawt AlAlam)  27500
 12.032 H Alkass 27500
 12.032 H JSC 27500
 12.032 H JSC Children 27500
 12.032 H JSC Documentary 27500
 12.032 H JSC English 27500
 12.032 H JSC Mubasher 27500
 12.032 H JSC Sports 27500
 12.032 H Qatar TV 1 27500
 12.032 H Test 27500
 12.032 H Test 27500
 12.032 H Qatar Radio 27500
 12.032 H Sout Al Khaleej 27500
 12.050 V Addounia TV 27500
 12.050 V Al Naser Club 27500
 12.050 V AlAqsa 27500
 12.050 V AlRai 27500
 12.050 V AVN TV 27500
 12.050 V Cham 27500
 12.050 V Jordan TV 27500
 12.050 V KBS W 27500
 12.050 V Press TV 27500
 12.050 V SAHARA TV 27500
 12.050 V Syria TV 27500
 12.050 V Jordan Fann 27500
 12.050 V Jordan Radio 27500
 12.050 V Syria R1 27500
 12.050 V Syria R2 27500
 12.050 V Syria R3 27500
 12.072 H 4Fun TV 27500
 12.072 H A lpha Shop 27500
 12.072 H Aalam Hawaa 27500
 12.072 H Al Baghdadia 27500
 12.072 H Al Diyar 27500
 12.072 H ANN TV 27500
 12.072 H Arabsat Promotion Ch 27500
 12.072 H ESC 27500
 12.072 H Escape TV 27500
 12.072 H Luxe TV 27500
 12.072 H TEST 27500
 12.072 H Zafaf 27500
 12.111 H Ahlulbayt 27500
 12.111 H AL AQARIYA 27500
 12.111 H Al Aqariya 2 27500
 12.111 H Al Eqtisadia TV 27500
 12.111 H ALAAN TV 27500
 12.111 H ANN 27500
 12.111 H ARIRANG 27500
 12.111 H INFINITY 2 27500
 12.111 H SELEVISION TV 27500
 12.111 H SHARAQIYA 27500
 12.111 H SELEVISION DATA-P 27500
 12.111 H SELEVISION OAM 27500
 12.130 V 4Fun 27500
 12.130 V AlHaqiqah 27500
 12.130 V Almirbad 27500
 12.130 V Dardasha 27500
 12.130 V Dubai One 27500
 12.130 V Dubai sport 27500
 12.130 V Dubai TV 27500
 12.130 V Iqraa 27500
 12.130 V Nilat TV 27500
 12.130 V Sama Dubai 27500
 12.130 V Test 27500
 12.149 H Al Hurra 27500
 12.149 H Al Hurra Iraq 27500
 12.149 H ALAfaf 27500
 12.149 H AlQassim 27500
 12.149 H alwaseet 27500
 12.149 H Arosty 27500
 12.149 H Beeaty TV 27500
 12.149 H DJ music 27500
 12.149 H FANOOS 27500
 12.149 H Mersal 27500
 12.149 H Test-10 27500
 12.149 H Test-2 27500

 12.149 H Test-3 27500
 12.149 H Test-4 27500
 12.149 H Test-5 27500
 12.149 H Test-6 27500
 12.149 H Test-7 27500
 12.149 H Test-8 27500
 12.149 H Test-9 27500
 12.149 H U Mark 27500
 12.149 H Yemen TV 27500
 12.149 H Iraq North And South 27500
 12.149 H Radio Farada 27500
 12.149 H Radio Sawa Iraq 27500
 12.149 H Radio Sawa Levant 27500
 12.149 H Radio Sawa Sudan 27500
 12.149 H Yemen R1 27500
 12.149 H Yemen R2 27500
 12.166 V AGHANI TV 27500
 12.166 V DUBAI Award for Qu 27500
 12.166 V Ghiras TV 27500
 12.166 V Ghiras TV 27500
 12.166 V CELRUN OTA 27500
 12.205 V Aalam Hawaa 27500
 12.205 V Al Fajir 27500
 12.205 V Al Iraqia 27500
 12.205 V Al Majd Quran 27500
 12.205 V Al-Iraqia 27500
 12.205 V Al-Majid 27500
 12.205 V Al-Majid Quran 27500
 12.205 V Al-Majid TV 27500
 12.205 V AlHekmah 27500
 12.205 V DJbouti 27500
 12.205 V DJibouti 27500
 12.205 V Osool 27500
 12.205 V Peace TV 27500
 12.205 V PSC 27500
 12.205 V PSC 27500
 12.205 V Qatar TV 27500
 12.205 V Qatar TV 27500
 12.205 V Sudan TV 27500
 12.205 V SUDAN TV 27500
 12.205 V Test 27500
 12.205 V Yemen TV 27500
 12.205 V Zafaf 27500
 12.205 V Al Iraqia R1 27500
 12.205 V Al Iraqia R1 27500
 12.205 V Al Iraqia R2 27500
 12.205 V Al Iraqia R2 27500
 12.205 V PSC Radio 27500
 12.205 V PSC Radio 27500
 12.205 V Qatar radio 27500
 12.205 V Qatar Radio 27500
 12.205 V Sudan R1 27500
 12.205 V Sudan R1 27500
 12.205 V Sudan R1 27500
 12.205 V Sudan R2 27500
 12.205 V Sudan R2 27500
 12.225 H Bahrain 55 27500
 12.225 H Bahrain Sport 27500
 12.225 H Bahrain TV 27500
 12.225 H Test 27500
 12.225 H Test 1 27500
 12.225 H Test 2 27500
 12.225 H Test 3 27500
 12.225 H Test 4 27500
 12.225 H Test 5 27500
 12.225 H Test 6 27500
 12.225 H Test 7 27500
 12.225 H Arab Classical Music 27500
 12.225 H Bahrain FM 27500
 12.225 H Bahrain Radio genera 27500
 12.225 H Holy Quran Channel 27500
 12.225 H News Channel 27500
 12.225 H Radio Bahrain 27500
 12.225 H Test 1 27500
 12.225 H Traditional Music 27500
 12.523 H ETHRAA 27500
 12.523 H KTV CH1 27500
 12.523 H KTV.H.Quran 27500
 12.523 H KUWAIT CH2 27500
 12.523 H KUWAIT FEED 27500
 12.523 H SPORT PLUS 27500
 12.523 H YOUTH SPORT 27500
 12.563 H DATA 27500
EUB002KB

 10.971 H Alkass 27500
 10.971 H JSC 27500
 10.971 H JSC Children 27500
 10.971 H JSC Documentary 27500
 10.971 H JSC International 27500
 10.971 H JSC Mubasher 27500
 10.971 H JSC Sports 27500
 10.971 H Qatar TV 1 27500
 10.971 H Test 27500
 10.971 H Test 27500
 10.971 H Qatar Radio 27500
 10.971 H Sout Al Khaleej 27500
 11.014 H BLOOMBERG 27500
 11.014 H CARTOON NETWORK 27500
 11.014 H CINEMA CITY 27500
 11.014 H FASHION TV 27500
 11.014 H MGM 27500
 11.014 H SPACE TOON 27500
 11.014 H SUPER MOVIES 27500
 11.014 H SUPER MOVIES+1 27500
 11.014 H TCM 27500
 11.014 H TVMAX 27500
 11.014 H TVMAX 27500
 11.014 H TVMAX 27500
 11.014 H TVMAX 27500
 11.014 H Algaeza 27500
 11.014 H AlHekmah TV 27500
 11.014 H Alhur 27500
 11.014 H Dardachat 27500
 11.014 H KTV CH1 27500
 11.014 H KUWAIT CH2 27500
 11.014 H KUWAIT TV 27500
 11.014 H Shababiyah 27500
 11.014 H Siraj Alaqsa TV 27500
 11.014 H SPORT PLUS 27500
 11.014 H TVMAX PROMO 27500
 11.014 H YOUTH & SPORT 27500
 11.014 H Kuwait R1 27500
 11.014 H Kuwait R2 27500
 11.014 H SDSJ5 27500
 11.054 H AL RIYADIYAH 27500
 11.054 H AMERICA PLUS 27500
 11.054 H BOOMERANG 27500
 11.054 H CNBC-US 27500
 11.054 H JSC+1 27500
 11.054 H JSC+2 27500
 11.054 H NBA TV 27500
 11.054 H ORBIT ESPN 27500
 11.054 H ORBIT NEWS 27500
 11.054 H SUPER COMEDY 27500
 11.054 H MARHABA 27500
 11.054 H BBC ARABIC 27500
 11.054 H BBC ENGLISH 27500
 11.054 H CLASSICAL 27500
 11.054 H COUNTRY OF BLUES 27500
 11.054 H DANCE 27500
 11.054 H GMA DZBB 27500
 11.054 H HITS 27500
 11.054 H JAZZ 27500
 11.054 H KHALIJYA’T 27500
 11.054 H LITE FM 27500
 11.054 H LOVE SONGS 27500
 11.054 H MONAWA’T 27500
 11.054 H MONTE CARLO 27500
 11.054 H MOTOWN 27500
 11.054 H POP 27500
 11.054 H R&B 27500
 11.054 H ROCK 27500
 11.054 H SUPER GOLD 27500
 11.054 H TARABIYA’T 27500
 11.054 H VIRGIN RADIO 27500
 11.054 H EPG 27500
 11.054 H RADIO MOSAIC 27500
 11.054 H SDSJ1 27500
 11.075 V Al Bawadi 27500
 11.075 V Al Bawadi 27500
 11.075 V Al Hekmah 27500
 11.075 V Al Hekmah 27500
 11.075 V AL Khalij 27500
 11.075 V Al Madina 27500
 11.075 V Al Madina 27500
 11.075 V Al Omma 27500
 11.075 V AlFajr 27500
 11.075 V Aviation 27500
 11.075 V Aviation 27500
 11.075 V Bahry 27500
 11.075 V Bahry 27500
 11.075 V Ch 4 Teen 27500
 11.075 V Ch 4 Teen 27500
 11.075 V Osool 27500
 11.075 V Scope TV 27500
 11.075 V Taiba 27500
 11.075 V TIS 27500
 11.127 V Orbit feeds (ORBI 3300
 11.165 V ORBITLEB 4996
 11.176 H BLOOMBERG 27500
 11.176 H CARTOON NETWORK 27500
 11.176 H FASHION TV 27500
 11.176 H GMA Pinoy TV 27500
 11.176 H MGM 27500
 11.176 H NBN PINOY NEWS 27500
 11.176 H PBO 27500
 11.176 H SPACE TOON 27500
 11.176 H TCM 27500
 11.176 H TVMAX 27500
 11.176 H TVMAX 27500
 11.176 H TVMAX 27500
 11.176 H TVMAX 27500
 11.176 H Dardachat 27500
 11.176 H TVMAX PROMO 27500
 11.176 H GMA DZBB 27500
 11.176 H SDSJ5 27500
 11.585 V Discovery Middle Eas 27500
 11.585 V Discovery Travel & L 27500
 11.585 V A Tv 27500
 11.585 V Al Falestinyah 27500
 11.585 V Al Huda 27500
 11.585 V Al Sumaria 27500
 11.585 V Al-Ghinaiyah 27500
 11.585 V Al-Majd 3 27500
 11.585 V ART Vision 27500
 11.585 V ATC 27500
 11.585 V Atlas TV 27500

 11.585 V Bahrain 55 27500
 11.585 V Bahrain Sports 27500
 11.585 V Bahrain TV 27500
 11.585 V Dardachat 27500
 11.585 V dm tv 27500
 11.585 V DM TV 27500
 11.585 V Escape Music 27500
 11.585 V HUDA 27500
 11.585 V New TV 27500
 11.585 V New TV 27500
 11.585 V New TV 27500
 11.585 V Noorsat Promo 27500
 11.585 V TIS 27500
 11.585 V TIS 27500
 11.585 V ZAOL TV 27500
 11.585 V Zawjeti 27500
 11.585 V Polskie Radio 27500
 11.585 V Polskie Radio 27500
 11.604 H ANIMAL PLANET 27500
 11.604 H BBC PRIME 27500
 11.604 H DISCOVERY CHANNEL 27500
 11.604 H DISCOVERY SCIENCE 27500
 11.604 H DISCOVERY T&L 27500
 11.604 H DISNEY CHANNEL 27500
 11.604 H EURONEWS 27500
 11.604 H FANN 27500
 11.604 H MUSIC NOW 27500
 11.604 H PLAYHOUSE DISNEY  27500
 11.604 H STC 27500
 11.604 H TEST1 27500
 11.604 H TEST2 27500
 11.604 H TEST3 27500
 11.604 H TOON DISNEY 27500
 11.604 H TRACE 27500
 11.604 H CNNI 27500
 11.604 H MARHABA 27500
 11.604 H SDSJ2 27500
 11.604 H SDSJ2 27500
 11.642 H MBC USA 27500
 11.642 H AL Arabiya 27500
 11.642 H ChatCom 27500
 11.642 H MBC 1 27500
 11.642 H MBC 2 27500
 11.642 H MBC 3 27500
 11.642 H MBC 4 27500
 11.642 H TXT 27500
 11.642 H Jeddah MBC FM 27500
 11.642 H MBC FM 27500
 11.642 H MBC FM ER 27500
 11.642 H PanJordan 27500
 11.642 H Panorama 27500
 11.642 H Radio Test 27500
 11.642 H Riyadh MBC FM 27500
 11.661 V Afkar wa Mawaheb 27500
 11.661 V Afrah 27500
 11.661 V Afrah wa Tahani 27500
 11.661 V Al Alam 27500
 11.661 V Al Hurra 27500
 11.661 V Al Hurra Iraq 27500
 11.661 V Al Rai 27500
 11.661 V Al-Thuraya 27500
 11.661 V Beeaty 27500
 11.661 V CNBC Arabia 27500
 11.661 V Dubai TV 27500
 11.661 V EDTV Sport 27500
 11.661 V ETV 27500
 11.661 V Fashion TV arabia 27500
 11.661 V H G Business 27500
 11.661 V Imtiaz 27500
 11.661 V Industry TV 27500
 11.661 V JARAS TV 27500
 11.661 V Karbala 27500
 11.661 V KBS World 27500
 11.661 V MECCA 27500
 11.661 V Mersal 27500
 11.661 V ONE TV 27500
 11.661 V Sama Dubai 27500
 11.661 V STOCK TV 27500
 11.661 V TSN 27500
 11.661 V Al Alam R1 27500
 11.661 V Al Alam R2 27500
 11.661 V CNBC Radio 27500
 11.661 V WRN Sawt Al Alam 27500
 11.678 H AL SAFWA 27500
 11.678 H AL YAWM 27500
 11.678 H CINEMA 1 27500
 11.678 H CINEMA 2 27500
 11.678 H CINEMA CITY 27500
 11.678 H FANN 27500
 11.678 H FUN CHANNEL 27500
 11.678 H GMA Pinoy TV 27500
 11.678 H HISTORY CHANNEL 27500
 11.678 H HOLLYWOOD 27500
 11.678 H NBN PINOY NEWS 27500
 11.678 H PBO 27500
 11.678 H SERIES 27500
 11.678 H SERIES+4 27500
 11.678 H SUPER MOVIES 27500
 11.678 H SUPER MOVIES+1 27500
 11.678 H SDSJ3 27500
 12.519 V Al Majd Quraan 27500
 12.519 V Al Wasta 27500
 12.519 V Al-Fajr 27500
 12.519 V AL-MIRBAD  TV 27500
 12.519 V ALHAKEKA 27500
 12.519 V Alwaseet 27500
 12.519 V DJ Music 27500
 12.519 V Ethiopia 27500
 12.519 V Family TV 27500
 12.519 V Osool TV 27500
 12.519 V Palestine 27500
 12.519 V Qatar TV 27500
 12.519 V SEHATK TV 27500
 12.519 V Sham TV 27500
 12.519 V Stock TV 27500
 12.519 V Ethiopia R1 27500
 12.519 V Palestine R1 27500
 12.519 V Qatar Radio 27500
 12.519 V Radio Fann Jor 27500
 12.596 V Ahlulbayt 27500
 12.596 V AL Aan 27500
 12.596 V AL AQARIYA 27500
 12.596 V Al Aqariya 2 27500
 12.596 V Al Eqtisadia TV 27500
 12.596 V ANN 27500
 12.596 V ARIRANG 27500
 12.596 V INFINITY 27500
 12.596 V MUASHIRAT 27500
 12.596 V SELEVISION TV 27500
 12.596 V SHARQIYA 27500
 12.596 V ASM DATA 27500
C-Band: BADR-C
26.1 East
BADR0CCH

 3.836 H CNN International 
 3.836 H CNN Radio 
 3.882 H Escape 27500
 3.882 H Family TV 27500
 3.882 H Ghinwa 27500
 3.882 H Jeddah TV 27500
 3.882 H MBC1 27500
 3.882 H PEACE TV 27500
 3.882 H Press TV 27500
 3.882 H Qamar 27500
 3.882 H Test1 27500
 3.882 H Thane TV 27500
 3.882 H Thuraya TV 27500
 3.882 H TSN 27500
 3.882 H Ethiopia R1 27500
 3.916 H Saudi Arabian TV 1 
 3.916 H Al-Quran Al-Karim 
 3.916 H Program One 
 3.956 H Saudi Arabian TV 2 
 3.956 H Second Program 
 3.996 H Aljazeera Internatio 
 4.040 H Al Mustakillah 27500
 4.040 H Derby Race 27500
 4.040 H Dream 2 27500
 4.040 H Dubai sport 27500
 4.040 H Dubai TV 27500
 4.040 H IQRA 27500
 4.040 H JCS 27500
 4.040 H JSC Sports 1 27500
 4.040 H Melody Hits 27500
 4.040 H OTV 27500
 4.076 H Al Jazeera 
 4.076 H Qatar Radio 
 4.076 H Sout Al-Khaleej 100. 
 4.095 H Al Jazeera feeds (BT 4340
 4.095 H Al Jazeera feeds ({E 4340
 4.095 H Al Jazeera feeds ({E 4340
 4.120 H Abu Dhabi 27500
 4.120 H Al Jazzera Mubasher 27500
 4.120 H AL MONOWA 27500
 4.120 H Future TV 27500
 4.120 H Lybia 27500
 4.120 H Melody Arabia 27500
 4.120 H Oman TV 27500
 4.120 H One TV 27500
 4.120 H Saudi-1 27500
 4.120 H Sudan 27500
 4.120 H Radio Orient 27500
BADR0CCV

 3.845 V Radio Orient 
 3.964 V Alhurra 
 4.005 V Dubai Arabic AM 
 4.005 V Dubai FM 92.0 
 4.045 V MBC FM 
 4.124 V YEMEM TV 

ASTRA 2A-B-D
28.2 East
AST02ANO

 11.758 H 1381 27500
 11.758 H 1382 27500
 11.758 H 1383 27500
 11.758 H 1384 27500
 11.758 H 1385 27500
 11.758 H 1386 27500
 11.758 H 1387 27500
 11.758 H 1388 27500
 11.758 H 1389 27500
 11.758 H 1481 27500
 11.758 H 1482 27500
 11.758 H 1483 27500
 11.758 H 1484 27500
 11.758 H 1485 27500
 11.758 H 1486 27500
 11.758 H 1487 27500
 11.758 H 1488 27500
 11.758 H 1489 27500
 11.836 H Sky Action 27500
 11.836 H Sky Classics 27500
 11.836 H Sky Comedy 27500
 11.836 H Sky Drama 27500
 11.836 H Sky Family 27500
 11.836 H Sky Indie 27500
 11.836 H Sky ScFi/Horror 27500
 11.856 V TV5 27500
 11.914 H SCI FI +1 27500
 11.914 H Sky Sports 1 27500
 11.914 H Sky Sports 3 27500
 11.914 H Sky Spts News 27500
 11.914 H Sky Spts Xtra 27500
 11.914 H DCS5 27500
 11.934 V BLs 27500
 11.934 V Sky Cust Ch 27500
 11.934 V Sky Cust Ch 27500
 11.934 V Sky Cust Ch 27500
 11.934 V DCS6 27500
 11.954 H BBC PARL’MNT 27500
 11.954 H T4 STRM-0 27500
 11.954 H T4 STRM-1 27500
 11.954 H 1Xtra BBC 27500
 11.954 H BBC  London 27500
 11.954 H BBC 6 Music 27500
 11.954 H BBC 7 27500
 11.954 H BBC Asian N. 27500
 11.954 H BBC R Cymru 27500
 11.954 H BBC R n Gael 27500
 11.954 H BBC R Scot. 27500
 11.954 H BBC R Ulster 27500
 11.954 H BBC R Wales 27500
 11.954 H BBC R1 27500
 11.954 H BBC R2 27500
 11.954 H BBC R3 27500
 11.954 H BBC R4 FM 27500
 11.954 H BBC R4 LW 27500
 11.954 H BBC WS 27500
 11.954 H ETV3 27500
 12.148 H Eurosport2 UK 27500
 12.148 H Hallmark 27500
 12.148 H ParaComedy 2 27500
 12.148 H S1Test 27500
 12.148 H SCI FI 27500
 12.148 H Sky Sports 1 27500
 12.148 H Sky Spts News 27500
 12.148 H Sky Spts News 27500
 12.148 H Sky Spts Xtra 27500
 12.148 H Sky Spts Xtra 27500
 12.148 H SP News 27500
 12.148 H SP Xtra 27500
 12.168 V C4L Test 1 27500
 12.168 V Channel 4 27500
 12.168 V Channel 4 27500
 12.168 V Channel 4 27500
 12.168 V Channel 4 27500
 12.168 V Channel 4 27500
 12.168 V Channel 4 27500
 12.226 H 1837 27500
 12.226 H 1840 27500
 12.226 H 1871 - OSM Test 27500
 12.226 H KISS 27500
 12.226 H Q 27500
 12.226 H Sky One 27500
 12.226 H Sky Three 27500
 12.226 H Sky Two 27500
 12.226 H The Box 27500
 12.226 H CommunityChnl 27500
 12.246 V Sky Bet, Vegas & Sky 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 8 27500
 12.246 V Remote Control Look  27500
 12.246 V Vegas Chamber of Gol 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Cleopatra 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 1 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 11 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 3 27500
 12.246 V Vegas game 4 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 5 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 6 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 7 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 9 27500
 12.246 V Vegas HiLo Game 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Rainbow Riches 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Roulette II 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Test Slot 1 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Test Slot 2 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Wanted DOA G 27500
 12.246 V WAP Browser 1 27500
 12.246 V WAP Browser 2 27500
 12.246 V WAP Browser 4 27500
 12.246 V Wap Casino One 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 10 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 12 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Game 13 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Test Slot 3 27500
 12.246 V Vegas Video Poker 27500
 12.422 H 3020 27500
 12.422 H 7505 27500
 12.422 H 7511 27500
 12.422 H 7516 27500
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 11.222 H CelebrityShop 27500
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 11.222 H Get Lucky TV 27500
 11.222 H Golf Pro-Shop 27500
 11.222 H MKTV 27500
 11.222 H ROCKWORLDTV 27500
 11.222 H UCB TV 27500
 11.222 H Wonderful 27500
 11.222 H YouPlay TV 27500
 11.222 H Zone Reality X 27500
 11.222 H BFBS Radio 27500
 11.222 H Club Asia 27500
 11.222 H Sunrise 27500
 11.222 H 52031 27500
 11.224 V Sahara Filmy 27500
 11.224 V Sahara One 27500
 11.224 V Classic FM TV 27500
 11.224 V Jackpot TV 27500
 11.224 V Legal TV 27500
 11.224 V LivinginSpain 27500
 11.224 V Movies4Men 2 27500
 11.224 V MusFlashTV 27500
 11.224 V Pitch TV 27500
 11.224 V Pitch TV Plus 27500
 11.224 V PTV Global 27500
 11.260 V AAJ TAK 27500
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 11.260 V Mana Telugu 27500
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 11.260 V Open Access 2 27500
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 11.260 V Star Bazaar TV 27500
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 11.260 V TWCfight! 27500
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 11.262 H CNBC 27500
 11.262 H Setanta Ireland 27500
 11.262 H STAR Gold 27500
 11.262 H STAR One 27500
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 11.262 H DM Digital 27500
 11.262 H fame TV 27500
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 11.262 H Life24 27500
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 11.262 H Thane Direct 27500
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 11.262 H Zone Reality +1 27500
 11.262 H Newstalk 27500
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 11.307 H LIVING 27500
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 11.307 V 50181 27500
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 11.307 H JML Direct TV 27500
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 11.307 V Simply Shop 27500
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 11.343 V Scuzz 27500
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 11.343 V Wine TV 27500
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 11.344 H Disc.RT Extra 27500
 11.344 H Disc.RT+1 27500
 11.344 H Discovery+1.5 27500
 11.344 H Nick Jr. 2 27500
 11.344 H 53297 27500
 11.344 H Bangla TV 27500
 11.344 H DM Gold 27500
 11.344 H LifeShowcase 27500
 11.344 H LivexxxBabes 27500
 11.344 H Price Crash 2 27500
 11.344 H Real Estate TV 27500
 11.344 H Smile TV 27500
 11.344 H Sumo TV +1 27500
 11.344 H Wedding TV 27500
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 11.389 V Climax3 - 1 27500
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 11.389 V movies24+ 27500
 11.389 H Nick Jr 27500
 11.389 V Playboy TV 27500
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 11.389 V Spice Extreme 27500
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 11.565 V Mercedes Dal 27500
 11.565 V Nintendo Dal 27500
 11.565 V Nissan Xtrail Dal 27500
 11.565 V RBSD 27500
 11.565 V Video Test One Dal 27500
 11.565 V Movie Quiz 27500
 11.565 V Sky Anytime Dal 27500
 11.565 V Sky Wonder Perks 27500
 11.565 V Star Gate Atlantis 27500
 11.565 V TLM(Browser) 27500
 11.565 V Camelot Test ABB 27500
 11.565 V Camelot Test Info  27500
 11.565 V Cinema Guide ABB 27500
 11.565 V Keith Prowse ABB 27500
 11.565 V KOOPID ABB 27500
 11.565 V LADBROKES ABB 27500
 11.565 V Littlewoods ABB 27500
 11.565 V littlewoods BD Game  27500
 11.565 V littlewoods BD Game  27500
 11.565 V littlewoods BD Game  27500
 11.565 V Local authority 27500
 11.565 V Sky Bet  Channel Fou 27500
 11.565 V Sky Bet At The Races 27500
 11.565 V The Betting Zone 27500
 11.585 H 3901 PH 27500
 11.585 H 50686 27500
 11.585 H 50691 27500
 11.585 H Fantasy 1 27500
 11.585 H Fantasy 2 27500
 11.585 H Gay TV 27500
 11.585 H Red Hot 40+ 27500
 11.585 H Red Hot R 27500
 11.585 H Red Hot Wives 27500
 11.585 H RedHot All Girl 27500
 11.585 H redhot amateur 27500
 11.585 H RedHot Raw 27500
 11.585 H Television X 27500
 11.585 H Television X 2 27500
 11.585 H Television X 3 27500
 11.585 H Television X4 27500
 11.603 V Biography 27500
 11.603 V History 27500
 11.603 V History +1 hour 27500
 11.603 V Sky Mdn Greats 27500
 11.603 V Sky Prem+1 27500
 11.603 V Sky Premiere 27500
 11.623 H BabyTV 27500
 11.623 H 50849 27500
 11.623 H 50850 27500
 11.623 H Abu Dhabi TV 27500
 11.623 H Babe Central 27500
 11.623 H Big Box TV 27500
 11.623 H Horse & Country 27500
 11.623 H PCNE Chinese 27500
 11.623 H PTV Prime 27500
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 11.623 H Q 27500
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 11.642 V AAG 27500
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 11.642 V GEO UK 27500
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 11.642 V Lucky Star 27500
 11.642 V Pop +1 27500
 11.642 V PopGirl 27500
 11.642 V Psychic TV 27500
 11.642 V Raj TV 27500
 11.642 V Scuzz 27500
 11.642 V Sumo TV 27500
 11.642 V Tiny Pop +1 27500
 11.642 V True Movies 27500
 11.642 V True Movies 2 27500
 11.642 V Wine TV 27500
 11.642 V 55216 27500
 11.642 V GROOVE 27500
 11.642 V HINRG LOWNRG 27500
 11.642 V WELL CLASS 27500
 11.642 V 55250 27500
 11.642 V 55251 27500
 11.662 H ESPN Classic 27500
 11.662 H CCTV-9 27500
 11.662 H Inspiration 27500
 11.662 H Live Roulette 27500
 11.662 H LOVEWORLD TV 27500
 11.662 H mta-muslim tv 27500
 11.662 H Word Network 27500
 11.662 H Ladbrokes Roulette   27500
 11.662 H PlayJam Games 27500
 11.662 H Ladbrokes 27500
 11.662 H Ladbrokes Blackjack  27500
 11.662 H Ladbrokes test 27500
 11.681 V Extreme Sports 27500
 11.681 V Al Jazeera Eng 27500
 11.681 V FriendlyTV 27500
 11.681 V GOD Channel 27500
 11.681 V GOD Europe 27500
 11.681 V HollywoodTV 27500
 11.681 V RealmadridTV 27500
 11.681 V TBN Europe 27500
EUB001S2

 12.523 V BabyFirst 27500
 12.523 H Baby Channel 27500
 12.523 H BEN 27500
 12.523 H DAYSTAR 27500
 12.523 H EWTN 27500
 12.523 V Gems TV 27500
 12.523 H Genesis 27500
 12.523 H GNTV 27500
 12.523 H Information TV 27500
 12.523 H Islam Channel 27500
 12.523 V JML Extra 27500
 12.523 V Life TV 27500
 12.523 H Movies4Men 27500
 12.523 V Price Crash 27500
 12.523 V Reality TV. 27500
 12.523 V Record TV 27500
 12.523 H Russia Today 27500
 12.523 V Shop Vector+ 27500
 12.523 H Simply TV 27500
 12.523 V TV SHOP 27500
 12.523 V TV Warehouse 27500
 12.523 V TVW Select 27500
 12.523 V Vector 24/7 27500
 12.523 V Zone Reality 27500
 12.523 V Akash Radio 27500
 12.523 V Apni Awaz 27500
 12.523 V Asian Gold 27500
 12.523 V Capital 27500
 12.523 V Choice FM 27500
 12.523 V Classic FM 27500
 12.523 V FUN Radio 27500
 12.523 V Gold 27500
 12.523 V Kismat 27500
 12.523 V Liberty 27500
 12.523 V Panjab Radio 27500
 12.523 V Planet Rock 27500
 12.523 H RTI Radio 27500
 12.523 V Solar Radio 27500
 12.523 V Sukh Sagar 27500
 12.523 V theJazz 27500
 12.523 V UCB Bible 27500
 12.523 V UCB Insp 27500
 12.523 V UCB Talk 27500
 12.523 V UCB UK 27500
 12.523 V XFM 27500
 12.523 H mSync2 NEW 27500
 12.559 H Celtic TV 27500
 12.559 H Celtic TV 27500
 12.559 V NASN 27500
 12.559 H Rangers TV 27500
 12.559 H Rangers TV 27500
 12.559 H Setanta Golf 27500
 12.559 H Setanta Golf 27500
 12.559 H Setanta Sports1 27500
 12.559 H Setanta Sports1 27500
 12.559 H Setanta Sports2 27500
 12.559 H Setanta Sports2 27500
 12.559 V Best Direct 27500
 12.559 V BestDirect+ 27500
 12.559 V Bubble Hits 27500

 12.559 V EuroNews 27500
 12.559 V Life One 27500
 12.559 V O’seasproperty 27500
 12.559 V Real Estate +1 27500
 12.559 V Shop Now TV 27500
 12.559 V Thomson TV 27500
 12.559 V Travel Channel 27500
 12.559 V U Save. TV 27500
 12.559 V Wedding TV+1 27500
 12.559 V Zone Thriller 27500
 12.607 H 55237 27500
 12.607 H 55238 27500
 12.607 H 55239 27500
 12.607 H 55240 27500
 12.607 H Fantasy 1 27500
 12.607 H Fantasy 2 27500
 12.607 H Gay TV 27500
 12.607 H Red Hot R 27500
 12.607 H RedHot Raw 27500
 12.607 H Television X 27500
 12.607 H Television X 2 27500
 12.607 H Television X 3 27500
 12.607 H Television X4 27500
________

 12.643 H Private One 27500
 12.643 H Private One 27500
 12.643 H Private Two 27500
 12.643 H Xleague.tv 27500
ARABSAT 2B
30.5 East
ARA02BKU

 12.551 H Rotana Clip 10200
 12.551 H Rotana Khalijiah 10200
 12.551 H Rotana Music 10200
 12.551 H Rotana Tarab 10200
 12.572 H Ethiopia 14800
 12.572 H Ethiopia TV 14800
 12.572 H Hannibal 14800
 12.572 H Hannibal 14800
 12.572 H Hannibal 14800
 12.572 H Tunis 14800
 12.572 H Tunis 14800
 12.572 H Ethiopia R1 14800
 12.572 H Ethiopia R1 14800
 12.572 H Polish Radio 14800
 12.572 H Polish Radio 14800
 12.572 H R-Tunisie-Culture 14800
 12.572 H R-Tunisie-Internatio 14800
 12.572 H R-Tunisie-National 14800
 12.572 H Tunis 7 R1 14800
 12.572 H Tunis 7 R2 14800
 12.582 V BN SPACE CHANNEL 4220
 12.582 V SUDANTV1 4220
 12.582 V Service Name 4220
 12.589 V AL DIYAR  4220
 12.589 V DEFAULT 4220
 12.603 V AL-IRAQIA SPORT T 3000
 12.603 V AL-IRAQIA SPORT T 3000
 12.603 V PBC SNG RAM. 3000
 12.611 V Basrah Backhaul 2748
 12.611 V Mosul Backhaul 2748
 12.619 V Al Iraqia 3000
 12.619 V Globecast feeds (TVE 6111
 12.620 V PBC SNG RAM. 27500
 12.620 V DATOS ARABSAT 27500
 12.641 H Amuzicana Tv 6666
 12.641 H fashiontv Arabia 6666
 12.641 H JARAS TV 6666
 12.662 V Almajd 10 27500
 12.662 V Almajd 11 27500
 12.662 V Almajd 5 27500
 12.662 V Almajd 6 27500
 12.662 V Almajd 7 27500
 12.662 V Almajd 8 27500
 12.662 V Almajd 9 27500
 12.662 V Test 27500
 12.662 V Almajd 1 27500
 12.662 V Almajd 2 27500
 12.662 V Almajd 3 27500
 12.662 V Almajd 4 27500
 12.662 V Almajd Dal Radio 27500
 12.692 V Al Jazeera feeds ( 3600
 12.692 V Al Jazeera feeds ( 3600
 12.697 V Al Jazeera feeds (Se 3600
 12.703 V Dimtsi Hafash 3000
 12.709 H Arab Tourism 1850
 12.740 V OMAN TV SPECIAL 5084
 12.740 V OMAN TV CH1 5084
 12.740 V OMAN RADIO FEEDS 5084
ARA02BMB

 3.871 R RTM_Laayoune 6111
 3.899 R TVM NAT 6111
 3.913 R TVZ-01MR, TVM 1 8150
 3.913 R TVZ-01MR, TVM 2 8150
 4.042 L Al Jazeera English 3000
 4.070 R TVM NAT 6111
 4.075 L ALHURRA 3000
 4.079 R RTM_Laayoune 6111
 4.105 L Test 2305
 4.117 L RTD 3340
 4.196 L AL MANAR TV 3125
 4.196 L AL NOUR RADIO 3125
INTELSAT 802/EUROBIRD 3
33.0 East
EUB003KA

 11.472 H Skylogic 27500
 11.472 H EB3-A Linkstar Servi 27500
 11.472 H Integrasys 27500
 11.472 H PCR 27500
 11.513 H skyDSL/cableDSL 30000
 11.554 H Skylogic 27500
 11.554 H EB3-A Ctl PID 27500
 11.554 H EB3-A Linkstar Servi 27500
 11.554 H EB3-D Linkstar Servi 27500
 11.554 H Integrasys 27500
 11.554 H PCR 27500
 11.554 H PCR 27500
 11.598 H EB3-A Ctl PID 27500
 11.598 H EB3-D Linkstar Servi 27500
 11.598 H PCR 27500
EUB003KB

 11.098 H TV8 Mont Blanc 2441
 11.110 H FOX TURK 3124
 11.140 V MTV/MICK WALLONNE 4881
 11.512 V Internet 30000
 11.512 V OpenSkyPush 30000
 11.512 V Streaming 30000
 11.596 V MAP TV 27500
 11.596 V MAP TV 27500
 11.596 V Digital Television 27500
 11.596 V Digital Television 27500
 11.596 V EB3-B Linkstar Servi 27500
 11.596 V EB3-B Linkstar Servi 27500
 11.596 V EB3-C-CTLPID 27500
 11.596 V EB3-C-CTLPID 27500
 11.596 V PCR 27500
 11.596 V PCR 27500
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EUTELSAT SESAT,W4
36.0 East
EUT0W4AF

 11.476 H 13RUE 29000
 11.476 H 13RUE 29000
 11.476 H Arte 29000
 11.476 H Arte 29000
 11.476 H Can+C 29000
 11.476 H Can+C 29000
 11.476 H CineC 29000
 11.476 H CineC 29000
 11.476 H FR2 29000
 11.476 H FR2 29000
 11.476 H FR5 29000
 11.476 H FR5 29000
 11.476 H KBCTV 29000
 11.476 H KBCTV 29000
 11.476 H NTV 29000
 11.476 H NTV 29000
 11.476 H Plan 29000
 11.476 H Plan 29000
 11.476 H RTL9 29000
 11.476 H RTL9 29000
 11.476 H RTNC 29000
 11.476 H RTNC 29000
 11.476 H Sprt+ 29000
 11.476 H Sprt+ 29000
 11.476 H Tiji 29000
 11.476 H Tiji 29000
 11.476 H TraceTV 29000
 11.476 H TraceTV 29000
 11.476 H CORO 29000
 11.476 H CORO 29000
 11.476 H IDHAA 29000
 11.476 H IDHAA 29000
 11.476 H KBCes 29000
 11.476 H KBCes 29000
 11.476 H METRO 29000
 11.476 H METRO 29000
 11.559 H AXN 29000
 11.559 H DsnyP 29000
 11.559 H Globo 29000
 11.559 H Lus G 29000
 11.559 H Lus P 29000
 11.559 H MTV P 29000
 11.559 H NGeoP 29000
 11.559 H RTBF 29000
 11.559 H RTPa 29000
 11.559 H SIC I 29000
 11.559 H SIC N 29000
 11.559 H TVMoz 29000
 11.559 H TVRec 29000
 11.559 H TVUga 29000
 12.284 H AnimP 26480
 12.284 H Boom 26480
 12.284 H CCE&F 26480
 12.284 H FR24 26480
 12.284 H LCI 26480
 12.284 H MTV B 26480
 12.284 H SS4 26480
 12.284 H SS7 26480
 12.284 H TF6 26480
 12.322 H AJE 26480
 12.322 H FTV 26480
 12.322 H FutW5 26480
 12.322 H go 26480
 12.322 H KAlDy 26480
 12.322 H Learn 26480
 12.322 H Rhema 26480
 12.322 H SS5 26480
 12.322 H SS6 26480
 12.322 H TCM 26480
 12.322 H THC 26480
 12.322 H 70s 26480
 12.322 H Adult 26480
 12.322 H Afric 26480
 12.322 H AlbR 26480
 12.322 H Beaut 26480
 12.322 H ClasJ 26480
 12.322 H ClasR 26480
 12.322 H Contl 26480
 12.322 H Dance 26480
 12.322 H FrenC 26480
 12.322 H Gospl 26480
 12.322 H HotH 26480
 12.322 H LiteC 26480
 12.322 H R’nR 26480
 12.322 H Regga 26480
 12.322 H SmthJ 26480
 12.322 H SoftH 26480
 12.322 H Symph 26480
 12.322 H UBeat 26480
 12.322 H Urban 26480
 12.322 H Extended EPG 26480
 12.322 H Games 26480
 12.322 H Guide 26480
 12.322 H IPE 26480
 12.322 H SSact 26480
 12.322 H Theme Search 26480
 12.360 H B4U 26480
 12.360 H C+H 26480
 12.360 H CN 26480
 12.360 H CNN 26480
 12.360 H E ! 26480
 12.360 H MTV 26480
 12.360 H NaGeo 26480
 12.360 H RTPi 26480
 12.360 H SkyN 26480
 12.360 H TV5 26480
 12.360 H CII 26480
 12.360 H RFI 26480
 12.360 H TAR 26480
 12.360 H VOA 26480
 12.360 H WRN 26480
 12.399 H ESPN 26480
 12.399 H EuroN 26480
 12.399 H NTAB 26480
 12.399 H RAI 26480
 12.399 H Sony 26480
 12.399 H ZDF 26480
 12.399 H ZeeTV 26480
 12.399 H ZnRea 26480
 12.399 H BBC1 26480
 12.399 H BBC2 26480
 12.399 H BBC3 26480
 12.399 H RAI R 26480
 12.399 H Okapi 26480
 12.437 H actX 23438
 12.437 H BBC P 23438
 12.437 H BBC W 23438
 12.437 H C&I 23438
 12.437 H Dsny 23438
 12.437 H HallM 23438
 12.437 H MNetE 23438
 12.437 H SABCA 23438
 12.437 H SS10 23438
 12.437 H SS2 23438
 12.437 H SSsel 23438
 12.437 H TPA1 23438
 12.437 H TPA2 23438
 12.437 H ITest 23438
 12.437 H DMove 23438
 12.476 H AfMag 26040
 12.476 H BBA 26040
 12.476 H BBC F 26040
 12.476 H ChO 26040
 12.476 H Disc 26040
 12.476 H MM1 26040
 12.476 H MM2 26040
 12.476 H MNetW 26040
 12.476 H Serie 26040
 12.476 H SS1 26040
 12.476 H SS3 26040
 12.476 H SSmax 26040
 12.476 H TBN 26040
EUT0W4EU

 12.175 L TNV 4340
 12.207 R Animal planet 27500
 12.207 R CN TCM 27500
 12.207 R Discovery 27500
 12.207 R Euronews 27500
 12.207 R Hallmark 27500
 12.207 R MGM Test 27500
 12.207 R NASN TEST 27500
 12.207 R National Geographic 27500
 12.207 R Nickelodeon 27500
 12.207 R RBC TV 27500
 12.207 R Reserv 27500
 12.207 R Test3 27500
 12.207 R Travel 27500
 12.207 R RUTV 27500
 12.226 L DTV Viasat 27500
 12.226 L RenTV 27500
 12.226 L Вести  27500
 12.226 L Звезда 27500
 12.226 L Культурa 27500
 12.226 L Муз-ТВ 27500
 12.226 L НТВ  27500
 12.226 L Первый 27500
 12.226 L Петербург - 5 канал  27500
 12.226 L Россия 27500

 12.226 L Спорт  27500
 12.226 L ТВ Центр 27500
 12.226 L ТВ3 27500
 12.226 L ТНТ   27500
 12.226 L Триколор ТВ 27500
 12.226 L DRE 27500
 12.245 R BBC World 27500
 12.245 R Bloomberg 27500
 12.245 R REN-TV 27500
 12.245 R Russia Today 27500
 12.245 R TV5 27500
 12.245 R World Fashion 27500
 12.245 R Кинохит 27500
 12.245 R МНОГОсерийное ТВ 27500
 12.245 R НТВ Мир 27500
 12.245 R Наше новое кино 27500
 12.265 L HD-Кино 27500
 12.265 L HD-Life 27500
 12.265 L HD-Спорт 27500
 12.265 L HD-TECT 27500
 12.265 L 010D010A0F 27500
 12.303 L 7TV 27500
 12.303 L A-ONE 27500
 12.303 L Bridge TV 27500
 12.303 L Style 27500
 12.303 L Союз 27500
 12.303 L AvtoRadio 27500
 12.303 L Energia 27500
 12.303 L Yumor-FM 27500
 12.303 L Воскресение 27500
 12.303 L Новый день 27500
 12.303 L IP/DVB service1 27500
 12.303 L RMT_3/4_8MS 27500
 12.322 R Спорт 1 27500
 12.322 R 365 дней ТВ 27500
 12.322 R Blue Hustler 27500
 12.322 R Детский мир/Телеклуб 27500
 12.322 R Киноклуб 27500
 12.322 R Первый 27500
 12.322 R Премьера 27500
 12.322 R Спорт 2 27500
 12.322 R Инфоканал 27500
 12.360 R 1TV UA 27500
 12.360 R Channel  Ukraine tes 27500
 12.360 R CNN 27500
 12.360 R Detsky Mir-Teleclub 27500
 12.360 R M1 27500
 12.360 R RTVI 27500
 12.360 R Test10 27500
 12.360 R Test4 27500
 12.360 R Test5 27500
 12.360 R O2TV  test 27500
 12.360 R Reserv1 27500
 12.380 L Animal Planet 27500
 12.380 L Discovery 27500
 12.380 L Eurosport 27500
 12.380 L Nickelodeon 27500
 12.380 L Zone Romantica 27500
 12.380 L Авто Плюс 27500
 12.380 L Боец ТВ 27500
 12.380 L Муз ТВ 27500
 12.380 L НСТ 27500
 12.380 L Наше кино 27500
 12.380 L Ностальгия 27500
 12.380 L РТР-Спорт 27500
 12.399 R 24ДОК 27500
 12.399 R MTV Russia 27500
 12.399 R Вести 27500
 12.399 R Звезда 27500
 12.399 R Киносоюз 27500
 12.399 R Культура 27500
 12.399 R НТВ 27500
 12.399 R Россия 27500
 12.399 R СТС-Москва 27500
 12.399 R Спас 27500
 12.399 R ТНТ 27500
 12.399 R Relax FM 27500
 12.399 R Эхо Москвы 27500
 12.418 L 3 канал 27500
 12.418 L Eurosport 2 27500
 12.418 L Rusiya Al-Yaum 27500
 12.418 L VH-1 Russia 27500
 12.418 L Бибигон  27500
 12.418 L Время: далекое и бли 27500
 12.418 L Дом Кино 27500
 12.418 L МИР 27500
 12.418 L Музыка Первого 27500
 12.418 L Первый МЕТЕО 27500
 12.418 L Первый канал. Всемир 27500
 12.418 L Петербург - 5 канал 27500
 12.418 L Теленяня 27500
 12.456 L Discovery Travel&Liv 27500
 12.456 L Hallmark 27500
 12.456 L Jetix 27500
 12.456 L Mezzo (Muzzik) 27500
 12.456 L Music Box 27500
 12.456 L National Geographic 27500
 12.456 L РБК-ТВ 27500
 12.456 L Спорт on-line 27500
 12.456 L ТВЦ 27500
 12.456 L ТДК 27500
 12.456 L Jetix Play 27500
 12.476 R Cartoon Network/TCM 27500
 12.476 R CNN International 27500
 12.476 R Discovery Civilisati 27500
 12.476 R Discovery Science 27500
 12.476 R Euronews 27500
 12.476 R Euronews 27500
 12.476 R Extreme Sports 27500
 12.476 R MCM 27500
 12.476 R MGM int. 27500
 12.476 R MTV Base 27500
 12.476 R Nat Geo Wild 27500
 12.476 R VH1 Classic 27500
 12.476 R Zone Reality 27500
EUTSE1EU

 12.521 H LIDER TV AZERBAIJ 4340
 12.532 H AZTV- 4340
C-Band: PAKSAT 1
38.0 East
PAK001CB

 3.622 H Infomax 27900
 3.888 H PUNJAB 2990
 4.030 H SUNBIZ 3255
 4.055 H Tandberg Service 3255
 4.110 H Business Plus 3255
PAK001CS

 3.411 H Virtual TV1 13000
 3.411 H Virtual TV2 13000
 3.411 H Virtual TV3 13000
 3.411 H Virtual TV4 13000
 3.435 H PTV Bolan 3255
 3.800 H Infomax 27900
 3.864 H Masala TV 3800
 3.945 H Play TV 4700
 3.951 H Haq TV 4340
 3.961 H Infomax 27900
 3.970 H METRO TV 3333
 4.035 H CITE Channel 3333
 4.105 H Labbaik TV 3333
 4.120 H Indus Vision 3305
HELLAS SAT 2 - Europe
39.0 East
HEL002F1

 12.524 H Animal Planet 30000
 12.524 H bTV 30000
 12.524 H Diema + 30000
 12.524 H Diema 2 30000
 12.524 H Diema Extra 30000
 12.524 H Discovery Channel 30000
 12.524 H HBO 30000
 12.524 H Kanal 1 30000
 12.524 H National Geographic 30000
 12.524 H Nova TV 30000
 12.524 H Planeta TV 30000
 12.524 H Private Spice 30000

 12.524 V 4E HELLAS ORTHODO 30000
 12.524 V 902 TV 30000
 12.524 V CYPRUS SAT 30000
 12.524 V ERT SAT 30000
 12.524 V ESPERIA 30000
 12.524 V KANALI 10 30000
 12.524 V OPAP 30000
 12.524 V SAT LUX TV 30000
 12.524 V SGC-SGI PRESS ROO 30000
 12.524 V SKAI 30000
 12.524 V TELEASTY 30000
 12.524 H The Voice 30000
 12.524 V TV MAGIC 30000
 12.524 H TV7 30000
 12.524 V VOULI 30000
 12.524 V 902 FM 30000
 12.524 V ANGEL RADIO 30000
 12.524 V ANT1 30000
 12.524 V ATHINA 9,84 30000
 12.524 V BEST 92,6 30000
 12.524 V CAPTAIN JACK 30000
 12.524 V CyBc A 30000
 12.524 V CyBc B 30000
 12.524 V DIAVLOS1 30000
 12.524 V EKK. ELLADOS 30000
 12.524 V EROTIKOS FM 30000
 12.524 V EXTRA SPORT 30000
 12.524 V FLASH 30000
 12.524 V GALAXY 30000
 12.524 V HPEIROS 94,5 30000
 12.524 V John Greek 30000
 12.524 V Metropolis 30000
 12.524 V NITRO 30000
 12.524 V OASIS 30000
 12.524 V PEIRAIKI EKKLISIA 30000
 12.524 V Radio D.J 30000
 12.524 V RADIO THESSALONIK 30000
 12.524 V RADIOASTY 30000
 12.524 V ROCK FM 30000
 12.524 V RYTHMOS 30000
 12.524 V Sat Lux Radio 30000
 12.524 V SFERA 30000
 12.524 V SKAI RADIO 30000
 12.524 V SPORT FM 30000
 12.524 V TOP FM RODOS 30000
 12.524 V TRITO 30000
 12.524 H DATAs 30000
 12.524 V INTERNET 30000
 12.556 H CNN 13333
 12.556 H Evropa TV 13333
 12.556 H Fashion TV 13333
 12.556 H Folklor TV 13333
 12.556 H GTV 13333
 12.556 H MM 13333
 12.556 H MUTV/Chelsea TV 13333
 12.556 H RTVi 13333
 12.556 H Super 7 13333
 12.574 H ALFA 16640
 12.574 H BBC Prime 16640
 12.574 H Cartoon/CNN     16640
 12.574 H Eurosport 16640
 12.574 H Extra 16640
 12.574 H Free-X TV 16640
 12.574 H Globe Documentaries  16640
 12.574 H LTV                 16640
 12.574 H Sigma TV      16640
 12.574 H TCM 16640
 12.574 H Radio Athina 16640
 12.647 H BBT 30000
 12.647 H Boomerang 30000
 12.647 H Discovery Civilizati 30000
 12.647 H Discovery Science 30000
 12.647 H Discovery Travel & L 30000
 12.647 H Eurocom BG 30000
 12.647 H Film Plus 30000
 12.647 H First Channel Int. 30000
 12.647 H Free X TV 30000
 12.647 H M Sat 30000
 12.647 H test 1 30000
 12.647 H test 2 30000
 12.647 H TV Bulgaria 30000
 12.647 H Zone Club 30000
 12.647 H Info Channel 30000
 12.647 H K8 30000
 12.647 H Kanal 3 30000
 12.647 H Planeta Folk TV 30000
 12.647 H Skat TV 30000
 12.647 H radio AUREA 30000
 12.647 H BG Radio 30000
 12.647 H Horizont 30000
 12.647 H NRJ 30000
 12.647 H radio Nova 30000
 12.647 H Retro Radio 30000
 12.647 H DATAs 30000
 12.648 V AXN CRIME 30000
 12.648 V Boomerang 30000
 12.648 V Cartoon Net/TCM 30000
 12.648 V CNN Intern. 30000
 12.648 V Euronews 30000
 12.648 V Free-X TV 30000
 12.648 V Free-X TV 2 30000
 12.648 V Hallmark 30000
 12.648 V Kanal D 30000
 12.648 V MTV 2 30000
 12.648 V MTV Base 30000
 12.648 V MTV Romania 30000
 12.648 V Private Spice 30000
 12.648 V Travel&Living 30000
 12.688 H AXN 30000
 12.688 H AXN Crime 30000
 12.688 H AXN Sci Fi 30000
 12.688 H Cinemax 30000
 12.688 V Cinemax 30000
 12.688 H City TV 30000
 12.688 V Civilization 30000
 12.688 H Diema Family 30000
 12.688 V Eurosport 30000
 12.688 H Eurosport 30000
 12.688 H Eurosport 2 30000
 12.688 H Explorer/Playboy TV 30000
 12.688 V Extreme Sports 30000
 12.688 V Fashion TV 30000
 12.688 H Hallmark 30000
 12.688 V HBO 30000
 12.688 H Hobby TV 30000
 12.688 H Jetix 30000
 12.688 H MTV Europe 30000
 12.688 V Nat. Geographic 30000
 12.688 V PRO Cinema 30000
 12.688 V TELESPORT 30000
 12.688 V TRACE 30000
 12.688 V Travel Channel 30000
 12.688 H TV1000 30000
 12.688 V TVRM 30000
 12.688 V UTV  30000
 12.688 V VH 1 30000
 12.688 H VH1 30000
 12.688 H Viasat History 30000
 12.688 H Zone Reality 30000
 12.688 H M2 30000
 12.688 H radio Atlantic 30000
 12.688 H radio Liani 30000
 12.688 H radio OMV 30000
 12.688 H radio Veselina E 30000
 12.688 H radio Veselina N 30000
 12.688 H radio Veselina W 30000
 12.688 H radio Vitosha E 30000
 12.688 H radio Vitosha W 30000
 12.688 H The Voice 30000
 12.688 H DATAs 30000
 12.688 V {Empty} 30000
 12.730 V Euro Channel 21080
 12.730 V Test Dolce 21080
 12.730 V Test Dolce 2 21080
 12.730 V Test Dolce 3 21080
 12.730 V Test Dolce 4 21080
 12.730 V Test Dolce 5 21080
 12.730 V Test Dolce 6 21080
 12.730 V Test Dolce 7 21080
 12.730 V Test Dolce 8 21080
 12.730 V Test Dolce 9 21080
HEL002F2

 11.037 V PTV 5210
 11.037 V CNBC Europe 5210
 11.037 V Hellas Sat STN Pro 5210
HEL002ME

 11.512 H FEED 27500
 11.512 H HTH 27500
 11.512 H KDRTRK 27500
 11.512 H KRT 27500
 11.512 H KULTURA 27500
 11.512 H TV BITA 27500
 11.512 H UBK 27500
 11.512 H UTR 27500
 11.512 H ZAGRAVA 27500
 11.512 H RUI2 27500
 11.512 H StudioChocolate 27500
 11.512 H StudioChocolate_2 27500
 11.512 H UR1 27500
 11.512 H UR2 27500
 11.512 H UR3 27500

________

 10.956 V GNET 4123
 10.956 V GNET 4213
 10.956 V MAD TV BULGARIA 4123
 10.956 V MAD TV BULGARIA 4213
 10.956 V MAD RADIO 4123
 10.956 V MAD RADIO 4213
HELLAS SAT 2 - South Africa
39.1 East
HEL002S1

 12.524 H Extreme Sports 30000
 12.524 V Extreme Sports 30000
 12.524 H Audi 30000
 12.524 V Audi 30000
 12.524 H Boogaloos 30000
 12.524 V Boogaloos 30000
 12.524 H BYU TV 30000
 12.524 V BYU TV 30000
 12.524 H Catwalk Extreme 30000
 12.524 V Catwalk Extreme 30000
 12.524 V Checkers Checkout 30000
 12.524 H Checkers Checkout 30000
 12.524 V Christian TV 30000
 12.524 H Christian TV 30000
 12.524 H Education - Primary 30000
 12.524 V Education - Primary 30000
 12.524 V Education - Secondar 30000
 12.524 H Education - Secondar 30000
 12.524 V Education - Tertiary 30000
 12.524 H Education - Tertiary 30000
 12.524 H Fashion TV 30000
 12.524 V Fashion TV 30000
 12.524 H iPop TV 30000
 12.524 V iPop TV 30000
 12.524 V Juice TV 30000
 12.524 H Juice TV 30000
 12.524 V Lesotho Tourism 30000
 12.524 H Lesotho Tourism 30000
 12.524 V LG 30000
 12.524 H LG 30000
 12.524 V Movie channel 30000
 12.524 H Movie channel 30000
 12.524 H Muslim TV 30000
 12.524 V Muslim TV 30000
 12.524 H Nissan 30000
 12.524 V Nissan 30000
 12.524 V Primi TV 30000
 12.524 H Primi TV 30000
 12.524 H Rivers Church 30000
 12.524 V Rivers Church 30000
 12.524 H Salon TV - Hair 30000
 12.524 V Salon TV - Hair 30000
 12.524 H Samsung 30000
 12.524 V Samsung 30000
 12.524 H Spar TV 30000
 12.524 V Spar TV 30000
 12.524 V TWC Channel 30000
 12.524 H TWC Channel 30000
 12.524 H Capitol Radio 604 30000
 12.524 V Capitol Radio 604 30000
 12.524 V Radio 10 30000
 12.524 H Radio 10 30000
 12.524 V Radio 2 30000
 12.524 H Radio 2 30000
 12.524 V Radio 3 30000
 12.524 H Radio 3 30000
 12.524 V Radio 4 30000
 12.524 H Radio 4 30000
 12.524 V Radio 5 30000
 12.524 H Radio 5 30000
 12.524 H Radio 6 30000
 12.524 V Radio 6 30000
 12.524 V Radio 7 30000
 12.524 H Radio 7 30000
 12.524 V Radio 8 30000
 12.524 H Radio 8 30000
 12.524 V Radio 9 30000
 12.524 H Radio 9 30000
EXPRESS AM1
40.0 East
EXPAM1C1

 3.675 R 1kanalR+Mayak 33483
 3.675 R Duble-4+RRD4 33483
 3.675 R Orbita-4R+Yunost 33483
 3.675 R Podmoskov’e 33483
 3.675 R Russia+RR 33483
 3.675 R Kultura+RVKultura 33483
 3.675 R Kultura-3 33483
 3.675 R AI-10 33483
 3.675 R AI-11 33483
 3.675 R AI-3+AI-9 33483
 3.675 R AI-8+AI-5 33483
 3.675 R Radio CH12 33483
 3.675 R Radio CH13 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-1 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-10 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-11 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-12 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-13 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-14 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-15 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-16 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-2 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-3 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-4 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-5 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-6 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-7 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-8 33483
 3.675 R Radio D1-9 33483
 3.675 R Radio Kultura 33483
 3.675 R Radio Mayak 33483
 3.675 R Radio Russia 33483
 3.675 R Radio RussiaD4 33483
 3.675 R Radio Yunost 33483
 3.675 R SkyStream 33483
 3.865 R RGVK-DAGESTAN 4000
 3.871 R VAYNAH TV 4340
 3.871 R VAYNAH TV 4340
 4.107 R KRT 3215
 4.112 R GTRK-KURSK 4285
 4.118 R TV43REGION 3300
 4.125 R Planeta-1 3215
 4.131 R GTRK Kostroma 3219
 4.135 R GTRK Alania 3240
 4.142 R GTRK Orenburg 3219
EXPAM1K1

 10.980 V 7 44950
 10.980 V Kultura Telekanal 44950
 10.980 V Kultura Telekanal 44950
 10.980 V Kultura Telekanal 44950
 10.980 V Kultura Telekanal 44950
 10.980 V Perviy kanal 44950
 10.980 V Perviy kanal 44950
 10.980 V Perviy kanal 44950
 10.980 V Perviy kanal 44950
 10.980 V Perviy kanal 44950
 10.980 V RTR Planeta 44950
 10.980 V STS 44950
 10.980 V STS 44950
 10.980 V Telekanal Domashniy 44950
 10.980 V Telekanal Rossiya 44950
 10.980 V Telekanal Rossiya 44950
 10.980 V Telekanal Rossiya 44950
 10.980 V Telekanal Rossiya 44950
 10.980 V Telekanal Rossiya 44950
 10.980 V RADIO Kultura 44950
 10.980 V Radio Mayak 44950
 11.131 H ESPERIA TV 2100
 11.154 V Service 2 2892
 11.159 V SPACE TV AZERBAIJ 3333
 11.623 V AL HURRYA 3255
 11.623 V Default Service 3255

________

 11.097 H TV 4000
 11.097 H FM 4000

TURKSAT 1C, 2A 
42.0 East
EAS001KE

 11.733 H EAS PROMO 3291
 11.733 H Polis radyosu 3291
 11.733 H POLIS RADYOSU 3291
 11.739 H KANALTURK 3125
 11.739 H RADYOTURK 3125
 11.748 H KANAL 7 4444
 11.748 H RADYO 7 4444
 11.748 H RADYO 7 4444
 11.753 H AVRASYA TV 3000
 11.753 H AVRASYA TV 3000
 11.759 H ALEM FM 5925
 11.759 H SHOW TV 5925
 11.775 H ALJAZEER 2222
 11.794 H STAR TV 5632
 11.794 H Game Portal 5632
 11.794 H HOROSCOPE 5632
 11.794 H MEMORY 5632
 11.800 H ANS GROUP 2400
 11.892 H NBA TV 12800
 11.892 H NBA TV 12800
 11.892 H CNBC 12800
 11.892 H CNBC-e 12800
 11.892 H CNBC-e 12800
 11.892 H e2 12800
 11.892 H e2 12800
 11.892 H E2 12800
 11.892 H NTV 12800
 11.892 H NTV 12800
 11.892 H NTV 12800
 11.905 H KANAL D 6666
 11.905 H iPORTAL 6666
 11.905 H RADYO D 6666
 11.905 H BACKGAMMON 6666
 11.905 H OPERATION OCTOPUS 6666
 11.912 H AYNA TV 3332
 11.966 H ANIMAL PLANET 12500
 11.966 H CIVILISATION 12500
 11.966 H COMEDY SMART 12500
 11.966 H DISCOVERY CHANNEL 12500
 11.966 H SCIENCE 12500
 11.966 H TRAVEL & LIVING 12500
 11.966 H WORLD FASHION 12500
 11.966 H D-SMART PROMO 12500
 11.966 H RADYO HABERTURK 12500
 12.002 H atv 4800
 12.008 H KANAL 1 4400
 12.008 H TURKC 4400
 12.008 H MARMARA RADYO 4400
 12.028 H samanyolu.tv 4557
 12.028 H Burc FM 4557
 12.028 H Dunya Radyo 4557
 12.028 H SHaber Radyo 4557
 12.688 H A Plus Live 2400
 12.688 H Kanal Market 2400
 12.692 H AZAD AZERBAYCAN 2800
 12.699 H EGE TV           2400
EAS001KW

 11.712 V SES TV 2963
 11.717 V HILAL TV 2222
 11.717 V GÖZYAŞI FM 2222
 11.727 V ELMAX 15555
 11.727 V INTIMACY 15555
 11.727 V LIG TV 15555
 11.727 V S’NEK 15555
 11.727 V S’NEK 15555
 11.727 V TÜRKMAX 15555
 11.727 V Z 15555
 11.727 V JOJO 15555
 11.727 V SHOWROOM 15555
 11.727 V MASAL RADYO 15555
 11.727 V POWER FM 15555
 11.727 V POWERTURK 15555
 11.727 V TEST 15555
 11.727 V CAM SW 15555
 11.727 V HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 15555
 11.727 V VESTEL ZAP DOWNLO 15555
 11.743 V CAY TV             2222
 11.757 V Avrasya-ANK 2960
 11.757 V CEM TV 2960
 11.757 V CEM RADYO 96.4 2960
 11.762 V SU TV  2155
 11.765 V DUZGUN TV 2222
 11.765 V KaradenizTV 2222
 11.765 V SU TV    2222
 11.765 V KaradenizFM 2222
 11.765 V MÜJDEFM EGE 2222
 11.765 V Radyo EKİN 2222
 11.765 V RADYO VATAN 2222
 11.770 V DUZGUN TV 2177
 11.770 V KaradenizTV 2177
 11.770 V KaradenizFM 2177
 11.773 V Dost TV 2420
 11.779 V FOXTURK 6250
 11.779 V Manolya TV 6250
 11.779 V TEST 6250
 11.779 V TGRT FM 6250
 11.830 V TV8 6666
 11.846 V TV5 3333
 11.846 V TV5 3333
 11.846 V YENI CAG 3333
 11.858 V TATLISES TV 2400
 11.858 V Tatlises TV 2400
 11.858 V TATLISES TV 2400
 11.858 V TATLISES TV 2400
 11.858 V TATLISES TV  2400
 11.858 V TATLISESTV 2400
 11.867 V KANAL B 4444
 11.877 V KADIRGA TV  3750
 11.877 V MARMARA TV         3750
 11.877 V mesaj tv 3750
 11.877 V MESAJ TV 3750
 11.887 V EXPO CHANNEL 3333
 11.892 V Avrasya-ANK 2960
 11.892 V Radyo *****      2960
 11.896 V AKS TV 2200
 11.896 V AKS TV 2200
 11.920 V TRT 1 24440
 11.920 V TRT 2 24440
 11.920 V TRT 3 24440
 11.920 V TRT 4 24440
 11.920 V TRT INT 24440
 11.920 V Meteorolojinin Sesi 24440
 11.920 V RADYO 1 24440
 11.920 V RADYO 2 (TRT FM) 24440
 11.920 V RADYO 3 24440
 11.920 V RADYO 4 24440
 11.920 V Radyo GAP 24440
 11.920 V TSR Turkce 24440
 11.920 V Turizm Radyosu 24440
 11.920 V VOT East 24440
 11.920 V VOT West 24440
 11.920 V VOT World 24440
 11.943 V TD 1 2960
 11.952 V MEHTAP TV 8800
 11.952 V S HABER 8800
 11.952 V SAMANYOLU TV 8800
 11.952 V YUMURCAK TV 8800
 11.952 V INTERCOM 8800
 11.952 V AKRA FM 8800
 11.952 V BURC FM 8800
 11.952 V DUNYA RADIO 8800
 11.952 V MARMARA FM 8800
 11.952 V MORAL FM 8800
 11.952 V RADYO 15 8800
 11.959 V FIRST TV 2960
 11.959 V FIRST TV 2960
 11.959 V KIBRIS  GENC TV 2960
 11.959 V CYS FEED 2960
 11.959 V FIRST FM 2960
 11.963 V DOGU TV 2300
 11.973 V KONTV 2240
 11.996 V DugunTV 26000
 11.996 V Gaziantep Olay 26000
 11.996 V Genc TV 26000
 11.996 V GERCEK TV 26000
 11.996 V HAYAT TV 26000
 11.996 V Istanbul TV 26000
 11.996 V M-ON 26000
 11.996 V Manolya TV 26000
 11.996 V MAVI KARADENIZ 26000
 11.996 V Ordu TV 26000
 11.996 V TEMPO TV 26000
 11.996 V TURK TV 26000
 11.996 V TURKSHOP 26000
 11.996 V TURKSHOW 26000
 11.996 V TurkSpor 26000

 11.996 V Vatan TV 26000
 11.996 V Yol TV 26000
 11.996 V Ekin Radyo 26000
 11.996 V KUPE FM 26000
 11.996 V Metro FM 26000
 11.996 V RADYO SPOR 26000
 11.996 V RADYO TATLISES 26000
 11.996 V RADYO TIME 26000
 11.996 V RADYOPINK 26000
 11.996 V Super FM 26000
 11.996 V OTA-DBC 26000
 12.126 V HABER 7 6665
 12.126 V KANAL7 INT 6665
 12.126 V tvt 6665
 12.126 V ; 6665
 12.126 V RADYO M-R 7 6665
 12.134 V BUSINESS 3333
 12.134 V BUSINESS 3333
 12.134 V BUSINESS CHANNEL 3333
 12.134 V BUSINESS CHANNEL 3333
 12.134 V PLAYERMAX 3333
 12.141 V EAS_PROMO 4442
 12.141 V EAS_PROMO 4442
 12.141 V EAS_PROMO 4442
 12.141 V EAS_PROMO 4442
 12.141 V EAS_PROMO 4442
 12.141 V NUMBER ONE TV 4442
 12.141 V Number One TV 4442
 12.141 V NUMBER ONE TV 4442
 12.141 V NUMBER ONE TV 4442
 12.141 V NUMBER ONE TV 4442
 12.141 V TURKSAT TEST 2 4442
 12.141 V NUMBER ONE FM 4442
 12.141 V NUMBER ONE FM 4442
 12.141 V NUMBER ONE FM 4442
 12.141 V Number One FM 4442
 12.141 V NUMBER ONE FM 4442
 12.141 V POLIS RADYOSU 4442
 12.141 V POLIS RADYOSU 4442
 12.141 V POLIS RADYOSU 4442
 12.141 V POLIS RADYOSU 4442
 12.141 V Polis Radyosu AVR 4442
 12.141 V POLIS_RADYOSU 4442
 12.141 V RADYO KLAS 4442
 12.141 V RADYO KLAS 4442
 12.141 V RADYO KLAS 4442
 12.141 V Radyo Klas 4442
 12.141 V RADYO KLAS 4442
 12.141 V RADYO MYDONOSE 4442
 12.141 V RADYO MYDONOSE 4442
 12.141 V RADYO MYDONOSE 4442
 12.141 V RADYO MYDONOSE 4442
 12.141 V RADYO MYDONOSE 4442
EAS001S1

 12.507 H BERAT 3900
 12.507 H KANAL 55 3900
 12.507 H MMC 3900
 12.507 H MMC 3900
 12.507 H STOP 3900
 12.507 H TANGA 3900
 12.507 H YURDUM 3900
 12.507 H STAR+ 3900
 12.513 H KANAL A 4400
 12.513 H Dunya Radyo 4400
 12.513 H Radyo A 4400
 12.518 H Shopping 3125
 12.524 H SKYTURK 4250
 12.530 H SHOW TURK 4444
 12.540 H EUROTURK 3125
 12.540 H EUROTURK 3125
 12.540 H MAX 3125
 12.595 V Rustavi 2 2500
 12.605 V georgian tv 2962
 12.614 V FLASH TV 3333
 12.633 V FEED 4800
 12.633 V atv 4800
 12.633 V . 4800
 12.633 V LE CHIC 4800
 12.633 V Marmara Radyo 4800
 12.633 V RADIO CITY 4800
 12.646 V KACKAR TV 3333
 12.646 V TEST 3333
 12.646 V YILDIZ TV 3333
 12.646 V KACKAR FM 3333
 12.646 V RIZENIN SESI 3333
 12.646 V TEST 3333
 12.646 V TEST 3333
 12.646 V TEST 3333
 12.652 H LOCA1 22500
 12.652 H LOCA2 22500
 12.652 H D MAX 22500
 12.652 H D PLUS 22500
 12.652 H D SHOPPING 22500
 12.652 H D SPOR 22500
 12.652 H D YEŞİLÇAM 22500
 12.652 H D ÇOCUK 22500
 12.652 H EMLAK TV 22500
 12.652 H FLASH TV 22500
 12.652 H HABERTÜRK 22500
 12.652 H LULİ 22500
 12.652 H MOVIE SMART 2 22500
 12.652 H T.A.Y. TV 22500
 12.652 V YABAN TV 3900
 12.652 H KRAL FM 22500
 12.652 H LOCA PORTAL 22500
 12.659 V CIVILISATION 6666
 12.659 V CIVILISATION 6666
 12.659 V SCIENCE 6666
 12.659 V SCIENCE 6666
 12.659 V DISCOVERY CIVILIS 6666
 12.659 V DISCOVERY SCIENCE 6666
 12.659 V TV Dershane 6666
 12.659 V TV Dershane 6666
 12.665 V Teknoloji TV     2344
 12.680 H Cine5 8888
 12.680 H Gala 8888
 12.680 H Supersport 8888
 12.680 H Viva 8888
 12.680 H . 8888
 12.680 H Radyo Nostalji 8888
 12.680 H Radyo Viva 8888
 12.680 H Radyo5 8888
 12.680 H Show Radyo 8888
 12.702 H ULUSAL TV 2285
 12.702 H YON FM 2285
 12.706 H E MEDYA INTERNATI 2400
 12.731 V EAS PROMO 3333
TUR01CEB

 11.607 H AzTV Azerbaijan 3750
 11.612 V BenguTurk TV 2900
 11.612 V BenguTurk TV 2900
 11.612 V EBRT 2900
 11.612 V Gercek TV 2900
 11.612 V Gercek TV 2900
 11.612 V Kral Karadeniz TV 2900
 11.612 V Kral Karadeniz TV 2900
 11.694 H TRT-TURK 4444
 11.694 H TRT-TURK 4444
TUR01CWB

 10.956 V Cep SMS 5859
 10.956 V DEM TV 5859
 10.956 V GA TV 5859
 10.956 V Mobilca TV 5859
 10.956 V ON+ 5859
 10.956 V Promosyon 5859
 10.956 V Sevince TV 5859
 10.956 V Tatil TV 5859
 10.956 V Tube 5859
 10.956 V VIX TV 5859
 10.956 V Wap TV 5859
 10.962 V Finest TV 3670
 10.962 V KIRMIZI 3670
 10.962 V Live TV 3670
 10.962 V Love TV 3670
 10.962 V MOBILE 3670
 10.968 V BRTK KKTC          4557
 10.998 V TUR-034 6666
 11.136 V ATA TV 2170
 11.142 V BASKENT-AB TV 2200
 11.159 V RUMELI TV 2596
 11.163 V GM 10 SNG 2222
 11.163 V MPL 2222
 11.163 V MPL 2222
 11.163 V MPL 2222
 11.163 V MPL 2222

INTELSAT 12
45.0 East
INT012IN

 11.468 V AniMax 27680
 11.468 V Cartoon Network 27680
 11.468 V Derana 27680
 11.468 V Eye 27680
 11.468 V God TV 27680
 11.468 V ITN 27680
 11.468 V MTV 27680
 11.468 V Neo Sports Plus 27680
 11.468 V Nickelodeon 27680
 11.468 V POGO 27680
 11.468 V Rupavahini 27680
 11.468 V Star Cricket 27680
 11.468 V Swarnavahini 27680
 11.468 V TNL 27680
 11.468 V VH1 27680
 11.468 V Zee Music 27680
 11.468 V Zee Sports 27680
 11.468 V The Buddhist 27680
 11.505 V   PATNA OB 3300
 11.510 V CNBC-ISLAMABAD 1955
 11.592 V Al Jazeera 27680
 11.592 V AXN 27680
 11.592 V BBC World 27680
 11.592 V CineMax 27680
 11.592 V CNN 27680
 11.592 V Hallmark 27680
 11.592 V HBO 27680
 11.592 V HBO Family 27680
 11.592 V HBO Hits 27680
 11.592 V HBO Signature 27680
 11.592 V NDTV 27680
 11.592 V Set MAX 27680
 11.592 V SRTV 27680
 11.592 V Star Movies 27680
 11.592 V Star Vijay 27680
 11.592 V Star World 27680
 11.592 V Zee Cinema 27680
 11.592 V Zee Studio 27680
 11.592 V Code Download 27680
 11.673 V Animal Planet 27680
 11.673 V AustraliaNetwork 27680
 11.673 V Discovery 27680
 11.673 V ESPN 27680
 11.673 V History 27680
 11.673 V NatGEO 27680
 11.673 V NatGEO Adventure 27680
 11.673 V Neo Sports 27680
 11.673 V SET 27680
 11.673 V Set SAB 27680
 11.673 V Star Plus 27680
 11.673 V Star Sports 27680
 11.673 V Ten Sports 27680
 11.673 V Travel & Living 27680
 11.673 V Zee Cafe 27680
 11.673 V Zee Trendz 27680
 11.673 V Zee TV 27680
 11.673 V Zone Reality 27680
 11.673 V Asura 27680
 11.673 V Gold 27680
 11.673 V Hiru 27680
 11.673 V Isira 27680
 11.673 V Lite 27680
 11.673 V Max 27680
 11.673 V Sha 27680
 11.673 V Sooriyan 27680
 11.673 V Sun 27680
 11.673 V TNL 27680
 12.701 V Atharva Veda 5860
 12.701 V Krishna Yajur Veda 5860
 12.701 V Maharishi 5860
 12.701 V Rik Veda 5860
 12.701 V Shukla Yajur Veda 5860
 12.701 V Test_06 5860
 12.701 V Data 5860
 12.708 V Control 4073
 12.708 V Data 4073
 12.708 V PCR 4073
INT012KE

 11.499 V Racing International 4340
 11.499 V SA Clean Feed 4340
 11.499 V IVA TV 4340
 11.591 V Discovery HD 30000
 11.591 V Discovery HD 30000
 11.591 V Discovery HD Polish 30000
 11.591 V Discovery HD Polish 30000
 11.591 V Disc Iberia Por 30000
 11.591 V Disc Iberia Sp 30000
 11.591 V Disc Iberia Sp Por 30000
 11.591 V Discovery Historia 30000
C-Band: YAMAL 202
49.0 East
YAM202CB

 3.571 L TV Mobile 4285
 3.606 L ZEE CINEMA 2790
 3.619 L PURVA_TV 3254
 3.706 L PLANETA SPORT 15550
 3.706 L RENTV0 15550
 3.706 L RENTV2 15550
 3.706 L RIK 15550
 3.706 L RTR PLANETA 15550
 3.785 L SRILAKVAHINI 1554
 3.788 L World Made Channel 3255
 3.791 L Novy Vek 1800
 3.921 L DAN 1 6430
 3.921 L DAN 2 6430
 3.921 L DAN 3 6430
 3.940 L RTR+Pomor’e 7500
 3.940 L TVS_Severnaya Dvina 7500
 3.945 L JAYA TV 1555
 3.948 L PRIME SPORTS 2220
 3.953 L TVLanka 4500
 3.953 L TVLanka 2 4500
 3.953 L TVL Radio 4500
 3.961 L RTR+REGION TYUMEN 8570
 3.961 L TYUMEN TIME 8570
 3.970 L GTRK Yamal 4275
 3.977 L TYMEN-YGORIA TV 4285
 3.982 L TV KOMI 4285
EXPRESS AM22/SESAT 2
53.1 East
EXPA22K1

 11.682 V Limar TV 5000
 11.682 V Tolo TV 5000
EXPA22K2

 10.980 H SAMARA 1 5000
 10.980 H {Empty Name} 5000
 11.006 V Data services 3700
 11.022 H SGU Internet 8888
 11.031 H CTPAHA COBETOB 3750
 11.044 V 1-Muz BY 44950
 11.044 V CTC+0 44950
 11.044 V CTC+2 44950
 11.044 V FNS 44950
 11.044 V MuzTV Love RV 44950
 11.044 V World Music Channel 44950
 11.044 V Z+0 44950

 11.044 V Z+2 44950
 11.044 V Love Radio 44950
 11.044 V Radio Max 44950
 11.044 V DATA  CTC 44950
 11.095 V HTH 6400
 11.095 V UTR 6400
 11.095 V RUI2 6400
 11.095 V UR1 6400
 11.124 V Data services 7590
 11.161 V MINSK TV 5785
 11.161 V STV 5785
 11.161 V belarus-tv 5785
 11.616 V {Empty Name} 2892
 11.616 V {Empty Name} 2892
 12.631 V ASHUR TV 2530
 12.632 H Al Salam 2170
 12.637 H Al Masar 2532
 12.639 V AL RAI 1B 2892
 12.652 H Al-Mosullia 2532
 12.664 V ART-Feed 30000
 12.664 V CH1-SCR 30000
 12.664 V CH2-SCR 30000
 12.664 V ERTU 30000
 12.664 V JSC-Feed 30000
 12.664 V OrbitLine1 30000
 12.664 V OrbitLine2 30000
 12.664 V OrbitLine3 30000
 12.664 V Al-Majd Feed 30000
 12.664 V CH5 30000
 12.664 V CH8 30000
 12.664 V ESCA 30000
 12.664 V Feed-2 30000
 12.664 V Feed-4 30000
 12.664 V N DRAMA 30000
 12.664 V HolyQuran Radio 30000
 12.741 H ERTU 7086
 12.741 H Ch-4 7086
 12.741 H Service 2 7086
C-Band: INSAT 3E
55.0 East
INS03ECI

 3.970 V Test 4250
 4.000 V DDK-HISAR 4250
BONUM 1
56.0 East
BON001KU

 12.245 R NTV Plus 27500
 12.303 L Ermak 27500
 12.322 R NTV Plus 27500
 12.399 R NTV Plus 27500
 12.456 L Serebryany Dozhd 5000
 12.476 R NTV Plus 27500
NSS 703
57.0 East
NSS703EH

 3.751 R SUN TV 13500
 3.751 R test 13500
 3.751 R UDAYA II 13500
 3.792 R ZEE TELUGU 3333
 3.873 R JESUS-TV 2963
 3.981 R ADITHYA TV 28000
 3.981 R GCV 28000
 3.981 R GEMINI TV 28000
 3.981 R K TV 28000
 3.981 R SUN MUSIC 28000
 3.981 R SURJO 28000
 3.981 R TEJA NEWS 28000
 3.981 R TEJA TV 28000
 3.981 R UDAYA NEWS 28000
 3.981 R UDAYA TV 28000
 3.981 R USHE TV 28000
 3.981 R KIRAN TV 28000
 3.981 R SUN NEWS 28000
 3.981 R SUN TV 28000
 3.981 R SURYA TV 28000
 3.981 R SURYAN FM 28000
NSS703EU

 11.507 V B-SKY-B 2917
 12.551 V bTV 9404
 12.551 V eUrotic ASTRA 9404
 12.551 V VTK 9404
 12.551 V BRAVO Radio 9404
NSS703GL

 4.055 R AETN TV 340 25994
 4.055 R Al Hurra TV 150 25994
 4.055 R DEFAULT 25994
 4.055 R IBB OS Download 8  25994
 4.055 R IBB OS Download 9  25994
 4.055 R VOA IOR TV 420 25994
 4.055 R Farda Radio 448 25994
 4.055 R Farda Radio 456 25994
 4.055 R IBB VOA RFE/RL Ra 25994
 4.055 R IBB VOA RFE/RL Ra 25994
 4.055 R IBB VOA RFE/RL Ra 25994
 4.055 R IBB VOA RFE/RL Ra 25994
 4.055 R IBB VOA RFE/RL Ra 25994
 4.055 R IBB VOA RFE/RL Ra 25994
 4.055 R IBB VOA RFE/RL Ra 25994
 4.055 R IBB VOA RFE/RL Ra 25994
 4.055 R RFA Radio 436 25994
 4.055 R RFA/VOA Radio 437 25994
 4.055 R Sawa Djibouti 421 25994
 4.055 R Sawa Egypt Radio 452 25994
 4.055 R Sawa Egypt/Gulf Radi 25994
 4.055 R Sawa Gulf Radio 453 25994
 4.055 R Sawa Gulf/VOA Djib 25994
 4.055 R Sawa Iraq / Iraq N-S 25994
 4.055 R Sawa Iraq Radio 451 25994
 4.055 R Sawa Lebanon Radio 4 25994
 4.055 R Sawa Levant Radio 45 25994
 4.055 R Sawa N. Africa Radio 25994
 4.055 R Sawa Sudan Radio 455 25994
 4.055 R VOA Djibouti/Farda 25994
 4.055 R VOA/Sawa Iraq Radi 25994
 4.055 R VOA/Sawa Lebanon R 25994
 4.055 R VOA/Sawa Levant Ra 25994
 4.066 L  6600
 4.066 L MPEG TEST SERVICE 6600
NSS703NW

 3.910 L TV 2894
 3.932 L BTV 2894

INTELSAT 904
60.0 East
INT904K1

 11.093 V Nika TV 3980
 11.093 V Miliceiskaya Volna 3980
 11.491 V RTV Kuban 5787
 11.491 V Mayak Kubani 5787
 11.491 V Radio Roks-Region 5787
 11.514 V test 7600
 11.529 V Belarus TV 2893
 11.554 V Data service 27500
INT904K2

 11.555 H Animal Planet Europe 29270
 11.555 H BBC World 29270
 11.555 H Discovery Travel & A 29270
 11.555 H El Arna 29270
 11.555 H Fox Kids Russia & Tu 29270
 11.555 H Hallmark Channel (Ru 29270
 11.555 H KTK TV 29270
 11.555 H MTV Russia 29270
 11.555 H NTK 29270
 11.555 H NTV 29270
 11.555 H Rakhat TV 29270
 11.555 H TV XXI 29270
 11.555 H Europa Plus Kazakhst 29270
 11.595 H Discovery Channel Ru 29270
 11.595 H EuroNews 29270
 11.595 H Eurosport Russia 29270
 11.595 H Kazakhstan TV 29270
 11.595 H Khabar TV 29270
 11.595 H MCM Europe 29270
 11.595 H ORT Kazakhstan 29270
 11.595 H Telekanal Rossiya 29270
 11.595 H Kazakhstan RV 29270
 11.595 H Russkoe Radio - Asia 29270
INT904WH

 3.655 R ETC ALPHA PUNJABI 27500
 3.655 R ETC Alpha Punjabi  27500
 3.655 R ZEE CINEMA - UK 27500
 3.655 R ZEE CINEMA - USA 27500
 3.655 R ZEE GUJRATI - UK 27500
 3.655 R ZEE GUJRATI - USA 27500
 3.655 R ZEE MUSIC - UK 27500
 3.655 R ZEE RUSSIA 27500
 3.655 R ZEE TV - South Afr 27500
 3.655 R ZEE TV - UK 27500
 3.655 R ZEE TV - USA 27500
INTELSAT 902
62.0 East
INT902CG

 4.107 L Feeds (Channel 1) 12780
 4.180 L Reuters TV 31530
 4.180 L ABC 31530
 4.180 L BT 62E OU ch 2 31530
 4.180 L BT 62E OU ch1 31530
 4.180 L Intelsat 2 31530
 4.180 L Sky News Intl 31530
 4.180 L {Empty Name} 31530
INT902K1

 10.973 V Alantefaza TV 27500
 10.973 V IRIB TV1 27500
 10.973 V IRIB TV2 27500
 10.973 V IRIB TV3 27500
 10.973 V IRIB TV4 27500
 10.973 V IRIB TV5 27500
 10.973 V Jaam-e-Jam Internati 27500
 10.973 V Jaam-e-Jam Internati 27500
 10.973 V IRIB Radio 1 27500
 10.973 V Radio Farhang 27500
 10.973 V Radio Farhang Varzes 27500
 10.973 V Radio Javan 27500
 10.973 V Radio Javan 27500
 10.973 V Radio Maaref 27500
 10.973 V Radio Payam 27500
 10.973 V Radio Payam 27500
 10.973 V Radio Quran 27500
 10.973 V Radio Quran Maaref 27500
 10.973 V Radio Salamt 27500
 10.973 V Radio Sarasari 27500
 10.973 V Radio Sport 27500
 10.973 V Sedaye Ashna 27500
 11.043 V Khozestan TV 3600
 11.068 V Mazandaran TV 3610
 11.073 V Azarbayjan TV 3600
 11.078 V Khorasan TV 3610
 11.083 V Esfahan TV 3600
 11.088 V Yazd TV 3610
 11.093 V Kerman TV 3600
 11.103 V Fars 10000
 11.103 V Fars TV 10000
 11.103 V feed 10000
 11.103 V khalij fars(T) 10000
INT902K2

 11.106 H A1 PLUS 5425
 11.106 H ORBIS 5425
 11.106 H SUTEL 5425
 11.148 H KissTV 2710
 11.152 H Prima TV 3333
 11.175 H KANAL-D 3333
 11.186 H AXA TV 2046
 11.186 H {Empty Name} 2046
 11.189 H TELESHOP 2221
INT902SE

 3.814 L NTV (Kenya) 3852
 3.814 L Nation Radio 3852
 3.837 L Citizen TV 2466
 3.927 L M-Net 
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    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
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    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz
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    GHz
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    GHz
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    GHz
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    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

58   TV Digital
  Radio Digital

  TV Digital Crypt
  Radio Digital Crypt

  TV High Definition
  TV High Definition Crypt

  Data Channel   TV Analog
  Radio Analog

 3.967 L E.TV 9326
 3.967 L Akermans 9326
 3.967 L Good Hope FM 9326
 3.996 L BTV 2 20000
 3.996 L BTV 3 20000
 3.996 L SABC 1 20000
 3.996 L SABC 2 20000
 3.996 L SABC 3 20000
 3.996 L BTV 1 20000
INT902WH

 3.938 R MBC (Mauritius) 2964
INTELSAT 906
64.0 East
INT906CG

 4.080 L Atlantic 3680
 4.080 L News 3680
 4.080 L Sports 3680
INT906EH

 3.884 L Star TV 3271
 3.884 L Kiss FM 3271
 3.884 L Radio Free Africa 3271
 3.891 L TVT 4445
INT906WH

 3.642 R Ch.10 13330
 3.642 R EATV 13330
 3.642 R ITV1 13330
 3.642 R PULSE 13330
 3.653 R TVM MZ 5632
 3.721 R MOI 4882
 3.778 R Agape 3000
 3.968 R CHILD 10162
 3.968 R JCTV 10162
 3.968 R TBN 10162
 3.968 R TCC 10162
C-Band: INTELSAT 704
66.0 East
INT704EH

 4.055 R CFI ASIE PRO 27500
 4.055 R TV5 ASIE 27500
 4.055 R CFI Audio 1 27500
 4.055 R RFI AS Francais 27500
 4.055 R RFI AS Langues 27500
 4.055 R RFI Cambodge 27500
 4.055 R RFI China 27500
 4.055 R RFI Francais 27500
 4.055 R RFI French-Eng 27500
 4.055 R RFI Kaboul 27500
 4.055 R RFI Langues1 27500
 4.055 R RFI Langues2 27500
 4.055 R RFI Musique 27500
 4.055 R RFI Palapa 27500
 4.055 R RFI Russia 27500
 4.055 R RFI WS Ouest 27500
 4.055 R RFI WS Sud 27500
 4.055 R DASSAULT-IS704 27500
 4.055 R KATELCO-ALA 27500
 4.055 R KATELCO-ASTA 27500
INTELSAT 7,10
68.5 East
INT007SA

 10.970 V AfMag 30000
 10.970 V CNN 30000
 10.970 V CSN 30000
 10.970 V EuroN 30000
 10.970 V KykNT 30000
 10.970 V Rhema 30000
 10.970 V SkyN 30000
 10.970 V SS4 30000
 10.970 V SS6 30000
 10.970 V SS7 30000
 10.970 V SSAct 30000
 10.970 V ZeeTV 30000
 10.970 V JAC 30000
 10.970 V Ksmos 30000
 10.970 V Verit 30000
 10.970 V Decoder Care 30000
 10.970 V INT2 30000
 10.970 V iSZone 30000
 10.970 V SSVirtual 30000
 11.010 H 3SAT 30000
 11.010 H ARD 30000
 11.010 V Astro 30000
 11.010 H B4U 30000
 11.010 V BBC F 30000
 11.010 H DW 30000
 11.010 H ERT 30000
 11.010 V FIN24 30000
 11.010 H FTV 30000
 11.010 V Fut3- 30000
 11.010 V Games 30000
 11.010 H IQRAA 30000
 11.010 V Learn 30000
 11.010 V MK89 30000
 11.010 V NEW24 30000
 11.010 H PRO7 30000
 11.010 H RAI 30000
 11.010 H RTL 30000
 11.010 H RTPi 30000
 11.010 V SABC1 30000
 11.010 V SABC2 30000
 11.010 V SABC3 30000
 11.010 H SAT1 30000
 11.010 V Weath 30000
 11.010 H ZDF 30000
 11.010 V ZNBC 30000
 11.010 V adhoc2 30000
 11.010 V Guide 30000
 11.010 V iA virtual 8 30000
 11.010 V iA Virtual 9 30000
 11.010 V MNET Extra 30000
 11.010 V PVR 30000
 11.010 V Regis 30000
 11.010 V - 30000
 11.010 H BAY1 30000
 11.010 H BAY3 30000
 11.010 V C FM 30000
 11.010 V Ch 73 30000
 11.010 H DW-R 30000
 11.010 V adhoc1 30000
 11.010 V Extended EPG 30000
 11.010 V iA Virtual 10 30000
 11.010 V iA Virtual 12 30000

 11.010 V iA Vitual 6 30000
 11.010 H IP_Martl 30000
 11.010 V Theme Search 30000
 11.050 V BBA 30000
 11.050 V BBC P 30000
 11.050 V Boom 30000
 11.050 V Ch2 30000
 11.050 V Fut 30000
 11.050 V go 30000
 11.050 V iA Virtual 1 30000
 11.050 V KAlDy 30000
 11.050 V NaGeo 30000
 11.050 V NBC 30000
 11.050 V SumTV 30000
 11.050 V THC 30000
 11.050 V TV5 30000
 11.050 V ZnRea 30000
 11.050 V 100FM 30000
 11.050 V ASAT1 30000
 11.050 V BR1 30000
 11.050 V BR2 30000
 11.050 V CII 30000
 11.050 V CRI 30000
 11.050 V HEAT 30000
 11.050 V VOA 30000
 11.050 V Wave 30000
 11.050 V WRN 30000
 11.050 V IP_TV 30000
 11.050 V ORB1 30000
 11.050 V ORB2 30000
 11.090 V BBC W 30000
 11.090 V Bloom 30000
 11.090 V CN 30000
 11.090 V Dsny 30000
 11.090 V ESPN 30000
 11.090 V KTV 30000
 11.090 V MTV 30000
 11.090 V MTV B 30000
 11.090 V Sun 30000
 11.090 V TCM 30000
 11.090 V Travl 30000
 11.090 V VH1 30000
 11.090 V BBC1 30000
 11.090 V BBC2 30000
 11.090 V BBC3 30000
 11.090 V Fut6 30000
 11.090 V Fut12 30000
 11.090 V Fut15 30000
 11.170 V SEN1 26660
 11.170 V SEN2 26660
 11.170 V SEN3 26660
 11.170 V SEN4 26660
 11.170 V SEN5 26660
 11.170 V SEN6 26660
 11.170 V FreshFM 26660
 11.170 V FusFM 26660
 11.170 V MetFM 26660
 11.170 V SPUR 26660
 11.170 V Star2 26660
 11.170 V Star3 26660
 11.170 V Ack 26660
 11.170 V AdSa2 26660
 11.170 V AdSa3 26660
 11.170 V Clicks 26660
 11.170 V Disco 26660
 11.170 V MRAIL 26660
 11.170 V NCRF 26660
 11.170 V ORIO1 26660
 11.170 V ORIO2 26660
 11.170 V ORIO3 26660
 11.170 V ORIO4 26660
 11.170 V ORIO5 26660
 11.170 V ORIO6 26660
 11.170 V ORIO7 26660
 11.170 V PEP 26660
 11.170 V PEP2 26660
 11.170 V PnP_G 26660
 11.170 V PTV1 26660
 11.170 V PTV2 26660
 11.170 V PTV3 26660
 11.170 V PTV4 26660
 11.170 V PTV5 26660
 11.170 V Red1 26660
 11.170 V Red2 26660
 11.170 V SFM 26660
 11.170 V Star1 26660
 11.170 V AIR01 26660
 11.170 V AIR02 26660
 11.170 V AIR03 26660
 11.170 V InfoSatA12 26660
 11.170 V UEC_DOWN2 26660
 11.594 V ChO 27500
 11.594 V Disc 27500
 11.594 V HallM 27500
 11.594 V M-Net 27500
 11.594 V MM1 27500
 11.594 V SABCA 27500
 11.594 V Serie 27500
 11.594 V SS1 27500
 11.594 V SS2 27500
 11.594 V SS5 27500
 11.594 V SSmax 27500
 11.594 V ASAT2 27500
 11.594 V Jhank 27500
 11.594 V Kaya 27500
 11.594 V KL 27500
 11.594 V RAI Radio 27500
 11.594 V TAR 27500
 11.594 V YFM 27500
 11.594 V Lotto App 27500
 11.594 V VRFY 27500
 11.627 V BOTSWANA TELEVISI 15000
 11.674 V Feed1 26653
 11.674 V FTV 26653
 11.674 V SABC1 26653
 11.674 V SABC2 26653
 11.674 V SABC3 26653
 11.674 V GodCh 26653
 11.674 V ITV 26653
 11.674 V 5FM 26653
 11.674 V Cii 26653
 11.674 V ClassicFM 26653
 11.674 V DWRadio 26653
 11.674 V Future1 26653
 11.674 V Future2 26653
 11.674 V Future3 26653
 11.674 V GHFM 26653
 11.674 V Ikwekwezi 26653
 11.674 V Impac 26653
 11.674 V Islam 26653
 11.674 V Lesedi 26653
 11.674 V Ligwalagwala 26653
 11.674 V Lotus 26653
 11.674 V Metro 26653
 11.674 V MM 26653
 11.674 V Motsweding 26653
 11.674 V Munghana 26653
 11.674 V Phalaphala 26653
 11.674 V Pulpit 26653
 11.674 V R2000 26653
 11.674 V Rad1 26653
 11.674 V RSG 26653
 11.674 V SAFM 26653
 11.674 V SERON 26653
 11.674 V Spare3 26653
 11.674 V Thobela 26653
 11.674 V Ukhozi 26653
 11.674 V Umhlobo 26653
 11.674 V Guide 26653
 11.674 V INFOSAT_B6 26653
 11.674 V Radix_Down 26653
INT010AV

 12.575 V Mana 2 3378
 12.575 V Mana Africa 3378
 12.684 H 3ABN 26652
 12.684 H adonai 26652
 12.684 H Day* 26652
 12.684 H DBN 26652
 12.684 H Dvine 26652
 12.684 H Emmanuel TV 26652
 12.684 H iNsight 26652
 12.684 H LoveWorld 26652
 12.684 H Manna 26652
 12.684 H Press TV 26652
 12.684 H TKC 26652
 12.684 H VwAfr 26652
 12.684 H Divine Truth Radio 26652
 12.722 H AIT 26657
 12.722 H Baby TV 26657
 12.722 H BBCW 26657
 12.722 H Fox Sports 26657
 12.722 H MCM TOP 26657
 12.722 H MGM 26657
 12.722 H NatGeo Adventure 26657
 12.722 H Setanta 26657
 12.722 H TeleTOON/African M 26657
 12.722 H Trace TV 26657
 12.722 V CNBC Africa 26656
 12.722 V CTV 26656
 12.722 V e.tv 26656
 12.722 V HOPE 26656
 12.722 V Ps91 26656
 12.722 V SANI 26656
 12.722 V TCT 26656
 12.722 V ChAfr 26656
 12.722 V CVC 26656
 12.722 V Future10 26656
 12.722 V Future11 26656
 12.722 V Future12 26656
 12.722 V Future7 26656
 12.722 V Future8 26656
 12.722 V Future9 26656
 12.722 V RPTA 26656
 12.722 V TWR 26656
 12.722 V INFO_GWY 26656
 12.722 V UEC_Down 26656

INT010SH

 11.038 H fashiontv Arabia 8888
 11.038 H JARAS TV 8888
 11.038 H Konouz-Tv 8888
 11.038 H Shahrazad-Tv 8888
________

 11.100 H CBMS ESG 5400
 11.100 H Int Table 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
 11.100 H Network 5400
C-Band: INTELSAT 7,10
68.6 East
INT007CV

 3.501 V Sin-Mumbai 4000
 3.508 V Sin-Pakistan 3305
 3.516 V Hope Channel Intl 4442
 3.516 V Hope Channel Intl.2 4442
 3.516 V Hope Channel Intl.3 4442
 3.516 V Radio Service 4442
 3.664 V Aapna Des 14070
 3.664 V DBN 14070
 3.664 V DM Digital World 14070
 3.664 V DM Islam TV 14070
 3.664 V Love World 14070
 3.664 V View Asia 14070
INT010CH

 3.745 H Premium 16175
 3.745 H NTSC English 16175
 3.745 H NTSC Japanese 16175
 3.745 H PAL English 16175
 3.745 H PAL Japanese 16175
 3.745 H Audio for Radio 16175
 3.765 V FCN 2940
 3.768 H ZEE SPORTS 6500
 3.775 H HUM TV 3300
 3.777 V AASTHA.INTERNATIO 2940
 3.781 H ATRi - English 3000
 3.811 H CNBC_Pakistan 3310
 3.836 H INT AAJTAK 19850
 3.836 H INT HEADLINES TOD 19850
 3.836 H S7 19850
 3.836 H S8 19850
 3.836 H S9 19850
 3.836 H Aajtak 19850
 3.836 H Aajtak Tez 19850
 3.836 H Delhi Aajtak 19850
 3.836 H Headlines Today 19850
 3.863 H ARY Digital UK 19850
 3.863 H ARY Digital USA 19850
 3.863 H ARY Middle East 19850
 3.863 H HBO ARY 19850
 3.863 H Nick ARY 19850
 3.863 H ARY Asia 19850
 3.863 H ARY One World 19850
 3.863 H ARY Qtv 19850
 3.863 H FTV PAK 19850
 3.863 H The Musik 19850
 3.927 H A copy of HBO India 26500
 3.927 H A copy of MAX Intern 26500
 3.927 H A copy of SET_Intern 26500
 3.927 H A copy of SETMAX 26500
 3.927 H A copy of SETMAX 26500
 3.927 H A copy of SETMAX 26500
 3.927 H Channel 10 26500
 3.927 H Download 200 26500
 3.927 H MAX International 26500
 3.927 H MAX_UK 26500
 3.927 H MIDDLE EAST 26500
 3.927 H PIX 26500
 3.927 H SABTV 26500
 3.927 H SET_Encrypted 26500
 3.927 H SET_Encrypted Finger 26500
 3.927 H SET_International 26500
 3.927 H SETMAX 26500
 3.927 H TRAI 26500
 3.974 H download 19500
 3.974 H Cartoon Hinde 19500
 3.974 H Cartoon Pakistan 19500
 3.974 H Cartoon PAS10 19500
 3.974 H Cartoon Tamil 19500
 3.974 H CNN India 19500
 3.974 H HBO India 19500
 3.974 H POGO 19500
 4.034 H MTV India 20500
 4.034 H MTV Indo 20500
 4.034 H MTV Mandarin 20500
 4.034 H MTVNA 1 20500
 4.034 H Nick India 20500
 4.034 H VH1 India 20500
 4.064 H B4U Movies 19850
 4.064 H Discovery 19850
 4.064 H SIS 19850
 4.064 H Al Jazeera 19850
 4.064 H B4U Music 19850
 4.064 H E! 19850
 4.064 H EWTN 19850
 4.064 H BBC WS Radio 19850
 4.064 H BBC WS Radio 19850
 4.064 H BBC WS Radio 19850
 4.064 H BBC WS Radio 19850
 4.064 H EWTN Radio 19850
 4.064 H WRN AAP1 19850
 4.064 H WRN AAP2 19850
 4.064 H WRN Voice of Tibet 19850
 4.064 H B4U Music 19850
 4.087 H CCTV 4 9370
 4.087 H CCTV 9 9370
 4.087 H CCTV E&F 9370
 4.087 H Feed 9370
 4.103 H IBN 5720
 4.103 H SAW 5720
 4.114 H GEO ME 2573
 4.126 H DAWN NEWS TV 3255
 4.132 H Ujala TV 2573
 4.143 H ROHI TV 3306
 4.167 H ETV ENC A          4600
 4.185 H 24x7 20000
 4.185 H INDIA 20000
 4.185 H METRO 20000
 4.185 H PROFIT 20000
 4.185 H TEST3 20000
 4.185 H TEST4 20000
 4.185 H TEST5 20000
INT010CV

 3.716 V BBC F 20600
 3.716 V BBC P 20600
 3.716 H Cricket Plus 20765
 3.716 V go 20600
 3.716 H Goal TV1 20765

 3.716 H Goal TV2 20765
 3.716 H IP5 20765
 3.716 V KAIDy 20600
 3.716 V Learn 20600
 3.716 V MM1 20600
 3.716 V MNetE 20600
 3.716 V MNetW 20600
 3.716 V SS1 20600
 3.716 V TCM 20600
 3.716 H Ten SI 20765
 3.716 H Ten SP 20765
 3.716 H TSME 20765
 3.716 V ‘70s 20600
 3.716 V Adult 20600
 3.716 V Afric 20600
 3.716 V AlbR 20600
 3.716 V Beaut 20600
 3.716 V ClasJ 20600
 3.716 V ClasR 20600
 3.716 V Contl 20600
 3.716 V Dance 20600
 3.716 V FrenC 20600
 3.716 V Fut 20600
 3.716 V Gospl 20600
 3.716 V HotH 20600
 3.716 V LiteC 20600
 3.716 V R’nR 20600
 3.716 V Regga 20600
 3.716 V SmthJ 20600
 3.716 V SoftH 20600
 3.716 V Symph 20600
 3.716 V UBeat 20600
 3.716 V Urban 20600
 3.716 V Extended EPG 20600
 3.716 V Theme Search 20600
 3.743 V AfMag 20600
 3.743 V C+H 20600
 3.743 V ChO 20600
 3.743 V CNN 20600
 3.743 V RTPi 20600
 3.743 V SABCA 20600
 3.743 V SS2 20600
 3.743 V SS4 20600
 3.743 V Test 20600
 3.743 V Guide 20600
 3.743 V IPEMart 20600
 3.743 V VFW4 20600
 3.743 V VRFY 20600
 3.783 H PEACE TV 3250
 3.787 V India - Australia Ne 3617
 3.787 V RAS2 3617
 3.787 V RAS3 3617
 3.787 V RAS4 3617
 3.808 V Rai Africa 10340
 3.808 V Reality TV 10340
 3.808 V God Asia 10340
 3.808 V RR Promo 10340
 3.808 V Multilingue 10340
 3.808 V satelRadio 10340
 3.836 V actX 20600
 3.836 V BBC W 20600
 3.836 V CN 20600
 3.836 V Disc 20600
 3.836 V ESPN 20600
 3.836 V HallM 20600
 3.836 V MTV 20600
 3.836 V NaGeo 20600
 3.836 V SS7 20600
 3.836 V TV5 20600
 3.836 V BBC1 20600
 3.836 V BBC2 20600
 3.836 V BBC3 20600
 3.836 V CRI 20600
 3.836 V DMove 20600
 3.836 V Event 20600
 3.836 V RAI R 20600
 3.836 V RFI 20600
 3.836 V VOA 20600
 3.836 V WRN 20600
 3.863 V Bloom 20600
 3.863 V FTV 20600
 3.863 V MM2 20600
 3.863 V Rhema 20600
 3.863 V Serie 20600
 3.863 V SkyN 20600
 3.863 V SS3 20600
 3.863 V SS5 20600
 3.863 V SS6 20600
 3.863 V THC 20600
 3.863 V Travl 20600
 3.863 V ZnRea 20600
 3.863 V CII 20600
 3.863 V TAR 20600
 3.863 V IPEW4 20600
 3.900 V Nimbus 1 12300
 3.900 V Nimbus 2 12300
 3.913 V KBS WORLD 6510
 3.913 V NoName 6510
 3.920 V LA CADENA 3000
 3.924 V FETV 3003
 3.974 V APL India 19850
 3.974 V BBC World India 19850
 3.974 V BBC World India 19850
 3.974 V DSC India - English 19850
 3.974 V DSC India - Hindi 19850
 3.974 V DTL India 19850
 3.974 V Encoder 4 19850
 3.974 V Encoder 6 19850
 4.011 V PTV 2200
 4.033 V DD Bharti 19565
 4.033 V DD India 19565
 4.033 V DD News 19565
 4.033 V DD Sports 19565
 4.033 V DDFeeds 19565
 4.054 V Arirang TV 4400
 4.059 V CTS 3530
 4.064 V Times Now 4610
 4.075 V Hungama Tv 4000
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.084 V CRI Radio 3430
 4.125 V AAG 19845
 4.125 V AAG INTL 19845
 4.125 V GEO 19845
 4.125 V GEO SUPER 19845
 4.125 V GEO UK 19845
 4.125 V GEO USA 19845
 4.125 V GEO NEWS 19845
 4.173 V INDIA TV 3000
 4.178 V Zoom 4000
 4.189 V LIFESTYLE 12210
 4.189 V TEST-1 12210
 4.189 V TEST-2 12210
EUTELSAT W5
70.5 East
EUT0W5S1

 11.240 V CH 450 VOA TV EUR 27500
 11.240 V CH 451 VOA/RFE/RL  27500
 11.240 V CH 452 VOA TV ASI 27500
 11.240 V CH 453 VOA/RFE/RL  27500
 11.240 V CH 454 VOA/RFE/RL  27500
 11.240 V CH 455 VO/RFE/RL   27500
 11.240 V CH 456 VOA/RFE/RL  27500
 11.240 V CH 457 VOA/RFE/RL  27500
 11.240 V CH 458 VOA/RFE/RL  27500
 11.240 V CH 459 VOA           27500
 11.240 V CH 460 VOA           27500
 11.240 V CH 461 VOA/RFE/RL  27500
 11.240 V CH 462 RFA           27500
 11.240 V CH 463 VOA/RFE/RL  27500
 11.240 V CH 464 VOA           27500
 11.240 V CH 465 VOA           27500
 11.240 V CH 466 VOA           27500
 11.240 V CH 467 VOA           27500
 11.305 V Luxe TV 27500
 11.305 V C-Music 27500
 11.305 V EuroNews Asia 27500
 11.305 V RR Promo 27500
 11.305 V Trace TV 27500
 11.305 V World Fashion 27500
 11.334 V NTD TV 9766
 11.334 V VIDEIO-1 9766
 11.334 V VIDEO-2 9766
 11.425 V Feed 27500

EUT0W5WB

 11.385 H IRIB-BAGDAD 19145
 11.385 H IRIB-DAMASCUS 19145
 11.385 H IRIB-HC-TEST 19145
 11.385 H IRIB-KABOL 19145
 11.385 H IRIB-SHIRAZ 19145
 11.385 H IRIB-TEHRAN 19145
 11.427 H Data Service 27906
 11.640 H ENG 27500
 11.640 H EuroNews 27500
 11.640 H FR 27500
 11.640 H Mktv Sat 27500
 11.640 H Trace TV 27500
 11.640 H ENGRAD 27500
 11.640 H FRRAD 27500
 11.640 H CBCRAD 27500
 11.640 H DND_Audio 27500
 11.640 H Makedonsko Radio 27500
 11.683 H Orbit 1 15000
 11.683 H Orbit 2 15000
 11.683 H Orbit 3 15000
 11.683 H Orbit 4 15000
INTELSAT 4
72.0 East
INT004CA

 3.709 V Channel  1 2083
INT004K1

 12.518 V NEWS ONE 8232
 12.518 V RU MUSIC 8232
 12.518 V EUROPA FM 8232
 12.518 V RADIO.5 8232
 12.655 V CTC MOLDOVA 6400
 12.655 V MS 1TV 6400
 12.672 V DivaFutura 2315
INT004SH

 12.505 H eTV 2500
 12.544 H Asianet 1480
________

 3.729 H CCTV 10500
 3.729 H DCC 10500
 3.729 H RTGA 10500
 3.729 H RTNC 1 10500
 3.729 H RADIO 1 10500
 3.729 H RADIO 2 10500
 3.729 H RADIO 3 10500
 3.729 H RADIO 4 10500
 3.729 H RADIO SARVICE 5 10500
 12.544 V Asianet 1480
C-Band: INSAT 3C
74.0 East
INS003CB

 3.747 V DDN 2 2500
 3.752 V SCOPUS-NET-BDN6 2500
 3.756 H DD LOK SABHA  3C 14063
 3.756 H DD NATIONAL  3C 14063
 3.756 H DD RAJYA SABHA 3C 14063
 3.757 V DDN 1 2500
 3.780 H DD-13 6250
 3.780 H DDGUW-NFEED 6250
 3.794 V DSNG-02 3800
 3.796 V DELHI DSNG/04 3800
 3.877 H MumbaiOB-2 2000
 3.889 H Default Service 2250
 3.889 H MumbaiOB-2 2250
 3.892 H DelhiOb-0817 2250
 3.902 H Sahara ONE 2200
 4.132 V DD Dehradun  4250
 4.138 V DDK JAMMU 4250
 4.166 H CEC-UGC-4 26000
 4.166 V DD Chhattisgarh 4250
 4.166 H EKLAVYA-3 26000
 4.166 H GYANDARSHAN-1 26000
 4.166 H GYANDARSHAN-2 26000
 4.166 H GYANVANI-6 26000
 4.166 H KISAN-5 26000
 4.174 V DDK RANCHI         4250
 4.180 V DDK PORTBLAIR 4250
INS02ECW

 3.770 H DD Patna 6250
 3.770 H Feed DD Patna 6250
EDUSAT
74.1 East
EDU001KU

 10.953 H DSERT-VIDYAVAHINI 1700
 10.957 H DSERT-VTU 1808
 10.965 H SLRC2 2142
 10.968 H Kairali Tv 2000
 10.972 H {Empty} 2500
 10.977 H VICTERS 3000

 11.158 H IP/DVB Service 9992
 11.158 H RCS Map Table 9992
ABS-1
75.0 East
ABS001CA

 3.990 V TV Malagasy 
 3.990 V Radio Madagascar 
ABS001CB

 3.491 V ABTV1 10000
 3.491 V ABTV3 10000
 3.491 V ABTV2 10000
 3.491 V ABTV4 10000
 3.491 V ABTV5 10000
 3.491 V ABTV6 10000
 3.491 V ABTV7 10000
 3.491 V RADIO 101 10000
 3.491 V RS RADIO 10000
 3.491 V blank 10000
 3.491 V blank 10000
 3.491 V blank 10000
 3.491 V blank 10000
 3.491 V blank 10000
 3.619 H GCN TV 27500
 3.619 H Gwadar TV 27500
 3.619 H Data2 27500
 3.645 H Channel 1 5185
 3.645 H Channel 2 5185
ABS001NB

 12.518 V TV1000 (+21) 22000
 12.518 V TV1000 East (FSS) 22000
 12.518 V TV1000 Ru Kino 22000
 12.518 V Viasat Explorer (FSS 22000
 12.518 V Viasat History (FSS) 22000
 12.518 V Viasat Sport 22000
 12.518 V DTV-0 22000
 12.518 V DTV-2 22000
 12.518 V Radio 21 22000
 12.518 V Pace Europa 2 22000
 12.549 V HCT 22000
 12.549 V Israel+ 22000
 12.549 V Russkiy Extream 22000
 12.549 V Blagovest 22000
 12.549 V Detsky 22000
 12.549 V illuzion + 22000
 12.549 V Inter+ 22000
 12.549 V Oblaka 22000
 12.549 V Rodnoe Slovo 22000
 12.549 V Russkij illuzion 22000
 12.549 V Topshop TV 22000
 12.549 V Zoo 22000
 12.671 V NAT GEO 22000
 12.671 V Russkiy Extream 22000
 12.671 V Test 22000
 12.671 V INTER+ 22000
 12.671 V Israel+ 22000
 12.671 V TVclub 22000
 12.671 V Radio Classic Russia 22000
 12.671 V DOPO*HOE 22000
 12.694 V MOSCOW 10000
 12.694 V NTS 10000
 12.694 V MGOU 10000
 12.694 V MIR-TV 10000
 12.694 V MIR Radio Service 10000
 12.694 V Mir Service 10000
 12.694 V Radio MIR 10000
 12.729 V BELARUS-TV 2964
 12.740 V Tajik TV 7406
 12.740 V TV Safina 7406
ABS001SB

 12.579 H  JCTV 22000
 12.579 H 3ABN 22000
 12.579 H Smile of A Child 22000
 12.579 H TBN 22000
 12.579 H The Church Channel 22000
 12.640 H GCN TV 22000
 12.640 H RUNG TV            22000
 12.640 H Asia Broadcast Satel 22000
 12.640 H Data1 22000
TELSTAR 10
76.5 East
TEL010CG

 3.650 H ROYAL TV 5715
 3.655 H SHANGRI-LA TV 3215
 3.680 H BBC 27500
 3.680 H Pixel 27500
 3.680 H ADHOC FEED 27500
 3.680 H ERT 27500
 3.680 H STV US 27500
 3.680 H TIMES TV 27500
 3.680 H SMARTJOG 27500
 3.705 V racing  4415
 3.714 V GMA 7475
 3.714 V PBO 7475
 3.714 V Pinoy Prime 7475
 3.720 H Hallmark Asia NTSC 29265
 3.720 H Hallmark Asia NTSC 29265
 3.720 H Hallmark Asia NTSC 29265
 3.720 H Hallmark Asia PAL 29265
 3.720 H Hallmark Asia PAL  29265
 3.720 H Hallmark Asia PAL  29265
 3.720 H Hallmark Asia PAL  29265
 3.720 H Test 29265
 3.720 H Virtual Hallmark A 29265
 3.720 H Virtual Hallmark A 29265
 3.760 H ALSH 28066
 3.760 H ESC1 28066
 3.760 H K15 28066
 3.760 H MKTV 28066
 3.760 H NDM 28066
 3.760 H NTV 28066
 3.760 H NVAR 28066
 3.760 H ROTT 28066
 3.760 H BOM 28066
 3.760 H DSPT 28066
 3.760 H DTV 28066
 3.760 H SAMA DUBAI 28066
 3.760 H STV 28066
 3.760 H AGNI 28066
 3.760 H ALB 28066
 3.760 H ALRA 28066
 3.760 H BH1R 28066
 3.760 H CITY 28066
 3.760 H ELQN 28066
 3.760 H ERAS 28066
 3.760 H IASA 28066
 3.760 H MRL 28066
 3.760 H MRT 28066
 3.760 H OFM 28066
 3.760 H ROSA 28066
 3.760 H SOUT 28066
 3.760 H blank 28066
 3.760 H blank 28066
 3.760 H blank 28066
 3.760 H blank 28066
 3.760 H blank 28066
 3.780 V 4E 28062
 3.780 V ALPHA 28062
 3.780 V ALTG 28062
 3.780 V ATV 28062

 3.780 V ESTAR 28062
 3.780 V EURO D 28062
 3.780 V LIG TV 28062
 3.780 V MAD 28062
 3.780 V MEGA 28062
 3.780 V NTV 28062
 3.780 V SHOW 28062
 3.780 V SIGMA 28062
 3.780 V STAR 28062
 3.780 V RIKSAT 28062
 3.780 V SAMANYOLU TV 28062
 3.780 V ALEM FM 28062
 3.780 V ATHN 28062
 3.780 V BEST FM 28062
 3.780 V BURC 28062
 3.780 V COG 28062
 3.780 V ESFM 28062
 3.780 V ISFM 28062
 3.780 V KRAL FM 28062
 3.780 V MELO 28062
 3.780 V OASIS 28062
 3.780 V RADIO D 28062
 3.780 V REBLAIKA 28062
 3.780 V SFERA 28062
 3.780 V SOHO FM 28062
 3.780 V THES 28062
 3.780 V blank 28062
 3.780 V blank 28062
 3.780 V blank 28062
 3.780 V blank 28062
 3.780 V blank 28062
 3.841 H RR Promo 27500
 3.841 H THE SOUNDTRACK CH 27500
 3.880 H DC-Asia (Bahasa) 28125
 3.880 H DC-Asia (NTSC) Phi 28125
 3.880 H DC-Asia (NTSC) Phi 28125
 3.880 H DC-Asia (PAL) 28125
 3.880 H DC-Asia (Thai) 28125
 3.880 H DC-Asia with Cue-Ton 28125
 3.880 H DC-India (English) 28125
 3.880 H DC-India (Hindi) 28125
 3.880 H DC-India (Tamil) 28125
 3.880 H DC-India (Telugu) 28125
 3.880 H DC-Korea (NTSC) w/ 28125
 3.880 H PDC-Asia (Bahasa) 28125
 3.880 H PDC-Asia (NTSC) 28125
 3.880 H PDC-Asia (PAL) 28125
 3.880 H PDC-Asia (Thai) 28125
 3.880 H PDC-India (English) 28125
 3.880 H Toon-India (English) 28125
 3.880 H Toon-India (Hindi) 28125
 3.880 H Toon-India (Tamil) 28125
 3.880 H Toon-India (Telugu) 28125
 3.921 H  Animax Hong Kong 28343
 3.921 H Animax Philippines 28343
 3.921 H Animax Philippines 28343
 3.921 H Animax SEA track 345 28343
 3.921 H Animax Sout East Asi 28343
 3.921 H Animax Sout East A 28343
 3.921 H Animax Sout East A 28343
 3.921 H Animax South Asia 28343
 3.921 H Animax Taiwan 28343
 3.921 H Animax_HK_56 28343
 3.921 H ANIMAX_HK_78 28343
 3.921 H Animx _HK_78 28343
 3.921 H AXN East Asia 2 28343
 3.921 H AXN India Audio Re 28343
 3.921 H AXN Korea 28343
 3.921 H AXN Philippines 28343
 3.921 H AXN Rest of Asia 28343
 3.921 H AXN Rest of AsiaCU 28343
 3.921 H AXN South Asia 28343
 3.921 H AXN Taiwan 28343
 3.921 H Channel 12 28343
 3.921 H EA Business IRD 28343
 3.921 H EA2 Business 28343
 3.921 H Philippines Business 28343
 3.921 H SEA Business IRD 28343
 3.921 H SEA Business IRD A 28343
 3.921 H Test 28343
 4.032 V TVM 6310
 4.032 V VOM 6310
 4.034 H CHANNEL-I  4300
 4.041 H CSBNEWS 3570
 4.049 H Bangla Vision 3600
 4.056 H Service 2 3215
 4.073 H BBC Arabic  13020
 4.073 H BBC Asia Feed 1 13020
 4.073 H BBC Asia Feed 2 13020
 4.073 H BBC Asia Feed 3 13020
 4.073 H BBC Asia Feed 4 13020
 4.073 H BBC Asia Feed 5 13020
 4.073 H BBC Asia Feed 6 13020
 4.073 H BBC Azeri 13020
 4.073 H BBC Bengali 13020
 4.073 H BBC Burmese 13020
 4.073 H BBC Dari 13020
 4.073 H BBC English (E Asi 13020
 4.073 H BBC English (Europe) 13020
 4.073 H BBC English (S Asi 13020
 4.073 H BBC English Mid-Ea 13020
 4.073 H BBC English News 13020
 4.073 H BBC Farsi 13020
 4.073 H BBC Hindi 13020
 4.073 H BBC Indonesian 13020
 4.073 H BBC Kirghiz 13020
 4.073 H BBC Mandarin 13020
 4.073 H BBC Pashto 13020
 4.073 H BBC Russian 13020
 4.073 H BBC Russian (C Asi 13020
 4.073 H BBC Tajik 13020
 4.073 H BBC Turkish 13020
 4.073 H BBC Urdu 13020
 4.073 H BBC Uzbek 13020
 4.073 H BBC Vietnamese 13020
 4.084 H Channel1 2565
 4.090 H Boishakhi TV 4300
 4.096 H Channel One 4080
 4.147 H IslamicTV  3600
 4.164 H ST TELEPORT 4285
 4.174 H nTV DVB 7400
 4.174 H RTV DVB 7400
TEL010KB

 12.280 V BLTV  ¤H¶¡½Ãµø [UB 22425
 12.280 V BTV ·O´d[UB05] 22425
 12.280 V CONGRESS °ê· |½Ã¬P 22425
 12.280 V j§Q¹qµø¥x[UB06] 22425
 12.280 V LIFE TV ¥Í©R¹qµø¥x 22425
 12.280 V TZUCHI  ·OÀÙ¤j·R [ 22425
 12.280 V UCTV ªk¬É½Ã¬P ·s[U 22425
 12.280 V xÆW½Ãµø[UB07] 22425
 12.280 V ´µÜºî¦X¥x[UB09] 22425
 12.308 V EF TV¹B³q[UB304] 22425
 12.308 V HB ¤¤µØ¥ø·~ [UB303] 22425
 12.308 V HS  «í¥Í[UB307] 22425
 12.308 V TACT¥xÃÀ[UB301] 22425
 12.308 V afa TV µØ¤H°Ó·~¥x[UB 22425
 12.308 V FINANCE °]°T°]¸g¥x 22425
 12.308 V NULL ¹w³ÆÀW¹D+UBN 22425
 12.308 V NULL ¹w³ÆÀW¹D[UB30 22425
 12.308 V SBN ¾ÇªÌ°]¸g[UB308] 22425
 12.376 V Xizang TV1 5660
 12.376 V Xizang TV2 5660
 12.409 V afa TV µØ¤HÀ¸¼@[UB61 30000
 12.409 V GOLDSUN TV °ê¿³[U 30000
 12.409 V HOLLYWOOD ¦nµÜ¶õ¹ 30000
 12.409 V JET[UB606] 30000
 12.409 V LS TIME¹q¼v[UB609] 30000
 12.409 V PTV-1 ¤¤¤Ñ·s»D[UB6 30000
 12.409 V PTV-2 ¤¤¤Ñºî¦X[UB6 30000
 12.409 V PTV-3 ¤¤¤Ñ®T¼Ö[BU6 30000
 12.409 V STV ¶Wµø [UB604] 30000
 12.409 V UBN «D¤Z·s»D¥x[UB6 30000
 12.409 V NULL ¹w³ÆÀW¹D[UB60 30000
 12.409 V NULL ¹w³ÆÀW¹D[UB61 30000
 12.409 V Ptvv1 30000
 12.409 V Download Stream 30000
 12.409 V Elementary Download  30000
 12.409 V ETFM 30000
 12.409 V HUMAX DOWNLOAD SR 30000
 12.409 V NULL¹w³ÆÀW¹D[UB210 30000
 12.409 V ç±¡µ¼ÖM06 30000
 12.460 V Boss Golf 22425
 12.460 V CTS µØµø 22425
 12.460 V CTV ¤¤µø 22425
 12.460 V FTV ¥Áµø 22425
 12.460 V PTS ¤½µø 22425
 12.460 V TTV¥xµø 22425
 12.460 V TVBS 22425
 12.460 V Asia Trave ¨È¬w®È¹C 22425
 12.460 V PR-CH ¤½§iÀW¹D 22425
 12.491 V Demo 1 22425
 12.491 V Demo 2 22425
 12.491 V DesireTV 22425
 12.491 V DISNEY }¤h¥§ 22425
 12.491 V SETI ¤T¥ß°ê»Ú 22425
 12.491 V Top & Ph TV 22425
 12.491 V TVBS-G 22425
 12.491 V TVBS-N 22425
 12.530 V ET Variety ªF´Ëºî¦X¥ 30000
 12.530 V ETTV ASIA ªF´Ë¨È¬w 30000
 12.530 V ETTV Drama ªF´ËÀ¸¼ 30000
 12.530 V ETTV News S ·s»DS¥ 30000
 12.530 V ETTV News ªF´Ë·s»D 30000
 12.530 V ETTV SERVICE 12 30000
 12.530 V ETTV SERVICE 6 30000
 12.530 V ETTV SERVICE1 30000
 12.530 V STV 2 30000
 12.530 V STV ¶Wµø¥x 30000
 12.530 V Yo Yo TV ªF´Ë¥®¥®¥x 30000
 12.530 V ET ASIA NEWS ªF´Ë 30000
 12.530 V ETTV SERVICE 10 30000
 12.530 V ETTV SERVICE 11 30000
 12.530 V ETTV SERVICE 15 30000
 12.530 V ETTV SERVICE 16 30000
 12.530 V ETTV SERVICE 17 30000
 12.550 H DVB 13328
 12.550 H China Radio 13328
 12.563 H ªÄÏÊ¦´ó 2341
 12.650 V AZIO[UB2709] 30000
 12.650 V ERA NEWS[UB2708] 30000
 12.650 V ETMV ªF´Ë¹q¼v[UB27 30000
 12.650 V ETSP-2 ªF´ËÁÊª«¤G¥ 30000
 12.650 V HAPPY[US2710] 30000
 12.650 V HI-PLAY[UB2711] 30000
 12.650 V HOT[UB2712] 30000
 12.650 V MUCH[UB2707] 30000

 12.650 V NULL¹w³ÆÀW¹D[UB270 30000
 12.650 V HZ µØÂÃ[UB2705] 30000
 12.650 V K-II ¶êªL°ê±Ð[UB27 30000
 12.650 V WORLD ¥@¬É[UB2706] 30000
 12.650 V ETFM-7B 30000
 12.680 V CSN 15000
 12.680 V AD-HOC1 15000
 12.680 V MAC TV 15000
 12.680 V 33_KFC 15000
 12.680 V 01_US New Songs and  15000
 12.680 V 02_US Popular Songs 15000
 12.680 V 03_Sweet Love Songs 15000
 12.680 V 04_50&60 Popular Hit 15000
 12.680 V 05_R&B 15000
 12.680 V 06_HIPHOP 15000
 12.680 V 07_Party Music 15000
 12.680 V 08_Rock Music 15000
 12.680 V 09_Jazz Vocal 15000
 12.680 V 10_Jazz Main Stream 15000
 12.680 V 11_Lounge 15000
 12.680 V 12_Enke 15000
 12.680 V 13_Japanese Popular  15000
 12.680 V 14_J&T Station 15000
 12.680 V 15_Bossa Nova 15000
 12.680 V 16_Classical 15000
 12.680 V 17_Piano Easy Listen 15000
 12.680 V 18_Crystal Music 15000
 12.680 V 19_Soft Hearing 15000
 12.680 V 20_Season Music 15000
 12.680 V 21_Old Deck 15000
 12.680 V 22_Chinese Best Sell 15000
 12.680 V 23_Chinese Soft Song 15000
 12.680 V 24_Chinese Classical 15000
 12.680 V 25_Children Music 15000
 12.680 V 26_Easy Listening 15000
 12.680 V 27_Birthday Songs 15000
 12.680 V 28_Wedding & Goodbye 15000
 12.680 V 29_Asia Radio 15000
 12.680 V 30_POP Music 15000
 12.680 V 31_3375 15000
 12.680 V 32_Napoli 15000
 12.680 V 34_Audrey 15000
 12.680 V 35_KF 15000
 12.680 V 36_Crystal & Piano M 15000
 12.680 V 37_Fashion Music 15000
 12.680 V 38_Soft Music 15000
 12.680 V 39_KG 15000
 12.680 V 40_KH 15000
 12.680 V Radio 1 15000
 12.680 V Radio 2 15000
THAICOM 2,5
78.5 East
THA005KI

 12.271 H DLTV1 30000
 12.271 H DLTV1 30000
 12.271 H DLTV10 30000
 12.271 H DLTV10 30000
 12.271 H DLTV11 30000
 12.271 H DLTV11 30000
 12.271 H DLTV12 30000
 12.271 H DLTV12 30000
 12.271 H DLTV13 30000
 12.271 H DLTV13 30000
 12.271 H DLTV14 30000
 12.271 H DLTV14 30000
 12.271 H DLTV15 30000
 12.271 H DLTV15 30000
 12.271 H DLTV2 30000
 12.271 H DLTV2 30000
 12.271 H DLTV3 30000
 12.271 H DLTV3 30000
 12.271 H DLTV4 30000
 12.271 H DLTV4 30000
 12.271 H DLTV5 30000
 12.271 H DLTV5 30000
 12.271 H DLTV6 30000
 12.271 H DLTV6 30000
 12.271 H DLTV7 30000
 12.271 H DLTV7 30000
 12.271 H DLTV8 30000
 12.271 H DLTV8 30000
 12.271 H DLTV9 30000
 12.271 H DLTV9 30000
 12.271 H ETV 30000
 12.271 H ETV 30000
 12.271 H MONY 30000
 12.271 H MONY 30000
 12.271 H RS79 30000
 12.271 H RS98 30000
 12.271 H TGN 30000
 12.271 H TGN 30000
 12.271 H FM92 30000
 12.271 H FM92 30000
 12.313 H CH11 30000
 12.313 H EarthOne 30000
 12.313 H FilMagix 30000
 12.313 H KIDS CLUB 30000
 12.313 H Modern9 TV 30000
 12.313 H Nation 30000
 12.313 H Newsline 30000
 12.313 H Thai TV3 30000
 12.313 H TITV 30000
 12.313 H TV5 30000
 12.313 H TV7 30000
 12.313 H Vacant2 30000
 12.313 H Vacant3 30000
 12.313 H Asia Hits 30000
 12.313 H Dhamma 30000
 12.313 H Parliament TV 30000
 12.313 H Test 30000
 12.313 H Vacant 30000
 12.313 H FM 101.0 MHz 30000
 12.313 H FM 101.75 MHz 30000
 12.313 H FM 102.5 MHz 30000
 12.313 H FM 103.5 MHz 30000
 12.438 H CH-3 30000
 12.438 H CH-3 30000
 12.438 H CH-5 30000
 12.438 H CH-5 30000
 12.438 H CH-7 30000
 12.438 H CH-7 30000
 12.438 H CH-9 30000
 12.438 H CH-9 30000
 12.438 H CH11 30000
 12.438 H CH11 30000
 12.438 H CINM 30000
 12.438 H CINM 30000
 12.438 H FL A 30000
 12.438 H FL A 30000
 12.438 H HALL 30000
 12.438 H HALL 30000
 12.438 H HBO 30000
 12.438 H HBO 30000
 12.438 H MCTN 30000
 12.438 H MCTN 30000
 12.438 H MOVH 30000
 12.438 H MOVH 30000
 12.438 H NEWS 30000
 12.438 H NEWS 30000
 12.438 H PREV 30000
 12.438 H PREV 30000
 12.438 H SMES 30000
 12.438 H SMES 30000
 12.438 H STMV 30000
 12.438 H STMV 30000
 12.438 H TITV 30000
 12.438 H TITV 30000
 12.438 H 70’S 30000
 12.438 H 70’S 30000
 12.438 H 80’S 30000
 12.438 H 80’S 30000
 12.438 H BLUE 30000
 12.438 H BLUE 30000
 12.438 H CLAS 30000
 12.438 H CLAS 30000
 12.438 H CLRK 30000
 12.438 H CLRK 30000
 12.438 H CONT 30000
 12.438 H CONT 30000
 12.438 H DISC 30000
 12.438 H DISC 30000
 12.438 H INST 30000
 12.438 H INST 30000
 12.438 H JAZZ 30000
 12.438 H JAZZ 30000
 12.438 H JVOC 30000
 12.438 H JVOC 30000
 12.438 H LOVE 30000
 12.438 H LOVE 30000
 12.438 H R&B 30000
 12.438 H R&B 30000
 12.438 H R&R 30000
 12.438 H R&R 30000
 12.438 H RATP 30000
 12.438 H RATP 30000
 12.438 H SOFT 30000
 12.438 H SOFT 30000
 12.479 H AF 4 30000
 12.479 H AXN 30000
 12.479 H CH-3 30000
 12.479 H CH-5 30000
 12.479 H CH-7 30000
 12.479 H CH-9 30000
 12.479 H CH11 30000
 12.479 H CHIC 30000
 12.479 H CINM 30000
 12.479 H FL A 30000
 12.479 H HALL 30000
 12.479 H HBO 30000
 12.479 H HBOF 30000
 12.479 H HBOH 30000
 12.479 H HBOS 30000
 12.479 H insE 30000
 12.479 H MCOT 30000
 12.479 H MCOT 30000
 12.479 H MCTN 30000
 12.479 H MGM 30000
 12.479 H MOVH 30000
 12.479 H NEWS 30000
 12.479 H PREV 30000
 12.479 H SMES 30000
 12.479 H SRES 30000
 12.479 H STMV 30000
 12.479 H TCM 30000
 12.479 H TITV 30000
 12.479 H TNN2 30000

 12.479 H XZYT 30000
 12.479 H 70’S 30000
 12.479 H 80’S 30000
 12.479 H ALT 30000
 12.479 H BBCW 30000
 12.479 H BLUE 30000
 12.479 H CLAS 30000
 12.479 H CLRK 30000
 12.479 H CONT 30000
 12.479 H COOL 30000
 12.479 H DANC 30000
 12.479 H DISC 30000
 12.479 H EURO 30000
 12.479 H GET 30000
 12.479 H GWV 30000
 12.479 H HOTT 30000
 12.479 H INST 30000
 12.479 H J100 30000
 12.479 H JAZZ 30000
 12.479 H JVOC 30000
 12.479 H LOVE 30000
 12.479 H LTNG 30000
 12.479 H METR 30000
 12.479 H MJNG 30000
 12.479 H R&B 30000
 12.479 H R&R 30000
 12.479 H RATP 30000
 12.479 H RIVR 30000
 12.479 H SOFT 30000
 12.479 H SPRT 30000
 12.479 H TMUS 30000
 12.562 H ANPL 25776
 12.562 H CH-V 25776
 12.562 H D HH 25776
 12.562 H D TL 25776
 12.562 H Disn 25776
 12.562 H DisP 25776
 12.562 H GSQ 25776
 12.562 H LTNG 25776
 12.562 H MA 25776
 12.562 H SPRK 25776
 12.562 H TCCN 25776
 12.562 H TMUS 25776
 12.562 H TSP1 25776
 12.562 H TSP2 25776
 12.562 H TSP3 25776
 12.562 H TSP4 25776
 12.562 H ALT 25776
 12.562 H BBCW 25776
 12.562 H COOL 25776
 12.562 H DANC 25776
 12.562 H EURO 25776
 12.562 H GET 25776
 12.562 H GWV 25776
 12.562 H HOTT 25776
 12.562 H J100 25776
 12.562 H LTNG 25776
 12.562 H METR 25776
 12.562 H MJNG 25776
 12.562 H RIVR 25776
 12.562 H SPRT 25776
 12.562 H TMUS 25776
 12.604 H BBC 30000
 12.604 H BMBG 30000
 12.604 H CCTV 30000
 12.604 H CNBC 30000
 12.604 H CNN 30000
 12.604 H ESPN 30000
 12.604 H NHK 30000
 12.604 H RS67 30000
 12.604 H SPRT 30000
 12.604 H TATV 30000
 12.604 H TSE1 30000
 12.604 H TSE2 30000
 12.604 H TSP5 30000
 12.604 H TV5 30000
 12.657 H PREV 30000
 12.657 H RS100 30000
 12.657 H RS104 30000
 12.720 H RS116 30000
 12.720 H RS117 30000
 12.720 H RS118 30000
 12.720 H RS119 30000
 12.720 H RS120 30000
 12.720 H RS121 30000
 12.720 H RS122 30000
 12.720 H RS123 30000
 12.720 H RS124 30000
 12.720 H RS125 30000
 12.720 H RS126 30000
 12.720 H RS127 30000
 12.720 H RS128 30000
 12.720 H RS129 30000
 12.720 H RS130 30000
 12.720 H RS131 30000
 12.720 H RS132 30000
 12.720 H RS133 30000
 12.720 H RS134 30000
 12.720 H RS135 30000
 12.720 H RS136 30000
C-Band: THAICOM 2,5
78.6 East
THA002CR

 3.751 H BBTV Channel 7 
 3.764 H BBTV CH 7    2     4702
THA005CG

 3.430 H EMP 13331
 3.430 H MANMIN-TV 13331
 3.430 H OMTV 13331
 3.504 H KCTV                 3365
 3.551 H APOSTOLIC ONENESS 13333
 3.551 H FTV INDIA 13333
 3.551 H GOD Africa 13333
 3.551 H Marine Biz TV 13333
 3.551 H Telemedia 13333
 3.551 H TRT INT 13333
 3.551 H Hornafrik Somalia 13333
 3.551 H Radyo-2 (TRT FM) 13333
 3.551 H TSR Turkce 13333
 3.551 H VOT World 13333
 3.569 H 5-CARTOONS 15000
 3.569 H 5-MOVIES 15000
 3.569 H 5-SERIES 15000
 3.569 H CNN 15000
 3.569 H ESPN 15000
 3.569 H MRTV 15000
 3.569 H STAR SPORTS 15000
 3.569 H MRTV-3 15000
 3.569 H MRTV-4 15000
 3.569 H MYANMAR RADIO 15000
 3.600 H SRTV 26667
 3.600 H APNA 26667
 3.600 H DMC 26667
 3.600 H KHYBER NEWS 26667
 3.600 H KTN 26667
 3.600 H SHIN SAT 12 26667
 3.600 H SHIN SAT 13 26667
 3.600 H SHIN SAT 6 26667
 3.600 H SHIN SAT 8 26667
 3.600 H SINDH TV 26667
 3.600 H TV5 Global 26667
 3.600 H TVK 26667
 3.600 H Vibe 26667
 3.600 H VTV 26667
 3.600 H TGN_radio 26667
 3.640 H BABY TV 28062
 3.640 H Svt Europa 28062
 3.640 H 3ABN International 28062
 3.640 H BVN 28062
 3.640 H DAYSTAR 28062
 3.640 H KURDSAT 28062
 3.640 H LLBN TV 28062
 3.640 H Russia Today 28062
 3.640 H TCT 28062
 3.640 H TELEMEDIA 28062
 3.640 H The Word Network 28062
 3.640 H UNIV TV 28062
 3.640 H 3ABN RADIO 28062
 3.640 H CVC 28062
 3.640 H Overcomer Radio 28062
 3.640 H Panjab Radio 28062
 3.640 H Rvi1 (VRT) 28062
 3.640 H Swedish Radio 1 28062
 3.640 H Swedish Radio 2 28062
 3.693 H Sky 2 5000
THA005CR

 3.420 V SCOPUS-NET-TEC0 6666
 3.420 V SCOPUS-NET-TECR 6666
 3.432 V Nepal Television 1 6664
 3.432 V Nepal Television 2 6664
 3.449 V SUMRUASLOKE 2294
 3.463 V                      3335
 3.475 V IMAYAM 12800
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 3.475 V SHAKTI 12800
 3.475 V SS MUSIC 12800
 3.475 V SUR SANGEET 12800
 3.475 V TARA NEWZ 12800
 3.475 V TEST INDIASIGN 12800
 3.489 V CHANNEL NEPAL 3333
 3.521 V LaoStar Channel 2915
 3.545 V 7 STAR CARE 26667
 3.545 V Enter10 26667
 3.545 V Sanskar 26667
 3.585 V TTN 26667
 3.585 V AMATA 26667
 3.585 V ETC 26667
 3.585 V ETC PANJABI 26667
 3.585 V mvtv_h plus channel 26667
 3.585 V MVTV_HITSTATION 26667
 3.585 V MVTV_MIC 26667
 3.585 V MVTV_NEWS 26667
 3.585 V MVTV_STAR 26667
 3.585 V MVTV_TTV 26667
 3.585 V PTC NEWS 26667
 3.585 V Shin 12 26667
 3.585 V Shin 13 26667
 3.625 V Movie Mania 30000
 3.625 V MTV Thailand 30000
 3.625 V Nickelodeon 30000
 3.625 V Panorama ‘07 30000
 3.625 V Popper 30000
 3.625 V Rakthai 30000
 3.625 V SHIN SAT 4 30000
 3.625 V SHIN SAT 5 30000
 3.625 V VH1 Thailand 30000
 3.625 V World fashion Channe 30000
 3.625 V AVC TV  30000
 3.625 V SHIN SAT 1 30000
 3.625 V SHIN SAT 7 30000
 3.625 V TARA MUZIK 30000
 3.625 V Thai Shopping 30000
 3.625 V Dance-Express 30000
 3.625 V Euro-Express 30000
 3.625 V KCS Radio 30000
 3.625 V Look Thoung Rak Thai 30000
 3.625 V Love 30000
 3.625 V Next FM 30000
 3.625 V Pop-Express 30000
 3.625 V Rock-Express 30000
 3.625 V Urban-Express 30000
 3.693 H Sky 1 5000
 3.711 V STV GOA NEWS 3255
 3.722 V STV FROM NTV 3333
 3.784 V AVENUES TV 3333
 3.784 V AVENUESTV 3333
 3.814 V MHONE NEWS 6660
 3.814 V Shraddha 6660
 3.840 V MH1Music 26667
 3.840 V Nepal1 26667
 3.840 V Punjabtoday 26667
 3.840 V Sadhana 26667
 3.866 V Ch 11 4688
 3.874 V Chiangmai 2530
 3.877 V UBON 2530
 3.880 V CH11 Pitsanuloke 2530
 3.883 V SONGKHLA 2.734 2530
 3.887 V CH11  CHANTABURI 2530
 3.890 V KHONKAEN 2530
 3.893 V CH11 Phuket 2530
 3.893 V Suratthani (Talkback 2530
 3.896 V TV.11 KANCHANABUR 2530
 3.920 V EDN EDUTAINMENT N 30000
 3.920 V M1 MOVIE 1 30000
 3.920 V POP CHANNEL 30000
 3.920 V THAI CHAI YO 30000
 3.920 V VARIETY ONE 30000
 3.920 V DHOOM TV 30000
 3.920 V DIN NEWS 30000
 3.920 V Kashish TV 30000
 3.920 V Kook TV 30000
 3.920 V SINDH TV 30000
 3.920 V VACANT 30000
 3.960 V SRTV 30000
 3.960 V APNA 30000
 3.960 V Joo Music 30000
 3.960 V KTN 30000
 3.960 V NEWS TIME 30000
 3.960 V SHIN 5 30000
 3.960 V SILVER SCREEN 30000
 3.960 V SINDH TV NEWS 30000
 3.960 V Vibe 30000
 3.960 V Voyages 30000
 4.106 V ATN-Bangla 6665
 4.122 V    TVK CAMBODIA   3367
 4.135 V Apsara TV 5185
 4.135 V TV5 Cambodia 5185
 4.135 V FM 98 MHz Cambodia 5185

EXPRESS AM2
80.0 East
EXPAM2CR

 3.558 R TPK-CEBEP 3214
 3.561 R TRV Muzhi 3226
 3.583 R RTPC Irkutsk 4285
 3.625 R OTV SAKHALIN 3000
 3.675 R Perviy kanal (+4h) 33484
 3.675 R Telekanal Rossiya (+ 33484
 3.675 R 7TV 33484
 3.675 R Kultura-2+RVKultura 33484
 3.675 R RenTV 0 33484
 3.675 R RenTV 2 33484
 3.675 R RenTV 4 33484
 3.675 R RenTV 7 33484
 3.675 R AI-15 33484
 3.675 R AI-16 33484
 3.675 R DFM Moscow 33484
 3.675 R Mayak O3R 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH20 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH21 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH22 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH23 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH24 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH25 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH26 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH27 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH28 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH29 33484
 3.675 R Radio CH30 33484
 3.675 R Radio KulturaD2 33484
 3.675 R Radio RussiaD3 33484
 3.675 R Radio Unost 33484
 3.928 L 5_kanal_msk 8703
 3.928 L 5_kanal_sibir 8703
 4.147 R TV XXI 27500
 4.147 R 7 TV 27500
 4.147 R Center TV Plus 27500
 4.147 R TVC 27500
 4.147 R TVC Siberia 27500
 4.147 R TVC Ural 27500
 4.147 R CTV Plus 27500
 4.147 R Radio 2 (test) 27500
 4.147 R Radio 4 (test) 27500
 4.147 R Radio 5 (test) 27500
 4.147 R Radio Arsenal 27500
 4.147 R Russian Public Radio 27500
EXPAM2KR

 10.973 V ENISEY-REGION 4444
 10.992 V OTC 4444
 10.992 V Radio service 4444
 10.992 V Radio service 4441
 10.992 V Radio service 4444
 11.043 H 1M 44937
 11.043 H CTC 44937
 11.043 H Domashny 44937
 11.043 H Euronews 44937
 11.043 H Free-XTV 2 44937
 11.043 H InterAz 44937
 11.043 H Kultura 44937
 11.043 H RBC TV 44937
 11.043 H Shkolnik 44937
 11.043 H Test-1 44937
 11.043 H Test-2 44937
 11.043 H Test-3 44937
 11.043 H TV Centr 44937
 11.043 H TV-3 44937
 11.043 H XDream-TV 44937
 11.043 H Zvezda 44937
 11.043 H Music Love 44937
 11.043 H Neo-Music 44937
 11.043 H Rambler 44937
 11.043 H THB 44937
 11.043 H Militseiskaya Volna 44937
 11.043 H Radio Mayak 44937
 11.081 V TBN RUSSIA 5064
 11.081 V TV service 5064
 11.087 V SGA 4546
 11.087 V SGU TV 4546

 11.463 V Russia+Tomsk 3200
 11.477 H Yugoria Network 4400
 11.534 V TV 44937
 11.606 V Auto Plus 44937
 11.606 V Boyets 44937
 11.606 V Detskii Mir-Teleclub 44937
 11.606 V Free-XTV 44937
 11.606 V Free-XTV2 44937
 11.606 V India TV 44937
 11.606 V Kinomania TV 44937
 11.606 V Komedia TV 44937
 11.606 V La-Minor 44937
 11.606 V Multimania TV 44937
 11.606 V National Geographic 44937
 11.606 V RTVi 44937
 11.606 V Russkaja Noch 44937
 11.606 V Test-4 44937
 11.606 V Test-5 44937
 11.606 V TurInfo TV 44937
 11.606 V TV-XXI 44937
 11.606 V Wedding TV 44937
 11.606 V WFC Russia 44937
 11.606 V World Music Channel 44937
 11.606 V XDream TV 44937
 11.606 V Bridge TV 44937
 11.606 V Moda non Stop 44937
 11.606 V Zee TV Russia 44937
 11.651 V GTRK KUZBASS 3500
INSAT3B,4A
83.0 East
INS04AKB

 10.970 H BBC Entertainment 27500
 10.970 H CBeebies 27500
 10.970 H DD Kashir 27500
 10.970 H FILMY 27500
 10.970 H HBO 27500
 10.970 H Service 1301 27500
 10.970 H Service 1314 27500
 10.970 H STAR Gold 27500
 10.970 H STAR Movies 27500
 10.970 H Zee Cafe 27500
 10.970 H Zee Cinema 27500
 10.970 H Zee Studio 27500
 10.970 H Zone Reality 27500
 10.970 H Service 1302 27500
 10.970 H Contest Gold 27500
 10.970 H Home (Movies) 27500
 11.010 H Animal Planet 27500
 11.010 H DD Chandana 27500
 11.010 H Discovery 27500
 11.010 H Discovery 27500
 11.010 H Discovery 27500
 11.010 H ETV2 27500
 11.010 H Help Channel 27500
 11.010 H History 27500
 11.010 H History 27500
 11.010 H History 27500
 11.010 H HOME 27500
 11.010 H MAA TV 27500
 11.010 H Sales Promo Channel 27500
 11.010 H Service 1404 27500
 11.010 H Service 1406 27500
 11.010 H Service 1411 27500
 11.010 H Service 1412 27500
 11.010 H EPG BG Audio 27500
 11.010 H CWC Final with Hrith 27500
 11.010 H SDP Service 27500
 11.050 H Animax 27500
 11.050 H Cartoon Network 27500
 11.050 H Cartoon Network 27500
 11.050 H Cartoon Network 27500
 11.050 H Disney 27500
 11.050 H Disney 27500
 11.050 H Disney 27500
 11.050 H Hungama 27500
 11.050 H Kalaignar TV 27500
 11.050 H Nick 27500
 11.050 H Nick 27500
 11.050 H Nick 27500
 11.050 H PIX 27500
 11.050 H Pogo 27500
 11.050 H Pogo 27500
 11.050 H Pogo 27500
 11.050 H Toon Disney 27500
 11.050 H Toon Disney 27500
 11.050 H Toon Disney 27500
 11.050 H Service 1509 27500
 11.050 H Service 1511 27500
 11.050 H Service 1512 27500
 11.050 H Service 1513 27500
 11.050 H Home (Kids) 27500
 11.050 H Service 1519 27500
 11.090 H Aastha 27500
 11.090 H Channel V 27500
 11.090 H DD Punjabi 27500

 11.090 H Discovery T & L 27500
 11.090 H Fashion TV 27500
 11.090 H INDIA TV 27500
 11.090 H Lok Sabha TV 27500
 11.090 H MH ONE Shraddha 27500
 11.090 H MTV 27500
 11.090 H Nat Geo 27500
 11.090 H Nat Geo 27500
 11.090 H Nat Geo 27500
 11.090 H Sanskar 27500
 11.090 H Zee Punjabi 27500
 11.090 H Zee Trendz 27500
 11.090 H Home (Music) 27500
 11.130 H Aaj Tak 27500
 11.130 H ACTVE NEWSROOM 27500
 11.130 H ACTVE STAR NEWS 27500
 11.130 H CNN-IBN 27500
 11.130 H DD NE 27500
 11.130 H DD News 27500
 11.130 H Headlines Today 27500
 11.130 H NDTV 24x7 27500
 11.130 H NDTV India 27500
 11.130 H STAR News 27500
 11.130 H TIMES NOW 27500
 11.130 H Zee News 27500
 11.130 H ACTVE KHABAR 27500
 11.130 H Actve Cooking Trig 27500
 11.130 H Home (News) 27500
 11.170 H Asianet News 27500
 11.170 H BBC WORLD 27500
 11.170 H CNBC Awaaz 27500
 11.170 H CNBC-TV18 27500
 11.170 H CNN 27500
 11.170 H Jaya 27500
 11.170 H MH One 27500
 11.170 H NDTV Profit 27500
 11.170 H TV9 - Kannada 27500
 11.170 H Zee Business 27500
 11.170 H Service 1807 27500
 11.170 H Service 1808 27500
 11.170 H Service 1809 27500
 11.170 H Home (Entertainment) 27500
 11.470 H ACTVE SPORTS 27500
 11.470 H Actve Sports Highlig 27500
 11.470 H ACTVE SPORTS TEST 27500
 11.470 H Actve Sports Virtual 27500
 11.470 H ESPN 27500
 11.470 H MAX 27500
 11.470 H STAR Cricket 27500
 11.470 H STAR Sports 27500
 11.470 H ACTVE TRIGGER ESP 27500
 11.470 H ACTVE TRIGGER SPO 27500
 11.470 H Home (Sports) 27500
 11.510 H Aakaash Bangla 27500
 11.510 H AXN 27500
 11.510 H DD Bangla 27500
 11.510 H DD Oriya 27500
 11.510 H DD Sahyadri 27500
 11.510 H ETV Bangla 27500
 11.510 H ETV Kannada 27500
 11.510 H ETV Marathi 27500
 11.510 H Service 2013 27500
 11.510 H STAR Ananda 27500
 11.510 H STAR World 27500
 11.510 H Zee Bangla 27500
 11.510 H Zee Marathi 27500
 11.510 H Service 2014 27500
 11.510 H KWK STAR World 27500
 11.550 H DD Gujarati 27500
 11.550 H DD National 27500
 11.550 H ETV Gujarati 27500
 11.550 H ETV Oriya 27500
 11.550 H ETV Urdu 27500
 11.550 H SAB 27500
 11.550 H Sahara ONE 27500
 11.550 H Service 2114 27500
 11.550 H Sony 27500
 11.550 H STAR One 27500
 11.550 H STAR Plus 27500
 11.550 H STAR Utsav 27500
 11.550 H Zee Gujarati 27500
 11.550 H Zee TV 27500
 11.550 H Home (Gen Ent Nth) 27500
 11.550 H Indian Idol Trigger 27500
 11.550 H KWK STAR One 27500
 11.550 H STAR Plus Contest 27500
 11.590 H Amrita TV 27500
 11.590 H Asianet 27500
 11.590 H DD Malayalam 27500
 11.590 H DD Podhigai 27500
 11.590 H DD Saptagiri 27500
 11.590 H ETV Telugu 27500
 11.590 H Indiavision 27500
 11.590 H Kairali 27500
 11.590 H NE TV 27500
 11.590 H STAR Vijay 27500
 11.590 H TV9 27500
 11.590 H Service 2209 27500
 11.590 H Service 2212 27500
 11.590 H Service 2214 27500
 11.590 H HELPDESK 27500
 11.630 H AIR Jallandhar 27500
 11.630 H Music1 27500
 11.630 H Music10 27500
 11.630 H Music2 27500
 11.630 H Music3 27500
 11.630 H Music4 27500
 11.630 H Music5 27500
 11.630 H Music6 27500
 11.630 H Music7 27500
 11.630 H Music8 27500
 11.630 H Music9 27500
 11.630 H Service 2310 27500

 11.630 H Service 2311 27500
 11.630 H Showcase 27500
 11.630 H Showcase 27500
 11.630 H Showcase 27500
 11.630 H Showcase 27500
 11.630 H Showcase 27500
 11.630 H Showcase 27500
 11.630 H Showcase Promo Cha.. 27500
 11.630 H Service 2309 27500
 11.630 H AIR Bengali 27500
 11.630 H AIR Gujarati 27500
 11.630 H AIR Hindi 27500
 11.630 H AIR Kannada 27500
 11.630 H AIR Marathi 27500
 11.630 H AIR Telugu 27500
 11.630 H AIR VBS Mumbai 27500
 11.670 H DD Sports 27500
 11.670 H TEN Sports 27500
 11.670 H VH1 27500
 11.670 H Interactive test BW  27500
 11.670 H Interactive test BW  27500
 11.670 H Service 2401 27500
 11.670 H Service 2404 27500
 11.670 H Service 2405 27500
 11.670 H Service 2407 27500
 11.670 H ACTVE GAMES 27500
 11.670 H ACTVE WIZKIDS 27500
 11.670 H Contest 27500
 11.670 H Games 1 27500
 11.670 H Games 2 27500
 11.670 H Games 3 27500
 11.670 H Games 4 27500
 11.670 H Games 5 27500
 11.670 H Games 6 27500
 11.670 H Games Portal 27500
 11.670 H Interactive test BW  27500
 11.670 H Samsung Contest 27500
 11.670 H Wizkids 27500
 11.670 H Wizkids 27500
 11.670 H Wizkids 27500
 11.670 H Wizkids5 27500
C-Band: INSAT 2E,3B,4A
83.1 East
INS02ECW

 3.549 V TV9 3255
 3.643 V Asianet 19531
 3.643 V Asianet News 19531
 3.643 V Asianet Plus 19531
 3.643 V Asianet Suvarna 19531
 3.643 V Jeevan TV 19531
 3.679 V AMRITA TV 5929
 3.689 V Ne Hi Fi 3328
 3.761 V CNBC 6500
 3.761 V CNBC AAWAZ 6500
 3.773 V RAJ PLUS 11570
 3.773 V RAJ TV 11570
 3.773 V VISSA 11570
 3.773 V Kalaignar 11570
 3.773 V RAJ MUSIX 11570
 3.845 V MAA-TV 26042
 3.845 V Brindavan TV 26042
 3.845 V Kairali 26042
 3.845 V Kairali  WE 26042
 3.845 V kairali People 26042
 3.845 V MAKKAL TV 26042
 3.845 V TAMILAN TV 26042
 3.845 V WIN-TV 26042
 4.005 V ETV-2 27000
 4.005 V ETV-Bengali 27000
 4.005 V ETV-Gujarathi 27000
 4.005 V ETV-Kannada 27000
 4.005 V ETV-Marathi 27000
 4.005 V ETV-Oriya 27000
 4.005 V ETV-Telugu 27000
 4.005 V ETV-Urdu 27000
 4.042 V Bhaarath TV 8000
 4.042 V God’s learning Chann 8000
 4.042 V Purva TV 8000
 4.042 V RR Promo 8000
 4.042 V Telemedia 8000
 4.042 V Tristit TV 8000

INS02ECZ

 3.485 V ETV-BIHAR 27000
 3.485 V ETV-CHANNEL 13 27000
 3.485 V ETV-CHANNEL 14 27000
 3.485 V ETV-MADHYA PRADES 27000
 3.485 V ETV-RAJASTHAN 27000
 3.485 V ETV-UTTAR PRADESH 27000
 3.559 V S1 TELEVISION 3366
 3.581 V TV-9KANNADA 3255
 3.593 V JAYA MAX 8679
 3.593 V JAYA PLUS 8679
 3.593 V JAYA TV 8679
 3.612 V AKAASH 9625
 3.620 V NE TELEVISON 3333
 4.070 V DD1 2E NATIONAL 5000
INS04ACB

 3.725 H     TIMETV 26656
 3.725 H AASEERVATHAM TV 26656
 3.725 H JAIHIND TV 26656
 3.725 H JHANKAR MOVIE 26656
 3.725 H LEMON TV 26656
 3.725 H PBC 26656
 3.725 H POWERVISION TV 26656
 3.725 H STANDARD WORLD 26656
 3.754 V NE BANGLA 3224
 3.778 H STAR 10900
 3.778 H STAR ANANDA 10900
 3.778 H STAR NEWS 10900
 3.778 H STAR MAJHA 10900
 3.805 H CHANNEL 1 28500
 3.805 H OTV 28500
 3.805 H PRAGYA 28500
 3.805 H SHALOM TV 28500
 3.805 H SUDARSHAN TV 28500
 3.805 H YO MUSIC 28500
 3.805 H 07 28500
 3.838 H INDIAVISION       3330
 3.843 H YES INDIAVISION   3330
 3.852 H CTVN AKD PLUS 3265
 3.925 H SANGEET BANGLA 13000
 3.925 H TOTAL TV 13000
 3.925 H TV 100 13000
 3.925 H {Empty} 13000
 3.925 H {Empty} 13000
 3.934 V MEGATV 13020
 3.974 V TV9-SANSKRUTI 3255
 4.087 H JANMAT 3300
 4.092 H MI MARATHI 3000
 4.100 H BBS TV 4750
 4.100 H BBS FM 4750
 4.100 H Kuzoo FM 4750
 4.125 H MM CLT 5555
 4.125 H MM COCHIN 5555
 4.125 H MM TVM 5555
 4.152 H ZEE KANNADA 6500
 4.152 H ZEE TELUGU 6500
 4.152 H  24 GHANTA 6500
 4.161 H PLAY TV 6500
 4.161 H 24 TAAS 6500
 4.161 H ZEE TALKIES 6500
 4.170 H LSTV 4650
 4.181 H KOLKATATV 3234

INTELSAT 709
85.0 East
INT709ME

 11.584 H Kurdsat 3254
 11.591 H SkyARCS Saudi Inte 2637
 11.599 H Feeds (2XG-EN2) 3000
 11.599 H RRSat Promo 3255
 11.605 H Feeds (2XG-EN2) 3600
 11.669 H Feeds (2XG-EN2) 3255
 11.679 H Feeds (SNG-006B) 3255
CHINASTAR 1
87.5 East
CHI001CB

 3.733 H MYAWADY TV 5925
 3.780 V HD 27500
 3.780 V CHC 27500
 3.780 V CMC 27500
 3.780 V MOTION 27500
 3.833 H DONGMAM1 9265
 3.833 H FOOD 9265
 3.833 H FOOTBALL1 9265
 3.846 H XJzouchuqu 4350
 3.846 H chengshi 4350
 3.846 H hanyu 4350
 3.846 H hayu 4350
 3.846 H jiaotong 4350
 3.846 H mengke 4350
 3.846 H weiyu 4350
ST 1
88.0 East
STC001CB

 3.413 V UBC Thailand 3618
 3.550 V 1_VL Cinema 30000
 3.550 V 2_VL Nipponese 30000
 3.550 V 3_VL Drama 30000
 3.550 V 4_VL Ensemble 30000
 3.550 V 5_VL Sports 30000
 3.550 V 6_VL Edu & Ent 30000
 3.550 V 7_VL Kids 30000
 3.550 V 9_Ad hoc feed 30000
 3.550 V Test 30000
 3.550 V 8_UTV MOMO 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch10 Life TV 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch11  Da-Ai 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch8 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch9 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch1 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch2 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch3 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch4 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch5 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch6 30000
 3.633 V 1_Ch7 30000
 3.688 H  TV-01 3000
 3.688 H  TV-01 3000
 3.688 H Service 2 3000

STC001K1

 12.642 H CTS 24000
 12.642 H CTV 24000
 12.642 H FTV 24000
 12.642 H PTS 24000
 12.642 H TTV 24000
 12.642 H HAKKA 24000
 12.642 H ITV 24000
 12.645 V DIMO 8000
 12.645 V Hakka 8000
 12.645 V PTS_1 8000
 12.645 V Service 1 8000
STC001K2

 11.693 H TVLanka 1 12000
 11.693 H TVLanka 2 12000
 11.693 H TVLanka 3 12000
 11.693 H TVLanka 4 12000
 11.693 H TVLanka 5 12000
 11.693 H TVLanka 6 12000
 11.693 H TVL Radio 1 12000
 11.693 H TVL Radio 2 12000
 11.693 H TVL Radio 3 12000
 11.693 H TVL Radio 4 12000
YAMAL 201
90.0 East
YAM201CB

 3.550 L Altyn Asyr 20000
 3.550 L Miras 20000
 3.550 L Turkmenistan TV-4 20000
 3.550 L Yaslyk 20000
 3.606 L Fashion TV Russia 2626
 3.645 L Sport 28000
 3.645 L DTV +7 28000
 3.645 L NTV7 28000
 3.645 L Test 1 28000
 3.645 L TNT 28000
 3.645 L TV ZVEZDA 28000
 3.645 L TV3 28000
 3.674 L MTV 17500
 3.674 L SGU TV 17500
 3.674 L SPAS 17500
 3.674 L TV-3 PLUS 3 17500
 3.674 L TV-3 PLUS 7 17500
 3.725 L Skvortsovo 3200
 3.729 L GTRK Dalnevostochnay 4283
 3.900 L ROSTOV-TV1 4285
 3.906 L ROSTOV-TV2 4265
 3.944 L AM LIFE 15550
 3.944 L O2TV 15550
 3.944 L RUTV 15550
 3.944 L Radio Radonezh/Famil 15550
 3.944 L Radio Zvezda 15550
 3.944 L Russkoe Mezhdunarodn 15550
 4.042 R HUMOR TV 8679
 4.042 R MUSIC BOX RU 8679
 4.042 R MUSIC BOX TV 8679
 4.085 R 107-8 2500
 4.085 R Avtoradio 2500
 4.085 R Dinamit 2500
 4.085 R Disco-FM 2500
 4.085 R Echo Moscow 2500
 4.085 R Energia 2500

 4.085 R Mayak 2500
 4.085 R Monte Carlo 2500
 4.085 R Radio Record 2500
 4.085 R Resurs-1 2500
 4.085 R Resurs-2 2500
 4.085 R Resurs-3 2500
 4.085 R Retro 2500
 4.085 R RMR 2500
 4.085 R Russkoe-2 2500
YAM201KB

 10.994 V YAMAL 4285
 11.057 V CTC +7 26470
 11.057 V HOME +7 26470
 11.057 V NTV2 26470
 11.057 V NTV4 26470
 11.057 V TNT 2 26470
 11.057 V TNT 4 26470
 11.057 V TVCLUB 26470
 11.057 V DFM_REGION 26470
 11.057 V HIT_FM 26470
 11.057 V MAXIMUM 26470
 11.057 V RSN 26470
 11.057 V RUSSIAN_RADIO 26470
 11.057 V Audio 31 F-Way+Novos 26470
 11.092 V PARK RAZVL 26470
 11.092 V SOVSEKRETNO 26470
 11.092 V CHANSON 26470
 11.092 V CTC +4 26470
 11.092 V HOME +4 26470
 11.092 V RENTV4 26470
 11.092 V RENTV7 26470
 11.092 V RIK 26470
 11.092 V SHKOLNIK 26470
 11.092 V Europa Plus 26470
 11.092 V Radio 7 26470
 11.092 V Retro FM 26470
 11.092 V DFM_REGION 26470
 11.092 V HIT_FM 26470
 11.092 V MAXIMUM 26470
 11.092 V RSN 26470
 11.092 V RUSSIAN_RADIO 26470
 11.483 V Data Broadcast servi 15000
 11.511 V Data Broadcast servi 15000
 11.575 V TV Universitet 4996
MEASAT 1,3
91.5 East
MEA001KM

 10.982 V CTV9 30000
 10.982 V CTWK 30000
 10.982 V DISN 30000
 10.982 V HBO 30000
 10.982 V MTV 30000
 10.982 V NGEO 30000
 10.982 V NICK 30000
 10.982 V NTV7 30000
 10.982 V PHDC 30000
 10.982 V PIN 30000
 10.982 V RIA 30000
 10.982 V SMV 30000
 10.982 V TVBS 30000
 10.982 V VAAN 30000
 10.982 V WLT 30000
 10.982 V DS DMR 101 30000
 11.106 V 8TV 30000
 11.106 V ABO 30000
 11.106 V ABO 30000
 11.106 V ABO 30000
 11.106 V ANIM 30000
 11.106 V ART 30000
 11.106 V AXN 30000
 11.106 V CEL 30000
 11.106 V CNBC 30000
 11.106 V HITZ 30000
 11.106 V KIRA 30000
 11.106 V NEWS 30000
 11.106 V PRIMA 30000
 11.106 V SUN 30000
 11.106 V TVB8 30000
 11.106 V XHE 30000
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    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

60   TV Digital
  Radio Digital

  TV Digital Crypt
  Radio Digital Crypt

  TV High Definition
  TV High Definition Crypt

  Data Channel   TV Analog
  Radio Analog

 11.106 V ASL 30000
 11.106 V DS DMR 104 30000
MEA003KI

 11.483 V TEST 30000
 11.483 V TEST 30000
 11.483 V TEST 30000
 11.483 V TEST 30000
 11.483 V TEST 30000
 11.483 V ASSP 30000
 11.483 V CCTV9 30000
 11.483 V CTWK 30000
 11.483 V DIS 30000
 11.483 V download_srv 30000
 11.483 V DS 30000
 11.483 V GTV1 30000
 11.483 V HBO 30000
 11.483 V PLAY 30000
 11.483 V SWR 30000
 11.483 V WLT 30000
 11.483 V XHE 30000
 11.483 V XPR 30000
 11.483 V ZEE 30000
 11.563 V ARU 30000
 11.563 V DISC 30000
 11.563 V GTV2 30000
 11.563 V KIRA 30000
 11.563 V NGEO 30000
 11.563 V NHK 30000
 11.563 V NICK 30000
 11.563 V PHNX 30000
 11.563 V SHX 30000
 11.563 V SMV 30000
 11.563 V SPRT 30000
 11.563 V TVIQ 30000
 11.643 V AOD 30000
 11.643 V AOD 30000
 11.643 V AOD 30000
 11.643 V AOD 30000
 11.643 V AOD 30000
 11.643 V AOD 30000
 11.643 V AOD 30000
 11.643 V AOD 30000
 11.643 V AOD 30000
 11.682 V AOD 30000
 11.682 V AOD 30000
 11.682 V AOD 30000
 11.682 V AOD 30000
 11.682 V AOD 30000
 11.682 V AOD 30000
 11.682 V HIST 30000
 11.682 V NHK 30000
 11.682 V TEST 30000
 11.682 V TEST 30000
 11.682 V DS DMR 206 30000
 11.833 V CTV9 30000
 11.833 V CTWK 30000
 11.833 V DISN 30000
 11.833 V HBO 30000
 11.833 V MTV 30000
 11.833 V NGEO 30000
 11.833 V NICK 30000
 11.833 V NTV7 30000
 11.833 V PHDC 30000
 11.833 V PIN 30000
 11.833 V RIA 30000
 11.833 V SMV 30000
 11.833 V TVBS 30000
 11.833 V VAAN 30000
 11.833 V WLT 30000
 11.833 V DS DMR 101 30000
 11.957 V 8TV 30000
 11.957 V ABO 30000
 11.957 V ABO 30000
 11.957 V ABO 30000
 11.957 V ANIM 30000
 11.957 V ART 30000
 11.957 V AXN 30000
 11.957 V CEL 30000
 11.957 V CNBC 30000
 11.957 V HITZ 30000
 11.957 V KIRA 30000
 11.957 V NEWS 30000
 11.957 V PRIMA 30000
 11.957 V SUN 30000
 11.957 V TVB8 30000
 11.957 V XHE 30000
 11.957 V ASL 30000
 11.957 V DS DMR 104 30000
 12.333 V TEST 30000
 12.333 V TEST 30000
 12.333 V TEST 30000
 12.333 V TEST 30000
 12.333 V TEST 30000
 12.333 V ASSP 30000
 12.333 V CCTV9 30000
 12.333 V CTWK 30000
 12.333 V DIS 30000
 12.333 V download_srv 30000
 12.333 V DS 30000
 12.333 V GTV1 30000
 12.333 V HBO 30000
 12.333 V PLAY 30000
 12.333 V SWR 30000
 12.333 V WLT 30000
 12.333 V XHE 30000
 12.333 V XPR 30000
 12.333 V ZEE 30000
 12.414 V ARU 30000
 12.414 V DISC 30000
 12.414 V GTV2 30000
 12.414 V KIRA 30000
 12.414 V NGEO 30000
 12.414 V NHK 30000
 12.414 V NICK 30000
 12.414 V PHNX 30000
 12.414 V SHX 30000
 12.414 V SMV 30000
 12.414 V SPRT 30000
 12.414 V TVIQ 30000
 12.493 V AOD 30000
 12.493 V AOD 30000
 12.493 V AOD 30000
 12.493 V AOD 30000
 12.493 V AOD 30000
 12.493 V AOD 30000
 12.493 V AOD 30000
 12.493 V AOD 30000
 12.493 V AOD 30000
C-BAND: MEASAT 1,3
91.6 East
MEA003CG

 3.722 V TV NATIN 2170
 3.722 V BEAT       2170
 3.722 V DZRH       2170
 3.722 V HOT FM     2170
 3.722 V KIDS FM    2170
 3.722 V LOVE       2170
 3.722 V RN         2170
 3.722 V YES FM     2170
 3.841 V AFC 30000
 3.841 V BBC Entertainment 30000
 3.841 V Celestial 2 30000
 3.841 V CRIME&INVESTIGATI 30000
 3.841 V GMA 30000
 3.841 V GOAL TV1 30000
 3.841 V GOAL TV2 30000
 3.841 V HISTORY 30000
 3.841 V Celestial 1 30000
 3.841 V JIA YU 30000
 3.867 V Sabah TV 3833
 3.867 V Sabah FM 3833
 3.867 V Sabah FM1 3833
 3.867 V Sabah FM3 3833
 3.867 V Sabah FM4 3833
 3.879 V RTM 2 12520
 3.879 V RTM 1 12520
 3.879 V RTM FEED 1  12520
 3.879 V RTM FEED 2 12520
 3.879 V AI FM 12520
 3.879 V ASYIK FM 12520
 3.879 V KLASIK NASIONAL F 12520
 3.879 V MINNAL FM 12520
 3.879 V MUZIK FM 12520
 3.879 V SUARA MALAYSIA 1 12520
 3.879 V SUARA MALAYSIA 2 12520
 3.879 V TRAXX FM 12520
 3.890 V RTM Sarawak TV 3980
 3.890 V Red FM 3980
 3.890 V Sarawak FM 3980
 3.890 V Sarawak FM 4 3980
 3.890 V Sarawak FM 5 3980
 3.890 V Wai FM 3980
 3.920 V WFC 28000
 3.920 V Filmazia 28000

C-Band: INSAT 3A,4B
93.5 East
INS03ACE

 4.132 V RTA - Kabul 4000
 4.132 V RADIO 4000
 4.136 V Ningarhar Service 2000
 4.142 V ARIANA INT’L 5148
 4.142 V ARIANA NATIONAL 5148
 4.142 V ARIANA FM 5148
 4.147 V NSTPL 3000
 4.147 V NSTPL                3000
INS03ACI

 3.725 H channel 1 27490
 3.725 H channel 2 27490
 3.725 H channel 3 27490
 3.725 H channel 4 27490
 3.725 H channel 5 27490
 3.725 H channel 6 27490
 3.725 H channel 7 27490
 3.725 H channel 8 27490
 3.732 V DD Bangala 6250
 3.732 V Kolkata Feed 6250
 3.742 V DD PUNJABI 6250
 3.742 V JALANDHAR FEED 6250
 3.750 V Ahmedabad Feed 6250
 3.750 V DD Gujrati 6250
 3.759 V DD BANGALORE NEWS 6250
 3.759 V DD CHANDANA 6250
 3.772 V DD Feed - BBSR 6250
 3.772 V DD Oriya 6250
 3.782 V DD-KASHIR (SRINAG 6250
 3.782 V DD-News feed(SRIN 6250
 3.791 V NEWS-FEED 8600
 3.791 V DD SAHYADRI 8600
 3.791 V MUMBAI-FEED 8600
 3.800 V DD URDU 4250
 3.812 V DD Malayalam RLSS 6250
 3.812 V NEWS DDK Trivandru 6250
 3.821 V News feed hyd 6250
 3.821 V Sapthagiri 6250
 3.832 V Chennai feed - 1 8601
 3.832 V Podhigai 8601
 3.840 V DD News 3A 3000
 3.932 V DD-News feed(Shimla) 6250
 3.932 V DD-Shimla 6250
 3.941 V DD-Jaipur 6250
 3.941 V DD-N/FeedJaipur 6250
 3.950 V DD-Bhopal 6250
 3.950 V DD-News feed(Bhopal) 6250
 3.959 V DD-Lucknow 6250
 3.959 V DD-News feed(Lucknow 6250
 4.092 V DDSHG-NEWSFEED 6250
 4.092 V DDSHG-REGIONAL 6250
 4.101 V AIZAWL-REGIONAL 6250
 4.101 V DD-AIZAWL-FEED 6250
 4.109 V DDK_AGARTALA 4250
INSAT 4B
93.6 East
INS04BKB

 10.990 V  LOK SABHA  27500
 10.990 V DD BANGLA 27500
 10.990 V DD BHARATI 27500
 10.990 V DD GUJARATI 27500
 10.990 V DD INDIA 27500
 10.990 V DD KASHIR  27500
 10.990 V DD NEWS 27500
 10.990 V DD SPORTS 27500
 10.990 V DD-CHANDANA 27500
 10.990 V DD1 27500
 10.990 V AIR MARATHI 27500
 10.990 V AIR TAMIL 27500
 10.990 V AIR TELUGU 27500
 10.990 V AIR VBS 27500
 11.070 V AKASH BANGLA 27500
 11.070 V DD MALYALAM 27500
 11.070 V DD NORTH EAST 27500
 11.070 V DD ORIYA 27500
 11.070 V DD PODHIGAI 27500
 11.070 V DD PUNJABI  27500
 11.070 V DD RAJYA SABHA 27500
 11.070 V DD SAHYADRI 27500
 11.070 V DD SAPTAGIRI 27500
 11.070 V MH1 MUSIC 27500
 11.070 V AIR GUJRATI 27500
 11.070 V AIR PUNJABI 27500
 11.070 V FM GOLD 27500
 11.070 V FM RAINBOW 27500
 11.150 V AAJ TAK 27500
 11.150 V DW TV 27500
 11.150 V KAIRALI TV 27500
 11.150 V STAR UTSAV 27500
 11.150 V SUN NEWS 27500
 11.150 V SUN TV 27500
 11.150 V TEST 1 27500
 11.150 V TEST 2 27500
 11.150 V TV9 27500
 11.150 V ZEE MUSIC 27500
 11.150 V AIR BANGLA 27500
 11.150 V AIR HINDI 27500
 11.150 V AIR KANNADA 27500
 11.150 V AIR N E 27500
 11.490 V TEST -16 27500
 11.490 V TEST -17 27500
 11.490 V TEST -18 27500
 11.490 V TEST -19 27500
 11.490 V TEST -20 27500
 11.490 V TEST-11 27500
 11.490 V TEST-12 27500
 11.490 V TEST-13 27500
 11.490 V TEST-14 27500
 11.490 V TEST-15 27500
 11.490 V AIR ASSAMESE 27500
 11.490 V AIR MALAYALAM 27500
 11.490 V FM GOLD-MUM 27500
 11.490 V FM R’BOW-CHN 27500
 11.570 V DD URDU 27500
 11.570 V GYANDARSHAN 27500
 11.570 V HEADLINES TODAY 27500
 11.570 V JAIN TV 27500
 11.570 V JAYA TV 27500
 11.570 V TEST--3 27500
 11.570 V TEST-10 27500
 11.570 V TEST-4 27500
 11.570 V TEST-8 27500
 11.570 V TEST-9 27500
 11.570 V AIR ORIYA 27500
 11.570 V AIR RAGAM 27500
 11.570 V AIR URDU 27500
 11.570 V FM R’BOW-BLR 27500
NSS 6
95.0 East
NSS006IN

 11.037 H CHANNEL V 40690
 11.037 H CNBC AWAAZ 40690
 11.037 H CNN IBN 40690
 11.037 H DISNEY CHANNEL 40690
 11.037 H ETV 2 40690
 11.037 H ETV BANGLA 40690
 11.037 H ETV BIHAR 40690
 11.037 H ETV GUJARATI 40690
 11.037 H ETV KANNADA 40690
 11.037 H ETV ORIYA 40690
 11.037 H ETV RAJASTHAN 40690
 11.037 H ETV TELUGU 40690
 11.037 H ETV UP 40690
 11.037 H ETV URDU 40690
 11.037 H HISTORY CHANNEL 40690
 11.037 H HUNGAMA 40690
 11.037 H Khel Active 40690
 11.037 H Kids Active 40690
 11.037 H NAT GEO 40690
 11.037 H NE TV 40690
 11.037 H SANSKAR TV 40690
 11.037 H STAR UTSAV 40690
 11.037 H TOON DISNEY 40690

 11.037 H TOTAL TV 40690
 11.037 H OTA 40690
 11.091 H CGNTV  HONG 29500
 11.091 H CGNTV  HONG 29500
 11.091 H PCRMTPAT 29500
 11.173 H ACTION CINEMA 27500
 11.173 H Cinema Active 27500
 11.173 H CLASSIC CINEMA 27500
 11.173 H ETC 27500
 11.173 H ETC Punjabi 27500
 11.173 H JANMAT 27500
 11.173 H Music Active 27500
 11.173 H POGO 27500
 11.173 H PREMIER CINEMA 27500
 11.173 H SS MUSIC 27500
 11.173 H STAR GOLD 27500
 11.173 H STAR MOVIES 27500
 11.173 H STAR NEWS 27500
 11.173 H STAR SPORTS 27500
 11.173 H STAR WORLD 27500
 11.173 H TIMES NOW 27500
 11.173 H VH1 27500
 12.538 V ASIANET 40690
 12.538 V BBC WORLD 40690
 12.538 V BOOMERANG 40690
 12.538 V ESPN 40690
 12.538 V FASHION  TV 40690
 12.538 V INDIA TV 40690
 12.538 V JEEVAN TV 40690
 12.538 V MAA TV 40690
 12.538 V MANORAMA NEWS 40690
 12.538 V NDTV 24x7 40690
 12.538 V RAJ TV 40690
 12.538 V STAR ONE 40690
 12.538 V STAR PLUS 40690
 12.538 V ZEE 24 TAAS 40690
 12.538 V ZEE GUJRATI 40690
 12.538 V ZEE TRENDZ 40690
 12.538 V ZOOM TV 40690
 12.538 V DISH INTERACTIVE 40690
 12.538 V ZEE JAGRAN 40690
 12.538 V OTA 40690
 12.597 V 24 GHANTA 40700
 12.597 V AASTHA  40700
 12.597 H AMRITA TV 40687
 12.597 H ASIANET NEWS 40687
 12.597 H ASIANET PLUS 40687
 12.597 V CARTOON NETWORK 40700
 12.597 V CNBC TV 18 40700
 12.597 V CNN 40700
 12.597 H dish News Active 40687
 12.597 H dish Sports Active 40687
 12.597 H ETV MARATHI 40687
 12.597 V HBO 40700
 12.597 H MI MARATHI 40687
 12.597 H MOVIE ON DEMAND 1 40687
 12.597 H MOVIE ON DEMAND 2 40687
 12.597 H MOVIE ON DEMAND 3 40687
 12.597 H MOVIE ON DEMAND 4 40687
 12.597 H MOVIE ON DEMAND 5 40687
 12.597 V NDTV INDIA 40700
 12.597 V RAJ DIGITAL 40700
 12.597 V SAHARA FILMY 40700
 12.597 V SAHARA ONE 40700
 12.597 V SAHARA UP 40700
 12.597 V SMILE TV 40700
 12.597 H STAR VIJAY 40687
 12.597 V TCM 40700
 12.597 H TEST SP 40687
 12.597 V TV 5 MONDE 40700
 12.597 V ZEE BUSINESS 40700
 12.597 V ZEE CINEMA 40700
 12.597 H ZEE NEWS 40687
 12.597 V ZEE SPORTS 40700
 12.597 V ZEE TELUGU 40700
 12.597 V ZONE REALITY TV 40700
 12.597 V Movie Active 40700
 12.597 V PLAY TV 40700
 12.597 H PLAYJAM 40687
 12.597 V OM SHANTI 40700
 12.597 V PANJAB RADIO 40700
 12.597 V OTA 40700
 12.647 H ANIMAL PLANET 27500
 12.647 H ANIMAX 27500
 12.647 H AXN 27500
 12.647 H DISCOVERY 27500
 12.647 H DISCOVERY T & LIV 27500
 12.647 H INDIAVISION  27500
 12.647 H MAX 27500
 12.647 H MTV 27500
 12.647 H NICKELODEON 27500
 12.647 H PIX 27500
 12.647 H SAB TV 27500
 12.647 H SONY 27500
 12.647 H TEN SPORTS 27500
 12.689 H B4U MUSIC 27500
 12.689 H NDTV PROFIT 27500
 12.689 H NEPAL 1 27500
 12.689 H PTC NEWS 27500
 12.689 H SAHARA SAMAY 27500
 12.689 H STAR CRICKET 27500
 12.689 H VOYAGES 27500
 12.689 H KALAIGNAR 27500
 12.692 V MGM 27500
 12.692 V ZEE BANGLA 27500
 12.692 V ZEE CAFE 27500
 12.692 V ZEE KANNAD 27500
 12.692 V ZEE MARATHI  27500
 12.692 V ZEE MUZIC 27500
 12.692 V ZEE PUNJABI  27500
 12.692 V ZEE STUDIO 27500
 12.692 V ZEE TV 27500
 12.692 V Playjam 27500
 12.692 V EURO 27500
 12.692 V iGuide 27500
 12.692 V OTA 27500
 12.692 V test1 27500
 12.692 V test2 27500
NSS006SE

 11.676 H Body and Mind 27500
 11.676 H e-San Discovery 27500
 11.676 H For the Earth TV 27500
 11.676 H News 1 27500
 11.676 H Suwannabhumi Channel 27500
 11.676 H Test Channel 27500
 11.676 H TOC 27500
 11.676 H Variety 27500
 11.676 H ASTV Radio 1 27500
 11.676 H ASTV Radio 2 27500
 11.676 H ASTV Radio 3 27500
 11.676 H ASTV Radio 4 27500
 11.676 H ASTV Radio 5 27500
 11.676 H ASTV Radio 6 27500

C-Band: ASIASAT 2
100.5 East
ASI002CB

 3.637 H 2Way 6845
 3.637 H PCR 6845
 3.650 H CH_2 4000
 3.650 H CH_3 4000
 3.650 H CH_4 4000
 3.650 H CH_5 4000
 3.650 H CH_6 4000
 3.650 H CH_7 4000
 3.650 H Service name 4000
 3.650 H Service_name 4000
 3.660 V AL EMARAT 27500
 3.660 V AL-ALAM 27500
 3.660 V ALKASS 27500
 3.660 V IRIB3 27500
 3.660 V KUWAIT SPACE CHAN 27500
 3.660 V NILE NEWS 27500
 3.660 V PRESS TV PROMO 27500
 3.660 V EL BERNAMERG 27500
 3.660 V EL-QURAN EL-KARIM 27500
 3.660 V RADIO QURAN & MAA 27500
 3.660 V RADIO SARASARI 27500
 3.660 V RES-ASIASAT2 27500
 3.694 H Nonthaburi E/S TB.3 6113
 3.705 H UP4 4165
 3.760 H E! Asia 27500
 3.767 V AsiaPacific 6525
 3.785 V Tandberg Service 4415
 3.786 H BRUNEI INTERNATIO 6000
 3.791 V Shamshad TV 2444
 3.799 H APTN Feeds (APTN1 5632
 3.820 V Abu Dhabi TV 27500
 3.820 V Aljazeera Channel 27500
 3.820 V Libiya TV 27500
 3.820 V Oman TV 27500
 3.820 V Qatar TV 27500
 3.820 V Saudi Arabian TV 2 27500
 3.820 V Saudi TV 27500
 3.820 V Sharjah TV 27500
 3.820 V Sudan TV 27500
 3.820 V Syria TV 27500
 3.820 V Yemen TV 27500
 3.820 V EMIRATES FM 27500
 3.820 V Main General Program 27500
 3.820 V Oman Holy Quran 27500
 3.820 V Oman Radio 27500
 3.820 V Qatar Radio 27500
 3.820 V Radio Omdurman Holy  27500
 3.820 V Radio Quran 27500
 3.820 V Saudi Radio 1 27500
 3.820 V Sharjah FM 27500
 3.820 V Sudan Radio 27500
 3.820 V Voice of people 27500
 3.820 V Voice of Youth 27500

 3.820 V Yemen Radi 2 27500
 3.820 V Yemen Radio 1 27500
 3.840 H 321 Tata 1 26840
 3.840 H 322 Tata 2 26840
 3.840 H 323 Timecode 26840
 3.880 H Ch. 340, Dedicated C 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 370, AS1-2, AS3- 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 371, AS1-2, AS5- 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 372, AS1-2, AS7- 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 373, AS3-4, AS5- 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 374, AS3-4, AS7- 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 375, AS5-6, AS7- 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 377, Closed Capt 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 378, AS1-8 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 380, AS9-10, AS1 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 381, AS9-10, AS1 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 382, AS9-10, AS1 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 383, AS11-12, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 384, AS11-12, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 385, AS13-14, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 388, AS9-16 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 391, AS9-10, AS2 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 392, AS9-10, AS2 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 393, AS11-12, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 394, AS11-12, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 395, AS21-22, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 398, AS17-24 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 401, AS25-26, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 402, AS25-26, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 403, AS27-28, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 404, AS27-28, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 405, AS29-30, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 408, AS25-32 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 409,  AS49-50, A 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 410, AS37-38, AS 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 8 - OS Downloa 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 9 - OS Downloa 20400
 3.880 H CHANNEL ONE 20400
 3.880 H 411  RFA 1 20400
 3.880 H 412  RFA 2 20400
 3.880 H 413  RFA 3 20400
 3.880 H 414  RFA 4 20400
 3.880 H Ch. 390, AS17-18, AS 20400
 3.887 V BWF Badminton C/Sh 6110
 3.905 H Reuters WNS 4000
 3.905 H Opportunistic Data 4000
 3.960 H EUROSPORTNEWS 27500
 3.960 H VISION2 27500
 3.960 H SATLINK 27500
 3.960 H PMI File W3 27500
 3.960 H PMI streaming W3 27500
 3.980 V 511 28100
 3.980 V 702 STAR PLUS 28100
 3.980 V 704 STAR Movies 28100
 3.980 V 707 STAR GOLD 28100
 3.980 V 736 Adventure 28100
 3.980 V 737 Adventure 28100
 3.980 V 741 History/Adventur 28100
 3.980 V 751 Star World India 28100
 3.980 V 752 Channel [V] Indi 28100
 3.980 V 754 STAR Plus Paki 28100
 3.980 V 777 STAR One India 28100
 3.980 V 800 Vijay India 28100
 3.980 V Adventure 28100
 3.980 V CHanneL [V] 28100
 3.980 V History/Adventure 28100
 3.980 V STAR Gold 28100
 3.980 V STAR Movies 28100
 3.980 V STAR One India 28100
 3.980 V STAR Plus 28100
 3.980 V STAR Plus 28100
 3.980 V STAR World 28100
 3.980 V VIJAY 28100
 4.000 H Cubavision 28125
 4.000 H RAI International 28125
 4.000 H RTPi 28125
 4.000 H RTR Planeta 28125
 4.000 H TVE 28125
 4.000 H RAI International As 28125
 4.000 H RAIRadio 28125
 4.000 H RDP Antena 1 28125
 4.000 H RDP Internacional 28125
 4.000 H REE 28125
 4.000 H RFI Cambodge 28125
 4.000 H RFI Francais 28125
 4.000 H RFI Kaboul 28125
 4.000 H RFI Langues1 28125
 4.000 H RFI Langues2 28125
 4.000 H RFI Musique 28125
 4.000 H RFI Worldspace 28125
 4.000 H RFI WS Ouest 28125
 4.000 H RFI WS Sud 28125
 4.000 H RNE Contribucion 28125
 4.000 H RNW 28125
 4.000 H WRN 28125
 4.000 H WRN Mul AAP 28125
 4.000 H YLESAT1 28125
 4.000 H YLESAT2 28125
 4.050 V CCTV/EBU 6666
 4.050 V KDDI 10.751M 625P 6666
 4.060 V PBLSAT 6666
 4.060 V IN ANI               6666
 4.082 V BWC MALAYS 6666
 4.082 V FIFA-SBS-ITC#3 6666
 4.105 V Fi02WSHT 6666
 4.105 V JAKARTA            6666
 4.148 V BAR 11850
 4.148 V MACAU1 11850
 4.148 V MACAU2 11850
 4.148 V MACAU3 11850
 4.148 V MACAU4 11850
 4.148 V MACAU5 11850
ASIASAT 2
100.6 East
ASI002KU

 12.221 V CRI TV 6000
 12.221 V CRI radio  16 6000
 12.221 V CRI Radio 8 6000
 12.267 V XHTV 5400
EXPESS A2,KAZSAT 1
103.0 East
EXPA02C2

 3.675 R Duble-1+RRD1 31100
 3.675 R Duble-2+RRD2 33469
 3.675 R FNS 31100
 3.675 R MuzTV_Love 31100
 3.675 R Orbita-1+Mayak 
 3.675 R Orbita-2+Yunost 33469
 3.675 R Kultura-1 31100
 3.675 R Radio Love 31100
 3.675 R Radio Maximum 31100
 3.675 R Radio Mayak 31100
 3.675 R Radio RussiaD1 31100
EXPA02KS

 11.475 R FNS 29800
 11.475 R MuzTV_Love 29800
 11.475 R Radio Love 29800
C-Band: ASIASAT 3S
105.5 East
ASI03SCB

 3.640 H CETV1 27500
 3.646 V TV ONE 4343
 3.646 V Waseb TV 4343
 3.671 V CYS 8932
 3.671 V JLTV 8932
 3.671 V JL_Radio_01 8932
 3.671 V JL_Radio_02 8932
 3.671 V JL_Radio_03 8932
 3.671 V JL_Radio_04 8932
 3.671 V Radio_01 8932
 3.671 V Radio_02 8932
 3.680 H ccp download 26666
 3.680 H CH 2 625 26666
 3.680 H CH 3 625 26666
 3.680 H CH 4 625 26666

 3.680 H CH 5 625 26666
 3.680 H CETV-1 26666
 3.680 H CH 6 625 26666
 3.700 V MGM 27500
 3.700 V Test 2 27500
 3.700 V Z STUDIO 27500
 3.700 V Z TRENDZ 27500
 3.700 V ZEE CAFE 27500
 3.700 V ZEE M E 27500
 3.700 V ZEE MALAY 27500
 3.700 V Zee S E A 27500
 3.706 H CNAI NTSC 6000
 3.706 H CNAI PAL 6000
 3.716 H AD-HOC2 7000
 3.716 H AZIO_TV 7000
 3.725 V BTV WORLD 4450
 3.730 H Celestial CMV 13650
 3.730 H TVB8 13650
 3.733 V ACTION Cinema DTO 6500
 3.733 V ClASSIC Cinema DTO 6500
 3.733 V PREMIER Cinema DT 6500
 3.733 V Test-New DTO 6500
 3.745 V FASHION TV 2625
 3.749 V AAJ TV 2821
 3.755 V Service 1 4418
 3.760 H Eurosport 26000
 3.760 H Filmazia 26000
 3.760 H Indus Music 26000
 3.760 H Al Jazeera Internati 26000
 3.760 H Bloomberg 26000
 3.760 H Channel G 26000
 3.760 H DW-TV ASIA 26000
 3.760 H Indus Vision 26000
 3.760 H Muslim TV1 26000
 3.760 H Muslim TV2 26000
 3.760 H NOW 26000
 3.760 H TV5 26000
 3.760 H DW-M 26000
 3.760 H DW01 26000
 3.760 H DW02 26000
 3.760 H DW04 26000
 3.760 H DW05 26000
 3.760 H DW06 26000
 3.760 H DW08 26000
 3.760 H DW09 26000
 3.760 H RFI Francais 26000
 3.760 H RFI Langues1 26000
 3.780 V Nat. Geo 28100
 3.780 V STAR News 28100
 3.780 V 505 28100
 3.780 V 508 28100
 3.780 V 701 FOX Sports 28100
 3.780 V 708 Nat. Geo 28100
 3.780 V 709 STAR News 28100
 3.780 V 764 StarCont 28100
 3.780 V 767 Movies ME 28100
 3.780 V 769 STAR Utsav 28100
 3.780 V 773 Movies ME 28100
 3.780 V 779 World ME 28100
 3.780 V 780 World PH 28100
 3.780 V STAR 28100
 3.780 V STAR Movies ME 28100
 3.780 V STAR UTSAV 28100
 3.780 V STAR World 28100
 3.806 V GXTV 4420
 3.813 V Shaanxi TV 1 4420
 3.813 V Shaanxi TV 2  4420
 3.820 V ANHUI TV1 4420
 3.827 V JSTV 4420
 3.834 V BroadCast 4420
 3.834 V Digital TV 4420
 3.834 V Default Service 4420
 3.840 H 609 Sky News 26850
 3.840 H 610 Fox News 26850
 3.840 H 750 [V] Taiwan 26850
 3.840 H 756 STAR Chinese C 26850
 3.840 H 757 Star Chinese Mov 26850
 3.840 H 758 Star Movies 26850
 3.840 H 759 Nat Geo T 26850
 3.840 H 760 [V] TAIWAN 26850
 3.840 H 761 Sky News 26850
 3.840 H 762 Fox News 26850
 3.840 H 790 STAR Chinese I 26850
 3.840 H FOX News 26850
 3.840 H Sky News 26850
 3.860 V 401 ESPN Taiwan 27500
 3.860 V 402 ESPN Taiwan 27500
 3.860 V 405 ESPN Asia 27500
 3.860 V 406 ESPN Asia 27500
 3.860 V 407 ESPN Asia 27500
 3.860 V 408 ESPN Asia 27500
 3.860 V 409 STAR Sports So 27500
 3.860 V 410 STAR Sports So 27500
 3.860 V 411 STAR Sports In 27500
 3.860 V 412 STAR Sports In 27500
 3.860 V 413 STAR Sports Ta 27500
 3.860 V 414 STAR Sports Ta 27500
 3.860 V 420 STAR Sports So 27500
 3.860 V 423 STAR Cricket 27500
 3.860 V 424 STAR Cricket 27500
 3.860 V 441 STAR Sports 27500
 3.860 V 442 STAR Sports 27500
 3.860 V 481 STAR Sports 27500
 3.860 V 482 STAR Sports 27500
 3.860 V 705 STAR Sports 27500
 3.860 V 706 STAR Sports 27500
 3.860 V 717 STAR Cricket 27500
 3.860 V 718 STAR Cricket 27500
 3.860 V 719 ESPN India 27500
 3.860 V 720 ESPN India 27500
 3.860 V 723 STAR Sports 27500
 3.860 V 742 STAR Sports 27500
 3.860 V 755 ESPN 27500
 3.860 V 763 STAR Sports 27500
 3.860 V 772 ESPN India 27500
 3.860 V 792 ESPN India 27500
 3.860 V ESPN Asia 27500
 3.860 V ESPN India 27500
 3.860 V ESPN Philippines 27500
 3.860 V ESPN Philippines 27500
 3.860 V STAR Cricket 27500
 3.860 V STAR Sports 27500
 3.860 V STAR Sports SEA 27500
 3.860 V 480 CUE 27500
 3.895 V ShanDongTV 6815
 3.895 V SDJiaoTong 6815
 3.895 V SDJingJi 6815
 3.895 V SDRenMin 6815
 3.895 V SDShengHuo 6815
 3.895 V SDWenYi 6815
 3.895 V SDXiangCun 6815
 3.904 V CCTV-1 4420
 3.904 V ZH1 stero 4420
 3.920 H 208 STAR Sports SE 26850
 3.920 H 20 STAR SPORTS AS 26850
 3.920 H 201 ESPN Malaysia 26850
 3.920 H 202 ESPN ASIA 26850
 3.920 H 207 Star Sports Mala 26850
 3.920 H 220 ESS CONT1 26850
 3.920 H 222 ESPN CHINA 26850
 3.920 H 224 ESS CONT2 26850
 3.940 V 703 STAR PLUS ME 28100
 3.940 V 785 STAR Plus ME 28100
 3.940 V 786 STAR One 28100
 3.940 V 787 Vijay US 28100
 3.940 V 788 STAR Chinese M 28100
 3.940 V 789 STAR News HK 28100
 3.940 V 791 STARCon 28100
 3.940 V STAR 28100
 3.940 V STAR Plus 28100
 3.960 H Boomerang 27500
 3.960 H Boomerang  SE Asia 27500
 3.960 H Cartoon Asia 27500
 3.960 H Cartoon Australia 27500
 3.960 H Cartoon Macau 27500
 3.960 H Cartoon Philippines 27500
 3.960 H Cartoon Taiwan 27500
 3.960 H CNNI Asia 27500
 3.960 H Newsource DNEW 27500
 3.960 H TCM Australia 27500
 3.980 V 511 28100
 3.980 V 702 STAR PLUS 28100
 3.980 V 704 STAR Movies 28100
 3.980 V 707 STAR GOLD 28100
 3.980 V 736 Adventure 28100
 3.980 V 737 Adventure 28100
 3.980 V 741 History/Adventur 28100
 3.980 V 751 Star World India 28100
 3.980 V 752 Channel [V] Indi 28100
 3.980 V 754 STAR Plus Paki 28100
 3.980 V 777 STAR One India 28100
 3.980 V 800 Vijay India 28100
 3.980 V Adventure 28100
 3.980 V CHanneL [V] 28100
 3.980 V History/Adventure 28100
 3.980 V STAR Gold 28100
 3.980 V STAR Movies 28100
 3.980 V STAR One India 28100
 3.980 V STAR Plus 28100
 3.980 V STAR Plus 28100
 3.980 V STAR World 28100
 3.980 V VIJAY 28100
 4.000 H 604 Channel [V] Int’ 26850
 4.000 H 715 Ph’x Movies 26850
 4.000 H 721 Movies Int’l 26850
 4.000 H 739 Movies Int’l 26850
 4.000 H 748 Star World Asia 26850
 4.000 H 749 Star World 26850
 4.000 H 765 Nat. Geo 26850
 4.000 H 766 Channel [V] Int’ 26850
 4.000 H 771 Movies Int’l 26850
 4.000 H 775 Movies Int’l 26850
 4.000 H 776 Nat. Geo 26850
 4.000 H 778 Xing Kong Region 26850
 4.000 H Channel [V] Int’l 26850
 4.000 H Nat. Geo 26850
 4.000 H STAR Movies Int’l  26850
 4.000 H STAR World 26850
 4.000 H Subtitle-Test. 26850
 4.000 H 726 Ph’x Info 26850
 4.000 H 743 Phoenix Chinese  26850
 4.000 H 745 XING KONG 26850
 4.000 H 747 Channel [V] Chin 26850
 4.020 V Sahara Filmi 27250
 4.020 V Sahara ONE 27250
 4.020 V Sahara BIH 27250
 4.020 V Sahara MP 27250
 4.020 V Sahara MUM 27250
 4.020 V Sahara NAT 27250
 4.020 V Sahara NCR 27250
 4.020 V Sahara RAJ 27250
 4.020 V Sahara UP 27250
 4.020 V SaharaTV 27250
 4.035 H Hubei1 4420
 4.035 H Hubei2 4420
 4.035 H Hubei3 4420
 4.035 H Hubei4 4420
 4.035 H Hubei5 4420
 4.046 V Tianjin TV 5950
 4.046 V binhan 5950
 4.046 V hangu 5950
 4.046 V wenyi 5950
 4.046 V xinwen 5950

 4.046 V yinyuezb 5950
 4.052 H sichuan 4420
 4.052 H scgb1 4420
 4.052 H scgb2 4420
 4.052 H scgb3 4420
 4.056 V BEIJING TV 4760
 4.074 V SHANXI SAT TV 5953
 4.082 H HNSTV-1 4420
 4.091 V ATV 13330
 4.091 V AVT Khyber 13330
 4.091 V PTV world 13330
 4.091 V PTV1 13330
 4.091 V Radio Pakistan 1 13330
 4.091 V Radio Pakistan 2 13330
 4.094 H SUNTV CH1 5555
 4.102 V PTV USA-UK 2895
 4.110 H Celestial CMC 13650
 4.110 H MATV 13650
 4.110 H Xing He 13650
 4.110 H i-Horizon 13650
 4.111 V Ptv-K LAT 9330
 4.111 V INDUS NEWS 9330
 4.111 V Ptv National 9330
 4.111 V PTV-K FEED 9330
 4.111 V Radio Pakistan 1 9330
 4.132 H CCTV E&F 9375
 4.132 H CCTV-4 9375
 4.132 H CCTV-9 9375
 4.132 H Feed 9375
 4.140 V   CHANNEL SITI 27500
 4.140 V ZEE  BANGLA 27500
 4.140 V ZEE  BUSINESS 27500
 4.140 V ZEE  CINEMA 27500
 4.140 V ZEE  GUJRATI 27500
 4.140 V ZEE  MARATHI 27500
 4.140 V ZEE  PUNJABI 27500
 4.140 V ZEE NEWS 27500
 4.140 V ZEE TV - NEW 27500
 4.140 V ZEE MUSIC 27500
 4.140 V ZEE SMILE   27500
 4.166 V Henan TV 4420
 4.166 V HN Radio1 4420
 4.166 V HN Radio2 4420
 4.166 V HN Radio4 4420
 4.166 V HN Radio5 4420
 4.166 V HN Radio7 4420
 4.166 V {Empty} 4420
 4.180 V Fujian 1 4420
 4.180 V Fujian 2 4420
 4.187 V JXTV1 4420
 4.187 V JXTV2 4420
 4.187 V JXTV3 4420
 4.187 V JXTV4 4420
 4.194 V LNTV                 4420
ASIASAT 3S
105.6 East
ASI03SEA

 12.362 H TADIRAN SCOPUS 3400
 12.424 H CHINIC 8010 3000
 12.474 H Data vservice 19984
ASI03SSA

 12.353 V IRIB3 30000
 12.353 V IRIBQURAN 30000
 12.353 V IRIBTV1 30000
 12.353 V IRIBTV2 30000
 12.353 V IRIBTV3 30000
 12.353 V IRIBTV4 30000
 12.353 V IRIBTV5 30000
 12.353 V IRINN 30000
 12.353 V PRESS TV 30000
 12.353 V SAHAR 30000
 12.353 V RADIO FARHANG VAR 30000
 12.353 V RADIO JAVAN 30000
 12.353 V RADIO PAYAM 30000
 12.353 V RADIO QURAN MAARE 30000
 12.353 V RADIO SARASARI 30000
 12.353 V SEDAYE ASHNA 30000
 12.376 V HAMOON 4000
 12.457 V IRIB KERMAN 7600
 12.465 V TCP TEST 2895
CAKRAWARTA 1
107.7 East
CAK001SB

 2.535 H [V] Int’l 20000
 2.535 H AFC 20000
 2.535 H Animax 20000
 2.535 H Celestial Movies 20000
 2.535 H Disc.Travel & Living 20000
 2.535 H ESPN 20000
 2.535 H Indosiar 20000
 2.535 H MNC Music Channel 20000
 2.535 H MTV Asia 20000
 2.535 H Nat’l Geographic 20000
 2.535 H RCTI 20000
 2.535 H STAR World 20000
 2.535 H Test 20000
 2.535 H BBC World Service 20000
 2.535 H Radio Kis FM 20000
 2.535 H Radio Woman 20000
 2.535 H RadioNet Mandiri 20000
 2.566 H Australia Network 20000
 2.566 H Cartoon Network 20000
 2.566 H Da Ai 20000
 2.566 H KBS World 20000
 2.566 H Nickelodeon 20000
 2.566 H Playhouse Disney 20000
 2.566 H Quick Channel 20000
 2.566 H Swara 20000
 2.566 H TBN/U Chnl Trial 20000
 2.566 H TVRI 20000
 2.566 H Vision3 Baby 20000
 2.596 H ANTV 20000
 2.596 H AXN 20000
 2.596 H BBC World 20000
 2.596 H CNNI 20000
 2.596 H Discovery 20000
 2.596 H Eurosport 20000
 2.596 H Hallmark 20000
 2.596 H HBO 20000
 2.596 H HBO Signature 20000
 2.596 H NHK World Premium 20000
 2.596 H Vision1 Sports 20000
 2.596 H Vision2 Drama 20000
 2.596 H Radio ARH Global 20000
 2.596 H Radio Mustang 20000
 2.596 H Radio PAS FM 20000
 2.596 H Radio Pelita Kasih 20000
 2.596 H Radio Ramako 20000
 2.596 H Radio SMART FM 20000
 2.596 H Radio Trijaya 20000
 2.625 H Animal Planet 20000
 2.625 H Asia Plus 20000
 2.625 H Cinemax 20000
 2.625 H CNBC Asia 20000
 2.625 H Disney Channel 20000
 2.625 H E! 20000
 2.625 H MNC Ent. 20000
 2.625 H SETI 20000
 2.625 H STAR Movies 20000
 2.625 H STAR Sports 20000
 2.625 H Stock Watch 20000
 2.625 H Test 20000
 2.625 H Trans 7 20000
 2.625 H TVB Xing He 20000
 2.625 H Radio Australia 20000
 2.625 H Radio El-Shinta 20000
 2.625 H Radio Sonora 20000
 2.625 H Voice Of America 20000
 2.655 H Al Jazeera Int’l 17000
 2.655 H Fashion TV 17000
 2.655 H Global TV 17000
 2.655 H Metro TV 17000
 2.655 H MNC News 17000
 2.655 H SCTV 17000
 2.655 H TPI 17000
 2.655 H Trans TV 17000
 2.655 H Travel & Tourism 17000
 2.655 H Radio Hard Rock FM 17000
 2.655 H Radio I-Radio 17000
 2.655 H Radio RFI 17000
 2.655 H Radio Trax FM 17000

C-Band: TELKOM 1
108.0 East
TEK001CB

 3.460 H 410 STAR Sports So 28000
 3.460 H Al Jazeera Internati 28000
 3.460 H APL South East Asi 28000
 3.460 H AXN 28000
 3.460 H Bloomberg 28000
 3.460 H CH1 REGIONAL 28000
 3.460 H DTL South East Asi 28000
 3.460 H Hallmark 28000
 3.460 H MTV Asia 28000
 3.460 H Nick NZ 28000
 3.460 H STAR World 28000
 3.500 H AFC 28000
 3.500 H Animax 28000
 3.500 H AXN 28000
 3.500 H BBC 28000
 3.500 H Celestial 28000
 3.500 H Discovery RT 28000
 3.500 H Discovery Travel 28000
 3.500 H Disney 28000
 3.500 H E! 28000
 3.500 H ESPN 28000
 3.500 H Fashion TV 28000
 3.500 H Hallmark 28000
 3.500 H HBO Signature 28000
 3.500 H Phoenix 28000
 3.500 H Ten Sport 28000
 3.500 H Telkomvision 28000
 3.509 V RCTI 4665
 3.580 H Animal Plnt 28000
 3.580 H Cartoon 28000
 3.580 H Channel [V] 28000
 3.580 H Cinemax 28000
 3.580 H CNBC 28000
 3.580 H CNN 28000
 3.580 H Discovery 28000
 3.580 H HBO 28000
 3.580 H MGM 28000
 3.580 H MTV 28000
 3.580 H NGC 28000
 3.580 H NHK 28000
 3.580 H Nickleodeon 28000
 3.580 H Star Movie 28000
 3.580 H Star Sports 28000
 3.580 H Star World 28000
 3.600 V Data Service 25145
 3.776 H Feeds 4285
 3.786 H Feeds (TV E) 3000
 3.795 H Feeds (TELKOM IND 3000
 3.898 H Trijaya FM Network 2000
 3.985 H Feeds (9MHz, PAL,  6000
 3.990 H News Feeds (ISTAN 6000
 3.990 H News Feeds (Tandberg 6000
 4.005 H Feeds (JAYAPURA*T 6000
 4.014 H RO BANDA ACEH 6000
 4.014 H RO BANDA ACEH 6000
 4.027 H Feeds (DSNG BIRO  3000
 4.027 H Feeds (DSNG BIRO  3000
 4.066 H LATIVI NETWORK 4685
 4.075 H TV7-Network 6000
 4.085 H TransTV_Test1 6000
 4.095 H JTV Soeroboyo Rek 3123
 4.130 V Service Name 2100
NSS 11
108.2 East
NSS011CH

 12.531 V gqhîe°�^ 26667
 12.531 V mñW3�û�� 26667
 12.531 V N 26667
 12.531 V o³N��[�� 26667
 12.531 V q!}Ú�[fSð 26667
 12.531 V q!}Ú�[fSð 26667
 12.531 V SWe¹�û�� 26667
 12.531 V Y)f �;�S 26667
 12.531 V y^]Þe°�^Sð 26667
 12.531 V y�^úgqSWSð 26667
 12.531 V {Empty} 26667
 12.531 V {Empty} 26667
 12.531 V {Empty} 26667
 12.531 V {Empty} 26667
 12.531 V �óQðN-eSð 26667
 12.531 V �óQð�ÇSð 26667
 12.531 V {Empty} 26667
 12.611 V gqhîN�m2 26667
 12.611 V q!}«e°�^Sð 26667
 12.611 V q!}«QRzåSð 26667
 12.611 V q!}«R�ÆSð 26667
 12.611 V q!}«um;Sð 26667
 12.611 V q!}«}�QxSð 26667
 12.611 V q!}«�ójSð 26667
 12.611 V Zje°�^Sð 26667
 12.611 V {Empty} 26667
 12.611 V {Empty} 26667
 12.611 V {Empty} 26667
 12.611 V {Empty} 26667
 12.611 V {Empty} 26667
 12.611 V {Empty} 26667
 12.611 V {Empty} 26667
 12.611 V {Empty} 26667
 12.611 V {Empty} 26667
 12.689 V l4 26667
 12.689 V pk�£�£ 26667
 12.689 V q!}«e°�^ 26667
 12.689 V u70n�x 26667
 12.689 V W[¶W0t 26667
 12.689 V {Empty} 26667
 12.689 V {Empty} 26667
 12.689 V {Empty} 26667
 12.689 V {Empty} 26667
 12.689 V {Empty} 26667
 12.689 V {Empty} 26667
 12.689 V {Empty} 26667
 12.689 V �ñvZjSð 26667
 12.689 V �³fz 26667
 12.689 V �¬�ýQK 26667
 12.689 V �¬�ýQK 26667
 12.704 H FGTV SAT 3700
NSS011NE

 12.411 V JBS 11110
 12.411 V KIDS-TV 11110
 12.411 V WB-TV 11110
 12.411 V ZAMJARI 1 11110
 12.411 V ZAMJARI 2 11110
NSS011SA

 12.273 H ASHIRWAD 30000
 12.273 H {Empty} 30000
 12.273 H {Empty} 30000
 12.473 H IP/DVB Service 900 3355
 12.473 H RCS Map Table 60 3355
BSAT 1A,2A
110.0 East
BSA01AKB

 11.804 R Wowow 
 11.843 R NHK BS-1 
 11.881 R NHK Hi-Vision 
 11.919 R NHK BS-2 

BSA02AKB

 11.727 R BS Asahi (Ch 151) 
 11.727 R BS Asahi (Ch 152) 
 11.727 R BS Asahi (Ch 153) 
 11.727 R BS-i 
 11.766 R Wowow 
 11.766 R Wowow 2 
 11.766 R BS Japan 
 11.766 R St.Giga 
 11.766 R BSJ Radio 
 11.958 R BS Fuji 
 11.958 R BS Nippon 
 11.958 R BS NTV Radio 2 
 11.958 R BSQR 489 
 11.958 R Healing Station 
 11.958 R LFX 488 
 11.996 R BS Asahi 
 11.996 R Star Channel 
 11.996 R NHK BS-1 
 11.996 R NHK BS-2 
 11.996 R B & M 318 
 11.996 R Blooming 316 
 11.996 R JFN Satellite Radio 
 11.996 R JFN Satellite Radio 
 11.996 R JFN Satellite Radio 
 11.996 R JFN Satellite Radio 
 11.996 R Opera My Seat 
 11.996 R World Tour Station 
JCSAT 110
110.1 East
JCS110KB

 12.291 R Plat One Promo 
 12.291 R 60s/70s Rock & Pops 
 12.291 R 80s/90s Rock & Pops 
 12.291 R Beatles 
 12.291 R Borderless 
 12.291 R C&W 
 12.291 R Cafés Sound 
 12.291 R Fusion 
 12.291 R Healing 
 12.291 R J-Pop Classic 
 12.291 R J-Pop Hits 
 12.291 R Kids 
 12.291 R Latin 
 12.291 R Nippon Song 
 12.291 R R&B Soul 
 12.291 R Right Classic 
 12.291 R Rock & Pops Best Hit 
 12.291 R Soundteria 
 12.291 R Soundtrack 
 12.291 R Strings 
 12.291 R Swing 
 12.331 R Cartoon Network Japa 
 12.331 R Fighting TV Samurai! 
 12.331 R Fox Channel 
 12.331 R Space Shower TV 
 12.331 R Sky Perfect TV Promo 
 12.371 R AXN Japan 
 12.371 R Channel Neco 
 12.371 R Cinefil Imagica 
 12.371 R Eisei Gekijo 
 12.371 R Nihon Eiga 
 12.371 R Super Channel 
 12.371 R Toei Channel 
 12.411 R EP 56 
 12.411 R EP Promo 
 12.451 R BBTV 
 12.451 R Belmeson TV 
 12.451 R Wowow PPV1 
 12.451 R Wowow PPV2 
 12.451 R Wowow PPV3 
 12.451 R Wowow PPV4 
 12.491 R Asahi NewStar 
 12.491 R BBC World 
 12.491 R CNN International As 
 12.491 R Comin’ Soon TV 
 12.491 R FavoriTV 
 12.491 R MTV Japan 
 12.491 R The Golf Channel 
 12.531 R J Sky Sports 1 
 12.531 R J Sky Sports 2 
 12.531 R J Sky Sports 3 
 12.531 R Sky A 
 12.531 R Sports-i ESPN 
 12.531 R Active! Sports Chann 
 12.551 L U-One TV 29915
 12.551 L SCC Promo 29915
 12.571 R AT-X 
 12.571 R CSN 1 Movie Channel 
 12.571 R Takarazuka Sky Stage 
 12.571 R The History Channel  
 12.571 R Takarazuka Sky Stage 
 12.611 R Golf Network 
 12.611 R LaLa TV 
 12.611 R Nikkei CNBC 
 12.611 R Shop Channel 
 12.651 R Animal Planet Japan 
 12.651 R Animax 
 12.651 R Discovery Channel Ja 
 12.651 R Fuji TV 721 
 12.651 R Fuji TV 739 
 12.691 R Family Gekijyo 
 12.691 R Kids Station 
 12.691 R TBS Channel 
 12.691 R Viewsic 
 12.691 R C-TBS Welcome Chan 
 12.691 R QVC Japan 
 12.730 R Bloomberg TV Japan 
 12.730 R Data College 
 12.730 R DPSTV 
 12.730 R G + Sport&News 
 12.730 R Music Japan TV 
 12.730 R NNN 24 
 12.730 R Science Channel 
SINOSAT 1
110.5 East
SIN001CB

 3.824 V Human university 2100
 4.067 V GW L11R31 5990
 4.067 V GW L13R14 5990
 4.067 V GW L15R16 5990
 4.067 V GW L17R18 5990
 4.067 V GW L19R20 5990
 4.067 V GW L21R22 5990
 4.067 V GW L23R24 5990
 4.067 V GW L25R26 5990
 4.067 V GW L27R28 5990
 4.067 V GW L29R30 5990
 4.067 V K15 stero 5990
 4.067 V Lzh5 Rzh6 5990
 4.067 V Lzh8 Rdjy 5990
 4.067 V SW1 stero 5990
 4.067 V SW2 stero 5990
 4.067 V ZH1 stero 5990
 4.067 V ZH2 stero 5990
 4.067 V ZH3 stero 5990
 4.067 V ZH7 stero 5990
 4.067 V zh7-2 Stereo 5990
SIN001KB

 12.320 V [V] 41518
 12.320 V BLOOM 41518
 12.320 V EUROS 41518
 12.320 V MAS 41518
 12.320 V MTV 41518
 12.320 V PHOEC 41518
 12.320 V PHOEN 41518
 12.320 V STARS 41518
 12.320 V SUN 41518
 12.320 V TV5 41518
 12.320 V XINGK 41518
 12.380 V CCTV-1 41518
 12.380 V CCTV-10 41518
 12.380 V CCTV-11 41518
 12.380 V CCTV-12 41518
 12.380 V CCTV-2 41518
 12.380 V CCTV-5 41518

 12.380 V CCTV-6 41518
 12.380 V CCTV-7 41518
 12.380 V CCTV-8 41518
 12.380 V CCTV-K 41518
 12.380 V CNR-1 41518
 12.380 V CNR-2 41518
 12.380 V CNR-3 41518
 12.380 V CNR-4 41518
 12.380 V CNR-5 41518
 12.380 V CNR-6 41518
 12.380 V CNR-7 41518
 12.380 V CRI 41518
 12.440 V CQTV 41518
 12.440 V GSTV 41518
 12.440 V GZTV 41518
 12.440 V HENTV 41518
 12.440 V HUNTV 41518
 12.440 V LIVE1 41518
 12.440 V NMTV 41518
 12.440 V QHTV 41518
 12.440 V SCTV 41518
 12.440 V SHXTV 41518
 12.440 V YNTV 41518
 12.440 V NMHR 41518
 12.440 V NMMR 41518
 12.440 V RAD_1 41518
 12.440 V RAD_2 41518
 12.440 V XJHR 41518
 12.440 V XJWR 41518
 12.440 V XZHR 41518
 12.440 V XZZR 41518
 12.440 V BisData 41518
 12.440 V EEPG 41518
 12.440 V MAG 41518
 12.500 V AXN 41518
 12.500 V CIN 41518
 12.500 V CNBC 41518
 12.500 V CNN 41518
 12.500 V DIS 41518
 12.500 V EAST 41518
 12.500 V ESPN 41518
 12.500 V HALL 41518
 12.500 V HBO 41518
 12.500 V NGC 41518
 12.500 V STAR1 41518
 12.560 V BBC 41518
 12.560 V CELES 41518
 12.560 V CETV 41518
 12.560 V CNAI 41518
 12.560 V CUBA 41518
 12.560 V HOR 41518
 12.560 V NHK 41518
 12.560 V NOW 41518
 12.560 V PHOE1 41518
 12.560 V TVB 41518
 12.560 V TVB8 41518
 12.622 V CETV-1 32550
 12.622 V CETV-2 32550
 12.622 V CETV-Sky 32550
 12.622 V Reserve 32550
C-Band: PALAPA C2
112.9 East
PAL0C2CA

 3.727 H CHANNEL 1      3000
 3.727 H CHANNEL 1          3000
 3.727 H UPGRADE            3000
PAL0C2CE

 3.632 H indosat net 3660
 3.727 V Data Service 6618
 3.747 H Feeds (Asialink) 5632
 3.760 V Default Service 3000
 3.765 H TVRI JKT 5555
 3.765 H Data Service 5555
 3.773 H Feeds 5000
 3.774 H rcti 6523
 3.840 H TVRI 
 3.878 V Feeds 6000
 3.926 H Service 1 4208
 3.934 H PT SCTV IDJKT     6620
 3.936 V MNC 3000
 3.977 H Data Service 2539
 4.056 V ANTEVE 6510
 4.075 V Indosiar Channal 6500
 4.075 V Audio Elsinta 6500
 4.082 H CH10 28125
 4.082 H CH11 28125
 4.082 H CH3 28125
 4.082 H CH5 28125
 4.082 H CH6 28125
 4.082 H CH7 28125
 4.082 H Global TV 28125
 4.082 H MetroTV 28125
 4.082 H Spacetoon 28125
 4.082 H 68H 28125
 4.082 H BBC 28125
 4.082 H Delta FM1 28125
 4.082 H Delta2 FM 28125
 4.082 H POP FM 28125
 4.082 H Pro2 FM 28125
 4.185 V TPI TV 6700
 4.185 V RADIO DANGDUT TPI 6700
KOREASAT 2
113.1 East
KOR002KB

 12.290 H CH 1 25844
 12.290 H CH 2 25844
 12.290 H CH 3 25844
 12.290 H CH 4 25844
 12.290 H CH 5 25844
 12.290 H CH 6 25844
 12.290 H CH 7 25844
 12.370 H C3TV 26850
 12.370 H CC 26850
 12.370 H CH 10 26850
 12.370 H CH 11 26850
 12.370 H CH 12 26850
 12.370 H CH 4 26850
 12.370 H CH 9 26850
 12.370 H CH2 ART 26850
 12.370 H CH7 EVENT 26850
 12.370 H CH8 DONE 26850
 12.370 H CRTV 26850
 12.370 H CTN 26850
 12.370 H CTN 26850
 12.503 H CH-1 7603
 12.503 H CH-2 7603
 12.503 H CH-3 7603
 12.619 H [S]-ch 12297
 12.619 H CcenTV 12297
 12.619 H HairTV 12297
 12.619 H haoTV 12297
 12.619 H SBC 12297
 12.660 H MBC CM 3300
 12.666 H MBC HD 3700
 12.731 H Medi TV 28200
 12.731 H SkyCast 06 28200
 12.731 H SkyCast 07 28200
 12.731 H SkyCast 08 28200
 12.731 H SkyCast 09 28200
 12.731 H SkyCast 1 28200
 12.731 H SkyCast 10 28200
 12.731 H SkyCast 11 28200
 12.731 H SkyCast 12 28200
 12.731 H SkyCast 2 28200
 12.731 H SkyCast 4 28200
 12.731 H Living TV 28200
CHINASAT 6B
115.5 East
________

 3.706 H FujianRadio1 4420
 3.706 H FujianTV1 4420
 3.740 V HD 27500
 3.740 V CHC 27500
 3.740 V CMC 27500
 3.740 V MOTION 27500
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 3.750 H hnstv 10490
 3.750 H jykaton 10490
 3.750 H hnjj 10490
 3.750 H hnjt 10490
 3.750 H hnwy 10490
 3.750 H hnxw 10490
 3.750 H {Empty} 10490
 3.750 H {Empty} 10490
 3.750 H {Empty} 10490
 3.750 H {Empty} 10490
 3.769 V DONGMAM1 9260
 3.769 V FOOD 9260
 3.769 V FOOTBALL1 9260
 3.771 H CCTV E&F 9370
 3.771 H CCTV-4 9370
 3.771 H CCTV-9 9370
 3.771 H Feed 9370
 3.786 H sichuan 5440
 3.786 H scgb1 5440
 3.786 H scgb2 5440
 3.786 H scgb3 5440
 3.786 H scgb4 5440
 3.786 H scgb5 5440
 3.786 H scgb6 5440
 3.786 H scgb7 5440
 3.796 H GZTV 6930
 3.796 H GZ-DSGB 6930
 3.796 H GZ-JJGB 6930
 3.796 H GZ-JTGB 6930
 3.796 H GZ-XWZHGB 6930
 3.796 H GZ-YYGB 6930
 3.807 V ChongqingTV 6000
 3.807 V Audio1 6000
 3.807 V Audio2 6000
 3.807 V Audio3 6000
 3.807 V Audio4 6000
 3.807 V Audio5 6000
 3.807 V Audio6 6000
 3.808 H OTV6 8800
 3.808 H SBN 8800
 3.825 V ZJTV 6780
 3.825 V ZJBC1 6780
 3.825 V ZJBC2 6780
 3.825 V ZJBC3 6780
 3.825 V ZJBC4 6780
 3.825 V ZJBC5 6780
 3.825 V ZJBC6 6780
 3.825 V ZJBC7 6780
 3.825 V ZJBC8 6780
 3.825 V RS232 6780
 3.834 V SDSTV 5400
 3.834 V SDJJ 5400
 3.834 V SDJT 5400
 3.834 V SDRM 5400
 3.834 V SDSH 5400
 3.834 V SDWY 5400
 3.834 V SDXC 5400
 3.840 H CCTV-1 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-10 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-11 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-12 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-2 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-7 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-MUSIC 27500
 3.840 H Skystream data 27500
 3.846 V SHANXI TV 5950
 3.854 V Henan TV 4420
 3.854 V HN Radio1 4420
 3.854 V HN Radio2 4420
 3.854 V HN Radio4 4420
 3.854 V HN Radio5 4420
 3.854 V {Empty} 4420
 3.861 V Ningxia TV 4800
 3.861 V Ningxia Radio 4800
 3.871 V NLTVS 9075
 3.871 V SXTVS 9075
 3.880 H CCTV-3 27500
 3.880 H CCTV-5 27500
 3.880 H CCTV-6 27500
 3.880 H CCTV-8 27500
 3.880 H CCTV-ÐÂÎÅ 27500
 3.880 H CCTV-ÉÙ¶ù 27500
 3.885 V SDETV 4340
 3.892 V JXTV1 4420
 3.892 V JXTV2 4420
 3.892 V JXTV3 4420
 3.892 V JXTV4 4420
 3.900 V JSBC 6670
 3.900 V Audio01 6670
 3.900 V Audio02 6670
 3.900 V Audio03 6670
 3.900 V Audio04 6670
 3.900 V Audio05 6670
 3.900 V Audio06 6670
 3.900 V Audio07 6670
 3.900 V Audio08 6670
 3.900 V Audio09 6670
 3.900 V Audio10 6670
 3.910 V Tadiran Scopus 6400
 3.929 V Ahtves   Service 8835
 3.940 V Tianjin TV 5950
 3.940 V binhan 5950
 3.940 V hangu 5950
 3.940 V wenyi 5950
 3.940 V xinwen 5950
 3.940 V yinyuezb 5950
 3.951 V BEIJING_KAKU 9525
 3.951 V BEIJING_TV 9525
 3.980 V Å®ÐÔÊ±ÉÐ 27500
 3.980 V CCTV-4 27500
 3.980 V CCTV-9 27500
 3.980 V ¶«·½ÎïÁ÷ 27500
 3.980 V ·¢ÏÖÖ®ÂÃ 27500
 3.980 V ÀÏ¹ÊÊÂ 27500
 3.980 V Êé» 27500
 3.980 V ÏÖ´úÅ®ÐÔ 27500
 3.980 V ÖÐÊÓ¹ºÎï 27500
 3.980 V ÖÐÐ¡Ñ§Í¬²½¸¨µ¼ 27500
 4.000 H CETV1 27500
 4.020 V ²ÊÃñÔÚÏß 27500
 4.020 V ·¨ÂÉ·þÎñ 27500
 4.020 V ¸ß¶û·ò 27500
 4.020 V ¿ìÀÖ¹ºÎï 27500
 4.020 V ÀÏÄê¸£ 27500
 4.020 V ÉãÓ°ÆµµÀ 27500
 4.020 V Ó¢Óï¸¨µ¼ 27500
 4.020 V ÓýÓ¤±¦µä 27500
 4.020 V ÔçÆÚ½ÌÓý 27500
 4.040 H ¢±¬ÌåÓý 27500
 4.040 H «·½²Æ¾ 27500
 4.040 H «·½½¡¿µ 27500
 4.040 H «¼ÍÊµ 27500
 4.040 H ¯ÂþÐã³¡ 27500
 4.040 H ÎÏ··çÔÆ 27500
 4.040 H Ò¸£²Ê 27500
 4.040 H ®ÀÖÆµÂÊ 27500
 4.060 V µÚÒ»¾ç³¡ 27500
 4.060 V ·çÔÆ¾ç³¡ 27500
 4.060 V ·çÔÆÒôÀÖ 27500
 4.060 V ·çÔÆ×ãÇò 27500
 4.060 V ¸ß¶û·òÍøÇò 27500
 4.060 V ¹ú·À¾üÊÂ 27500
 4.060 V »³¾É¾ç³¡ 27500
 4.060 V ÊÀ½çµØÀí 27500
 4.060 V ÑëÊÓ¾«Æ· 27500
 4.060 V µçÊÓÖ¸ÄÏ 27500
 4.080 H ¨ÖÎÌìµØ 27500
 4.080 H «ËÙÆû³µ 27500
 4.080 H µÎÄ½â×Ö 27500
 4.080 H ¶Ð¦¾ç³¡ 27500
 4.080 H ¼ÊÐ¾ç³¡ 27500
 4.080 H ÈÁ¦ÒôÀÖ 27500
 4.080 H ß²ÊÏ·¾ç 27500
 4.080 H ðÉ«ÆµµÀ 27500
 4.080 H ú»îÊ±ÉÐ 27500
 4.100 V ¸ßÇåÓ°ÊÓ 27500
 4.110 H «·½ÎÀÊÓº£Íâ°æ 13300
 4.110 H ÀÊ³Ìì¸® 13300
 4.110 H äÊõÊÀ½ç 13300
 4.110 H æ¾ßÒæÖÇ 13300
 4.110 H øÂçÆåÅÆ 13300
 4.140 V ÀæÔ° 27500
 4.140 V ÁôÑ§ÊÀ½ç 27500
 4.140 V ÆûÄ¦ 27500
 4.140 V ÇàÄêÑ§Ô· 27500
 4.140 V ÌìÔªÎ§Æå 27500
 4.140 V ÏÈ·æ¼ÍÂ¼ 27500

 4.140 V ÓÎÏ·¾º¼¼ 27500
 4.140 V ÔÐÓýÖ¸ÄÏ 27500
 4.140 V ÕæÈËÐã 27500
 4.140 V ö¦×± 27500
 4.147 H HubeiTV 6150
 4.147 H hubei1 6150
 4.147 H hubei2 6150
 4.147 H hubei3 6150
 4.147 H hubei4 6150
 4.147 H hubei5 6150
 4.147 H hubei6 6150
 4.147 H hubei7 6150
 4.147 H hubei8 6150
 4.147 H hubei9 6150
 4.158 H CHINIC 10K101 8680
 4.158 H DVT 8680
 4.158 H EncoMux1 8680
 4.158 H EncoMux2 8680
 4.158 H {Empty} 8680
 4.158 H {Empty} 8680
 4.171 H CHINIC 8010 9200
 4.171 H CHINIC 8010 9200
 4.175 V GW L11R31 5990
 4.175 V GW L13R14 5990
 4.175 V GW L15R16 5990
 4.175 V GW L17R18 5990
 4.175 V GW L19R20 5990
 4.175 V GW L21R22 5990
 4.175 V GW L23R24 5990
 4.175 V GW L25R26 5990
 4.175 V GW L27R28 5990
 4.175 V GW L29R30 5990
 4.175 V K15 stero 5990
 4.175 V Lzh5 Rzh6 5990
 4.175 V Lzh8 Rdjy 5990
 4.175 V SW1 stero 5990
 4.175 V SW2 stero 5990
 4.175 V ZH1 stero 5990
 4.175 V ZH2 stero 5990
 4.175 V ZH3 stero 5990
 4.175 V ZH7 stero 5990
 4.175 V zh7-2 Stereo 5990
 4.192 V Hebei TV 6000
 4.192 V Hebei Radio1 6000
 4.192 V Hebei Radio2 6000
 4.192 V Hebei Radio3 6000
 4.192 V HebeiRadio4 6000
 4.192 V HebeiRadio5 6000
KOREASAT 3
116.0 East
KOR003KB

 11.747 V Skylife 26000
 11.785 V Skylife 26000
 11.823 V Skylife 26000
 11.862 V Skylife 26000
 11.900 V Skylife 26000
 12.350 V Channel One 26000
 12.350 V DAEHAN 26000
 12.350 V E-CH 26000
 12.350 V EUNHAE&JINLI 26000
 12.350 V hyundai enc6 26000
 12.350 V KWANG-RIM 26000
 12.350 V kyobo 26000
 12.350 V nonsusan enc5 26000
 12.350 V SGI 26000
 12.350 V ch27 26000
 12.350 V enc 10 26000
 12.370 H CCNTV 24080
 12.370 H CTS 24080
 12.370 H HCB 24080
 12.370 H JOBTV 24080
 12.370 H PBC 24080
 12.370 H EBS1 24080
 12.370 H EBS2 24080
 12.370 H EBS3 24080
 12.370 H OUN 24080
 12.370 H SK 24080
 12.370 H SKT 24080
 12.430 V CH 501 26687
 12.430 V CH 503 26687
 12.430 V CH 504 26687
 12.430 V CH 505 26687
 12.430 V CH 506 26687
 12.430 V CH 507 26687
 12.430 V CH 508 26687
 12.430 V CH 509 26687
 12.430 V CH 510 26687
 12.430 V CH 701 26687
 12.501 V KBS EARTH 3515
 12.501 V KBS HUB 3515
 12.522 V 1TV LINK 6328
 12.522 V 2TV LINK 6328
 12.550 V CH 601 26687
 12.550 V CH 602 26687
 12.550 V CH 603 26687
 12.550 V CH 604 26687
 12.550 V CH 605 26687
 12.550 V CH 606 26687
 12.550 V CH 607 26687
 12.550 V CH 608 26687
 12.550 V CH 609 26687
 12.550 V CH01 DANYON 26687
 12.550 V CH02 BOKSUNG 26687
 12.550 V CH03 BOKYON 26687
 12.550 V CH04 DANYON 26687
 12.550 V CH05 SSANG 26687
 12.550 V CH06 MUNJA 26687
 12.670 V MegaSat1 24750
THAICOM 1A
120.0 East
THA01ACR

 3.758 V Laos TV 3033
 3.758 V Radio Laos 3033
 3.855 V CTN 1 5926
 3.855 V CTN 2 5926
 3.886 V Thai Society Channel 3000
 3.916 V BAYON/TKM, 2 Audio 3359
 12.602 H Test card 29000
ASIASAT 4
122.0 East
ASI004CB

 3.721 H 2Way 2894
 3.721 H PCR 2894
 3.820 V Å®ÐÔÊ±ÉÐ 27500

 3.820 V CCTV-4 27500
 3.820 V CCTV-9 27500
 3.820 V ¶«·½ÎïÁ÷ 27500
 3.820 V ·¢ÏÖÖ®ÂÃ 27500
 3.820 V ÀÏ¹ÊÊÂ 27500
 3.820 V Êé» 27500
 3.820 V ÏÖ´úÅ®ÐÔ 27500
 3.820 V ÖÐÊÓ¹ºÎï 27500
 3.820 V ÖÐÐ¡Ñ§Í¬²½¸¨µ¼ 27500
 3.857 H BeiFen 2170
 3.857 H HN JJ 2170
 3.857 H HN JT 2170
 3.857 H HN LY 2170
 3.857 H HN NC 2170
 3.857 H HN XQ 2170
 3.857 H HN XW 2170
 3.857 H HN YSWZ 2170
 3.857 H HN YY 2170
 3.857 H MY Radio 2170
 3.940 V ²ÊÃñÔÚÏß 27500
 3.940 V ·¨ÂÉ·þÎñ 27500
 3.940 V ¸ß¶û·ò 27500
 3.940 V ¿ìÀÖ¹ºÎï 27500
 3.940 V ÀÏÄê¸£ 27500
 3.940 V ÉãÓ°ÆµµÀ 27500
 3.940 V Ó¢Óï¸¨µ¼ 27500
 3.940 V ÓýÓ¤±¦µä 27500
 3.940 V ÔçÆÚ½ÌÓý 27500
 4.020 V µÚÒ»¾ç³¡ 27500
 4.020 V ·çÔÆ¾ç³¡ 27500
 4.020 V ·çÔÆÒôÀÖ 27500
 4.020 V ·çÔÆ×ãÇò 27500
 4.020 V ¸ß¶û·òÍøÇò 27500
 4.020 V ¹ú·À¾üÊÂ 27500
 4.020 V »³¾É¾ç³¡ 27500
 4.020 V ÊÀ½çµØÀí 27500
 4.020 V ÑëÊÓ¾«Æ· 27500
 4.020 V µçÊÓÖ¸ÄÏ 27500
 4.060 V ¸ßÇåÓ°ÊÓ 27500
 4.100 V ÕæÈËÐã 27500
 4.100 V ÀæÔ° 27500
 4.100 V ÁôÑ§ÊÀ½ç 27500
 4.100 V ÆûÄ¦ 27500
 4.100 V ÇàÄêÑ§Ô· 27500
 4.100 V ÌìÔªÎ§Æå 27500
 4.100 V ÏÈ·æ¼ÍÂ¼ 27500
 4.100 V ÓÎÏ·¾º¼¼ 27500
 4.100 V ÔÐÓýÖ¸ÄÏ 27500
 4.100 V ö¦×± 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV1 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV2 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV3 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV4 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV5 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV6 27500
 4.120 H 1Way 27500
 4.120 H 2way 27500
 4.120 H PCR 27500
 4.120 H SCBB 27500
 4.120 H SCMM 27500
 4.120 H SpeedCast 2 27500
 4.120 H SpeedCast 312 27500
 4.149 V SSE Info 2850
 4.149 V Stocom 2850
 4.149 V Test 1 2850
 4.149 V Test 2 2850
ASI004KE

 11.727 R ANIMAX 24440
 11.727 R AXN 24440
 11.727 R BBC 24440
 11.727 R Bloomberg 24440
 11.727 R CCTV-4 24440
 11.727 R CCTV-9 24440
 11.727 R ETTV Asia 24440
 11.727 R Happy Together 24440
 11.727 R Phoenix Info 24440
 11.727 R Playboy 24440
 11.804 R Asia Plus 24440
 11.804 R Hallmark 24440
 11.804 R National Geographic  24440
 11.804 R Phoenix Chinese 24440
 11.804 R Shanghai Dragon TV 24440
 11.804 R Southern TV 24440
 11.804 R TVB-8 24440
 11.804 R TVB-Xinghe 24440
 11.804 R TVBS-News 24440
 11.804 R Xing Kong 24440
 11.881 R [V] Mandarin 24440
 11.881 R A1 24440
 11.881 R Beijing TV 24440
 11.881 R CCTV-11 24440
 11.881 R Guangdong 24440
 11.881 R Hu Nan 24440
 11.881 R Macau Sat. Asia TV 24440
 11.881 R MTV China 24440
 11.881 R TVBS Asia 24440
 11.881 R Zhujiang TV 24440
 11.958 R Channel News Asia 24440
 11.958 R ETTV Movie 24440
 11.958 R Fashion TV 24440
 11.958 R Football Channel 24440
 11.958 R Goal 1 24440
 11.958 R Goal 2 24440
 11.958 R NHK Premium 24440
 11.958 R Skywave Info 24440
 11.958 R Sport Channel 24440
 12.320 V SSE Info 2851
JCSAT 4A
124.0 East
JCS04AKJ

 12.283 H Gokaku TV 21096
 12.283 H Medical Sat 21096
 12.283 H Success TV 21096
 12.283 H SVML 21096
 12.403 H Star Stream Channel  21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.523 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.538 V Fuji TV 21096
 12.538 V Fuji TV 21096
 12.538 V Toei Channel 21096
 12.538 V Viewsic 21096
 12.538 V Channel BB 21096
 12.553 H Health & Welfare Cha 21096
 12.553 H Manzox Channel 21096
 12.553 H Pachinko Pachislot C 21096
 12.553 H Queen Bee 21096
 12.553 H Zap TV 21096
 12.553 H Data Service 21096
 12.568 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.568 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.568 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.568 V Perfect Choice Premi 21096

 12.568 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.598 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.598 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.598 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.598 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.598 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.628 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.628 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.628 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.628 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.628 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.643 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.658 V Sky Perfect Info Cha 21096
 12.658 V Data service 21096
 12.658 V Data Service 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.673 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.688 V Cinema R 21096
 12.688 V Paradise TV 21096
 12.688 V Pink Cherry Bomb 21096
 12.688 V Sakura Channel 21096
 12.688 V Yellow Cherry Bomb 21096
 12.688 V Data Service 21096
 12.688 V Data Service 21096
 12.703 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.703 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.703 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.703 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.703 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.703 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.703 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.703 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.703 H Data Service 21096
 12.718 V Classica Japan 21096
 12.718 V Coming Soon TV 21096
 12.718 V The Mistery Channel 21096
 12.718 V Japanet Studio 242 21096
 12.718 V Reform Senmon Channe 21096
 12.718 V ViTV 21096
 12.733 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.733 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.733 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.733 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.733 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.733 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.733 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.733 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
 12.733 H Sky PerfecTV 21096
SINOSAT 3
125.0 East
________

 11.111 V Test Channel 
JCSAT 3
128.0 East
JCS003CA

 3.960 V AZIO 30000
 3.960 V CTI-I 30000
 3.960 V ERA News 30000
 3.960 V MUCH TV 30000
 3.960 V PILI 30000
 3.960 V Z 30000
 3.960 V Z2 30000
 3.960 V AD-HOC 30000
 3.960 V BLTV-I 30000
 3.960 V SFTV 30000
 3.960 V STC 30000
 3.960 V 01_US New Songs & Ch 30000
 3.960 V 02_US Popular Songs 30000
 3.960 V 03_Sweet Love Songs 30000
 3.960 V 04_50&60 Popular Hit 30000
 3.960 V 05_R&B 30000
 3.960 V 06_HIPHOP 30000
 3.960 V 07_Party Music 30000
 3.960 V 08_Rock Music 30000
 3.960 V 09_Jazz Vocal 30000
 3.960 V 10_Jazz Main Stream 30000
 3.960 V 11_Lounge 30000
 3.960 V 12_Enka 30000
 3.960 V 13_Japanese Popular  30000
 3.960 V 14_J&T Station 30000
 3.960 V 15_Bossa Nova 30000
 3.960 V 16_Classical 30000
 3.960 V 17_Piano Easy Listen 30000
 3.960 V 18_Crystal Music 30000
 3.960 V 19_Soft Hearing 30000
 3.960 V 20_Season Music 30000
 3.960 V 21_Old Deck 30000
 3.960 V 22_Chinese Best Sell 30000
 3.960 V 23_Chinese Soft Song 30000
 3.960 V 24_Chinese Classical 30000
 3.960 V 25_Children Music 30000
 3.960 V 26_Easy Listening 30000
 3.960 V 27_Birthday Songs 30000
 3.960 V 28_Wedding & Goodbye 30000
 3.960 V 29_Asia Radio 30000
 3.960 V 30_POP Music 30000
 3.960 V 31_3375 30000
 3.960 V 32_Napoli 30000
 3.960 V 33_KFC 30000
 3.960 V 34_Audrey 30000
 3.960 V 35_KF 30000
 3.960 V 36_Crstal & Piano Mu 30000
 3.960 V 37_Fashion Music 30000
 3.960 V 38_Soft Music 30000
 3.960 V 39_KG 30000
 3.960 V 40_KH 30000
 4.000 V CTINews 30000
 4.000 V ETMV 30000
 4.000 V ETNews 30000
 4.000 V JET_I 30000
 4.000 V MTV 30000
 4.000 V STV 30000
 4.000 V UBN 30000
 4.000 V UBN_I 30000
 4.000 V UBNNews 30000
 4.000 V DAAI 30000
 4.000 V GOOD 2 30000
 4.000 V MAC_TV 30000
 4.000 V Null 30000
 4.000 V Data1 30000
 4.000 V MTV Q Tone 30000
 4.000 V UFO 30000

 4.120 V GTV-27 30000
 4.120 V GTV-28 30000
 4.120 V GTV-41 30000
 4.120 V GTV-K 30000
 4.120 V SET-29 30000
 4.120 V SET-30 30000
 4.120 V SET-54 30000
 4.120 V SET-I 30000
 4.120 V FTV 30000
 4.120 V FTVN 30000
JCS003KJ

 12.268 V Green Channel 21096
 12.268 V Kit Manzox Club 21096
 12.268 V The University of th 21096
 12.268 V TVE International 21096
 12.268 V Yozemi TV Net 21096
 12.268 V The University of th 21096
 12.348 V J Sky Sport 1 21096
 12.348 V J Sky Sport 2 21096
 12.348 V J Sky Sport 3 21096
 12.348 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.368 H Blue Cherry Bomb 21096
 12.368 H Enjoy TV 21096
 12.368 H Flamingo 21096
 12.368 H Gaora 21096
 12.368 H Milk 906 21096
 12.368 H Music Japan TV 21096
 12.408 H Channel Ruby 21096
 12.408 H Family Gekijyo 21096
 12.408 H Perfect Choice 21096
 12.408 H Playboy Channel 21096
 12.408 H Star Channel 21096
 12.408 H Supper Channel 21096
 12.408 H Data Service 21096
 12.408 H Data Service 21096
 12.408 H Data Service 21096
 12.408 H Data Service 21096
 12.408 H Data Service 21096
 12.408 H Data Service 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.428 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.508 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.523 H Access! 21096
 12.523 H Global Learning Chan 21096
 12.523 H Sky A 21096
 12.523 H Splash 21096
 12.523 H Travelers Channel 21096
 12.523 H Victory Channel 21096
 12.523 H Data Service 21096
 12.523 H Data Service 21096
 12.523 H Data Service 21096
 12.523 H Data Service 21096
 12.523 H Data Service 21096
 12.523 H Data Service 21096
 12.538 V Japan Leisure Channe 21096
 12.538 V JNN News Bird 21096
 12.538 V Nickelodeon Japan 21096
 12.538 V Pioneer Karaoke Chan 21096
 12.538 V Pioneer Karaoke Chan 21096
 12.538 V Tabi Channel 21096
 12.538 V Mondo 21 21096
 12.553 H Bloomberg TV Japan 21096
 12.553 H E-Tenki Net 21096
 12.553 H MTV Japan 21096
 12.553 H Space Shower TV 21096
 12.553 H Speed Channel 1 21096
 12.553 H Speed Channel 2 21096
 12.553 H Data Service 21096
 12.553 H Data Service 21096
 12.553 H Data Service 21096
 12.553 H Data Service 21096
 12.553 H Data Service 21096
 12.553 H Data Service 21096
 12.568 V Asahi NewStar 21096
 12.568 V Cartoon Network Japa 21096
 12.568 V DK Star Karaoke 21096
 12.568 V Eco Music TV 21096
 12.568 V Igo Shogi Channel 21096
 12.568 V Rainbow Channel 21096
 12.583 H Discovery Channel Ja 21096
 12.583 H Golf Network 21096
 12.583 H Lala TV 21096
 12.583 H Movie Plus 21096
 12.583 H Shop Channel 21096
 12.598 V Fighting TV Samurai! 21096
 12.598 V Keiko to Manabu Chan 21096
 12.598 V She TV 21096
 12.598 V The Music 272 21096
 12.613 H CNN International 21096
 12.613 H Japan Leisure Ch2 21096
 12.613 H The Golf Channel 21096
 12.613 H The History Channel  21096
 12.613 H V Paradise 21096
 12.613 H QVC Japan 21096
 12.628 V Adult Contemporary 21096
 12.628 V Background Music Amu 21096
 12.628 V Background Music Fri 21096
 12.628 V Background Music Org 21096
 12.628 V Background Music Sok 21096
 12.628 V Background Music Sou 21096
 12.628 V Background Music Tre 21096
 12.628 V Blues 21096
 12.628 V CD TopHits Digest 21096
 12.628 V Chinese Pop 21096
 12.628 V Chinese Songs 21096
 12.628 V Classic Artist Speci 21096
 12.628 V Classic Artist Speci 21096
 12.628 V Classic Baroque 21096
 12.628 V Classic Chamber 21096
 12.628 V Classic Historical 21096
 12.628 V Classic New Album 21096
 12.628 V Classic Opera 21096
 12.628 V Classic Orchestral 21096
 12.628 V Club Collection 21096
 12.628 V Computer Music 21096
 12.628 V Country 21096
 12.628 V D-Navi Station 21096
 12.628 V Disco Collection 21096
 12.628 V East Japan Best Hits 21096
 12.628 V Enka Karaoke 21096
 12.628 V Eurobeat 21096
 12.628 V Folk & New Music 21096
 12.628 V Foreign Karaoke 21096
 12.628 V Group Sounds 21096
 12.628 V Hard Rock & Metal 21096
 12.628 V Hip Hop 21096
 12.628 V Inter FM Tokyo 21096
 12.628 V J-Anime & SFX Song 21096
 12.628 V J-Groove Special 21096
 12.628 V J-Idol & Voice Idol 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop 19xx 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop 70’s Hits 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop 70’s&80’s Albu 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop 80’s Hits 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop 90’s Album 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop 90’s Hits 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Artist Special 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Artist Special 21096

 12.628 V J-Pop Artist Special 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Ballads 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Compilation 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Dam Hits 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Hit Album 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Indies 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Karaoke 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop New Album Pops 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop New Album Reco 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop New Album Rock 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop New Single 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Single Chart 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Single Hits 21096
 12.628 V J-Pop Special 21096
 12.628 V J-Soundtrack 21096
 12.628 V Jazz Artist Special  21096
 12.628 V Jazz Artist Special  21096
 12.628 V Jazz Contemporary 21096
 12.628 V Jazz Fusion 21096
 12.628 V Jazz Mainstream 21096
 12.628 V Jazz New Album 21096
 12.628 V Jazz Swing 21096
 12.628 V Jazz Vocal 21096
 12.628 V JBC 21096
 12.628 V Kayo 19xx 21096
 12.628 V Kayo 60’s Hits 21096
 12.628 V Kayo Artist Special 21096
 12.628 V Kayo Artist Special 21096
 12.628 V Kayo Classics 21096
 12.628 V Kayo Compilation 21096
 12.628 V Kayo Dam Hits 21096
 12.628 V Kayo Hit Chart 21096
 12.628 V Kids 21096
 12.628 V Korean Pop 21096
 12.628 V Korean Songs 21096
 12.628 V Latin 21096
 12.628 V Minyo&Talk 21096
 12.628 V Okinawa Music 21096
 12.628 V Oldies 21096
 12.628 V R&B & Soul 21096
 12.628 V Reggae 21096
 12.628 V Rock Alternative 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops 19xx 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops Artist S 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops Artist S 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops Classics 7 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops Classics 9 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops Compilatio 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops Gold Album 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops Hit Chart 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops New Album 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops New Single 21096
 12.628 V Rock/Pops Single Hit 21096
 12.628 V Shibuya FM 21096
 12.628 V West Japan Best Hits 21096
 12.643 H BBC World 21096
 12.643 H G+ Sport & News 21096
 12.643 H Kids Station 21096
 12.643 H Speed Channel 5 21096
 12.643 H Sports-i ESPN 21096
 12.643 H Better Life Channel 21096
 12.643 H Rakuten Shopping 21096
 12.643 H Rakuten Shopping Cha 21096
 12.658 V Power Plat 21096
 12.658 V Power Plats PPV 21096
 12.658 V Club Sukapa! TV 21096
 12.673 H Dento Bunka Housou 21096
 12.673 H Eisei Gekijo 21096
 12.673 H Home Drama Channel 21096
 12.673 H Power Movie Plus 1 21096
 12.673 H Power Movie Plus 2 21096
 12.673 H Power Movie Plus 4 21096
 12.673 H Power Plat 21096
 12.688 V Channel Neco 21096
 12.688 V Cinefil Imagica 21096
 12.688 V Foodies TV 21096
 12.688 V Music Air Networks 21096
 12.688 V Nikkei CNBC 21096
 12.688 V Speed Ch 4 21096
 12.688 V Theater TV 21096
 12.688 V V Theater 135 21096
 12.703 H IPC Brasil 21096
 12.703 H IPC Latin America  21096
 12.703 H Korea Now TV 21096
 12.703 H Midnight Blue 21096
 12.703 H Speed Channel 3 21096
 12.703 H Mall of TV 21096
 12.703 H Digital J-Wave 21096
 12.718 V Japan Leisure Channe 21096
 12.718 V Perfect Choice 21096
 12.718 V Power Plats PPV 21096
 12.718 V Star Channel 2 21096
 12.718 V Star Channel 3 21096
 12.718 V Toshin School D1 21096
APSTAR 6
134.0 East
APS006KB

 12.302 V GW L13R14 5990
 12.302 V GW L15R16 5990
 12.302 V GW L17R18 5990
 12.302 V GW L19R20 5990
 12.302 V GW L21R22 5990
 12.302 V GW L23R24 5990
 12.302 V GW L25R26 5990
 12.302 V GW L27R28 5990
 12.302 V GW L29R30 5990
 12.302 V GWL11R31 5990
 12.302 V K15 stero 5990
 12.302 V Lzh5 Rzh6 5990
 12.302 V Lzh8 Rdjy 5990
 12.302 V SW1 stero 5990
 12.302 V SW2 stero 5990
 12.302 V ZH1 stero 5990
 12.302 V ZH2 stero 5990
 12.302 V ZH3 stero 5990
 12.302 V ZH7 stero 5990
 12.302 V ZH7-2  stero 5990
 12.328 V Hebei TV 6930
 12.328 V Hebei Radio1 6930
 12.328 V Hebei Radio2 6930
 12.328 V Hebei Radio3 6930
C-Band: APSTAR 6
134.1 East
APS006CB

 3.760 H CHINIC 8010 8400
 3.760 H CHINIC 8010 8400
 3.810 V OTV6 8800
 3.810 V SBN 8800
 3.839 V SD_ETV 3290
 3.840 H CCTV-1 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-10 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-11 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-12 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-2 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-7 27500
 3.840 H CCTV-MUSIC 27500
 3.840 H Skystream data 27500
 3.872 H CHINIC 10K101 8680
 3.872 H DVT 8680
 3.872 H EncoMux1 8680
 3.872 H EncoMux2 8680

 3.889 V Ningxia TV 4800
 3.889 V Ningxia Radio 4800
 3.896 V Gansu TV 4800
 3.896 V Gansu Radio1 4800
 3.896 V Gansu Radio2 4800
 3.896 V Gansu Radio3 4800
 3.903 V HaiTV 4800
 3.903 V Local Test Signal 4800
 3.911 H YUNNAN-1 6980
 3.911 H YNGB1 6980
 3.911 H YNGB2 6980
 3.911 H YNGB3 6980
 3.918 V Chongqing TV1 4800
 3.918 V Chongqing Radio1 4800
 3.918 V Chongqing Radio2 4800
 3.918 V Chongqing Radio3 4800
 3.918 V Chongqing Radio4 4800
 3.918 V Chongqing Radio5 4800
 3.923 H GZTV 6930
 3.923 H GZ-DSGB 6930
 3.923 H GZ-JJGB 6930
 3.923 H GZ-JTGB 6930
 3.923 H GZ-XWZHGB 6930
 3.923 H GZ-YYGB 6930
 3.954 V Media Bridge 13500
 3.954 V TIME TV 13500
 4.045 H Guangdong 1 17770
 4.045 H SZTV 17770
 4.045 H TVS2 17770
 4.045 H CHSHRadio 17770
 4.045 H GDRadio 17770
 4.045 H GDRadio1 17770
 4.045 H GDRadio2 17770
 4.045 H GDRadio3 17770
 4.045 H GUSHI 17770
 4.045 H JIANKANG 17770
 4.045 H NYRadio 17770
 4.045 H SZR1062  17770
 4.045 H SZR898 17770
 4.045 H SZR971 17770
 4.045 H TIYU 17770
 4.045 H ZHUJIANG  17770
 4.050 V ZJTV 7820
 4.050 V ZJBC1 7820
 4.050 V ZJBC2 7820
 4.050 V ZJBC3 7820
 4.050 V ZJBC4 7820
 4.050 V ZJBC5 7820
 4.050 V ZJBC6 7820
 4.050 V ZJBC7 7820
 4.050 V ZJBC8 7820
 4.061 V JYKATONG 4420
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV1 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV2 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV3 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV4 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV5 27500
 4.120 H Xinjiang TV6 27500
 4.160 H CCTV-5 27500
 4.160 H CCTV-3 27500
 4.160 H CCTV-6 27500
 4.160 H CCTV-8 27500
 4.160 H CCTV-ÐÂÎÅ 27500
 4.160 H CCTV-ÉÙ¶ù 27500
TELSTAR 18
138.0 East
TES018K1

 12.302 V CTI-ENTER 30000
 12.302 V CTI-NEWS 30000
 12.302 V CTI-VARI 30000
 12.302 V ET NEW-S 30000
 12.302 V ET-DRAMA 30000
 12.302 V ET-MOVIE 30000
 12.302 V ET-VARI 30000
 12.302 V ET-YOYO 30000
 12.302 V FTV 30000
 12.302 V GOLDSUN TV 30000
 12.302 V LS-TIME 30000
 12.302 V PTS 30000
 12.302 V SETTV 30000
 12.302 V SUPER TV 30000
 12.302 V TVBS-N 30000
 12.339 H CA 10125
 12.339 H Int Table 10125
 12.339 H ¦±´¼Æ»® 10125
 12.339 H ®¶þÂÞºº 10125
 12.339 H ÃÆæºïÇÇÖÎ 10125
 12.339 H Ç¿ÕÎÀÊÓ 10125
 12.339 H Ú²¿ÈËÊ¿ 10125
 12.339 H çÓ°Í¶µÝ-1 10125
 12.339 H çÓ°Í¶µÝ-2 10125
 12.339 H ï»ËÎÀÊÓ 10125
 12.339 H þÄÏÎÀÊÓ 10125
 12.355 V 01-CCTV-1 43000
 12.355 V 02-PHOENIX INFO 43000
 12.355 V 03-PHOENIX CHANNE 43000
 12.355 V 04-FASHION TV 43000
 12.355 V 05-SUN TV 43000
 12.355 V 06-MASTV 43000
 12.355 V 07-ATV 43000
 12.355 V 08-ATV 43000
 12.355 V 09-TVB8 43000
 12.355 V 10-TVB XINGHE 43000
 12.355 V 11-TVBS 43000
 12.355 V 12-TVBSG 43000
 12.355 V 13-TVBSN 43000
 12.355 V 14-MEGA MOVIE 43000
 12.355 V 15-HALLMARK CHANN 43000
 12.355 V 16-Celestial 43000
 12.355 V 17-GOAL TV 1 43000
 12.355 V 18-GOAL TV-2 43000
 12.401 V BBC WORLD 22425
 12.401 V ET-ENTER 22425
 12.401 V ETTV NEWS 22425
 12.401 V SPORTS 1 22425
 12.401 V SPORTS 2 22425
 12.401 V TVBS 22425
 12.401 V TVBS-G 22425
 12.401 V BULLETIN BOARD 22425
 12.401 V EHSN-1 22425
 12.401 V EHSN-3 22425
 12.401 V EHSN-5 22425
 12.401 V TZUCHI 22425
 12.430 V AXN 22425
 12.430 V LOOK TV 22425
 12.430 V NOVEL CHANNEL 22425
 12.430 V RAINBOW MOVIE 22425
 12.430 V RAINBOW-E 22425
 12.430 V TEST 22425
 12.430 V TOP 22425
 12.430 V TOP 2 22425
 12.430 V TVB-8 22425
 12.430 V WORLD FASHION 22425
 12.430 V XINGHE 22425
 12.490 V 19-CETV 21593
 12.490 V 20-CCTV-NEWS 21593
 12.490 V 21-CCTV-10 21593
 12.490 V 22-TVBJ 21593
 12.490 V 23-ZHUJIANG 21593
 12.490 V 24-CMC 21593
 12.490 V 25-MTV 21593
 12.490 V 26-CCTV 21593
 12.490 V 27-CCTV 21593
 12.490 V 28-CCTV 21593
 12.490 V 29-LOVE TV 21593
 12.538 V BEIJING 41250
 12.538 V CCTV 4 41250
 12.538 V CCTV 9 41250
 12.538 V CCTV OPERA 41250
 12.538 V FUJIAN 41250
 12.538 V GUANGDONG 41250
 12.538 V HUNAN 41250
 12.538 V JIANGSU 41250
 12.538 V SHANGHAI 41250
 12.538 V SHENZHENG 41250
 12.538 V XIAMEN 41250
 12.598 V Asia Plus 43000
 12.598 V AXN 43000
 12.598 V Cartoon NetWk 43000

 12.598 V CEN 43000
 12.598 V Channel 18 43000
 12.598 V Discovery 43000
 12.598 V Entertainment 43000
 12.598 V Finance Info Ch 43000
 12.598 V Live News Ch 43000
 12.598 V Movies 1 43000
 12.598 V News Channel 43000
 12.598 V NGC 43000
 12.598 V Odds Express 43000
 12.720 V BBC World 43000
 12.720 V CNBC HK 43000
 12.720 V CNN 43000
 12.720 V Discovery T&L 43000
 12.720 V EPL 43000
 12.720 V HMC 1 43000
 12.720 V i-CABLE Sports 43000
 12.720 V KBS World 43000
 12.720 V NBA TV 43000
 12.720 V PGA Tour 43000
 12.720 V Soccer Betting 43000
 12.720 V Super Soccer 43000
 12.720 V HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 43000
C-Band: TELSTAR 18
138.1 East
APS005CB

 3.600 V 13 ¨Èµø¥»¶ð´ä¥x 30000
 3.600 V 15 PTS ¤½µø 30000
 3.600 V 16 MEGA ¹q¼v¥x 30000
 3.600 V 17 ETTV-N ªF´Ë·s»D 30000
 3.600 V 18 ETTV-Asia ªF´Ë¨ 30000
 3.600 V 19 TTV WORLD ¥xµø° 30000
 3.600 V 20 JET¤é¥»¥x 30000
 3.600 V 21 ETYoYo  ªF´Ë¥®¥®¬ 30000
 3.600 V 22 Test1 30000
 3.600 V 23 Test2 30000
 3.600 V 24 Test3 30000
 3.600 V 25 Test4 30000
 3.600 V 14 TZUCHI ·OÀÙ¤j·R 30000
 3.660 V 01 AfaTVµØ¤H°Ó·~TT 30000
 3.660 V 02 CTV ¤¤µø 30000
 3.660 V 03 CTS µØµø 30000
 3.660 V 04 FTV ¥Áµø 30000
 3.660 V 05 FTVN ¥Áµø·s»D 30000
 3.660 V 06 ·¶³1 30000
 3.660 V 07 ·¶³2 30000
 3.660 V 08 ·¶³3 30000
 3.660 V 09 ¤¤µømy life ¨È¬w® 30000
 3.660 V 10 SETI ¤T¥ß°ê»Ú 30000
 3.660 V 12 HollywoodMovie¦nµ 30000
 3.660 V 11 CTI-I¤¤¤Ñ¨È¬w¥x 30000
 3.664 H Test Channel 3617
 3.804 V LTV 3034
 3.867 H vsat 4290
 4.124 V Test Channel 3255
 4.124 V BBC Arabic 3255
 4.124 V BBC English (E Asi 3255
 4.124 V BBC English (S Asi 3255
 4.124 V BBC English Aus NZ 3255
 4.124 V BBC English News 3255
 4.124 V BBC Mandarin 3255
 4.124 V BBC Pac Feed 1 3255
 4.124 V BBC Pac Feed 2 3255
 4.124 V BBC Pac Feed 3 3255
 4.124 V BBC Pac Feed 4 3255
EXPRESS AM3
140.0 East
EXPAM3C6

 3.576 R Magadan 4285
 3.627 R Duble2+GTRK CAXA 4340
 3.633 R AZIMUT-V 4340
 3.675 R Duble-1+RRD1 33470
 3.675 R Duble-2+RRD2 33470
 3.675 R Orbita-1R+Mayak 33470
 3.675 R Orbita-2R+Yunost 33470
 3.675 R Sport 33470
 3.675 R Kultura-1 33470
 3.675 R NTV7 33470
 3.675 R Radio Mayak 33470
 3.675 R Radio RussiaD1 33470
 3.675 R Radio Yunost 33470
 3.730 R MATBEEBKA 3199
 4.184 R MATBEEBKA 4340
EXPAM3KU

 10.961 V AS-Bakal 2 10701
 10.981 V FNS 29812
 10.981 V MuzTV_Love 29812
 11.104 V Yakutia 5789
SUPERBIRD C
144.0 East
SUP00CJH

 12.523 H AMX 21096
 12.523 H AXN 21096
 12.523 H CNN International 21096
 12.523 H CTN 21096
 12.523 H EPG Channel Guide 21096
 12.523 H FAM 21096
 12.523 H FOX 21096
 12.523 H Gaora 21096
 12.523 H Golf Network 21096
 12.523 H HTR 21096
 12.523 H Music Air Networks 21096
 12.523 H SPC 21096
 12.523 H SPI 21096
 12.523 H SSW 21096
 12.523 H E11 21096
 12.553 H FIV 21096

 12.553 H FOD 21096
 12.553 H KAR 21096
 12.553 H M21 21096
 12.553 H NGC 21096
 12.553 H ST1 21096
 12.553 H ST2 21096
 12.553 H ST3 21096
 12.553 H TAB 21096
 12.553 H E71 21096
 12.583 H EPG Channel Guide 21096
 12.583 H J Sky Sports 2 21096
 12.583 H J Sky Sports 3 21096
 12.583 H Viewsic 21096
 12.583 H {Empty Name} 21096
 12.583 H {Empty Name} 21096
 12.583 H {Empty Name} 21096
 12.583 H {Empty Name} 21096
 12.583 H {Empty Name} 21096
 12.583 H {Empty Name} 21096
 12.583 H {Empty Name} 21096
 12.583 H {Empty Name} 21096
 12.583 H {Empty Name} 21096
 12.583 H {Empty Name} 21096
 12.613 H BBG 21096
 12.613 H DS1 21096
 12.613 H DS2 21096
 12.613 H JNN 21096
 12.613 H KMC 21096
 12.613 H MTR 21096
 12.613 H QVC 21096
 12.613 H TBS 21096
 12.613 H VPR 21096
 12.613 H E51 21096
 12.643 H BBC 21096
 12.643 H GAO 21096
 12.643 H IGO 21096
 12.643 H JS2 21096
 12.643 H JS3 21096
 12.643 H KID 21096
 12.643 H NBC 21096
 12.643 H SHP 21096
 12.643 H VSC 21096
 12.643 H E31 21096
SUP00CJV

 12.305 V Feed 5275
 12.313 V Feed 5275
 12.597 V Radio 21096
 12.628 V Test Card 21096
 12.718 V FOX Japan 21096
 12.718 V GMA International 21096
 12.718 V Thai TV Channel 3 21096
 12.718 V The Mabuhay Channel 21096
 12.718 V Dream FM 106.7 21096
 12.718 V DZBB 594 Super Rad 21096
 12.718 V PBS Sport 21096
SUP00CKA

 12.683 V Feeds (CTS) 3400
 12.688 V Da Ai 2900
 12.688 V DAAI-TV 2900
 12.693 V CTS IQ Channel 2000
 12.698 V CTS 1780

AGILA 2
146.0 East
AGI002CA

 3.645 H Test 1171
 3.671 V Feeds 1851
 3.679 V Data service 26661
 3.808 V Living Asia 3000
 3.810 V Chat TV 1 4300
 3.810 V ST_Channel 4300
 3.834 H testing 2612
 3.834 H Viva Prime 2612
 3.837 V Channel 11 2300
 3.854 H TCT WORLD 2602
 3.870 H ABC 5 3356
 3.875 H NBN PHILIPPINES 3000
 3.885 H RPN 9 3000
 3.892 H Channel 11 5425
 3.892 H Church Channel 5425
 3.892 H Data service 5425
 3.892 H Data service 5425
 3.913 V ACQ-KBN 2200
 3.913 V ACQ-KBN 2200
 3.913 V Data Service 2200
 3.970 V AAVIS 1 12406
 3.985 H Kabayan TV 2000
 3.985 H apexcom1 2000
 3.985 H apexcom2 2000
 3.985 H apexcom3 2000
 3.989 V Ch. 1 5000
 4.040 H TELERED TEST 3009
 4.040 H TELERED TEST 3009
 4.050 H Data Servicde 5359
 4.092 H IBC13 9760
 4.092 H Solar Sports 9760
 4.092 H Solar USA 9760
 4.092 H DZAS 9760
 4.165 V ACQ TV TEST BRDCS 3735
 4.165 V FAMILYLAND TV 3735
 4.165 V {Empty Name} 3735
 4.165 V TEST BRDCST  3735
 4.185 V TOP-CHNL 2169
 4.188 V UNTV-37 2170
 4.188 V UNTV-37 2170
 4.190 V NBN 3250
 4.192 V Isat Feeds 2169
AGI002KP

 12.301 H ABC 5 25600
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62   TV Digital
  Radio Digital

  TV Digital Crypt
  Radio Digital Crypt

  TV High Definition
  TV High Definition Crypt

  Data Channel   TV Analog
  Radio Analog

 12.301 H ABS-CBN 2 25600
 12.301 H Bloomberg TV 25600
 12.301 H e-Talk 25600
 12.301 H EWTN 25600
 12.301 H GMA 7 25600
 12.301 H IBC 13 25600
 12.301 H NBN 4 25600
 12.301 H RPN 9 25600
 12.301 H Mabuhay Channel 25600
 12.301 H 106 Dream FM 25600
 12.301 H BBC Radio 25600
 12.301 H CMN Radio 25600
 12.301 H Crossroads 25600
 12.301 H DREAM ROCK 25600
 12.301 H DWNU FM 25600
 12.301 H EDGE Radio 25600
 12.301 H I FM 25600
 12.301 H RJ 100 25600
 12.301 H RMN News AM 25600
 12.301 H DAW SW DL 25600
 12.301 H Elle Astrology 25600
 12.301 H Elle Beauty 25600
 12.301 H IP Data Broadcast 25600
 12.301 H M@gic Games 25600
 12.301 H M_D@ily 25600
 12.301 H NewsCast 25600
 12.301 H Nokia SW DL 25600
 12.501 H CH-A02 30000
 12.501 H CH-A03 30000
 12.501 H CH-A04 30000
 12.501 H CH-C01 30000
 12.501 H CH-C02 30000
 12.501 H CH-C03 30000
 12.501 H CH-E01 30000
 12.501 H CH-M01 30000
 12.501 H CH-M02 30000
 12.501 H CH-N01 30000
 12.501 H CH-N02 30000
 12.501 H CH-A01 30000
 12.501 H CH-E02 30000
 12.541 H 2nd AVENUE 25600
 12.541 H AXN 25600
 12.541 H Cartoon Ntwrk 25600
 12.541 H Cinemax 25600
 12.541 H CNBC 25600
 12.541 H Disney 25600
 12.541 H FORMOSA TV 25600
 12.541 H HBO 25600
 12.541 H MTV Phil 25600
 12.541 H NHK 25600
 12.541 H PBO 25600
 12.541 H Star Movies 25600
 12.541 H Star World 25600
 12.541 H TCM 25600
 12.541 V AMAchannel 26000
 12.541 V FAMILYLAND 26000
 12.541 V Jollibee TV 26000
 12.541 V MAX TV 26000
 12.541 V RJ TV 26000
 12.541 V SET_TV 26000
 12.541 V Test Video 26000
 12.541 V BLAZIN-FM 26000
 12.541 V GV AM 792 26000
 12.541 V GV FM 99.1 26000
 12.541 V Jollibee R1 26000
 12.541 V Jollibee R2 26000
 12.541 V Jollibee R3 26000
 12.541 V RadioMaria 26000
 12.541 V RJ-FM 26000
 12.541 V DATA 26000
 12.581 H Animal Planet 25600
 12.581 H Australia Network 25600
 12.581 H BBC World 25600
 12.581 H Deutsche 25600
 12.581 H Discovery Channel 25600
 12.581 H Discovery T & L 25600
 12.581 H Eurosport 25600
 12.581 H Living Asia 25600
 12.581 H Net 25 25600
 12.581 H Studio 23 25600
 12.581 H TV 5 25600
 12.581 H TV Maria 25600
 12.581 H JCTV 25600
 12.581 H TBN 25600
 12.661 H Animax 25600
 12.661 H CNN 25600
 12.661 H DCinema 1 25600
 12.661 H DCinema 2 25600
 12.661 H ESPN 25600
 12.661 H etc 25600
 12.661 H Hallmark 25600
 12.661 H MBC Korea 25600
 12.661 H Nat Geo 25600
 12.661 H Nat Geo Adventure 25600
 12.661 H Nickelodeon 25600
 12.661 H Solar Sports 25600
 12.661 H Star Sports 25600
 12.661 H Smile of a Child 25600
MEASAT 2
148.0 East
MEA002CB

 3.725 V GMA7 Manila 13432
 3.725 V International 1 13432
 3.725 V International 1 - AC 13432
 3.725 V International 2 13432
 3.725 V QTV 11 13432
 4.113 V TV NATIN 2170
 4.113 V BEAT 2170
 4.113 V DZRH 2170
 4.113 V HOT FM 2170
 4.113 V KIDS FM 2170
 4.113 V LOVE 2170
 4.113 V RN 2170
 4.113 V YES FM 2170
 4.113 V {Empty Name} 2170
MEA002KM

 11.537 H ABC 35500
 11.537 H EuroSport News 35500
 11.537 H GOAL TV1 35500
 11.537 H GOAL TV2 35500
 11.537 H HA NOI TV 35500
 11.537 H HALLMARK 35500
 11.537 H HALLMARK 35500
 11.537 H MTV Asia 35500
 11.537 H RealityTV 35500
 11.537 H TVB 35500
 11.537 H VCTV1 35500
 11.537 H VCTV2 35500
 11.537 H VCTV3 35500
 11.537 H VCTV4 35500
 11.537 H VCTV6 35500
 11.537 H VCTV7 35500
 11.537 H VCTV8 35500
 11.537 H VTV 1 35500
 11.537 H VTV 2 35500
 11.537 H VTV 3 35500
 11.537 H VTV 4 35500
 11.537 H VTV 5 35500
 11.537 H VOV1 35500
 11.537 H VOV3 35500
 11.537 H OTA Opentech 35500
 11.537 H STB Opentech 35500
 12.407 H ASTRO SUPERSPORT 30000
 12.407 H ASTRO WAH LAI TOI 30000
 12.407 H ASTRO XPRESI 30000
 12.407 H CARTOON NTWK 30000
 12.407 H CCTV-9 30000
 12.407 H DISNEY 30000
 12.407 H GOAL TV1 30000
 12.407 H HBO 30000
 12.407 H PLAYHOUSE 30000
 12.407 H STAR WORLD 30000
 12.407 H TVB XING HE 30000
 12.407 H ZEE 30000
 12.470 H ASTRO ARUNA 30000
 12.470 H ASTRO KIRANA 30000
 12.470 H ASTRO SHUANG XING 30000
 12.470 H ASTRO TVIQ 30000
 12.470 H DISCOVERY 30000
 12.470 H GOAL TV2 30000
 12.470 H NATIONAL GEOGRAPH 30000
 12.470 H NHK WORLD 30000
 12.470 H NICKELODEON 30000
 12.470 H PHOENIX 30000
 12.470 H STAR MOVIES 30000
 12.470 H STAR SPORTS 30000
 12.532 H ANIMAL PLANET 30000
 12.532 H ANIMAX 30000
 12.532 H ANTV 30000
 12.532 H ASTRO AWANI 30000
 12.532 H ASTRO CERIA 30000
 12.532 H BLOOMBERG 30000
 12.532 H CELESTIAL MOVIES 30000
 12.532 H CHANNEL [V] 30000
 12.532 H CINEMAX 30000
 12.532 H ESPN 30000
 12.532 H INDOSIAR 30000
 12.532 H WA TV 30000
 12.594 H AXN 30000
 12.594 H BBC WORLD 30000
 12.594 H CCTV-4 30000
 12.594 H CNN 30000
 12.594 H DISCOVERY TRAVEL 30000
 12.594 H E! ENTERTAINMENT 30000
 12.594 H METRO TV 30000
 12.594 H MTV ASIA 30000
 12.594 H SCTV 30000
 12.594 H TRANS 7 30000
 12.594 H TRANS TV 30000
 12.594 H TVRI 30000

OPTUS B3
152.0 East
OPT0B3KA

 12.407 V BTV2 30000
 12.407 V BTV3 30000
 12.407 V CLK 30000
 12.407 V SKY1 30000
 12.407 V SKY2 30000
 12.407 V SKY3 30000
 12.407 V SKY4 30000
 12.407 V SKY5 30000
 12.407 V SKY6 30000
 12.407 V SKY7 30000
 12.407 V SKY8 30000
 12.407 V TUNE 152°E 30000
 12.407 V QTAB 30000
 12.407 V Retail R1 30000
 12.407 V Retail R2 30000
 12.407 V Retail R3 30000
 12.407 V Retail R4 30000
 12.407 V Retail R5-6 30000
 12.407 V SKY Radio1 30000
 12.407 V Sport 927 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.525 V KTV Tamil 30000
 12.525 V SUN TV 30000
 12.525 V TTV 30000
 12.525 V 3ABN 30000
 12.525 V Abu Dhabi 30000
 12.525 V Deepam TV 30000
 12.525 V DMC 30000
 12.525 V DUNA 30000
 12.525 V ERT 30000
 12.525 V EWTN 30000
 12.525 V Hope Channel 30000
 12.525 V Kurdsat 30000
 12.525 V Oman TV 30000
 12.525 V Russia Today 30000
 12.525 V TGN 30000
 12.525 V TVRI 30000
 12.525 V Suryan FM 30000
 12.525 V 2CR 30000
 12.525 V 3ABN Radio 30000
 12.525 V ATBC Tamil 30000
 12.525 V Bangkok FM94 30000
 12.525 V Emirates FM 30000
 12.525 V In Direct Romania 30000
 12.525 V KISS FM 30000
 12.525 V Net 105.8 30000
 12.525 V Oman Radio 30000
 12.525 V UCB Radio 30000
 12.564 H CMC 30000
 12.564 H ITVN 30000
 12.564 H Setanta Sports 30000
 12.564 H TV Polonia 30000
 12.564 H TVK 1 30000
 12.564 H TVK 2 30000
 12.564 H TVN Racing 30000
 12.564 H Aghapy 30000
 12.564 H Al Forat 30000
 12.564 H GC Adhoc 30000
 12.564 H Press TV 30000
 12.564 H Spare 30000
 12.564 H Spare 30000
 12.564 H Narodni Radio 30000
 12.564 H Radio Polskie 30000
 12.564 H Cronat Radio 30000
 12.564 H IFB 30000
 12.564 H RFI 30000
 12.564 H Tamil Radio 30000
 12.564 H Tele Rado 30000
 12.658 V Picture Of Croatia 30000
 12.658 V VA NDTV 30000
 12.658 V VA SET Max 30000
 12.658 V VA Sony Ent TV 30000
 12.658 V VA Star Plus 30000
 12.658 V VA Zee TV 30000
 12.658 V BVN 30000
 12.658 V Church TV 30000
 12.658 V Daystar 30000
 12.658 V GOD TV 30000
 12.658 V Inspiration 30000
 12.658 V JCTV 30000
 12.658 V Smile of a Child 30000
 12.658 V Trinity 30000
 12.658 V TRT Int 30000
 12.658 V ABS Radio 30000
 12.658 V Vietnamese Radio 30000
 12.658 V Voice of Croatia 30000
 12.658 V DMX Music 30000
 12.658 V Kossuth Radio 30000
 12.658 V Overcomer Radio 30000
 12.658 V Radyo-2 30000
 12.658 V Raw FM 30000
 12.658 V RNW1 30000
 12.658 V RNW2 30000
 12.658 V RNW3 30000
 12.658 V RVI-1 30000
 12.658 V SNG 1FB 30000
 12.658 V Tamil Radio 30000
 12.658 V Tarana 30000
 12.658 V TSR Turkce 30000
 12.658 V VOT World 30000
OPT0B3KH

 12.425 H Arabic Network of Au 22500
 12.613 H SKY 1 22500
 12.640 H ESPN 22500
 12.674 H MGM 22500
 12.701 H Animal Planet 22500
 12.719 V SBS 12600
 12.719 V SBS 2 12600
 12.719 V SBS HD 12600
 12.719 V SBS NEWS 12600
 12.719 V SBS RADIO 1 12600
 12.719 V SBS RADIO 2 12600
 12.737 V GWN 14289
 12.737 V WIN WA 16:9 14289
JCSAT 2A
154.0 East
JCS02AKJ

 12.310 H Agonsyu 3515
 12.688 V S-Net package 21096
 12.700 H AG Net 5275
OPTUS C1
156.0 East
OPT0C1NA

 12.305 H ABC 30000
 12.305 H AITV05 30000
 12.305 H SBS 30000
 12.305 H EXPO 30000
 12.305 H air 30000
 12.305 H EPG 30000
 12.305 H GamesWorld 30000
 12.305 H Play 30000
 12.305 H AITV100 30000
 12.305 H AITV71 30000

 12.305 H AITV72 30000
 12.305 H AITV96 30000
 12.305 H AITV97 30000
 12.305 H AITV98 30000
 12.305 H AITV99 30000
 12.305 H Boot 30000
 12.305 H Mind 30000
 12.305 H MindGames 30000
 12.305 H Playin’TV 30000
 12.305 H The Arcade 30000
 12.305 H Tune 30000
 12.358 H Cartoon 27800
 12.358 H Discovery 27800
 12.358 H Fox Sports 3 27800
 12.358 H Hallmark 27800
 12.358 H History 27800
 12.358 H Movie Extra 27800
 12.358 H Movie Greats 27800
 12.358 H Nat Geo 27800
 12.358 H Nickelodeon 27800
 12.358 H Nickelodeon 27800
 12.358 H Show Greats 27800
 12.358 H ShwG 27800
 12.358 H World Movies 27800
 12.367 V ABC 27800
 12.367 V ACC 27800
 12.367 V NITV 27800
 12.367 V SBS 27800
 12.367 V SBS 27800
 12.367 V SBS News 27800
 12.367 V SPARE 27800
 12.367 V TVN 27800
 12.367 V 720ABCPerth 27800
 12.367 V ABC Classic 27800
 12.367 V ABC Goldflds 27800
 12.367 V ABCLocal WA 27800
 12.367 V ABCRadioNat  27800
 12.367 V SBS AM 27800
 12.367 V SBS FM 27800
 12.398 H Animal Planet 27800
 12.398 H Antenna 27800
 12.398 H Bloomberg 27800
 12.398 H Channel 10 Syd 27800
 12.398 H CNN 27800
 12.398 H ESPN 27800
 12.398 H FOX News 27800
 12.398 H RAI 27800
 12.398 H Slide 27800
 12.398 H SPARE 27800
 12.398 H TWC 27800
 12.398 H Weather 27800
 12.398 H WEATHER ACTIVE 27800
 12.438 H bars 27800
 12.438 H FBOB 27800
 12.438 H Playhouse 27800
 12.438 H Sky News 27800
 12.438 H SKY NEWS ACTIVE 27800
 12.438 H Help 27800
 12.438 H iEPG Video Satellite 27800
 12.438 H {Empty} 27800
 12.438 H Ch998 Modem Test App 27800
 12.438 H SWDL Satellite (ND 27800
 12.447 V AUSA 27800
 12.447 V SPA 27800
 12.447 V SPB 27800
 12.447 V SPH 27800
 12.447 V SPM 27800
 12.447 V SPW 27800
 12.447 V Arcade 27800
 12.447 V GAMESWORLD 27800
 12.447 V Gamesworld 27800
 12.447 V Mindgames 27800
 12.447 V PickNPlay 27800
 12.478 H CNBC 27800
 12.478 H Fox Sports 1 27800
 12.478 H Fox Sports 1 27800
 12.478 H Fox Sports 2 27800
 12.478 H Fox Sports 2 27800
 12.478 H FOX SPORTS NEWS A 27800
 12.478 H FoxSportsNews 27800
 12.478 H FOXSportsNews 27800
 12.478 H FS1 27800
 12.478 H FSNA 27800
 12.478 H Main 27800
 12.478 H Main Event 27800
 12.478 H Ovation 27800
 12.478 H SATest 27800
 12.478 H Sky Racing 27800
 12.478 H Spare 27800
 12.478 H SPORT SELECTOR 27800
 12.478 H SportSelector 27800
 12.478 H TVSN 27800
 12.487 V Channel 9 27800
 12.487 V Channel 9 27800
 12.487 V Channel 9 27800
 12.607 V FB05 test 27800
 12.607 V FB06 27800
 12.607 V FB07 27800
 12.607 V FB07 test 27800
 12.607 V FB08 27800
 12.607 V FB19 27800
 12.607 V FB20 27800
 12.607 V FB21 27800
 12.607 V FB22 27800
 12.607 V FB23 27800
 12.607 V FB24 27800
 12.647 V Adults Only 1 27800
 12.647 V Adults Only 2 27800
 12.647 V AO1 test 27800
 12.647 V AO2 test 27800
 12.647 V FB09 27800
 12.647 V FB10 27800
 12.647 V FB11 27800
 12.647 V FB12 27800
 12.647 V FB25 27800
 12.647 V FB26 27800
 12.647 V Spare 27800
 12.728 V ABC TV NT 24450
 12.728 V ABC TV Q 24450
 12.728 V ABC TV SA 24450
 12.728 V ABC TV SE 24450
 12.728 V ABC FM NT 24450
 12.728 V ABC FM Q 24450
 12.728 V ABC FM SA 24450
 12.728 V ABC FM SE 24450
 12.728 V ABC JJJ 24450
 12.728 V ABC PNN 24450
 12.728 V ABC RN NT 24450
 12.728 V ABC RN Q 24450
 12.728 V ABC RN SA 24450
 12.728 V ABC RN SE 24450
 12.728 V ABC RR AS 24450
 12.728 V ABC RR NQ 24450
 12.728 V ABC RR NT 24450
 12.728 V ABC RR Q 24450
 12.728 V ABC RR SA 24450
 12.728 V ABC RR SE 24450
 12.728 V ABC RR V 24450
 12.728 V . 24450
 12.728 V . 24450
 12.728 V . 24450
 12.728 V . 24450
 12.728 V . 24450
 12.728 V . 24450
 12.728 V . 24450
 12.728 V . 24450
OPT0C1NB

 12.518 H ARENA +2 27800
 12.518 H Clas2 27800
 12.518 H Classics +2 27800
 12.518 H Comedy +2 27800
 12.518 H FOX8 +2 27800
 12.518 H LifeStyle +2 27800
 12.518 H Movie Two 27800
 12.518 H Showtime 2 27800
 12.518 H TV1 +2 27800
 12.518 H UKTV +2 27800
 12.518 H W2 27800
 12.527 V ABC TV WA 30000
 12.527 V GWN TV 30000
 12.527 V IMP TV 30000
 12.527 V SBS SA 30000
 12.527 V WIN 30000
 12.527 V WLK 30000
 12.527 V NITV 30000
 12.527 V 2CUZ 30000
 12.527 V 5PY 30000
 12.527 V 8HA 30000
 12.527 V 990 AM 30000
 12.527 V ABC FM WA 30000
 12.527 V ABC RN WA 30000
 12.527 V ABC RR WN 30000
 12.527 V ABC RR WS 30000
 12.527 V Caama 30000
 12.527 V GUM- ALA 30000
 12.527 V Mulba 30000
 12.527 V PAK- AM 30000
 12.527 V PAW 30000
 12.527 V SBS R SA 30000
 12.527 V SMA BUS5 30000
 12.527 V Teab- ba 30000
 12.527 V ARDS 30000
 12.527 V Arrow 30000
 12.527 V RABS TONE 30000
 12.527 V SMA BUS6 30000
 12.527 V SMA BUS7 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.527 V . 30000
 12.558 H AREN 27800
 12.558 H ARENA 27800
 12.558 H Comedy 27800
 12.558 H Disney 27800
 12.558 H FOX Classics 27800
 12.558 H FOX8 27800
 12.558 H LifeStyle 27800
 12.558 H Movie One 27800
 12.558 H Showtime 27800
 12.558 H TV1 27800

 12.558 H TV1 27800
 12.558 H UKTV 27800
 12.558 H W 27800
 12.567 V FB01 27800
 12.567 V FB01 test 27800
 12.567 V FB02 27800
 12.567 V FB02 test 27800
 12.567 V FB03 27800
 12.567 V FB04 27800
 12.567 V FB13 27800
 12.567 V FB14 27800
 12.567 V FB15 27800
 12.567 V FB16 27800
 12.567 V FB17 27800
 12.567 V FB18 27800
 12.598 H BBC World 27800
 12.598 H Channel 10 Bri 27800
 12.598 H Channel 10 Mel 27800
 12.598 H Channel [V] 27800
 12.598 H EXPO 27800
 12.598 H MAX 27800
 12.598 H MTV 27800
 12.598 H SCI FI 27800
 12.598 H Sky News 27800
 12.598 H SkyN 27800
 12.598 H TCM 27800
 12.598 H {Empty} 27800
 12.607 V FB05 27800
 12.638 H AURORA 27800
 12.638 H BOX 27800
 12.638 H Box Office 27800
 12.638 H Channel [V]2 27800
 12.638 H Country Music 27800
 12.638 H Disc Health 27800
 12.638 H encoder 9 27800
 12.638 H Eurosportnews 27800
 12.638 H FTV 27800
 12.638 H Hlth 27800
 12.638 H NG Adventure 27800
 12.638 H Slide 27800
 12.638 H AIR01 27800
 12.638 H AIR02 27800
 12.638 H AIR03 27800
 12.638 H AIR04 27800
 12.638 H AIR05 27800
 12.638 H AIR06 27800
 12.638 H AIR07 27800
 12.638 H AIR08 27800
 12.638 H AIR09 27800
 12.638 H AIR10 27800
 12.638 H AIR11 27800
 12.638 H AIR12 27800
 12.638 H AIR13 27800
 12.638 H AIR14 27800
 12.638 H AIR15 27800
 12.638 H AIR16 27800
 12.638 H AIR17 27800
 12.638 H AIR18 27800
 12.638 H AIR19 27800
 12.638 H AIR20 27800
 12.638 H AIR21 27800
 12.638 H AIR22 27800
 12.638 H AIR23 27800
 12.638 H AIR24 27800
 12.638 H AIR25 27800
 12.638 H AIR26 27800
 12.638 H AIR27 27800
 12.638 H AIR28 27800
 12.638 H AIR29 27800
 12.638 H AIR30 27800
 12.638 H AIR ACTIVE 27800
 12.638 H AIR active 27800
 12.638 H {Empty} 27800
 12.688 H Bio. 27800
 12.688 H Boomerang 27800
 12.688 H CI 27800
 12.688 H Disc Science 27800
 12.688 H Disc Travel 27800
 12.688 H E! 27800
 12.688 H Food 27800
 12.688 H FUEL TV 27800
 12.688 H How To 27800
 12.688 H Nick Jr 27800
 12.688 H Sci 27800
 12.688 H Trvl 27800
 12.688 H Vh1 27800
OPT0C1NZ

 12.407 V 7 Central 30000
 12.407 V BTV1 30000
 12.407 V SBS QLD 30000
 12.407 V SBS SE 30000
 12.407 V SBS WA 30000
 12.407 V INFO 156°E 30000
 12.407 V BBC Radio 30000
 12.407 V CBAA 30000
 12.407 V NIRS 30000
 12.407 V QTAB 30000
 12.407 V Red FM 30000
 12.407 V RPH 30000
 12.407 V SBS R NT 30000
 12.407 V SBS R QLD 30000
 12.407 V SBS R SE 30000
 12.407 V SBS R WA 30000
 12.407 V SMA BUS3 30000
 12.407 V SMA BUS4 30000
 12.407 V SMA BUS8 30000
 12.407 V Spirit 30000
 12.407 V TAIMA 30000
 12.407 V UCB 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
 12.407 V . 30000
________

 12.692 V ABC 28650
 12.692 V ABC2 28650
 12.692 V ABC 28650
 12.692 V ABC 28650
 12.692 V ABC 28650
 12.692 V ABC 28650
 12.692 V dig 28650
 12.692 V 612ABC Bris 28650
 12.692 V 702ABC Syd 28650
 12.692 V 774ABC Melb 28650
 12.692 V 891ABC Adel 28650
 12.692 V ABC Classic 28650
 12.692 V ABC Classic 28650
 12.692 V ABC Classic 28650
 12.692 V ABC Local SA 28650
 12.692 V ABC LocalVic  28650
 12.692 V ABC Nth Qld 28650
 12.692 V ABC Regnl 28650
 12.692 V ABC Regnl 28650
 12.692 V ABCLocalNSW  28650
 12.692 V ABCNewsRadio 28650
 12.692 V ABCRadioNat  28650
 12.692 V ABCRadioNat  28650
 12.692 V ABCRadioNat  28650
 12.692 V ABCWest Qld 28650
 12.692 V Classic FM 28650
 12.692 V Classic FM 28650
 12.692 V dig jazz 28650
 12.692 V Radio Nat 28650
 12.692 V Radio Nat 28650
 12.692 V triple j 28650
OPTUS D1
160.0 East
OPT0B1KL

 12.451 H SBS 12600
 12.451 H SBS 2 12600
 12.451 H SBS HD 12600
 12.451 H SBS NEWS 12600
 12.451 H SBS RADIO 1 12600
 12.451 H SBS RADIO 2 12600
 12.469 H SBS 12600
 12.469 H SBS 2 12600
 12.469 H SBS HD 12600
 12.469 H SBS NEWS 12600
 12.469 H SBS RADIO 1 12600

 12.469 H SBS RADIO 2 12600
 12.487 H SBS 12600
 12.487 H SBS 2 12600
 12.487 H SBS HD 12600
 12.487 H SBS NEWS 12600
 12.487 H SBS RADIO 1 12600
 12.487 H SBS RADIO 2 12600
 12.514 H ABC HDTV 14294
 12.514 H ABC TV 14294
 12.514 H ABC TV NSW 14294
 12.514 H ABC2 14294
 12.514 H ABC DiG Jazz 14294
 12.514 H ABC DiG Radio 14294
 12.532 H ABC HDTV 14294
 12.532 H ABC TV 14294
 12.532 H ABC TV SA 14294
 12.532 H ABC2 14294
 12.532 H ABC DiG Jazz 14294
 12.532 H ABC DiG Radio 14294
 12.550 H ABC HDTV 14294
 12.550 H ABC TV 14294
 12.550 H ABC TV NT 14294
 12.550 H ABC2 14294
 12.550 H ABC DiG Jazz 14294
 12.550 H ABC DiG Radio 14294
 12.577 H ABC HDTV 14294
 12.577 H ABC TV 14294
 12.577 H ABC TV WA 14294
 12.577 H ABC2 14294
 12.577 H ABC Dig Jazz 14294
 12.577 H ABC DiG Radio 14294
 12.595 H ABC HDTV 14294
 12.595 H ABC TV 14294
 12.595 H ABC TV Victoria 14294
 12.595 H ABC2 14294
 12.595 H ABC DiG Jazz 14294
 12.595 H ABC DiG Radio 14294
 12.610 H ABC HDTV 14294
 12.610 H ABC TV 14294
 12.610 H ABC TV Queensland 14294
 12.610 H ABC2 14294
 12.610 H ABC DiG Jazz 14294
 12.610 H ABC DiG Radio 14294
 12.637 H SCTV Central 5100
 12.637 H TAIMA 5100
OPT0B1KZ

 12.394 V SKY Box Office 22500
 12.394 V SKY Box Office 22500
 12.394 V SKY Box Office 22500
 12.394 V SKY Box Office 22500
 12.394 V SKY Box Office 22500
 12.394 V SKY Box Office 22500
 12.394 V SKY Box Office 22500
 12.394 V TS13 IEPG Data Ser 22500
 12.420 V Alt TV 22500
 12.420 V Arts Channel 22500
 12.420 V CCTV-9 22500
 12.420 V CI 22500
 12.420 V Documentary 22500
 12.420 V Fox News 22500
 12.420 V Playhouse 22500
 12.420 V Res 1401 22500
 12.420 V Res 1402 22500
 12.420 V Res 1403 22500
 12.420 V Res 1404 22500
 12.420 V Star Plus Hindi 22500
 12.420 V TCM 22500
 12.420 V TS14 IEPG Data Ser 22500
INTELSAT 8
166.0 East
INT008CH

 3.741 H MTV Asia 27500
 3.741 H MTV Mandarin 27500
 3.741 H MTV Philippines 27500
 3.741 H MTVNA 27500
 3.741 H Nick Japan 27500
 3.741 H Nick NZ 27500
 3.741 H Nick SE 27500
 3.741 H MTV China 27500
 3.920 V Radio 27906
 4.020 H Atlantic 26470
 4.020 H Atlantic 26470
 4.020 H Atlantic 26470
 4.020 H Atlantic 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 2 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 2 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 2 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 2 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 2 Caribbean 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 2 Caribbean 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 2 Caribbean 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 2 Caribbean 26470
 4.020 H ESPN 2-Download 26470
 4.020 H ESPN-Download 26470
 4.020 H Mexico 26470
 4.020 H Mexico 26470
 4.020 H Mexico 26470
 4.020 H Mexico 26470
 4.020 H Mexico Alt. 26470
 4.020 H Mexico Alt. 26470
 4.020 H Mexico Alt. 26470
 4.020 H Mexico Alt. 26470
 4.020 H Mexico-Download 26470
 4.020 H Pac Rim 26470
 4.020 H Pac Rim 26470
 4.020 H Pac Rim 26470
 4.020 H Pac Rim 26470
 4.020 H Regional Network/Occ 26470
 4.020 H Regional Network/Occ 26470
 4.020 H Regional Network/Occ 26470
 4.020 H Regional Network/Occ 26470
 4.020 H Syndication NTSC 26470
 4.020 H Syndication NTSC 26470
 4.020 H Syndication NTSC 26470
 4.020 H Syndication NTSC 26470
 4.020 H Syndication PAL 26470
 4.020 H Syndication PAL 26470
 4.020 H Syndication PAL 26470
 4.020 H Syndication PAL 26470
 4.020 H Deportes Radio 26470
 4.020 H Deportes Radio 26470
 4.020 H Deportes Radio 26470
 4.020 H Deportes Radio 26470
 4.020 H Download Channel 26470
 4.020 H Download Channel 26470
 4.020 H Download Channel 26470
 4.020 H Download Channel 26470
 4.060 H Premium 16171
 4.060 H Premium 16171
 4.060 H Premium 16171
 4.060 H NTSC English 16171
 4.060 H NTSC English 16171
 4.060 H NTSC English 16171
 4.060 H NTSC Japanese 16171
 4.060 H NTSC Japanese 16171
 4.060 H NTSC Japanese 16171
 4.060 H PAL English 16171
 4.060 H PAL English 16171
 4.060 H PAL English 16171
 4.060 H PAL Japanese 16171
 4.060 H PAL Japanese 16171
 4.060 H PAL Japanese 16171
 4.060 H Audio for Radio 16171
 4.060 H Audio for Radio 16171
 4.060 H Audio for Radio 16171
INT008CV

 3.790 V KBS WORLD 6507
 3.790 V YTN 6507
 3.808 V EMTV & Radio 5632
 3.808 V EMTV & Radio 5632
 3.808 V Radio Services 5632
 3.815 V Arirang TV 4400
 3.815 V Arirang TV 4400
 3.833 V Asia 17500
 3.833 V TVBS 17500
 3.833 V TVBS-M 17500
 3.833 V TVBSG 17500
 3.833 V TVBSN 17500
 3.833 V UTILITY 17500
 3.833 V Audio Only 17500
 3.880 V A copy of ANC (stati 28700
 3.880 V A copy of TFC 1 (cab 28700
 3.880 V ABS-CBN 1 (cable) 28700
 3.880 V ABS-CBN halalan 28700
 3.880 V ANC (cable) 28700
 3.880 V ANC (station) 28700
 3.880 V channel 2 28700
 3.880 V Cinema 1 (cable) 28700
 3.880 V Cinema Global 28700

 3.880 V HERO Channel 28700
 3.880 V LIFESTYLE (cable) 28700
 3.880 V MYX (cable) 28700
 3.880 V OS Download Channel 28700
 3.880 V PBB 28700
 3.880 V PinoyCentral TV 28700
 3.880 V PinoyCentral TV Kida 28700
 3.880 V Studio 23 (cable) 28700
 3.880 V TFC 1 (cable) 28700
 3.880 V Knowledge Channel (c 28700
 3.880 V DWRR (international) 28700
 3.880 V DWRR (local) 28700
 3.880 V DZMM (international) 28700
 3.880 V DZMM (local) 28700
 3.880 V MOR Feed 28700
 3.949 V MBC 1 4613
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.960 V CRI Radio 3429
 3.972 V SBS WORLD 2206
 4.031 V NAPSA1 13240
 4.050 V Service 3 HD 13236
 4.050 V TVB 8 13236
 4.050 V TVBJ 13236
 4.050 V 14-4 TRANSVISION 13236
 4.080 V 1_Ch1 30000
 4.080 V 2_Ch2 30000
 4.080 V 3_Ch3 30000
 4.080 V 4_Ch4 30000
 4.080 V 5_Ch5 30000
 4.080 V 6_Ch6 30000
 4.080 V 7_Ch7 30000
 4.080 V 8_MOMO 30000
 4.080 V 9_Ch9 30000
 4.121 V GEMTV 5555
 4.121 V GEMTV 5555
 4.121 V GEMTV 5555
 4.121 V GEMTV 5555
 4.121 V GEMTV 5555
 4.121 V GEMTV 5555
 4.121 V GEMTV 5555
 4.121 V GEMTV 5555
 4.121 V NET-25 5555
 4.121 V NET-25 5555
 4.121 V NET-25 5555
 4.121 V NET-25 5555
 4.121 V NET-25 5555
 4.121 V NET-25 5555
 4.121 V NET-25 5555
 4.121 V NET-25 5555
 4.121 V Data 5555
 4.121 V Data 5555
 4.121 V Data 5555
 4.121 V Data 5555
 4.121 V Data 5555
 4.121 V Data 5555
 4.121 V Data 5555
 4.121 V Data 5555
 4.131 V DAAI 5796
 4.131 V DAAI 5796
 4.131 V HZ 5796
 4.131 V HZ 5796
INT008KA

 12.286 H Animal Planet 28800
 12.286 H Canal Sur 28800
 12.286 H Discovery HH 28800
 12.286 H Discovery RT 28800
 12.286 H Discovery Sc 28800
 12.286 H Discovery TL 28800
 12.286 H Enews ES 28800
 12.286 H Enews Italy 28800
 12.286 H Euronews 28800
 12.286 H Leonardo World 28800
 12.286 H PGM 206 28800
 12.286 H PGM 207 28800
 12.286 H PGM 208 28800
 12.286 H PGM 213 28800
 12.286 H RAI INTL 28800
 12.286 H TV Chile 28800
 12.286 H Utilisima 28800
 12.286 H VTV Uruguay 28800
 12.286 H Wine TV 28800
 12.326 H E! Ent 28800
 12.326 H Movie Ex 28800
 12.326 H Movie Gr 28800
 12.326 H Movie One 28800
 12.326 H Movie Two 28800
 12.326 H MTV 28800
 12.326 H Nat.Geographic 28800
 12.326 H NG Adventure 28800
 12.326 H Ovation 28800
 12.326 H PGM 302 28800
 12.326 H PGM310 28800
 12.326 H TCM 28800
 12.326 H VH1 28800
 12.396 H AAFES TV 2777
 12.396 H Aghapy 2777
 12.396 H INN News 2777
 12.686 H CCTV 4 28125
 12.686 H Celestial 28125
 12.686 H Chong Qing TV 28125
 12.686 H Dragon TV 28125
 12.686 H Hunan 28125
 12.686 H Phoenix Chinese 28125
 12.686 H Phoenix InfoNews 28125
 12.686 H TVB  K/C 28125
 12.686 H TVB8 28125
 12.686 H TVBJ 28125
 12.686 H tvbN 28125
 12.686 H TVBS - N 28125
 12.686 H TVBS Asia 28125
 12.686 H Xing He 28125
 12.686 H Coship Code Download 28125
INT008KN

 12.400 H Mac TV 3074
 12.412 H MYUNG SUNG CHURCH 3680
 12.422 H HMV TV 3680
INT008KS

 12.432 H HAMERS SNG E-2 4420
 12.441 H Service 1 4420
 12.462 H DMC 2222
 12.465 H BP TN 2222
________

 12.526 H ANT1 Pacific 28800
 12.526 H BBC 28800
 12.526 H Bloomberg 28800
 12.526 H Cartoon Network 28800
 12.526 H CNNI 28800
 12.526 H ERT 28800
 12.526 H Eurosport 28800
 12.526 H Fashion TV 28800
 12.526 H PGM 102 28800
 12.526 H PGM 109 28800

 12.526 H PGM*114 28800
 12.526 H Sky Racing 28800
 12.526 H TVE 28800
 12.526 H Weatherzone 28800
 12.526 H STV1 28800
 12.526 H Antenna Radio 28800
 12.526 H ERA Sport Radio 28800
 12.526 H STSTEST 28800
 12.526 H Vce of Greece 28800
 12.575 H ANC 13845
 12.575 H ANC 13845
 12.575 H CINEMA1 13845
 12.575 H CINEMA1 13845
 12.575 H KC 13845
 12.575 H KC 13845
 12.575 H TFC 13845
 12.575 H TFC 13845
 12.575 H DA-I 13845
 12.575 H DA-I 13845
 12.575 H ISHTAR TV 13845
 12.575 H ISHTAR TV 13845
 12.575 H PRODUCTION1 13845
 12.575 H DWRR 13845
 12.575 H DWRR 13845
 12.575 H DZMM 13845
 12.575 H DZMM 13845
 12.646 H Al Arabiyah 28066
 12.646 H Al Jazeera 28066
 12.646 H ART Australia 28066
 12.646 H ART Movies 28066
 12.646 H FUTURE TV 28066
 12.646 H LBC Australia 28066
 12.646 H MBC 28066
 12.646 H Melody Arabia 28066
 12.646 H Tele Lumiere 28066
 12.646 H ART Global 28066
 12.646 H ART Latino 28066
 12.646 H LBC America 28066
 12.646 H Leonardo World 28066
 12.646 H NTV 28066
 12.646 H RAI NTSC 28066
 12.646 H RAI PAL Australia 28066
 12.646 H RAI PAL South Amer 28066
 12.646 H Video Italia 28066
 12.646 H Orient Radio 28066
 12.646 H Radio AL Ddikr 28066
 12.646 H Radio Italia 28066
 12.646 H Radio Music 28066
 12.646 H Radio Voice of Chari 28066
 12.646 H Radio2 Moro 28066
 12.646 H RAI radio Australia 28066
 12.646 H RAI radio service 28066
 12.646 H RI anni 60 28066
 12.646 H dsd 28066
 12.646 H DSD UEC 28066
INTELSAT 2
169.0 East
INT002CO

 3.958 V B/U Weather Channel 6621
 3.958 V Metromux-SA2 6621
 3.958 V NAPSA2 6621
INT002CP

 3.836 V Al Arabiyah 11000
 3.836 V Al Jazeera NTSC 11000
 3.836 V ART Australia 11000
 3.836 V Future TV 11000
 3.836 V LBC Australia 11000
 3.836 V RAI int Aus 11000
 3.836 V Radio2 Moro 11000
 3.836 V RAI Radio Australia 11000
 3.836 V RAI Radio Service 11000
 3.901 H Adhoc III VC 7 30800
 3.901 H Australian Broadcast 30800
 3.901 H BBC 30800
 3.901 H BBC India Restoral 30800
 3.901 H Copy VC 4 P2 DCP U 30800
 3.901 H P2 CCP Upgrade 30800
 3.901 H PAS Adhoc I VC 2 30800
 3.901 H PAS Adhoc II VC 4 30800
 3.901 H Radio Australia ABC 30800
 3.992 V Channel 1 26470
 3.992 V Channel 2 26470
 3.992 V Channel 4 26470
 3.992 V Channel 5 26470
 3.992 V MetroMux Channel 7 26470
 3.992 V Channel 3 26470
 3.992 V Channel 6 26470
 3.992 V MetroMux Channel 8 26470
 4.022 H Hope Channel Intl 5900
 4.022 H Hope Channel Intl.2 5900
 4.022 H Hope Channel Intl.3 5900
 4.022 H Radio Service 5900
INT002KA

 12.281 H FTV 3700
INT002KC

 12.281 V ABC TV Northern 27500
 12.281 V Win TV West 27500
 12.400 H TVBS Newsnet 3000
 12.401 V Arirang TV 4400
INT002KN

 12.604 V JAXA/NASDA 5429
AMC 23
172.0 East
________

 3.779 H Data 26404

INTELSAT 701
180.0 East
INT701CB

 4.055 L ABC Asia Pacific 16500
 4.055 L Cartoon Network (Aus 16500
 4.055 L CNN International  16500
 4.055 L Discovery Channel (N 16500
 4.055 L Fiji 1 16500
 4.055 L MTV (Southeast Asia) 16500
 4.055 L Sky Entertainment 16500
 4.095 L Sky Multiplex 16500
 4.175 L AFRTS News 3679
 4.175 L AFRTS Pacific 3679
 4.175 L AFRTS Sports 3679
INT701KP

 11.060 V Cinefaz 30000
 11.060 V Infosport 30000
 11.060 V LCI 30000
 11.060 V M6 30000
 11.060 V M6 Music 30000
 11.060 V Matavision 30000
 11.060 V Odyssee 30000
 11.060 V TeleToon 30000
 11.060 V TPS Star 30000
 11.060 V Tahiti Nui TV 30000
 11.060 V Europe 2 30000
 11.060 V Radio Nostalgie 30000
 11.060 V Rire et Chansons 30000
 11.136 V France O 23150
 11.136 V Malakof 23150
 11.136 V RFO feeds 23150
 11.136 V RFO feeds 23150
 11.136 V RFO feeds 23150
 11.136 V RFO Tempo Nouvelle 23150
 11.136 V RFO Tempo Polynesie 23150
 11.136 V Tele Nouvelle Caledo 23150
 11.136 V Tele Polynesie 23150
 11.136 V Tele Wallis et Futun 23150
 11.514 V Cartoon Network 30000
 11.514 V Cinestar 2 30000
 11.514 V CNN International 30000
 11.514 V Mangas 30000
 11.514 V RFO Tempo Tahiti tes 30000
 11.514 V RTL 9 30000
 11.514 V TCM 30000
 11.514 V Teva 30000
 11.514 V TF1 30000
 11.514 V TF6 30000
 11.514 V TV Polynesie tests 30000
 11.514 V RFO Tempo Polynesie 30000
 11.514 V Tele Polynesie 30000
 11.514 V SkyRock 30000
 11.514 V Radio Polynesie 30000
INT701NE

 3.922 L SBN - Scholar Busi 21200
 3.922 L Thai TV 5 Global Net 21200
INT701NW

 3.925 L NHK Feed 
INT701S2

 10.975 H Action 30000
 10.975 H Canal+ Jaune 30000
 10.975 H Cinefaz 30000
 10.975 H Cinestar 1 30000
 10.975 H Eurosport France 30000
 10.975 H Mezzo 30000
 10.975 H TF 6 30000
 11.174 H France O 23150
 11.174 H Malakof 23150
 11.174 H RFO Feeds 23150
 11.174 H RFO Tempo Nouvelle 23150
 11.174 H RFO Tempo Polynesie 23150
 11.174 H Tele Nouvelle Caledo 23150
 11.174 H Tele Polynesie 23150
 11.174 H Tele Wallis et Futun 23150
 11.174 H France Culture 23150
 11.174 H France Inter 23150
 11.174 H Le Mouv Inter 23150
 11.174 H Radio Nouvelle Caled 23150
 11.174 H Radio Polynesie 23150
 11.610 H Canal+ Caledonie 30000
 11.610 H Canal+ Caledonie 30000
 11.610 H Cartoon Network 30000
 11.610 H Cine Cinemas 30000
 11.610 H Disney Channel 30000
 11.610 H Euronews 30000
 11.610 H Euronews 30000
 11.610 H LCI 30000
 11.610 H LEquipe TV 30000
 11.610 H M6 30000
 11.610 H MCM 30000
 11.610 H Motors 30000
 11.610 H National Geographic  30000
 11.610 H Planete 30000
 11.610 H RFM TV 30000
 11.610 H RTL 9 30000
 11.610 H Sport+ 30000
 11.610 H TCM 30000
 11.610 H Tele Caledonie 30000
 11.610 H TV5 30000
 11.610 H Voyage 30000
 11.610 H XXL 30000
 11.610 H France O 30000
 11.610 H Europe 1 30000
 12.648 H BBC World 28066
 12.648 H Discovery Channel (N 28066
 12.648 H EWTN (Asia) 28066
 12.648 H MUTV 28066
 12.648 H Nickelodeon (New Zea 28066
 12.648 H Pacific Sports Netwo 28066
 12.648 H PBS info card 28066
 12.648 H PTV 1 28066
 12.648 H SET Asia 28066
 12.648 H VH1 (Australia) 28066
 12.648 H Zee Cinema (Australi 28066
 12.648 H Zee Music (Asia) 28066
 12.648 H Zee TV (Asia Pacific 28066
 12.648 H BBC World Service 28066
 12.648 H Radio 16 NTC 28066
INT701WH

 3.754 R Feeds 6620
 3.769 R Church TV 20000
 3.769 R Feeds 20000
 3.769 R JCTV 20000
 3.769 R Pacific TV feeds 20000

 3.769 R Pictures of  Croatia 20000
 3.769 R TBN - Trinity Broa 20000
 3.793 R TV Globo Internation 6111
 3.793 L WDC_Enc3 5632
 3.802 L WDC_Enc3 5632
 3.803 R NBC Solar 1 6111
 3.815 R NBA Feeds 6111
 3.821 R Feeds (DSNG 2) 6111
 3.830 R Feeds (DSNG 3) 6111
 3.854 R NASA TV 2000
 3.885 R Ch. 10 - POR9-10,  25000
 3.885 R Ch. 150 - Alhurra (M 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 170 - MTN-I 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 22 - POR13-14, 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 8 - OS Downloa 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 9 - OS Downloa 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 90 - POR25-26, 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 91 - POR29-30, 25000
 3.885 R DEFAULT 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 100 - POR25-26 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 120 - POR33-34 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 121 - POR37-38 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 130 - POR41-42 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 131 - POR45-46 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 140 - POR49-50 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 141 - POR53-54 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 151 - POR61-62 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 171 - POR77-78 25000
 3.885 R Ch. 36 - POR5-6, P 25000
 3.885 R CH. 40 - POR65-66, 25000
 3.885 R CH. 42- POR69-70,  25000
 3.928 R JCTV 11394
 3.928 R Smile of a Child 11394
 3.928 R TBN (USA) 11394
 3.928 R The Church Channel 11394
 4.024 L Prime TV 6876
 4.028 R Baccarat Game Channe 3702
 4.044 R Feed 5632
NSS 5
183.0 East (177.0 West)
NSS005AU

 12.521 H ABC NSW 14294
 12.521 H ABC2 NSW 14294
 12.521 H ABC2 NSW 14294
 12.539 H ABC South 14294
 12.539 H ABC2 South Australia 14294
 12.556 H ABC Northern Territo 14294
 12.556 H ABC2 Northern Territ 14294
 12.574 H ABC Queensland 14294
 12.574 H ABC2 Queensland 14294
 12.604 H ABC Victoria 14294
 12.604 H ABC2 Victoria 14294
 12.612 V AD-Hoc 28357
 12.612 V ADHOC Channel. 28357
 12.612 V B Y U 28357
 12.612 V BYU TV 28357
 12.612 V Now TV 28357
 12.612 V Now TV 28357
 12.612 V STAR NEWS INDIA 28357
 12.612 V TV 5 Asie 28357
 12.612 V TV5 Monde Asie 28357
 12.612 V ZEE TV 28357
 12.612 V {Empty} 28357
 12.622 H SBS South East 12600
 12.622 H SBS EPG 12600
 12.622 H SBS NSW 12600
 12.622 H SBS World News Cha 12600
 12.640 H SBS Queensland 12600
 12.640 H SBS South 12600
 12.640 H SBS EPG 12600
 12.640 H SBS EPG 12600
 12.640 H SBS Queensland 12600
 12.640 H SBS South 12600
 12.640 H SBS World News Cha 12600
 12.640 H SBS World News Cha 12600
 12.658 H SBS package 12600
NSS005GL

 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
 4.185 R BYU TV 4377
NSS005NW

 3.977 L AFN Family 28000
 3.977 L AFN Guide 28000
 3.977 L AFN Movies 28000
 3.977 L AFN News 28000
 3.977 L AFN Prime Atlantic 28000
 3.977 L AFN Prime Korea 28000
 3.977 L AFN Prime Pacific 28000
 3.977 L AFN Spectrum 28000
 3.977 L AFN Sports 28000
 3.977 L Pentagon Channel 28000
 3.977 L Adult Rock’n’Roll 28000
 3.977 L AFN Voice Channel 28000
 3.977 L Bright AC 28000
 3.977 L Contingency Channel 28000
 3.977 L Country Music 28000
 3.977 L ESPN Plus 28000
 3.977 L Fox Sports Plus 28000
 3.977 L Hot AC 28000
 3.977 L Newsreel 28000
 3.977 L NPR Worldwide (AFR 28000
 3.977 L Oldies Radio 28000
 3.977 L The Touch 28000
 3.977 L Z-Rock 28000
NSS005WH

 3.745 R Data service 45005
 3.763 R Data service 27500
 3.920 R RFO-Tempo 2893

ECHOSTAR 1, 2
212.0 East (148.0 West)
ECH001KB

 12.224 R ART Global America 20000
 12.224 R ART Movies America 20000
 12.224 R Asia TV 20000
 12.224 R B4U Movies USA 20000
 12.224 R CCTV 4 20000
 12.224 R LBC America 20000
 12.224 R Phoenix Chinese Nort 20000
 12.224 R The Israeli Network 20000
 12.224 R TV 5 20000
 12.224 R Zee Gold 20000
 12.224 R Zee TV USA 20000
 12.239 L KBCB-TV 20000
 12.239 L KBTC-TV 20000
 12.239 L KGEB-TV 20000
 12.239 L KWDK-TV 20000
 12.239 L KWHB-TV 20000
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64   TV Digital
  Radio Digital

  TV Digital Crypt
  Radio Digital Crypt

  TV High Definition
  TV High Definition Crypt

  Data Channel   TV Analog
  Radio Analog

 12.239 L KWOG (ShopNBC) 20000
 12.239 L Special 4 20000
 12.253 R HBO HDTV 20000
 12.268 L KAZH-TV 20000
 12.268 L KFTH-TV 20000
 12.268 L KLTJ-TV 20000
 12.268 L KNWS-TV 20000
 12.268 L KTBU-TV 20000
 12.268 L KTMD-TV 20000
 12.268 L KVDA-TV 20000
 12.268 L KWEX-TV 20000
 12.268 L KXLN-TV 20000
 12.268 L KZJL-TV 20000
 12.282 R WGVU-TV 20000
 12.282 R WLLA-TV test card 20000
 12.282 R WOOD-TV 20000
 12.282 R WOTV-TV 20000
 12.282 R WTLJ-TV 20000
 12.282 R WWMT-TV 20000
 12.282 R WXMI-TV 20000
 12.282 R WZPX-TV 20000
 12.282 R WZZM-TV 20000
 12.297 L KDTP-TV 20000
 12.297 L KINC-TV 20000
 12.297 L KPHZ-TV 20000
 12.297 L KTVW-TV 20000
 12.297 L KUVS-TV 20000
 12.311 R Antenna Satellite 20000
 12.311 R Arirang TV World 2 20000
 12.311 R ERT Sat 20000
 12.311 R Mega Cosmos 20000
 12.311 R NTV International  20000
 12.311 R NTV Plus 20000
 12.311 R International Promot 20000
 12.326 L KDTN-TV 20000
 12.326 L KFWD-TV 20000
 12.326 L KLDT-TV 20000
 12.326 L KMPX-TV 20000
 12.326 L KSTR-TV 20000
 12.326 L KUVN-TV 20000
 12.326 L KXTX-TV 20000
 12.326 L WZPX-TV 20000
 12.341 R EDTV Channel Europ 20000
 12.341 R ESC 1 USA 20000
 12.341 R Future TV USA 20000
 12.341 R Nile Drama 20000
 12.341 R PTV Prime 20000
 12.341 R Soccer 20000
 12.370 R RAI International 1& 20000
 12.370 R Rede Record Internac 20000
 12.370 R SET USA 20000
 12.370 R TV Asia 20000
 12.370 R TV Globo Internacion 20000
 12.370 R TV Japan 20000
 12.399 R KCBS-DT 20000
 12.428 R Dish 4 Showroom Prom 20000
 12.428 R Gem Shopping Network 20000
 12.428 R HD PPV 20000
 12.428 R Shop at Home 20000
 12.457 R Showtime HDTV East 20000
 12.486 R Al Jazeera 20000
 12.486 R PolSat 2 Internation 20000
 12.486 R TVN 24 20000
 12.516 R KADY-TV 20000
 12.516 R KAZA-TV 20000
 12.516 R KDOC-TV 20000
 12.516 R KFTR-TV 20000
 12.516 R KHIZ-TV 20000
 12.516 R KLCS-TV 20000
 12.516 R KOCE-TV 20000
 12.516 R KRCA-TV 20000
 12.516 R KSCI-TV 20000
 12.516 R KVCR-TV 20000
 12.516 R KVEA-TV 20000
 12.545 R Business TV 20000
 12.545 R Business TV 20000
 12.545 R Business TV 20000
 12.545 R Business TV 20000
 12.545 R Business TV 20000
 12.545 R ETC 1 20000
 12.545 R ETC 2 20000
 12.545 R Special 1 20000
 12.545 R Special 2 20000
 12.545 R Special 3 20000
 12.574 R KAZQ-TV 20000
 12.574 R KCHF-TV 20000
 12.574 R KJLA-TV 20000
 12.574 R KLUZ-TV 20000
 12.574 R KTEL-TV 20000
 12.574 R KVMD-TV 20000
 12.574 R KWHY-TV 20000
 12.574 R KXLA-TV 20000
 12.603 R KCSM-TV 20000
 12.603 R KDTV-TV 20000
 12.603 R KFSF-TV 20000
 12.603 R KMPT-TV 20000
 12.603 R KRCB-TV 20000
 12.603 R KRON-TV 20000
 12.603 R KSTS-TV 20000
 12.603 R KTEH-TV 20000
 12.603 R KTNC-TV 20000
 12.603 R KTSF-TV 20000
 12.632 R KBDI-TV 20000
 12.632 R KCEC-TV 20000
 12.632 R KDEN-TV 20000
 12.632 R KMAS-TV 20000
 12.632 R KRMT-TV 20000
 12.632 R KTVJ-TV 20000
 12.632 R KWHD-TV 20000
 12.661 R Dish-On Demand PPV 20000
 12.661 R Events PPV 20000
 12.661 R Florida Educational  20000
 12.661 R Good Samaritan Netwo 20000
 12.661 R Safety Net 20000
 12.661 R Sport PPV 20000
 12.661 R Sport PPV 20000
 12.661 R The Hot Zone 20000
 12.661 R Adult Guard Promo 20000
C-Band: AMC 8
221.0 East (139.0 West)
AMC008CB

 3.783 H KTOO-TV Juneau, Al 4200
 4.059 H Gavel To Gavel Netwo 8100
 4.059 H Nasa TV 8100
 4.059 H Alaska Public Radio 8100
 4.105 V Feeds 5025
 4.115 V Feeds 3350
 4.125 V Feeds 3350
 4.168 H ARCS 4200
 4.168 H TEST 2 4200
 4.168 H True Country 4200
C-Band: AMC 7
223.0 East (137.0 West)
AMC007CB

 3.740 V KMGH-TV 
 3.740 V C Band Talk 
 3.800 H KDVR-TV 
 3.800 H Colorado Talking Boo 
 3.800 H W0kie 
 3.820 V KCNC-TV 
 3.880 H KAKM-TV Anchorage 25196
 3.880 H KIMO-TV Anchorage 25196
 3.880 H KTBY-TV Anchorage 25196
 3.880 H KTUU-TV Anchorage 25196
 3.880 H KTVA-TV Anchorage 25196
 3.880 H KYES-TV Anchorage 25196
 3.980 V KUSA-TV 
 4.020 V Feed 
 4.080 H CRN 1 
 4.100 V Feed 6500
 4.160 H KWGN-TV 
C-Band: AMC 10
225.0 East (135.0 West)
AMC010CB

 3.720 V Food Network 29270
 3.720 V HGTV East 29270
 3.720 V Shop at Home TV 29270
 3.740 H Bravo US 19510
 3.740 H ESPN Classic 19510
 3.740 H HBO 2 West 19510
 3.740 H HBO Signature West 19510
 3.740 H HGTV US 19510
 3.740 H Love Stories West 19510
 3.740 H Mystery West 19510
 3.740 H Showtime Too West 19510
 3.740 H Starz! Theater West 19510
 3.740 H The History Channel  19510
 3.740 H The Movie Channel We 19510
 3.740 H Westerns West 19510
 3.760 V Nickelodeon East 
 3.780 H Galavision USA Este 29200

 3.780 H Galavision USA Oeste 29200
 3.780 H TeleFutura 29200
 3.780 H Univision Este 29200
 3.783 V The California Chann 3000
 3.800 V Black Starz! West 19510
 3.800 V Encore West 19510
 3.800 V MoviePlex East 19510
 3.800 V MoviePlex West 19510
 3.800 V Starz! Cinema West 19510
 3.800 V Starz! Family West 19510
 3.800 V Starz! Kids West 19510
 3.800 V Starz! Theater West 19510
 3.800 V Starz! West 19510
 3.800 V WAM! West 19510
 3.820 H E! East 
 3.840 V In HD 19510
 3.840 V In HD2 19510
 3.860 H Test Card 19510
 3.860 H Test Card 19510
 3.860 H Test Card 19510
 3.860 H TV Guide 19510
 3.880 V QVC US 
 3.900 H HSN - Home Shoppin 
 3.920 V MTV East 29270
 3.920 V VH1 East 29270
 3.956 H G4 Tech TV US 4000
 3.960 V CNBC US 
 3.980 H Animal Planet 29270
 3.980 H BBC America West 29270
 3.980 H Discovery Channel We 29270
 3.980 H Discovery HD Theater 29270
 3.980 H Discovery Health 29270
 3.980 H The Learning Channel 29270
 3.980 H The Travel Channel 29270
 4.020 H Cine Latino 19510
 4.020 H CNN en Espanol 19510
 4.020 H Discovery Espanol 19510
 4.020 H Fox Sports World Esp 19510
 4.020 H HBO Latino 19510
 4.020 H HTV 19510
 4.020 H MTV Spanish 19510
 4.020 H Telemundo Internacio 19510
 4.020 H Toon Disney 19510
 4.020 H Utilisima Satelital 19510
 4.020 H VH Uno 19510
 4.020 H Fiesta Tropicana 19510
 4.020 H Latin Contemporary 19510
 4.020 H Latin Jazz 19510
 4.020 H Musica de las Americ 19510
 4.020 H Regional Mexican 19510
 4.020 H Rock en Espanol 19510
 4.020 H Salsa 19510
 4.020 H Tejano 19510
 4.040 V MTV East 
 4.060 H In Demand 10 19510
 4.060 H In Demand 11 19510
 4.060 H In Demand 12 19510
 4.060 H In Demand 13 19510
 4.060 H In Demand 14 19510
 4.060 H In Demand 7 19510
 4.060 H In Demand 8 19510
 4.060 H In Demand 9 19510
 4.060 H In Demand Barker 19510
 4.067 V C-SPAN 3 5000
 4.080 V C-SPAN 2 
 4.100 H Showtime HD East 29270
 4.100 H The Movie Channel HD 29270
 4.120 V Discovery Channel Ea 
 4.140 H Flix 
 4.180 H The Weather Channel 29270
C-Band: GALAXY 15
227.0 East (133.0 West)
GXY015CB

 3.720 H Comedy Central West 
 3.740 V Galavision USA Este 24570
 3.740 V Univision Este 24570
 3.740 V Univision Oeste 24570
 3.740 V Univision Package 24570
 3.760 H Action East 19510
 3.760 H Action West 19510
 3.760 H Encore East 19510
 3.760 H Love Stories East 19510
 3.760 H Love Stories West 19510
 3.760 H Mystery East 19510
 3.760 H Mystery West 19510
 3.760 H True Stories East 19510
 3.760 H True Stories West 19510
 3.760 H Westerns East 19510
 3.760 H Westerns West 19510
 3.780 V Do-It-Yourself Netwo 19510
 3.780 V Fine Living 19510
 3.780 V Food Network TV 19510
 3.780 V HGTV East 19510
 3.780 V HGTV West 19510
 3.800 H Classic Arts Showcas 
 3.820 V Spike TV 
 3.840 H The Disney Channel W 
 3.860 V Cartoon Network 
 3.880 H ESPN 29270
 3.880 H ESPN 2 29270
 3.880 H ESPN 2 Alternate 29270
 3.880 H ESPN 2 Alternate 29270
 3.880 H ESPN 2 Alternate 29270
 3.880 H ESPN Alternate 29270
 3.880 H ESPN Alternate 29270
 3.880 H ESPN Alternate 29270
 3.900 V MSNBC 
 3.920 H EWTN - Eternal Wor 
 3.920 H EWTN Catholic Radi 
 3.920 H EWTN Radio Catolic 
 3.940 V ShopNBC 
 3.960 H Black Starz! East 19510
 3.960 H Encore East 19510
 3.960 H Encore West 19510
 3.960 H Starz! Cinema East 19510
 3.960 H Starz! Cinema West 19510
 3.960 H Starz! East 19510
 3.960 H Starz! Family East 19510
 3.960 H Starz! Kids East 19510
 3.960 H Starz! Theater East 19510
 3.960 H Starz! West 19510
 3.960 H WAM! East 19510
 3.980 V Feeds 
 4.000 H Cartoon Network East 29270
 4.000 H CNN Headline News 29270
 4.000 H CNN USA 29270
 4.000 H TBS East 29270
 4.000 H TNT East 29270
 4.020 V Boomerang 29270
 4.020 V Cartoon Network West 29270
 4.020 V CNN Airport Network 29270
 4.020 V CNN en Espanol 29270
 4.020 V CNN Headline News 29270
 4.020 V CNN Inernational 29270
 4.020 V CNN USA 29270
 4.020 V TBS Canada 29270
 4.020 V TBS West 29270
 4.020 V TCM US 29270
 4.020 V TNT West 29270
 4.020 V Turner South 29270
 4.025 H I-Life TV 4880
 4.040 H The Inspirational Li 
 4.040 H WNMX FM Mix 106 
 4.060 V @Max East 29270
 4.060 V HBO Comedy East 29270
 4.060 V HBO Comedy West 29270
 4.060 V HBO Zone East 29270
 4.060 V HBO Zone West 29270
 4.060 V Outer Max East 29270
 4.060 V Star Max East 29270
 4.060 V ThrillerMax East 29270
 4.060 V ThrillerMax West 29270
 4.060 V WMax East 29270
 4.080 H Cinemax East 
 4.100 V HGTV US 
 4.120 H USA Network West 
 4.140 V American Life TV Net 29270
 4.140 V CSTV - College Spo 29270
 4.140 V TV One 29270
 4.140 V JCTV 29270
 4.140 V MTV Jams 29270
 4.140 V The Church Channel 29270
 4.160 H ActionMax East 29270
 4.160 H ActionMax West 29270
 4.160 H Cinemax East 29270
 4.160 H Cinemax West 29270
 4.160 H HBO 2 East 29270
 4.160 H HBO 2 West 29270
 4.160 H HBO East 29270
 4.160 H HBO Family East 29270
 4.160 H HBO Family West 29270
 4.160 H HBO Latino East 29270
 4.160 H HBO Latino West 29270
 4.160 H HBO Signature East 29270
 4.160 H HBO Signature West 29270
 4.160 H HBO West 29270
 4.160 H MoreMax East 29270
 4.160 H MoreMax West 29270
 4.180 V Americas Store 29270
 4.180 V SciFi East 29270
 4.180 V SciFi West 29270
 4.180 V Trio 29270
 4.180 V USA East 29270
 4.180 V USA West 29270
C-Band: AMC 11
229.0 East (131.0 West)
AMC011CB

 3.720 V National Geographic  30000
 3.720 V Speed Channel 30000

 3.720 V Speed Channel Feeds 30000
 3.720 V Fox Feeds 30000
 3.720 V Fox Feeds 30000
 3.720 V Fox Feeds 30000
 3.720 V Fox Movie Channel 30000
 3.720 V Fox Sports World 30000
 3.720 V Fox Sports World Esp 30000
 3.760 V Fine Living 19510
 3.760 V Hot Choice 19510
 3.760 V In Demand 1 19510
 3.760 V In Demand 2 19510
 3.760 V In Demand 3 19510
 3.760 V In Demand 4 19510
 3.760 V In Demand 5 19510
 3.760 V In Demand 6 19510
 3.760 V Pleasure 19510
 3.780 H Lifetime Movie Netwo 29200
 3.780 H Lifetime Real Women 29200
 3.780 H Lifetime West 29200
 3.780 H Lifetime West 29200
 3.800 V Hallmark Channel US  29200
 3.800 V Hallmark Channel US  29200
 3.800 V Altitude 25 29200
 3.800 V Altitude 26 29200
 3.800 V Altitude 27 29200
 3.820 H Court TV East (VC  19510
 3.820 H Court TV West (VC  19510
 3.820 H Atlantic Satellite 19510
 3.820 H North West Cable N 19510
 3.840 V C-SPAN 
 3.840 V BBC World Service 
 3.840 V C-SPAN Radio 
 3.860 H E! TV West 26470
 3.860 H GSN - Game Show Ne 26470
 3.860 H GSN - Game Show Ne 26470
 3.860 H Hallmark Channel Eas 26470
 3.860 H PBS Kids Sprout 26470
 3.860 H Style East 26470
 3.860 H Style West 26470
 3.860 H WE - Women’s Enterta 26470
 3.860 H Wisdom TV 26470
 3.860 H Bloomberg TV US 26470
 3.880 V Do-It-Yourself Netwo 19510
 3.880 V Fine Living 19510
 3.880 V Food Network East 19510
 3.880 V Food Network West 19510
 3.880 V HGTV West 19510
 3.900 H America’s Store 
 3.913 H America’s Store 4000
 3.940 H A&E East 29270
 3.940 H A&E West 29270
 3.940 H Crime & Investigatio 29270
 3.940 H Military History Cha 29270
 3.940 H The History Channel  29270
 3.940 H The History Channel  29270
 3.940 H The History Channel  29270
 3.960 H The Weather Channel 
 3.980 H NESN - Boston 29270
 3.980 H NESN - Feeds 29270
 3.980 H NESN - HD 29270
 3.980 H NESN - New England 29270
 3.980 H Boston Catholic TV 29270
 3.980 H Boston Catholic TV 29270
 3.995 V Viacom Package 19510
 4.012 V Viacom Package 9760
 4.015 H Showtime Package 19510
 4.020 H Discovery Espanol 29270
 4.020 H Discovery Health Cha 29270
 4.020 H Discovery Kids Ameri 29270
 4.020 H Discovery Travel and 29270
 4.020 H The Learning Channel 29270
 4.040 H The Movie Channel Ea 
 4.060 H CMT East 29270
 4.060 H CMT West 29270
 4.060 H The New TNN East 29270
 4.060 H TV Land East 29270
 4.060 H TV Land West 29270
 4.075 V Showtime Package 19510
 4.092 H Showtime Package 9760
 4.100 H Mun 2 East 29270
 4.100 H GAC - Great Americ 29270
 4.100 H PIN - Product Info 29270
 4.100 H Test Card 29270
 4.100 H Test Card 29270
 4.100 H Test Card 29270
 4.140 H BBC America (VC 70 19510
 4.140 H Discovery Civilizati 19510
 4.140 H Discovery Health (VC 19510
 4.140 H Discovery Home & L 19510
 4.140 H Discovery Kids (VC 6 19510
 4.140 H Discovery Wings (VC  19510
 4.140 H The Science Channel  19510
 4.140 H Discovery Espanol (V 19510
 4.140 H Fit TV (VC 616) 19510
 4.160 V E! TV East 
GALAXY 13/HORIZONS 1
233.0 East (127.0 West)
GXY013CB

 3.712 V NFL Network HD 14630
 3.740 H Gospel Music Network 
 3.780 H Starz! East 
 3.800 V Aasatha TV 27690
 3.800 V BBC World 27690
 3.800 V Caracol TV Internaci 27690
 3.800 V Panamsat Test Card 27690
 3.800 V Panamsat Test Card 27690
 3.800 V Panamsat Test Card 27690
 3.800 V BBC World Radio 27690
 3.840 V Starz! HD West 29270
 3.860 H Starz! West 
 3.880 V Starz! HD East 29270
 3.900 H HBO HDTV East 29270
 3.900 H HBO HDTV West 29270
 3.920 H Cinemax HDTV East 29270
 3.920 H Cinemax HDTV West 29270
 3.940 H Starz! Theater East 
 4.020 H Encore East 
 4.080 H HDNet 28076
 4.080 H HDNet Movies 28076
 4.100 H Westerns East 
 4.160 H Braves TV 29270
 4.160 H TNT HD 29270
 4.160 H TNT HD 29270
 4.186 H RFD TV 4410
HOR001KB

 11.720 H Asia After Dark 26800
 11.720 H CCTV 4 26800
 11.720 H Chongqing TV 26800
 11.720 H CQTV 26800
 11.720 H CSFJ 26800
 11.720 H CSGD 26800
 11.720 H CSLN 26800
 11.720 H DAAI 26800
 11.720 H Fujian TV 26800
 11.720 H Guangdong TV 26800
 11.720 H HNTV 26800
 11.720 H HOTS 26800
 11.720 H IFTV 26800
 11.720 H ITV 26800
 11.720 H Liaoning TV 26800
 11.720 H NEWS 26800
 11.720 H PAC2 26800
 11.720 H SKL1 26800
 11.720 H SKL2 26800
 11.720 H SNOM 26800
 11.720 H SNOT 26800
 11.720 H SXTV 26800
 11.720 H AAD 26800
 11.720 H Pacvia TV 26800
 11.720 H PiTV 26800
 11.720 H Sky Link TV 26800
C-Band: GALAXY 14
235.0 East (125.0 West)
GXY014CB

 3.760 H TBN - Trinity Broa 
 3.760 H KTBN - Trinity Bro 
 3.765 V The Golf Channel US 3600
 3.780 V The Golf Channel US 
 3.800 H CNN USA 
 3.800 H CNN Radio News 
 3.820 V TBS Superstation ( 
 3.820 V Brother Stair 
 3.820 V WRN 1 North America 
 3.820 V WRN 2 North America 
 3.840 H The Disney Channel E 
 3.860 V HBO West 
 3.860 V WCPE 
 3.880 H ESPN 
 3.920 H ABC Family East 
 3.940 V Discovery Channel We 
 3.960 H CNBC US 
 3.975 H CNBC US 4400

 3.980 V ESPN 2 
 4.000 H HBO East 
 4.020 V Cinemax West 
 4.040 H TNT East 
 4.040 H CNN Radio Noticias 
 4.060 V Sci Fi East 
 4.080 H USA Network East 
 4.100 V BET - Black Entert 
 4.120 H Lifetime East 29270
 4.120 H Lifetime Movie 29270
 4.120 H Lifetime West 29270
 4.120 H Lifetime Women 29270
 4.140 V CNN Headline News 
 4.140 V CNN Radio 
 4.160 H A&E East 
 4.180 V Showtime East 
GALAXY 10R
237.0 East (123.0 West)
GXY10RCB

 3.740 H Feeds 
 3.795 V Flix West 19510
 3.795 V Showtime Beyond West 19510
 3.795 V Showtime Extreme Wes 19510
 3.795 V Showtime Showcase We 19510
 3.795 V Showtime Too West 19510
 3.795 V Showtime West 19510
 3.795 V Sundance Channel Wes 19510
 3.795 V The Movie Channel We 19510
 3.795 V The Movie Channel Xt 19510
 3.812 V Showtime Family West 9760
 3.812 V Showtime Next West 9760
 3.812 V Showtime Women West 9760
 3.837 V TVN 2 19510
 3.837 V TVN 3 19510
 3.837 V TVN 4 19510
 3.837 V TVN 5 19510
 3.837 V TVN 6 19510
 3.837 V TVN 7 19510
 3.837 V TVN 8 19510
 3.837 V TVN 9 19510
 3.840 V unknown 26470
 3.880 V 70s Oldies 29270
 3.880 V 80s Hits 29270
 3.880 V 90s Hits 29270
 3.880 V Acid Jazz 29270
 3.880 V Adult Alternative 29270
 3.880 V Adult Contemporary 29270
 3.880 V Album Rock 29270
 3.880 V Alternative Rock 29270
 3.880 V Beautiful Instrument 29270
 3.880 V Blues 29270
 3.880 V Children’s 29270
 3.880 V Classic R&B 29270
 3.880 V Classic Rock 29270
 3.880 V Contemporary Christi 29270
 3.880 V Dance 29270
 3.880 V Fiesta Tropical 29270
 3.880 V Flashback New Wave 29270
 3.880 V Folk Rock 29270
 3.880 V Golden Oldies 29270
 3.880 V Gospel 29270
 3.880 V Great Standards 29270
 3.880 V Hard Rock 29270
 3.880 V Holiday Happenings 29270
 3.880 V Hottest Hits 29270
 3.880 V Jazz 29270
 3.880 V Latin Contemporary 29270
 3.880 V Listening Room 29270
 3.880 V Lite Classical 29270
 3.880 V Modern Country 29270
 3.880 V New Age 29270
 3.880 V Rap 29270
 3.880 V Reggae 29270
 3.880 V Regional Mexican 29270
 3.880 V Retro Dance 29270
 3.880 V Rock & Roll Oldies 29270
 3.880 V Salsa 29270
 3.880 V Show Tunes 29270
 3.880 V Smooth Jazz 29270
 3.880 V Soft Hits 29270
 3.880 V Swing 29270
 3.880 V Symphonic 29270
 3.880 V Tejano 29270
 3.880 V Traditional Country 29270
 3.880 V Urban Adult Contempo 29270
 3.880 V Urban Beat 29270
 3.920 V OS Download 26470
 3.920 V Soap East 26470
 3.920 V Soap West 26470
 3.920 V Toon East 26470
 3.920 V Toon West 26470
 3.920 V ABC Fam Backhaul 26470
 3.940 V Playboy TV 19510
 3.940 V TVND Theatre 16 19510
 3.940 V TVND Theatre 17 19510
 3.940 V TVND Theatre 18 19510
 3.940 V TVND Theatre 19 19510
 3.940 V TVND Theatre 20 19510
 3.940 V TVND Theatre 21 19510
 3.940 V TVND Theatre 22 19510
 3.940 V TVND Theatre 23 19510
 3.940 V TVND Theatre 24 19510
 3.940 V 70’s Super Hits 19510
 3.940 V American Originals 19510
 3.940 V Atmospheres 19510
 3.940 V Big Band 19510
 3.940 V Boleros 19510
 3.940 V Brazilian Pop 19510
 3.940 V Classic Country 19510
 3.940 V Classic R&B 19510
 3.940 V Contemporary Christi 19510
 3.940 V Dance 19510
 3.940 V Folklorica 19510
 3.940 V International Love S 19510
 3.940 V Jazz 19510
 3.940 V Lite Classical 19510
 3.940 V Metal 19510
 3.940 V Showcase 2 19510
 3.940 V Soft Rock 19510
 3.940 V Tejano 19510
 3.940 V Tropical 19510
 3.940 V Worldbeat 19510
 3.960 V TVN 33 19510
 3.960 V TVN Action 19510
 3.960 V TVN Events Electric 19510
 3.960 V TVN HotBody 19510
 3.960 V TVN Passion Soft 19510
 3.960 V TVN TeleNuestros 19510
 3.960 V GRTV 2 19510
 3.960 V GRTV 3 19510
 3.960 V GRTV 4 19510
 3.960 V 70’s Oldies 19510
 3.960 V 80’s Hits 19510
 3.960 V 90’s Hits 19510
 3.960 V Acid Jazz 19510
 3.960 V Adult Alternative 19510
 3.960 V Adult Contemporary 19510
 3.960 V Album Rock 19510
 3.960 V Alternative Rock 19510
 3.960 V Beautiful Instrument 19510
 3.960 V Blues 19510
 3.960 V Cable Radio 1 19510
 3.960 V Cable Radio 2 Sport  19510
 3.960 V Cable Radio 3 Talk R 19510
 3.960 V Cable Radio 4 Lifest 19510
 3.960 V Cable Radio 5 Law&Or 19510
 3.960 V Cable Radio 6 Issues 19510
 3.960 V Children’s 19510
 3.960 V Classic R&B 19510
 3.960 V Classic Rock 19510
 3.960 V Contemporary Christi 19510
 3.960 V Dance 19510
 3.960 V Flashback New Wave 19510
 3.960 V Folk Rock 19510
 3.960 V Golden Oldies 19510
 3.960 V Gospel 19510
 3.960 V Great Standards 19510
 3.960 V Hard Rock 19510
 3.960 V Holiday Happenings 19510
 3.960 V Hot Country 19510
 3.960 V Hottest Hits 19510
 3.960 V Jazz 19510
 3.960 V Latin Contemporary 19510
 3.960 V Listening Room 19510
 3.960 V Lite Classical 19510
 3.960 V Modern Country 19510
 3.960 V New Age 19510
 3.960 V Rap 19510
 3.960 V Reggae 19510
 3.960 V Retro Dance 19510
 3.960 V Rock ‘n’ Blues 19510
 3.960 V Rock ‘n’ Roll Oldies 19510
 3.960 V Salsa 19510
 3.960 V Show Tunes 19510
 3.960 V Smooth Jazz 19510
 3.960 V Soft Hits 19510
 3.960 V Swing 19510
 3.960 V Symphonic 19510
 3.960 V Traditional Country 19510
 3.960 V Urban Adult Contempo 19510
 3.960 V Urban Beat 19510
 3.960 V Vocal Blends 19510
 3.970 V Symphonic 11162
 3.975 H Showtime Family West 19510
 3.975 H Showtime HDTV West 19510
 3.975 H Showtime Next West 19510
 3.975 H Showtime Woman West 19510
 3.992 H Showtime Woman West 9765
 4.000 V Showtime West 
 4.020 H TV Land 29270
 4.040 V Nickelodeon West 
 4.060 H The Movie Channel We 
 4.080 V MTV West 
 4.100 H ESPN Classic 29270
 4.100 H ESPN Desportes 29270
 4.100 H ESPNews 29270
 4.100 H Lifetime Movie Netwo 29270
 4.100 H Lifetime Real Women 29270
 4.100 H SoapNet 29270
 4.100 H Toon Disney 29270
 4.100 H C-SPAN 3 29270
 4.120 V ESPN PPV1 29270
 4.120 V ESPN PPV2 29270
 4.120 V ESPN PPV3 29270
 4.120 V ESPN PPV4 29270
 4.120 V ESPN PPV5 29270

 4.120 V ESPN PPV6 29270
 4.140 H ESPN 2 HD 29270
 4.140 H ESPN HD 29270
 4.140 H ESPN HD Alternate 29270
 4.160 V A&E East 29270
 4.160 V A&E West 29270
 4.160 V Military History Cha 29270
 4.160 V The History Channel  29270
 4.160 V The History Channel  29270
 4.160 V The History Channel  29270
 4.180 H The Outdoor Channel  29270
 4.180 H JLTV 29270
 4.180 H The Outdoor CH Eas 29270
 4.180 H The Outdoor CH Eas 29270
 4.180 H The Outdoor CH Wes 29270
 4.180 H The Outdoor CH Wes 29270
GXY10RKB

 11.732 H Channel Four 13240
 11.732 H Channel One 13240
 11.732 H VISN 10 13240
 11.732 H VISN 12 13240
 11.732 H VISN 18 13240
 11.732 H VISN 19 13240
 11.732 H VISN 20 13240
 11.732 H VISN 21 13240
 11.732 H VISN 6 13240
 11.732 H Channel Three-VBA 13240
 11.732 H Channel Two 13240
 11.732 H VISN 11 13240
 11.732 H Wide Band Data 13240
 11.740 H Feeds 15000
 11.748 V Step Star Network Ch 8500
 11.748 V Step Star Network Ch 8500
 11.748 V Step Star Network Ch 8500
 11.794 V KBS 4883
 11.813 H KMEX R-6 6617
 11.813 H Service 1 6617
 11.840 V Feeds 27900
 11.845 H Test Channel 3601
 11.845 H Test Channel 3601
 11.845 H Volkswagen GALX En 3601
 11.845 H Volkswagen GALX En 3601
 11.845 H Volkswagen GALX En 3601
 11.845 H Volkswagen GALX En 3601
 11.845 H Volkswagen GALX Fr 3601
 11.845 H Volkswagen GALX Fr 3601
 11.860 H Feeds 27900
 11.893 V Feeds (ReLay: Hous 6111
 11.893 V Feeds (Vyvx Denver P 6111
 11.893 V Feeds ({Empty Name}) 6111
 11.893 V Feeds ({Empty Name}) 6111
 11.905 V CH 1 4352
 11.905 V CH 1 4352
 11.905 V CH 2 4352
 11.910 V CH 2 7000
 11.910 V CH 2 7000
 11.935 V Feeds 2992
 12.053 V Pentagon Channel 6510
 12.059 H Feeds 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.059 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 5000
 12.100 H Feeds 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.100 H Feeds ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.120 V Feeds 
 12.140 H Feeds 
 12.160 V Feeds 
 12.170 H WORLD CUP SKI 11161
 12.180 H Feeds 
ECHOSTAR 9
239.0 East (121.0 West)
ECH009KB

 12.016 V SuperDISH Info Car 20000
 12.016 V DishNetwork Package 20000
GALAXY 23
239.1 East (120.9 West)
INTA13CB

 3.707 H CLEVELAND          5632
 3.714 H Cox Sports TV 4340
 3.719 H TVW 1             3000
 3.724 H The Sportsmans Chann 3000
 3.727 V MASN 6065
 3.732 V In Demand 13235
 3.740 V In Demand 19510
 3.751 H ETV Bangla 8385
 3.751 H ETV Gujarati 8385
 3.751 H ETV Telugu 8385
 3.765 H In Demand 19510
 3.778 H ImaginAsian TV 1860
 3.780 V In Demand 22500
 3.800 H Hot Net Plus 19510
 3.800 H Playboy TV Classic 19510
 3.800 H Playboy TV en Espano 19510
 3.800 H Spice Hot 19510
 3.800 H Spice Live 19510
 3.800 H Spice Platinum 19510
 3.815 V TBN Enlace USA 19510
 3.815 V TV Superstore 19510
 3.832 V OlympuSat Package 19510
 3.900 V 24HTVE 27684
 3.900 V DOCUTVE 27684
 3.900 V TVEA1 27684
 3.900 V TVEA2 27684
 3.900 V AJE 27684
 3.900 V EURONEWS         27684
 3.900 V IMF              27684
 3.900 V RCLA 27684
 3.900 V REE 27684
 3.900 V RNE1 27684
 3.900 V RNE3 27684
 3.900 V RNE5 27684
 3.940 V APTN Test Card 29270
 3.940 V Video Rola 29270
 3.940 V Cine Latino 29270
 3.940 V HTV 29270
 3.940 V Infinito 29270
 3.940 V Telefe Internacional 29270
 3.940 V Utilisima Satelital 29270
 3.940 V ZEE TV USA 29270
 3.970 H The Sportsmans Chann 14027
 3.980 V AE Biography MPEG  27690
 3.980 V CNBC2 MPEG Audio 27690
 3.980 V DIY MPEG Audio 27690
 3.980 V History Channel In 27690
 3.980 V IFC MPEG Audio 27690
 3.980 V Lifetime MPEG Audi 27690
 3.980 V ZDTV MPEG Audio 27690
 3.980 V Much Music MPEG Au 27690
 4.000 H Playboy Director’s C 19510
 4.000 H Si TV 19510
 4.000 H Spice 19510
 4.000 H Spice 2 19510
 4.000 H The Hot Network 19510
 4.000 H The Hot Zone 19510
 4.000 H The Tennis Channel 19510
 4.000 H CRN 1 19510
 4.000 H CRN 2 - Sports Talk 19510
 4.000 H CRN 4 - Lifestyles 19510

 4.000 H CRN 5 - Law & Order 19510
 4.000 H CRN 6 - Issues 19510
 4.000 H TRN - Talk Radio N 19510
 4.060 V AMERICA ONE        20000
 4.060 V FIRESTONE COMMUNI 20000
 4.060 V SORPRESSA          20000
 4.060 V STC                  20000
 4.100 V Gospel Music 29270
 4.100 V JCTV 29270
 4.100 V TBN US 29270
 4.100 V The Church Channel 29270
 4.120 H Jewelry TV 
 4.140 V Azteca America Este 25325
 4.140 V Azteca America Oeste 25325
 4.140 V Azteca Siete 25325
 4.140 V Azteca Trece 25325
 4.140 V Azteca Trece 25325
 4.160 H A Taste of Spice 19510
 4.160 H Spice Live 19510
 4.160 H Spice Ultimate 19510
 4.172 V Pleasure 14600
 4.172 V TEN 14600
 4.172 V TENBlox 14600
 4.172 V TENBlue 14600
 4.172 V TENClips 14600
 4.172 V TENXtsy 14600
 4.186 V HITN 5184
 4.186 V HITN CH2 5184
ECHOSTAR 7, AMC16
241.0 East (119.0 West)
AMC016KB

 11.720 R Dish Network multipl 26000
 11.740 L Dish Network multipl 26000
 11.760 R Dish Network multipl 26000
 11.820 L Dish Network multipl 26000
 11.840 R Dish Network multipl 26000
 11.980 L Dish Network multipl 26000
 12.040 R Dish Network multipl 26000
 12.060 R Dish Network multipl 26000
 12.160 R Dish Network multipl 26000
ECH007KB

 12.224 R KATU-TV 20000
 12.224 R KCPT-TV 20000
 12.224 R KCTV-TV 20000
 12.224 R KCWE-TV 20000
 12.224 R KGW-TV 20000
 12.224 R KJRH-TV 20000
 12.224 R KMBC-TV 20000
 12.224 R KMCI-TV 20000
 12.224 R KOIN-TV 20000
 12.224 R KOKI-TV 20000
 12.224 R KOPB-TV 20000
 12.224 R KOTV-TV 20000
 12.224 R KPDX-TV 20000
 12.224 R KPTV-TV 20000
 12.224 R KSHB-TV 20000
 12.224 R KSMO-TV 20000
 12.224 R KTUL-TV 20000
 12.224 R KWBP-TV 20000
 12.224 R WBZ-TV 20000
 12.224 R WCAX-TV 20000
 12.224 R WCVB-TV 20000
 12.224 R WDAF-TV 20000
 12.224 R WETK-TV 20000
 12.224 R WFFF-TV 20000
 12.224 R WFXT-TV 20000
 12.224 R WGBH-TV 20000
 12.224 R WHDH-TV 20000
 12.224 R WLVI-TV 20000
 12.224 R WPEC-TV 20000
 12.224 R WPTZ-TV 20000
 12.224 R WVNY-TV 20000
 12.239 L BET 20000
 12.239 L Bravo US 20000
 12.239 L CNN Financial Networ 20000
 12.239 L Court TV 20000
 12.239 L Empire Sports Networ 20000
 12.239 L Galavision Este 20000
 12.239 L HBO East 20000
 12.239 L PPV Sports 20000
 12.239 L Tech TV 20000
 12.239 L The Hot Zone 20000
 12.253 R KAUT-TV 20000
 12.253 R KCAL-TV 20000
 12.253 R KCET-TV 20000
 12.253 R KCOP-TV 20000
 12.253 R KCPQ-TV 20000
 12.253 R KCTS-TV 20000
 12.253 R KETA-TV 20000
 12.253 R KFMB-TV 20000
 12.253 R KFOR-TV 20000
 12.253 R KGTV-TV 20000
 12.253 R KING-TV 20000
 12.253 R KIRO-TV 20000
 12.253 R KMEX-TV 20000
 12.253 R KNSD-TV 20000
 12.253 R KOCB-TV 20000
 12.253 R KOCO-TV 20000
 12.253 R KOED-TV 20000
 12.253 R KOKH-TV 20000
 12.253 R KOMO-TV 20000
 12.253 R KONG-TV 20000
 12.253 R KPBS-TV 20000
 12.253 R KSBI-TV 20000
 12.253 R KSTW-TV 20000
 12.253 R KSWB-TV 20000
 12.253 R KTFO-TV 20000
 12.253 R KTWB-TV 20000
 12.253 R KWBT-TV 20000
 12.253 R KWTV-TV 20000
 12.253 R WBFS-TV 20000
 12.253 R WBTV-TV 20000
 12.253 R WBZL-TV 20000
 12.253 R WCFE-TV 20000
 12.253 R WCSV-TV 20000
 12.253 R WFLX-TV 20000
 12.253 R WLTV-TV 20000
 12.253 R WNNE-TV 20000
 12.253 R WPBF-TV 20000
 12.253 R WPEC-TV 20000
 12.253 R WPTV-TV 20000
 12.253 R WTVX-TV 20000
 12.253 R WXEL-TV 20000
 12.253 R XETV-TV 20000
 12.268 L C-SPAN 20000
 12.268 L C-SPAN 2 20000
 12.268 L ESPN 2 20000
 12.268 L ESPNews 20000
 12.268 L Flix East 20000
 12.268 L Food Network US 20000
 12.268 L GSN - Game Show Ne 20000
 12.268 L Playboy TV 20000
 12.268 L QVC US 20000
 12.268 L TEN - The Erotic N 20000
 12.268 L 70’s Hits 20000
 12.268 L Adult Contemporary 20000
 12.268 L Concert Classics 20000
 12.268 L Expressions 20000
 12.268 L Light Classical 20000
 12.268 L Tropical Breezes 20000
 12.268 L Urban Adult 20000
 12.282 R KAET-TV 20000
 12.282 R KASW-TV 20000
 12.282 R KDNL-TV 20000
 12.282 R KETC-TV 20000
 12.282 R KHBW-TV 20000
 12.282 R KHOU-TV 20000
 12.282 R KMOV-TV 20000
 12.282 R KNXV-TV 20000
 12.282 R KPHO-TV 20000
 12.282 R KPLR-TV 20000
 12.282 R KPNX-TV 20000
 12.282 R KPRC-TV 20000
 12.282 R KRIV-TV 20000
 12.282 R KSAZ-TV 20000
 12.282 R KSDK-TV 20000
 12.282 R KTRK-TV 20000
 12.282 R KTVI-TV 20000
 12.282 R KTVK-TV 20000
 12.282 R KTXH-TV 20000
 12.282 R KUHT-TV 20000
 12.282 R KUTP-TV 20000
 12.282 R WAXN-TV 20000
 12.282 R WBTV-TV 20000
 12.282 R WCCB-TV 20000
 12.282 R WCNC-TV 20000
 12.282 R WGVU-TV 20000
 12.282 R WJZY-TV 20000
 12.282 R WLOS-TV 20000
 12.282 R WNSC-TV 20000
 12.282 R WOOD-TV 20000
 12.282 R WSOC-TV 20000
 12.282 R WSPA-TV 20000
 12.282 R WTVI-TV 20000
 12.282 R WWMT-TV 20000
 12.282 R WWWB-TV 20000
 12.282 R WXMI-TV 20000
 12.282 R WYFF-TV 20000
 12.282 R WZZM-TV 20000
 12.297 L Discovery Health 20000
 12.297 L ESPN Classic 20000
 12.297 L Fox News Channel 20000
 12.297 L Fox Sports Alternate 20000
 12.297 L Fox Sports Rocky Mou 20000
 12.297 L HBO 2 East 20000
 12.297 L HBO Signature East 20000
 12.297 L IFC US 20000
 12.297 L Showtime East 20000
 12.297 L Toon Disney 20000
 12.297 L Festive Italian 20000

 12.311 R KAKW-TV 20000
 12.311 R KAMU-TV 20000
 12.311 R KBHK-TV 20000
 12.311 R KBWB-TV 20000
 12.311 R KCEN-TV 20000
 12.311 R KGO-TV 20000
 12.311 R KGUN-TV 20000
 12.311 R KHRR-TV 20000
 12.311 R KICU-TV 20000
 12.311 R KMSB-TV 20000
 12.311 R KNCT-TV 20000
 12.311 R KNTV-TV 20000
 12.311 R KOLD-TV 20000
 12.311 R KPIX-TV 20000
 12.311 R KQED-TV 20000
 12.311 R KTTU-TV 20000
 12.311 R KTVU-TV 20000
 12.311 R KUAT-TV 20000
 12.311 R KVOA-TV 20000
 12.311 R KWBA-TV 20000
 12.311 R KWBU-TV 20000
 12.311 R KWKT-TV 20000
 12.311 R KWTX-TV 20000
 12.311 R KXGR-TV 20000
 12.311 R KXXV-TV 20000
 12.311 R WASV-TV 20000
 12.311 R WBSC-TV 20000
 12.311 R WFYI-TV 20000
 12.311 R WGN-TV 20000
 12.311 R WHNS-TV 20000
 12.311 R WISH-TV 20000
 12.311 R WLFL-TV 20000
 12.311 R WNCN-TV 20000
 12.311 R WNDY-TV 20000
 12.311 R WOTV-TV 20000
 12.311 R WPWR-TV 20000
 12.311 R WRAL-TV 20000
 12.311 R WRAZ-TV 20000
 12.311 R WRDC-TV 20000
 12.311 R WRTV-TV 20000
 12.311 R WTHR-TV 20000
 12.311 R WTLJ-TV 20000
 12.311 R WTTV-TV 20000
 12.311 R WTTW-TV 20000
 12.311 R WTVD-TV 20000
 12.311 R WUNC-TV 20000
 12.311 R WXIN-TV 20000
 12.326 L AMC - American Mov 20000
 12.326 L CMT US 20000
 12.326 L Discovery Channel 20000
 12.326 L ESPN 20000
 12.326 L HBO Family East 20000
 12.326 L PBS 20000
 12.326 L Sci-Fi 20000
 12.326 L Showtime West 20000
 12.326 L The Learning Channel 20000
 12.326 L TNT 20000
 12.326 L TNT 20000
 12.326 L Acoustic Crossroads 20000
 12.326 L Country Classics 20000
 12.326 L Country Currents 20000
 12.326 L Environmental East 20000
 12.326 L Foreground Music 20000
 12.326 L Hot FM 20000
 12.326 L New Country 20000
 12.326 L Urban Beat 20000
 12.341 R KBFD-TV 20000
 12.341 R KBYU-TV 20000
 12.341 R KFVE-TV 20000
 12.341 R KGMB-TV 20000
 12.341 R KHET-TV 20000
 12.341 R KHNL-TV 20000
 12.341 R KHON-TV 20000
 12.341 R KIKU-TV 20000
 12.341 R KITV-TV 20000
 12.341 R KJZZ-TV 20000
 12.341 R KPNZ-TV 20000
 12.341 R KSL-TV 20000
 12.341 R KSTU-TV 20000
 12.341 R KTMW-TV 20000
 12.341 R KTVX-TV 20000
 12.341 R KUED-TV 20000
 12.341 R KULC-TV 20000
 12.341 R KUTV-TV 20000
 12.341 R KUWB-TV 20000
 12.341 R KWHE-TV 20000
 12.341 R WABM-TV 20000
 12.341 R WBIQ-TV 20000
 12.341 R WBRC-TV 20000
 12.341 R WIAT-TV 20000
 12.341 R WJSU-TV 20000
 12.341 R WTTO-TV 20000
 12.341 R WVTM-TV 20000
 12.355 L ESPN 2 Alternate 20000
 12.355 L ESPN Alternate 20000
 12.355 L Fox Sports Bay Area 20000
 12.355 L Fox Sports New York 20000
 12.355 L Fox Sports South 20000
 12.355 L Showtime Extreme Eas 20000
 12.355 L The Movie Channel Ea 20000
 12.355 L The Movie Channel Xt 20000
 12.355 L Universityhouse 20000
 12.355 L WE - Women’s Enterta 20000
 12.370 R ACN - America’s Co 20000
 12.370 R Business TV 1 20000
 12.370 R Business TV 2 20000
 12.370 R EWTN US 20000
 12.370 R Fox Sports Alternate 20000
 12.370 R HSN - Home Shoppin 20000
 12.370 R ShopNBC 20000
 12.370 R The Beauty and Fashi 20000
 12.370 R The Disney Channel E 20000
 12.370 R UCTV - University  20000
 12.370 R Univision Este 20000
 12.370 R Angel One 20000
 12.370 R PPV Guide 20000
 12.370 R Remote Control Help 20000
 12.384 L DISH-on-Demand PPV 20000
 12.384 L Fox Sports Detroit 20000
 12.384 L Fox Sports New Engla 20000
 12.384 L Fox Sports Pittsburg 20000
 12.384 L FX 20000
 12.384 L Noggin 20000
 12.384 L Sunshine Network 20000
 12.384 L TBN - Trinity Broa 20000
 12.384 L The Weather Channel 20000
 12.384 L Destinations Audio 20000
 12.384 L Latino Pop 20000
 12.384 L Muzak 20000
 12.384 L Muzak 2 20000
 12.384 L Viva Marachi 20000
 12.399 R Animal Planet 20000
 12.399 R CNBC US 20000
 12.399 R Comedy Central East 20000
 12.399 R Fox Sports Northwest 20000
 12.399 R HBO 2 West 20000
 12.399 R Lifetime 20000
 12.399 R MSNBC 20000
 12.399 R TBS Superstation ( 20000
 12.399 R TV Land 20000
 12.399 R VH 1 US 20000
 12.399 R WGN Superstation 20000
 12.399 R Contemporary Christi 20000
 12.399 R Contemporary Instrum 20000
 12.399 R Contemporary Jazz Fl 20000
 12.399 R Easy Instrumentals 20000
 12.399 R Jazz Traditions 20000
 12.414 L Black Starz! East 20000
 12.414 L Encore East 20000
 12.414 L Extasy 20000
 12.414 L Lifetime Movie Netwo 20000
 12.414 L Pax TV 20000
 12.414 L Starz! Cinema East 20000
 12.414 L Starz! East 20000
 12.414 L Starz! Family East 20000
 12.414 L Starz! Theater East 20000
 12.414 L Westerns East 20000
 12.428 R KABC-TV 20000
 12.428 R KCBS-TV 20000
 12.428 R KNBC-TV 20000
 12.428 R KTLA-TV 20000
 12.428 R KTTV-TV 20000
 12.428 R KWGN-TV 20000
 12.428 R WPIX-TV 20000
 12.428 R WSBK-TV 20000
 12.428 R WWOR-TV 20000
 12.428 R WXTV-TV 20000
 12.428 R 70’s Songbook 20000
 12.428 R Big Band Era 20000
 12.428 R Classic Rock 20000
 12.428 R Eurostyle 20000
 12.428 R JukeBox Gold 20000
 12.428 R Nonstop Hip Hop 20000
 12.443 L ABC Family 20000
 12.443 L Cartoon Network 20000
 12.443 L CNN Headline News 20000
 12.443 L E! Entertainment TV 20000
 12.443 L HGTV US 20000
 12.443 L MTV East 20000
 12.443 L Nickelodeon West 20000
 12.443 L TCM - Turner Class 20000
 12.443 L The New TNN 20000
 12.443 L Travel Channel 20000
 12.443 L USA Network East 20000
 12.443 L Adult Alternative 20000
 12.443 L Hawaiian Music 20000
 12.443 L Hot Hits 20000
 12.443 L Kids tunes 20000
 12.443 L LDS Radio Network 20000
 12.443 L Modern Rock Alternat 20000
 12.443 L Power Rock 20000
 12.457 R Cinemax East 20000
 12.457 R DISH-on-Demand PPV 20000
 12.457 R DISH-on-Demand PPV 20000
 12.457 R Fox Sports Chicago 20000
 12.457 R Fox Sports Southwest 20000
 12.457 R MoreMax East 20000
 12.457 R MSG Network 20000
 12.457 R Speed Channel 20000
 12.457 R Sundance Channel Eas 20000
 12.457 R TV Games Network 20000
 12.472 L Comcast SportsNet Mi 20000
 12.472 L DISH-on-Demand PPV 20000
 12.472 L Fox Sports Cincinnat 20000
 12.472 L Fox Sports Midwest 20000
 12.472 L MuchMusic USA 20000
 12.472 L NASA TV 20000
 12.472 L Nickelodeon East 20000
 12.472 L RAI International 1/ 20000
 12.472 L WorldLink TV 20000
 12.472 L Info Card 20000
 12.472 L Broadway & Hollywood 20000
 12.486 R A&E - Arts & Enterta 20000
 12.486 R CNN USA 20000
 12.486 R HBO West 20000
 12.486 R Showtime Too East 20000
 12.486 R The Disney Channel W 20000
 12.486 R The History Channel 20000
 12.486 R Adult Favorites 20000
 12.486 R Blues 20000
 12.486 R Fiesta Mexicana 20000
 12.486 R Latin Style 20000
 12.486 R New Age 20000

 12.486 R Reggae 20000
 12.501 L Cinemax West 20000
 12.501 L Fox Sports West 20000
 12.501 L The Outdoor Channel 20000
 12.501 L WABC-TV 20000
 12.501 L WCBS-TV 20000
 12.501 L WNBC-TV 20000
 12.501 L WNET-TV 20000
 12.501 L WNYW-TV 20000
 12.501 L NESN - New England 20000
 12.501 L 50’s & 60’s Hits 20000
 12.501 L 80’s Hits 20000
 12.501 L All that Jazz 20000
 12.501 L Beach Party 20000
 12.501 L Classical Ambience 20000
 12.501 L Hit Line 20000
 12.501 L Love Songs 20000
 12.501 L Metro 20000
 12.501 L Miami Mix 20000
 12.501 L Moodscapes 20000
 12.501 L New Orleans Jazz 20000
 12.501 L Piano & Guitar 20000
 12.501 L R&B Revue 20000
 12.501 L Tejano 20000
 12.516 R BBC America 20000
 12.516 R DISH-on-Demand PPV 20000
 12.516 R Fox Sports Alternate 20000
 12.516 R Fox Sports Arizona 20000
 12.516 R Fox Sports Florida 20000
 12.516 R Fox Sports North 20000
 12.516 R Fox Sports Ohio 20000
 12.516 R MTV 2 US 20000
 12.516 R RFD TV - Rural Far 20000
 12.516 R Country Music 20000
 12.516 R Reflections 20000
DIRECTV 7S
241.2 East (118.8 West)
DTV006KB

 12.530 L Direct TV USA 20000
 12.545 R Direct TV USA 20000
 12.559 L Direct TV USA 20000
 12.574 R Direct TV USA 20000
 12.588 L Direct TV USA 20000
 12.603 R Direct TV USA 20000
 12.618 L Direct TV USA 20000
 12.631 R Direct TV USA 20000
 12.647 L Direct TV USA 20000
 12.661 R Direct TV USA 20000
 12.676 L Direct TV USA 20000
SATMEX 5
243.2 East (116.8 West)
SAM005CB

 3.767 H Data Service 1620
 3.770 V Universal Circus 1 7234
 3.770 V Universal Circus 2 7234
 3.770 V Universal Circus 3 7234
 3.800 V Animal Planet 29270
 3.800 V CNI Canal 40 29270
 3.800 V Discovery Health 29270
 3.800 V Discovery Kids 29270
 3.800 V ESPN 29270
 3.800 V Hallmark 29270
 3.800 V IPN Canal 11 29270
 3.800 V MTV 29270
 3.800 V People & Arts 29270
 3.800 V Travel & Adventure 29270
 3.840 V Casa Club 29270
 3.840 V Cinema Platino 29270
 3.840 V Film & Arts 29270
 3.840 V InteliTV 29270
 3.840 V MGM 29270
 3.840 V National Geographic 29270
 3.840 V Nickelodeon 29270
 3.840 V Ponchivision 29270
 3.840 V Telemundo 29270
 3.840 V Venevision Continent 29270
 3.855 H CB TV 2600
 3.889 H Data Service 3333
 3.905 V Sports Book 2975
 3.913 V Sotel Canal 11 2947
 3.918 V CNI Canal 40 - XHT 3329
 3.935 V Hipodromo de Preside 4440
 3.935 V Test Card 4440
 3.960 V Azteca 13 Mexico C 25325
 3.960 V Azteca 13 Mexico C 25325
 3.960 V Azteca 7 Mexico Ci 25325
 3.960 V Azteca America Este 25325
 3.960 V Azteca America Oeste 25325
 3.980 H Monte Maria TV 1850
 3.985 V Tele Ritmo 3183
 3.989 V Multimedios 2967
 3.997 V XEIMT Canal 22 3255
 4.001 V RGT TV Digital 2670
 4.006 V Ecuavisa 3516
 4.011 V Latinoamerica TV 3131
 4.014 V TeVe de Mente 2530
 4.034 V Data Service 2893
 4.038 V Video Rola 3364
 4.044 V Ocho TV 2893
 4.052 V TV Mexiquense XHTP 4307
 4.060 H Canal 22 Mexico Ci 19510
 4.060 H Canal de Congreso (V 19510
 4.060 H Gobierno de la Repub 19510
 4.060 H Test Card (VC811) 19510
 4.060 H XEIPN - Once TV (V 19510
 4.084 H Guate Vision 3162
 4.096 V Data Service 2893
 4.103 H CNC Columbia 2593
 4.107 H Teleformula 2012
 4.133 H Canal 9 3617
 4.160 V CMC 29270
 4.160 V ESPN 2 29270
 4.160 V Fox Sports 29270
 4.160 V HSE 29270
 4.160 V Momentum 29270
 4.160 V Movie World 29270
 4.160 V PHTV 29270
 4.160 V TVC 29270
 4.160 V Vacante 29270
 4.164 H Edusat feeds 1733
 4.180 H Cl@se - Canal 22 19510
 4.180 H Discovery Kids - Can 19510
 4.180 H Canal 13 (VC792) 19510
 4.180 H Canal 14 (VC793) 19510
 4.180 H Canal 15 (VC794) 19510
 4.180 H Canal 17 19510
 4.180 H Canal 18 19510
 4.180 H SEA y EMSAD - Can 19510
 4.180 H Telesecundaria - Can 19510
 4.180 H The History Channe 19510
SAM005K1

 11.722 H Feed 30000
 11.740 V DirecWay 30000
 11.800 H DirecWay 30000
 11.820 V DirecWay 30000
 11.840 H DirecWay 30000
 11.880 H DirecWay 30000
 11.920 H DirecWay 30000
 11.930 H Feed 8140
 11.960 H Data Service 2000
 11.980 V DirecWay 30000
 12.000 H DirecWay 30000
 12.020 V DirecWay 30000
 12.024 H ESNE 3000
 12.024 H Radio Catolica El Se 3000
 12.028 H Almavision 3255
 12.033 H Test Card 2532
 12.049 V Feed 1977
 12.050 H Data Service 3105
 12.060 V TV Azteca feeds 5926
 12.075 V Test Card 3025
 12.080 H CCTV 4 25635
 12.080 H CTI TV 25635
 12.080 H TV Polonia 25635
 12.080 H Azio TV 25635
 12.080 H Da Ai TV 25635
 12.080 H ERA News 25635
 12.080 H Hwazan Satellite TV 25635
 12.080 H MAC TV Info Card 25635
 12.080 H Senal Columbia 25635
 12.080 H Tele Amiga Internaci 25635
 12.080 H TeleCaribe 25635
 12.080 H Polskie Radio 1 25635
 12.080 H Polskie Radio 2 25635
 12.097 V Data Service 5000
 12.110 H Feed 2000
 12.150 H Data Service 3150
 12.164 H BYU TV 3935
 12.164 V Data Service 3015
 12.182 V MTY 1 9666
 12.182 V MTY 2 9666
 12.182 V MTY 3 9666

 12.182 V UVE 1 9666
 12.182 V UVE 2 9666
 12.196 V CEM 1 3333
 12.196 V CEM 2 3333
SOLIDARIDAD 2
245.1 East (114.9 West)
SOL002CS

 3.720 V The History Channel  27000
 3.720 V Canal de las Artes 27000
 3.720 V Cl@se 27000
 3.720 V Discovery Kids Ameri 27000
 3.720 V Educacion Basica 27000
 3.720 V Educacion Superior 27000
 3.720 V Educacion Superior 27000
 3.720 V Espacio Edusat 27000
 3.720 V Formacion docente y  27000
 3.720 V Iberoamerica TV 27000
 3.720 V Modelos cirriculares 27000
 3.720 V Radio Edusat 27000
 3.720 V Servicio Publico 27000
 3.720 V Telesecundaria 27000
 3.720 V test card 27000
 3.720 V TV Unam 27000
SATMEX 6
247.0 East (113.0 West)
SAM006C1

 3.733 H TV Tabesquena 2875
 3.744 V UTEG  2893
 3.745 H Telemax 2976
 3.752 V TELEMAR 2893
 3.759 V MVS TV Test Card 2315
 3.762 H TV Sat 2315
 3.764 H TV Tabesquena 2933
 3.768 H TV Tabesquena 2976
 3.784 V Feed 1735
 3.784 H Tele Michoacan 8789
 3.784 H Radio Michoacan 8789
 3.800 V Canal de las Artes 27000
 3.800 V Discovery Kids Latin 27000
 3.800 V Edusat Test Card 27000
 3.821 H TV Tabesquena 3255
 3.838 V TV MAS Veracruz 3720
 3.847 V Service 1 3219
 3.853 H GPO IMAGEN 3255
 3.856 H TV Tabesquena 2670
 3.858 H SIS-JAL-RADIO-TV 2803
 3.863 H Azteca Noreste 3200
 3.863 H TV-NUEVO LEON 3200
 3.872 H TV Mexiquense 3617
 3.872 H Radio Mexiquense 3617
 3.888 H Central TV 3100
 3.904 H Canal 9 3617
 3.928 V Canal 7 3720
 3.934 V Radio Sonora 3300
 3.934 V Telemax 3300
 3.951 H Radio 1 de Marzo 3700
 3.951 H SNT 3700
 4.058 H XHST Canal 13 2875
 4.075 V MVS TV Test Card 3782
 4.085 V MVS TV Test Card 2821
 4.085 V TMM   TV 2821
 4.095 V MVS TV Test Card 3720
 4.115 H XHRCG Canal 7 2933
 4.140 H Cemesatel 
 4.163 H Hidalgo TV 3300
 4.163 H Hidalgo Radio 3300
 4.174 H TV Nuevo Leon 3200
ANIK F2
248.9 East (111.1 West)
ANI0E2CB

 3.740 V VESN - Virginia Sa 
 3.820 V VESN - Virginia Sa 
 3.866 H Channel 11 5000
 3.967 H Channel 11 15501
 3.980 V VESN - Virginia Sa 
 3.990 H Channel 11 3074
 4.000 H Channel 11 26666
ANI0E2KB

 19.776 L WildBlue Satellite I 15000
 19.794 L WildBlue Satellite I 15000
 19.814 L WildBlue Satellite I 15000
 19.905 L WildBlue Satellite I 22500
 19.932 L WildBlue Satellite I 22500
 19.966 L WildBlue Satellite I 15000
 20.002 L WildBlue Satellite I 15000
ECHOSTAR 8, 10
250.0 East (110.0 West)
ECH008KB

 12.224 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.239 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.253 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.282 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.311 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.326 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.341 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.355 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.399 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.414 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.428 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.443 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.486 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.516 R Dish Network Package 20000
ECH010KB

 12.370 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.384 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.457 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.472 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.501 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.530 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.545 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.559 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.574 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.588 L Dish Network Package 20000
 12.603 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.632 R Dish Network Package 20000
 12.661 R Dish Network Package 20000
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DIRECTV 5
250.2 East (109.8 West)
DTV005KB

 12.618 L DirecTV USA 20000
 12.676 L DirecTV USA 20000

ANIK F1, F1R 
252.7 East (107.3 West)
ANI0F1CN

 3.760 H CBAT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBC Mountain 28500
 3.760 H CBC Pacific North 28500
 3.760 H CBCT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBHT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBIT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBKS-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBKT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBLT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBMT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBNT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBRT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBUT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBWT-TV 28500
 3.760 H CBXT-TV 28500
 3.780 V ARGENT/MPEG 28346
 3.780 V LCN 28346
 3.780 V LCN/MAGNETO. 28346
 3.780 V MYSTERE /MPEG 28346
 3.780 V PRISE 2 /MPEG 28346
 3.780 V ASTRAL/CORUS RADI 28346
 3.780 V CORUS RADIO 28346
 3.780 V TELE QUEBEC 28346
 3.780 V TELE QUEBEC NEW 28346
 3.780 V Test 28346
 3.780 V TEST CORUS 28346
 3.780 V ASTRAL BOOM 28346
 3.780 V ASTRAL ENERGIE 28346
 3.780 V ENERGIE 2 /STD RA 28346
 3.780 V RADIO HUMSAFAR 28346
 3.780 V ROCK DETENTE 28346
 3.780 V ROCK VELOUR/STD R 28346
 3.780 V TNI 28346
 3.780 V VISIONPOINT DEMO 28346
 3.896 V Global Gateway Chann 6150
 3.896 V Global TV (cable fee 6150
 3.896 V Global TV (Global Re 6150
 3.896 V Blackout  Channel 6150
 3.896 V BSR Download Channel 6150
 3.896 V CCP Download Channel 6150
 3.896 V DCP Download Channel 6150
 3.896 V PV ADP Channel 6150
 3.896 V PV WAN Channel 6150
 3.924 V Default setup channe 3000
 3.924 V Tone Calibrate. -20  3000
 3.928 V Default setup channe 6150
 3.933 V APTN-N 9300
 3.933 V APTN-SE 9300
 3.933 V RC channel 9300
 3.933 V APTN-SW 9300
 3.933 V Tone Calibrate 9300
 3.936 V APTN - North 6150
 3.936 V APTN Winnipeg 6150
 3.936 V TX RC 6150
 3.936 V Tone Calibrate 6150
 3.936 V BSR Download Channel 6150
 3.936 V CCP Download Channel 6150
 3.936 V Channel #1 6150
 3.936 V DCP Download Channel 6150
 3.962 H CCP Download 6500
 3.962 H DCP Download 6500
 3.962 H FTN QPSK A1 6500
 3.962 H 7F41 & 7F42 6500
 3.962 H 7F43 6500
 4.020 V CTV Blue 
 4.060 V Meteo Media 28346
 4.060 V MUSIMAX 28346
 4.060 V MUSIMAX /CLASSIC 28346
 4.060 V MUSIQUE PLUS 28346
 4.060 V RDI 28346
 4.060 V RDI/POP 28346
 4.060 V RDS 28346
 4.060 V TV5 28346
 4.060 V TV5/USA 28346
 4.060 V ASN/TV GUIDE 28346
 4.060 V Meteo Media no data 28346
 4.060 V RFI 28346
 4.060 V CLASSIC 28346
 4.100 V The Weather Network 28346
 4.100 V The Weather Network 28346
 4.100 V The Weather Network 28346
 4.100 V The Weather Network 28346
 4.100 V VC for ENC1P1 28346
 4.100 V Hardcore Sports 28346
 4.100 V Hardcore Sports 28346
 4.100 V Iceberg Radio 28346
 4.100 V TWN for Sirius 28346
 4.100 V IP Demo 28346
 4.100 V IP Demo 28346
 4.121 H Default setup channe 10851
ANI0F1KN

 11.837 V CPAC 19510
 11.837 V TSC - The Shopping 19510
 11.837 V CIUT 89.5 FM 19510
 11.867 V Ontario Legislature 19510
 11.867 V Star Choice Info Cha 19510
 11.867 V Viewer’s Choice Prei 19510
 11.898 V Kids Stuff 19510
 12.063 H Canal Indigo Preiew 19510
 12.063 H Star Choice Package 19510
 12.081 V Viewer’s Choice Prev 19510
 12.081 V Star Choice Package 19510
 12.094 H Viewer’s Choice Prev 19510
 12.094 H Star Choice Package 19510
ANI0F1KS

 11.850 H Petrobras 20000
 11.850 H Rede Corporativa 1 20000
 11.850 H Canal Auto Desenvolv 20000
 11.850 H Canal Gestao Corpora 20000
 11.850 H Canal Gestao Publica 20000
 11.850 H Canal ILB 20000
 11.850 H TV Mulher & Mae 20000
 11.850 H Video IP 20000
 11.952 H Canal 6 TV 3100
AMC 15
255.0 East (105.0 West)
AMC015KB

 11.940 H DisNetwork Promo 
 12.173 H Feed 17780

AMC 1
257.0 East (103.0 West)
AMC001CB

 3.740 V GMA Pinoy TV 29270
 3.740 V Cadena del Milagro 29270
 3.740 V DW TV 29270
 3.740 V DW 1 Radio 29270
 3.740 V DW 2 Radio 29270
 3.740 V DW 7 Radio 29270
 3.840 H Broadcast 422 26681
 3.840 H East 26681
 3.840 H FEEDS12 26681
 3.840 H FEEDS4 26681
 3.840 H FEEDS7 26681
 3.840 H FEEDS8 26681
 3.840 H FEEDS9 26681
 3.840 H IONLife 26681
 3.840 H IONPlus 26681
 3.840 H Mountain 26681
 3.840 H Pacific 26681
 3.840 H qubo 26681
 3.840 H Worship 26681
 3.910 V KRMA-TV 13340
 3.940 V Comcast SportsNet 29270
 3.940 V KBDI-TV 29270
 3.940 V KCNC-TV 29270
 3.940 V KDVR-TV 29270
 3.940 V KMGH-TV 29270
 3.940 V KRMA-TV 29270
 3.940 V KTVD-TV 29270
 3.940 V KUSA-TV 29270
 3.940 V KWGN-TV 29270
 3.940 V Private Blue Latino 29270
 3.940 V CN8 29270
 3.980 V VDS SEC 26663
 3.984 H CTN-LARGO, FL E2 2734
 4.005 H AUX 18800
 4.005 H KEEN 18800
 4.005 H KTLN 18800
 4.005 H SKY1 18800
 4.005 H TLN 18800
 4.005 H WCFC 18800
 4.067 H Feed 3680
 4.075 H NYS LEGISLATIVE C 3000
 4.140 V WSEE-TV 
 4.180 V MLB Extra Innings 19510
AMC001KB

 11.760 H NBC Feed (Ch 14A) 26670
 11.840 H Ch 11A 26670
 11.840 H Ch 12A 26670
 11.840 H Ch 15A 26670
 11.840 H Ch 16A 26670
 11.840 H Ch 17A 26670
 11.880 H Ch 09A 26670
 11.880 H Ch 10A 26670
 11.880 H Ch 13A 26670
 11.880 H Ch 14A 26670
 11.938 V MS3 20000
 11.938 V MS4 20000
 11.938 V MCC 20000
 11.938 V MS20 20000
 11.938 V MS81 20000
 11.938 V SDL 20000
 12.022 H NBC Newschannel Fe 4231
 12.028 H NBC Newschannel F 4231
 12.034 H NBC Newschannel Fe 4231
 12.044 H NBC Newschannel Feed 4231
 12.052 H NBC Newschannel Fe 4231
 12.062 V Market Connect Netwo 4880
 12.065 H NBC Newschannel Feed 4231
 12.068 H NBC Newschannel F 4231
 12.074 H NBC Newschannel F 4231
 12.080 H NBC Newschannel F 4231
 12.083 H NBC Newschannel Feed 4231
 12.086 H NBC Newschannel F 4231
 12.092 H NBC Newschannel Feed 4231
 12.096 V PENTAGON DOLBY AC 20000
 12.096 V PENTAGON CHANNEL  20000
 12.105 V The Pentagon Channel 20000
 12.110 H NBC Newschannel Feed 15000
 12.115 H NBC Newschannel Fe 4231
 12.126 H NBC Newschannel Feed 4231
 12.132 H AC1.21F 4231
 12.142 V MS90 20000
 12.142 V MS92 20000
 12.142 V MS91 20000
 12.142 V MS61 20000
 12.177 V Channel  Two 20000
 12.177 V Channel One 20000
 12.177 V FXTV Channel 150 20000
 12.177 V FXTV Channel 200 20000
 12.177 V Test Channel 100 20000
 12.177 V Data Channel 20000
AMC 4
259.0 East (101.0 West)
AMC004CA

 3.709 V CTVN_PGM_1 4578
 3.709 V CTVN_PGM_2 4578
 3.716 V Golden Eagle Broadca 4340
 3.722 H SUPERCANAL CARIBE 3617
 3.724 H SUPERCANAL CARIBE 3617
 3.773 V Channel 1 4442
 3.860 H TLMD East 26670
 3.860 H TLMD Occasional 26670
 3.860 H TLMD West 26670
 3.860 H NBC Central 26670
 3.860 H NBC Ch 15 26670
 3.860 H NBC Ch 17 26670
 3.860 H NBC East 26670
 3.860 H NBC Mountain 26670
 3.860 H NBC Pacific 26670
 3.880 V CNBC 28347
 3.880 V Sci Fi West 28347
 3.880 V FAMILYLAND-TV 28347
 3.920 V A_E West 28347
 3.920 V BET West 28347
 3.920 V Bravo West 28347
 3.920 V Cartoon West 28347
 3.920 V Court TV West 28347
 3.920 V Food Channel West 28347
 3.920 V HGTV West 28347
 3.920 V History West 28347
 3.920 V Oxygen West 28347
 3.920 V The Discovery Channe 28347
 3.920 V The Learning Channel 28347
 3.920 V USA West 28347
 3.940 H AE 28347
 3.940 H EWTN 28347
 3.940 H Food Network 28347
 3.940 H HGTV 28347
 3.940 H History Channel 28347
 3.940 H Inspiration TV 28347
 3.940 H Lifetime 28347
 3.940 H Lifetime Movie Netwo 28347
 3.940 H Lifetime West 28347
 3.940 H Oxygen East 28347
 3.940 H TBN 28347
 3.940 H WGN 28347
 3.958 V FAMILYLAND-TV 6349
 3.973 V Service 1 4362
 3.980 H Homepage 24074
 3.982 H HD Movies 14630
 3.982 H Homepage 14630
 3.982 H Install Interface 14630
 3.982 H Just In Pg1 14630
 3.982 H Just In Pg2 14630
 3.982 H Kids Genre 14630
 3.982 H News Genre 14630
 3.982 H Sports Genre 14630
 4.062 H AMC East 28347
 4.062 H BET East 28347
 4.062 H Cartoon Network East 28347
 4.062 H Comedy Central East 28347
 4.062 H Disney East 28347
 4.062 H MTV East 28347
 4.062 H Nickelodeon East 28347
 4.062 H Sci-Fi Channel East 28347
 4.062 H The Discovery Channe 28347
 4.062 H TLC East 28347
 4.062 H USA East 28347
 4.062 H VH1 East 28347
 4.080 V Animal Planet 28347
 4.080 V C-SPAN 28347
 4.080 V C-SPAN 2 28347
 4.080 V CNN 28347
 4.080 V Discovery Health 28347
 4.080 V Golf Channel 28347
 4.080 V Great American Count 28347
 4.080 V Headline News 28347
 4.080 V HSN 28347
 4.080 V QVC 28347
 4.080 V Travel Channel 28347

 4.080 V TV One 28347
 4.100 H FAMILYLAND-TV 28347
 4.116 V FAMILYLAND-TV 2300
 4.136 V FAMILYLAND-TV 2170
 4.175 V FE TV - Far East T 4340
 4.175 V La Familia Network 4340
 4.175 V FE - Far East Radio 4340
AMC004KA

 11.730 V Data 5000
 11.735 H Data 30000
 11.791 V TAN TV 4 19700
 11.807 H Data 2713
 11.820 H TV English 5700
 11.820 H TV Latino 5700
 11.820 H 3ABN Radio 5700
 11.820 H 3ABN Radio 5700
 11.820 H 3ABN Radio 5700
 11.820 H Radio 74 5700
 11.845 V Data 2170
 11.860 H TAN 1/KBS 28140
 11.860 H TAN 2/MBC 28140
 11.860 H TAN 3/SBS 28140
 11.860 H TAN 4/EBS 28140
 11.860 H TAN 5/YTN 28140
 11.860 H APOSTOLIC 28140
 11.860 H Bethel TV 28140
 11.860 H GCN 28140
 11.860 H Gospel Music TV 28140
 11.860 H Miracle TV 28140
 11.860 H TAN TV 6 28140
 11.860 H TAN TV 7 28140
 11.967 V IP/DVB Service (0x 4000
 11.967 V RCS Map Table (0x3 4000
 11.983 H ATN Service 2 5900
 11.983 H ATN SERVICE 2      5900
 11.983 H ATN/ACN Service 1 5900
 11.983 H ATN/ACN SERVICE 1 5900
 11.983 H ESPERANZA TV 5900
 11.983 H ESPERANZA TV      5900
 11.983 H HOPE Channel 5900
 11.983 H HOPE CHANNEL      5900
 11.983 H LifeTalk Radio 5900
 11.983 H LIFETALK RADIO    5900
 12.018 H Service 1 2034
 12.025 H 401 (unknown channel 5207
 12.025 H 402 (unknown channel 5207
 12.025 H ATN/ACN Service 1 5207
 12.060 H 01-MSNBC 26700
 12.060 H 02-CourtTV 26700
 12.060 H 03-Versus 26700
 12.060 H 04-National Geograph 26700
 12.060 H 05-Fox News 26700
 12.060 H 06-Weather Channel 26700
 12.060 H 07-CNBC 26700
 12.060 H 08-A E History 26700
 12.060 H 09-A E Biography 26700
 12.060 H 10-A E 26700
 12.120 V CMC 30000
 12.120 V HRT 1 30000
 12.120 V Planeta 30000
 12.120 V CGN  TV 30000
 12.120 V ETN 30000
 12.120 V HRT TV 30000
 12.120 V Lawyers TV 30000
 12.120 V Suroyo 30000
 12.120 V TRWAM 30000
 12.120 V Vietnam TV 30000
 12.120 V CMC Radio 30000
 12.120 V HRT Radio 30000
 12.120 V Radio Maryja 30000
 12.120 V STDM Radio 30000
 12.120 V TNT Radio 30000
 12.120 V VPRadio 1 30000
 12.120 V VPRadio 2 30000
 12.169 H RTP Internacional 3003
AMC004KB

 11.654 V CGN TV 30000
 11.654 V DoveVision 30000
 11.654 V GCN TV 30000
 11.654 V HRT TV 30000
 11.654 V SBS 30000
 11.654 V SES Americom Promo 30000
 11.654 V TAN TV 30000
 11.654 V TAN TV 2 30000
 11.654 V HRT Radio 30000
 11.704 V KUIL TV FOX64 2170
DIRECTV 1R,4,8
259.1 East (100.9 West)
DTV148KB

 12.224 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.239 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.253 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.268 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.282 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.297 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.311 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.326 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.341 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.355 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.370 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.381 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.399 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.414 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.428 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.443 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.457 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.472 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.486 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.501 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.516 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.530 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.545 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.559 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.574 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.588 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.603 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.618 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.632 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.647 L DirectTV USA 20000
 12.661 R DirectTV USA 20000
 12.676 L DirectTV USA 20000
GALAXY 16
261.0 East (99.0 West)
GXY04RCB

 3.742 V Adhoc Ch 1 28340
 3.742 V Adhoc Ch 3 28340
 3.742 V Adhoc Sig 1 Ch 2 28340
 3.742 V Open 28340
 3.742 V Open Ch 4 28340
 3.744 H SNG 1953
 3.776 H {Empty} 3255
 3.780 V WB Los Angeles Fe 26000
 3.786 H FAMILYNET          5000
 3.790 H KCHF-TV 3256
 3.811 H SNG 3256
 3.820 V WB Los Angeles Fee 26000
 3.825 H SCOPUS-NET-TECH 2604
 3.825 H Telesur Campeche 2604
 3.880 H Red Canal 2 29688
 3.880 H Red Canal 5 29688
 3.880 H Red Canal 9 29688
 3.917 H TELEPUERTO.TUXTLA 3124
 3.928 H TELEVER 3124
 3.952 H {Empty} 12299
 3.952 H {Empty} 12299
 3.952 H {Empty} 12299
 3.952 H {Empty} 12299
 3.952 H {Empty} 12299
 4.000 H LESEA Network 26400
 4.000 H WHT - 1 26400
 4.000 H WHT - 2 26400
 4.000 H Angel 1&2 26400
 4.000 H Angel 1&2 - 2 26400
 4.000 H Angel 3&4 26400
 4.000 H Angel 3&4 - 2 26400
 4.000 H Angel 4&5 26400

 4.000 H Angel 4&5 - 2 26400
 4.000 H Future 1 26400
 4.000 H Future 1 - 2 26400
 4.000 H Future 2 26400
 4.000 H Future 2 - 2 26400
 4.000 H Future 3 26400
 4.000 H Future 3 - 2 26400
 4.000 H Pulse FM 26400
 4.000 H Pulse FM - 2 26400
 4.000 H Q-Tones 26400
 4.020 V The Shepard’s Chapel 
 4.040 H Buena Vista 
 4.140 V Feed (ABC HD NET-2 29127
 4.153 H SERVICE 1 13235
 4.180 V Cartoon Network Lati 19510
 4.180 V Discovery Channel Me 19510
 4.180 V Fox Sports Latin Ame 19510
 4.180 V MultiCinema 19510
 4.180 V MultiPremier 19510
 4.180 V MVS Feeds 19510
 4.180 V MVS Feeds 19510
 4.180 V MVS Feeds 19510
GXY04RKH

 11.800 H America’s Voice 19510
 11.800 H ESPN Extra PPV 19510
 11.800 H ESPN PPV 1 19510
 11.800 H ESPN PPV 2 19510
 11.800 H ESPN PPV 3 19510
 11.800 H ESPN PPV 4 19510
 11.800 H ESPN PPV 5 19510
 11.800 H ESPN PPV 6 19510
 11.800 H ESPN Now 19510
 11.840 H Bravo US 19510
 11.840 H HBO 2 West 19510
 11.840 H HBO Signature West 19510
 11.840 H HGTV US 19510
 11.840 H Love Stories West 19510
 11.840 H Mystery West 19510
 11.840 H Showtime Too West 19510
 11.840 H Starz! Theater West 19510
 11.840 H The History Channel  19510
 11.840 H The Movie Channel We 19510
 11.840 H Westerns West 19510
 11.920 H BBC America 19510
 11.920 H Discovery Health 19510
 11.920 H Discovery Kids 19510
 11.920 H ESPNews 19510
 11.920 H Fox Sports World 19510
 11.920 H Game Show Network 19510
 11.920 H IFC US 19510
 11.920 H Noggin 19510
 11.920 H Playboy TV 19510
 11.920 H The Golf Channel 19510
 11.920 H The Science Channel 19510
 11.920 H Turner Classic Movie 19510
 11.960 H Feed 26000
 12.060 V Action West 19510
 12.060 V Cinemax West 19510
 12.060 V Encore West 19510
 12.060 V HBO Family West 19510
 12.060 V HBO West 19510
 12.060 V MoreMax West 19510
 12.060 V Showtime Extreme Wes 19510
 12.060 V Showtime Showcase We 19510
 12.060 V Showtime West 19510
 12.060 V Starz! West 19510
 12.060 V The Movie Channel Xt 19510
 12.060 V True Stories West 19510
 12.061 H USPS TV 3125
 12.077 H PSTN 15 9000
 12.077 H PSTN 17 9000
 12.077 H PSTN 19 9000
 12.077 H PSTN 23 9000
 12.160 H DIY - Do It Yourse 19510
 12.160 H Fox Gold Atlantic 19510
 12.160 H Fox Gold Central 19510
 12.160 H Fox Gold Pacific 19510
 12.160 H Great American Count 19510
 12.160 H MBC Network 19510
 12.160 H NUE TV 19510
 12.160 H The Word Network 19510
GXY04RKV

 11.780 V A&E History Internat 19510
 11.780 V Lifetime Movie Netwo 19510
 11.780 V MTV 2 US 19510
 11.780 V MuchMusic USA 19510
 11.780 V Nick Gas 19510
 11.780 V Style 19510
 11.780 V The Biography Channe 19510
 11.780 V Toon Disney 19510
 11.780 V TRIO 19510
 11.820 V Discovery Civilizati 19510
 11.820 V Discovery Home & Lei 19510
 11.820 V Discovery Wings 19510
 11.820 V ESPN 2 19510
 11.820 V ESPN Alternate 19510
 11.820 V National Geographic  19510
 11.820 V Speed Channel 19510
 11.820 V VH1 Classic 19510
 11.820 V VH1 Country 19510
 11.820 V 50’s Golden Oldies 19510
 11.820 V 70’s Oldies 19510
 11.820 V 80’s Hits 19510
 11.820 V Acid Jazz 19510
 11.820 V Album Rock 19510
 11.820 V Children’s 19510
 11.820 V Classic Hits Blend 19510
 11.820 V Coffee House Rock 19510
 11.820 V Contemporary Christi 19510
 11.820 V Contemporary Instrum 19510
 11.820 V Dance 19510
 11.820 V Great Standards 19510
 11.820 V Holidays and Happeni 19510
 11.820 V Hot Country 19510
 11.820 V Lite Jazz 19510
 11.820 V New Age 19510
 11.820 V R&B Rap Hits 19510
 11.820 V Reggae 19510
 11.820 V Retro Dance 19510
 11.820 V Soft Hits 19510
 11.880 H Bravo US 19510
 11.880 H ESPN Classic 19510
 11.880 H HBO 2 East 19510
 11.880 H HBO Signature East 19510
 11.880 H HGTV US 19510
 11.880 H Love Stories East 19510
 11.880 H Mystery East 19510
 11.880 H Showtime Too East 19510
 11.880 H Starz! Theater East 19510
 11.880 H The History Channel  19510
 11.880 H The Movie Channel Ea 19510
 11.880 H Westerns East 19510
 11.880 H 60’s Oldies 19510
 11.880 H Adult Contemporary 19510
 11.880 H Classic Rock 19510
 11.880 H Lite Classical 19510
 11.880 H Urban Beat 19510
 11.900 V In Demand 1 19510
 11.900 V In Demand 2 19510
 11.900 V In Demand 3 19510
 11.900 V In Demand 4 19510
 11.900 V In Demand 5 19510
 11.900 V In Demand 6 19510
 11.900 V Outdoor Life Network 19510
 11.900 V Sci Fi 19510
 11.900 V The Hot Network 19510
 11.900 V TV Land 19510
 11.900 V WE - Women’s Enterta 19510
 11.900 V Alternative Rock 19510
 11.900 V Hottest Hits 19510
 11.900 V Jazz Vocal Blends 19510
 11.900 V Listening Room 19510
 11.900 V Modern Country 19510
 11.940 V BET Action PPV 19510
 11.940 V BET on Jazz 19510
 11.940 V Black Starz! East 19510
 11.940 V Newsworld Internatio 19510
 11.940 V Ovation - The Arts N 19510
 11.940 V Spice 2 19510
 11.940 V Sundance Channel Wes 19510
 11.940 V The Box Edge 19510
 11.940 V The International Ch 19510
 11.940 V VH1 Soul 19510
 11.940 V Blues 19510
 11.940 V Classic Jazz 19510
 11.940 V Gospel 19510
 11.940 V Lite Classical 19510
 11.940 V Rap 19510
 11.940 V Symphonic 19510
 11.940 V Trends 19510
 11.940 V Urban Adult Contempo 19510
 12.040 H Action East 19510
 12.040 H Cinemax East 19510
 12.040 H Encore East 19510
 12.040 H HBO East 19510
 12.040 H HBO Family East 19510
 12.040 H MoreMax East 19510
 12.040 H Showtime East 19510
 12.040 H Showtime Extreme Eas 19510
 12.040 H Showtime Showcase Ea 19510
 12.040 H Starz! East 19510
 12.040 H The Movie Channel Xt 19510
 12.040 H True Stories East 19510
 12.120 H DirecWay 30000
 12.140 V Bloomberg TV US 19510
 12.140 V Fox Movie Channel 19510
 12.140 V GoodLife TV Network 19510
 12.140 V Spice 19510
 12.140 V Tech TV 19510
 12.140 V The Insirational Lif 19510
 12.140 V The Outdoor Channel 19510

 12.140 V Trinity Broadcasting 19510
 12.187 V 01-CNN 8500
 12.187 V 02-MSNBC 8500
 12.187 V 03-CNBC 8500
 12.187 V Alt 01-CNN 8500
 12.187 V IdeaCast 8500
 12.187 V 04-Channel 4 8500
GALAXY 25
263.0 East (97.0 West)
GXY025CB

 3.762 V TCT NETWORK 4615
 3.762 V TCT WORLD 4615
 3.906 V LDS feed (AsiaPacifi 4166
 3.923 V LDS feed (North Amer 3426
 4.055 V LDS Feeds ({Empty  3750
GXY025KB

 11.748 V Channel 1 7230
 11.748 V Channel 1 7230
 11.748 V Channel 2 7230
 11.748 V Channel 2 7230
 11.748 V Channel 3 7230
 11.748 V Channel 3 7230
 11.748 V Channel 4 7230
 11.748 V Channel 4 7230
 11.789 V BN BOSNIA 28125
 11.789 V Globecast 218 28125
 11.789 V Israel Plus 28125
 11.789 V TVK 28125
 11.789 V Al Karma 28125
 11.789 V AL MAGHRIBIA 28125
 11.789 V Canal Algerie 28125
 11.789 V Globecast 63 28125
 11.789 V Globecast 65 28125
 11.789 V MHz Worldview 28125
 11.789 V STV Bangla 28125
 11.789 V BN Bosnia Radio 28125
 11.789 V Al Maghiribia Radio 28125
 11.789 V Globecast 78 28125
 11.789 V Radio Internationale 28125
 11.789 V TDA-1 28125
 11.836 V AL-ALAM 20770
 11.836 V AL-ALAM 20770
 11.836 V APPADANA INT 20770
 11.836 V APPADANA INT 20770
 11.836 V Cyrus TV 20770
 11.836 V Cyrus TV 20770
 11.836 V Daystar TV 20770
 11.836 V Daystar TV 20770
 11.836 V GNF Music 20770
 11.836 V GNF Music 20770
 11.836 V IRIB 2 20770
 11.836 V IRIB 2 20770
 11.836 V IRINN 20770
 11.836 V IRINN 20770
 11.836 V NTD 20770
 11.836 V NTD 20770
 11.836 V TV 7 TUNIS 20770
 11.836 V TV 7 TUNIS 20770
 11.836 V TV Nejat 20770
 11.836 V TV Nejat 20770
 11.836 V INT 1 20770
 11.836 V INT 1 20770
 11.836 V INT 3 20770
 11.836 V INT 3 20770
 11.836 V INT 4 20770
 11.836 V INT 4 20770
 11.836 V NEXT 20770
 11.836 V Next 20770
 11.836 V Overcomer/Star4 20770
 11.836 V Overcomer/Star4 20770
 11.836 V Quran Radio 20770
 11.836 V Quran Radio 20770
 11.836 V RADIO MAAREF 20770
 11.836 V RADIO MAAREF 20770
 11.836 V RADIO SARASARI 20770
 11.836 V RADIO SARASARI 20770
 11.836 V Radio Seday-e Ashna 20770
 11.836 V Radio Seday-e Ashna 20770
 11.836 V RBN radio 20770
 11.836 V RBN radio 20770
 11.836 V STAR1&2 20770
 11.836 V STAR1&2 20770
 11.836 V Star5 and AVR 20770
 11.836 V Star5 and AVR 20770
 11.836 V Tunis Radio1 20770
 11.836 V Tunis Radio1 20770
 11.836 V Tunis Radio2 20770
 11.836 V Tunis Radio2 20770
 11.874 H Globecast 217 22000
 11.874 H Globecast 217 22000
 11.874 H RTV21 22000
 11.874 H RTV21 22000
 11.874 H Studio 1+1 22000
 11.874 H Studio 1+1 22000
 11.874 H Top Channel 22000
 11.874 H Top Channel 22000
 11.874 H Ariana Afghan 22000
 11.874 H Ariana Afghan 22000
 11.874 H AZ TV 22000
 11.874 H DMC 22000
 11.874 H DMC 22000
 11.874 H KJC TV 22000
 11.874 H KJC TV 22000
 11.874 H NurTV 22000
 11.874 H NurTV 22000
 11.874 H Telepace 22000
 11.874 H Telepace 22000
 11.874 H The Old Path 22000
 11.874 H The Old Path 22000
 11.874 H Globecast 210 22000
 11.874 H Globecast 210 22000
 11.874 H GLR Radio 1 22000
 11.874 H GLR Radio 1 22000
 11.874 H RTV21 Radio 22000
 11.874 H RTV21 Radio 22000
 11.874 H DZAR radio 22000
 11.874 H DZAR radio 22000
 11.874 H Futbol DP 22000
 11.874 H Futbol DP 22000
 11.874 H Top Albanian Radio 22000
 11.874 H Top Albanian Radio 22000
 11.898 V Amrita TV 22000
 11.898 V Asianet 22000
 11.898 V Asianet News 22000
 11.898 V Asianet Plus 22000
 11.898 V RTR Planeta 22000
 11.898 V RTR Sport 22000
 11.898 V SetantaSports 22000
 11.898 V ARTN TV 22000
 11.898 V Globecast 755 22000
 11.898 V NTA 22000
 11.991 V CTN 22000
 11.991 V ERI TV 22000
 11.991 V Pink Plus 22000
 11.991 V Setanta 2 22000
 11.991 V Al Forat 22000
 11.991 V Kuwait TV 22000
 11.991 V M2 Morocco 22000
 11.991 V Setanta Adhoc 22000
 11.991 V Simay Azadi 22000
 11.991 V 259 Test 22000
 11.991 V 261 Test 22000
 11.991 V 262 Test 22000
 11.991 V 271 Test 22000
 11.991 V ERI Radio- T 22000
 11.991 V Radio Pink 22000
 11.991 V Al Forat Radio 22000
 11.991 V ERI Radio A 22000
 11.991 V M2 Morocco Radio 22000
 11.991 V Test 243 22000
 11.999 H KISB-001 20000
 11.999 H KISB-002 20000
 11.999 H KISB-003 20000
 11.999 H KISB-004 20000
 11.999 H KISB-005 20000
 11.999 H KISB-006 20000
 11.999 H Al Jazeera English 20000
 11.999 H Jordan TV 20000
 11.999 H KISB-007 20000
 11.999 H Saudi TV2 20000
 11.999 H TV Cancao Nova 20000
 11.999 H KISB Radio-001 20000
 11.999 H Radio Cancao Nova 20000
 12.007 V Knowledge Channel 3000
 12.007 V AssyriaSat 3000
 12.053 V Bridges TV 22000
 12.053 V EuroNews 22000
 12.053 V NTV Hayat 22000
 12.053 V Pink Extra 22000
 12.053 V RSC 1  Romania 22000
 12.053 V RSC 2  Romania 22000
 12.053 V RSC3 PROTV INT 22000
 12.053 V Press TV 22000
 12.053 V ‘70s 22000
 12.053 V ‘80s 22000
 12.053 V Adult Alt. 22000
 12.053 V Adult Top 40 22000
 12.053 V Arena Rock 22000
 12.053 V Big Band 22000
 12.053 V Bluegrass 22000
 12.053 V Blues 22000
 12.053 V Christian 22000
 12.053 V Class/Master 22000
 12.053 V Classic R&B 22000
 12.053 V Classic rock 22000
 12.053 V Classic/Ctry 22000
 12.053 V Cont/Instrum 22000
 12.053 V Dance 22000
 12.053 V Easy/Listen 22000
 12.053 V Hit List 22000

 12.053 V Int’l/Love 22000
 12.053 V Jazz 22000
 12.053 V Light/Class 22000
 12.053 V Mexicana 22000
 12.053 V Oldies 22000
 12.053 V Party/Favs 22000
 12.053 V Pop Latino 22000
 12.053 V R&B/Hip-Hop 22000
 12.053 V Reggae 22000
 12.053 V Reggaeton 22000
 12.053 V Retro-Active 22000
 12.053 V Rock 22000
 12.053 V Rock/Espanol 22000
 12.053 V Salsa/Mereng 22000
 12.053 V Seasons 22000
 12.053 V Singer/Stand 22000
 12.053 V Smooth Jazz 22000
 12.053 V Smooth R&B 22000
 12.053 V Soft Rock 22000
 12.053 V Soundscapes 22000
 12.053 V Taste/Italy 22000
 12.053 V Tejano 22000
 12.053 V Today’s/Ctry 22000
 12.053 V RFI /MC M O 22000
 12.084 V ASC Flix 22000
 12.084 V ASC Xtra 22000
 12.084 V Polsat 22000
 12.084 V Tele5 22000
 12.084 V TV Polonia 22000
 12.084 V TVP 3 22000
 12.084 V AZ TV 22000
 12.084 V BVN TV 22000
 12.084 V EBRU TV 22000
 12.084 V Samanyolu TV 22000
 12.084 V Latino  Broadcasting 22000
 12.084 V AZ Radio 22000
 12.084 V PolskieRadio1 22000
 12.084 V PolskieRadio3 22000
 12.084 V RNW 1 22000
 12.084 V RNW 2 22000
 12.084 V RNW 3 22000
 12.084 V RVI-1 22000
 12.090 H IPTV DRAMA 20000
 12.090 H IPTV NEWS 20000
 12.090 H IPTV VARIETY 20000
 12.090 H ZHONG 20000
 12.090 H ABN 20000
 12.090 H ANDISHEH TV 20000
 12.090 H ARIA INTERNATIONA 20000
 12.090 H CHANNEL ONE 20000
 12.090 H HZTV 20000
 12.090 H IPTV SHOPPING 20000
 12.090 H ISHTAR TV 20000
 12.090 H LIVE CHANNEL 20000
 12.090 H NAT TV 20000
 12.090 H PARS TV 20000
 12.090 H PEN TV 20000
 12.090 H TAMASHA 20000
 12.090 H TOTV 20000
 12.090 H TV3 Cambodia 20000
 12.090 H DWRR 20000
 12.090 H DZMM 20000
 12.090 H RSI 20000
 12.115 V HORIZON ARMENIAN 22425
 12.115 V CTV 1 22425
 12.115 V CTV 1 22425
 12.115 V CTV 2 22425
 12.115 V CTV 2 22425
 12.115 V HORIZON ARMENIAN 22425
 12.115 V IPTV SHOPPING 22425
 12.115 V PAM TV 22425
 12.115 V PAM TV 22425
 12.115 V PITCOMM1 22425
 12.115 V PITCOMM1 22425
 12.115 V PITCOMM2 22425
 12.115 V PITCOMM2 22425
 12.115 V Shop Latino TV 22425
 12.115 V Shop Latino TV 22425
 12.115 V WTPRN 22425
 12.115 V WTPRN 22425
 12.115 V MPEG 4 22425
 12.115 V MPEG 4 22425
 12.122 H Affiliate Channel 20000
 12.122 H Affiliate Channel 20000
 12.122 H RTS 20000
 12.122 H RTS 20000
 12.122 H ARIA International 20000
 12.122 H ARIA International 20000
 12.122 H CHANNEL ONE 20000
 12.122 H DA-AI 20000
 12.122 H DA-AI 20000
 12.122 H KAFGTV 20000
 12.122 H KAFGTV 20000
 12.122 H LOVEWORLD 20000
 12.122 H LOVEWORLD 20000
 12.122 H MAC TV 20000
 12.122 H MAC TV 20000
 12.122 H NOORTV 20000
 12.122 H PAYAM E AFGHAN 20000
 12.122 H Payam-E-Afghan 20000
 12.122 H RSI 20000
 12.146 V Abu Dhabi sport 22000
 12.146 V Al-Iraqiya 22000
 12.146 V CTV 22000
 12.146 V Jamahirya TV 22000
 12.146 V Jordan TV 22000
 12.146 V Oman TV 22000
 12.146 V Qatar TV 22000
 12.146 V Saudi TV1 22000
 12.146 V Sharjah TV 22000
 12.146 V Sudan TV 22000
 12.146 V Syrian TV 22000
 12.146 V YEMEN TV 22000
 12.146 V Aden Radio 22000
 12.146 V Emirates FM 22000
 12.146 V Main General Program 22000
 12.146 V Oman radio 22000
 12.146 V Oman-Holy Quran 22000
 12.146 V Program One 22000
 12.146 V Quatar radio 22000
 12.146 V Radio Omduman Holy K 22000
 12.146 V Radio Quran 22000
 12.146 V Republic Of Iraq Rad 22000
 12.146 V Sana’a radio 22000
 12.146 V Sharjah FM 22000
 12.146 V Sudan Radio 22000
 12.146 V Voice Of People 22000
 12.146 V Voice of Youth 22000
 12.152 H Didar 20000
 12.152 H ETV 20000
 12.152 H Iran TV 20000
 12.152 H Jaam-E-Jam 20000
 12.152 H Omid-E-Iran 20000
 12.152 H Tapesh TV 20000
 12.152 H Tasvir Iran 20000
 12.152 H Thai Asia 20000
 12.152 H Bahai Radio 20000
 12.152 H EthiopianRadio 20000
 12.152 H Globecast 13 20000
 12.152 H KRSI 20000
 12.152 H KW1L/KW1R 20000
 12.152 H KW2L/KW2R 20000
 12.152 H Radio Seoul 20000
 12.177 V CCN 23000
 12.177 V CCN 23000
 12.177 V AMG TV 23000
 12.177 V AMG TV 23000
 12.177 V BTV 23000
 12.177 V BTV 23000
 12.177 V CHURCH CHANNEL 23000
 12.177 V CHURCH CHANNEL 23000
 12.177 V Emmanuel TV 23000
 12.177 V Emmanuel TV 23000
 12.177 V FTV 23000
 12.177 V FTV 23000
 12.177 V GODS LEARNING CH 23000
 12.177 V GODS LEARNING CH 23000
 12.177 V JCTV 23000
 12.177 V JCTV 23000
 12.177 V KURD TV 23000
 12.177 V KURD TV 23000
 12.177 V SOAC 23000
 12.177 V SOAC 23000
 12.177 V TBN 23000
 12.177 V TBN 23000
 12.177 V TBN ENLACE 23000
 12.177 V TBN ENLACE 23000
 12.177 V TBN Russia 23000
 12.177 V TBN Russia 23000
 12.177 V TCS-TV 23000
 12.177 V TCS-TV 23000
 12.177 V Asian FM 23000
 12.177 V ASIAN FM 23000
 12.177 V Best NCE 23000
 12.177 V Best NCE 23000
 12.177 V Glas Drine BiH 23000
 12.177 V Glas Drine BiH 23000
 12.177 V KIRN RADIO 670 AM 23000
 12.177 V KIRN RADIO 670 AM 23000
 12.177 V KNLB FM Christian  23000
 12.177 V KNLB FM Christian  23000
 12.177 V Radio Hmong 23000
 12.177 V Radio Hmong 23000
 12.177 V WRN Eng NAM 23000
 12.177 V WRN Eng NAM 23000
 12.177 V WRN Fra EUR 23000
 12.177 V WRN Fra EUR 23000
 12.177 V WRN Mul NAM 23000
 12.177 V WRN Mul NAM 23000
GALAXY 3C
265.0 East (95.0 West)
GXY03CCH

 3.842 H NPS - AB 11000
 3.842 H NPS - CB 11000
 3.842 H NPS - FO 11000
 3.842 H NPS - NB 11000
 3.914 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.923 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.927 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.937 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.945 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.953 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.958 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.963 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.968 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.972 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074

 3.977 H Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
GXY03CCV

 3.730 V LATV HOUSTON 8825
 3.730 V Fusion TV 8825
 3.730 V INN News 8825
 3.745 V FAITHTV 2206
 3.754 V INN News 3978
 3.767 V Service 2 6111
 3.885 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.890 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.908 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.917 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.925 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.929 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.934 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.939 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.943 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.948 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.956 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.969 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.979 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.983 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 3.996 V Horse/Dog Racing F 3074
 4.040 H DAYSTAR-C 29110
 4.040 H KUOK C 29110
 4.040 H WBTW 29110
 4.040 H WJMF 29110
 4.040 H WNGS-C 29110
 4.040 H WSAV 29110
 4.040 H WUDT 29110
 4.040 H WUVF C 29110
 4.100 V ESPN 28640
 4.100 V ESPN 2 28640
 4.100 V Fox News Channel 28640
 4.100 V HGTV 28640
 4.100 V Lifetime 28640
 4.100 V Lifetime Movie Netwo 28640
 4.100 V Starz! East 28640
 4.100 V The Discovery Channe 28640
 4.100 V The Disney Channel 28640
 4.100 V The Food Network 28640
 4.100 V The Learning Channel 28640
 4.100 V Toon Disney 28640
 4.100 V USDTV - US Digital 28640
 4.168 V LPTV1 6617
 4.168 V LPTV2 6617
 4.168 V LPTV3 6617
 4.168 V LPTV4 6617
 4.168 V LPTV5 6617
 4.176 V CATV 6617
 4.176 V TV DOMINICANA 6617
GXY03CKH

 11.780 H CCTV 4 20759
 11.780 H CCTV 9 20759
 11.780 H CCTV E&F 20759
 11.810 H HRTV 20000
 11.810 H OTBAP 20000
 11.810 H OTBED 20000
 11.810 H OTBHP 20000
 11.810 H RTN1 20000
 11.810 H RTN11 20000
 11.810 H RTN12 20000
 11.810 H RTN13 20000
 11.810 H RTN14 20000
 11.810 H RTN15 20000
 11.810 H RTN16 20000
 11.810 H RTN17 20000
 11.810 H RTN18 20000
 11.810 H RTN19 20000
 11.810 H RTN2 20000
 11.810 H RTN20 20000
 11.810 H RTN22 20000
 11.810 H RTN3 20000
 11.810 H RTN4 20000
 11.810 H RTN5 20000
 11.810 H RTN6 20000
 11.810 H RTN7 20000
 11.810 H RTN8 20000
 11.810 H RTN9 20000
 11.810 H CHNL44 20000
 11.810 H MTI1 20000
 11.810 H MTI2 20000
 11.810 H {Empty} 20000
 11.907 H Feed 4296
 12.050 H ATV 20000
 12.050 H PSTV 20000
 12.050 H PTVN 20000
 12.050 H RTN21 20000
 12.050 H RTN22 20000
 12.050 H RTN23 20000
 12.050 H RTN24 20000
 12.050 H RTN25 20000
 12.050 H RTN26 20000
 12.050 H RTN27 20000
 12.050 H RTN28 20000
 12.050 H RTN29 20000
 12.050 H RTN30 20000
 12.050 H RTN31 20000
 12.050 H RTN32 20000
 12.050 H RTN33 20000
 12.050 H RTN34 20000
 12.050 H RTN35 20000
 12.050 H RTN36 20000
 12.050 H RTN37 20000
 12.050 H RTN38 20000
 12.050 H RTN39 20000
 12.050 H RTN40 20000
 12.050 H AON 20000
 12.050 H MACTV 20000
 12.076 H Data Service 21088
GXY03CKV

 12.086 V Data Service 5000
GALAXY 26
267.0 East (93.0 West)
INTAM6CB

 3.720 V TENMax 
 3.760 V ABC East 
 3.840 V TENXsty 
 3.860 H PBS X 
 3.940 H ABC West 
INTAM6KB

 11.711 V CBS NEWSPATH 14312
 11.711 V CBS 2 14312
 11.827 V BTV CH 603 8429
 11.827 V BTV CH 601 8429
 11.827 V BTV CH 602 8429
 11.827 V BTV CH 527 8429
 11.834 V BTV CH 605 20510
 11.836 H Classic Arts Showcas 7180
 11.836 H DEFAULT 7180
 11.836 H iSkyCom 7180
 11.836 H SBS 7180
 11.836 H Up Sessions 7180
 11.836 H WOW 7180
 11.836 H YTN 7180
 11.847 H ODU Channel A 7466
 11.847 H ODU Channel B 7466
 11.847 H ODU Channel C 7466
 11.847 H ODU Channel D 7466
 11.847 H ODU Channel E 7466

 11.847 H ODU Channel F 7466
 11.870 V AAFES 4167
 11.870 V AAFES 4167
 11.870 V AGHAPY 4167
 11.870 V AGHAPY 4167
 11.870 V AGHAPY 4167
 11.877 V HDTV-English 5079
 11.877 V HDTV-EnglishAltern 5079
 11.877 V HDTV-French 5079
 11.877 V HDTV-FrenchAlterna 5079
 11.877 V HDTV-Spanish 5079
 11.877 V HDTV-SpanishAltern 5079
 11.890 H Channel 1 3000
 11.905 V CHANNEL 2 5000
 11.905 V Default Channel 1 5000
 11.905 V Non-IRS users 5000
 11.911 H McGee Tyson Ch1 2999
 11.911 H McGee Tyson Ch2 2999
 11.911 H McGee Tyson Ch3 2999
 11.930 V Test Card 
 12.049 V ABC News Now 3979
 12.079 H CNN Headline News 4000
 12.080 H Justice Television N 5070
 12.080 H Justice Television N 5070
 12.086 H Fish and Wildlife Ch 3010
 12.086 H Fish and Wildlife Ch 3010
 12.086 H Keesler AFB Ch1 3010
 12.086 H Keesler AFB Ch2 3010
 12.096 H Wright Patterson Ch  4500
 12.096 H Wright Patterson Ch  4500
 12.096 H Wright Patterson Ch  4500
 12.096 H Wright Patterson Ch  4500
 12.096 H Wright Patterson Ch  4500
 12.096 H Wright Patterson Ch  4500
 12.096 H Wright Patterson Ch  4500
 12.096 H Wright Patterson Ch  4500
 12.112 V IVT - Intl Validat 19170
 12.112 V IVT - Intl Validat 19170
 12.112 V IVT - Intl Validat 19170
 12.112 V IVT - Intl Validat 19170
 12.112 V IVT - Intl Validat 19170
 12.112 V IVT - Intl Validat 19170
 12.112 V IVT - Intl Validat 19170
 12.112 V IVT - Intl Validat 19170
 12.112 V IP TV Channel 21 19170
 12.112 V NIMA Data Channel  19170
 12.132 H Fox News Channel 3105
 12.146 V DMX Music Package 
 12.161 H f 6150
 12.175 V Lord & Taylor Video  5147
 12.175 V MACYS 4 5147
 12.175 V MACYS 5 5147
 12.175 V Flower Show 5147
 12.175 V JR/YM MUSIC 5147
 12.175 V LT 5147
C-Band: BRASILSAT 4
268.0 East (92.0 West)
BRA0B4CB

 3.656 H TV Antena 10 3150
 3.656 H TV Antena 10 3150
 3.665 H CB Leiloes 3214
 3.665 H CB Leiloes 3214
 3.670 H Feeds (NoName) 3214
 3.684 H Rede NGT 4780
 3.836 H Rede Mulher feeds 4444
 3.836 H Rede Mulher feeds (n 4444
 3.844 V TV Rio Negro 3255
 3.851 V Estacao TV 3617
 3.925 V TV Aparecida 2967
 3.925 V Radio Aparecida AM 2967
 3.925 V Radio Aparecida FM 2967
 3.928 V TVBV 2700
 3.933 V TV Tapajos 4000
 3.933 V FM 94 4000
 3.956 V TV Gazeta AL 4285
GALAXY 11
269.0 East (91.0 West)
GXY011CB

 3.720 H The CW Central/Mount 26700
 3.720 H The CW East 26700
 3.720 H The Cw West 26700
 3.740 V Fox Sports Feeds 27800
 3.780 V FX West 30000
 3.800 H ALT 1 30000
 3.800 H ALT 2 30000
 3.800 H FX East 30000
 3.800 H FX West 30000
 3.800 H Out of Svc 30000
 3.800 H Out Service 248 30000
 3.800 H PPV 30000
 3.800 H TVG 30000
 3.820 V Atlantic 30000
 3.820 V Central 30000
 3.820 V FMC 30000
 3.820 V Fox News 30000
 3.820 V Nat Geo 30000
 3.820 V Network B/U 30000
 3.820 V Pacific 30000
 3.820 V FMC CRN 30000
 3.840 H HD Channel 6 29250
 3.840 H CRS ALT AC3 29250
 3.840 H CRS ALT MPEG 29250
 3.840 H Detroit Local 29250
 3.840 H mtn 29250
 3.840 H Sports Net West 29250
 3.840 H VERSUS AC3 29250
 3.840 H VERSUS MPEG 29250
 3.860 V Espanol 30000
 3.860 V Fuel 30000
 3.860 V Future 1 30000
 3.860 V Reality 30000
 3.860 V Soccer 30000
 3.860 V Speed 30000
 3.860 V Future 2 30000
 3.860 V Future 2-Dig 30000
 3.920 H  Africa 26000
 3.920 H  Europe audios 3 & 4 26000
 3.920 H ac-3 US domestic 26000
 3.920 H Africa 26000
 3.920 H Canada 26000
 3.920 H Canada 26000
 3.920 H Canada AC-3 26000
 3.920 H David Radio 26000
 3.920 H David Radio 26000
 3.920 H Domestic 26000
 3.920 H Domestic 26000
 3.920 H Domestic-English onl 26000
 3.920 H Domestic-English onl 26000
 3.920 H Enc7 AC3 26000
 3.920 H Europe 26000
 3.920 H Europe 26000
 3.920 H Europe audios 3 & 4 26000
 3.920 H latin AC-3 26000
 3.920 H PAC RIM 26000
 3.920 H PAC RIM 26000
 3.920 H Radio 95 26000
 3.920 H Radio 95 26000
 3.920 H Radio 96 26000
 3.920 H Radio 96 26000
 3.920 H Real SP & Radio 26000
 3.920 H Real SP & Radio 26000
 3.920 H Span Dom 26000
 3.920 H Span Dom 26000
 3.920 H Span Int 26000
 3.920 H Span Int 26000
 3.920 H UK/Ireland 26000
 3.920 H UK/Ireland 26000
 3.920 H WEWN 26000
 3.920 H WEWN 26000
 3.920 H covenant 26000
 3.920 H covenant 26000
 3.920 H Dalet-Astra 26000
 3.920 H Dalet-Astra 26000
 3.920 H EWTN Audio Test 26000
 3.920 H EWTN Audio Test 26000
 3.920 H Fund Appeal 26000
 3.920 H Fund Appeal 26000
 3.920 H Occasional 26000
 3.920 H Occasional 26000
 3.920 H Radio 97 26000
 3.920 H Radio 97 26000
 3.920 H Radio 98 26000
 3.920 H Radio 98 26000
 3.920 H radio Direct 26000
 3.920 H radio Direct 26000
 3.920 H Radio Pas 26000
 3.920 H Radio Pas 26000
 3.920 H Sirius satellite rad 26000
 3.920 H Sirius satellite rad 26000
 3.920 H wewn 26000
 3.920 H wewn 26000
 3.920 H WQOP-IHR 26000
 3.920 H WQOP-IHR 26000
 4.007 H KLUZ-TV 2480
 4.014 H THE WORD NETWORK  6620
 4.040 H Fox Sports Feeds 27800
 4.082 H SHOP AT HOME 3300
 4.089 H JEWELRY TV 3300
 4.092 H ADHOC 2170
 4.120 H The Hallmark Channel 19510
 4.135 H TOC - DVIDS 1 6112
 4.135 H TOC - DVIDS 1 6112
 4.135 H TOC - DVIDS 2 6112
 4.135 H TOC - DVIDS 2 6112
 4.140 V TOC - DVIDS 2 6112
 12.060 V FETN 26700
 12.060 V FETN 26700
 12.060 V HSTN 26700
 12.060 V HSTN 26700

 12.060 V LETN 26700
 12.060 V LETN 26700
 12.060 V LTCN 26700
 12.060 V LTCN 26700
 12.060 V Occasional Use - 4 26700
 12.060 V Occasional Use - 4 26700
 12.060 V TXCN 26700
 12.060 V TXCN 26700
 12.060 V Occasional Use - 1 26700
 12.060 V Occasional Use - 1 26700
 12.060 V Occasional Use - 2 26700
 12.060 V Occasional Use - 2 26700
 12.060 V Occasional Use - 3 26700
 12.060 V Occasional Use - 3 26700
 12.060 V AAFES 26700
 12.060 V AAFES 26700
NIMIQ 1
269.1 East (90.9 West)
NIM001KB

 12.224 R A-LON 20000
 12.224 R A-LON 20000
 12.224 R CBC-L 20000
 12.224 R CBC-L 20000
 12.224 R CPAC 20000
 12.224 R CPAC 20000
 12.224 R CPACF 20000
 12.224 R CPACF 20000
 12.224 R CTV-L 20000
 12.224 R CTV-L 20000
 12.224 R HIST 20000
 12.224 R HIST 20000
 12.224 R HSTDv 20000
 12.224 R HSTDv 20000
 12.224 R ISSUE 20000
 12.224 R ISSUE 20000
 12.224 R MTV 20000
 12.224 R MTV 20000
 12.224 R NCAR2 20000
 12.224 R NEWS1 20000
 12.224 R NEWS1 20000
 12.224 R RCVu0 20000
 12.224 R RCVu0 20000
 12.224 R TSC 20000
 12.224 R TSC 20000
 12.224 R TVLND 20000
 12.224 R TVLND 20000
 12.224 R Vu22 20000
 12.224 R Vu22 20000
 12.239 L A-VIC 20000
 12.239 L A-VIC 20000
 12.239 L BBC-C 20000
 12.239 L BBC-C 20000
 12.239 L CBC-O 20000
 12.239 L CBC-O 20000
 12.239 L CW11 20000
 12.239 L GAME 20000
 12.239 L GAME 20000
 12.239 L HLTH 20000
 12.239 L HLTH 20000
 12.239 L IFC 20000
 12.239 L IFC 20000
 12.239 L NCAR4 20000
 12.239 L OLN 20000
 12.239 L OLN 20000
 12.239 L OUTTV 20000
 12.239 L OUTTV 20000
 12.239 L RAI 20000
 12.239 L RAI 20000
 12.239 L VICDv 20000
 12.239 L Vu15 20000
 12.239 L Vu15 20000
 12.239 L Vu24 20000
 12.239 L Vu24 20000
 12.239 L WPIX 20000
 12.253 R VNS10 20000
 12.253 R VNS10 20000
 12.253 R VNUS0 20000
 12.253 R VNUS0 20000
 12.253 R VNUS1 20000
 12.253 R VNUS1 20000
 12.253 R VNUS2 20000
 12.253 R VNUS2 20000
 12.253 R VNUS3 20000
 12.253 R VNUS3 20000
 12.253 R VNUS4 20000
 12.253 R VNUS4 20000
 12.253 R VNUS5 20000
 12.253 R VNUS5 20000
 12.253 R VNUS6 20000
 12.253 R VNUS6 20000
 12.253 R VNUS7 20000
 12.253 R VNUS7 20000
 12.253 R VNUS8 20000
 12.253 R VNUS8 20000
 12.253 R VNUS9 20000
 12.253 R VNUS9 20000
 12.268 L A&E 20000
 12.268 L A&E 20000
 12.268 L CTV-T 20000
 12.268 L CTV-T 20000
 12.268 L CTVDv 20000
 12.268 L CTVDv 20000
 12.268 L FOXNC 20000
 12.268 L FOXNC 20000
 12.268 L GLB-T 20000
 12.268 L GLB-T 20000
 12.268 L GLBDv 20000
 12.268 L GLBDv 20000
 12.268 L SPACE 20000
 12.268 L SPACE 20000
 12.268 L SPCDv 20000
 12.268 L SPCDv 20000
 12.268 L STAR 20000
 12.268 L STAR 20000
 12.268 L TLC 20000
 12.268 L TLC 20000
 12.268 L VEBar 20000
 12.268 L VFBar 20000
 12.268 L Vu 20000
 12.268 L Vu 20000
 12.268 L VuFr 20000
 12.268 L VuFr 20000
 12.268 L GXY18 20000
 12.268 L GXY18 20000
 12.268 L GXY2 20000
 12.268 L GXY2 20000
 12.268 L GXY3 20000
 12.268 L GXY3 20000
 12.268 L GXY30 20000
 12.268 L GXY30 20000
 12.268 L GXY4 20000
 12.268 L GXY4 20000
 12.268 L GXY7 20000
 12.268 L GXY7 20000
 12.268 L DPG5 20000
 12.268 L DPG5 20000
 12.268 L IFEED 20000
 12.268 L IFEED 20000
 12.268 L RG1 20000
 12.268 L RG1 20000
 12.282 R CTV-R 20000
 12.282 R CTV-R 20000
 12.282 R CTV-w 20000
 12.282 R CTV-W 20000
 12.282 R CTV-W 20000
 12.282 R CTV-w 20000
 12.282 R DEJA 20000
 12.282 R DEJA 20000
 12.282 R DvEPG 20000
 12.282 R DvEPG 20000
 12.282 R FOXSP 20000
 12.282 R FOXSP 20000
 12.282 R LONE* 20000
 12.282 R LONE* 20000
 12.282 R MSTRY 20000
 12.282 R MSTRY 20000
 12.282 R XTRME 20000
 12.282 R XTRME 20000
 12.282 R ALERT 20000
 12.282 R ALERT 20000
 12.282 R ALRT 20000
 12.282 R ALRT 20000
 12.282 R BFSHD 20000
 12.282 R BFSHD 20000
 12.282 R BFVSC 20000
 12.282 R BFVSC 20000
 12.282 R LFSTV 20000
 12.282 R LFSTV 20000
 12.282 R LOCK 20000
 12.282 R LOCK 20000
 12.282 R MYSTR 20000
 12.282 R MYSTR 20000
 12.282 R PPVu 20000
 12.282 R PPVu 20000
 12.282 R Vu-F* 20000
 12.282 R Vu-F* 20000
 12.282 R Vu31 20000
 12.282 R Vu31 20000
 12.282 R GXY31 20000
 12.282 R GXY31 20000
 12.282 R GXY32 20000
 12.282 R GXY32 20000
 12.282 R GXY33 20000
 12.282 R GXY33 20000
 12.282 R GXY36 20000
 12.282 R GXY36 20000
 12.282 R GXY45 20000
 12.282 R GXY45 20000
 12.282 R POWER 20000
 12.282 R POWER 20000
 12.282 R DHSM 20000
 12.282 R DHSM* 20000
 12.282 R DPG3 20000
 12.282 R DPG3 20000
 12.282 R GGiTV 20000
 12.282 R GGiTV 20000
 12.282 R GGSoc 20000
 12.282 R GJTVi 20000
 12.282 R GJTVi 20000
 12.282 R iCBC 20000
 12.282 R iCBC 20000
 12.282 R iCBCS 20000
 12.282 R iCBCS 20000
 12.282 R RG2 20000
 12.282 R RG2 20000
 12.297 L RAPTR 20000
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66   TV Digital
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  TV Digital Crypt
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  TV High Definition
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  Data Channel   TV Analog
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 12.297 L CRKT 20000
 12.297 L CRKT 20000
 12.297 L CRKT* 20000
 12.297 L CRKT* 20000
 12.297 L CRKT1 20000
 12.297 L MLB4 20000
 12.297 L MLB4 20000
 12.297 L NHLMH 20000
 12.297 L NHLMH 20000
 12.297 L RAPTR 20000
 12.297 L SETNA 20000
 12.297 L SWARE2 20000
 12.297 L SWARE2 20000
 12.297 L Vu-F 20000
 12.297 L Vu-F 20000
 12.297 L VuBuy 20000
 12.297 L VuBuy 20000
 12.297 L VuPPV 20000
 12.297 L VuPPV 20000
 12.297 L BRKR 20000
 12.297 L BRKR 20000
 12.297 L CRKT1 20000
 12.297 L LSCR 20000
 12.297 L XPRS* 20000
 12.297 L XPRS* 20000
 12.297 L XPRS2 20000
 12.297 L XPRS2 20000
 12.297 L EARTH1 20000
 12.297 L EARTH2 20000
 12.297 L EARTH3 20000
 12.297 L EARTH4 20000
 12.297 L NHLMV 20000
 12.297 L NHLMV 20000
 12.297 L RG3 20000
 12.297 L RG3 20000
 12.297 L THTPE 20000
 12.297 L THTPE 20000
 12.297 L THTPF 20000
 12.297 L THTPF 20000
 12.311 R BBC 20000
 12.311 R BBC 20000
 12.311 R CH-H 20000
 12.311 R CH-H 20000
 12.311 R CHDv 20000
 12.311 R CHDv 20000
 12.311 R GLB-E 20000
 12.311 R GLB-E 20000
 12.311 R NBC-E 20000
 12.311 R NBC-E 20000
 12.311 R NBCDv 20000
 12.311 R SCORE 20000
 12.311 R SCORE 20000
 12.311 R Vu2 20000
 12.311 R Vu2 20000
 12.311 R Vu7 20000
 12.311 R Vu7 20000
 12.311 R VuF2 20000
 12.311 R VuF2 20000
 12.311 R VuF7 20000
 12.311 R VuF7 20000
 12.311 R WSBK 20000
 12.311 R WSBK 20000
 12.311 R NPR 20000
 12.311 R NPR 20000
 12.311 R AIDE 20000
 12.311 R AIDE 20000
 12.311 R Enhanced DAL 20000
 12.311 R Enhanced DAL 20000
 12.311 R iHELP 20000
 12.311 R iHELP 20000
 12.311 R iHELP* 20000
 12.311 R iHELP* 20000
 12.311 R MVDE 20000
 12.311 R MVDE 20000
 12.311 R MVDF 20000
 12.311 R MVDF 20000
 12.311 R MYSTR 20000
 12.311 R PACKS 20000
 12.326 L CBC-T 20000
 12.326 L CBC-T 20000
 12.326 L CBCDv 20000
 12.326 L CBCDv 20000
 12.326 L CTVNN 20000
 12.326 L CTVNN 20000
 12.326 L DISC 20000
 12.326 L DISC 20000
 12.326 L DvNBC 20000
 12.326 L FOOD 20000
 12.326 L FOOD 20000
 12.326 L M-MOR 20000
 12.326 L M-MOR 20000
 12.326 L MLB3 20000
 12.326 L MLB3 20000
 12.326 L MSQPL 20000
 12.326 L MSQPL 20000
 12.326 L NBC-W 20000
 12.326 L NBC-W 20000
 12.326 L SNETO 20000
 12.326 L SNETO 20000
 12.326 L VuF4 20000
 12.326 L VuF4 20000
 12.326 L PTMob 20000
 12.326 L PTMob 20000
 12.326 L DPG1 20000
 12.326 L DPG1 20000
 12.326 L PZGLP 20000
 12.326 L PZGLP 20000
 12.326 L Rdiag 20000
 12.326 L Rdiag 20000
 12.341 R APTNn 20000
 12.341 R BabyE 20000
 12.341 R BabyS 20000
 12.341 R CBCDC 20000
 12.341 R CBCDC 20000
 12.341 R CH-Vi 20000
 12.341 R CH-Vi 20000
 12.341 R CITYV 20000
 12.341 R CITYV 20000
 12.341 R CTV-V 20000
 12.341 R CTV-V 20000
 12.341 R DvCH 20000
 12.341 R DvCH 20000
 12.341 R DvCTV 20000
 12.341 R DvCTV 20000
 12.341 R DvCTY 20000
 12.341 R DvCTY 20000
 12.341 R DvPBS 20000
 12.341 R DvPBS 20000
 12.341 R KNOW 20000
 12.341 R KNOW 20000
 12.341 R PBS-W 20000
 12.341 R PBS-W 20000
 12.341 R SUNTV 20000
 12.341 R SUNTV 20000
 12.341 R TV5 20000
 12.341 R TV5 20000
 12.341 R Vu6 20000
 12.341 R Vu6 20000
 12.341 R VuF6 20000
 12.341 R VuF6 20000
 12.341 R CBC1V 20000
 12.341 R CBC1V 20000
 12.341 R CBC2V 20000
 12.341 R CBC2V 20000
 12.341 R PC-V 20000
 12.341 R PC-V 20000
 12.341 R RG5 20000
 12.341 R RG5 20000
 12.341 R RMTE 20000
 12.341 R RMTE 20000
 12.341 R RMTF 20000
 12.341 R RMTF 20000
 12.341 R TPSi 20000
 12.341 R TPSi 20000
 12.355 L MMM 20000
 12.355 L ABC-W 20000
 12.355 L ABC-W 20000
 12.355 L ANIML 20000
 12.355 L ANIML 20000
 12.355 L BNN 20000
 12.355 L BNN 20000
 12.355 L DvABC 20000
 12.355 L HGTDv 20000
 12.355 L HGTDv 20000
 12.355 L HGTV 20000
 12.355 L HGTV 20000
 12.355 L MLB6 20000
 12.355 L MMM 20000
 12.355 L MPIX 20000
 12.355 L MPIX 20000
 12.355 L SNETP 20000
 12.355 L SNETP 20000
 12.355 L SRC-W 20000
 12.355 L SRC-W 20000
 12.355 L TREDv 20000
 12.355 L TREDv 20000
 12.355 L TREE 20000
 12.355 L TREE 20000
 12.355 L Vu30 20000
 12.355 L Vu30 20000
 12.355 L GXY10 20000
 12.355 L GXY10 20000
 12.355 L GXY11 20000
 12.355 L GXY11 20000
 12.355 L GXY20 20000
 12.355 L GXY20 20000
 12.355 L GXY21 20000
 12.355 L GXY21 20000
 12.355 L GXY23 20000
 12.355 L GXY23 20000
 12.355 L GXY38 20000
 12.355 L GXY38 20000
 12.355 L RG6 20000
 12.355 L RG6 20000
 12.355 L RG7 20000
 12.355 L RG7 20000
 12.370 R BET 20000
 12.370 R BET 20000
 12.370 R CNN 20000
 12.370 R CNN 20000
 12.370 R CTMDv 20000
 12.370 R CTV-M 20000
 12.370 R CTV-M 20000
 12.370 R FOX-W 20000
 12.370 R FOX-W 20000
 12.370 R MET* 20000
 12.370 R MET* 20000
 12.370 R MET-i 20000
 12.370 R MET-i 20000
 12.370 R METEO 20000
 12.370 R METEO 20000
 12.370 R MMDVi 20000
 12.370 R MMDVi 20000
 12.370 R NFL-N 20000
 12.370 R NFL-N 20000
 12.370 R PBS-E 20000
 12.370 R PBS-E 20000
 12.370 R PBSDv 20000
 12.370 R PBSDv 20000
 12.370 R Vu19 20000
 12.370 R Vu19 20000
 12.370 R WEA 20000
 12.370 R WEA 20000

 12.370 R WEA* 20000
 12.370 R WEA* 20000
 12.370 R WEA-i 20000
 12.370 R WEA-i 20000
 12.370 R WeDVi 20000
 12.370 R WeDVi 20000
 12.370 R WGN 20000
 12.370 R WGN 20000
 12.370 R CBC1T 20000
 12.370 R CBC1T 20000
 12.370 R CBC2T 20000
 12.370 R CBC2T 20000
 12.370 R CJRT 20000
 12.370 R CJRT 20000
 12.370 R DESJA 20000
 12.370 R DESJA 20000
 12.370 R METRO 20000
 12.370 R METRO 20000
 12.370 R NPR* 20000
 12.370 R NPR* 20000
 12.370 R RIGA 20000
 12.370 R RIGA 20000
 12.370 R CTCAN 20000
 12.370 R CTCAN 20000
 12.370 R MALNH 20000
 12.370 R MLBEI 20000
 12.370 R MLBEI 20000
 12.384 L CAN-D 20000
 12.384 L CAN-D 20000
 12.384 L CAN-H 20000
 12.384 L CAN-H 20000
 12.384 L CAN-Z 20000
 12.384 L CAN-Z 20000
 12.384 L SE 20000
 12.384 L SE 20000
 12.384 L SE2 20000
 12.384 L SE2 20000
 12.384 L SE3 20000
 12.384 L SE3 20000
 12.384 L SE4 20000
 12.384 L SE4 20000
 12.384 L SERIE 20000
 12.384 L SERIE 20000
 12.384 L SRC-V 20000
 12.384 L SRC-V 20000
 12.384 L VRAK 20000
 12.384 L VRAK 20000
 12.384 L AddRe 20000
 12.384 L AddRe 20000
 12.384 L DPG4 20000
 12.384 L DPG4 20000
 12.384 L iRMT 20000
 12.384 L iRMT 20000
 12.399 R VuF13 20000
 12.399 R CBC-A 20000
 12.399 R CBC-a 20000
 12.399 R CBC-A 20000
 12.399 R CBC-a 20000
 12.399 R MCTV 20000
 12.399 R MCTV 20000
 12.399 R MCTV* 20000
 12.399 R MCTV* 20000
 12.399 R OMNI1 20000
 12.399 R OMNI1 20000
 12.399 R TROP 20000
 12.399 R TROP 20000
 12.399 R TRPDv 20000
 12.399 R TRPDv 20000
 12.399 R VISON 20000
 12.399 R VISON 20000
 12.399 R Vison 20000
 12.399 R Vison 20000
 12.399 R Vu27 20000
 12.399 R Vu27 20000
 12.399 R VuF13 20000
 12.399 R D8FF4 20000
 12.399 R D8FF4 20000
 12.399 R D8FF6 20000
 12.399 R D8FF6 20000
 12.399 R D8FF7 20000
 12.399 R D8FF7 20000
 12.399 R D8FF9 20000
 12.399 R D8FF9 20000
 12.399 R D8FFB 20000
 12.399 R D8FFB 20000
 12.399 R D8FFC 20000
 12.399 R D8FFC 20000
 12.399 R D8FFF 20000
 12.399 R D8FFF 20000
 12.399 R iMETE_AP 20000
 12.399 R iMETE_AP 20000
 12.399 R iMETS 20000
 12.399 R iMETS 20000
 12.399 R iWEAS 20000
 12.399 R iWEAS 20000
 12.399 R iWTHR_AP 20000
 12.399 R iWTHR_AP 20000
 12.414 L CBC-M 20000
 12.414 L CBC-M 20000
 12.414 L CIVIL 20000
 12.414 L CIVIL 20000
 12.414 L ESPNc 20000
 12.414 L ESPNc 20000
 12.414 L MUSMX 20000
 12.414 L MUSMX 20000
 12.414 L NCAR1 20000
 12.414 L OMNI2 20000
 12.414 L OMNI2 20000
 12.414 L ONE 20000
 12.414 L ONE 20000
 12.414 L ONEDv 20000
 12.414 L ONEDv 20000
 12.414 L Prise 20000
 12.414 L Prise 20000
 12.414 L RCVu3 20000
 12.414 L RCVu3 20000
 12.414 L SHO-E 20000
 12.414 L SHO-E 20000
 12.414 L SPIKE 20000
 12.414 L SPIKE 20000
 12.414 L Vu21 20000
 12.414 L Vu21 20000
 12.414 L OnHD 20000
 12.428 R ASN 20000
 12.428 R ASN 20000
 12.428 R BOOK 20000
 12.428 R BOOK 20000
 12.428 R CITYW 20000
 12.428 R CITYW 20000
 12.428 R COURT 20000
 12.428 R COURT 20000
 12.428 R GLB-H 20000
 12.428 R GLB-H 20000
 12.428 R HPI-1 20000
 12.428 R HPI-1 20000
 12.428 R HPI-2 20000
 12.428 R HPI-2 20000
 12.428 R MLB2 20000
 12.428 R MLB2 20000
 12.428 R NHL2 20000
 12.428 R NHL2 20000
 12.428 R NTV 20000
 12.428 R NTV 20000
 12.428 R VPRNT 20000
 12.428 R VPRNT 20000
 12.428 R vPRNT 20000
 12.428 R vPRNT 20000
 12.428 R MOVIE 20000
 12.428 R MOVIE 20000
 12.428 R MOVIE2 20000
 12.428 R MOVIE2 20000
 12.428 R RG4 20000
 12.428 R RG4 20000
 12.428 R RG8 20000
 12.428 R RG8 20000
 12.443 L ACCES 20000
 12.443 L ACCES 20000
 12.443 L ATV 20000
 12.443 L ATV 20000
 12.443 L CBC-H 20000
 12.443 L CBC-H 20000
 12.443 L CBCDC 20000
 12.443 L CITYE 20000
 12.443 L CITYE 20000
 12.443 L CLT 20000
 12.443 L CLT 20000
 12.443 L KNOW 20000
 12.443 L RFO 20000
 12.443 L RFO 20000
 12.443 L SCN 20000
 12.443 L SCN 20000
 12.443 L CBC1H 20000
 12.443 L CBC1H 20000
 12.443 L CBC1V 20000
 12.443 L CBC2V 20000
 12.443 L CHED 20000
 12.443 L CHED 20000
 12.443 L OZ-FM 20000
 12.443 L OZ-FM 20000
 12.443 L PC-V 20000
 12.443 L VOAR 20000
 12.443 L VOAR 20000
 12.443 L BILE 20000
 12.443 L BILE 20000
 12.443 L BILF 20000
 12.443 L BILF 20000
 12.443 L KIDE 20000
 12.443 L KIDE 20000
 12.443 L KIDF 20000
 12.443 L KIDF 20000
 12.443 L KIDSF 20000
 12.443 L KIDSF 20000
 12.443 L KIDSS 20000
 12.443 L KIDSS 20000
 12.443 L RG9 20000
 12.443 L RG9 20000
 12.443 L SLFSV 20000
 12.443 L SLFSV 20000
 12.443 L SSrv4 20000
 12.443 L SSrv4 20000
 12.443 L SSrv6 20000
 12.443 L SSrv6 20000
 12.457 R EA1 20000
 12.457 R MC1 20000
 12.457 R EA1 20000
 12.457 R EA2 20000
 12.457 R EA2 20000
 12.457 R FAM-W 20000
 12.457 R FAM-W 20000
 12.457 R FMLY 20000
 12.457 R FMLY 20000
 12.457 R MC1 20000
 12.457 R MC2 20000
 12.457 R MC2 20000
 12.457 R MC3 20000
 12.457 R MC3 20000
 12.457 R MC4 20000
 12.457 R MC4 20000
 12.457 R TOONE 20000
 12.457 R TOONE 20000
 12.457 R TOONF 20000
 12.457 R TOONF 20000
 12.457 R TOONW 20000

 12.457 R TOONW 20000
 12.457 R TTeDv 20000
 12.457 R TTeDv 20000
 12.457 R TTfDv 20000
 12.457 R TTfDv 20000
 12.457 R TTwDv 20000
 12.457 R TTwDv 20000
 12.472 L CBC-C 20000
 12.472 L CBC-C 20000
 12.472 L CITYC 20000
 12.472 L CITYC 20000
 12.472 L CTV-c 20000
 12.472 L CTV-C 20000
 12.472 L CTV-C 20000
 12.472 L CTV-c 20000
 12.472 L GLB-C 20000
 12.472 L GLB-C 20000
 12.472 L GLB-S 20000
 12.472 L GLB-S 20000
 12.472 L GLCDv 20000
 12.472 L GLSDv 20000
 12.472 L MIRCL 20000
 12.472 L MIRCL 20000
 12.472 L PLBOY 20000
 12.472 L PLBOY 20000
 12.472 L SEXTV 20000
 12.472 L SEXTV 20000
 12.472 L VENUS 20000
 12.472 L VENUS 20000
 12.472 L 105FM 20000
 12.472 L 105FM 20000
 12.472 L 960AM 20000
 12.472 L 960AM 20000
 12.472 L EDGE 20000
 12.472 L EDGE 20000
 12.472 L iHORO_E 20000
 12.472 L iHORO_E 20000
 12.472 L iHORO_F 20000
 12.472 L iHORO_F 20000
 12.472 L iHRES 20000
 12.472 L iHRES 20000
 12.472 L iHRFS 20000
 12.472 L iHRFS 20000
 12.472 L iTRIV_AP 20000
 12.472 L iTRIV_AP 20000
 12.472 L NTNS 20000
 12.472 L NTNS 20000
 12.472 L PC 20000
 12.472 L PC 20000
 12.472 L PCS 20000
 12.472 L PCS 20000
 12.472 L VENLP 20000
 12.472 L VENLP 20000
 12.472 L VGME 20000
 12.472 L VGME 20000
 12.472 L VGMES 20000
 12.472 L VGMES 20000
 12.486 R CBC-W 20000
 12.486 R CBC-W 20000
 12.486 R CBC-w 20000
 12.486 R CBC-w 20000
 12.486 R CMT 20000
 12.486 R CMT 20000
 12.486 R DOCU 20000
 12.486 R DOCU 20000
 12.486 R GOLF 20000
 12.486 R GOLF 20000
 12.486 R MLB10 20000
 12.486 R NEWS2 20000
 12.486 R NEWS2 20000
 12.486 R TECH 20000
 12.486 R TECH 20000
 12.486 R TRAVL 20000
 12.486 R TRAVL 20000
 12.486 R TVA-R 20000
 12.486 R TVA-R 20000
 12.486 R VnBuy 20000
 12.486 R VnBuy 20000
 12.486 R VNUS 20000
 12.486 R VNUS 20000
 12.486 R Vu26 20000
 12.486 R Vu26 20000
 12.486 R VuCOM 20000
 12.486 R VuCOM 20000
 12.486 R YTV-W 20000
 12.486 R YTV-W 20000
 12.501 L C-CAN 20000
 12.501 L C-CAN 20000
 12.501 L CFJC 20000
 12.501 L CFJC 20000
 12.501 L CMDY2 20000
 12.501 L CMDY2 20000
 12.501 L DvCom 20000
 12.501 L DvCom 20000
 12.501 L NCAR 20000
 12.501 L RCVu1 20000
 12.501 L RCVu1 20000
 12.501 L RCVu2 20000
 12.501 L RCVu2 20000
 12.501 L SCRM 20000
 12.501 L SCRM 20000
 12.501 L SPEED 20000
 12.501 L SPEED 20000
 12.501 L TROPW 20000
 12.501 L TROPW 20000
 12.501 L VIBE 20000
 12.501 L VIBE 20000
 12.501 L Vu20 20000
 12.501 L Vu20 20000
 12.501 L W 20000
 12.501 L W 20000
 12.501 L YTV-E 20000
 12.501 L YTV-E 20000
 12.516 R ABC-E 20000
 12.516 R ABC-E 20000
 12.516 R ABCDv 20000
 12.516 R CAN-V 20000
 12.516 R CAN-V 20000
 12.516 R CBCNW 20000
 12.516 R CBCNW 20000
 12.516 R GLB-w 20000
 12.516 R GLB-w 20000
 12.516 R GLB-W 20000
 12.516 R GLB-W 20000
 12.516 R Kids1 20000
 12.516 R Kids1 20000
 12.516 R M-XS 20000
 12.516 R M-XS 20000
 12.516 R MLB5 20000
 12.516 R MLB5 20000
 12.516 R SNETW 20000
 12.516 R SNETW 20000
 12.516 R Vu8 20000
 12.516 R Vu8 20000
 12.516 R Vu9 20000
 12.516 R Vu9 20000
 12.516 R VuF8 20000
 12.516 R VuF8 20000
 12.516 R VuF9 20000
 12.516 R VuF9 20000
 12.516 R GXY26 20000
 12.516 R GXY26 20000
 12.516 R GXY28 20000
 12.516 R GXY28 20000
 12.516 R GXY29 20000
 12.516 R GXY29 20000
 12.516 R GXY39 20000
 12.516 R GXY39 20000
 12.516 R GXY5 20000
 12.516 R GXY5 20000
 12.516 R GXY8 20000
 12.516 R GXY8 20000
 12.516 R WAHSA 20000
 12.516 R WAHSA 20000
 12.516 R BTVM 20000
 12.516 R BTVM 20000
 12.516 R VUMAG 20000
 12.516 R VUMAG 20000
 12.530 L ANQ 20000
 12.530 L ANQ 20000
 12.530 L CAN-E 20000
 12.530 L CAN-E 20000
 12.530 L CAN-S 20000
 12.530 L CAN-S 20000
 12.530 L LCN 20000
 12.530 L LCN 20000
 12.530 L SRC-M 20000
 12.530 L SRC-M 20000
 12.530 L TELEQ 20000
 12.530 L TELEQ 20000
 12.530 L TQS-M 20000
 12.530 L TQS-M 20000
 12.530 L TVA-M 20000
 12.530 L TVA-M 20000
 12.530 L TVA-O 20000
 12.530 L TVA-O 20000
 12.530 L CC-M 20000
 12.530 L CC-M 20000
 12.530 L CJAD 20000
 12.530 L CJAD 20000
 12.530 L CJPX 20000
 12.530 L CJPX 20000
 12.530 L CKAC 20000
 12.530 L CKAC 20000
 12.530 L PC-M 20000
 12.530 L PC-M 20000
 12.530 L NFLi 20000
 12.530 L NFLi 20000
 12.530 L SLP 20000
 12.530 L SLP 20000
 12.530 L Sprt! 20000
 12.530 L Sprt* 20000
 12.530 L Sprt* 20000
 12.545 R CTYDv 20000
 12.545 R CITYT 20000
 12.545 R CITYT 20000
 12.545 R CP24 20000
 12.545 R CP24 20000
 12.545 R CTYDv 20000
 12.545 R FOX-E 20000
 12.545 R FOX-E 20000
 12.545 R FOXDv 20000
 12.545 R M 20000
 12.545 R M 20000
 12.545 R NCAR5 20000
 12.545 R RCVu4 20000
 12.545 R RCVu4 20000
 12.545 R SNETE 20000
 12.545 R SNETE 20000
 12.545 R Vu10 20000
 12.545 R Vu10 20000
 12.545 R Vu11 20000
 12.545 R Vu11 20000
 12.545 R Vu25 20000
 12.545 R Vu25 20000
 12.545 R VuF10 20000
 12.545 R VuF10 20000
 12.545 R VuF11 20000
 12.545 R VuF11 20000
 12.545 R VuF15 20000
 12.545 R VuF15 20000
 12.545 R VuF3 20000
 12.545 R VuF3 20000

 12.559 L MFEST 20000
 12.559 L CBC-V 20000
 12.559 L CBC-V 20000
 12.559 L CBS-W 20000
 12.559 L CBS-W 20000
 12.559 L DvCBC 20000
 12.559 L DvCBC 20000
 12.559 L DvCBS 20000
 12.559 L M-FUN 20000
 12.559 L M-FUN 20000
 12.559 L MFEST 20000
 12.559 L RDI 20000
 12.559 L RDI 20000
 12.559 L SLICE 20000
 12.559 L SLICE 20000
 12.559 L TSN 20000
 12.559 L TSN 20000
 12.559 L Vu4 20000
 12.559 L Vu4 20000
 12.559 L VuF1 20000
 12.559 L VuF1 20000
 12.559 L VuF17 20000
 12.559 L VuF17 20000
 12.559 L 1200 20000
 12.559 L 1200 20000
 12.559 L AM640 20000
 12.559 L AM640 20000
 12.559 L FAN 20000
 12.559 L FAN 20000
 12.574 R CBS-E 20000
 12.574 R CBS-E 20000
 12.574 R CBSDv 20000
 12.574 R D-KDS 20000
 12.574 R D-KDS 20000
 12.574 R DvGLB 20000
 12.574 R DvGLB 20000
 12.574 R GLB-V 20000
 12.574 R GLB-V 20000
 12.574 R LEAFS 20000
 12.574 R LEAFS 20000
 12.574 R M-ESC 20000
 12.574 R M-ESC 20000
 12.574 R MLB1 20000
 12.574 R MLB1 20000
 12.574 R MUCH 20000
 12.574 R MUCH 20000
 12.574 R Vu1 20000
 12.574 R Vu1 20000
 12.574 R Vu3 20000
 12.574 R Vu3 20000
 12.574 R Vu5 20000
 12.574 R Vu5 20000
 12.574 R VuF5 20000
 12.574 R VuF5 20000
 12.574 R GXY34 20000
 12.574 R GXY34 20000
 12.574 R GXY40 20000
 12.574 R GXY40 20000
 12.574 R GXY41 20000
 12.574 R GXY41 20000
 12.574 R GXY42 20000
 12.574 R GXY42 20000
 12.574 R GXY44 20000
 12.574 R GXY44 20000
 12.574 R RFI 20000
 12.574 R RFI 20000
 12.588 L ARGNT 20000
 12.588 L ARGNT 20000
 12.588 L ARTV 20000
 12.588 L ARTV 20000
 12.588 L cnpop 20000
 12.588 L cnpop 20000
 12.588 L MENTV 20000
 12.588 L MENTV 20000
 12.588 L Mystr 20000
 12.588 L Mystr 20000
 12.588 L RDS 20000
 12.588 L RDS 20000
 12.588 L SRC-Q 20000
 12.588 L SRC-Q 20000
 12.588 L TVASa 20000
 12.588 L TVASa 20000
 12.588 L TVASh 20000
 12.588 L TVASh 20000
 12.588 L 680am 20000
 12.588 L 680am 20000
 12.588 L GXY1 20000
 12.588 L GXY1 20000
 12.588 L GXY15 20000
 12.588 L GXY15 20000
 12.588 L GXY16 20000
 12.588 L GXY16 20000
 12.588 L GXY17 20000
 12.588 L GXY17 20000
 12.588 L GXY43 20000
 12.588 L GXY43 20000
 12.588 L GXY9 20000
 12.588 L GXY9 20000
 12.588 L iTV 20000
 12.588 L iTV 20000
 12.588 L MINIKIDS 20000
 12.588 L MINIKIDS 20000
 12.588 L TVi 20000
 12.588 L TVi 20000
 12.603 R APTN 20000
 12.603 R APTN 20000
 12.603 R BIO 20000
 12.603 R BIO 20000
 12.603 R BPM 20000
 12.603 R BPM 20000
 12.603 R CTS 20000
 12.603 R CTS 20000
 12.603 R HNN 20000
 12.603 R HNN 20000
 12.603 R NCAR3 20000
 12.603 R NHL9 20000
 12.603 R RAZER 20000
 12.603 R RAZER 20000
 12.603 R RCVu5 20000
 12.603 R RCVu5 20000
 12.603 R SHO-W 20000
 12.603 R SHO-W 20000
 12.603 R TELAT 20000
 12.603 R TELAT 20000
 12.603 R Vu23 20000
 12.603 R Vu23 20000
 12.603 R VuF12 20000
 12.603 R VuF12 20000
 12.603 R VuF14 20000
 12.603 R VuF14 20000
 12.618 L ACTN 20000
 12.618 L ACTN 20000
 12.618 L CHEX 20000
 12.618 L CHEX 20000
 12.618 L DIVA 20000
 12.618 L DIVA 20000
 12.618 L DRVin 20000
 12.618 L DRVin 20000
 12.618 L FTV 20000
 12.618 L FTV 20000
 12.618 L NHLVu 20000
 12.618 L NHLVu 20000
 12.618 L RCVu6 20000
 12.618 L RCVu6 20000
 12.618 L RCVu7 20000
 12.618 L RCVu7 20000
 12.618 L TBS 20000
 12.618 L TBS 20000
 12.618 L TESTN 20000
 12.618 L TFO 20000
 12.618 L TFO 20000
 12.618 L Vu16 20000
 12.618 L Vu16 20000
 12.632 R A-BAR 20000
 12.632 R A-BAR 20000
 12.632 R BARDv 20000
 12.632 R CBCNA 20000
 12.632 R CBCNA 20000
 12.632 R CNBC 20000
 12.632 R CNBC 20000
 12.632 R GEO 20000
 12.632 R GEO 20000
 12.632 R MLB7 20000
 12.632 R MVOLA 20000
 12.632 R MVOLA 20000
 12.632 R RIS 20000
 12.632 R RIS 20000
 12.632 R Vu12 20000
 12.632 R Vu12 20000
 12.632 R Vu29 20000
 12.632 R Vu29 20000
 12.632 R Vu401 20000
 12.632 R Vu401 20000
 12.632 R 96FM 20000
 12.632 R 96FM 20000
 12.632 R iLOTO_E 20000
 12.632 R iLOTO_E 20000
 12.632 R iLOTO_F 20000
 12.632 R iLOTO_F 20000
 12.632 R iLTES 20000
 12.632 R iLTES 20000
 12.632 R iLTFS 20000
 12.632 R iLTFS 20000
 12.632 R SDKU 20000
 12.632 R SDKU 20000
 12.632 R SDKUS 20000
 12.632 R SDKUS 20000
 12.647 L RCVu9 20000
 12.647 L BBC-K 20000
 12.647 L BBC-K 20000
 12.647 L BRAVO 20000
 12.647 L BRAVO 20000
 12.647 L CTV-E 20000
 12.647 L CTV-e 20000
 12.647 L CTV-e 20000
 12.647 L CTV-E 20000
 12.647 L KTLA 20000
 12.647 L KTLA 20000
 12.647 L MLB8 20000
 12.647 L NCAA3 20000
 12.647 L RCVu9 20000
 12.647 L TSN-A 20000
 12.647 L TSN-A 20000
 12.647 L TVA-G 20000
 12.647 L TVA-G 20000
 12.647 L Vu13 20000
 12.647 L Vu13 20000
 12.647 L Vu18 20000
 12.647 L Vu18 20000
 12.647 L Vu28 20000
 12.647 L Vu28 20000
 12.647 L HERZ 20000
 12.647 L HERZ 20000
 12.647 L DPG2 20000
 12.647 L DPG2 20000
 12.647 L DSNLP 20000
 12.647 L DSNLP 20000
 12.647 L PPDAL 20000
 12.647 L PPDAL 20000
 12.661 R A-OTT 20000
 12.661 R A-OTT 20000
 12.661 R CMDY 20000
 12.661 R CMDY 20000

 12.661 R COMDv 20000
 12.661 R COMDv 20000
 12.661 R Kids2 20000
 12.661 R Kids2 20000
 12.661 R NHL-N 20000
 12.661 R NHL-N 20000
 12.661 R RCVu8 20000
 12.661 R RCVu8 20000
 12.661 R SRC-A 20000
 12.661 R SRC-A 20000
 12.661 R TVO 20000
 12.661 R TVO 20000
 12.661 R Vu14 20000
 12.661 R Vu14 20000
 12.661 R Vu17 20000
 12.661 R Vu17 20000
 12.661 R VuF16 20000
 12.661 R VuF16 20000
 12.661 R Q107 20000
 12.661 R Q107 20000
 12.661 R TSN-X 20000
 12.661 R TSN-X 20000
 12.661 R TSNXS 20000
 12.661 R TSNXS 20000
 12.676 L SRCSh 20000
 12.676 L SRCSh 20000
 12.676 L TQS-Q 20000
 12.676 L TQS-Q 20000
 12.676 L TQSRL 20000
 12.676 L TQSRL 20000
 12.676 L TQSSa 20000
 12.676 L TQSSa 20000
 12.676 L TQSSh 20000
 12.676 L TQSSh 20000
 12.676 L TVA-Q 20000
 12.676 L TVA-Q 20000
 12.676 L TVARL 20000
 12.676 L TVARL 20000
 12.676 L TVARN 20000
 12.676 L TVARN 20000
 12.676 L GXY12 20000
 12.676 L GXY12 20000
 12.676 L GXY13 20000
 12.676 L GXY13 20000
 12.676 L GXY14 20000
 12.676 L GXY14 20000
 12.676 L GXY22 20000
 12.676 L GXY22 20000
 12.676 L GXY24 20000
 12.676 L GXY24 20000
 12.676 L GXY6 20000
 12.676 L GXY6 20000
 12.676 L WRN 20000
 12.676 L WRN 20000
 12.676 L AALP 20000
 12.676 L AALP 20000
 12.676 L LUDI 20000
 12.676 L LUDI 20000
 12.676 L SUBS 20000
 12.676 L SUBS 20000
GALAXY 28
271.0 East (89.0 West)
GXY028CB

 4.060 H AFN FAMILY 28000
 4.060 H AFN FAMILY 28000
 4.060 H AFN FAMILY 28000
 4.060 H AFN Freedom 28000
 4.060 H AFN Freedom 28000
 4.060 H AFN Freedom 28000
 4.060 H AFN MOVIE 28000
 4.060 H AFN MOVIE 28000
 4.060 H AFN MOVIE 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 2 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 2 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 2 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 3 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 3 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 3 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 4 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 4 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 4 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 5 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 5 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 5 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 6 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 6 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 6 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 7 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 7 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 7 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 8 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 8 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 8 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 9 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 9 28000
 4.060 H Atlantic 9 28000
 4.060 H Engineering Channel 28000
 4.060 H Engineering Channel 28000
 4.060 H Engineering Channel 28000
 4.060 H News 28000
 4.060 H News 28000
 4.060 H News 28000
 4.060 H Pacific 28000
 4.060 H Pacific 28000
 4.060 H Pacific 28000
 4.060 H Spectrum 28000
 4.060 H Spectrum 28000
 4.060 H Spectrum 28000
 4.060 H Sports 28000
 4.060 H Sports 28000
 4.060 H Sports 28000
 4.060 H Xtra/TimeCode 28000
 4.060 H Xtra/TimeCode 28000
 4.060 H Xtra/TimeCode 28000
 4.060 H Adult Rock 28000
 4.060 H Adult Rock 28000
 4.060 H Adult Rock 28000
 4.060 H Adult Rock 28000
 4.060 H Adult Rock 28000
 4.060 H Adult Rock 28000
 4.060 H AFN Back-up for A 28000
 4.060 H AFN Back-up for A 28000
 4.060 H AFN Back-up for A 28000
 4.060 H AFN Back-up to AFN 28000
 4.060 H AFN Back-up to AF 28000
 4.060 H AFN Back-up to AF 28000
 4.060 H AFN Back-up to AF 28000
 4.060 H AFN Back-up to AF 28000
 4.060 H AFN Back-up to AF 28000
 4.060 H Backhaul from Baghda 28000
 4.060 H Backhaul from Baghda 28000
 4.060 H Backhaul from Baghda 28000
 4.060 H Backhaul to Japan 28000
 4.060 H Backhaul to Japan 28000
 4.060 H Backhaul to Japan 28000
 4.060 H Bright AC 28000
 4.060 H Bright AC 28000
 4.060 H Bright AC 28000
 4.060 H Bright AC 28000
 4.060 H Bright AC 28000
 4.060 H Bright AC 28000
 4.060 H Contingency 28000
 4.060 H Contingency 28000
 4.060 H Contingency 28000
 4.060 H Country 28000
 4.060 H Country 28000
 4.060 H Country 28000
 4.060 H ESPN Radio Sports 28000
 4.060 H ESPN Radio Sports 28000
 4.060 H ESPN Radio Sports 28000
 4.060 H Fox Sports Talk 28000
 4.060 H Fox Sports Talk 28000
 4.060 H Fox Sports Talk 28000
 4.060 H Guide 28000
 4.060 H Guide 28000
 4.060 H Guide 28000
 4.060 H Guide/NewsRadio 28000
 4.060 H Guide/NewsRadio 28000
 4.060 H Guide/NewsRadio 28000
 4.060 H Guide/Voiceline/UI 28000
 4.060 H Guide/Voiceline/UI 28000
 4.060 H Guide/Voiceline/UI 28000
 4.060 H Hot AC 28000
 4.060 H Hot AC 28000
 4.060 H Hot AC 28000
 4.060 H NPR 28000
 4.060 H NPR 28000
 4.060 H NPR 28000
 4.060 H Pure Gold 28000
 4.060 H Pure Gold 28000
 4.060 H Pure Gold 28000
 4.060 H SMPTE Time Code 28000
 4.060 H SMPTE Time Code 28000
 4.060 H SMPTE Time Code 28000
 4.060 H The Pentagon Channel 28000
 4.060 H The Pentagon Channel 28000
 4.060 H The Pentagon Channel 28000
 4.060 H Touch 28000
 4.060 H Touch 28000
 4.060 H Touch 28000
 4.060 H U/I Split /UIVoice 28000
 4.060 H U/I Split /UIVoice 28000
 4.060 H U/I Split /UIVoice 28000
 4.060 H U/I Voicline/SplitV/ 28000
 4.060 H U/I Voicline/SplitV/ 28000
 4.060 H U/I Voicline/SplitV/ 28000
 4.060 H Z-Rock (ABC Hard R 28000
 4.060 H Z-Rock (ABC Hard R 28000
 4.060 H Z-Rock (ABC Hard R 28000

GXY028KB

 11.734 H TRAVERTINE 4500
 11.758 V TRAVERTINE 26000
 11.780 H Boeing 29000
 11.780 H BTV-1 29000
 11.780 H BTV-2 29000
 11.780 H BTV-3 29000
 11.780 H BTV-4 29000
 11.780 H BTV-V-1 29000
 11.780 H BTV-V-2 29000
 11.780 H BTV-V-3 29000
 11.780 H North America 29000
 11.882 H RTP 4883
 11.900 H HughesNet 30000
 11.925 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.930 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.935 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.940 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.945 V ABC Feed 3978
 11.945 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.950 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.950 V ABC Feed 3978
 11.955 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.955 V ABC NEWS NOW 19533
 11.955 V ABSAT CH2 19533
 11.955 V NEWS1 LIVE 19533
 11.960 V ABC NEWS NOW 3978
 11.965 V ABC Feed 3978
 11.965 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.970 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.975 V ABC Feed 3978
 11.975 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.980 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.985 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.989 V ABC Feed 6111
 11.990 H ABC Feed 3978
 11.995 H ABC Feed 3978
 12.009 V ABC Feed 6111
 12.046 H ABC Feed 6489
 12.060 H TRAVERTINE 26600
 12.076 H Service 2 4883
 12.080 V HughesNet 30000
 12.100 H HughesNet 30000
 12.140 H HughesNet 30000
 12.160 V HughesNet 30000
 12.170 H Feed 15914
 12.185 H ABC Feed 3979
 12.190 H ABC Feed 3979
 12.195 H ABC Feed 3979
AMC 3
273.0 East (87.0 West)
AMC003CB

 3.719 H Michigan Government  4167
 3.732 H APTN3 +442074827430 5632
 3.744 H Michigan Government  3520
 3.810 V A copy of A copy of  14000
 3.810 V A copy of Test Chann 14000
 3.810 V FSN alt programming 14000
 3.810 V MSC m 14000
 3.810 V MSC w 14000
 3.830 V BALT DMA Blackout 14000
 3.830 V CSN Alternate Channe 14000
 3.830 V CSN Alternate Channe 14000
 3.830 V CSN Baltimore 14000
 3.830 V CSN Baltimore 14000
 3.830 V CSN Baltimore 202 14000
 3.830 V CSN Beckley/Bluefi 14000
 3.830 V CSN Charlottesvill 14000
 3.830 V CSN Harrisburg Wiz 14000
 3.830 V CSN Harrisburg/Yor 14000
 3.830 V CSN Harrisonburg V 14000
 3.830 V CSN International/Ph 14000
 3.830 V CSN Media Pool 14000
 3.830 V CSN Norfolk VA 14000
 3.830 V CSN Philly, PA 14000
 3.830 V CSN Richmond VA 14000
 3.830 V CSN Roanoke VA 14000
 3.830 V CSN Salisbury 14000
 3.830 V CSN Tri-Cities VA 14000
 3.830 V CSN Washington 14000
 3.830 V Independance/Stuart  14000
 3.837 H Supercanal Caribe 3617
 3.844 H Horse Racing TV 3024
 4.043 H Ambassador 1 7140
 4.043 H Ambassador 2 7140
 4.043 H Focus on the Family  7140
 4.043 H Focus on the Family  7140
 4.043 H Focus on the Family  7140
 4.043 H Info Radio Net 7140
 4.043 H Moody Bible Radio 1 7140
 4.043 H Moody Bible Radio 2 7140
 4.043 H Salem Radio Network  7140
 4.043 H Salem Radio Network  7140
 4.043 H Salem Radio Network  7140
 4.043 H Salem Radio Network  7140
 4.043 H Salem Radio Network  7140
 4.043 H Salem Radio Network  7140
 4.043 H Data service 7140
 4.106 H ZNS TV Bahamas 6150
 4.118 H PBS NY 9300
 4.118 H WPIX 9300
 4.118 H WWOR 9300
 4.118 H DEFAULT 9300
 4.132 H WNET-TV 9300
 4.140 V CNBC 
 4.174 H SG Test Card 3024
AMC003KB

 11.723 H                      3675
 11.736 V AR/FRN 6102
 11.736 V ENGLISH 6102
 11.736 V INFO. 6102
 11.736 V UR/ENG 6102
 11.736 V URDU 6102
 11.956 H Newsource Main 21000
 11.956 H Entertainment,Reques 21000
 11.956 H Live Events 21000
 11.956 H Marketsource 21000
 11.974 H GPTV feeds (Channe 6000
 11.974 H GPTV feeds ({Empty 6000
 12.096 H Service 2 4340
 12.144 H Montana PBS Feed ( 4340
 12.144 H Montana PBS Feed ( 4340
 12.144 H Montana PBS Feed ( 4340
 12.144 H Montana PBS Feed ( 4340
 12.162 H Service 2 SD 4444
 12.169 H Service 2 SD 4444
AMC 2
275.0 East (85.0 West)
AMC002KB

 12.196 H Echostar Test Card 3979

C-Band: BRASILSAT B3
276.0 East (84.0 West)
BRA0B3CN

 3.698 V TV Catolica Cancao N 4280
 3.698 V Radio Cancao Nova 4280
 3.700 V TV Sul America 3333
 3.705 H TV SERRA DOURADA 4278
 3.705 H TV Serra Dourada 4278

 3.710 V Assemblia Sao Paulo  12960
 3.710 V Cine Brasil TV 12960
 3.710 V Teleconferencia Chan 12960
 3.710 V TV Cultura Sao Paulo 12960
 3.710 V TV Ra-Tim-Bum 12960
 3.710 V Radio Cultura AM 12960
 3.710 V Radio Cultura FM 12960
 3.716 H TV Grande Minas 4000
 3.724 V Radio Pentacostal De 2075
 3.724 H TV Mirante 4412
 3.724 H Mirante FM 4412
 3.724 H Disable Al 4412
 3.724 H Disable Vide 4412
 3.724 H MnSa 4412
 3.732 V audio 3214
 3.732 V TV Radio Clube 3214
 3.736 H TV Sul Fluminense 3330
 3.736 H Radio Sul Fluminense 3330
 3.738 V TV Morena 4708
 3.745 V Net Cable TV promo 3110
 3.747 H Canal Audio 4299
 3.747 H Rede Nacional 4299
 3.753 H RBA Sat 3563
 3.753 H Radio Clube - Belem  3563
 3.754 V Data service 5000
 3.754 V Data service 5000
 3.754 V Data service 5000
 3.754 V Data service 5000
 3.754 V Data service 5000
 3.754 V Data service 5000
 3.754 V Data service 5000
 3.754 V Data service 5000
 3.754 V Data service 5000
 3.757 H TV Cidade Verde 3563
 3.765 H TV Net 4285
 3.765 H TVE Bahia 4285
 3.765 H Radio Educadora FM 4285
 3.765 H Decoder OS Download 4285
 3.768 V Test Card 8000
 3.768 V Rede STV 8000
 3.768 V Teleconferencia 8000
 3.769 H TV Horizonte 3333
 3.769 H Radio Cultura AM 3333
 3.776 H TV Palmas 3327
 3.781 V TV Taroba 3330
 3.791 V TV Assembleia Legi 3330
 3.825 H Rede Mundial TV 3002
 3.844 H Feeds (NoName) 3213
 3.848 H Internacional 10127
 3.848 H Nacional 10127
 3.848 H Regional 10127
 3.848 H TV Cancao Nova (Inte 10127
 3.848 H TV Cancao Nova (Naci 10127
 3.848 H TV Cancao Nova (Regi 10127
 3.856 H Canal Audio 4295
 3.856 H Rede Nacional 4295
 3.858 V KTV 4289
 3.858 V Rio de Janeiro 4289
 3.858 V VIDEOCOM 4289
 3.866 H Record Belem 4423
 3.866 H Rede Record-PA 4423
 3.871 H Rede Record-RJ 4433
 3.877 H Rede Familia 4450
 3.889 H Rede Record-BA 4440
 3.895 H Rede Record-GO 4430
 3.906 H TV Gazeta 3929
 3.911 V TV Sul Bahia 3255
 3.912 H RD IELF-1 3617
 3.912 H RD IELF-2 3617
 3.916 H TV Campo Grande MS 3255
 3.921 H TV Genesis 3255
 3.924 V TV Damasio 1808
 3.926 V TV Aratu Da Bahia 3255
 3.931 H Galeria de Artes 3255
 3.933 V Bandeirantes - Bahia 3255
 3.936 V Medalhao Persa fe 3255
 3.936 H MEDALHAO PERSA-PR 3255
 3.936 H TV Exclusiva 3255
 3.941 V REDE SUPER 3255
 3.941 V Rede Super 3255
 3.944 V TV Assembleia Gaucha 1808
 3.951 V Rede Brasileira de I 4340
 3.955 V TV Tribuna 4340
 3.967 V Mix TV Regional 2170
 3.970 V 5            4445
 3.970 V TV Educativa do Ri 4445
 3.970 V Radio FM Cultura 107 4445
 3.986 V Cine Brasil 3255
 3.989 V CBS TV 2666
 4.013 V TV Educativa 3255
 4.054 V Teve Shop Cachoeria 1287
 4.060 V TV Justica 3330
 4.075 V CNT 4444
 4.087 H Band 1 17200
 4.087 H Band 2 17200
 4.087 H Band News 17200
 4.087 H Band Sports 17200
 4.087 H Rede 21 17200
 4.087 H Band AM 17200
 4.087 H Band FM 17200
 4.087 H RADIO A 17200
 4.087 H RADIO B 17200
 4.087 H RADIO C 17200
 4.087 H RADIO D 17200
 4.087 H RADIO E 17200
 4.133 V TV Assembleia Legi 2531
 4.151 H Pucsat Rio Grande do 1808
 4.153 V Praetorium Sat 1851
 4.155 V Sexy TV 2169
 4.155 V SEXY TV 2169
 4.155 V SEXY TV 2169
 4.167 H TV Educon 3255
 4.169 V TV Basa 8140
BRA0B3CR

 3.688 V Canal 21 2308
 3.697 H Rede Cig 1808
AMC 9
277.0 East (83.0 West)
AMC003KB

 11.725 H Feed 4232
 11.731 H Feed 4232
 11.737 H Feed 4232
 11.749 H Feed (DIGITAL SNG 4232
 11.749 H Feed (NBC5 CHI #2) 4232
 11.749 H Feed (TADIRAN SCO 4232
 11.752 H Feed (DIGITAL SNG 4232
 11.752 H Feed (Service 2) 4232
 11.752 H Feed (WHDH DSNG) 4232
 11.756 H Feed (Auto 9MHz) 4232
 11.756 H Feed (DIGITAL SNG 4232
 11.756 H Feed (WHDH DSNG) 4232
 11.762 H Feed (DIGITAL SNG 4232
 11.762 H Feed (FOX) 4232
 11.762 H Feed (VIDEO LOSS) 4232
 11.768 H Feed (AMC1.AMC9) 4232
 11.768 H Feed (DIGITAL SNG 4232
 11.768 H Feed (SCOPUS-NET- 4232
 11.768 H Feed (VIDEO LOSS) 4232
 11.772 H Feed (DIGITAL SNG 4232
 11.774 H Feed (AMC 9/3F) 4232
 11.774 H Feed ({Empty Name}) 4232
 11.778 H Feed (AMC 9/3F) 4232
 11.778 H Feed (DIGITAL SNG 4232
 11.790 H Feed (DIGITAL SNG 4232
 11.790 H Feed (Service Name) 4232
 11.790 H Feed (Tandberg Servi 4232
 11.845 H Feed 17800
 11.847 H Feed 13333
 11.939 V Feed 28105
 11.971 H Feed 8417
 12.040 H Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.040 H Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.060 V Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.060 V Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.080 H Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.080 H Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.080 H Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.120 H Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.120 H Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.140 V Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.160 H Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
 12.180 V Feed ({Empty Name}) 30000
NIMIQ 2
278.0 East (82.0 West)
NIM002KB

 12.224 R Fairchild TV East 20000
 12.224 R Fairchild TV West 20000
 12.224 R WCVB-DT 20000
 12.253 R Asian TV Network 20000
 12.253 R DW-TV 20000
 12.253 R PrideVision TV 20000
 12.253 R WBZ-DT 20000

 12.282 R The Racing Network 20000
 12.282 R Vu TV 1 20000
 12.282 R WHDH-DT 20000
 12.282 R Polskie Radio 20000
 12.311 R EWTN 20000
 12.311 R WFXT-DT 20000
 12.326 L Vu HD3 20000
 12.326 L Vu HD4 20000
 12.341 R WGBH-DT 20000
 12.370 R KOMO-DT 20000
 12.370 R Test Card 20000
 12.399 R KIRO-DT 20000
 12.399 R Mango 20000
 12.428 R KING-DT 20000
 12.428 R XPRS 2 20000
 12.443 L BTV 20000
 12.443 L CPJC-TV 20000
 12.443 L XPRS 4 20000
 12.443 L DW Radio 1 20000
 12.443 L DW Radio 2 20000
 12.443 L Galaxie Celtic/Celti 20000
 12.443 L Galaxie Electronic 20000
 12.443 L Galaxie Latino Tropi 20000
 12.443 L Galaxie Opera Plus 20000
 12.443 L Galaxie Standards 20000
 12.443 L Pharmacie Jean Coutu 20000
 12.443 L Uniprix Radio 20000
 12.457 R Alpha 20000
 12.457 R KCPQ-DT 20000
 12.457 R XPRS Tests 20000
 12.486 R KCTS-DT 20000
 12.486 R OMNI2 20000
 12.486 R Saskatchewan Legisla 20000
 12.516 R CH Montreal 20000
 12.516 R Channel M 20000
 12.516 R Vu HD 2 20000
 12.545 R B4U 20000
 12.545 R CITY-DT 20000
 12.545 R TV Polonia 20000
 12.574 R M-HD 20000
 12.574 R MC-HD 20000
 12.574 R Tamil TV 20000
 12.574 R Vu HD 1 20000
 12.604 R DIS HD 20000
 12.604 R TSN HD 20000
 12.677 L CFTK-TV 20000
 12.677 L Oddessy 1 20000
 12.677 L Oddessy 2 20000
 12.677 L Skywy 20000
 12.677 L Talentvision 20000
 12.677 L TRN Vu 20000
AMC 5
281.0 East (79.0 West)
AMC005KB

 11.740 V Program 110 11110
 11.740 V Program 130 11110
 11.740 V Program 150 11110
 11.740 V Program 170 11110
 11.740 V Program 190 11110
 11.740 V KUEN-TV 11110
 11.740 V Program 120 11110
 11.740 V Program 140 11110
 11.740 V Program 160 11110
 11.740 V Program 180 11110
 11.854 V KTVT PATH1 3979
 11.854 V KUTV 3979
 11.854 V KUTV 3979
 11.854 V NYN - 1 3979
 11.854 V SCOPUS-NET-TECH 3979
 11.854 V Service 1 3979
 11.854 V Service 2 3979
 11.854 V STS 3 Encoder 1 3979
 11.854 V UNIT-25 PATH 1 3979
 11.854 V WWL TRK1P1 3979
 11.900 H NYN - 1 2170
 11.939 H CONTROL 1 6510
 11.939 H NYN - 1 6510
 11.939 H Sinclair News Centra 6510
 11.939 H Sinclair News Centra 6510
 12.182 H NYN 4 23000
 12.182 H NYN 5 23000
 12.182 H NYN 6 23000
 12.182 H NYN 7 23000
 12.182 H NYN 8 23000
 12.182 H NYN - 1 23000
 12.182 H NYN - 2 23000
 12.182 H NYN - 3 23000
 12.182 H NYN - 4 23000
 12.182 H NYN - 5 23000
 12.182 H NYN - 6 23000
 12.182 H NYN - 7 23000
 12.182 H NYN - 8 23000
 12.182 H NYN - 9 23000
 12.182 H NYN 1 23000
 12.182 H NYN 2 23000
 12.182 H NYN 3 23000
 12.182 H NYN 9 23000
SBS 6
286.0 East (74.0 West)
SBS006VB

 11.741 H Service 1 6616
 11.796 V OLN HD PRIMARY 24741
 11.911 H ENC 1 13235
 11.911 H ENC 2 13235
 11.911 H UFC64 13235
 11.920 H Feed 14143
 11.934 V Feed 15556
 11.936 V Feed (Tribune 5/6 ) 4297
 11.936 V Feed ({Empty Name}) 4297
 11.936 V Feed ({Empty Name}) 4297
 11.952 H Feed 3978
 11.952 H Feed ( NEWS 12 WE 3978
 11.954 V Feed (KTLA Single  4297
 11.954 V Feed (WPIX KU 2 SA 4297
 11.954 V Feed ({Empty Name}) 4297
 11.958 V Feed (Tribune 5/6 ) 4297
 11.958 V Feed (WPIX_TV) 4297
 11.958 V Feed ({Empty Name}) 4297
 11.958 V Feed ({Empty Name}) 4297
 11.959 H CHEESESTEAK 1 13235
 11.959 H PSSI 13235
 11.959 H SCOPUS-NET-TECH 13235
 11.959 H Signal 3 Channel 3 13235
 11.959 H SURE SHOT ENC1 13235
 11.964 V Tribune DC 4297
 11.975 H Crawford T5_A 13235
 11.975 H Tandberg Service 13235
 11.977 V Feed 6111
 11.977 V Feed (Service 2) 6111
 11.977 V Feed (WTVT TAMPA) 3978
 11.977 V Feed ({Empty Name}) 6111
 11.979 H Feed (NEWS 12 LI/1 3978
 11.979 H Feed (NEWS_12 _NJ) 3978
 11.986 V Feed 6111
 11.987 H Feed 3978
 11.987 H Feed (NEWS 12 CT) 3978
 11.987 H Feed (WDAF SNG) 3978
 12.002 V NEW ORLEANS PATH  3200
 12.009 V SATOPS NETU15 6890
 12.009 V SATOPS NETU16 6890
 12.009 V SATOPS NETU18 6890
 12.009 V SATOPS NETU19 6890
 12.029 H Feed (Auto 9MHz) 4492
 12.033 V NBC Feed (AMC-1/9  4232
 12.033 V NBC Feed (NBC SAT 4232
 12.033 V NBC Feed (PEAK) 4232
 12.033 V NBC Feed (SATELLI 4232
 12.037 H Feed (DIRECT BR0A 4492
AMC 6
288.0 East (72.0 West)
AMC006CB

 3.934 V WRBJ-TV 8681
 3.934 V WZRB-TV 8681
 3.994 V PA CABLE NETWORK 4167
 4.040 V NASA Education Ser 26665
 4.040 V NASA Media Service 26665
 4.040 V NASA MissionOperat 26665
 4.040 V NASA Public Servic 26665

NAHUEL 1A
288.2 East (71.8 West)
NAH001K1

 11.649 V Canal 7 3700
 11.680 V La Pampa 3385
 11.692 V Canal 9 3385
 11.692 V TV Santa Cruz 3385
 11.692 V Radio Provincia Del  3385
 11.817 V Canal Rural Satelita 
 11.865 H Valparaiso Sporting  3000
 11.954 V Canal 10 17910
 11.954 V Monte Carlo TV 17910
 11.954 V Red de TV Color 17910
 11.954 V Teledoce 17910
 11.954 V TVE Internacional Am 17910
 11.954 V Tveo TV Nacional 17910
 11.954 V Concierto FM 17910
 11.954 V CX 6 Sodre 17910
 11.954 V Radio Carve 17910
 11.954 V Radio Cero 17910
 11.954 V X FM 17910
 11.997 V CM El Canal de la Mu 8476
 11.997 V Cronica TV 8476
 12.180 V Canal 7 Santiago 4201
NAH001K3

 11.478 V TV Libre 2220
 11.585 V Canal 11 3700
 11.603 V Canal 27 Guatemala 3600
 11.611 V Unsion Equador 3400
 11.626 V Canal 48 Honduras 3600
 11.633 V Conexion 31 Promos 3600
 11.633 V Nahuel Promos 3600
 11.675 V TV Libre Uruguay 3600
 11.708 V Canal Rural Satelita 12000
 11.708 V Conexion Educativa 12000
 11.708 V Nahuel Promos 12000
 11.708 V SEMSAT - Sembrando 12000
 11.722 H IP/DVB 14403
 11.739 V Red Media Educativa 1482
 11.949 H Hipodromo 4688
C-Band: BRASILSAT B1
290.0 East (70.0 West)
BRA0B1CN

 3.720 H Rede Globo 
 3.734 V SBT 
 3.750 H TVE Brasil 
 3.750 H Radio MEC 
 3.770 H TV Escola 
 3.770 H Radiobras 
 3.780 V Rede TV 
 3.805 H Rede Bandeirantes 
 3.820 V ACTION 27500
 3.820 V CULT 27500
 3.820 V EMOTION 27500
 3.820 V Feeds 27500
 3.820 V Multishow 27500
 3.820 V MULTISHOW 27500
 3.820 V PIPOCA 27500
 3.820 V PREMIERE4 27500
 3.820 V PREMIUM 27500
 3.820 V Telecine Action 27500
 3.820 V Telecine Classic 27500
 3.820 V Telecine Emotion 27500
 3.820 V Telecine Happy 27500
 3.820 V Telecine Premium 27500
 3.820 V CCP DOWNLOAD 27500
 3.820 V DCP DOWNLOAD 27500
 3.820 V VC for ENC1P10 27500
 3.820 V VC for ENC1P8 27500
 3.820 V VC for ENC1P9 27500
 3.820 V BSR_HESR DOWNLOAD 27500
 3.820 V CCP Download (sistem 27500
 3.820 V DCP Download (sistem 27500
 3.830 H RTVE Parana 
 3.830 H Educativa FM 
 3.850 H TV Polishop 
 3.860 V Rede Record 
 3.860 V Radio Pentecostal 
 3.870 H Canal Do Boi 
 3.870 H Radio Boa Nova 
 3.875 V TV RECORD SP 5926
 3.890 H Rede Vida 
 3.900 V BRASIL 27500
 3.900 V Canal Brazil 27500
 3.900 V feeds 27500
 3.900 V Feeds 27500
 3.900 V Globo News 27500
 3.900 V GLOBONEWS 27500
 3.900 V GNT 27500
 3.900 V GNT 27500
 3.900 V PREMIERE5 27500
 3.900 V PREMIERE6 27500
 3.900 V Sexy Hot 27500
 3.900 V SEXYHOT 27500
 3.900 V UNIVERSAL 27500
 3.900 V USA Network Brazil 27500
 3.900 V VC for ENC2P10 27500
 3.900 V VC for ENC2P8 27500
 3.900 V VC for ENC2P9 27500
 3.900 V CCP Download (sistem 27500
 3.900 V DCP Download (sistem 27500
 3.910 H TV Jockey 
 3.930 H Feed 
 3.940 V CANAL 7 27500
 3.940 V Feeds 27500
 3.940 V Premiere 1 27500
 3.940 V Premiere 2 27500
 3.940 V Premiere 3 27500
 3.940 V SporTV 27500
 3.940 V CANAL 6 27500
 3.940 V CCP Download (sistem 27500
 3.940 V DCP Download (sistem 27500
 3.940 V A copy of PREMIER 27500
 3.940 V A copy of PREMIER 27500
 3.940 V BSR_HESR Download 27500
 3.940 V CCP Download 27500
 3.940 V DCP Download (sistem 27500
 3.955 H TV Ceara-Educativa 4400
 3.964 H TV MUNDO MAIOR 1328
 3.965 V TV  ESCOLA 2930
 3.965 V TV Escola 2930
 3.973 V Biblioteca Digital M 4030
 3.978 V Cine Brasil 1220
 3.979 V CBED CH2   3616
 3.979 V REDE CBED 3616
 3.979 V REDE CBED 3616
 3.979 V REDE CBED  3616
 3.981 V TV CBED 1808
 3.984 H Rede Nacional 1808
 3.984 H Test Card 1808
 4.010 H ESPN Brasil 13021
 4.010 H ESPN Brasil Altern 13021
 4.010 H MTV 2 13021
 4.010 H MTV Brasil 13021
 4.010 V RIT - Rede Interna 
 4.030 V NBR TV 
 4.040 H Animal Planet 30000
 4.040 H Band News 30000
 4.040 H Band Sports 30000
 4.040 H Boomerang 30000
 4.040 H Canal Brasil 30000
 4.040 H Cartoon Network 30000
 4.040 H Discovery Channel 30000
 4.040 H Discovery Kids 30000
 4.040 H People & Arts 30000
 4.040 H TCM 30000
 4.040 H Teste 30000
 4.040 H TNT 30000
 4.040 H Climatempo 30000
 4.047 V TV Amazonas 7150
 4.047 V Amazon Sat 7150
 4.047 V Amazonas FM 7150
 4.066 V TV Cancao Nova 
 4.066 V Radio Cancao Nova 
 4.070 H TV Diario 
 4.090 V Canal Futura 
 4.090 H TV Camara 
 4.110 V ShopTime 
 4.110 H TV Gazeta 
 4.130 V TV Cultura 
 4.130 H TV Senado 
 4.130 H Radio Cancao Nova 
 4.150 V Rede Mulher 
 4.150 H TV Seculo 21 
 4.170 V Amazon Sat 
 4.170 H Canal Rural 
 4.170 H Radio Rural AM 
 4.190 V Agro Canal Tests 
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BRA0B1CR

 3.628 H TV Camara 3000
 3.628 H Radio Camara FM 3000
 3.634 H TV Seculo 21 4500
 3.642 H NGT 3263
 3.645 V TV Senado 3213
 3.645 V Radio Senado FM 3213
 3.648 H TV Liberal 4285
 3.648 H Canal dois (AM/FM) 4285
 3.648 H Radio Liberal AM 4285
 3.648 H Radio Liberal FM 4285
 3.650 V Rede Transporte 4400
 3.656 H TV Brasil Central 3392
 3.656 H TV Brasil Central 3392
 3.656 V TV Meio Norte 4463
 3.656 H Empty audio channel 3392
 3.656 V Radio Brasil Sat 4463
 3.656 V Radio Brasil Sat FM 4463
 3.656 V Disable Al 4463
 3.656 V Disable Vide 4463
 3.656 V MnSa 4463
 3.663 V Unnamed 4607
 3.663 V TV Bahia 4607
 3.663 V TV Bahia 4607
 3.663 V Rede Tropicalsat 4607
 3.665 H Rede Bandeirantes Mi 4700
 3.665 H Band FM de Minas Ger 4700
 3.672 V TV Alterosa 8454
 3.672 V TV Alterosa 8454
 3.672 H TV Centro America 4713
 3.672 V Radio Guarani FM 8454
 3.672 V canal 4 enc 2 8454
 3.672 V Data Service 8454
 3.680 H Rede Globo Minas Ger 6000
 3.685 H Rede Vida Feeds 4500
 3.688 H Rede Globo Sao Paolo 6000
 3.696 H Rede Minas 3598
 3.696 H Radio Inconfidencia 3598
 3.703 V TV Difusora do Maran 3250
 3.703 V Difusora FM-AM 3250
 3.708 V TV Mirante 3250
 3.708 V Radio Mirante AM 3250
 3.708 V Radio Mirante FM 3250
 3.708 V COMSAT DVS 3250
 3.714 V Rede Record Minas Ge 4400
 3.714 V Service 1 4400
 3.714 V Rede Aleluia Minas G 4400
 3.752 V SBT 6220
C-Band: BRASILSAT B2
295.0 East (65.0 West)
BRA0B2CN

 3.706 H BAND Pres.Prudente 2462
 3.721 H TV BB 1 2963
 3.721 H TV Banco do Brasil C 2963
 3.736 H Service 2 4285
 3.736 H Radio Boas Novas 4285
 3.746 H RBN-REDE 3540
 3.746 H Rede Boas Novas 3540
 3.766 H Canal Futura 3335
 3.766 H Service 1 3335
 3.792 V Radio Gazeta 3393
 3.792 V TV Gazeta MT 3393
 3.847 H TV Tibagi 4444
 3.864 H Canal do Boi Sertaoz 3214
 3.876 V NBR TV 4688
 3.876 V Radio Nacional AM 4688
 3.876 V Radio Nacional FM 4688
 3.877 V TV TAROBA 2740
 3.884 H BAND Presidente Pr 2800
 4.008 H TV Rodolink 3332
 4.012 V AOL 5000
 4.105 V CANAL DO BOI - 2T 4285
 4.112 V NoName 4285
ESTRELA DO SUL 1
297.0 East (63.0 West)
EST001KB

 11.955 H CPC - Curso Prepar 2199
 11.961 H CPC - Curso Prepar 2199
 12.088 H LORAL BR 3214
ECHOSTAR 3, RAINBOW 1
298.5 East (61.5 West)
ECH003KB

 12.239 L BSN - Busch Satell 20000
 12.239 L WGGS-TV (TBN) 20000
 12.239 L WNTV-TV Greenville 20000
 12.268 L Discovery HD Theater 20000
 12.282 R BSN - Busch Satell 20000
 12.282 R Business TV 20000
 12.282 R Business TV 20000
 12.282 R Business TV 20000
 12.282 R Business TV 20000
 12.282 R Business TV 20000
 12.282 R ETC 1 20000
 12.282 R ETC 2 20000
 12.282 R Special 1 20000
 12.282 R Special 2 20000
 12.282 R Special 3 20000
 12.297 L ART Global America 20000
 12.297 L ART Movies America 20000
 12.297 L Asia TV 20000
 12.297 L B4U Movies USA 20000
 12.297 L CCTV 4 20000
 12.297 L LBC America 20000
 12.297 L Phoenix Chinese 20000
 12.297 L The Israeli Network 20000
 12.297 L TV 5 Etats Unis 20000
 12.297 L Zee Gold 20000
 12.297 L Zee TV USA 20000
 12.297 L ART Music Radio 20000
 12.297 L Radio France Interna 20000
 12.311 R HDTV Promo 20000
 12.326 L ARYDI 20000
 12.326 L ARYDI 20000
 12.326 L ARYDI 20000
 12.326 L ARYDI 20000
 12.326 L ARYDI 20000
 12.326 L ARYDI 20000
 12.326 L B4UMU 20000
 12.326 L B4UMU 20000
 12.326 L B4UMU 20000
 12.326 L B4UMU 20000
 12.326 L B4UMU 20000
 12.326 L B4UMU 20000
 12.326 L DUBAI 20000
 12.326 L DUBAI 20000
 12.326 L DUBAI 20000
 12.326 L DUBAI 20000
 12.326 L DUBAI 20000
 12.326 L DUBAI 20000
 12.326 L ESC-1 20000
 12.326 L ESC-1 20000
 12.326 L ESC-1 20000
 12.326 L ESC-1 20000
 12.326 L ESC-1 20000
 12.326 L ESC-1 20000
 12.326 L FUTUR 20000
 12.326 L FUTUR 20000
 12.326 L FUTUR 20000
 12.326 L FUTUR 20000
 12.326 L FUTUR 20000
 12.326 L FUTUR 20000
 12.326 L IQRAA 20000
 12.326 L IQRAA 20000
 12.326 L IQRAA 20000
 12.326 L IQRAA 20000
 12.326 L IQRAA 20000

 12.326 L IQRAA 20000
 12.326 L ITVN 20000
 12.326 L ITVN 20000
 12.326 L ITVN 20000
 12.326 L ITVN 20000
 12.326 L ITVN 20000
 12.326 L ITVN 20000
 12.326 L LEOWD 20000
 12.326 L LEOWD 20000
 12.326 L LEOWD 20000
 12.326 L LEOWD 20000
 12.326 L LEOWD 20000
 12.326 L LEOWD 20000
 12.326 L NILE 20000
 12.326 L NILE 20000
 12.326 L NILE 20000
 12.326 L NILE 20000
 12.326 L NILE 20000
 12.326 L NILE 20000
 12.326 L PTV 20000
 12.326 L PTV 20000
 12.326 L PTV 20000
 12.326 L PTV 20000
 12.326 L PTV 20000
 12.326 L PTV 20000
 12.326 L SPORT 20000
 12.326 L SPORT 20000
 12.326 L SPORT 20000
 12.326 L SPORT 20000
 12.326 L SPORT 20000
 12.326 L SPORT 20000
 12.326 L RAD60 20000
 12.326 L RAD60 20000
 12.326 L RAD60 20000
 12.326 L RAD60 20000
 12.326 L RAD60 20000
 12.326 L RAD60 20000
 12.384 L AAJTK 20000
 12.384 L AAJTK 20000
 12.384 L AAJTK 20000
 12.384 L ALTER 20000
 12.384 L ALTER 20000
 12.384 L ALTER 20000
 12.384 L APUNJ 20000
 12.384 L APUNJ 20000
 12.384 L APUNJ 20000
 12.384 L FPCHN 20000
 12.384 L FPCHN 20000
 12.384 L FPCHN 20000
 12.384 L FPCHN 20000
 12.384 L HT 20000
 12.384 L HT 20000
 12.384 L HT 20000
 12.384 L JSTV 20000
 12.384 L JSTV 20000
 12.384 L JSTV 20000
 12.384 L K TV 20000
 12.384 L K TV 20000
 12.384 L K TV 20000
 12.384 L SAMAY 20000
 12.384 L SAMAY 20000
 12.384 L SAMAY 20000
 12.384 L SHARA 20000
 12.384 L SHARA 20000
 12.384 L SHARA 20000
 12.384 L TELSD 20000
 12.384 L TELSD 20000
 12.384 L TELSD 20000
 12.384 L TRACE 20000
 12.384 L TRACE 20000
 12.384 L TRACE 20000
 12.384 L ZGUJ 20000
 12.384 L ZGUJ 20000
 12.384 L ZGUJ 20000
 12.399 R Dish 4 Showroom Prom 20000
 12.399 R HDTV PPV 20000
 12.399 R IShopNetworks 20000
 12.399 R Shop at Home 20000
 12.414 L BSN 20000
 12.414 L BSN 20000
 12.414 L BSN 20000
 12.414 L BSN 20000
 12.414 L ERT 20000
 12.414 L ERT 20000
 12.414 L ERT 20000
 12.414 L ERT 20000
 12.414 L EURNS 20000
 12.414 L EURNS 20000
 12.414 L EURNS 20000
 12.414 L EURNS 20000
 12.414 L EURNS 20000
 12.414 L EURNS 20000
 12.414 L EURNS 20000
 12.414 L EURNS 20000
 12.414 L HTBA 20000
 12.414 L HTBA 20000
 12.414 L HTBA 20000
 12.414 L HTBA 20000
 12.414 L KINO 20000
 12.414 L KINO 20000
 12.414 L KINO 20000
 12.414 L KINO 20000
 12.414 L MEGA 20000
 12.414 L MEGA 20000
 12.414 L MEGA 20000
 12.414 L MEGA 20000
 12.414 L NEWTV 20000
 12.414 L NEWTV 20000
 12.414 L NEWTV 20000
 12.414 L NEWTV 20000
 12.414 L RTVI 20000
 12.414 L RTVI 20000
 12.414 L RTVI 20000
 12.414 L RTVI 20000
 12.414 L RTVI+ 20000
 12.414 L RTVI+ 20000
 12.414 L RTVI+ 20000
 12.414 L RTVI+ 20000
 12.414 L TVCI 20000
 12.414 L TVCI 20000
 12.414 L TVCI 20000
 12.414 L TVCI 20000
 12.414 L TVN24 20000
 12.414 L TVN24 20000
 12.414 L TVN24 20000
 12.414 L TVN24 20000
 12.414 L ERA-5 20000
 12.414 L ERA-5 20000
 12.414 L ERA-5 20000
 12.414 L ERA-5 20000
 12.428 R ALJAZ 20000
 12.428 R ALJAZ 20000
 12.428 R ALJAZ 20000
 12.428 R ALJAZ 20000
 12.428 R ALJAZ 20000
 12.428 R ARTS 20000
 12.428 R ARTS 20000
 12.428 R ARTS 20000
 12.428 R ARTS 20000
 12.428 R ARTS 20000
 12.428 R CCTV4 20000
 12.428 R CCTV4 20000
 12.428 R CCTV4 20000
 12.428 R CCTV4 20000
 12.428 R CCTV4 20000
 12.428 R LBC 20000
 12.428 R LBC 20000
 12.428 R LBC 20000
 12.428 R LBC 20000
 12.428 R LBC 20000
 12.428 R MBC 20000
 12.428 R MBC 20000
 12.428 R MBC 20000
 12.428 R MBC 20000
 12.428 R MBC 20000
 12.428 R PNTGN 20000
 12.428 R PNTGN 20000
 12.428 R PNTGN 20000
 12.428 R PNTGN 20000
 12.428 R PNTGN 20000
 12.428 R RAI 20000
 12.428 R RAI 20000
 12.428 R RAI 20000
 12.428 R RAI 20000
 12.428 R RAI 20000
 12.428 R R-300 20000
 12.428 R R-300 20000
 12.428 R R-300 20000
 12.428 R R-300 20000
 12.428 R R-300 20000
 12.428 R RAIRD 20000
 12.428 R RAIRD 20000
 12.428 R RAIRD 20000
 12.428 R RAIRD 20000
 12.428 R RAIRD 20000
 12.443 L ANTEN 20000
 12.443 L ANTEN 20000
 12.443 L ANTGO 20000
 12.443 L ANTGO 20000
 12.443 L BLUE 20000
 12.443 L BLUE 20000
 12.443 L FPCHN 20000
 12.443 L FPCHN 20000
 12.443 L FPCHN 20000
 12.443 L INDMU 20000
 12.443 L INDMU 20000
 12.443 L INDVI 20000
 12.443 L INDVI 20000
 12.443 L WJAR 20000
 12.443 L WJAR 20000
 12.443 L WLNE 20000
 12.443 L WLNE 20000
 12.443 L WLWC 20000
 12.443 L WLWC 20000
 12.443 L WNAC 20000
 12.443 L WNAC 20000
 12.443 L WPRI 20000
 12.443 L WPRI 20000
 12.443 L WSBE 20000
 12.443 L WSBE 20000
 12.443 L ANTRA 20000
 12.443 L ANTRA 20000
 12.443 L RYTHM 20000
 12.443 L RYTHM 20000
 12.443 L SSPFM 20000
 12.443 L SSPFM 20000
 12.472 L ABUDA 20000
 12.472 L ABUDA 20000
 12.472 L GLOBO 20000
 12.472 L GLOBO 20000
 12.472 L KBS 20000
 12.472 L KBS 20000
 12.472 L NORST 20000
 12.472 L NORST 20000
 12.472 L RBTI 20000
 12.472 L RBTI 20000
 12.472 L RCORD 20000
 12.472 L RCORD 20000
 12.472 L SET 20000
 12.472 L SET 20000
 12.472 L SETMX 20000
 12.472 L SETMX 20000
 12.472 L SUNTV 20000

 12.472 L SUNTV 20000
 12.472 L TVASA 20000
 12.472 L TVASA 20000
 12.472 L TVJPN 20000
 12.472 L TVJPN 20000
 12.472 L ERASP 20000
 12.472 L ERASP 20000
 12.501 L WCBS-DT 20000
 12.501 L WHTN-TV 20000
 12.501 L WJFB-TV 20000
 12.530 L WFDC-TV 20000
 12.530 L WGBX-TV 20000
 12.530 L WHAG-TV 20000
 12.530 L WHUT-TV 20000
 12.530 L WLLA-TV 20000
 12.530 L WNDS-TV 20000
 12.530 L WNVC-TV 20000
 12.530 L WNVT-TV 20000
 12.530 L WUNI-TV 20000
 12.530 L WUTF-TV 20000
 12.530 L WYDN-TV 20000
 12.545 R ARANG 20000
 12.545 R ARANG 20000
 12.545 R ARANG 20000
 12.545 R BRDGS 20000
 12.545 R BRDGS 20000
 12.545 R BRDGS 20000
 12.545 R BTV 20000
 12.545 R BTV 20000
 12.545 R BTV 20000
 12.545 R BTV 20000
 12.545 R BTV 20000
 12.545 R BTV 20000
 12.545 R ECC 20000
 12.545 R ECC 20000
 12.545 R ECC 20000
 12.545 R PPV 20000
 12.545 R PPV 20000
 12.545 R PPV 20000
 12.545 R SPORT 20000
 12.545 R SPORT 20000
 12.545 R SPORT 20000
 12.545 R INFO 20000
 12.545 R INFO 20000
 12.545 R INFO 20000
 12.545 R DPOP 20000
 12.545 R DPOP 20000
 12.545 R DPOP 20000
 12.558 L {Empty Name} 20000
 12.574 R ANGEL 20000
 12.574 R ANGEL 20000
 12.574 R ANGEL 20000
 12.574 R ANGEL 20000
 12.574 R ANGEL 20000
 12.574 R FAITH 20000
 12.574 R FAITH 20000
 12.574 R FAITH 20000
 12.574 R FAITH 20000
 12.574 R FAITH 20000
 12.574 R GUARD 20000
 12.574 R GUARD 20000
 12.574 R GUARD 20000
 12.574 R GUARD 20000
 12.574 R GUARD 20000
 12.574 R H&GTV 20000
 12.574 R H&GTV 20000
 12.574 R H&GTV 20000
 12.574 R H&GTV 20000
 12.574 R H&GTV 20000
 12.574 R LBN 20000
 12.574 R LBN 20000
 12.574 R LBN 20000
 12.574 R LBN 20000
 12.574 R LBN 20000
 12.574 R SAFE 20000
 12.574 R SAFE 20000
 12.574 R SAFE 20000
 12.574 R SAFE 20000
 12.574 R SAFE 20000
 12.574 R TRNTY 20000
 12.574 R TRNTY 20000
 12.574 R TRNTY 20000
 12.574 R TRNTY 20000
 12.574 R TRNTY 20000
 12.574 R TVU 20000
 12.574 R TVU 20000
 12.574 R TVU 20000
 12.574 R TVU 20000
 12.574 R TVU 20000
 12.574 R WRSHP 20000
 12.574 R WRSHP 20000
 12.574 R WRSHP 20000
 12.574 R WRSHP 20000
 12.574 R WRSHP 20000
 12.574 R ALLWP 20000
 12.574 R ALLWP 20000
 12.574 R ALLWP 20000
 12.574 R ALLWP 20000
 12.574 R ALLWP 20000
 12.574 R CSN 20000
 12.574 R CSN 20000
 12.574 R CSN 20000
 12.574 R CSN 20000
 12.574 R CSN 20000
 12.574 R GOSPL 20000
 12.574 R GOSPL 20000
 12.574 R GOSPL 20000
 12.574 R GOSPL 20000
 12.574 R GOSPL 20000
 12.574 R MOODY 20000
 12.574 R MOODY 20000
 12.574 R MOODY 20000
 12.574 R MOODY 20000
 12.574 R MOODY 20000
 12.574 R TALK 20000
 12.574 R TALK 20000
 12.574 R TALK 20000
 12.574 R TALK 20000
 12.574 R TALK 20000
 12.574 R VOICE 20000
 12.574 R VOICE 20000
 12.574 R VOICE 20000
 12.574 R VOICE 20000
 12.574 R VOICE 20000
 12.574 R WAYFM 20000
 12.574 R WAYFM 20000
 12.574 R WAYFM 20000
 12.574 R WAYFM 20000
 12.574 R WAYFM 20000
 12.574 R Z-73 20000
 12.574 R Z-73 20000
 12.574 R Z-73 20000
 12.574 R Z-73 20000
 12.574 R Z-73 20000
 12.603 R ALARA 20000
 12.603 R ALARA 20000
 12.603 R ART 20000
 12.603 R ART 20000
 12.603 R ARTMV 20000
 12.603 R ARTMV 20000
 12.603 R ATV 20000
 12.603 R ATV 20000
 12.603 R B4U 20000
 12.603 R B4U 20000
 12.603 R ISRLI 20000
 12.603 R ISRLI 20000
 12.603 R MLODY 20000
 12.603 R MLODY 20000
 12.603 R PHNIX 20000
 12.603 R PHNIX 20000
 12.603 R TV5 20000
 12.603 R TV5 20000
 12.603 R VIDIT 20000
 12.603 R VIDIT 20000
 12.603 R ZCINE 20000
 12.603 R ZCINE 20000
 12.603 R ZEETV 20000
 12.603 R ZEETV 20000
 12.603 R ARTMU 20000
 12.603 R ARTMU 20000
 12.603 R ASIFM 20000
 12.603 R ASIFM 20000
 12.603 R RADIT 20000
 12.603 R RADIT 20000
 12.603 R RFI 20000
 12.603 R RFI 20000
 12.603 R ZIKR 20000
 12.603 R ZIKR 20000
 12.618 L Showtime HDTV East 20000
 12.632 R GEOTV 20000
 12.632 R GSN 20000
 12.632 R NBN 20000
 12.632 R PAEC 20000
 12.632 R PLSAT 20000
 12.632 R RTPI 20000
 12.632 R DNL 20000
 12.632 R DNL10 20000
 12.632 R DNL3 20000
 12.632 R DNL5 20000
 12.632 R DNL6 20000
 12.632 R DNL7 20000
 12.632 R DNL8 20000
 12.632 R DNL9 20000
 12.632 R SSD 20000
 12.632 R WB200 20000
 12.632 R WBSTR 20000
 12.676 L ANGL2 20000
 12.676 L ANGL2 20000
 12.676 L ANGL2 20000
 12.676 L CORNR 20000
 12.676 L CORNR 20000
 12.676 L CORNR 20000
 12.676 L EAGLE 20000
 12.676 L FNC 20000
 12.676 L FNC 20000
 12.676 L FNC 20000
 12.676 L GMC 20000
 12.676 L HLMK 20000
 12.676 L HLMK 20000
 12.676 L HLMK 20000
 12.676 L HMC 20000
 12.676 L HMC 20000
 12.676 L HMC 20000
 12.676 L KTV 20000
 12.676 L KTV 20000
 12.676 L KTV 20000
 12.676 L SPRT 20000
 12.676 L SPRT 20000
 12.676 L TLN 20000
 12.676 L TLN 20000
 12.676 L TLN 20000
 12.676 L EAGLE 20000
 12.676 L EAGLE 20000
 12.676 L 4KIDS 20000
 12.676 L 4KIDS 20000
 12.676 L 4KIDS 20000
 12.676 L BOTT 20000
 12.676 L BOTT 20000
 12.676 L BOTT 20000
 12.676 L CCM 20000
 12.676 L CCM 20000
 12.676 L CCM 20000
 12.676 L LSTEN 20000

 12.676 L LSTEN 20000
 12.676 L LSTEN 20000
 12.676 L NUEVA 20000
 12.676 L NUEVA 20000
 12.676 L NUEVA 20000
 12.676 L OASIS 20000
 12.676 L OASIS 20000
 12.676 L OASIS 20000
 12.676 L RADU 20000
 12.676 L RADU 20000
 12.676 L RADU 20000
 12.676 L SACRD 20000
 12.676 L SACRD 20000
 12.676 L SACRD 20000
AMAZONAS
299.0 East (61.0 West)
AMA001CB

 3.980 H EL TRECE 3330
 4.133 H TV Palavra 2400
 4.138 H TV CIDADE 3410
AMA001EU

 12.563 V Data service 27000
AMA001KB

 11.055 H Tadiran Scopus 30000
 11.055 H FLS Service 30000
 11.055 H RCS Map Service 30000
 11.097 V Curso Prima 1 9090
 11.097 V Curso Prima 2 9090
 11.097 V Curso Prima 3 9090
 11.097 V Curso Prima 4 9090
 11.113 V TV Bromelia 2310
AMA001KS

 11.737 H AE MUNDO 43200
 11.737 H Canal 13 43200
 11.737 H Canal 13 (Cable) 43200
 11.737 H Cartoon Network 43200
 11.737 H CDF 43200
 11.737 H CHV 43200
 11.737 H Cinemax 43200
 11.737 H Discovery Kids 43200
 11.737 H E! Entertainment 43200
 11.737 H HBO 43200
 11.737 H HBO+ 43200
 11.737 H LA RED 43200
 11.737 H MEGA 43200
 11.737 H TVN 43200
 11.737 H AE MUNDO 43200
 11.737 H Cinecanal 2 43200
 11.737 H CINEMAX 43200
 11.737 H Fox Sport Premium 43200
 11.737 H HBO 43200
 11.737 H HBO OESTE 43200
 11.737 H HBO+ 43200
 11.737 H MAX Prime 43200
 11.737 H Movie City 43200
 11.972 V )ETTD-2 C2 GDA 27500
 12.132 H Discovery Health 30000
 12.132 H El Goumert 30000
 12.132 H Eurochannel 30000
 12.132 H Fox Channel 30000
 12.132 H Grandes Documentales 30000
 12.132 H HIPICA 30000
 12.132 H History Channel 30000
 12.132 H I-Sat 30000
 12.132 H Jetix 30000
 12.132 H MTV 30000
 12.132 H National Geographic 30000
 12.132 H Nickelodeon 30000
 12.132 H People and Arts 30000
 12.132 H Retrochannel 30000
 12.132 H Space 30000
 12.132 H Travel and Living 30000
 12.132 H TVE 30000
 12.132 H Utilisima 30000
 12.172 H Animal Planet 30000
 12.172 H AXN 30000
 12.172 H Cartoon Network 30000
 12.172 H Cine Canal 30000
 12.172 H CNN en Espanol 30000
 12.172 H Discovery Channel 30000
 12.172 H Disney Channel 30000
 12.172 H E! Entertainament 30000
 12.172 H ESPN 30000
 12.172 H ESPN+ 30000
 12.172 H Fox Sport 30000
 12.172 H Play Boy TV 30000
 12.172 H SONY 30000
 12.172 H The Film Zone 30000
 12.172 H TNT 30000
 12.172 H Universal 30000
 12.172 H Warner 30000
AMA001SN

 12.092 H AE MUNDO 30000
 12.092 H CANAL 13 30000
 12.092 H CANAL 13 CABLE 30000
 12.092 H CDF 30000
 12.092 H CHV 30000
 12.092 H Cinecanal 2 30000
 12.092 H CINEMAX 30000
 12.092 H DISCOVERY KIDS 30000
 12.092 H Fox Sport Premium 30000
 12.092 H HBO 30000
 12.092 H HBO OESTE 30000
 12.092 H HBO+ 30000
 12.092 H LA RED 30000
 12.092 H MAX Prime 30000
 12.092 H MEGA 30000
 12.092 H Movie City 30000
 12.092 H TVN 30000
INTELSAT 9
302.0 East (58.0 West)
INT009CA

 3.720 H Canal 52 19510
 3.720 V Canal Fox (Andean) 27700
 3.720 V Canal Fox (Andean/AC 27700
 3.720 V Canal Fox (Brazil) 27700
 3.720 V Canal Fox (Brazil) 27700
 3.720 V Canal Fox (Brazil/AC 27700
 3.720 V Canal Fox (Central) 27700
 3.720 V Canal Fox (Central/A 27700
 3.720 V Canal Fox (East) 27700
 3.720 V Canal Fox (East/AC3) 27700
 3.720 V Canal Fox (West) 27700

 3.720 V Canal Fox (West/AC3) 27700
 3.720 H Cino Latino 19510
 3.720 H Exa TV 19510
 3.720 V Feeds (FOX ADHOC) 27700
 3.720 V FX (Brazil) 27700
 3.720 V FX Latin 27700
 3.720 V FX Latin (AC3) 27700
 3.720 H Hallmark Channel Mex 19510
 3.720 H MVS Empresarial 19510
 3.720 H MVS Empresarial 19510
 3.720 V National Geographic  27700
 3.720 V National Geographic  27700
 3.720 V National Geographic  27700
 3.720 V National Geographic  27700
 3.720 V National Geographi 27700
 3.720 V National Geographi 27700
 3.720 V Speed (Latin America 27700
 3.720 V SPEED LATIN AMERI 27700
 3.720 H TV Guide 19510
 3.720 H USA America Latina 19510
 3.720 V USA Network (Latin) 27700
 3.720 V USA Network (Latin 27700
 3.720 V OS Download 27700
 3.760 H CC ANIV 28500
 3.760 V Channel 30 27684
 3.760 H Cinecanal 28500
 3.760 H Cinecanal 2 28500
 3.760 H Cinecanal Este 28500
 3.760 H Cinecanal Oeste 28500
 3.760 V Cl@se Brasil 27684
 3.760 V Cl@se Brasil 27684
 3.760 V Cl@se Brasil 27684
 3.760 V FTV 27684
 3.760 V FTV Port 27684
 3.760 V FTV VZLA 27684
 3.760 V HTV 27684
 3.760 V HTV 27684
 3.760 V I-Sat 27684
 3.760 V Infinito Latino 27684
 3.760 V Infinito Por 27684
 3.760 V Infinito Sur 27684
 3.760 V Infinito USA 27684
 3.760 V Locomotion Latin 27684
 3.760 V Locomotion Latin 27684
 3.760 V Locomotion Latin 27684
 3.760 V Luna Vision 2 27684
 3.760 H Movie City Este 28500
 3.760 H Movie City Oeste 28500
 3.760 V Much Music 27684
 3.760 V MUCH VZLA 27684
 3.760 V PB Digital + 27684
 3.760 V PB Iberia 27684
 3.760 V PB Latino 27684
 3.760 V PB Latino Port 27684
 3.760 V Playboy Brasil 2 27684
 3.760 V Playboy Digital + 27684
 3.760 V Playboy Latino 2 27684
 3.760 V Playboy TV (Brasil M 27684
 3.760 V Playboy TV (Brasil) 27684
 3.760 V Playboy TV (Iberia) 27684
 3.760 V Playboy TV (Iberia) 27684
 3.760 V Playboy TV (Iberia) 27684
 3.760 V Playboy TV (Latin Am 27684
 3.760 V Playboy TV (Latin Am 27684
 3.760 V Playboy TV (Latin Am 27684
 3.760 V Retro 27684
 3.760 V Retro Port 27684
 3.760 V Space 27684
 3.760 V Test card 27684
 3.760 H The Film Zone Este 28500
 3.760 H The Film Zone Oeste 28500
 3.760 V Utilisima 27684
 3.760 V Utilisima Cue 27684
 3.760 V Venevision Continent 27684
 3.760 V Venus NTSC 27684
 3.760 V Venus PAL 27684
 3.760 V Venus Por 27684
 3.760 H CC ANIV 28500
 3.760 H CineCanal Classics p 28500
 3.760 V Prueba 27684
 3.760 V Utilisima Satelital 27684
 3.760 H CC CLASSICS 28500
 3.760 H CC2 28500
 3.760 H CCE ENC1P3 AC3 28500
 3.760 H CCP OS DOWNLOAD 28500
 3.760 H CCPAL ENC1P4 AC3 28500
 3.760 H CCW ENC1P2 AC3 28500
 3.760 H DCP OS DOWNLOAD 28500
 3.760 V Default 27684
 3.760 H MCE ENC1P6 AC3 28500
 3.760 H MCW ENC1P5 AC3 28500
 3.760 H MKT 28500
 3.760 V os downloader 27684
 3.760 V Spare 27684
 3.760 V Spare 27684
 3.760 V Spare 27684
 3.760 H TFZE ENC1P7 AC3 28500
 3.760 H TFZW 28500
 3.760 H TFZW ENC1P8 28500
 3.786 H Canal Caracol altern 4443
 3.786 H Canal Caracol Nacion 4443
 3.800 V !Regional Network/Oc 26470
 3.800 V !Regional Network/Oc 26470
 3.800 V !Regional Network/Oc 26470
 3.800 V ESPN 2 26470
 3.800 V ESPN Atlantic Netw 26470
 3.800 V ESPN Brazil 26470
 3.800 V ESPN feeds (Syndic 26470
 3.800 V ESPN Latin Network 26470
 3.800 V ESPN Pacific Rim N 26470
 3.800 H Feeds 27680
 3.800 H Paris Premiere 27680
 3.800 V Syndication PAL 26470
 3.800 V Temp ESPN 26470
 3.800 V Temp ESPN2 26470
 3.800 V Temp-Atlantic 26470
 3.800 V Temp-Pac Rim 26470
 3.800 V Temp-Synd-NTSC 26470
 3.800 H Test Card 27680
 3.800 H Test Card 27680
 3.800 H Test Card 27680
 3.800 H Test Card 27680
 3.800 V Test enc-10 26470
 3.800 H Zee TV Africa 27680
 3.800 V Temp-Synd-Pal 26470
 3.800 V Test enc-9 26470
 3.800 V I-Net Radio 26470
 3.800 V CCP Download 2.40 26470
 3.800 V Download 26470
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H CRI Radio 3428
 3.808 H Data Service 3428
 3.808 H Data Service 3428
 3.808 H Data Service 3428
 3.808 H Data Service 3428
 3.815 H Movida TV 3950
 3.815 H Onda TV 3950
 3.840 H BBC World (North A 27684
 3.840 H BBC World (South A 27684
 3.840 V Bloomberg TV (Asia-P 27690
 3.840 V Eurochannel 27690
 3.840 H German Television 27684
 3.840 V MGM Gold 27690
 3.840 V Telemundo Internacio 27690
 3.840 H Zee TV 27684
 3.840 H ADHOC 1 27684
 3.840 V Adhoc 2 - MM1P4 27690
 3.840 H CCP  D9223 Decoder 27684
 3.840 H Cubavision 27684
 3.840 H DCP D9223 Decoder 27684
 3.840 H Deutsche Welle TV (A 27684
 3.840 H EWTN 27684
 3.840 H Feeds (ADHOC 2) 27684
 3.840 V Guatevision 27690
 3.840 V OPEN  MM1P4 27690
 3.840 H Deutsche Welle - 1 27684
 3.840 H Deutsche Welle - 2 27684
 3.840 H Deutsche Welle - 7 27684
 3.840 H EWTN Radio 27684
 3.840 H EWTN Radio PAZ 27684
 3.840 H CCP R1 D9224 Decod 27684
 3.840 H CCP R3 D9224 Decod 27684
 3.840 H DCP R1 D9224 Decod 27684
 3.840 H DCP R3 D9224 Decod 27684
 3.840 H Upgrade D9850 27684
 3.840 V Vista-MuliThematique 27690
 3.880 V Animal Planet (Brasi 27684
 3.880 V Animal Planet (Brasi 27684
 3.880 V Bert 27684
 3.880 V Civilization (SPN) 27684
 3.880 V Civilization Eng/E 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Channel (B 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Channel (B 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Channel (I 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Channel (I 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Channel (I 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Channel (I 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Channel (V 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Channel (V 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Health (Br 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Health Bra 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Kids (Bras 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Kids (Bras 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Travel & A 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Travel & A 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Travel & A 27684
 3.880 V Discovery Travel & A 27684
 3.880 V People & Arts (Brasi 27684
 3.880 V People & Arts (Brasi 27684
 3.880 V People & Arts (Iberi 27684
 3.880 V People & Arts (Iberi 27684
 3.880 V People & Arts (Iberi 27684
 3.880 V People & Arts (Iberi 27684
 3.880 V People and Arts (Mex 27684
 3.880 V People and Arts (Mex 27684
 3.880 V Science (POR) 27684
 3.880 V Science (POR) Digita 27684

 3.880 V Science (SPN) Cast 27684
 3.880 V Science English/En 27684
 3.880 V Turbo (POR) 27684
 3.880 V Turbo (POR) Digital 27684
 3.880 V Turbo (SPN) Cast/C 27684
 3.880 V Turbo English/Engl 27684
 3.880 H Adhoc Chanel 7 27684
 3.880 H Arirang TV World 2 27684
 3.880 H CCP Copy of 6 27684
 3.880 H CCTV 3 27684
 3.880 H CCTV 4 27684
 3.880 H CCTV 9 27684
 3.880 H DCP copy of 6 27684
 3.880 H Feeds 27684
 3.880 H HSER Upgrade 27684
 3.880 H MM Channel 27684
 3.880 H Test Card 27684
 3.880 H YTN 27684
 3.880 V Decoder OS 27684
 3.880 V Sig 1 Channel 1 27684
 3.911 V Fox Sports Basico  13330
 3.911 V Fox Sports Basico  13330
 3.911 V FOX SPORTS CONO S 13330
 3.911 V Fox Sports Premium 13330
 3.911 V Fox Sports Premium 13330
 3.924 V Enlace Juvenil 6620
 3.924 V TBN Enlace 6620
 3.924 V TBN Enlace 6620
 3.924 V Enlace Radio 6620
 3.924 V SE RADIO 6620
 3.933 V 3ABN 7000
 3.933 V 3ABN 7000
 3.933 V 3ABN Cue Tones 7000
 3.933 V 3ABN Radio 7000
 3.933 V Radio 74 7000
 3.933 V WDQN 7000
 4.000 H BBC World 27690
 4.000 H BBC World (Latin A 27690
 4.000 H BBC World (Latin A 27690
 4.000 H BBC World (Latin A 27690
 4.000 H German TV 27690
 4.000 H Paris Premiere 27690
 4.000 H Zee TV 27690
 4.000 H Deutsche Welle TV 27690
 4.000 H RTP International 27690
 4.000 H Test Card 27690
 4.000 H Deutsche Welle 1 27690
 4.000 H Deutsche Welle 2 27690
 4.000 H Deutsche Welle 7 27690
 4.000 H RDP 1 27690
 4.000 H Renascenca Canal 1 27690
 4.000 H RTP 27690
 4.080 H !Central Europe Emer 27684
 4.080 H Copy AsiaPac NTSC  27684
 4.080 H Hallmark Channel (Ar 27684
 4.080 H Hallmark Channel (Br 27684
 4.080 H Hallmark Channel (Br 27684
 4.080 H Hallmark Channel (Is 27684
 4.080 H Hallmark Channel (La 27684
 4.080 H Hallmark Channel (Me 27684
 4.080 H Hallmark Channel (Ru 27684
 4.080 H Hallmark Channel (Sc 27684
 4.080 H Hallmark Channel (Sc 27684
 4.080 H Hallmark Channel (UK 27684
 4.080 V MTV 27690
 4.080 V MTV 27690
 4.080 V MTV (South) 27690
 4.080 V MTV Central 27690
 4.080 V MTV Central 27690
 4.080 V MTV Central (Andean) 27690
 4.080 V MTV Central (Caribbe 27690
 4.080 V MTV Central (Chile) 27690
 4.080 V MTV Central (Colombi 27690
 4.080 V MTV Central (Venezue 27690
 4.080 V MTV North (Mexico) 27690
 4.080 V Nickelodeon (Andean) 27690
 4.080 V Nickelodeon (Argenti 27690
 4.080 V Nickelodeon (Brasil) 27690
 4.080 V Nickelodeon (Caribbe 27690
 4.080 V Nickelodeon (Central 27690
 4.080 V Nickelodeon (Chile) 27690
 4.080 V Nickelodeon (Colombi 27690
 4.080 V Nickelodeon (Mexico) 27690
 4.080 V Nickelodeon (Venezue 27690
 4.080 H Primary Argentina 2P 27684
 4.080 H Primary Brazil Encod 27684
 4.080 H Primary Mexico Encod 27684
 4.080 H PrimaryLatAmPanReg 27684
 4.080 H Test Asia 27684
 4.080 V VH1 27690
 4.080 V VH1 27690
 4.080 V VH1 Latino 27690
 4.080 H Download Channel 1 S 27684
 4.080 H Download Channel 2 S 27684
 4.107 H 1 Nacional 6620
 4.107 H 2 Internacional 6620
 4.107 H 3 Servicios 6620
 4.107 H Data service 6620
 4.107 H Data service 6620
 4.120 V Al Arabiyah 27500
 4.120 V Al Jazeera 27500
 4.120 V Al Jazeera 27500
 4.120 V ART Australia 27500
 4.120 V Art Global America 27500
 4.120 V ART Latino 27500
 4.120 V Art Movies Ameica 27500
 4.120 V Iqraa Channel 27500
 4.120 V Kuwait TV 27500
 4.120 V LBC America 27500
 4.120 V LBC Australia 27500
 4.120 V Leonardo World 27500
 4.120 V MBC Europe 27500
 4.120 V NBN 27500
 4.120 V RAI International  27500
 4.120 V Video Italia 27500
 4.120 V NourSat 27500
 4.120 V Radio Italia 27500
 4.120 V Radio Italia Anni 60 27500
 4.120 V Radio2 Moro 27500
 4.120 V RAI Radio (Australia 27500
 4.120 V Antenna 1  97.1  FM 27500
 4.120 V ART Al Ddkir Chann 27500
 4.120 V ART Music Channel 27500
 4.120 V RAI International 27500
 4.120 V RAI International 27500
 4.120 V dsd 27500
 4.123 H CTNi 2222
 4.127 H Bethel TV 3273
 4.137 H Family Christian Net 3675
 4.137 H FCN 2941
 4.137 H FCN 2941
 4.137 H FCN 3675
 4.143 V Feeds 2205
 4.147 V Feeds 2941
 4.157 H Feeds (Sersat) 6500
 4.160 V La Cadena del Milagr 3000
INT009KC

 11.477 H DDI 26470
 11.477 H Aastha Ch 2 26470
 11.477 H Channel 5 26470
 11.477 H P9 1K - Adhoc Channe 26470
 11.477 H P9 1K - Adhoc Channe 26470
 11.531 H BT5 6620
 11.531 H BT5 6620
 11.531 H Channel 2 6620
 11.531 H Metromux-SA4 6620
 11.531 H NAPSA4 6620
 11.531 H Signal 4 6620
 11.542 H ENG SCRAMBLED 5632
 11.542 H Feeds (BT5) 6620
 11.542 H SPA SCRAMBLED 5632
 11.542 H BAR VS GET 5632
 11.542 H ENG CLEAR 5632
 11.542 H Feeds (Prisma OB) 6111
 11.542 H Feeds (SCOPUS-NET 6111
 11.556 H Feeds (ALFACOM     4444
 11.556 H Feeds (HIGHLIGHTS 27500
 11.556 H Feeds (A.BIL VS M 27500
 11.556 H Feeds (GIM VS A.MA 27500
 11.556 H Feeds (OSA VS R.SO 27500
 11.556 H Feeds (RAC VS LEV) 27500
 11.557 H Feeds 3680
 11.567 H Feeds (SIS 19 CODE 13333
 11.612 H CUBAVISION         3670
 11.623 H AZTECA AMERIC 6022
 11.630 H Feeds (Channel 2) 6618
C-Band: INTELSAT 805
304.5 East (55.5 West)
INT805HB

 3.452 H EDUCON-1 4444
 3.452 H EDUCON-2 4444
 3.467 V FSC JAMAICA        4340
 3.523 H ? 30000
 3.576 V Feed - MONDO SA E 5632
 3.590 V ? 8825
 3.667 H EDUCON - LAPA 3300
 3.667 H EDUCON - LAPA 3300
 3.671 H CO 1374
 3.671 H KB 1374
 3.671 H LL 1374
 3.671 H LM 1374
 3.671 H NT 1374
 3.671 H O2 1374
 3.671 H RP 1374
 3.671 H ST 1374
 3.671 H Grupo RPP 1374
 3.674 H FUS Enc 1 2083
 3.677 H Perú Mágico 4232
 3.677 H Visión 20 4232
 3.677 H ZAZ 4232

 3.677 H ENC 9 4232
 3.677 H LURIN-6F2 4232
 3.685 V Feeds (NBA SA ENC  5632
 3.697 V ? 3600
 3.716 H Ch 1- TVI/Abiertos 8890
 3.716 H Ch 2 - Cables Interi 8890
 3.716 H OS Download 8890
 3.716 H Telefe Internacional 8890
 3.716 H Canal Ocasional 8890
 3.716 H Ch 3  - AM-FM Cont 8890
 3.716 H Ch 4 - FM St. Contin 8890
 3.723 H  CANAL UNO 3000
 3.727 H CANAL 1 INTERNACI 3000
 3.737 H Service 1 1809
 3.751 V APTN3 +442074827430 5632
 3.767 H Latin America 4427
 3.779 V ? 5632
 3.816 H ? 26667
 3.816 H Channel 01 26667
 3.816 H Channel 02 26667
 3.816 H Channel 03 26667
 3.816 H Channel 04 26667
 3.816 H Channel 05 26667
 3.816 H Channel 06 26667
 3.816 H Channel 07 26667
 3.816 H Channel 08 26667
 3.816 H Channel 09 26667
 3.816 H Channel 10 26667
 3.816 H Channel 11 26667
 3.816 H Channel 12 26667
 3.816 H Channel 13 26667
 3.816 H Channel 14 26667
 3.816 H Channel 15 26667
 3.816 H Channel 16 26667
 3.816 H Channel 17 26667
 3.816 H Channel 18 26667
 3.833 H MININO-NET-TECH 3330
 3.849 H FOX SPORTS ENC#1 20000
 3.849 H FOX SPORTS ENC#2 20000
 3.849 H FOX SPORTS ENC#3 20000
 3.912 V TV VAT AM 1808
 3.932 V TV CAPIXABA 3254
 3.935 H Panamericana TV 4445
 3.935 H SCOPUS-NET-TECH 4445
 3.935 H RPP 4445
 3.935 H RPP2 4445
 3.940 H Red Global 2829
 3.940 V TV Canção Nova Inter 2815
 3.940 H Radio 1160 noticias 2829
 4.000 V El Garage TV 5200
 4.000 V El Garage TV 7400
 4.000 V Telemedia 1 5200
 4.000 V Telemedia 1 7400
 4.000 V Telemedia 2 5200
 4.000 V Radio Nanduti 5200
 4.008 V MININO-NET-TECH 3330
 4.008 V ? 3330
 4.020 V Formar 3000
 4.020 V Formar 3000
 4.020 V Formar 3000
 4.020 V               FORM 3000
 4.020 V FORMAR 3000
 4.056 V ? 21703
 4.086 H CANAL 3 GUATEMALA 10315
 4.086 H Feed Guatemala 10315
 4.086 H TELE-ONCE 10315
 4.086 H TELEVISIETE 10315
 4.086 H TRECEVISION 10315
 4.086 H RADIO ALFA 10315
 4.086 H RADIO FIESTA 10315
 4.086 H RADIO GALAXIA 10315
 4.086 H RADIO RANCHERA 10315
 4.086 H RADIO SONORA 10315
 4.086 H RADIO TROPICALIDA 10315
 4.111 H Telesistema 3333
 4.111 H telesistema y radios 3333
 4.111 H telesistema y radios 3333
 4.119 V ? 1627
 4.127 V ? 2000
 4.135 H GI UPGD S/W        6111
 4.135 H GLOBO INTERNACION 6111
 4.135 H GLOBO INTERNATION 6111
 4.135 H EDUCON - LAPA 6111
 4.135 H GLOBO INTERNATION 6111
 4.140 V AUDIO TEST         4700
 4.140 V FRECUENCIA LATINA 4700
 4.140 V Default Service 4700
 4.158 H PERU TV AQP 1446
 4.190 H SCOPUS-NET-TECH 4444
INTELSAT 707
307.0 East (53.0 West)
INT707CA

 4.135 L Alef Network 4300
INT707EH

 3.831 R ORTB 2711
 3.856 R AFRICABLE 3906
INT707KA

 11.875 V TV Senado 2344
 11.891 V Entel Mux 19510
INT707WH

 3.820 R Sports Max 3255
C-Band: INTELSAT 705
310.0 East (50.0 West)
INT705CG

 4.126 L RCTV Venezuela 6113
 4.126 L Radio Caracas 6113
 4.126 L Radio Caracas 6113
 4.126 L Radio Caracas 6113
INT705EH

 3.878 R Service 1 4340
 3.898 R AIT ABUJA 3256

INT705WH

 3.878 R Vidavision 2893
 3.913 R Red Television 3617

INTELSAT 1R
315.0 East (45.0 West)
INT01RAH

 11.790 V TV Huascaran 10000
 11.790 V Data service 10000
 11.807 H TV Pan 4777
 11.807 H TV Mulher & Mãe 4777
 11.808 V Canal 51 CMT 4444
INT01REH

 11.496 V NetBySat 7590
 11.496 V {Empty Name} 7590
 11.496 V {Empty Name} 7590
 11.510 H CCTV 4           26694
 11.510 H CCTV E/F         26694
C-Band: INTELSAT 1R
315.1 East (44.9 West)
INT01REA

 3.825 H Deus e amor Infocard 2075
 3.825 H Deus e amor Radio 2075
 3.825 H Deus e amor Radio 2075
 3.825 H Deus e amor Radio 2075
 3.825 H Deus e amor Radio 2075
 3.825 H Deus e amor Radio 2075
 3.825 H Deus e amor Radio 2075
 3.825 H Deus e amor Radio 2075
 3.940 H Data service 14280
INT01RUV

 3.742 V Aldeia FM 4445
 3.742 V TV Aldeia 4445
 3.760 V Telefuturo (left aud 2941
 3.764 V Canal 5 El Lider 4963
 3.764 V Telecadena 7 y 4 4963
 3.773 V Canal 45 Teleradio A 3000
 3.773 V Hola Gente TV 3000
 3.781 V Telecentro 3750
 3.869 H Gamavision 3515
 3.869 H GAMAVISION ECUADO 3515
 3.910 V CMC TELEVISION 4410
 4.040 V CTC-Mundo 4347
 4.071 V UCV TV 2615
 4.096 H Education A Distanci 8102
 4.096 H Radio Nacional del P 8102
 4.106 V Televicentro 14450
 4.106 V Tu Universo Televisi 14450
 4.106 V WKAQ-TV 14450
 4.106 V WLII-TV 14450
 4.192 H Deus e Amor 2075
INTELSAT 3R,6B
317.0 East (43.0 West)
INT03RAM

 3.719 V Fox Sports feeds (ch 19849
 3.719 V Fox Sports feeds (ch 19849
 3.719 V Fox Sports feeds (ch 19849
 3.719 V Fox Sports feeds (Do 19849
 3.744 V Canal Fox 21259
 3.744 V CC Aniversario 21259
 3.744 V Cinecanal (East) 21259
 3.744 V Movie City (East) 21259
 3.744 V Movie City (West) 21259
 3.744 V The Film Zone 21259
 3.744 V Cinecanal (East) 21259
 3.744 V MKT Channel 21259
 3.744 V MKT Channel 21259
 3.744 V CCP Download 21259
 3.744 V DCP Download 21259
 3.785 H Boomerang (Brazil) 30800
 3.785 H Boomerang (Latin Ame 30800
 3.785 H Boomerang (Latin Ame 30800
 3.785 H Boomerang (Latin Ame 30800
 3.785 H Boomerang (Latin Ame 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Bra 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Bra 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Bra 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Lat 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Lat 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Lat 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Lat 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Lat 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Lat 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Lat 30800
 3.785 H Cartoon Network (Lat 30800
 3.785 H TCM (Latin America) 30800
 3.785 H TCM (Latin America) 30800
 3.785 H TCM LA 30800
 3.785 H TEN Confidence Feed 30800
 3.785 H TNT (Brazil) 30800
 3.785 H TNT (Brazil) 30800
 3.785 H TNT (Chile) 30800
 3.785 H TNT (Chile) 30800
 3.785 H TNT (Latin America 30800
 3.785 H TNT (Latin America 30800
 3.785 H TNT (Latin America 30800
 3.785 H TNT (Latin America 30800
 3.785 H TNT (Latin America 30800
 3.785 H Toon-Tina 30800
 3.785 H Toon-Tina 30800
 3.785 H Toon-Tina 30800
 3.785 H Toon-Tina (left audi 30800
 3.785 H Toon-Tina (right aud 30800
 3.785 H CCP download channel 30800
 3.785 H DCP download Channel 30800
 3.785 H Default 30800
 3.840 V Fashion TV (Latin Am 27684
 3.840 V Fashion TV (Latin Am 27684
 3.840 V Fashion TV (Latin Am 27684
 3.840 V I-sat 27684
 3.840 V Infinito 27684
 3.840 V Infinito 27684
 3.840 V Infinito 27684
 3.840 V MuchMusic 27684
 3.840 V Retro 27684
 3.840 V Retro 27684
 3.840 V Space 27684
 3.840 V Utilisima Satelital 27684
 3.840 V Utilisima Satelital 27684
 3.840 V Venus 27684
 3.840 V Venus 27684
 3.840 V Venus Latino 27684

 3.840 V Venus Latino 27684
 3.840 V LunaVision 27684
 3.840 V PRUEBA 27684
 3.840 V UTILISIMA CUE 27684
 3.846 H Test card 30800
 3.846 H Bloomberg TV Brasil 30800
 3.846 H CNBC 30800
 3.846 H Feeds (Adhoc) 30800
 3.846 H Open VC#2 30800
 3.846 H Test card 30800
 3.846 H TYC Sports - MM#2 30800
 3.846 H BBC Radio Service 30800
 3.846 H CCP Upgrade 30800
 3.846 H DCP Upgrade 30800
 3.846 H PreVue Data 30800
 3.846 H Test channel 30800
 3.856 V Boomerang (Brazil) 30800
 3.856 V Boomerang (Latin Ame 30800
 3.856 V Boomerang (Latin Ame 30800
 3.856 V TCM (Latin America) 30800
 3.856 V TCM (Latin America) 30800
 3.856 V TNT (Brazil) 30800
 3.856 V TNT (Chile) 30800
 3.856 V TNT (Chile) 30800
 3.856 V TNT (Chile) 30800
 3.856 V TNT (Latin America 30800
 3.856 V TNT (Latin America 30800
 3.856 V TNT (Latin America) 30800
 3.856 V TNT (Mexico) 30800
 3.856 V Toon-Tina 30800
 3.856 V Toon-Tina 30800
 3.856 V Toon-Tina 30800
 3.856 V Toon-Tina 30800
 3.856 V Toon-Tina (Brazil) 30800
 3.856 V Toon-Tina (Latin Ame 30800
 3.856 V Toon-Tina (Latin Ame 30800
 3.856 V Toon-Tina (Mexico) 30800
 3.856 V Toon-Tina (Mexico) 30800
 3.856 V Test card 30800
 3.856 V CCP Download 30800
 3.856 V DCP Download 30800
 3.868 V Feeds (Adhoc) 6620
 3.872 H Panamsat test card 6620
 3.872 H CCP Upgrade 6620
 3.872 H Channel 101 alternat 6620
 3.872 H DCP Upgrade 6620
 3.887 H Televisa Feed 5715
 3.889 H Protele 7812
 3.891 V Feeds 6111
 3.901 V Feeds 6620
 3.906 V TV Azteca 13239
 3.910 V Globecast feeds 5632
 3.930 V Feeds (OTI#1) 25000
 3.937 H Feeds (TELEVISA F 3906
 3.944 H Feeds (Service 1) 5710
 3.946 V Feeds (Service 2) 2592
 3.958 V TV 5 Amerique Latine 6500
 3.968 H De Pelicula 21090
 3.968 H De Pelicula 21090
 3.968 H Estrellas 21090
 3.968 H Estrellas 21090
 3.968 H Ritmoson 21090
 3.968 H Ritmoson 21090
 3.968 H Telehit 21090
 3.968 H Telehit 21090
 3.968 H Telenovelas 21090
 3.968 H Telenovelas 21090
 3.968 H Data service 21090
 3.971 H enc3p1 dig Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p1 dig Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p1 Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p1 Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p2 dig Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p2 dig Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p2 Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p2 Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p3 dig Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p3 dig Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p3 Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p3 Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p4 dig Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p4 dig Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p4 Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p4 Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p5 dig Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p5 dig Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p5 Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p5 Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p6 dig Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p6 dig Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p6 Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p6 Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p7 dig Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p7 dig Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p7 Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p7 Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p8 dig Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p8 dig Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p8 Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p8 Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p9 dig Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p9 dig Sp 13800
 3.971 H enc3p9 Port 13800
 3.971 H enc3p9 Sp 13800
 3.988 V Bloomberg (Latin Ame 4070
 3.988 V BLOOMBERG ASIA 4070
 3.988 V BLOOMBERG LATIN A 4070
 3.988 V NHK MONITOR RETUR 4070
 3.988 V NY TO ATL ADHOC 1 4070
 3.988 V NY TO ATL ADHOC 2 4070
 3.988 V NY TO ATL ADHOC 3 4070
 3.996 H Animal Planet 21090
 3.996 H Animal Planet 21090
 3.996 H Discovery Channel (A 21090
 3.996 H Discovery Channel (A 21090
 3.996 H Discovery Channel (L 21090
 3.996 H Discovery Channel (L 21090
 3.996 H Discovery Channel (M 21090
 3.996 H Discovery Channel (M 21090
 3.996 H Discovery Health (La 21090
 3.996 H Discovery Health (La 21090
 3.996 H Discovery Kids (Lati 21090
 3.996 H Discovery Kids (Lati 21090
 3.996 H People and Arts (Arg 21090
 3.996 H People and Arts (Arg 21090
 3.996 H People and Arts (Lat 21090
 3.996 H People and Arts (Lat 21090
 3.996 H Adtec 21090
 3.996 H Data channel 21090
 3.996 H PAS3 (Signal 2 and 3 21090
 4.003 V TV Azteca 6620
 4.041 H CNN en Espanol 30800
 4.041 H CNN en Espanol (Mexi 30800
 4.041 H CNN International  30800
 4.041 H CNN Mexico 30800
 4.041 H CNN Newsource 30800
 4.041 H CNN Spanish Radio 30800
 4.041 H CNNe  Espanol 30800
 4.041 H CNNe Brazil 30800
 4.041 H CNNfn/CNN Headline 30800
 4.041 H CNNI Latin America 30800
 4.041 H HLN Asia 30800
 4.041 H International News S 30800
 4.041 H SAG Path 1 30800
 4.041 H SAG Path 2 30800
 4.041 H CNN en Espanol (Braz 30800
 4.041 H CNN Radio 30800
 4.041 H DEFAULT 30800
 4.106 V !Regional Network/Oc 26470
 4.106 V !Regional Network/Oc 26470
 4.106 V !Regional Network/Oc 26470
 4.106 V ESPN 26470
 4.106 V ESPN (Atlantic) 26470
 4.106 V ESPN (Brazil) 26470
 4.106 V ESPN (Latin A) 26470
 4.106 V ESPN (Latin B) 26470
 4.106 V ESPN (Pac Rim) 26470
 4.106 V ESPN 2 26470
 4.106 V ESPN feeds (Syndic 26470
 4.106 V Syndication NTSC 26470
 4.106 V Temp ESPN 26470
 4.106 V Temp ESPN2 26470
 4.106 V Temp-Atlantic 26470
 4.106 V Temp-Pac Rim 26470
 4.106 V Temp-Synd-NTSC 26470
 4.106 V Temp-Synd-Pal 26470
 4.106 V Test enc-10 26470
 4.106 V Test enc-9 26470
 4.106 V I-Net Radio 26470
 4.106 V CCP Download 2.40 26470
 4.106 V Download 26470
 4.151 H Artear Virtual 1 24570
 4.151 H Artear Virtual 2 24570
 4.151 H Artear Virtual 3 24570
 4.151 H Canal 10 Roca 24570
 4.151 H Canal 13 24570
 4.151 H Magazine 24570
 4.151 H Todo Noticias 24570
 4.151 H TyC Inter. NTSC 24570
 4.151 H TyC Inter. PAL 24570
 4.151 H TyC Max 24570
 4.151 H TyC Sports 24570
 4.151 H TyC Virtual 24570
 4.151 H Volver 24570
 4.151 H Fm 100 24570
 4.151 H Radio Mitre 24570
INT03REU

 12.568 H Aapna Desi 2170
 12.584 V Bandamax 27500
 12.584 V De Pelicula 27500
 12.584 V Galavision 27500
 12.584 V Promocion 27500
 12.584 V Ritmoson 27500
 12.584 V Telehit 27500
 12.584 V Telenovelas 27500
 12.607 V Tvsa Int Europa 6250
 12.607 V {Empty Name} 6250
 12.618 V XEW-TV-2 1560
 12.651 H Fox News 30800
 12.651 H Fox sports 30800
 12.651 H ADHOC 22 30800
 12.651 H ADHOC 24 30800
 12.651 H El Sembrador 30800
 12.651 H EWTN 1 30800
 12.651 H EWTN 2 30800
 12.659 V Buzz 28665
 12.659 V Cinematk 28665
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68   TV Digital
  Radio Digital

  TV Digital Crypt
  Radio Digital Crypt

  TV High Definition
  TV High Definition Crypt

  Data Channel   TV Analog
  Radio Analog

 12.659 V CineStar 28665
 12.659 V Dark 28665
 12.659 V Kitz 28665
 12.659 V MGM 28665
 12.659 V Natura 28665
 12.659 V Somos 28665
 12.659 V Xtreme 28665
 12.659 V MULTIVISION TEST 28665
 12.715 V Peru TV 6355
INT06BBR

 10.722 H Artear Virtual 1 30000
 10.722 H Artear Virtual 2 30000
 10.722 H Artear Virtual 3 30000
 10.722 H Canal 10 Roca 30000
 10.722 H Canal 13 30000
 10.722 H EPTV 30000
 10.722 H ESPN Brasil 30000
 10.722 H Magazine 30000
 10.722 H Pacote UFC 30000
 10.722 H RBS TV 30000
 10.722 H Rede Globo 30000
 10.722 H Sky Premiere 30000
 10.722 H TC Classic 30000
 10.722 H The Weather Channel 30000
 10.722 H Todo Noticias 30000
 10.722 H TV Bahia 30000
 10.722 H TV Escola 30000
 10.722 H TV Vanguarda 30000
 10.722 H TyC Inter. NTSC 30000
 10.722 H TyC Inter. PAL 30000
 10.722 H TyC Max 30000
 10.722 H TyC Sports 30000
 10.722 H TyC Virtual 30000
 10.722 H Volver 30000
 10.722 H Globo AM 30000
 10.722 H Radio France Interna 30000
 10.722 H Radio Mitre 30000
 10.722 H 1620DL 30000
 10.722 H 885 30000
 10.722 H Data service 30000
 10.722 H Data service 30000
 10.722 V Data service 30000
 10.722 H Data service 30000
 10.722 H Esoterico 30000
 10.722 H GalerYKS 30000
 10.722 H iFUTEBOL 30000
 10.722 H ITV GAMES 30000
 10.722 H iTV Loterias 30000
 10.722 H MOSAICO iTV 30000
 10.722 H MOSAICO iTV 30000
 10.722 H SKY 30000
 10.722 H SKY 30000
 10.722 H SKY 30000
 10.722 H SKY 30000
 10.722 H SKY 30000
 10.722 H SKY 30000
 10.722 H SKY 30000
 10.722 H SKY 30000
 10.722 H SKY 30000
 10.722 H SKY Store 30000
 10.802 V Futura 30000
 10.802 V Globo News 30000
 10.802 H Globo RJ 30000
 10.802 V GNT 30000
 10.802 V Multishow 30000
 10.802 V Shoptime 30000
 10.802 H Sky 30000
 10.802 H Sky Premiere 30000
 10.802 H Sky Premiere 30000
 10.802 V SporTV 30000
 10.802 H Telecine Happy 30000
 10.802 V Telecine Premium 30000
 10.802 H TV Senado 30000
 10.802 V USA Network 30000
 10.802 H Sky Premiere 30000
 10.802 H Sky Premiere 30000
 10.802 V Anos 60 30000
 10.802 V Axe 30000
 10.802 V Baladas Romanticas 30000
 10.802 H Blues 30000
 10.802 H Bossa Nova 30000
 10.802 H Country 30000
 10.802 V Disco 30000
 10.802 V Globo FM 30000
 10.802 H Grandes Intérpretes 30000
 10.802 H Heavy Metal 30000
 10.802 H Jazz Classico 30000
 10.802 H Pop Teen 30000
 10.802 H Rhythm & Blues 30000
 10.802 V Rock 30000
 10.802 V Samba e Pagode 30000
 10.802 V Sucessos 30000
 10.802 V Trilhas Sonoras 30000
 10.802 V Data service 30000
 10.802 H Data Service 30000
 10.802 H Data Service 30000
 10.802 V iTV:Esportes 30000
 10.802 H MOSAICO 30000
 10.802 H MOSAICO 1 30000
 10.802 V MOSAICO ESPECIAL 30000
 10.882 V Boomerang 30000
 10.882 V Canal Brasil 30000
 10.882 V Canal Rural 30000
 10.882 H Central Nacional de  30000
 10.882 H Globo SP 30000
 10.882 H MTV Brasil 30000
 10.882 H National Geographic  30000
 10.882 H Rede STV 30000
 10.882 H Rede Vida 30000
 10.882 V Sexy Hot 30000
 10.882 H Telecine Action 30000
 10.882 H Telecine Emotion 30000
 10.882 V TV Camara 30000
 10.882 V TV Escola 30000
 10.882 H TV Justica 30000
 10.882 V TV Senado 30000
 10.882 V Anos 70 30000
 10.882 V BBC World Service 30000
 10.882 V Gospel 30000
 10.882 V Hip Hop 30000
 10.882 H Jovem Pan 2 FM 30000
 10.882 V Jovem Pan AM 30000
 10.882 H Jovem Pan AM 30000
 10.882 V MPB 30000
 10.882 H Radio Clube do Para 30000
 10.882 H Radio Gaucha 30000
 10.882 V Rave 30000
 10.882 V Reggae 30000
 10.882 V Rock Classico 30000
 10.882 V Sertanejo 30000
 10.882 V Voice of America 30000
 10.882 V Data service 30000
 10.882 H Data service 30000
 10.882 H MOSAICO 30000
 10.882 V MOSAICO 2 30000
 10.882 V MOSAICO 3 30000
 10.882 V MOSAICO 4 30000
 10.882 V YKS 30000
C-Band: NSS 806
319.5 East (40.5 West)
NSS806CH

 3.600 R Canaan TV 25180
 3.600 R {Empty Name} 25180
 3.641 R CMB TV   2665
 3.644 L NAZARE 2534
 3.646 R BODY CHANNEL 4444
 3.646 R HUMOR CHANNEL 4444
 3.653 L HBO 3040
 3.654 R Service 1 5924
 3.654 R {Empty Name} 5924
 3.654 R {Empty Name} 5924
 3.660 L America Television 4350
 3.663 R TV 2170
 3.674 L EXECUTIVO 8800
 3.674 L EXECUTIVO 8800
 3.674 L NOVOTEMPO 8800
 3.674 L NOVOTEMPO 8800
 3.674 L NUEVOTIEMPO 8800
 3.674 L NUEVOTIEMPO 8800
 3.676 R TELECARIB 3010
 3.676 R TVO EVENTOS 3010
 3.676 R {Empty Name} 3010
 3.684 R TELEGRACIA 2220
 3.685 L default program 6500
 3.688 R K MUSIC 4444
 3.688 R TV CENTRO 4444
 3.688 R {Empty Name} 4444
 3.688 R {Empty Name} 4444
 3.709 L UTILISIMA 3000
 3.709 L {Empty Name} 3000
 3.721 L Baby TV 19995
 3.721 L FOX Life Brazil 19995
 3.721 L FOX Life Latin 19995
 3.721 L FX Brazil 19995
 3.721 L FX Latin 19995
 3.721 L Sci Fi Latin 19995
 3.721 L Utilisima Satelital 19995
 3.725 R A 24 26667
 3.725 R A.Sports 26667
 3.725 R America Int 26667
 3.725 R America Rep 26667
 3.725 R America2 26667
 3.725 R Canal 9 26667
 3.725 R Canal 9 Lim 26667
 3.725 R El Garage TV 26667
 3.725 R Europa 26667
 3.725 R Eventos 26667
 3.725 R Feed1 26667
 3.725 R Pramer 26667
 3.740 L FOX NEWS LATIN 6670

 3.740 L UNIVERSAL ARGENTI 6670
 3.758 R Canal (a) 26667
 3.758 R Canal 9 Rep. 26667
 3.758 R Cosmo NTSC 26667
 3.758 R Cosmo Pal 26667
 3.758 R ElGarage TV 26667
 3.758 R ElGourmet NTSC 26667
 3.758 R ElGourmet PAL 26667
 3.758 R Europa-Europa 26667
 3.758 R Film&Arts Por 26667
 3.758 R Film&Arts Spa 26667
 3.758 R Reality TV 26667
 3.758 R Rock & Pop 26667
 3.758 L {Empty Name} 20000
 3.758 L {Empty Name} 20000
 3.758 L {Empty Name} 20000
 3.758 L {Empty Name} 20000
 3.758 R Eventos 26667
 3.758 L {Empty Name} 20000
 3.758 R {Empty Name} 26667
 3.774 L Argentinisima 6670
 3.774 L {Empty Name} 6670
 3.803 R CASACLUB 26855
 3.803 R CASACLUB 26855
 3.803 R CL@SE 26855
 3.803 R GOL TV 26855
 3.803 R MGM 26855
 3.803 L SIC TV 27500
 3.803 L WSG 1 27500
 3.803 L WSG 2 27500
 3.803 L WSG 3 27500
 3.803 L WSG 4 27500
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R AdHoc 26855
 3.803 R AdHoc 02 26855
 3.803 R Daystar 26855
 3.803 L E! Foxtel / Sky NZ 27500
 3.803 L ERT 27500
 3.803 R Golf Channel 26855
 3.803 R Inspiration 26855
 3.803 L RFI Espanol-Fran 27500
 3.803 L RFI Espanol-Mus 27500
 3.803 L RFI Francais 27500
 3.803 L RFI La Paz 27500
 3.803 L RFI Langues-Div 27500
 3.803 L RFI Langues1 27500
 3.803 L RFI Langues2 27500
 3.803 L RFI Music 27500
 3.803 L RFI Portugues-Fran 27500
 3.803 L RFI Portugues-Mus 27500
 3.803 L Russia Today 27500
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 L SUN FM 27500
 3.803 R CCP Download 26855
 3.803 R D9225 Download 26855
 3.803 R DCP Download 26855
 3.803 R Met Opera 26855
 3.803 L RFI Afrique 27500
 3.803 L RFI Antilles 27500
 3.803 L RFI Bogota 27500
 3.803 L RFI Canada 27500
 3.803 L RFI Cuenca 27500
 3.803 L RFI Direct Brazil 27500
 3.803 L RFI Direct Latin 27500
 3.803 L RFI Jamaique 27500
 3.803 L RFI Langues3 27500
 3.803 L RFI Langues4 27500
 3.803 L RFI RMC 27500
 3.803 L RFI St Domingue 27500
 3.803 L RFI Test 27500
 3.803 L Voice of Croatia 27500
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 R {Empty Name} 26855
 3.803 L EUMETSAT 27500
 3.803 L Fileas Amérique 27500
 3.803 L LOREAL Amérique 27500
 3.803 L PMI NSS File 27500
 3.803 L PMI NSS streaming 27500
 3.855 L Via X 5900
 3.855 L Z 5900
 3.859 L TELEVIDA INTL- 2600
 3.859 L {Empty Name} 2600
 3.859 L {Empty Name} 2600
 3.861 R COLOMBEIA 2711
 3.861 R SCOPUS-NET-TECH 2711
 3.879 R Meridiano TV 15474
 3.879 R Venevision Venezuela 15474
 3.879 R CANAL DE NOTICIAS 15474
 3.879 R DAILY JOURNAL 15474
 3.879 R Programacion Globovi 15474
 3.879 R Programacion VTV 15474
 3.879 R PUMA TV 15474
 3.879 R Vision Venezuela V 15474
 3.879 R Circuito CNB FM 10 15474
 3.879 R Circuito Triple F 15474
 3.879 R CVC VOZ CRISTIANA 15474
 3.879 R Download 15474
 3.879 R Pruebas 15474
 3.879 R Radio Nacional 15474
 3.879 R Radio Planeta 105.3  15474
 3.879 R Radio Rumbera Caraca 15474
 3.894 R TV A COLOR CANAL  2000
 3.899 R INH La Rinconada 4195
 3.899 R INSTITUTO NACIONA 4195
 3.923 L FORMAN 27500
 3.923 L GI EUROPA 27500
 3.923 L GLOBOSAT 13 ENC2P 27500
 3.923 L MULTIJOGOS 27500
 3.923 L PFCI 27500
 3.923 L GLOBOSAT 12 ENC2P 27500
 3.923 L GLOBOSAT 17 ENC2P 27500
 3.965 R COSMOVISION 2170
 3.965 L SER-SAT 3330
 3.972 L Cadeia-1 3330
 3.972 L {Empty Name} 3330
 3.978 L TV BRASIL 3979
 3.982 L CANAL ADULTO 2222
 3.986 L INTERNACIONAL 3180
 3.986 L {Empty Name} 3180
 3.986 L {Empty Name} 3180
 3.986 L Radio AM 3180
 3.986 L RADIO AM 3180
 3.986 L {Empty Name} 3180
 3.986 L {Empty Name} 3180
 3.991 L San Isidro feeds (Sa 3578
 3.997 L Telepacifico 2450
 4.002 L TELE CAFE 2450
 4.005 L SCOPUS-NET-TECH 2450
 4.009 L TELEANTIOQUIA COL 2450
 4.009 L {Empty Name} 2450
 4.016 R RCN TV 5712
 4.016 R {Empty Name} 5712
 4.016 R {Empty Name} 5712
 4.016 R {Empty Name} 5712
 4.021 L C. CONGRESO 16025
 4.021 L CANAL 1 16025
 4.021 L CANAL CAPITAL 16025
 4.021 L CANAL INSTITUCION 16025
 4.021 L CANAL OCASIONAL 16025
 4.021 L SENAL COLOMBIA 16025
 4.021 L TV. ANDINA 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.021 L {Empty Name} 16025
 4.022 R TV Colombia 3800
 4.022 R City TV 3800
 4.038 R SUN CHANNEL 2480
 4.043 L EbS Europe By Satell 8681
 4.043 L EbS Europe By Satell 8681
 4.043 L EU Test 8681
 4.043 L EU Test 8681
 4.043 L {Empty Name} 8681
 4.043 L {Empty Name} 8681
 4.044 R Canal Noticias 2604
 4.060 L Management TV 3000
 4.060 L Management TV 3000
 4.063 R Hipodromo Maronas 8500
 4.063 R {Empty Name} 8500
 4.063 R VTV 8500
 4.084 R RBTI 2222
 4.090 R ContacTV APURE 2515
 4.090 R ContacTV CRISTIAN 2515
 4.090 R {Empty Name} 2515
 4.090 R {Empty Name} 2515
 4.090 R {Empty Name} 2515
 4.090 R {Empty Name} 2515
 4.090 R {Empty Name} 2515
 4.100 R Transmision Internac 6111
 4.100 R default program 6111
 4.100 R Televen Cable 6111
 4.100 R {Empty} 6111
 4.100 R {Empty} 6111
 4.108 R Service 1 3280
 4.108 R {Empty Name} 3280
 4.119 R Telesur.   2960
 4.124 L ADULTO 2 6480
 4.124 L ADULTO 2 6480
 4.124 L INTERTRADE BRASIL 6480
 4.140 R ENCODER            2220
 4.142 L JBN 2222
 4.142 L {Empty Name} 2222
 4.143 R CCP D/L 4800
 4.143 R DCP D/L 4800
 4.143 R DEFAULT 4800
 4.143 R TV Marti 4800
 4.143 R TV Marti 4800
 4.143 R TV Marti 4800
 4.143 R TV Marti 4800
 4.143 R {Empty Name} 4800
 4.163 L HBC CH 1         7200
 4.163 L HBC CH 2         7200
 4.163 L HBC CH 3         7200
 4.163 L RBTI             7200

 4.163 L N Mensag         7200
NSS 10
322.6 East (37.4 West)
NSS010CN

 3.868 V Alter Globe 6666
 3.868 V Mega Cosmos 6666
 3.868 V Sky TG 24 6666
 3.868 V Radio Greece 6666
NSS010HA

 3.805 H {Empty} 2143
INTELSAT 903
325.5 East (34.5 West)
INT903KA

 11.095 V Canal Satellite Cara 30000
 11.500 V Canal Satellite Cara 30000
 11.560 V Canal Satellite Cara 30000
 11.600 V Canal Satellite Cara 30000
 11.640 V Canal Satellite Cara 30000
INT903NE

 3.711 L Tele Greenland fee 2915
 3.715 L KNR TV 2915
 3.878 L ARTE/ France 5 16300
 3.878 L Channels TV 16300
 3.878 L NTA2 16300
 3.878 L Ray Power 16300
 3.878 L Rythm FM 16300
 3.878 L Star FM 16300
 4.178 R Data Services 32553
INT903ZE

 3.743 R RTI premiere 3220
INTELSAT 801
328.5 East (31.5 West)
INT801EH

 3.645 R ORTM 5750
 3.645 R RADIO MALI 5750
 3.718 R RTS1 4881
 3.718 R RTS1 4881
INT801KW

 10.982 H BET 30000
 10.982 H CNN Latin America 30000
 10.982 H ESPN Latin America 30000
 10.982 H Eurosport News 30000
 10.982 H Fox Sports Latin Ame 30000
 11.060 H Canal + Antilles&Guy 30000
 11.060 H Canal + Bleu 30000
 11.060 H Euqidia 30000
 11.060 H Euronews 30000
 11.060 H Eurosport France 30000
 11.060 H France O 30000
 11.060 H ITV 30000
 11.060 H L’Equipe TV / Moto 30000
 11.060 H LCI - La Chaine In 30000
 11.060 H M6 30000
 11.060 H RFO Tele Guyane 30000
 11.060 H RFO Tempo 30000
 11.060 H Sport+ 30000
 11.060 H Teva 30000
 11.060 H TF1 30000
 11.060 H TV 5 FBS 30000
 11.060 H Europe 1 30000
 11.060 H Hector 30000
 11.060 H Paris Jazz 30000
 11.060 H Radio Caribe Interna 30000
 11.060 H RFM 30000
 11.060 H France Info 30000
 11.060 H RFI 30000
 11.482 H Canal Satellite 30000
 11.618 H 13’eme Rue 30000
 11.618 H Action 30000
 11.618 H Canal J 30000
 11.618 H Cinecinemas 1 30000
 11.618 H Cinecinemas 2 30000
 11.618 H Comedie 30000
 11.618 H Fox Kids France 30000
 11.618 H MCM Europe 30000
 11.618 H Planete 30000
 11.618 H RFM TV 30000
 11.618 H RTL 9 30000
 11.618 H TCM France 30000
 11.618 H TF 1 30000
 11.618 H TF 6 30000
 11.618 H The Disney Channel 30000
 11.618 H TV Breizh 30000
 11.618 H Voyage 30000
 11.618 H XXL 30000
HISPASAT 1C,1D
330.0 East (30.0 West)
HIS01CKA

 11.884 V C+ CINE 1 27500
 11.884 V C+ CINE 1 27500
 11.884 V C+ CINE 2 27500
 11.884 V C+ CINE 2 27500
 11.884 V C+ CINE 3 27500
 11.884 V C+ CINE 3 27500
 11.884 V DISNEY CH.+1 27500
 11.884 V DOCUMANÍA 27500
 11.884 V INTERECON TV 27500
 11.884 V JETIX 27500
 11.884 V MTV 27500
 11.884 V PLAYHOUSE 27500
 11.884 V TOON DISNEY 27500
 11.884 V Tiendas 27500
 11.884 V MANT 27500
 11.884 V TELF 27500
 11.934 V TeleCaribe Columbia 2962
 11.956 H TV Canal 6 2222
 11.958 H Canal Luz Satelital 2348
 11.962 H Canal 11 Argentina 3030
 12.052 V Canal 24 Horas 27500
 12.052 V Euronews 27500
 12.052 V Grandes Documentales 27500
 12.052 V Nostalgia 27500
 12.052 V TVE Internacional Am 27500
 12.052 V ATEI 27500
 12.052 V ETB America 27500
 12.052 V Test card 27500
 12.052 V TV Cataluna Internac 27500
 12.052 V TV Galicia 27500
 12.052 V Cataluna Cultura 27500
 12.052 V Cataluña Radio 27500
 12.052 V Esukadi Irratia 27500
 12.052 V Radio Euskadi 27500
 12.052 V Radio Gallega 27500
 12.052 V RNE Radio 1 27500
 12.052 V RNE Radio 3 27500
 12.052 V RNE Radio 5 Todo N 27500
 12.052 V RNE Radio Clasica 27500
 12.052 V RNE Radio Exterior 27500
 12.052 V SAR 7 (RNE auxilia 27500
 12.052 V SAR 8 (RNE auxilia 27500
 12.052 V SAR 9 (RNE auxilia 27500
 12.052 V C24Data 27500
 12.052 V EDC 27500
 12.052 V TVEData 27500
 12.132 H Abu Dhabi TV 27500
 12.132 H Al Manar TV 27500
 12.132 H Al-Iraqiya 27500
 12.132 H Bahrain TV 27500
 12.132 H Jamahirya TV 27500
 12.132 H Oman TV 27500
 12.132 H Qatar TV 27500
 12.132 H Saudi TV1 27500
 12.132 H Sharjah TV 27500
 12.132 H Sudan TV 27500
 12.132 H Syrian TV 27500
 12.132 H TV5 ASIE 27500
 12.132 H Yemen TV 27500
 12.132 H Aden Radio 27500
 12.132 H Al Nour Radio 27500
 12.132 H Emirates FM 27500
 12.132 H Main General Program 27500
 12.132 H Oman Radio 27500
 12.132 H Program One 27500
 12.132 H Qatar Radio 27500
 12.132 H Radio Omduman Holy K 27500
 12.132 H Radio Quran 27500
 12.132 H RFI actualité intern 27500
 12.132 H RFI Asian languages 27500
 12.132 H Républic Of Iraq Rad 27500
 12.132 H Sana’a radio 27500
 12.132 H Sharjah FM 27500
 12.132 H Sudan Radio 27500
 12.132 H Voice Of People 27500
 12.132 H Voice of Youth 27500
 12.156 V Canal 6 2222
 12.159 V Canal Luz Satelital 2348
 12.162 V Canal 11 3030
 12.169 V Sersat mux 5240
 12.172 H Globecast mux 27500
 12.175 V Super Land 4500
 12.175 V Super Show 4500
HIS01CKS

 11.731 V C.ESTRELLAS 27500
 11.731 H CANAL 4 28120
 11.731 H Disney Channel 28120
 11.731 H Fox 28120
 11.731 H Fox Life 28120
 11.731 H LOCALIA 28120
 11.731 H XARXA TVL 28120
 11.731 H 41_OCS-2 28120
 11.731 H ATLAS NEWS 28120
 11.731 H CANAL 50 28120
 11.731 H Canal Latino TV 28120
 11.731 H Gigashopping 28120
 11.731 V MEZZO 27500
 11.731 V TCM MODERNO 27500
 11.731 H Asturias FM 28120
 11.731 H BCN 7 BROADCAST 28120
 11.731 H LOCA FM 28120
 11.731 H PUNTO RADIO 28120
 11.731 H Radio CLM 28120
 11.731 H ROCK-GOL 28120
 11.731 H Datos XARXA 28120
 11.731 H Servicios IP 28120
 11.731 H TEST 28120
 11.771 H BBC Prime 27500
 11.771 V BLOOMBERG 27500
 11.771 V CALLE 13 27500
 11.771 H Canal de História 27500
 11.771 V CAZA Y PESCA 27500
 11.771 V COSMOPOLITAN 27500
 11.771 H Infinito 27500
 11.771 V LA 2 27500
 11.771 H MCM 27500
 11.771 H Mezzo 27500
 11.771 V MÉTEO 27500
 11.771 V MÉTEO 27500
 11.771 V PARAMOUNT C 27500
 11.771 V PEOPLE+ARTS 27500
 11.771 V SAN FERMÍN 27500
 11.771 H SKY News 27500
 11.771 V TAQUILLA 9 27500
 11.771 V TCM MODERNO 27500
 11.771 H The Biography Channe 27500
 11.771 H VH1 Classic 27500
 11.771 V VIAJAR 27500
 11.771 V VIAJAR 27500
 11.771 H Vídeo-on-Demand 27500
 11.771 H Vídeo-on-Demand 27500
 11.771 H Vídeo-on-Demand 27500
 11.771 H Vídeo-on-Demand 27500
 11.771 H XXL 27500
 11.771 V Playin’TV 27500
 11.771 V VH1 27500
 11.811 H Acolhimento 27500
 11.811 V C.ESTRELLAS 30000
 11.811 H Canal Panda 27500
 11.811 V CMN. CLÁSICO 30000
 11.811 V CNN+ 30000
 11.811 V CNN+ 30000
 11.811 H Millennium TV 27500
 11.811 H RTP 1 27500
 11.811 H RTP 2 27500
 11.811 H RTPN 27500
 11.811 H SIC 27500
 11.811 H SIC Noticias 27500
 11.811 H SIC Radical 27500
 11.811 V TCM CLÁSICO 30000
 11.811 H TVI 27500
 11.811 V ANDALUCÍA TV 30000
 11.811 V EUSKADI TV 30000
 11.811 V IBERDROLA 30000
 11.811 V IBERDROLA 30000
 11.811 V INFOBOLSA 30000
 11.811 V MÚSICA DIG. 30000
 11.811 V R. LATINAS 30000
 11.811 V RADIOS 30000
 11.811 V TIENDAS 30000
 11.811 V TIENDAS 30000
 11.811 V TMSAT/LAOTRA 30000
 11.811 V TV GALICIA 30000
 11.811 V TVC INT. 30000
 11.811 H Venus 27500
 11.811 H Viver/Íntimo 27500
 11.811 H Vídeo-on-Demand 27500
 11.811 H Vídeo-on-Demand 27500
 11.811 H Vídeo-on-Demand 27500
 11.811 H Vídeo-on-Demand 27500
 11.811 H XXL 27500
 11.811 V Canciones de siempre 30000
 11.811 V Clasica 30000
 11.811 V Copla 30000
 11.811 V Fiestas 30000
 11.811 V Jazz 30000
 11.811 V Novedades 30000
 11.811 V Opera 30000
 11.811 V Pop rock espa 30000
 11.811 V Pop rock inter 30000
 11.811 V R. Latinas 30000
 11.811 V Guía Radio 30000
 11.811 H 01 03 01 09 27500
 11.811 H 01 20 01 25 27500
 11.811 H 01 33 01 11 27500
 11.811 H DCI012CAB 27500
 11.811 H DSI012CAB 27500
 11.811 H DSMCC - IPPV 27500
 11.811 H DSMCC - MultiAppli 27500
 11.811 H HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 27500
 11.811 H HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 27500
 11.811 H HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 27500
 11.811 H HUMAX DOWNLOAD SV 27500
 11.811 V Música Dig. 30000
 11.851 V 40 TV 27500
 11.851 V CANAL+ 27500
 11.851 V CANAL+ 2 27500
 11.851 H CNN 27500
 11.851 V DISCOVERY 27500
 11.851 H Discovery Channel 27500
 11.851 V DISNEY CH. 27500
 11.851 V DOCU TVE 27500
 11.851 H Eurosport 27500
 11.851 H Fashion TV 27500
 11.851 H Hollywood 27500
 11.851 H Lusomundo Action 27500
 11.851 H Lusomundo Gallery 27500

 11.851 H Lusomundo Premium 27500
 11.851 H M6 27500
 11.851 V MEZZO 27500
 11.851 H MTV 27500
 11.851 H Odisseia 27500
 11.851 H Playboy TV 27500
 11.851 H Sport TV 1 27500
 11.851 V SPORTMANÍA 27500
 11.851 V TELEDEPORTE 27500
 11.851 H Futebol MC 1 27500
 11.851 H Futebol MC 2 27500
 11.851 H Futebol MC 3 27500
 11.851 H Futebol MC 4 27500
 11.851 V PORTADA 27500
 11.851 V PORTADA 27500
 11.851 H Sport TV 2 27500
 11.851 V {Empty} 27500
 11.851 V {Empty} 27500
 11.851 V {Empty} 27500
 11.851 V {Empty} 27500
 11.851 V {Empty} 27500
 11.851 V APPALCO 27500
 11.891 H Arte 27500
 11.891 V C+ ACCIÓN 30000
 11.891 V C+ ACCIÓN 30000
 11.891 V C+ COMEDIA 30000
 11.891 V C+ COMEDIA 30000
 11.891 V C+ DCINE 30000
 11.891 V C+ DCINE 30000
 11.891 V CANAL ODISEA 30000
 11.891 H CNBC 27500
 11.891 V DISNEY CH.+1 30000
 11.891 H Eurosport News 27500
 11.891 V INTERECON TV 30000
 11.891 V JETIX 30000
 11.891 H Lusomundo Gallery +  27500
 11.891 H Lusomundo Happy 27500
 11.891 H Lusomundo Premium +  27500
 11.891 H Millennium TV 27500
 11.891 V MTV 30000
 11.891 V PLAYHOUSE 30000
 11.891 H Rai Uno 27500
 11.891 H RTL 27500
 11.891 H RTP Madeira 27500
 11.891 H RTP Memória 27500
 11.891 V TOON DISNEY 30000
 11.891 H TV Galicia 27500
 11.891 H TV5Monde 27500
 11.891 H TVE Internacional 27500
 11.891 H BBC World 27500
 11.891 H Canal Programação 27500
 11.891 V Guia digital+ 30000
 11.891 V Promociones 30000
 11.891 V Tiendas 30000
 11.891 V Amigos+ 30000
 11.891 V CARTELERA 30000
 11.891 V MANT 30000
 11.891 V TELF 30000
 11.931 H CANAL CLASICO 27500
 11.931 H Clan/50  27500
 11.931 H GRANDES DOCUMENTA 27500
 11.931 H LDTV 27500
 11.931 H TELEDEPORT 27500
 11.931 H Cetelmon TV 27500
 11.931 H CIBERNOS 27500
 11.931 H FEEDS TSA 27500
 11.931 H LD 27500
 11.931 H MAX LOCAL 27500
 11.931 H RTPA Internacional 27500
 11.931 H SENADO 27500
 11.931 H TELETREBOL 27500
 11.931 H ST-HILO 1 27500
 11.931 H ST-HILO 2 27500
 11.931 H ST-HILO 3 27500
 11.931 H City FM 27500
 11.931 H COVIRAN 27500
 11.931 H EMUGA RADIOFUSION 27500
 11.931 H INTERECONOMIA 27500
 11.931 H RADIO MARIA 27500
 11.932 V BARÇA TV 27500
 11.932 V C+ EVENTOS 27500
 11.932 V C+ EVENTOS 27500
 11.932 V TAQUILLA 5 27500
 11.932 V TAQUILLA 6 27500
 11.932 V TAQUILLA 7 27500
 11.932 V TAQUILLA 8 27500
 11.932 V TAQUILLAX 27500
 11.932 V TAQUILLAXX 27500
 11.932 V TAQUILLAXX 27500
 11.932 V IBerdrola 27500
 11.932 V Nuevo Cadyf 27500
 11.932 V PERSO 27500
 11.932 V PUBLIACTIVA 27500
 11.932 V TAQUILLA 9 27500
 11.972 V God TV 27500
 11.972 V Cadena Milagro 27500
 11.972 V Canal AD 27500
 11.972 V Feed TSA3 27500
 11.972 V God TV 27500
 11.972 V Living in Spain TV 27500
 11.972 V Popular TV 27500
 11.972 V TELEFE Internacion 27500
 11.972 V TV Aragon 27500
 11.972 V TV Record 27500
 11.972 V Radio Aragon 27500
 12.012 V AXN 27500
 12.012 V Cartoon 27500
 12.012 V Euronews 27500
 12.012 V Extreme Sports Chann 27500
 12.012 V N. Geographic 27500
 12.012 V Parlamento/Gigashopp 27500
 12.012 V People + Arts 27500
 12.012 V RTP África 27500
 12.012 V SIC Mulher 27500
 12.012 V Sport TV 2 27500
 12.012 V TV Record 27500
 12.012 V Venus 27500
 12.012 V BBC World 27500
 12.012 V BBC World 27500
 12.012 V Canal de História 27500
 12.012 V Canal Panda 27500
 12.012 V Canal Programação 27500
 12.012 V France 24 27500
 12.012 V TV Globo Internacion 27500
 12.012 V VH1 27500
 12.012 V SCM WC Download 27500
 12.092 V AXN 27500
 12.092 V AL JAZEERA INTL 27500
 12.092 V Antena Erotica 27500
 12.092 V Canal Erotico gratis 27500
 12.092 V Canal Turismo 27500
 12.092 V CNBC Europe 27500
 12.092 V CUBAVISION 27500
 12.092 V EURONEWS 27500
 12.092 V Gelo TV 27500
 12.092 V OCASIONAL 27500
 12.092 V RMTV 27500
 12.092 V TAROT TV 27500
 12.092 V TBN ENLACE 27500
 12.092 V TV Sensual 27500
 12.092 V TV5MONDE EUROPE 27500
 12.092 V TVE INT. 27500
 12.092 V VIC TV 27500
 12.092 V WAU TV 27500
 12.092 V MARCA 27500
 12.094 H Canal 1 Internaciona 6820
 12.094 H Ecua TV 6820
 12.094 H Telecuador 6820
 12.094 H TV Colombia 6820
 12.100 H Ecuavisa 3000
 12.100 H Tandberg Service 3000
HIS01DKA

 11.795 V FLS Servie 13600
 11.795 V RCS Map Service 13600
 11.806 V Santur TV 3410
 11.915 V ManaSat 1 3800
 11.915 V ManaSat 2 3800
 11.929 V Rede TV Sul 2962
HIS01DKE

 11.508 V 81_OCS1 9547
 11.508 V AGENCIA EFE  (Net 9547
 11.508 V SGTV 9547
 11.508 V 81_OCS2 9547
 11.508 V Mundo-Radio 9547
 11.508 V COM RADIO (Apagado 9547
 11.508 V COM RADIO (Encendi 9547
 11.535 V BIOGRAPHY 24500
 11.535 V COCINA 24500
 11.535 V decasa 24500
 11.535 V HISTORIA 24500
 11.535 V HISTORIACAST 24500
 11.535 V HOLLYWOOD 24500
 11.535 V HOLLYWOOD ESP 24500
 11.535 V HOLLYWOOD PORT 24500
 11.535 V ODI. HIS.CUE 24500
 11.535 V ODISEA 24500
 11.535 V ODISEACAST 24500
 11.535 V PANDA 24500
 11.535 V SOL ESP 24500
 11.535 V SOL MONO ESP 24500
 11.574 V MTV Music 27500
 11.574 V Al Jazeera English 27500
 11.574 V Discovery Civilizati 27500
 11.574 V Discovery Science 27500
 11.574 V Discovery Turbo 27500
 11.574 V MTV 2 27500
 11.574 V MTV Base 27500
 11.574 V Nickelodeon 27500
 11.574 V Parlamento/Gigashopp 27500
 11.574 V Porto Canal 27500
 11.574 V TCM 27500

 11.574 V Sport TV 2 27500
 11.574 V Sport TV 2 27500
 11.574 V VH1 27500
 11.574 V Antena 1 27500
 11.574 V Antena 2 27500
 11.574 V Antena 3 27500
 11.574 V Best Rock FM 27500
 11.574 V Cidade FM 27500
 11.574 V Marginal 27500
 11.574 V Oxigénio 27500
 11.574 V Radar 27500
 11.574 V RDP África 27500
 11.574 V Rádio Capital 27500
 11.574 V Rádio Clube 27500
 11.574 V Rádio Comercial 27500
 11.574 V Rádio Europa Lisboa 27500
 11.574 V Rádio Portugal 27500
 11.574 V test107 27500
 11.574 V test108 27500
 11.574 V test115 27500
 11.615 H AXN 27500
 11.615 H RETELSAT 27500
 11.615 H ARAIT 27500
 11.615 H Cadena Local 27500
 11.615 H Contacta_M 27500
 11.615 H La Tele Local 27500
 11.615 H Tele Local 2 27500
 11.615 H TELELINEA 27500
 11.615 H TestPBox 27500
 11.615 H Tu Tele Local 27500
 11.615 H TV SAT 27500
 11.615 H VITTV 27500
 11.615 H VNEWS 27500
 11.615 H ANTENA 2 27500
 11.615 H EXITO RADIO 27500
 11.615 H RTP Test 27500
 11.615 H ANTENA 1 27500
 11.617 V Baby TV 27500
 11.617 V Bloomberg 27500
 11.617 V ESPN Classic 27500
 11.617 V Funtastic Life Exper 27500
 11.617 V RTP Açores 27500
 11.617 V Sailing Channel 27500
 11.617 V Travel Channel 27500
 11.617 V Zone Reality 27500
 11.617 V Channel - 10 27500
 11.617 V Channel - 11 27500
 11.617 V Futebol MC 1 27500
 11.617 V Futebol MC 2 27500
 11.617 V Futebol MC 3 27500
 11.617 V Futebol MC 4 27500
 11.617 V RTPN 27500
 11.617 V TVC-TESTE 27500
 11.675 H A3 AVERIA CANARIA 16187
 11.675 H A3 CANARIAS 16187
 11.675 H Pruebas1 16187
 11.675 H TVAC 16187
 11.675 H TVAC INS-REG HIER 16187
 11.675 H TVAC RESET DAMA 16187
 11.675 H TVE1-CANARIAS 16187
 11.675 H TVE2-CANARIAS 16187
 11.675 H MM MUX CHANNEL 5 16187
 11.675 H AUDIO MMX 16187
 11.675 H RADIO ECCA 16187
 11.675 H RESERVA R1 CANARI 16187
 11.675 H RESERVA R5 LAS PA 16187
 11.675 H RESERVA R5 TENERI 16187
 11.682 V Mana Sat 1 3800
 11.682 V Mana Sat 2 3800
 11.771 H Infinito 27500
 11.980 H Feeds 4500
 12.003 H Data service 14000
 12.003 H Data service 14000
 12.149 V TVE-1 CEUTA 27500
 12.149 V TVE-2 CEUTA 27500
 12.149 V 89-OCS-2 27500
 12.149 V 89-OCS-OVERON 27500
 12.149 V 89_OCS-1 27500
 12.149 V C33 27500
 12.149 V Canal Parlamentario 27500
 12.149 V CNC 27500
 12.149 V TDT 2.0 27500
 12.149 V UNE 27500
 12.149 V 89 27500
 12.149 V EMA RADIO 27500
 12.149 V RADIO HIT BILBAO 27500
 12.149 V RADIO NERVION 27500
 12.149 V RADIO QUINTANA 27500
 12.149 V RADIO SPECTRUM 27500
 12.226 V AXN 27500
 12.226 V C+ ACCIÓN 30 27500
 12.226 V C+COMEDIA 30 27500
 12.226 V CANAL COCINA 27500
 12.226 V CARACOL TV 27500
 12.226 V DCINEESPAÑOL 27500
 12.226 V ECUAVISA INT 27500
 12.226 V FOX 27500
 12.226 V SCI FI 27500
 12.226 V TVE 1 27500
 12.226 V PLAYIN’TV 27500
 12.226 V TVV INT. 27500
 12.226 V Contactanos 27500
 12.226 V Paquetes 27500
 12.226 V Recibo 27500
 12.226 V Tu mando 27500
 12.303 V BOOMERANG 27500
 12.303 V CARTOON NET. 27500
 12.303 V NICK 27500
 12.303 V TAQUILLA 1 27500
 12.303 V TAQUILLA 10 27500
 12.303 V TAQUILLA 2 27500
 12.303 V TAQUILLA 3 27500
 12.303 V TAQUILLA 4 27500
 12.303 V TAQUILLAXY 27500
 12.303 V {Empty} 27500
 12.380 V 40 LATINO 27500
 12.380 V 40 LATINO 27500
 12.380 V C+ DEPORTES 27500
 12.380 V C+ DEPORTES 27500
 12.380 V C+ FÚTBOL 27500
 12.380 V C+ FÚTBOL 27500
 12.380 V CANAL+...30 27500
 12.380 V FOX NEWS 27500
 12.380 V GOLF+ 27500
 12.380 V NAT GEOGRAPH 27500
 12.380 V PLAYBOY TV 27500
 12.380 V CompraSMS 27500
 12.380 V 02010042 27500
 12.380 V 02020042 27500
 12.380 V 02030046 27500
 12.380 V 02040042 27500
 12.380 V EDC 27500
 12.380 V TEST 27500
 12.380 V TEST2 27500
 12.456 V 24 HORAS 30000
 12.456 V 24 HORAS 30000
 12.456 V CLAN TVE 30000
 12.456 V CLÁSICO 30000
 12.456 V CUATRO 30000
 12.456 V CUATRO 30000
 12.456 V EUROSPORT 30000
 12.456 V HISTORIA 30000
 12.456 V HOLLYWOOD 30000
 12.456 V TCM 30000
 12.456 V TELENOVELAS 30000
 12.456 V TELENOVELAS 30000
 12.456 V TNT 30000
 12.456 V TNT 30000
 12.456 V TNT 30000
 12.456 V ABONO F+ 30000
 12.456 V Amigos+ 30000
 12.456 V Contactanos 30000
 12.456 V EHS 30000
 12.456 V GUÍADIGITAL+ 30000
 12.456 V Paquetes 30000
 12.456 V Recibo 30000
 12.456 V Tu mando 30000
 12.456 V TV CANARIA 30000
 12.456 V {Empty} 30000
 12.456 V {Empty} 30000
 12.456 V {Empty} 30000
 12.456 V {Empty} 30000
 12.456 V {Empty} 30000
 12.456 V Audi 30000
 12.456 V Contrato 30000
 12.456 V Promociones 30000
 12.456 V 0204aa04 27500
 12.522 V LA SEXTA 7400
 12.522 V SGTV VOCENTO 7400
 12.547 V 65_TEST 30000
 12.547 V A3 EMERG CANARIAS 30000
 12.547 V ANTENA 3 30000
 12.547 V CUATRO 30000
 12.547 V TELE 5 30000
 12.547 V TELE 5 CANARIAS 30000
 12.547 V TVE 1 30000
 12.547 V TVE 2 30000
 12.547 V 65_OCS-3 30000
 12.547 V 65_OCS_2 30000
 12.547 V Prueba 30000
 12.547 V REG C+ 30000
 12.547 V Test download 30000
 12.547 V EFE RADIO 30000
 12.547 V EXTREMADURA FM 30000
INTELSAT 907
332.5 East (27.5 West)
INT907EH

 3.715 R Ch. 50 - AF1-2, AF3- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 51 - AF1-2, AF5- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 52 - AF1-2, AF7- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 53 - AF3-4, AF5- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 58 - AF1-8 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 60 - AF1-2, AF3- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 61 - AF1-2, AF5- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 62 - AF1-2, AF7- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 63 - AF5-6, AF7- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 64 - AF3-4, AF5- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 65 - AF3-4, AF7- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 66 - AF5-6, AF7- 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 67 - AF9-10, AF1 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 68 - AF13-14, AF 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 8 - OS Downloa 8448
 3.715 R Ch. 9 - OS Downloa 8448
 3.715 R Sync A and Com1 9600 8448
 3.762 R Alhurra 30491
 3.762 R Feeds 30491

 3.762 R WorldNet 30491
 3.762 R WorldNet 30491
 3.762 R WorldNet 30491
 3.762 R WorldNet 30491
 3.762 R WorldNet 30491
 3.762 R Radio Farda 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R RFE/Radio Liberty 30491
 3.762 R VoA News Now 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.762 R Voice of America 30491
 3.849 R RTP Mux 14470
 3.872 R Data services 5000
 3.898 R NTA 2892
 3.936 R  4550
 3.936 R  4550
 4.050 R Service 1 7000
INT907KE

 11.516 V INTELSAT 5632
 11.665 V Region 2A Ch5 13020
 11.665 V Region 3A Ch5 13020
 11.665 V Region 4A Ch5 13020
 11.665 V Region 5A Ch5 13020
INT907WH

 3.732 R FREE-X TV 14000
 3.732 R Fashion TV 14000
 3.732 R Kurdsat 14000
 3.732 R RR Sat promo 14000
 3.732 R TGN 14000
 3.732 R The God Channel 14000
 3.732 R VTV 4 14000
 3.732 R TGN Radio 14000
 3.732 R TRT FM 14000
 4.065 L NTA 
INTELSAT 905
335.5 East (24.5 West)
INT905CG

 4.193 R R-T-B 5180
INT905KE

 11.521 V TELEIPPICA 3333
 11.674 V Sahara Filmy 27500
 11.674 V Sahara One 27500
 11.674 V SET Europe 27500
 11.674 V SET Max UK 27500
 11.674 V Star Gold 27500
 11.674 V Star One 27500
 11.674 V Star Plus 27500
 11.674 V Channel Punjab 27500
 11.674 V Channel S 27500
 11.674 V NTA 27500
INT905WH

 3.729 R Al Arabiya 13333
 3.729 R Al Jazeera 13333
NSS 7
338.0 East (22.0 West)
NSS007CA

 12.077 V Reuters World News S 4000
NSS007EM

 11.563 H INS Europe Interna 6111
 11.605 H Reuters WNS 4000
 11.605 H Opportunistic Data 4000
 11.620 H ITA SIR1 2000
 11.620 H RTB Crypted 2000
 11.624 H ROMA UNO           3000
 12.735 H BOUCHAOUI_TDA3 16638
 12.735 H PROGRAMME NATIONA 16638
 12.735 H A3 16638
 12.735 H CANAL ALGERIE 16638
 12.735 H ADRAR 16638
 12.735 H AHAGGAR 16638
 12.735 H BATNA 16638
 12.735 H CHAINE 1 16638
 12.735 H CHAINE 2 16638
 12.735 H CHAINE 3 16638
 12.735 H ELWAHAT 16638
 12.735 H ESSOUHOUB 16638
 12.735 H GHARDAIA 16638
 12.735 H ILLIZI 16638
 12.735 H JIJEL 16638
 12.735 H NAAMA 16638
 12.735 H RADIO INTERNATION 16638
 12.735 H Radio20 16638
 12.735 H SAHEL 16638
 12.735 H SAOURA 16638
 12.735 H SOUF 16638
 12.735 H SOUK AHRAS 16638

 12.735 H TINDOUF 16638
 12.735 H TLEMCEN 16638
 12.735 H Opp Data 16638
NSS007KA

 11.648 H SERCOM MOSCOW 1 5926
 11.648 H TPA2 5926
 11.779 H Reuters World News S 4000
 11.779 H Opportunistic Data 4000
 11.861 H Dtcom tests (Boticar 35000
 11.861 H Dtcom tests (Boticar 35000
 11.861 H Dtcom tests (Boticar 35000
 11.861 H Dtcom tests (Boticar 35000
 11.861 H Dtcom tests (Boticar 35000
 11.861 H EasyBand 35000
 11.921 H EasyBand 35000
 12.140 H BibNac 7324
 12.140 H Global_xml 7324
 12.140 H Satmeeting 7324
 12.140 H Star One 7324
 12.140 H Star One HSI 7324
 12.140 H Unopar 7324
NSS007WA

 10.986 V 13 Eme Rue 30000
 10.986 V AB1 30000
 10.986 V Action 30000
 10.986 V Canal+ Horizons 30000
 10.986 V Canal+ Horizons Jaun 30000
 10.986 V Cine Cinemas 30000
 10.986 V Cine Cinemas Rose 30000
 10.986 V EuroNews 30000
 10.986 V France 2 30000
 10.986 V I TV 30000
 10.986 V Motors TV 30000
 10.986 V MTV France 30000
 10.986 V RTL 9 30000
 10.986 V Sport+ 30000
 10.986 V TF1 30000
 10.986 V Trace TV 30000
 10.986 V TV5 Afrique 30000
 11.491 V CRTV 30000
 11.491 V EuroSport 30000
 11.491 V France 3 Sat 30000
 11.491 V France 5 30000
 11.491 V InfoSport 30000
 11.491 V Mangas 30000
 11.491 V Odyssée 30000
 11.491 V ORTM 30000
 11.491 V Paris Premiere 30000
 11.491 V Planete France 30000
 11.491 V RFM TV 30000
 11.491 V RTS 1 30000
 11.491 V TF 6 30000
 11.491 V TiJi 30000
 11.491 V CFI TV promo 30000
 11.491 V Europe 1 30000
 11.491 V Europe 2 30000
 11.491 V NRJ 30000
 11.491 V Paris Jazz 30000
 11.491 V RFI Afrique 30000
 11.551 V 3A Telesud 30000
 11.551 V CANAL EVENEMENT 30000
 11.551 V EUROSPORT 2 30000
 11.551 V LC2 30000
 11.551 V LCI 30000
 11.551 V National Geographic 30000
 11.551 V NT1 30000
 11.551 V Serie Club 30000
 11.551 V TEMPO 1 30000
 11.551 V TEMPO 2 30000
 11.551 V Test 30000
 11.551 V TEVA 30000
 11.551 V Voyage 30000
 11.551 V BBC ARABIC 30000
 11.551 V BBC WORLD 30000
 11.551 V BFM 30000
 11.551 V RADIO LATINA 30000
 11.551 V BANDE C 30000
 11.551 V Data service 30000
 11.551 V SAV 30000
C-Band: NSS 7
338.1 East (21.9 West)
NSS007CG

 4.127 L Atlantic 3680
 4.127 L News 3680
 4.127 L Sports 3680
NSS007EH

 3.650 R C+ HORIZONS 27500
 3.650 R CANAL+ CINEMA 27500
 3.650 R CINE CINEMAS 27500
 3.650 R FRANCE2 27500
 3.650 R Reuters WNS 27500
 3.650 R TV5MONDE AFRIQUE 27500
 3.650 R RTBF International 27500
 3.650 R VTM 27500
 3.650 R Opportunistic Data 27500
 3.725 L TELE Africa 1462
 3.931 L Newsource 25000
 3.931 L CNN PLUS 25000
 3.931 L CNN Radio / Newslink 25000
 3.931 L CNN Spanish & Radio 25000
 3.931 L CNN-AOR Common 25000
 3.931 L CNN-AOR Turnaround 25000
 3.931 L Common Feed 25000
 3.931 L D9223 CCP Code Dow 25000
 3.931 L D9223 DCP Code Dow 25000
 3.931 L D9225, D9234 Code Do 25000
 3.931 L Engineering Channel 25000
 3.931 L AOR1 CNN Radio en  25000
 3.931 L AOR1 CNN Radio Eng 25000
 3.931 L AOR1 Radio In Hous 25000
 4.055 R EQUIDIA PRO 27500
 4.055 R Walf TV 27500
 4.055 R 2M MAROC 27500
 4.055 R AL Maghribiya 27500
 4.055 R CANAL ALGERIE 27500
 4.055 R France 24 (en Franca 27500
 4.055 R France 24 (in Englis 27500
 4.055 R NessmaTV 27500
 4.055 R RTVE 27500
 4.055 R TELE CONGO 27500
 4.055 R Wal Fadjri 27500
 4.055 R AFRICA no 1 27500
 4.055 R COFRAC 27500
 4.055 R RADIO 2M 27500
 4.055 R Radio Congo 27500
 4.055 R REE 27500
 4.055 R RNE Radio 1 27500
 4.055 R TDA CH 1 27500
 4.055 R TDA Radio Internatio 27500
 4.055 R Tenfore 27500
 4.179 R ENG DEP VS SEV 27500
 4.179 R ENG DEP VS VAL 27500
 4.179 R ENG R.SOC VS BAR 27500
 4.179 R ENG REC VS R.MAD 27500
 4.179 R Abu Dhabi TV 27500
 4.179 R Abu Dhabi TV 27500
 4.179 R Abu Dhabi TV 27500
 4.179 R Jamahirya TV 27500
 4.179 R Jamahirya TV 27500
 4.179 R Jamahirya TV 27500
 4.179 R Oman TV 27500
 4.179 R Oman TV 27500
 4.179 R Oman TV 27500
 4.179 R Qatar TV 27500
 4.179 R Qatar TV 27500
 4.179 R Qatar TV 27500
 4.179 R Saudi 27500
 4.179 R Saudi 27500
 4.179 R Saudi 27500
 4.179 R Sharjah TV 27500
 4.179 R Sharjah TV 27500
 4.179 R Sharjah TV 27500
 4.179 R Sudan TV 27500
 4.179 R Sudan TV 27500
 4.179 R Sudan TV 27500
 4.179 R Syrian TV 27500
 4.179 R Syrian TV 27500

 4.179 R Syrian TV 27500
 4.179 R Yemen TV 27500
 4.179 R Yemen TV 27500
 4.179 R Yemen TV 27500
 4.179 R Aden Radio 27500
 4.179 R Aden Radio 27500
 4.179 R Aden Radio 27500
 4.179 R Emirates FM 27500
 4.179 R Emirates FM 27500
 4.179 R Emirates FM 27500
 4.179 R Main General Program 27500
 4.179 R Main General Program 27500
 4.179 R Main General Program 27500
 4.179 R Oman Radio 27500
 4.179 R Oman Radio 27500
 4.179 R Oman Radio 27500
 4.179 R Oman-Holy Quran 27500
 4.179 R Oman-Holy Quran 27500
 4.179 R Oman-Holy Quran 27500
 4.179 R Program One 27500
 4.179 R Program One 27500
 4.179 R Program One 27500
 4.179 R Quatar radio 27500
 4.179 R Quatar radio 27500
 4.179 R Quatar radio 27500
 4.179 R Radio Omduman Holy K 27500
 4.179 R Radio Omduman Holy K 27500
 4.179 R Radio Omduman Holy K 27500
 4.179 R Radio Quran 27500
 4.179 R Radio Quran 27500
 4.179 R Radio Quran 27500
 4.179 R Sana’a radio 27500
 4.179 R Sana’a radio 27500
 4.179 R Sana’a radio 27500
 4.179 R Sharjah FM 27500
 4.179 R Sharjah FM 27500
 4.179 R Sharjah FM 27500
 4.179 R Sudan Radio 27500
 4.179 R Sudan Radio 27500
 4.179 R Sudan Radio 27500
 4.179 R Voice Of People 27500
 4.179 R Voice Of People 27500
 4.179 R Voice Of People 27500
 4.179 R Voice of Youth 27500
 4.179 R Voice of Youth 27500
 4.179 R Voice of Youth 27500
NSS007WH

 3.761 R Bolivian Mux 22650
 3.948 R Samanyolu TV Amerika 2200
INTELSAT 901
342.0 East (18.0 West)
INT901CG

 3.791 R AIT 4340
 3.798 R Service 1 4340
 3.803 R AIT ABUJA 2892
 3.809 R FUS Enc 2 4500
INT901K1

 11.056 H MuxTelemodena 1950
INT901K2

 10.975 V NBA feeds (NBA Pat 14571
 10.975 V NBA Path 2 14571
 10.975 V NBA TV Europe 14571
TELSTAR 12
345.0 East (15.0 West)
TES012ES

 11.122 V E! Asia 19275
 11.123 H Club Europe 18386
 11.123 H Extreme Sports 18386
 11.123 H Nat Geo Poland 18386
 11.123 H NatGeo Wild 18386
 11.123 H Reality TV 18386
 11.150 H Club / Irisz 18386
 11.150 H Club CE 18386
 11.150 H Extreme France 18386
 11.150 H Nat Geo RUM 18386
 11.150 H Playboy TV NL 18386
 11.150 H Reality Asia 18386
 11.150 H Reality TV EMEA2 18386
 11.150 V E!canal Sat backup 19275
 11.150 H ASDA ENG 18386
 11.150 H ASDA SCO 18386
 11.150 H CarpetRight FM 18386
 11.150 H Makro FM 18386
 11.150 H PC World FM 18386
 11.150 H Eye on UPC 18386
 11.565 H EuropeSoAfrica 5625
 12.545 H ATN 1 15000
 12.545 H ATN 2 15000
 12.545 H CNN HDLN 15000
 12.545 H CNN LIVE 15000
 12.545 H FOX 15000
 12.545 H KFOR AIRSCAN 15000
 12.545 H Pentagon 15000
 12.545 H QUAD ISR 15000
 12.608 H ADTH COMBO 19276
 12.608 H ETV 19276
 12.608 H Phoenix InfoNews 19276
 12.608 H AGHAPY TV 19276
 12.608 H AZER TV 19276
 12.608 H Gunaz TV 19276
 12.608 H Hwazan 19276
 12.608 H MAC TV 19276
 12.608 H SET International 19276
 12.608 H SET International  19276
 12.608 H Tasvir Iran 19276
 12.608 H TZUCHI 19276
 12.608 H VOA Persian 19276
 12.608 H YOUR TV 19276
 12.608 H Bahai Radio 19276
 12.608 H Farda Radio 19276
 12.608 H Kol Haneshama 19276
 12.608 H Radio Sedaye Iran 19276
 12.608 H VOA Radio 19276
 12.645 H EARTH TV 3254
TES012KA

 11.729 V Antenna Satellite 8800
 11.732 H Opensky 26500
 11.804 V AL ALAM 7595
 11.804 V IRINN 7595
 11.804 V JAM e JAM2 7595
 11.804 H ANT 1 3300
 11.804 V IRIB1 7595
 11.804 V IRIB4 7595
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    GHz
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    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
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    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

 11.804 V IRIB5 7595
 11.804 V RADIO MAAREF 7595
 11.804 V RADIO QURAN 7595
 11.804 V RADIO SARASARI 7595
 11.804 V RADIO SEDAYE ASHN 7595
 11.856 H Antenna Satellite 26027
 11.895 V IP/DVB Service 5000
 11.895 V RCS Map Table 5000
 11.974 V BVN 3400
 11.974 V Eng-WRN-multi 3400
 11.974 V Eng-WRN-multi 3400
 11.974 V RNW1 (dut) 3400
 11.974 V RNW2 (eng) 3400
 11.974 V RNW3 (spa/por) 3400
 11.974 V RNW5 (car/rci) 3400
 11.974 V RVI 1 (vrt) 3400
 11.979 H PCR 20000
 11.979 H PCR 20000
 11.979 H T12 Linkstar Service 20000
 11.979 H T12 Linkstar Service 20000
 12.081 H BYU TV 3937
 12.093 V Default Service 2000
 12.179 H Antenna Satellite 3255
 12.185 H TelStar 4216
 12.185 H TelStar 4216
TES012KE

 11.150 V History Channel 19275
 11.150 V EPG 19275
 11.150 V Download 19275
 11.150 V France HITS NIT 19275
 11.150 V France HITS SDT 19275
 11.150 V Mistral 1 19275
 11.150 V Mistral 2 19275
 11.150 V NVOD Datastream 19275
 11.150 V Spare 1 19275
 11.150 V Spare 2 19275
 12.522 V Atlantic 26470
 12.522 V ESPN 26470
 12.522 V ESPN 2 26470
 12.522 V ESPN 2 Caribbean 26470
 12.522 V ESPN 2-Download 26470
 12.522 V ESPN-Download 26470
 12.522 V Mexico 26470
 12.522 V Mexico Alt Lang reve 26470
 12.522 V Mexico Alt. 26470
 12.522 V Mexico-Download 26470
 12.522 V Pac Rim 26470
 12.522 V Regional Network/Occ 26470
 12.522 V Regional Network/Occ 26470
 12.522 V Syndication NTSC 26470
 12.522 V Syndication PAL 26470
 12.522 V Test Copy of Mexico 26470
 12.522 V Deportes Radio 26470
 12.522 V Download Channel 26470
 12.589 V Simaye-Azadi 4501
 12.615 V Rang A Rang 11939
 12.615 V Rang-A-Rang TV 11939
ATLANTIC BIRD 1
347.5 East (12.5 West)
EUTAB1EU

 11.099 H LIFE CHANNEL      2000
 11.132 H BH-TV1 3254
 11.132 H BH-Radio1 3254
 11.143 H NTV HAYAT BIH 5062
 11.143 H NTV HAYAT SAT 5062
 11.143 H Radio Stari Grad 5062
 11.331 H Exotica Channel 6000
 

11.331 H Touch TV 6000
 11.345 H Nessuno TV 7955
 11.345 H Telelombardia 7955
 11.387 H HBO COMEDY 27500
 11.387 H MTV IDOL 27500
 11.387 H MTV PULSE 27500
 11.387 H TRACE-TV 27500
 11.387 H BETHEL TV 27500
 11.387 H CANCAO NOVA 27500
 11.387 H CCTV 4 27500
 11.387 H France 24 (in Arabic 27500
 11.387 H Italy&Italy 27500
 11.387 H RIT-TV 27500
 11.387 H World Fashion 27500
 11.387 H DOINA - KISS RADI 27500
 11.387 H GRAND 27500
 11.387 H KISS Radio 27500
 11.387 H KISS ROM 27500
 11.387 H Lijepa nasa (LINA) 27500
 11.387 H MB Radio PARIS 27500
 11.387 H MegaRadio 27500
 11.387 H PEIRAIKI EKKLISIA 27500
 11.387 H RADIO FLES 27500
 11.387 H RADIO S BEOGRAD 27500
 11.387 H Radio SRNA-BOSANK 27500
 11.387 H Radio SvetPLUS 27500
 11.387 H RAM RAJ RADIO 27500
 11.387 H TREF Radio 27500
 11.387 H VULKAN radio 27500
 11.387 H YU PLANET BEC 27500
 12.515 H LA7Cartapiu’ B 17452
 12.515 H LA7 17452
 12.515 H LA7Cartapiu’ A 17452
 12.515 H LA7Cartapiu’ C 17452
 12.515 H LA7Cartapiu’ D 17452
 12.515 H LA7Cartapiu’ E 17452
 12.515 H QOOB 17452
 12.515 H SitcomUNO 17452
 12.515 H MTV ITALIA 17452
 12.515 H PIU’ SERVIZI 17452
 12.515 H TEST TIMB 2 17452
 12.515 H TIMB TEST 17452
 12.515 H tvtv DIGITAL 17452
 12.529 V OASI TV  1550
 12.546 H LA7 17454
 12.546 H MTV ITALIA 17454
 12.546 H Sardegnauno 17454
 12.546 H Az.Osp.S.Andrea 17454
 12.546 H LA7Cartapiu’ X 17454
 12.546 H LA7Cartapiu’ Y 17454
 12.546 H OrientaUnito 17454
 12.546 H Regione FVG 17454
 12.583 H 2MPLUS   2625
 12.597 H Extra 3 1910
 12.632 V RIT-TV 2141
 12.637 V Record Internacional 4285
 12.740 V Puglia Channel 1808
EXPRESS A3
349.0 East (11.0 West)
EXPA03Z1

 3.675 R 1-ch Vsemirn_Mayak 29615
 3.675 R 1-ch Vsemirn_Mayak 29615
 3.675 R RTR Planeta 29615
 3.675 R RTR Planeta 29615
ATLANTIC BIRD 2
352.0 East (8.0 West)
EUTAB2AB

 10.976 V Dubai Business Chann 30000
 10.976 V Dubai Sports Channel 30000
 10.976 V EDTV Channel Europ 30000
 10.976 V EDTV Radio 1 30000
 10.976 V EDTV Radio 2 30000

EUTAB2KE

 10.970 H AL RIYADIYAH 27500
 10.970 H AMERICA PLUS 27500
 10.970 H BOOMERANG 27500
 10.970 H CNBC-US 27500
 10.970 H JSC+1 27500
 10.970 H JSC+2 27500
 10.970 H NBA TV 27500
 10.970 H ORBIT ESPN 27500
 10.970 H ORBIT NEWS 27500
 10.970 H SUPER COMEDY 27500
 10.970 H MARHABA 27500
 10.970 H BBC ARABIC 27500
 10.970 H BBC ENGLISH 27500
 10.970 H CLASSICAL 27500
 10.970 H COUNTRY OF BLUES 27500
 10.970 H DANCE 27500
 10.970 H GMA DZBB 27500
 10.970 H HITS 27500
 10.970 H JAZZ 27500
 10.970 H KHALIJYA’T 27500
 10.970 H LITE FM 27500
 10.970 H LOVE SONGS 27500
 10.970 H MONAWA’T 27500
 10.970 H MONTE CARLO 27500
 10.970 H MOTOWN 27500
 10.970 H POP 27500
 10.970 H R&B 27500
 10.970 H ROCK 27500
 10.970 H RTest 27500
 10.970 H SUPER GOLD 27500
 10.970 H TARABIYA’T 27500
 10.970 H VIRGIN RADIO 27500
 10.970 H EPG 27500
 10.970 H RADIO MOSAIC 27500
 10.970 H SDSJ1 27500
 10.972 V arena 9 - KabelKiosk 27500
 10.972 V Body in Balance 27500
 10.972 V Channel One Russia 27500
 10.972 V Euro Star 27500
 10.972 V Euronews English 27500
 10.972 V Euronews French 27500
 10.972 V Euronews Italy 27500
 10.972 V Euronews Portugese 27500
 10.972 V Euronews Russia 27500
 10.972 V Euronews Spain 27500
 10.972 V Kinowelt 27500
 10.972 V LigTV 27500
 10.972 V PinkPlus 27500
 10.972 V RTR Planeta 27500
 10.972 V Al Jazeera 27500
 10.972 V France 24 27500
 10.972 V OTA #1 27500
 10.972 V OTA #2 27500
 11.008 H ANIMAL PLANET 27500
 11.008 H DISCOVERY CHANNEL 27500
 11.008 H DISCOVERY SCIENCE 27500
 11.008 H DISCOVERY T&L 27500
 11.008 H FANN 27500
 11.008 H MUSIC NOW 27500
 11.008 H PLAYHOUSE DISNEY  27500
 11.008 H PTEST 27500
 11.008 H STC 27500
 11.008 H TEST6 27500
 11.008 H TEST8 27500
 11.008 H TOON DISNEY 27500
 11.008 H TRACE 27500
 11.008 H SDSJ2 27500
 11.012 V ATV Avrupa 27500
 11.012 V EuroD 27500
 11.012 V Kanal7 Int 27500
 11.012 V Rai Due 27500
 11.012 V Rai Tre 27500
 11.012 V Rai Uno 27500
 11.012 V Show Turk 27500
 11.012 V TGRT EU 27500
 11.012 V TRT Int 27500
 11.012 V TurkMax 27500
 11.012 V TV Polonia 27500
 11.057 H AL SAFWA 27500
 11.057 H AL YAWM 27500
 11.057 H BBC PRIME 27500
 11.057 H CINEMA 1 27500
 11.057 H CINEMA 2 27500
 11.057 H CINEMA CITY 27500
 11.057 H CNNI 27500
 11.057 H DISNEY CHANNEL 27500
 11.057 H EURONEWS 27500
 11.057 H FUN CHANNEL 27500
 11.057 H HISTORY CHANNEL 27500
 11.057 H HOLLYWOOD 27500
 11.057 H SERIES 27500
 11.057 H SERIES+4 27500

 11.057 H SUPER MOVIES 27500
 11.057 H SUPER MOVIES+1 27500
 11.057 H SDSJ3 27500
 11.389 H 13th Street 24800
 11.389 H AXN 24800
 11.389 H Boomerang 24800
 11.389 H Cartoon Network 24800
 11.389 H Motors TV Deutschlan 24800
 11.389 H NASN 24800
 11.389 H National Geographic 24800
 11.389 H Sci Fi Deutschland 24800
 11.389 H Silverline 24800
 11.389 H The History Channel 24800
 11.389 H Turner Classic Movie 24800
 11.389 H DECIMUS_DL 24800
 11.389 H TT STB Update 24800
 11.474 H EQUIDIA PRO 27500
 11.474 H Abu Dhabi 27500
 11.474 H Al-Baghdadiyah 27500
 11.474 H Channel Punjab 27500
 11.474 H CLP TV 27500
 11.474 H RTV Montenegro 27500
 11.474 H SAT 7 27500
 11.474 H Syria Satellite Chan 27500
 11.474 H TELEPACE 27500
 11.474 H Yemen TV 27500
 11.474 H ZAHRAA TV 27500
 11.474 H Aden Radio 27500
 11.474 H Emirates FM 27500
 11.474 H Main General Program 27500
 11.474 H Radio Montenegro 27500
 11.474 H RADIO SAN 27500
 11.474 H Radio Thollon 27500
 11.474 H RDS 27500
 11.474 H Sana`a Radio 27500
 11.474 H TW RADIO 27500
 11.474 H Voice Of People 27500
 11.474 H Voice of Youth 27500
 11.474 H POLYCOM 27500
 12.530 V skyDSL/cableDSL 27500
 12.537 H K3 Kulturkanal 3038
 12.537 H {Empty Name} 3038
 12.570 V AL QIETHARAH 27500
 12.570 V AL-HUDA 27500
 12.570 V Al-Madina 27500
 12.570 V Al-Majd 3 27500
 12.570 V Al-Watan TV 27500
 12.570 V ALSHOOQ TV 27500
 12.570 V Atlas TV 27500
 12.570 V Bait Al Halal 27500
 12.570 V DM TV 27500
 12.570 V FEED 27500
 12.570 V Holy Quran 27500
 12.570 V konouz tv 27500
 12.570 V LBC EU 27500
 12.570 V LBC Europe 27500
 12.570 V MBC 1 27500
 12.570 V NBN 27500
 12.570 V New TV 27500
 12.570 V New Tv 27500
 12.570 V Noorsat Promo 27500
 12.570 V Shahrazad 27500
 12.570 V TIS 27500
 12.606 V Canal+ 
 12.649 V Adult Channel 27500
 12.649 V arena 1 - KabelKiosk 27500
 12.649 V arena 2 - KabelKiosk 27500
 12.649 V arena 3 - KabelKiosk 27500
 12.649 V arena 4 - KabelKiosk 27500
 12.649 V arena 5 - KabelKiosk 27500
 12.649 V arena 6 - KabelKiosk 27500
 12.649 V arena 7 - KabelKiosk 27500
 12.649 V arena 8 - KabelKiosk 27500
 12.649 V arena home - KabelKi 27500
 12.649 V arena info - KabelKi 27500
 12.649 V Blue Hustler 27500
 12.649 V ESPN Classic 27500
 12.649 V Extreme Sports 27500
 12.649 V Sailing Channel 27500
 12.649 V {Empty Name} 27500
 12.649 V KabelKiosk - Infokan 27500
EUTAB2KM

 11.553 V Al Nahrin 25775
 11.553 V Aliraqiya Sports 25775
 11.553 V Almajd Alhadith Alnb 25775
 11.553 V Alqeetharah promo 25775
 11.553 V Alsaha promo 25775
 11.553 V Alsalam 25775
 11.553 V Angham 25775
 11.553 V I.M.G 25775
 11.553 V TalaVision 25775
 11.553 V Test 10 25775
 11.553 V Test 11 25775

 11.553 V Test 12 25775
 11.595 V Afaak TV 25775
 11.595 V Al Hurria TV 25775
 11.595 V Al Masar TV 25775
 11.595 V Alatheer promo 25775
 11.595 V Alwasta 25775
 11.595 V Babel TV promo 25775
 11.595 V Feeds (MC_ERTU) 25775
 11.595 V Ghinaeya 25775
 11.595 V Kurdistan TV 25775
 11.595 V Turkmeneli TV 25775
 11.595 V Radio Turkmeneli 25775
 11.595 V TEST3 25775
 11.595 V TEST4 25775
NILESAT 101,102, ATLANTIC 

BIRD 4
353.0 East (7.0 West)
EUTAB4MK

 10.795 V A3mal 27500
 10.795 V Addounia 27500
 10.795 V Al Mukhtalif 27500
 10.795 V ASSAA 27500
 10.795 V Beeaty TV 27500
 10.795 V Fanoos 27500
 10.795 V Harmony TV 27500
 10.795 V i TV 27500
 10.795 V KHALIJYA 27500
 10.795 V KurdSat 27500
 10.795 V MASSAYA 27500
 10.795 V Melody Tunes 27500
 10.795 V Test 2 27500
 10.795 V Tunis 7 27500
 10.795 V Tunis Culture 27500
 10.795 V Tunis International 27500
 10.795 V Tunis National 27500
 10.872 V   Fun TV 27500
 10.872 V   Layalina 27500
 10.872 V Afrah Wa Tahane 27500
 10.872 V Afrah Wa Tahane 27500
 10.872 V Afrah Wa Tahane 27500
 10.872 V Al Bawadi 27500
 10.872 V Al Hekmah 27500
 10.872 V Al Madina 27500
 10.872 V Al Omma 27500
 10.872 V AL QIETHARAH 27500
 10.872 V Al Zawra 27500
 10.872 V Al-Bawadi 27500
 10.872 V Al-Bawadi 27500
 10.872 V Al-Watan TV 27500
 10.872 V Al-Watan TV 27500
 10.872 V Alsahraa 27500
 10.872 V ATC 27500
 10.872 V Aviation 27500
 10.872 V Aviation 27500
 10.872 V Aviation 27500
 10.872 V Bahrain TV 27500
 10.872 V Bahry 27500
 10.872 V Ch 4 teen 27500
 10.872 V Ch 4 Teen 27500
 10.872 V Ch 4 teen 27500
 10.872 V Dunia TV 27500
 10.872 V Fatwaa 27500
 10.872 V Fatwaa 27500
 10.872 V Fun TV 27500
 10.872 V Knotika TV 27500
 10.872 V Knotika TV 27500
 10.872 V Koora 27500
 10.872 V Koora 27500
 10.872 V Layalina 27500
 10.872 V Noorsat Test 27500
 10.872 V Noorsat test 27500
 10.872 V Ritmo 27500
 10.872 V RITMO 27500
 10.872 V Scope TV 27500
 10.872 V Sharm 27500
 10.872 V Sharm 27500
 10.872 V Silk Road 27500
 10.872 V Tahane 27500
 10.872 V Tahane 27500
 10.872 V Taiba 27500
 10.872 V Taiba 27500
 10.872 V TIS 27500
 10.872 V Zawaj 27500
 10.872 V Zawaj 27500
 10.910 V Al _Hekma 27500
 10.910 V Al Falestinyeh 27500
 10.910 V AL FAYHAA 27500
 10.910 V Al Hekma 27500
 10.910 V Al Madina 27500
 10.910 V Al Mustakillah 27500
 10.910 V Al Omma 27500
 10.910 V Al Omma 27500

 10.910 V Al-Aqsa 27500
 10.910 V al-Falastinyah 27500
 10.910 V Al-Fayhaa 27500
 10.910 V Al-Hekma 27500
 10.910 V Al-Hekma 27500
 10.910 V Al-Mustakila 27500
 10.910 V Al-Quds 27500
 10.910 V Alquds 27500
 10.910 V ATC 27500
 10.910 V ATC - Bahrain 27500
 10.910 V Atlas 27500
 10.910 V Dunia 27500
 10.910 V Dunia TV 27500
 10.910 V Euronews 27500
 10.910 V Euronews 27500
 10.910 V MiX 27500
 10.910 V MLive 27500
 10.910 V Noorsat Promo 27500
 10.910 V Noorsat test 27500
 10.910 V Noorsat test 27500
 10.910 V Seraj Al Aqssa TV 27500
 10.910 V Shada 27500
 10.910 V Supertech 27500
 10.910 V TIS 27500
 10.910 V TIS TV 27500
 10.910 V WTV 27500
 10.910 V Zaol TV 27500
 10.910 V Zoal 27500
 10.930 H INDUS VISION 27500
 10.930 H AL-BABELEYA 27500
 10.930 H AL-BABELEYA 27500
 10.930 H AL-BABELEYA 27500
 10.930 H ARAB TV 27500
 10.930 H ARAB TV 27500
 10.930 H ARAB TV 27500
 10.930 H INDUS VISION 27500
 10.930 H Indus Vision 27500
 10.930 H JMC Feed 1 27500
 10.930 H JMC Test 4 27500
 10.930 H JMC Test 5 27500
 10.930 H JMC Test 6 27500
 10.930 H JMC Test 7 27500
 10.930 H JMC Test2 27500
 10.930 H JMC TEST4 27500
 10.930 H JMC TEST4 27500
 10.930 H JMC TEST5 27500
 10.930 H JMC TEST5 27500
 10.930 H JMC TEST6 27500
 10.930 H JMC TEST6 27500
 10.930 H JMC TEST7 27500
 10.930 H JMC TEST7 27500
 10.930 H TEST2 27500
 10.930 H {Empty Name} 27500
 12.341 V AGHANI TV 27500
 12.341 V AL Aan 27500
 12.341 V ASIA BUSINESS TV 27500
 12.341 V DECISION MAKER TV 27500
 12.341 V FATAFEAT 27500
 12.341 V i2 TV 27500
 12.341 V Jawna 27500
 12.341 V MUCH MUSIC 27500
 12.341 V RAK TV 27500
 12.341 V Space Toon English 27500
 12.360 H Al Badeel 27500
 12.360 H Al Badeel 27500
 12.360 H Al Libiya 27500
 12.360 H Al Masah 27500
 12.360 H Al-Mowseleya TV 27500
 12.360 H Al-Mowseleya TV 27500
 12.360 H AL-NADI 27500
 12.360 H AL-NADI 27500
 12.360 H Al-Tawasal 27500
 12.360 H Al-Tawasal 27500
 12.360 H ALIRAQIA SPORT 27500
 12.360 H ALIRAQIA SPORT 27500
 12.360 H Alkhalij 27500
 12.360 H Alkhalij 27500
 12.360 H ALLIBIYA 27500
 12.360 H ALQIETHARAH 27500
 12.360 H ALSALAM 27500
 12.360 H ALSALAM 27500
 12.360 H Kounouz TV 27500
 12.360 H Libya Sport 27500
 12.360 H Libya Sport 27500
 12.360 H Nahrin 27500
 12.360 H Nahrin 27500
 12.360 H Panorama 27500
 12.360 H Sahar 27500
 12.360 H Sahar 27500
 12.360 H Smash TV 27500
 12.360 H Smash TV 27500
 12.360 H Test 27500
 12.360 H Test 27500
 12.360 H Test 27500
 12.360 H Al Libiya FM 27500
 12.360 H Al-Libya FM1 27500
 12.360 H Shahrazad R 27500
 12.360 H Shahrazad Radio 27500
 12.400 H AL-Adalah 27500
 12.400 H Al-Masah 27500
 12.400 H AlHURRIA TV 27500
 12.400 H ALJamahereya ALLib 27500
 12.400 H ALMasar TV 27500
 12.400 H Ghinaeya 27500
 12.400 H Kurdistan TV 27500
 12.400 H Lebanon TV 27500
 12.400 H Mawal 27500
 12.400 H OTV 27500
 12.400 H Test 27500
 12.400 H Test 27500

 12.400 H TSN 27500
 12.400 H TURKMEN TV 27500
 12.400 H Venus TV 27500
 12.400 H ALJamahereya R 27500
NIL101KB

 11.747 V A.B.C.AQTSADIA TV 27500
 11.747 V Abu Dhabi TV 27500
 11.747 V Al Forat 27500
 11.747 V Al.Manara.(sci.ch) 27500
 11.747 V AlFajr 27500
 11.747 V AlWasta 27500
 11.747 V Beladi 27500
 11.747 V EDUC 1 27500
 11.747 V EDUC 2 27500
 11.747 V EDUC 3 27500
 11.747 V EDUC 4 27500
 11.747 V Huda TV 27500
 11.747 V Salah EL-Din 27500
 11.747 V Sehaty 27500
 11.747 V Tamima 27500
 11.747 V Test 27500
 11.747 V UNIV 1 27500
 11.747 V Radio Alforat 27500
 11.747 V SGMIN 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.766 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.785 V AL EQTISADIA TV 27500
 11.785 V AL SHARJAH 27500
 11.785 V CNBC-ARABIYA 27500
 11.785 V Dubai One 27500
 11.785 V Dubai Sports. 27500
 11.785 V Dubai TV 27500
 11.785 V MUSICPLUS 27500
 11.785 V NOJOOM TV 27500
 11.785 V Sama Dubai 27500
 11.785 V SHARQIYA 27500
 11.785 V Space Toon Arabic 27500
 11.785 V ALSHARJAH RADIO 27500
 11.785 V EDTV Radio  E 27500
 11.785 V EDTV Radio 1 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.803 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.823 V AL HIWAR 27500
 11.823 V AL MAGHRIBIA 27500
 11.823 V Alhurra 27500

 11.823 V AlThuraya 27500
 11.823 V Bahrain 27500
 11.823 V Kuwait 27500
 11.823 V Kuwait Sport & + 27500
 11.823 V Mehwer 27500
 11.823 V Oman 27500
 11.823 V PSC 27500
 11.823 V Sudan 27500
 11.823 V Syria 27500
 11.823 V Test 27500
 11.823 V Kw Quran Radio 27500
 11.823 V KW Radio 27500
 11.823 V NEW FM Oman 27500
 11.823 V Oman -Quran 27500
 11.823 V Oman Arabic Radio 27500
 11.823 V Oman English Radio 27500
 11.823 V Syria R1 27500
 11.823 V Syria R2 27500
 11.823 V Syria R3 27500
 11.843 H AlJamahirya 27500
 11.843 H Cham TV 27500
 11.843 H Dream2 27500
 11.843 H Fashion 27500
 11.843 H FUNoon 27500
 11.843 H Konouz-Tv 27500
 11.843 H Nile Culture 27500
 11.843 H Nile Drama 27500
 11.843 H Nile Family 27500
 11.843 H Nile News 27500
 11.843 H Nile Sport 27500
 11.843 H Nile Variety 27500
 11.843 H Sowalif 27500
 11.843 H Tanweer 27500
 11.843 H ART AlTheker 27500
 11.843 H ART Radio 27500
 11.843 H BBC (A) 27500
 11.843 H BBC (E) 27500
 11.843 H Prog21 27500
 11.843 H Prog22 27500
 11.843 H Prog23 27500
 11.843 H Prog24 27500
 11.843 H Prog25 27500
 11.843 H Prog27 27500
 11.843 H Prog28 27500
 11.843 H Prog29 27500
 11.843 H Radio Farda 27500
 11.843 H Radio Sawa Iraq 27500
 11.843 H Radio Sawa Levant 27500
 11.843 H Radio Sawa Sudan 27500
 11.843 H Radio VOA Iraq 27500
 11.843 H RMC MO 27500
 11.843 H Umdorman Radio 27500
 11.843 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.861 V Disney 27500
 11.861 V E! 27500
 11.861 V Extreme Sp 27500
 11.861 V JSP +1 27500
 11.861 V JSP +2 27500
 11.861 V ShowKids 27500
 11.861 V Al Waha 27500
 11.861 V Chatco 27500
 11.861 V City 7 27500
 11.861 V Nojoom 3 27500
 11.861 V Sh Today 27500
 11.861 V Show Cinema Now 27500
 11.861 V TXT 27500
 11.861 V Arabic EPG 27500
 11.861 V EEPG 27500
 11.861 V {Empty Name} 27500
 11.861 V {Empty Name} 27500
 11.881 H Alf/N 27500
 11.881 H GEO TV 27500
 11.881 H GOLD 27500
 11.881 H JAYA 27500
 11.881 H MOV 27500
 11.881 H NAGE 27500
 11.881 H NDTV 27500
 11.881 H PLUS 27500
 11.881 H SET 27500
 11.881 H SETMX 27500
 11.881 H VINDI 27500
 11.881 H VINT 27500
 11.881 H WLD 27500
 11.881 H ZMOV 27500
 11.881 H ZTV 27500
 11.881 H SPARE1 27500
 11.881 H SPARE2 27500
 11.881 H Amman Net Radio 27500
 11.900 V ASNshop 27500
 11.900 V Dream 27500
 11.900 V DW-TV ARABIA 27500
 11.900 V ETV 27500
 11.900 V Kuwait Ch.2 27500
 11.900 V Majd 27500
 11.900 V Mazzika 27500
 11.900 V Melody Hits 27500
 11.900 V Sahm TV 27500
 11.900 V Shahrazad-Tv 27500
 11.900 V TV5 27500
 11.900 V Xpress Shop 27500
 11.900 V Zoom 27500
 11.900 V DW A1 27500
 11.900 V DW A2 27500
 11.900 V NILE 1 27500
 11.900 V Nogoom Radio Ch 27500
 12.034 H AFLM1 27500
 12.034 H AFLM2 27500
 12.034 H ARTMW 27500
 12.034 H BNTV 27500
 12.034 H CINEMA 27500

 12.034 H HKYAT 27500
 12.034 H TARAB 27500
 12.034 H EIN 27500
 12.034 H Future TV 27500
 12.034 H IQRA 27500
 12.034 H JOR 27500
 12.034 H JSC 27500
 12.034 H Melody Aflam 27500
 12.034 H TEENZ 27500
 12.034 H ARZKR 27500
 12.053 V AD Sport TV 27500
 12.053 V Al-Alam 27500
 12.053 V AL-Anwar 27500
 12.053 V Al-Majd3 27500
 12.053 V ALKASS TV 27500
 12.053 V ALZahabiya 27500
 12.053 V Bedaya 27500
 12.053 V Hannibal 27500
 12.053 V Hi TV 27500
 12.053 V Mara7 TV 27500
 12.053 V MC 27500
 12.053 V Osool 27500
 12.053 V Rotana Zaman 27500
 12.053 V Tasliya 27500
 12.053 V DAL 27500
NIL102KB

 11.919 H Al NAS TV 27500
 11.919 H Al Saha TV 27500
 11.919 H Al-Kawthar 27500
 11.919 H ALBAGHDADIA 27500
 11.919 H AlIraqia 27500
 11.919 H ALRAFIDEN 27500
 11.919 H Ashur TV 27500
 11.919 H BAGHDAD TV 27500
 11.919 H Flash 27500
 11.919 H Kanati TV 27500
 11.919 H SPICY 27500
 11.919 H UNIV2 27500
 11.919 H Waseet EL-Khair 27500
 11.919 H Yemen 27500
 11.919 H AlAlam Radio1 27500
 11.919 H AlAlam Radio2 27500
 11.919 H Cesium 27500
 11.919 H DAR ALSALAM Radio 27500
 11.919 H Yemen R1 27500
 11.919 H Yemen R2 27500
 11.919 H MENA 27500
 11.919 H Mubasher 27500
 11.919 H NileNet1 27500
 11.919 H NileNet2 27500
 11.919 H NileNet3 27500
 11.919 H NileNet4 27500
 11.938 V AL AQARIYA 27500
 11.938 V Al Aqariya 2 27500
 11.938 V Alarabiya 27500
 11.938 V CITRUSS TV 27500
 11.938 V HAWAS TV 27500
 11.938 V MBC Action 27500
 11.938 V MBC1 27500
 11.938 V MBC2 27500
 11.938 V MBC3 27500
 11.938 V MBC4 27500
 11.938 V ZEE ARABIYA 27500
 11.938 V Jeddah FM 27500
 11.938 V MBC FM 27500
 11.938 V MBC FM ER 27500
 11.938 V Panjordan 27500
 11.938 V Panorama FM 27500
 11.938 V Riyadh FM 27500
 11.957 H ESN 27500
 11.957 H ESP 27500
 11.957 H SPRT1 27500
 11.957 H SPRT2 27500
 11.957 H SPRT3 27500
 11.957 H SPRT4 27500
 11.957 H SPRT5 27500
 11.957 H SPRT6 27500
 11.957 H SPRT7 27500
 11.957 H SPRT8 27500
 11.957 H SPRT9 27500
 11.957 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.977 V Bloom 27500
 11.977 V Open TV 27500
 11.977 V ShowCinema1 27500
 11.977 V ShowCinema2 27500
 11.977 V ShowCinema3 27500
 11.977 V ShowCinema4 27500
 11.977 V ShowCinema5 27500
 11.977 V ShowCinema6 27500
 11.977 V Spare1 27500
 11.977 V Zen TV 27500
 11.977 V {Empty Name} 27500
 11.977 V {Empty Name} 27500
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    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

    Freq Pol Channel Name                     Symbol rate
    GHz

70   TV Digital
  Radio Digital

  TV Digital Crypt
  Radio Digital Crypt

  TV High Definition
  TV High Definition Crypt

  Data Channel   TV Analog
  Radio Analog

 11.977 V {Empty Name} 27500
 11.977 V {Empty Name} 27500
 11.996 H Sh Com 27500
 11.996 H Sh Mov 1 27500
 11.996 H Sh Mov 2 27500
 11.996 H Sh Mov Act 27500
 11.996 H Sh Mov Com 27500
 11.996 H Sh Mov Fam 27500
 11.996 H Sh Series 1 27500
 11.996 H Sh Series 1X 27500
 11.996 H Sh Series 2 27500
 11.996 H Shasha 27500
 11.996 H SSP 2 27500
 11.996 H SSP1 27500
 11.996 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.996 H SSP 3 27500
 11.996 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.996 H {Empty Name} 27500
 11.996 H {Empty Name} 27500
 12.015 V 2M Maroc 27500
 12.015 V A1 Shop 27500
 12.015 V Al Jazeera Internati 27500
 12.015 V Alafasy 27500
 12.015 V CCTV9 27500
 12.015 V El-Emarah 27500
 12.015 V Melody Arabia 27500
 12.015 V MTC 27500
 12.015 V Promo 27500
 12.015 V Shababiyah 27500
 12.015 V Smile TV 27500
 12.015 V SPACE POWER 27500
 12.015 V Strike 27500
 12.015 V Test 27500
 12.073 H BBC F 27500
 12.073 H Boom 27500
 12.073 H CNBC Eur 27500
 12.073 H CNN 27500
 12.073 H FTV 27500
 12.073 H Hallmark 27500
 12.073 H MTV E 27500
 12.073 H MTV Music 27500
 12.073 H T433 27500
 12.073 H TCM 27500
 12.073 H TCN 27500
 12.073 H Travel 27500
 12.073 H VH-1 27500
 12.073 H MC 1 27500
 12.073 H MC 10 27500
 12.073 H MC 2 27500
 12.073 H MC 3 27500
 12.073 H MC 4 27500
 12.073 H MC 5 27500
 12.073 H MC 6 27500
 12.073 H MC 7 27500
 12.073 H MC 8 27500
 12.073 H MC 9 27500
 12.130 V Heya 27500
 12.130 V LBC SAT 27500
 12.130 V MANAR 27500
 12.130 V Mega TV 27500
 12.130 V NBN 27500
 12.130 V NTV 27500
 12.130 V Rotana 27500
 12.130 V Rotana Clip 27500
 12.130 V Rotana Khalijiah 27500
 12.130 V Rotana Tarab 27500
 12.130 V Sumaria 27500
 12.130 V Leb Radio 2 27500
 12.130 V Leb Radio 3 27500
 12.130 V Leb Radio4 27500
 12.130 V Leb Radio6 27500
 12.130 V NOUR 27500
 12.130 V RFI 27500
 12.149 H {Empty Name} 27500
 12.149 H Al-Ekhabariah 27500
 12.149 H Saudi Sport 27500
 12.149 H Saudi TV 27500
 12.149 H Saudi-1 27500
 12.149 H Saudi-2 27500
 12.149 H {Empty Name} 27500
 12.149 H {Empty Name} 27500
 12.149 H {Empty Name} 27500
 12.149 H European 27500
 12.149 H Holy Quran 27500
 12.149 H Radio-5 27500
 12.149 H Saudi Radio-1 27500
 12.149 H Saudi Radio-2 27500
 12.149 H {Empty Name} 27500
 12.149 H {Empty Name} 27500
 12.207 V Al Danah 27500
 12.207 V Al-Zaeem 27500
 12.207 V Angham 27500
 12.207 V Arriadia 27500
 12.207 V Assadissa 27500
 12.207 V France 24 27500
 12.207 V Nessma TV 27500
 12.207 V Qatar1 27500
 12.207 V Test 27500
 12.207 V TV A3 27500
 12.207 V WaW TV 27500
 12.207 V Chaine 1 27500
 12.207 V Chaine 3 27500
 12.207 V Radio International 27500
 12.226 H AGHANI TV 27500
 12.226 H Ajman TV 27500
 12.226 H AL DEERA TV 27500
 12.226 H ANB TV 27500
 12.226 H ARABIAN TRAVEL TV 27500
 12.226 H Awtar TV 27500
 12.226 H BOROUZ TV 27500
 12.226 H FAWASEL TV 27500
 12.226 H GEAR ONE 27500
 12.226 H Infinity TV 27500
 12.226 H Libra TV 27500
 12.226 H Libya 27500
 12.226 H NOJOOM 4 27500
 12.226 H NOJOOM AL KHALEEJ 27500
 12.226 H AJMAN CH 4 FM 27500
 12.284 V JSC Sports +1 27500
 12.284 V JSC Sports +2 27500
 12.284 V JSC Children 27500
 12.284 V JSC Documentary 27500
 12.284 V JSC Mubasher 27500
 12.284 V JSC Sports 1 27500
 12.284 V JSC Sports 2 27500
 12.284 V JSC Test 27500
 12.301 H Kairali 27500
 12.301 H Monasbat 27500
 12.301 H NEOSP 27500
 12.301 H PrSPR 27500
 12.301 H Shara1 27500
 12.301 H VIP 27500
 12.301 H Al Diyar 27500
 12.301 H AL-SHAABIYA 27500
 12.301 H ALHAKEKA 27500
 12.301 H ISHTAR TV 27500
 12.301 H LBC EU 27500
 12.301 H Najah.tv 27500
 12.301 H Nourmina 27500
 12.301 H Seven Stars 27500
 12.301 H Test 1 27500
 12.301 H Rotana Radio Jordan 27500
 12.301 H {Empty Name} 27500
ATLANTIC BIRD 3
355.0 East (5.0 West)
EUTAB3SB

 11.455 V TMC 6666
 11.475 V TMC 
 11.510 V TF1 29755
 11.510 V TF1 HD 29755
 11.553 V ARTE 30000
 11.553 V France 2 30000
 11.553 V France 3 30000
 11.553 V France 4 30000
 11.553 V France 5 30000
 11.553 V France O 30000
 11.553 V LCP 30000
 11.553 V ARTE HD 30000
 11.553 V Eutelsat test 1 30000
 11.553 V Eutelsat test 10 30000
 11.553 V Eutelsat Test R1 30000
 11.553 V Eutelsat test 11 30000
 11.553 V Eutelsat test 12 30000
 11.553 V Eutelsat test 15 30000
 11.553 V Eutelsat test 16 30000
 11.553 V Eutelsat test 17 30000
 11.553 V Eutelsat test 18 30000
 11.553 V Eutelsat test 8 30000
 11.553 V SSU 30000
 11.590 V ARTE 20000
 11.590 V France 2 20000
 11.590 V France 3 20000
 11.590 V France 4 20000
 11.590 V France 5 20000
 11.590 V LCP 20000
 11.590 V Data Service 20000
 11.609 V France3 Grenoble 6944
 11.609 V France3 Grenoble 6944
 11.609 V ViaStella 6944
 11.609 V ViaStella 6944
 11.694 H FLS 4000
 11.694 H IP/DVB 4000
 11.694 H RCS MAP 4000
 11.694 H Traffic Channel 4000
 12.522 V M6 
 12.522 V Mood Music 2 
 12.543 H MCM Belgique 27500
 12.543 H GCPE1 27500
 12.543 H GCPE2 27500
 12.543 H Impulse Live 27500
 12.543 H Lloyds Live 27500
 12.543 H Spar Live 27500
 12.543 H CAPYTOL 27500
 12.543 H FIP Region 27500
 12.543 H France Bleu Frequenz 27500
 12.543 H France Bleu Modulati 27500
 12.543 H Prod.31 (BUT) 27500
 12.543 H Prod.31 (CONFO) 27500
 12.543 H Prod.31(GIFI) 27500
 12.543 H Radio Soleil 27500
 12.543 H RDS 128 K 27500
 12.543 H RF contribution 27500
 12.543 H 01 01 12 96 27500
 12.543 H 01 01 12 97 27500
 12.543 H 01 02 12 94 27500
 12.543 H 01 02 12 96 27500

 12.543 H 01 02 12 97 27500
 12.543 H 01 03 07 31 27500
 12.543 H 01 03 12 14 27500
 12.543 H 01 03 12 15 27500
 12.543 H 01 03 20 04 27500
 12.543 H 01 04 12 03 27500
 12.543 H 01 04 12 04 27500
 12.543 H 01 05 12 02 27500
 12.543 H 01 05 12 06 27500
 12.543 H 01 51 12 05 27500
 12.543 H AMAURY 27500
 12.543 H Dassault-AB3 27500
 12.543 H DigitMac 27500
 12.543 H EPG FTC 27500
 12.543 H EPG OPTPID=984 27500
 12.543 H Exlinea 27500
 12.543 H GIE-les indépendants 27500
 12.543 H Guide des Services 27500
 12.543 H Guide TV 27500
 12.543 H Homing 27500
 12.543 H Intellicast 27500
 12.543 H LOREAL 27500
 12.543 H MaxPPP 27500
 12.543 H MODULO CARTE 27500
 12.543 H Mon Abonnement 27500
 12.543 H Portail Multivision 27500
 12.543 H PORTAIL TEST 27500
 12.543 H Portail V2 Bis 27500
 12.543 H RF multicast 27500
 12.543 H RF unicast 27500
 12.543 H test DVB-H 27500
 12.543 H WingMcast 27500
 12.564 V France 2 
 12.564 V Audio test tone 
 12.564 V Berbere Radio 
 12.587 H R4 HD 19630
 12.587 H Retequattro 19630
 12.587 H S3 EI 19630
 12.587 H S4 EI 19630
 12.587 H OTA  19630
 12.606 V Arte Francais 
 12.606 V France 5 
 12.648 V CANAL+ France 
 12.660 H Canale Cortesia 8100
 12.660 H Canale5 8100
 12.660 H EMM 8100
 12.660 H ESG TI 8100
 12.660 H ESG TIMB 8100
 12.660 H Int Table 8100
 12.660 H Italia1 8100
 12.660 H La7 8100
 12.660 H MTV 8100
 12.660 H Premium10 8100
 12.660 H Premium11 8100
 12.660 H Premium2 8100
 12.660 H Premium4 8100
 12.660 H Premium7 8100
 12.660 H Premium8 8100
 12.660 H Premium9 8100
 12.660 H SI live 24 8100
 12.660 H SKYmeteo24 8100
 12.660 H SKYsport24 8100
 12.660 H SKYtg24 8100
 12.660 H VF_CH_01 8100
 12.660 H VF_CH_02_10 8100
 12.660 H VF_CH_03_15 8100
 12.660 H VF_CH_04_13 8100
 12.660 H VF_CH_05_16 8100
 12.660 H VF_CH_06_14 8100
 12.660 H VF_CH_07_12 8100
 12.660 H VF_CH_08_11 8100
 12.660 H VF_EMM 8100
 12.660 H VF_ESG 8100
 12.690 V TF1 
 12.732 V France 3 Sat 
EUTAB3WB

 12.614 H ADJARA TV 8790
 12.614 H EURONEWS-Internati 8790
 12.614 H HOT CHILI 8790
 12.614 H NAPOLI NOVA 8790
 12.614 H RETE CAPRI 8790
 12.614 H TAPESH TV2 8790
 12.614 H TAPESH TV2 8790
 12.614 H RADIO CAPRI 8790
 12.642 H TV Montenegro 3092
 12.642 H Radio Montenegro 3092
 12.711 H ANC 30000
 12.711 H Cinema 1 30000
 12.711 H PCTV 30000
 12.711 H TFC PPV 30000
 12.711 H TFC1 30000
 12.711 H TFC2 30000
 12.711 H DWRR 30000
 12.711 H DZMM 30000
C-Band: ATLANTIC BIRD 3
355.1 East (4.9 West)
EUTAB3TA

 3.641 R Tele Reunion 2480
 3.641 R {Empty Name} 2480
 3.646 R Tele Sahel 2170
 3.653 R 2M MAROC 2170
 3.653 R {Empty Name} 2170
 3.653 R RADIO 2M 2170
 3.653 R {Empty Name} 2170
 3.658 R KTN NGONG ENC B 2892
 3.711 L CRTV 3463
 3.727 R CFIAFRPRO1 29950
 3.727 R CFIAFRPRO2 29950
 3.727 R CFIAMEPRO 29950
 3.727 R DOM 1 29950
 3.727 R DOM 2 29950
 3.727 R DOM 4 29950
 3.727 R DOM 5 29950
 3.727 R DOM 6 29950
 3.727 R DOM 7 29950
 3.727 R DOM 8 29950
 3.727 R DOM 3 29950
 3.727 R DW TV 29950
 3.727 R RFI Francais 29950
 3.727 R RFI Test 29950
 3.727 R CFI Audio 1 29950
 3.727 R CFI Audio 11 29950
 3.727 R CFI Audio 2 29950
 3.727 R CFI Audio 21 29950
 3.727 R DW 01 29950
 3.727 R DW 02 29950
 3.727 R DW 04 29950
 3.727 R DW 05 29950
 3.727 R DW 06 29950
 3.727 R DW 08 29950
 3.727 R DW 09 29950
 3.727 R RCI 3 29950
 3.727 R RFI AF Centrale 29950
 3.727 R RFI Bissau 29950
 3.727 R RFI Cameroun 29950
 3.727 R RFI Cap Vert 29950
 3.727 R RFI Divers 1 29950
 3.727 R RFI Divers 2 29950
 3.727 R RFI Divers 3 29950
 3.727 R RFI Gambie 29950
 3.727 R RFI Ghana 29950
 3.727 R RFI Kenya 29950
 3.727 R RFI Langues 1 29950
 3.727 R RFI Langues 2 29950
 3.727 R RFI Lesotho 29950
 3.727 R RFI Liberia 29950
 3.727 R RFI Madagascar 29950
 3.727 R RFI Malabo Pico 29950
 3.727 R RFI Malabo Ville 29950
 3.727 R RFI Mozambique 29950
 3.727 R RFI Musique 29950
 3.727 R RFI Namibie 29950
 3.727 R RFI Niamey 29950
 3.727 R RFI Niger 29950
 3.727 R RFI Ocean Indien 29950
 3.727 R RFI Ouganda 29950
 3.727 R RFI Rmc 29950
 3.727 R RFI Rwanda 29950
 3.727 R RFI Sao Tome 29950
 3.727 R RFI Senegal 29950
 3.727 R RFI Senthec Sat 29950
 3.727 R RFI Sierra Leone 29950
 3.727 R RFI Tanzanie 29950
 3.727 R RFI WS Est 29950
 3.727 R RFI WS Ouest 29950
 3.727 R RFI WS Sud 29950
 3.727 R RFI Zambie 29950
 3.727 R FILEAS-AFRIQUE 29950
 3.727 R Meteo France AB3 29950
 3.727 R Service IP DOM 29950
 4.023 R TELE..CONGO 2018
 4.023 R {Empty Name} 2018
 4.157 L RTG 1 8010
 4.157 L RTG 2 8010
 4.157 L AFRICA 1 8010
 4.157 L AFRICA PLUS 8010
 4.157 L RADIO RTG 1 8010
 4.157 L RADIO RTG 2 8010
 4.160 R AL BADEEL 20325
 4.160 R AL HEDAYA 20325
 4.160 R AL-MONOWA 20325
 4.160 R ALNADI 20325
 4.160 R ATTAWASUL 20325
 4.160 R Jamahiriya Sat Chann 20325
 4.160 R Libya Sport  ( Riadi 20325
 4.160 R LY LJB 20325

AMOS 1,2
356.0 East (4.0 West)
AMO001EA

 10.972 V BBC Prime 27500
 10.972 V CNN 27500
 10.972 V DVDbox 27500
 10.972 V DVDbox 27500
 10.972 V DVDbox 27500
 10.972 V Star World 27500
 10.972 V Test Channel 27500
 10.972 V Viva Platina 27500
 10.972 V Yes Docu 27500
 10.972 V 90 FM 27500
 10.972 V Arabic IBA 27500
 10.972 V Radio 102FM 27500
 10.972 V Radio 103FM 27500
 10.972 V RADIO 88 FM 27500
 10.972 V Radio 99esc 27500
 10.972 V Radio darom 27500
 10.972 V Radio Galaz 27500
 10.972 V Radio Galgalaz 27500
 10.972 V Radio Jerusalem 27500
 10.972 V Radio K. Hamukika 27500
 10.972 V Radio Kol Hai 27500
 10.972 V Radio Kol Haiam Hado 27500
 10.972 V RADIO LEV HAMEDIN 27500
 10.972 V Radio Melodia 27500
 10.972 V Radio Reka 27500
 10.972 V Radio Reshet Alef 27500
 10.972 V Radio Reshet Bet 27500
 10.972 V Radio Reshet Gimel 27500
 10.972 V Radio rishon 27500
 10.972 V Radio Select 27500
 10.972 V Radios 100 FM 27500
 10.972 V Rodio Monitor 27500
 10.972 V vod 27500
 10.986 H FETV 6666
 10.986 H METV 6666
 10.986 H RADIO 3 6666
 10.986 H RADIO 4 6666
 10.986 H RADIO 5 6666
 10.986 H RADIO 6 6666
 10.986 H RADIO 7 6666
 10.986 H Radio Love 6666
 10.986 H The Word 6666
 10.993 H Baki TV 4850
 10.993 H RR Sat Promo 4850
 11.008 V Mystic Channel 27500
 11.008 V Our Song 27500
 11.008 V Sport One 27500
 11.008 V Tech TV 27500
 11.008 V Testcard 27500
 11.008 V The Adult Channel 27500
 11.008 V ToV-TV 27500
 11.008 V TV5 27500
 11.008 V Yes Casino 27500
 11.008 V Yes Play 27500
 11.008 V Yes Pulse 27500
 11.008 V Yes Weather 27500
 11.008 V GAME ONE 27500
 11.008 V Logic games 27500
 11.008 V Data services 27500
 11.008 V Data services 27500
 11.008 V Data services 27500
 11.008 V Data services 27500
 11.008 V Data services 27500
 11.008 V Games Portal 27500
 11.008 V Hop! Lomdim 27500
 11.008 V Millionaire 27500
 11.008 V Power play 27500
 11.008 V Sponge bob 27500
 11.008 V Yes GAMES 27500
 11.008 V Yes Info 27500
 11.008 V Yes store 27500
 11.008 V Yes Weekend 27500
 11.132 V KURDSAT 3254
 11.177 V IBA 10 8520
 11.177 V IBA 2 8520
 11.474 V DVDBox 27500
 11.474 V DVDBox 27500
 11.474 V DVDBox 27500
 11.474 V DVDBox 27500
 11.474 V English League 27500
 11.474 V Hatchelet 27500
 11.474 V ISR WGames 27500
 11.474 V Music Box Rusia 27500
 11.474 V SAT 1 27500
 11.474 V Yes Promo 27500
 11.474 V Xtreme play 27500
 11.474 V Data services 27500
 11.474 V iPortla test 27500
 11.474 V Videobox 27500
 11.510 V Biography 27500
 11.510 V DVDbox 27500
 11.510 V Good Life TV Network 27500
 11.510 V History Channel 27500
 11.510 V Israel Plus 27500
 11.510 V Sports 5+ 27500
 11.510 V TV Mall 27500
 11.510 V Yes news 27500
 11.510 V Yes Y 27500
 11.510 V Yesababa 27500
 11.558 V Adventure One 27500
 11.558 V Animal Planet 27500
 11.558 V Channel 3 27500
 11.558 V Daystar 27500
 11.558 V E! 27500
 11.558 V English League 27500
 11.558 V Kids Channel 27500
 11.558 V M2 27500
 11.558 V MCM TOP 27500
 11.558 V Nickelodeon 27500
 11.558 V Sat 3 27500
 11.558 V Shopping 27500
 11.558 V TCM 27500
 11.558 V Yes Sport 27500
 11.558 V Yes Weekend 27500
 11.558 V Yes+ 27500
 11.558 V yes IMPACT 27500
 11.592 V Channel 3 27500
 11.592 V Channel 3 27500
 11.592 V Disc-Science 27500
 11.592 V DVDbox 27500
 11.592 V DVDbox 27500
 11.592 V EGO 27500
 11.592 V Eurosport 27500
 11.592 V Extreme Sport Channe 27500
 11.592 V Fox News 27500
 11.592 V Israeli Game 27500
 11.592 V Music 24 27500
 11.592 V N. Geographic 27500
 11.592 V The Discovery Channe 27500
 11.592 V VH1 Classic 27500
 11.592 V Yes 2 27500
 11.592 V Zee TV 27500
 11.677 V DVDbox 27500
 11.677 V DVDbox 27500
 11.677 V DVDbox 27500
 11.677 V DVDbox 27500
 11.677 V Education Channel 33 27500
 11.677 V ESPN 27500
 11.677 V MTV Base 27500
 11.677 V Open Channel 27500
 11.677 V Music Monitor 27500
 11.677 V Music Select 27500
 11.677 V Data services 27500
 11.677 V Data services 27500
AMO001EU

 10.842 H Animal Planet 27500
 10.842 H Antena 1 27500
 10.842 H AXN Sci-Fi 27500
 10.842 H Boom Karaoke 27500
 10.842 H Boomerang 27500
 10.842 H Civilisation 27500
 10.842 H Discovery 27500
 10.842 H Eurosport 2 27500
 10.842 H MTV Base 27500
 10.842 H MTV Hits 27500
 10.842 H National TV 27500
 10.842 H Prima TV 27500
 10.842 H Realitatea TV 27500
 10.842 H Science 27500
 10.842 H Travel & Liv. 27500
 10.842 H U TV 27500
 10.842 H VH 1 27500
 10.842 H Radio Guerrilla 27500
 10.842 H Radio Deea 27500
 10.842 H Games 27500
 10.924 H Boom Action 27500
 10.924 H Boom Cinema1 27500
 10.924 H Boom Cinema2 27500
 10.924 H Boom Classic 27500
 10.924 H Boom Comedy 27500
 10.924 H Boom Drama 27500
 10.924 H Boom Hop! 27500
 10.924 H Boom Indian 27500
 10.924 H Boom Secrets 27500
 10.924 H Boom Sport 27500
 10.924 H Extreme Sports 27500
 10.924 H Kanal D 27500
 10.924 H Nat. Geographic 27500
 10.924 H Sport Klub Ro 27500
 10.924 H TVR Cultural 27500
 10.924 H Viasat History 27500
 10.924 H Boom Public 27500
 10.924 H {Empty} 27500
 11.260 H 4, a storyteve 27500
 11.260 H anime+ Hungary 27500
 11.260 H anime+ Romania 27500
 11.260 H Filmmuzeum 27500

 11.260 H hirTV 27500
 11.260 H Minimax Hun/A+ 27500
 11.260 H Minimax Rom/A+ 27500
 11.260 H Pax TV 27500
 11.260 H Minimax Hungary 27500
 11.260 H Minimax Romania 27500
 11.260 H Minimax Serbia 27500
 11.260 H Musicmax 27500
 11.260 H Musicmax Adult 27500
 11.260 H Musicmax/MsxAdult 27500
 11.260 H Telemedia 2 27500
 11.260 H Telemedia 3 27500
 11.260 H Telemedia 6 27500
 11.260 H jazzradio.hu 27500
 11.260 H Juventus Radio 27500
 11.303 H SK PL 19540
 11.303 H SK PL + 19540
 11.303 H Sportklub 19540
 11.303 H Vitál TV 19540
 11.303 H ATV 19540
 11.303 H Radio1 19540
 11.303 H Katolikus Radio 19540
 11.323 H NET TV               3350
 11.328 H NET TV             3350
 11.328 H TV3 SLOVENIJA     3350
 11.332 H HTV-RT 3500
 11.347 H TMT 2800
 11.352 H OBN 3350
 11.359 H NOVA TV            3350
 11.423 H 5KANALAS 2892
 11.427 H MTV Adria 3333
 11.427 H {Empty} 3333
 11.435 H NOLL TV 7480
 11.435 H Partener TV 7480
 11.546 H ALPHA TV 8050
 11.546 H MONEY CHANNEL 8050
 11.546 H REALITATEA TV 8050
 11.560 H BBC World 13400
 11.560 H CNN 13400
 11.560 H Duna TV 13400
 11.560 H Money Channel 13400
 11.560 H Nickelodeon 13400
 11.560 H OTV 13400
 11.560 H ProTV Intl 13400
 11.560 H SKY News 13400
 11.560 H Taraf TV 13400
 11.585 H Fashion TV 8888
 11.585 H FilmBOX 8888
 11.585 H Nonstop KINO 8888
 11.585 H RR Feed 8888
AMO002EU

 10.723 H 1PLUS1 Intern-l 27500
 10.723 H MEGASPORT 27500
 10.723 H TV KYIV 27500
 10.723 H 1PLUS1 27500
 10.723 H 1PLUS1 CINEMA 27500
 10.723 H K1 27500
 10.723 H K2 27500
 10.723 H OTV 27500
 10.758 V Nashe Kino 27500
 10.758 V RTV International 27500
 10.762 H ICTV 26000
 10.762 H KIEV STB 26000
 10.762 H M1 26000
 10.762 H M2 26000
 10.762 H NEWS 24 26000
 10.762 H TONIS 26000
 10.805 H Cinemax 2 Bulgaria 27500
 10.805 H Cinemax 2 Czech 27500
 10.805 H Cinemax 2 Hungary 27500
 10.805 H Cinemax 2 Poland 27500
 10.805 H Cinemax 2 Romania 27500
 10.805 H Cinemax Bulgaria 27500
 10.805 H Cinemax Czech 27500
 10.805 H Cinemax Hungary 27500
 10.805 H Cinemax Original Lan 27500
 10.805 H Cinemax Poland 27500
 10.805 H Cinemax Romania 27500
 10.805 H HBO Adria Bulgaria 27500
 10.805 H HBO Adria Croatia 27500
 10.805 H HBO Adria for DTH 27500
 10.805 H HBO Adria Serbia 27500
 10.805 H HBO Adria Slovenia 27500
 10.805 H HBO Bulgaria 27500
 10.805 H HBO Bulgaria (AC3) 27500
 10.805 H HBO Czech 27500
 10.805 H HBO Czech (AC3) 27500
 10.805 H HBO Czech (AC3) -  27500
 10.805 H HBO Czech Original 27500
 10.805 H HBO Hungary 27500
 10.805 H HBO Hungary (AC3) 27500
 10.805 H HBO Hungary (AC3) 27500
 10.805 H HBO Hungary (AC3)  27500
 10.805 H HBO Hungary Origin 27500
 10.805 H HBO Pol Orig 27500
 10.805 H HBO Poland 27500
 10.805 H HBO Poland for STB 27500
 10.805 H HBO Romania 27500
 10.805 H HBO Romania (AC3) 27500
 10.805 H HBO2 Czech 27500
 10.805 H HBO2 for DTH 27500
 10.805 H HBO2 Hungary 27500
 10.805 H HBO2 OrigHu 27500
 10.805 H HBO2 Poland 27500
 10.805 H HBO2 Poland for ST 27500
 10.805 H HBO2 Poland Origin 27500
 10.805 H Spektrum 27500
 10.805 H OS Download 27500
 11.413 H HBO Comedy Czech 6666
 11.413 H HBO Comedy Hungary 6666
 11.413 H HBO Comedy Poland 6666
 11.413 H HBO Comedy Romania 6666
 11.626 H IP/DVB Service 4000
 11.626 H RCS Map Table 4000
 11.652 H MTV Romania 16100
 11.652 H Telesport 16100
 11.652 H B1 TV 16100
 11.652 H Flux TV 16100
 11.652 H Senso 16100
 11.652 H Radio Logos 16100
 11.652 H Trinitas 16100
AMO002ME

 10.720 V BBC World 27500
 10.720 V Cartoon Network 27500
 10.720 V DVDbox 27500
 10.720 V DVDbox 27500
 10.720 V DVDbox 27500
 10.720 V DVDbox 27500
 10.720 V Eurosport News 27500
 10.720 V Interstar 27500
 10.720 V MBC 27500
 10.720 V METV 27500
 10.720 V Planeta sport 27500
 10.720 V Private Blue 27500
 10.720 V Pro TV 27500
 10.720 V RTM 27500
 10.720 V TVE 27500
 10.720 V Yes Anime 27500
 10.758 V ARTE 27500
 10.758 V CCTV 9 27500
 10.758 V Channel 33 27500
 10.758 V DVDbox 27500
 10.758 V DVDbox 27500
 10.758 V DVDbox 27500
 10.758 V DVDbox 27500
 10.758 V DVDbox 27500
 10.758 V Game One 27500
 10.758 V LBC 27500
 10.758 V RTL 27500
 10.758 V RTR 27500
 10.758 V TVR International 27500
 10.758 V Yes Teleclub 27500
 10.803 V BBC Prime 27500
 10.803 V Channel 1 27500
 10.803 V Channel 2 27500
 10.803 V emtv test 27500
 10.803 V Fox News 27500
 10.803 V iAD 27500
 10.803 V Israel 10 27500
 10.803 V Israel Plus 27500
 10.803 V Israeli Cinema 27500
 10.803 V ITV 27500
 10.803 V KIDS CHANNEL 27500
 10.803 V Nickeloden 27500
 10.803 V Playboy 27500
 10.803 V Testcard 27500
 10.803 V VIVA PLATINA 27500
 10.803 V Yes + 27500
 10.803 V Yes Docu 27500
 10.803 V Yes Stars 27500
 10.803 V Data services 27500
 10.841 V Baby 27500
 10.841 V Good life TV Network 27500
 10.841 V Hallmark Israel 27500
 10.841 V HOP! 27500
 10.841 V Jetix 27500
 10.841 V MGM 27500
 10.841 V Open Channel 27500
 10.841 V Russian Music Box 27500
 10.841 V Shabat Soccer 27500
 10.841 V Sky NEws 27500
 10.841 V Sport 5 27500
 10.841 V Viva Platina 27500
 10.841 V Yes 1 27500
 10.841 V Yes 2 27500
 10.841 V Yes 3 27500
 10.841 V Yes 4 27500
 10.889 V Abu-Dhabi 27500
 10.889 V Baby plus 27500
 10.889 V Bloomberg 27500
 10.889 V DVDbox 27500

 10.889 V DVDbox 27500
 10.889 V DVDbox 27500
 10.889 V DVDbox 27500
 10.889 V Fashion TV 27500
 10.889 V Fox Sport 27500
 10.889 V France 2 27500
 10.889 V Knesset 27500
 10.889 V MTV 27500
 10.889 V Reality TV 27500
 10.889 V Romantica 27500
 10.889 V The Egyptian Channel 27500
 10.889 V Yes India 27500
 10.924 V Aljazeera 27500
 10.924 V Canale 5 27500
 10.924 V DVDbox 27500
 10.924 V DVDbox 27500
 10.924 V DVDbox 27500
 10.924 V DVDbox 27500
 10.924 V GTV 27500
 10.924 V Jordan channel 27500
 10.924 V Karaoke Channel 27500
 10.924 V Mezzo 27500
 10.924 V NTV MIR 27500
 10.924 V Rotana 27500
 10.924 V Test RR sat 27500
 10.924 V The Adult channel 27500
 10.924 V TV5 27500
 10.924 V VH1 27500
 11.432 V FilmBOX 4500
 11.432 V Nonstop Kino 4500
INTELSAT 10-02
359.0 East (1.0 West)
INT10023

 12.520 V DR1 Syd 17500
 12.520 V DR2 Syd 17500
 12.520 V NRK1 Reserve 17500
 12.520 V TV Finland 17500
 12.520 V DR Klassisk Syd 17500
 12.520 V DR P1 Syd 17500
 12.520 V DR P2 Syd 17500
 12.520 V DR P3 Syd 17500
 12.520 V DR P4 KBH Syd 17500
 12.520 V NRK AN Reserve 17500
 12.520 V NRK P1 Reserve 17500
 12.520 V Scandinavian Satelli 17500
 12.520 V Ylesat 1 17500
 12.520 V Ylesat 2 17500
 12.520 V FLS Service 310x low 17500
 12.520 V RCS Map Service 310x 17500
 12.527 H Antena 3 27500
 12.527 H ATV 27500
 12.527 H Cartoon Network 27500
 12.527 H Duna TV 27500
 12.527 H Euforia TV 27500
 12.527 H Favorit TV 27500
 12.527 H Hallmark CE 27500
 12.527 H Romantica Ro 27500
 12.527 H Sport Klub HU 27500
 12.527 H Sport Klub RO 27500
 12.527 H Sport ro 27500
 12.527 H TVR2 27500
 12.527 H VH1 27500
 12.527 H InfoPRO 27500
 12.527 H Europa FM 27500
 12.527 H Guerrilla 27500
 12.527 H SW DL 1160 27500
 12.563 H 4 Story Tv 27500
 12.563 H HBO 2 27500
 12.563 H HBO Hungaria 27500
 12.563 H Jetix CE 27500
 12.563 H M1 27500
 12.563 H M2 27500
 12.563 H Minimax 27500
 12.563 H MTV Europe 27500
 12.563 H Romantica Hu 27500
 12.563 H Spektrum  27500
 12.563 H Sport 1 27500
 12.563 H Sport 2 27500
 12.563 H Viva Tv 27500
 12.563 H Juventus Radio 27500
 12.563 H Roxy Radio 27500
 12.563 H Radio Maria 27500
 12.563 H SW DL 1165 27500
 12.563 H SW DL 5160 27500
 12.607 V Analog Tv 27500
 12.607 V CMC 27500
 12.607 V DM SAT 27500
 12.607 V Galaksija 27500
 12.607 V Hbo Adria 27500
 12.607 V MTV Adria 27500
 12.607 V NOVA TV 27500
 12.607 V OBN 27500
 12.607 V Otvorena TV 27500
 12.607 V RTL Televizija 27500
 12.607 V RTS 1 27500
 12.607 V RTS 2 27500
 12.607 V Service 27500
 12.607 V Z 1 27500
 12.607 V A 1 27500
 12.607 V SW DL 3169 27500
 12.607 V SW DW Arion 27500
 12.643 H Acasa 27500
 12.643 V Animal Planet CE 27500
 12.643 H AXN 27500
 12.643 H Cool TV 27500
 12.643 H Film +  27500
 12.643 V Film + CE 27500
 12.643 V Film Box 27500
 12.643 V Galaxie Sport 27500
 12.643 V HBO CE 27500
 12.643 H Hir TV 27500
 12.643 V Joj 27500
 12.643 V Markiza 27500
 12.643 V Music Box 27500
 12.643 H National Geo 27500
 12.643 V Ocko 27500
 12.643 H ProTV 27500
 12.643 V Reality CE 27500
 12.643 H RTL Klub 27500
 12.643 V Spektrum CE 27500
 12.643 V TA 3 27500
 12.643 H TV 2 27500
 12.643 H Viasat 3 27500
 12.643 H Viasat Explorer 27500
 12.643 H DDTV 27500
 12.643 V Pratech 27500
 12.643 H U 27500
 12.643 H Sztar FM 27500
 12.643 V National FM 27500
 12.643 H Radio 21 27500
 12.643 H Radio S 27500
 12.643 V SW DL 1169 27500
 12.643 H SW DL Digi+1 27500
 12.687 H B1 TV 27500
 12.687 V CT1 27500
 12.687 V CT2 27500
 12.687 V CT4_SPORT 27500
 12.687 H Etno 27500
 12.687 H EuroSport 27500
 12.687 V Flux Tv 27500
 12.687 H Jetix 27500
 12.687 H Kiss TV 27500
 12.687 H Minimax RO  A+ 27500
 12.687 H MTV Romania 27500
 12.687 H N 24 27500
 12.687 H National TV 27500
 12.687 V NOVA_CZ 27500
 12.687 H Prima TV 27500
 12.687 V PRIMA_CZ 27500
 12.687 V Pro Tv International 27500
 12.687 H Realitatea TV 27500
 12.687 V Romantica CE 27500
 12.687 V Sport1 SK-CZ 27500
 12.687 V STV 1 27500
 12.687 V STV 2 27500
 12.687 V TEST 27500
 12.687 H TVR1 27500
 12.687 V TVS Oradea 27500
 12.687 V CT24 27500
 12.687 H OTV 27500
 12.687 H SW DL 1120 27500
 12.687 V SW DL 3169 27500
 12.722 H Animal Planet 27500
 12.722 H Antena 1 27500
 12.722 H Cinemax 27500
 12.722 H Discovery Ch 27500
 12.722 H Discovery Civ 27500
 12.722 H Discovery Sci 27500
 12.722 H Discovery T&L 27500
 12.722 H Hallmark 27500
 12.722 H HBO Romania 27500
 12.722 H Private Spice 27500
 12.722 H Reality TV 27500
 12.722 H TV 1000 27500
 12.722 H Viasat History 27500
 12.722 H ProFM 27500
 12.722 H SW DL 1170 27500
 12.735 V KTV-R-DUK 8800
 12.735 V RTV21-RADIO21 8800
 12.735 V RTV21 PLUS 8800
INT1002G

 4.175 R AFN FAMILY 28000
 4.175 R AFN Freedom 28000
 4.175 R AFN MOVIE 28000
 4.175 R Atlantic 28000
 4.175 R Atlantic 2 28000
 4.175 R Atlantic 3 28000
 4.175 R Atlantic 4 28000
 4.175 R Atlantic 5 28000
 4.175 R Atlantic 6 28000

 4.175 R Atlantic 7 28000
 4.175 R Atlantic 8 28000
 4.175 R Atlantic 9 28000
 4.175 R Engineering Channel 28000
 4.175 R News 28000
 4.175 R Pacific 28000
 4.175 R Spectrum 28000
 4.175 R Sports 28000
 4.175 R Xtra/TimeCode 28000
 4.175 R Adult Rock 28000
 4.175 R Adult Rock 28000
 4.175 R AFN Back-up for A 28000
 4.175 R AFN Back-up to AF 28000
 4.175 R AFN Back-up to AF 28000
 4.175 R Backhaul from Baghda 28000
 4.175 R Backhaul to Japan 28000
 4.175 R Bright AC 28000
 4.175 R Bright AC 28000
 4.175 R Contingency 28000
 4.175 R Country 28000
 4.175 R ESPN Radio Sports 28000
 4.175 R Fox Sports Talk 28000
 4.175 R Guide 28000
 4.175 R Guide/NewsRadio 28000
 4.175 R Guide/Voiceline/UI 28000
 4.175 R Hot AC 28000
 4.175 R NPR 28000
 4.175 R Pure Gold 28000
 4.175 R SMPTE Time Code 28000
 4.175 R The Pentagon Channel 28000
 4.175 R Touch 28000
 4.175 R U/I Split /UIVoice 28000
 4.175 R U/I Voicline/SplitV/ 28000
 4.175 R Z-Rock (ABC Hard R 28000
INT1002S

 3.855 R RTG 1 10000
 3.855 R RTG 2 10000
 3.855 R TV+ 10000
 3.977 R NBCTV 17777
 3.977 L NBCTV 17777
 3.977 R BTV 17777
 3.977 L BTV 17777
 3.977 L 1kHzTone 17777
 3.977 R 1kHzTone 17777
 3.977 R CH 7/ OMULUNGA 17777
 3.977 L CH 7/ OMULUNGA 17777
 3.977 L CH7 OWA L 17777
 3.977 R CH7 OWA L 17777
 3.977 R ENERGY/WAVE 17777
 3.977 L ENERGY/WAVE 17777
 3.977 L FREE 10 17777
 3.977 R FREE 10 17777
 3.977 L FREE 8 17777
 3.977 R FREE 8 17777
 3.977 L FREE 9 17777
 3.977 R FREE 9 17777
 3.977 R GER/OVA 17777
 3.977 L GER/OVA 17777
 3.977 L HER/DN 17777
 3.977 R HER/DN 17777
 3.977 L KOSMOS(L) 17777
 3.977 R KOSMOS(L) 17777
 3.977 R NATIONAL 17777
 3.977 L NATIONAL 17777
 3.977 R OKC/TSWANA 17777
 3.977 L OKC/TSWANA 17777
 3.977 R RAD99/KUDU 17777
 3.977 L RAD99/KUDU 17777
 3.977 L REMsw 17777
 3.977 R REMsw 17777
 3.977 R RUK/LOZI 17777
 3.977 L RUK/LOZI 17777
 3.977 L SABA 17777
 3.977 R SABA 17777
 3.977 L DTT 17777
 3.977 R DTT 17777
THOR 2,3
359.2 East (0.8 West)
THO002KU

 11.216 V TV4 24500
 11.216 V Barnkanalen 24500
 11.216 V Kunskapskanalen 24500
 11.216 V Sportexpressen 24500
 11.216 V SVT Extra 24500
 11.216 V SVT1 24500
 11.216 V TV4 Fakta 24500
 11.216 V TV4 Film 24500
 11.216 V TV4 plus 24500
 11.216 V TV400 24500
 11.216 V ScrTxt 24500
 11.247 V TV 2 Sport 24500
 11.247 V TV 2 Filmkanalen 24500
 11.247 V TV 2 Nyhetskanalen 24500
 11.247 V TV 2 Zebra 24500
 11.247 V BTV-1 24500
 11.247 V On Satellite 24500
 11.247 V Swedbank 24500
 11.247 V Visjon Norge 24500
 11.247 V FLS Service T2CH3 24500
 11.247 V RCS Map Service T2 24500
 11.247 V Sagem PVR Loader 2 24500
 11.261 H CANAL+ FILM 3 24500
 11.261 H CANAL+ SPORT 2 24500
 11.261 H DiTV 24500
 11.261 H Silver 24500
 11.261 H TV 2 Sport 2 24500
 11.261 H TV 2 Sport 3 24500
 11.309 V Cartoon Network 24500
 11.309 V CNBC Europe 24500
 11.309 V Hallmark 24500
 11.309 V Hlm_Jtx 24500
 11.309 V Kanal 5 24500
 11.309 V Kanal 5 (DK) 24500
 11.309 V Nat Geo Channel 24500
 11.309 V Nordic TCM 24500
 11.309 V TCM_Cartoon 24500
 11.309 V VH1 24500
 11.309 V _PMT 1 24500
 11.309 V Jetix 24500
 11.325 H BBC Prime 24500
 11.325 H Bloomberg 24500
 11.325 H History Channel 24500
 11.325 H Showtime 24500
 11.325 H St-Sh TS 24500
 11.325 H Star 24500
 11.325 H BBC World 24500
 11.325 H FEM 24500
 11.325 H Gospel Channel Europ 24500
 11.325 H Telenor SE 24500
 11.357 H Disney Channel 24500
 11.357 H Kanal 4 DK 24500
 11.357 H MTV (D) 24500
 11.357 H MTV (F) 24500
 11.357 H MTV (S) 24500
 11.357 H Toon Disney 24500
 11.357 H Voice (DK) 24500
 11.357 H Voice (NO) 24500
 11.357 H Voice (SE) 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Midtnytt 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Møre & Romsdal 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Nordland 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Nordnytt 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Rogaland 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Sørlandet 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Vestlandsrevyen 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Østafjells 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Østfold 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Østnytt 24500
 11.372 V NRK Super / NRK3 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 24500
 11.372 V NRK2 24500
 11.372 V NRK1 Tegnspråk 24500
 11.372 V NRK Folkemusikk 24500
 11.372 V NRK Gull 24500
 11.372 V NRK Klassisk 24500
 11.372 V NRK mP3 24500
 11.372 V NRK Nyheter 24500
 11.372 V NRK P1 24500
 11.372 V NRK P2 24500
 11.372 V NRK P3 24500
 11.372 V NRK Sami Radio 24500
 11.372 V NRK Stortinget 24500
 11.372 V NRK Super 24500
 11.372 V NRK Været til sjøs 24500
 11.372 V NRK Ekstra 24500
 11.389 H CANAL+ FILM HD 24500
 11.389 H Aftonbladet TV7 24500
 11.389 H DiTV 24500
 11.389 H DTV2(Cable) 24500
 11.389 H Kanal 9 24500
 11.389 H St-Sh TS PMT 24500
 11.403 V DR Update 24500
 11.403 V DR1 24500
 11.403 V DR1 MHP 24500
 11.403 V DR2 24500
 11.403 V DR2 MHP 24500
 11.403 V RUV 24500
 11.403 V TV2 Charlie 24500
 11.403 V TV2 Film 24500
 11.403 V LifeStyleTV 24500
 11.403 V DR Klassisk 24500
 11.403 V DR P1 24500
 11.403 V DR P2 24500
 11.403 V DR P3 24500
 11.403 V DR P4 København 24500
 11.403 V RUV Ras 1 24500
 11.403 V RUV Ras 2 24500
 11.403 V Event Kanal DK 24500
 11.403 V HanLoad1 24500
 11.421 H CANAL+ FILM HD 25000

 11.421 H CANAL+ SPORT HD 25000
 11.421 H SVT HD 25000
 11.421 H TV4 HD 25000
 11.434 V Nat Geo HD 25000
 11.434 V svt-hd old 25000
 11.434 V Voom HD 25000
 11.434 V Discovery HD 25000
 12.380 V Acasa 28000
 12.380 V Animal Planet 28000
 12.380 V Antena 3 28000
 12.380 V AXN 28000
 12.380 V Cartoon Network/TCM 28000
 12.380 V Cinemax 28000
 12.380 V CNN 28000
 12.380 V HBO 28000
 12.380 V Kiss TV 28000
 12.380 V National Geographic 28000
 12.380 V Pro Cinema 28000
 12.380 V Pro TV 28000
 12.380 V Pro TV International 28000
 12.380 V Sport.ro 28000
 12.380 V VH1 28000
 12.380 V Itsy Bitsy FM 28000
 12.380 V Kiss FM 28000
 12.380 V Magic FM 28000
 12.380 V Radio Guerrilla 28000
 12.380 V Radio Romania Muzica 28000
 12.380 V Radio Timisoara 28000
THO003KU

 11.823 H BGTV 28000
 11.823 H Chance TV  28000
 11.823 H MM  28000
 11.823 H Party TV 28000
 11.823 H RodinaTV 28000
 11.823 H Speranta TV 28000
 11.823 H Tiankov TV 28000
 11.823 H Travel TV 28000
 11.823 H Radio Vocea Sperante 28000
 12.149 V Antena 2 28000
 12.149 V B1 TV 28000
 12.149 V Discovery 28000
 12.149 V Discovery Science 28000
 12.149 V Discovery Travel 28000
 12.149 V Euforia Lifestyle 28000
 12.149 V Extreme Sports 28000
 12.149 V Kanal D 28000
 12.149 V MGM 28000
 12.149 V N24 28000
 12.149 V Reality/BlueHustler 28000
 12.149 V Sport Klub 28000
 12.149 V Sport1 28000
 12.149 V Viasat Explorer/Club 28000
 12.149 V Viasat History 28000
 12.149 V 60’s 28000
 12.149 V Bass, Breaks & Beats 28000
 12.149 V Chansons 28000
 12.149 V Chillout 28000
 12.149 V Classic RnB & Soul 28000
 12.149 V Classsical Greats 28000
 12.149 V Jazz Classic 28000
 12.149 V Rock Anthems 28000
 12.149 V Rock’n’Roll Era 28000
 12.149 V Total Hits Italy 28000
 12.149 V Total Hits UK 28000
 12.169 H Diema 2 28000
 12.169 H Diema Family 28000
 12.169 H Diema+ 28000
 12.169 H MSAT 28000
 12.169 H Planeta TV 28000
 12.169 H City TV 28000
 12.169 H CTN TV 28000
 12.169 H DKTE 28000
 12.169 H Heros TV 28000
 12.169 H SKAT 28000
 12.169 H Telestar TV 28000
 12.169 H BG Radio 28000
 12.169 H ENERGY 28000
 12.169 H Focus Pirin 28000
 12.169 H Focus V Tarnovo 28000
 12.169 H Focus Varna 28000
 12.169 H Info Radio 28000
 12.169 H Njoy 28000
 12.169 H OMV ROMANIA 28000
 12.169 H Radio 1 28000
 12.169 H Radio City 28000
 12.169 H Radio City 2 28000
 12.169 H Radio FM+ 28000
 12.169 H Radio Fresh 28000
 12.169 H Radio Mila 28000
 12.169 H Test Radio 28000
 12.169 H Z-ROCK 28000
 12.226 V ESPN Classic 28000
 12.226 V Extreme Sports 28000
 12.226 V HustlerTV 28000
 12.226 V NASN 28000
 12.226 V TV 2 Sport 4 28000
 12.226 V TV 2 Sport 5 28000
 12.226 V TV8 28000
 12.226 V Hallo Norge 28000
 12.226 V Scandinavian Satelli 28000
 12.246 H Antena 1 28000
 12.246 H Favorit TV 28000
 12.246 H Hallmark 28000
 12.246 H Hustler TV 28000
 12.246 H Minimax 28000
 12.246 H MTV Romania 28000
 12.246 H National TV 28000
 12.246 H Prima TV 28000
 12.246 H Realitatea TV 28000
 12.246 H Romantica 28000
 12.246 H Telesport 28000
 12.246 H TVR 1 28000
 12.246 H TVR 2 28000
 12.246 H TVR Cultural 28000
 12.246 H FocusSat TV 28000
 12.246 H SW_DL 28000
 12.303 V 24 27800
 12.303 V 24 GävledalaNytt 27800
 12.303 V 24 MittNytt 27800
 12.303 V 24 NordNytt 27800
 12.303 V 24 SmålandsNytt 27800
 12.303 V 24 SydNytt 27800
 12.303 V 24 TvärsNytt 27800
 12.303 V 24 VärmlandsNytt 27800
 12.303 V 24 VästerbottenNytt 27800
 12.303 V 24 VästNytt 27800
 12.303 V 24 ÖstNytt 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 Gävle 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 Gävledala 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 Jämtland 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 Jönköping 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 MittNytt 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 NordNytt 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 SmålandsNytt 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 SydNytt 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 TvärsNytt 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 VärmlandsNytt 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 VästerbottenNyt 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 VästNytt 27800
 12.303 V SVT2 ÖstNytt 27800
 12.322 H AlJazeera English 27800
 12.322 H Playhouse Disney 27800
 12.322 H Rikstoto Direkte 27800
 12.322 H TV 2 Norge 27800
 12.322 H TVNorge 27800
 12.322 H DUEN RADIO 27800
 12.322 H KANAL 24 27800
 12.322 H P4 27800
 12.322 H Radio Paris Oslo 27800
 12.322 H HanLoad 27800
 12.399 H CCTV-9 28000
 12.399 H FM-TV 28000
 12.399 H Moore Networks 28000
 12.399 H Nautik 28000
 12.399 H Toto-TV 28000
 12.399 H TV Patriot 28000
 12.399 H KISS 28000
 12.399 H 01 81 01 17 28000
 12.399 H Digiality Bootload 28000
 12.399 H Force Bootload 28000
 12.399 H HanDan Loader 28000
 12.399 H LOADER 28000
 12.399 H Sagem PVR Loader 28000
 12.399 H TeVeVision 28000
 12.399 H Triax bootload 28000
 12.456 V Blues 28000
 12.456 V Classic Rock 28000
 12.456 V Classical Calm 28000
 12.456 V Classical Greats 28000
 12.456 V Classical Orches 28000
 12.456 V Coctail Lounge 28000
 12.456 V Country Stars 28000
 12.456 V Dance Floor 28000
 12.456 V Discov Civil 28000
 12.456 V Discov Science 28000
 12.456 V Discov Tra&Liv 28000
 12.456 V DTV2(Cable) 28000
 12.456 V Jazz Classics 28000
 12.456 V Just Chill Out 28000
 12.456 V Motors TV 28000
 12.456 V Nick-VH1C TS 28000
 12.456 V Nickelodeon 28000
 12.456 V Rock Anthems 28000
 12.456 V Sky News 28000
 12.456 V Soul Classics 28000
 12.456 V Strictly 60s 28000
 12.456 V The Alternative 28000
 12.456 V Total Hits 28000
 12.456 V Total Hits Italy 28000
 12.456 V Total Hits Nordi 28000
 12.456 V Urban 28000
 12.456 V VH1 Classic 28000
 12.456 V World Carnival 28000
 12.456 V Xmas & Kids 28000
 12.456 V EPG3 OTA 28000
 12.456 V EPG3 Resup 28000
 12.476 H Eurosport 27800
 12.476 H Eurosport 2 27800
 12.476 H TV-billjett 1 27800
 12.476 H TV-billjett 2 27800
 12.476 H TV-billjett 3 27800
 12.476 H TV4 Guld 27800
 12.476 H TV4 Komedi 27800
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„Tylko najlepsze”
Alexander Wiese

Hurtownia satelitarna DOEBIS 

Tylko najlepsze marki i najwyższa jakość, taka jest strategia biznesowa hurtowni 
Doebis. Ich klientami są wyłącznie detaliści i inne hurtownie, ale nie użytkownicy końcowi. 
Koncentracja na produktach wysokiej jakości jest logiczną konsekwencją ograniczenia się 
do dystrybutorów. Podczas gdy klienci końcowi zwracają uwagę głównie na cenę, a nie 
aż tak wielką wagę przykładają do jakości, u profesjonalistów jest na odwrót. Zawodowi 
instalatorzy anten opłacani są przez swoich klientów za stawianie perfekcyjnych syste-
mów satelitarnych, muszą zatem używać komponentów wysokiej jakości. Sami instalato-
rzy także jednak uważnie kontrolują swoje koszty.

Założona w 1987 roku przez Hilmara 
Doebisa, firma zaczynała dosłownie w
garażu. Później przeniosła się do sto-
doły. Hilmar był satelitarnym entuzjastą i 
z powodzeniem zajmował się sprzedażą 
siłowników. Firma rosła, ale po 10 latach 
Hilmar osiągnął kres swoich personalnych 
możliwości. Ponieważ stworzył bazę ponad 
1000 krajowych i zagranicznych klientów, 
jego biznes stał się atrakcyjny dla innych. 
Szansę zauważyła firma Gäfgen i przejęła
Doebis w 1998. Gäfgen jest hurtownią z 
tradycjami w obszarze instalacji elektro-
nicznych. Założono ją w 1920 roku.

Od czasu przejęcia przez Gäfgen, spraw 

pilnuje Rainer Werking. Christoph Goebels 
jest właścicielem i operatorem Doebis. W 
2003 Doebis przeniosła się na nowe miej-
sce w biznesowej dzielnicy małego miasta 
Muendersbach, oddalonego zaledwie o 17 
km od autostrady do Frankfurtu.

To, że firma matka zajmuje się instala-
cjami elektroniki, nie trudno zauważyć w 
samym budynku. Jak tylko na zewnątrz 
robi się ciemno, światła sufitowe załączają
się same, ale tylko wówczas gdy detektory 
ruchu wykryją czyjąś obecność. Nawet 
magazyny są ogrzewane, choć nie przy 
pomocy zwykłego systemu grzewczego. 
To znacznie bardziej wyrafinowane. Rainer

Budynek Doebis w Muendersbach. 
Biura ulokowane są od frontu, zaś magazyny z tyłu. 

Znak na drzwiach wejściowych pokazuje, że mówi się tu w wielu językach, 
oprócz angielskiego i niemieckiego, klienci mogą komunikować się po turecku, rosyjsku i francusku.

Rainer Werking nazywa sam siebie „Liderem 
Zespołu” a nie Menadżerem Generalnym. W rze-
czywistości zarządza Doebis. Ale tak na prawdę, 
wcale nie potrzebuje tytułu, jeden już ma. Jest 
Mistrzem Niemiec Seniorów w pchnięciu kulą!

Werking wyjaśnia: „wywiercono 10 otworów 
na głębokość 70 metrów w głąb ziemi. Stąd 
pobierana jest woda o stałej temperaturze 
14° C i puszczana do systemu grzewczego 
umieszczonego w podłodze.” To, co jest 
używane zimą do ogrzewania, jest też sto-
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Dwie pracowniczki nie mają problemu ze współpracą z męskimi pracow-
nikami. Kerestin Kraemer (po lewej) odbiera telefony zaś Jutta Lang (po 
prawej) zajmuje się stroną medialną biznesu, w rodzaju projektowania 
stron internetowych, czy ogłoszeń jakie pojawiają się w każdym wydaniu 
TELE-satelity. Jutta Lang ma przed sobą sporo pracy: Doebis planuje uru-
chomienie sklepu internetowego, w którym zarejestrowani klienci mogliby 
składać swoje zamówienia.

Zespól wsparcia technicznego: Dennis Hering (po lewej), Erol Alguel 
(w środku) i Claus Ruebesam (po prawej). Mówi Claus: „Zajmujemy się 
wszystkim zleceniami napraw w dzień ich nadejścia.” Nic tu się nie wala, 
czekając na swoją kolej. Każde stanowisko pracy ma 3 połączenia ante-
nowe do farmy antenowej przed budynkiem. Znajdują się tu: 1-metrowa 
antena z obrotnicą, antena 1,2 m także z obrotnicą, Toroidal 90 do odbioru 
Turksat, Arabsat, Hotbird, Astra, W3A, i Thor, czasza Maximum E85 Multi-
focus oraz 1-matrowa wielokonwertorowa. Mała antena 60 cm z kablem o 
długości 30 metrów służy jako punkt odniesienia. „Pozwala nam to ustalić 
czy problem z odbiorem leży po stronie odbiornika czy anteny”, wyjaśnia 
Claus.

sowane latem do chłodzenia. Gäfgen zawsze z radością demonstruje 
klientom zalety technik oszczędzających energię. 

System oświetlenia i ogrzewania to nie jedyne rozwiązania oszczęd-
nościowe, jakie można spotkać w Doebis. Gość przy głównym wejściu 

śnia Rainer Werking i pokazuje ją nam. 
Faktycznie jest. Marzenie DX-mana, nic 
tylko brać! Naturalnie, większość przycho-
dów pochodzi z innych produktów: „70% 
sprzedaży związane jest z odbiornikami”, 
podaje Rainer Werking, „10% to LNB, 5% 
analizatory sygnału, a reszta to czasze i 
akcesoria.”

To, że odbiorniki stanowią największą 
część sprzedaży nie dziwi: są najdroższe. 
A co z odbiornikami HD? Rainer Werking 
wprawia nas w zdziwienie: „W 2007 roku 
20% naszych odbiorników to modele HD, 
w 2008 spodziewamy się osiągnąć 40% 

Sekcja antenowa magazynu. Rainer Werking 
trzyma dwa typy najczęściej kupowanych czasz. 
Na półkach po prawej widać pierścienie monta-
żowe do anten 1,9 metra. Doebis ma w zapasach 
także anteny 3,05 i 3,65 m!

Spojrzenie na dział wysyłki. 
Maximilian Steiger przygo-
towuje paczkę do wysyłki, 
podczas gdy brygadzista 
Wilfried Kleeman troszczy 
się o dokumentację. Pudła na 
paletach w tle są zapakowane 
i gotowe do przewiezienia na 
jeden z dwóch kontenerów 
wysyłkowych. Zawsze w doku 
znajdują się dwa kontenery. 
Doebis współpracuje z firma
przewozową GLS. Kontenery 
są odbierane codziennie, i 
ich zawartość dostarczana 
jest do klientów.

nie znajdzie hollu głównego z recepcjoni-
stą. Od razu wchodzi się do pomieszczeń 
sprzedaży. „Efektywnie” to najlepsze 
słowo, jakim można opisać sposób działania 
Doebis. W roku 1998 kiedy nastąpiło prze-
jęcie Doebis, pracowało tu tylko 7 pracow-
ników. Dzisiaj jest ich 18. Rainer Werking, 
podkreślający na swojej wizytówce okre-
ślenie „Lider zespołu”, wylicza dla nas ich 
wszystkich: „mamy pięciu pracowników 
technicznych, czterech biurowych oraz 
lidera zespołu, pięciu pracowników maga-
zynu i ich brygadzistę, projektanta medial-
nego i moją sekretarkę, która również 
odbiera telefony.”

Doebis ma wszystko czego może potrze-
bować instalator anten satelitarnych, a 
nawet trochę więcej. Instalator potrze-
buje anteny 4,9 metra? Nie ma problemu, 
„możemy dostarczyć taką czaszę natych-
miast, mamy je na magazynie”, wyja-
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Zespół sprzedaży przy pracy: zamówienia od klientów trafiają do rąk Kar-
la-Friedricha Morgenthala (po lewej), Rainera Sixa (po prawej...

... oraz Thorstena Muellera (po lewej) i Petera Michels-Thiesa (po prawej), 
który jest także menadżerem projektu.

- oczywiście jeśli powstaną nowe ciekawe 
kanały HD, może ich być jeszcze więcej.”

Doebis skupia wysiłki na markach wyso-
kiej jakości. „Jeszcze dwa lata temu, nie-
które z naszych produktów miały tzw. 
‘prywatną markę’”, wspomina Rainer 
Werking, „ale daliśmy sobie z tym spokój.” 
To była dobra decyzja. Pozwoliło to Doebis 
na dystrybucję tylko produktów od mar-
kowych producentów. „Obecnie mamy 
100 różnych modeli odbiorników”, wyja-
śnia Menedżer Produktu Karl-Friedrich 
Morgenthal. Oferujemy wszystkie modele 
Humaxa; Doebis jest głównym dystrybuto-

rem Humaxa na rejon niemieckojęzyczny. 
Oferowane są także modele Topfielda i
Eycosa.

Jak geograficznie kształtuje się ich
sprzedaż? „75% naszej sprzedaży idzie na 
kraj, a pozostałe 25% na Europę”, wyjaśnia 
Rainer Werking, „nie spodziewamy się aby 
ta proporcja miała ulec zmianie w przyszło-
ści.” Obecnie nie jest planowana ekspansja 
zagraniczna. Nowi klienci musza przejść 
przez zestaw kontroli: „Doebis wymaga 
dowodu kim oni są, a dla zagranicznych 
klientów potrzebne są ich numery identy-
fikacji podatkowej i VAT”, Rainer Werking
wyjaśnia ich strategię sprzedaży wyłącznie 
do profesjonalnych dilerów. 

Czego się Doebis spodziewa w przyszło-
ści? „Home Multimedia, czyli odbiorników 
z połączeniem sieciowym”, ujawnia Peter 
Michels-Thies, menedżer projektu. „Odbior-
niki HD”, sugeruje Rainer Werking, „naszą 
własnością jest 8000 m kwadratowych, z 
których powierzchnia już zajęta to 1100 m 
kw. Moglibyśmy rozszerzyć działalność o 
kolejne 500 m kw. w każdej chwili.” Doebic 
ma dość miejsca na ciągły wzrost! Skupienie 
się na dilerach okazało się trafną strategią 
i w połączeniu z racjonalnym i efektyw-
nym zarządzaniem, pozwala na oferowanie 
atrakcyjnych cen. Doebis bardzo dobrze 
przygotowała się na przyszłość!

W magazynie nie widać zbyt wiele wolnego miej-
sca. Ale nie ma problemu, łatwo można go roz-
szerzyć.

Rainer Werking pokazuje nam swoje ulubione 
zdjęcie: „Tam gdzie jest jedność, jest też sukces”. 
Wyjaśnia na czym to polega: „Jeśli magazyn ma 
dużo pracy, kierownictwo wspiera go: podwijamy 
rękawy i pracujemy wspólnie tak, aby wszystko 
co trzeba zostało zapakowane do wysyłki.” Praca 
zespołowa jest tu rzeczywistością.



SATELLITE DX   

Tony 
Di Rienzo

Tony Di Rien na swoim podwórku, stoi przy antenie 3 metrowej. Przed nim jedna 
z anten 120 cm z obrotnica Stab.

Tony odsunął od ściany szafkę ze sprzętem, aby 
pokazać nam okablowanie. Do swoich anten 
może podłączyć na raz do sześciu odbiorników. 
Odbiornik 4DTV pracuje jako centralny zasilacz 
dla LNB, a także jako pozycjoner dla siłownika 
obrotnicy. Wszystkie dodatkowe odbiorniki pod-
łączone są jako urządzenia podrzędne poprzez 
rozdzielacz lub przełącznik DiSEqC.

Nazwisko: Tony Di Rienzo, nie powinno być obce czytelnikom TELE-satelity. W wydaniu 03/
2006, TELE-satelita zamieścił raport na temat odbioru pasma C na małych czaszach. Raport ten 
narobił sporo zamieszania w światku satelitarnych fanów. Chcieliśmy się dowiedzieć, co słychać 

Portrait 
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Tony jest w stanie testować dwa odbiorniki poprzez podziele-
nie wejścia wideo w telewizorze Sony. Na zdjęciu w lewej części 
ekranu widać sygnał PAL z odbiornika Quali HD. Prawa część 
sterowana jest z odbiornika FortecStar nastrojonego na ten sam 
kanał i używającego rozdzielacza LNB. Pozwala to sprawdzić czy 
sygnał PAL jest prawidłowo konwertowany z sygnału NTSC.Tony przeprowadza skanowanie transponderów posługując się prototypowym Fortec-

Star Classic z CI. Odbiornik po prawej używany jest do odbioru normalnych kanałów.

u Toniego i złożyliśmy mu wizytę w jego domu 
na przedmieściach Toronto.

Tony przyjechał do Kanady z Abruzzo we 
Włoszech w roku 1968. Z zawodu jest insta-
latorem budowlanym, zrozumiałe zatem, że z 
chęcią zabrał się do budowania. Jego sateli-
tarne hobby zaczęło się, kiedy zobaczył u przy-
jaciela wielką antenę. „Naprawdę spodobały 
mi się transmisje sportowe, których w żaden 
sposób nie mogłem odbierać na zwykłym tele-
wizorze”, wspomina Tony. Odkrył wówczas, że 
na satelicie można znaleźć dosyły z różnorod-
nymi transmisjami sportowymi. W roku 1988, 

wyłożył 3700 dolarów kanadyjskich by posta-
wić w ogródku 3-metrową antenę. I co w tym 
dziwnego? „To ciągle ta sama czasza, tam w 
ogrodzie!” Ciągle stoi i ciągle odbiera feedy 
tak jak dawniej.

Nawet siłownik jest niemal oryginalny. 
Zmienił tylko siłownik VonWeise 18” na 24-
-calowy tej samej marki. Większy siłownik 
pozwolił uzyskać kąt obrotu od 20° W do 
137° W. „Pozwala mi to odbierać 52 satelity”, 
wyjaśnia z dumą Tony. Ma jeszcze zainstalo-
wane dwie dodatkowe anteny 120 cm, jedną 
na podwórku, druga na dachu. Obie obracane 

są obrotnicami Stab HH120. Przy ich pomocy 
odbiera swoje ulubione satelity: Telstara 12 na 
15° W i Atlantic Birda na 12,5° W.

Tony, żonaty, z trójką dzieci, ma jeszcze czas 
być prawdziwym testerem sprzętu FortecStar. 
Nowe odbiorniki sprawdzane są przez niego w 
sytuacjach rzeczywistych. Dzięki temu wcze-
śnie można wykryć błędy. „Przy każdej aktu-
alizacji, należy od początku sprawdzić każdą 
funkcję oprogramowania”, wyjaśnia Tony, któ-
remu praca ta sprawia prawdziwą przyjem-
ność. Z niecierpliwością czeka na możliwość 
przetestowania prototypu HD z FortecStara.
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„Satelitarny 
dziadek”

Afryka Południowa 

Ivor Cartmell jest bardzo dumny ze swojego prze-
zwiska: „Satelitarny dziadek”. Urodził się w Zambii, na 
obszarze, który kiedyś należał do Rodezji Północnej. 
Dzięki swojemu cichemu sposobowi bycia, rzeczywi-
ście zasługuje na miano „dziadek”. Zgodnie ze swoim 
mianem, ma sporo doświadczenia w biznesie satelitar-
nym.

Ivor ukończył mechaniczne studia inżynierskie, pra-
cował jako menadżer przy produkcji hamulców i sprzę-
gieł. Po przejściu na emeryturę, poświęcił swój czas na 
odbiór satelitarny. Decydującym momentem był pre-
zent, jaki otrzymał na święta 1994 roku. Ivor tłuma-
czy: „Mój syn dał mi w prezencie zestaw satelitarny.”

Kiedy kilka lat później pojawił się DSTV - operator 
płatnej TV, Ivor rozpoczął swój biznes. W 1998 roku 
zaczął współpracować z Adwentystami Dnia Siódmego, 
którzy transmitują kanał 3ABN poprzez satelitę THA-
ICOM. Dziś Ivir wspiera dziesięciu instalatorów dostar-
czając im po dobrej cenie kompletne zestawy. „80% 
takich zestawów sprzedaje się z antenami 65cm, pozo-
stałe to czasze 100cm”, wylicza Ivor.

Rocznie sprzedaje od 500 do 600 systemów, a przy 
pomocy swoich współpracowników instaluje około 100 
z nich. Ivor my ambicje: „W moich marzeniach jestem 
operatorem stacji podsyłowej.” Z pewnością ma na to 
dosyć miejsca.

Ivor w swojej pracowni - tu ciągle jest zajęty testowa-
niem nowych odbiorników i wstępnym ich programo-
waniem przed przekazaniem w ręce klientów.

Ivor na tle lokalnie wykonanej anteny siatkowej 4,0 m; otwory w siatce 
są tak małe, że czasza świetnie nadaje się do pracy w paśmie Ku. Zain-
stalował sobie siłownik w taki sposób, że może nią obracać prawie o 
180°! Wśród pozostałych anten są trzy czasze 2,2 m z obrotnicami, jak 
też mniejsze anteny 1,2 m i 60 cm. „Ukwiecona” antena skierowana 
jest na THAICOM na 78,5° E dla pasma C z konwerterem Ku patrzącym 
na 68,5° E.
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Na działce na przedmieściach Midrand, na północ od Joha-
nesburga, Ivor ma miejsce nie tylko na niezliczone anteny, ale 
także na kurki i basen.
Po lewej stronie, częściowo schowane za drzewami znajdują 
się kolejne trzy anteny 100 cm postawione przy narożniku 
domu, a skierowane na 36° E (Multichoice), 68,5° E (Christian 
Channel) i 16° E (francuskojęzyczne kanały z Mauritiusa i 
Madagaskaru).
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Geographical Distribution of TELE-satellite Readership
Source: Google Analytics

TELE-satellite Arabic Edition
Grand Total Worldwide: 
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TELE-satellite's Global Distribution
Where to get TELE-satellite Magazine 

Europe
Austria: Pressegroßvertrieb Salzburg
Belgium: AMP
Bulgaria: Tel-Sat
Estonia: AS Lehepunkt
Finland: Rautakirja Oy Lehtipiste
France: Levant Distributors Sarl
Germany: IPS Pressevertrieb
Greece: Hellenic Distribution Agency
Greece: Evropi SA
Ireland: Eason & Son
Luxembourg: Messageries Paul Krauss
Netherlands: Betapress BV
Sweden: Svenska Interpress AB

TELE-satellite Worldwide Distributors
Newsstands, Magazine and Bookshops

MCS Caxton in Johannesburg/South Africa, 
distributes TELE-satellite Magazine in South 
Africa, Namibia, and Botswana. Butch Court-
ney (left) is MCS Managing Director, Alexander 
Wiese (center) Publisher, and Luisa Rebelo, MCS 
Account Manager for TELE-satellite Magazine.

TELE-satellite Magazine is available at the Eslite 
Media Shopping Center at Songgao Road, next 
to Trade World Center in Taipei, Taiwan

Switzerland: Valora AG
Turkey: Dogan Burda Dergi
UK: Emblem Group

Middle East
Bahrain: Al-Hilal Publishing
Israel: Steimatzky
Kuwait: Kuwaiti Group for Publishing
Lebanon: Levant Group
Oman: Dar Al-Atta’a Est.
Qatar: Dar Al Sharq Printing
Saudi Arabia: Saudi Distribution
UAE: Emirates Printing & Publishing

Africa
Botswana: MCS Caxton
Egypt: Al Ahram
Kenya: Nation Media
Namibia: MCS Caxton
Nigeria: Newsstand Agencies
South Africa: MCS Caxton

America
Canada: Disticor
USA: Prestige

Asia
Australia: Europress Distributors
China: Aluo-Sat
India: Sateesh Kumar P.C.
Indonesia: Indoprom
Laos: Infosat Intertrade
Nepal: Bazaar
Pakistan: Paradise Books & Distributors
Taiwan: Taiwan English Press
Thailand: Infosat Intertrade
Vietnam: XunhaSaba

العربية

Indonesia

Български

Deutsch

English

Español

Français

Ελληνικά

Hrvatski

Italiano

Magyar

中文

Nederlands

Polski

Русский

Türkçe

If your country is not listed in TELE-satellite’s 
Distributor List, you can go online and read 
TELE-satellite Magazine on the Internet in any 
of 16 currently available languages:
www.TELE-satellite.com

TELE-satellite Magazine is published in 16 languages and distributed all over the world. The map shows readership 
of Arabic edition of TELE-satellite Magazine.

Readership in descending order:
Cairo
Riyadh
Rabat
Alexandria
Casablanca
Giza
Amman
Algiers
Dhahran
Damascus
Tunis
Jiddah
Kuwait
Manama
Khartoum
Tripoli
Sana
Doha
Vienna
Masqat
Ad Dammam
Petah Tiqwa
Herndon
Beirut
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Poza Europą: 57,50 euro / rok
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TELE-satellite International zawiera CD-ROM 
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TELE-satelita, Magazyn Międzynarodowy jest wydawany w 16 językach:

27 -29 September 2007: EEBC 2007
The Leading Electronic Media & Communications Event in 
Eastern Europe
Exhibition Centre “KyivExpoPlaza”, Kiev, Ukraine
www.eebc.net.ua

4 - 6 October 2007: SatExpo 2007
Space and Advanced Telecommunications
Vicenza Fair Grounds, Vicenza, Italy
www.satexpo.it

9 - 13 October 2007: 
Taipei International Electronics Autumn Show
Taipei World Trade Centre, 5, Hsin-Yi Road, Sec. 5, Taipei, 
Taiwan
www.taitronics.org/taipei/

22 - 25 November 2007: 
Broadcast Cable & Satellite eurasia
11th International Trade Fair and Conference for Satellite 
Communication, Broadcasting and TV Content
İstanbul Expo Center, Yeşilköy, Istanbul, Turkey
www.cebit-bcs.com

4 -7 February 2008: CSTB
Premier Professional Media Event in Russia
Crocus Expo, Moscow, Russia
www.cstb.ru

4 -6 March 2008: CABSAT 2008
Electronic Media and Satellite Communications Event
Dubai International Convention and Exhibition Centre
www.cabsat.com

Note: A one-year subscription includes 
six issues of TELE-satellite magazine plus 
the updated SatcoDX CD-ROM with each 
issue. The CD comes with the full version of 
SatcoDX’s “World of Satellites” and includes 
the database update license. 






